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BEATRICE CASEAU
(Centre de recherche d’Histoire et Civilisation de Byzance, Paris)

L’IMAGE DU MAUVAIS MOINE : LES REMNUOTHS ET LES

SARABAITES DE JEROME ET DE CASSIEN

Two Latin authors of the 4
th

and 5
th

century offer a typology of good and bad

monks. Both of them describe the lifestyles of monks in Egypt. Their aim was to

condemn the lifestyle of monks living in the West, but the main point was to con-

demn domestic monasticism and to replace it with the coenobitic one.
Key words: moines, Egypte, remnuoths, sarabaites, anachoretes

Les milieux monastiques ont developpe tres tot une typologie normative des

bons et des mauvais moines. Ce mode de vie particulier s'inspirait des traditions

ascetiques des premiers siecles, mais possedait aussi sa propre vision de l’ascese

chretienne. La nouveaute d’une vie a l’ecart des communautes et la liberte relative

que cette rupture occasionnait ont rendu necessaire l’elaboration de normes. Pour

ne prendre qu’un exemple, la privation alimentaire etait louee mais non le suicide

par refus de s’alimenter. La vie monastique des premiers siecles (fin IIIe–VIe

siecle) fut marquee par une grande inventivite. Une vie de priere a l'ecart de la

societe pouvait prendre differentes formes, selon qu'elle etait vecue seul ou a

plusieurs, dans un cadre naturel ou dans un monastere construit, avec un rythme

particulier a chacun (idiorythmie) ou commun a tous. Au fur et a mesure que se

diversifiait ce mode de vie particulier, le besoin de creer des normes de

l’acceptable et de l’inacceptable s’est fait sentir. Certains modes de vie

monastiques, trop libres, ou trop exhibitionnistes, trouverent des detracteurs qui

les jugerent peu susceptibles de conduire leurs adeptes a la saintete. Les milieux

monastiques, conscients de cette diversite, ont, des le IVe siecle, etabli une

gradation dans la difficulte et une hierarchie dans les modes de vie. Il fut convenu

que la vie anachoretique au desert etait plus dure et plus exigeante que la vie

cenobitique, mais qu'il etait possible d'atteindre la saintete dans les deux formes

de vie monastique.

La reconnaissance de la saintete du mode de vie monastique passait par

l'approbation des autorites episcopales et son obtention ne fut pas systematique
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aux IVe et Ve siecles. Athanase d'Alexandrie fit beaucoup pour la propagation de

la vie monastique, anachoretique, comme modele possible et louable de vie

chretienne, en ecrivant et en diffusant la Vie d'Antoine.1 Mais le mode de vie des

stylites, sans doute invente en Syrie, parut excentrique a ses debuts et s'il fut

ensuite accepte en Orient, il fut rejete en Occident. Theodoret de Cyr accepte de

louer la demarche originale de Symeon stylite l'ancien, tout en notant son aspect

etrange et nouveau, mais Gregoire de Tours raconte la mesaventure d'un stylite

implante pres de Treves qui fut convie a descendre de sa colonne.2 Les pratiques

ascetiques originales n’etaient pas appreciees dans le Nord de la Gaule. Or c'est

precisement en Occident, dans le monde latin de l’Antiquite tardive, chez Jerome,
Cassien et Benoit de Nursie, pour ne citer que les principaux exemples, que l'on

trouve une liste des sortes de moines dont le but semble non seulement d'etablir

une hierarchie entre les bons et les mauvais moines, mais aussi de denoncer des

comportements monastiques que l’on veut voir disparaitre.

Ces listes latines font plus ou moins directement reference a l’Egypte,
comme pays de naissance du monachisme et distinguent des modes de vie dont

certains sont valorises tandis que d’autres sont decries.3 On trouve, parmi les

moines cites, des cenobites, des anachoretes, des gyrovagues, des ¼sarabaites½ et

des ¼remnuoths½. Tandis que les deux premiers modes de vie sont bien attestes

dans les sources, tant religieuses que profanes, qu'il s'agisse de textes

hagiographiques, de lois ou de recits historiques, le troisieme est deja moins

frequent mais il est adjective pour denoncer une forme de vie monastique instable.
Les deux dernieres categories de moines, les ¼sarabaites½ et les ¼remnuoths½,
apparaissent dans un tres petit nombre de sources qui sont de surcroit

interdependantes. Ces deux sortes de moines ont donc intrigue les historiens.
¼Sarabaites½ et ¼remnuoths½ ne sont cites que dans les listes de mauvais moines

citees ci-dessus. Le but de cet article est, apres avoir presente les hypotheses

proposees pour identifier en Egypte ces deux categories de moines, de reflechir a

la signification de ces listes de moines dans leur contexte propre qui est

l'Occident. Il parait en effet interessant de se demander quelles raisons ont prevalu

au recours a l’exemple egyptien dans la categorisation des moines en bons et

mauvais moines, alors que le public de ces differents textes est un public latin.

Le premier a fournir une liste de moines est Jerome (ne vers 340- mort en

420) : il distingue les cenobites, les anachoretes et les ¼remnuoth½ dans une

longue lettre ecrite en 384 et adressee a une jeune aristocrate romaine du nom de

12 ZRVI XLVI (2009) 11-25

1 Athanase d’Alexandrie, Vie d’Antoine, ed. et trad. G. J. M. Bartelink, Paris 1994; D.
Brakke, Athanasius and the politics of asceticism, Oxford 1995.

2 Theodoret de Cyr, Histoire des moines de Syrie, XXVI, ed. P. Canivet, A. Leroy-Molinghen,
t. II, Paris 1979, 158–212; Gregoire de Tours, Libri Historiarum, VIII, 15, ed. B. Krusch, Monumenta
Germaniae Historica. Scriptores Merovingicarum, Hanovre 1937, 381.

3 Nous laissons de cote les Consultationes Zacchei christiani et Apollonii philosophi, ou se
trouve une description tres generale des sortes de vie monastique avec une gradation dans l'ascese,
sans nom specifique pour chaque categorie et sans reference geographique precise, Question d'un
paien a un chretien, III, 4–11, ed. J. L. Feiertag, W. Steinmann, Paris 1994, 178–186.



Iulia Eustochium, dans le but de la diriger sur le chemin de la vie monastique.
Eustochium etait une fille de Paula (347–404) Il lui dresse un panorama des sortes

de moines egyptiens : ¼Nous venons de mentionner les moines ; comme je sais

que tu te plais a entendre parler des choses saintes, prete-moi un peu l’oreille. Il y

a en Egypte trois sortes de moines. Les cenobites, ils les nomment dans la langue

du pays ¼sauhes½, nous pourrions les appeler ¼ceux qui vivent en commun½. Les

anachoretes qui habitent seuls, parmi les deserts ; ils tirent leur nom de ce qu’ils
sont ecartes loin des hommes. Une troisieme sorte qu’ils appellent ¼remnuoth½,
cette espece est detestable et l’on n’en fait pas cas ; mais, dans notre province, elle

est seule ou du moins preponderante. Ils habitent ensemble a deux ou trois ou

guere davantage, vivent a leur guise et independants ; du fruit de leur travail, ils

mettent en commun une partie, afin d’avoir une table commune. Le plus souvent,
c’est dans les villes ou les bourgs qu’ils habitent. Comme si c’est leur metier qui

fut saint, et non leur vie, de tout ce qu’ils vendent, ils majorent le prix. Entre eux,
les disputes sont frequentes, car, gagnant eux-memes la nourriture dont ils vivent,
ils n’acceptent aucune subordination. A la verite, ils ont coutume de rivaliser de

jeunes : de la matiere d’un secret, ils font un bulletin de victoire. Chez ces gens-la,
tout est affecte : manches larges, chaussures mal ajustees, vetement trop grossier,
frequents soupirs- mais visites des vierges, denigrement du clerge, puis quand

vient un jour de fete, ils s’empiffrent jusqu’au vomissement.½4

La premiere question qui vient a l'esprit en lisant cette description des sortes

de moines c'est pourquoi Jerome presente-t-il la vie de moines egyptiens a cette

jeune femme de l’aristocratie romaine qui n’entend pas partir au desert mais vivre

une ascese domestique ? Il eut ete plus logique de lui dresser un tableau des

vierges chretiennes et de leur ascese. Le motif invoque par Jerome est celui de

l’interet et de la curiosite d'Eustochium qui veut connaitre la maniere dont les

chretiens vivent leur foi et cherchent le salut. Pour Jerome, une presentation de la

vie monastique commence necessairement par une description des moines

egyptiens, puisque l'Egypte est sinon le berceau de la vie monastique, le lieu de sa

premiere reconnaissance episcopale grace a Athanase. C’est en effet lors de son

exil en Occident a Treves (335–337) puis a Rome (340–346) qu’Athanase a revele

et loue la vie au desert du celebre anachorete.5 Il ne redigea la Vie d’Antoine que

B. CASEAU: L’Image du mauvais moine : les remnuoths… 13

4 Jerome, epistula XXII ad Eustochium, 34, ed. J. Labourt, Paris, 1954, t. I, 149–150 : ¼Et
quoniam monachorum fecimus mentionem et te scio libenter audire quae sancta sunt, aurem paulisper
adcommoda. Tria sunt in Aegypto genera monachorum : coenobium quod illi sauhes gentili lingua
uocant, nos ‘in commune uiuentes’ possumus appellare ; anachoretae, qui soli habitant per deserta et
ab eo quod procul ab hominibus recesserint nuncupantur ; tertium genus est, quod dicunt remnuoth,
deterrimum atque neglectum, et quod in nostra prouincia aut solum aut primum est. Hi bini uel terni
nec multo plures simul habitant suo arbitratu ac dicione uiuentes, et de eo quod laborauerint in
medium partes conferunt ut habeant alimenta communia. Habitant autem quam plurimum in urbibus
et castellis, et quasi ars sit sancta, non uita, quidquid uendiderint, maioris est pretii. Inter hos saepe
sunt iurgia, quia suo uiuentes cibo non patiuntur se alicui esse subiectos. Re uera solent certare
ieiuniis et rem secreti uictoriae faciunt. Apud hos affectata sunt omnia : laxae manicae, caligae
follicantes, uestis grossior, crebra suspiria, uisitatio uirginum, destractation clericorum, et si quando
festior dies uenerit saturantur ad uomitum.½

5 A. Martin, Athanase d’Alexandrie et l’Eglise d’Egypte au IVe siecle (328–373), Rome 1996.



dix ans plus tard, a la demande de moines d’outremer qui sont probablement des

latins.6 La Vie ecrite en grecque fut aussitot traduite en latin, une premiere fois de

maniere anonyme,7 puis une seconde fois par Evagre d’Antioche8 une dizaine

d’annees avant que Jerome n’ecrive sa lettre a Eustochium. L’Egypte avait donc

une place particuliere dans l’histoire monastique et les milieux ascetiques et

aristocratiques romains avaient ete rapidement mis au parfum de cette innovation

dans la maniere de vivre la foi chretienne.9 Mais dans la liste que cite Jerome, il y

a des variantes dans la maniere de mener la vie monastiques inconnues de la Vie
d’Antoine: il signale les ¼remnuoths½, une categorie inconnue par ailleurs de la

litterature monastique D'ou tenait-il ses informations sur les sortes de vie

monastique? Jerome avait lui-meme fait une experience monastique en Syrie. Il

avait en effet passe du temps au desert de Chalcis (374–379) avant son sejour

romain (382–385), mais il n'avait pas une experience directe du monachisme

egyptien a la date de redaction de la lettre a Eustochium puisqu’il n’est alle en

Egypte qu’apres 385–86, en se rendant en Palestine. Or Jerome precise l'origine

egyptienne des moines qu'il decrit. Ces ¼remnuoths½ ont fait couler beaucoup

d’encre chez les historiens du monachisme des textes et chez les linguistes, car il

s'agit d'un mot rare. En latin, le mot n'a jamais ete adopte dans le vocabulaire

monastique et ¼remnuoth½ est reste fort mal compris des copistes, ce qui explique

d’assez nombreuses variantes dans les manuscrits :

Spinaliensis 68 (VIIIe s.), remnuoth

Monacensis, cat. 6299 (VIII–IXe s.), remnuoho

Vaticanus, lat. 356 (IX–Xe s.), remnuo

Vaticanus, lat. 650 (Xe s.), remeboth

Berolinensis, lat. 18 (XIIe s.), remoboth.

Les savants philologues ont ete aussi perplexes que les copistes sur ce mot

dont il ne connaissait pas l'etymologie. La variante ¼remoboth½ presente dans

certains manuscrits a ete choisie par J. P. Migne dans la Patrologia Latina, en

suivant l’edition de Domenico Vallarsi (1702–1771).10 Editeur des lettres de

Jerome, Domenico Vallarsi pensait donner une origine grecque au mot et proposa

le mot vagabond, ¼remboj½, comme source d’inspiration pour le mot copte.

En raison du sejour syrien de Jerome, l'hypothese d'un mot d'origine

semitique a ete proposee. Dans une note, J. P. Migne proposait de lire ¼remohot½,
en formant le mot a partir de la racine semitique rhb, qui a donne le mot syriaque

¼reheb½, ce qui signifie ¼etre agite, trouble½. Le remnuoth serait un moine qui

14 ZRVI XLVI (2009) 11-25

6 L’hypothese que le texte soit adresse a des Latins d’Italie ou de Treves remonte a
Montfaucon mais Annick Martin suggere que ces moines d’outremer pouvaient habiter la Syrie ou la
Palestine, Athanase d’Alexandrie et l’Eglise d’Egypte au IVe siecle (328–373), Rome 1996,
483–484.

7 G. Garitte, Un temoin important du texte de la Vie de S. Antoine par S. Athanase. La
version latine inedite des Archives du Chapitre de S. Pierre a Rome, Bruxelles — Rome 1939.

8 Vita et conversatio S. P. N. Antonii, PL 73, 125–170 : PG 26, 836–976.
9 A. de Vogue, Histoire litteraire du mouvement monastique dans l’Antiquite, t. I, Paris 1991.

10 PL 22, 419 ; D. Vallarsi, Sancti Eusebii Hieronymi operum, Venise 1766–1772 (2e edition).



s’agite, ce qui le rapprocherait du gyrovague instable. A. Guillaumont pense que

Migne a trouve cette idee dans les Origeniana de Daniel Huet.11

Le mot a cependant une formation et une consonance copte. La piste

egyptienne a donc ete suivie par plusieurs commentateurs, qui ont admis que

Jerome utilisait un mot copte reel, bien qu'il n'ait pas su lui-meme le copte. Il

emploie, pour designer les cenobites, le mot ¼sauhes½, qui est probablement le

mot copte designant une congregation.12 Comment a-t-il eu connaissance de ces

mots coptes? On peut imaginer qu’il ait eu des conversations avec un moine

egyptien a Rome mais le plus probable est qu'il se soit entretenu avec des Latins

ayant passe du temps en Egypte comme Rufin ou Praesidius.13 Car il est peu

probable qu'il ait trouve le mot dans un texte grec : les sources, dont il dispose

sont alors la Vita Antonii ou le mot ne se trouve pas, et peut-etre certains

apophtegmes dont le recit pouvait circuler. Jerome entame en effet sa digression

sur les sortes de moines apres avoir fait le recit d'un evenement survenu dans la

communaute monastique de Nitrie, une histoire qu'il tenait sans doute de Rufin

qui s'etait rendu aupres de Macaire.14

Pour donner du sens au mot ¼remnuoth½, les savants ont imagine qu'il

s’agissait soit d’un terme descriptif, faisant reference a un aspect de la vie

monastique ou a une categorie de moines, soit encore d'un sobriquet. A.

Guillaumont, en suivant P. E. Jablonski, propose de restituer un mot copte

nullement atteste dans les sources monastiques mais bien forme, ¼remnouot½, a

decomposer en rwme ¼rome½ homme, et ouwt ¼ouot½, qui signifie a la fois ¼lobe

d’oreille½ et ¼seul½. Le ¼remnuoth½ serait un homme solitaire et en recherche de

l’unite interieure, un moine selon la definition d'A. Guillaumont.15

Certains ont prefere une etymologie faisant reference a un mode de vie

monastique. W. Spiegelberg propose d'associer rwme et aouot ¼aouot½, un terme

designant une laure. Il traduit donc le mot par ¼laure d’hommes½16. Mais ce n'est

guere conforme a la description que donne Jerome d’hommes vivant en petit

groupes dans des villages ou des villes.
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11 PG 17, 1163–1164, A. Guillaumont, ¼Les ‘remnuoth’ de saint Jerome½, Christianisme
d’Egypte, Paris–Louvain 1995, 87–92. (Cahiers de la bibliotheque copte 9), a 87, n. 4.

12 Il avait donc connaissance de certains recits venus d'Egypte, mais il semble etabli que ce
n'est que plus tard qu'il prend la mesure du cenobitisme pachomien et qu'il traduit les sources
pachomiennes R. Byrne, “The Cenobitic Life : a Digression in Jerome's Letter Twenty-two to
Eustochium”, Downside Review 105 (1987) 277–293.

13 A. de Vogue, Histoire litteraire du mouvement monastique, Paris 1991, t. I, 222; J. Labourt,
Saint Jerome. Lettres, Paris 1982, 112.

14 A. de Vogue, Histoire litteraire du mouvement monastique, Paris 1991, t. I, 288–295
15 A. Guillaumont, ¼Monachisme et ethique judeo-chretienne½, Judeo-Christianisme.

Recherches historiques et theologiques offertes en hommage au Cardinal Danielou, Paris 1972, repr.
Aux origines du monachisme chretien, Begrolles en Mauges 1979, 47–66.

16 W. Spiegelberg, Koptische Miscellen 33, Recueil de travaux relatifs a la philologie et a
l’archeologie egyptiennes et assyriennes, n.s. 28 (1906) 211–212.



Pendant longtemps, les savants n'avaient pas repere d'attestations du mot

¼remuoth½ dans les sources coptes,17 mais M. Choat le signale dans les Homelies
manicheennes et dans les Kephalaia.18 Le mot serait en fait une insulte, ce qui

explique selon M. Choat son absence de la litterature chretienne monastique, en

langue copte.19 Evelyn-White, pourtant dubitatif sur l'origine copte du mot, avait

deja propose d’y voir une transcription latine du mot copte remnbote
¼remnbote½, ce qui signifie des hommes abominables.20 La piste de l’insulte ou

du sobriquet semble en effet la plus probable, meme si Jerome n'etait peut-etre

pas conscient du caractere injurieux du mot employe. La lettre de Jerome denonce

leur comportement ostentatoire et leur indiscipline. Clairement, ce sont des

moines dont il desapprouve le mode de vie.

Les commentateurs les plus anciens ont ete frappes par la similitude entre la

critique que Jerome formule a l’egard des ¼remnuoths½ et celle que Cassien

adresse a une autre categorie de moines, celle des ¼sarabaites½. Isidore de Seville

avait deja fait le rapprochement entre les deux categories.21 Les savants lui ont

emboite le pas et ils ont donc propose de les assimiler, meme s’ils ne portent pas

du tout le meme nom.22 Mais qui sont les ¼sarabaites½ ? Pour Cassien, il y a deux

bonnes formes de la vie monastique, celle des cenobites et celle des anachoretes,
toute autre forme est mauvaise. Dans les Conferences, Cassien propose un schema

de l'evolution de la vie monastique depuis ses origines : ¼insensiblement, la

decadence se mit aussi dans leur sein. Alors surgit une espece de moines,
mauvaise et infidele, ou plutot c’etait la plante funeste poussee dans le cæur

d’Ananie et de Saphire a l’aurore de l’Eglise et coupee dans sa racine par l’apotre

Pierre, qui se prenait a revivre et croitre. ‰…Š Cependant petit a petit, une longue

negligence et l’usure du temps finirent par effacer du regard de plusieurs

l’exemple de la severite apostolique dans la personne d’Ananie et de Saphire.
C’est a ce moment que l’on vit surgir la race des ¼sarabaites½, ainsi appelee d’un

16 ZRVI XLVI (2009) 11-25

17 La mise au point de M. Blanchard, Sarabaitae and Remnuoth: Coptic Considerations, ed. J.
E. Goehring, J. A. Timbie, The World of Early Egyptian Christianity. Language, literature, and Social
Context, Essays in Honor of David W. Johnson, Washington 2007, 49–60.

18 M. Choat, Philological and Historical Approaches to the Search for the ‘Third Type’ of
Egyptian Monk, ed. M. Immerzeel, J. Van der Vliet, Coptic Studies on the Threshold of a New
Millenium: Proceedings of the Seventh International Congress of Coptic Studies, Louvain–Paris 2004,
861 (OLA 133) : il est utilise comme invective dans les homelies manicheennes, Homilies, ed. H. J.
Polotsky, Stuttgart, 1934, 92; il se trouve aussi dans les Kephalaia, ed. A. Bohlig, H. J. Polotsky,
Stuttgart 1940, 98.

19 M. Choat, Philological and Historical Approaches to the Search for the ‘Third Type’ of
Egyptian Monk, 857–863.

20 E. G. Evelyn White, The Monasteries of the Wadi’ Natrun. Part II : The History of the
Monasteries of Nitria and of Scetis, New York 1932, 15, n. 1 : ¼probably they were the unworthy
successors of the earlier ascetics, who dwelt outside towns and villages. As to the names given to
these monks by Cassian and Jerome, the former surely equals the Coptic sarakwte ¼man of
Alexandria½, i.e. ¼rogue½, ‰…Š; the later might perhaps represent a Coptic compound remnbote½,
¼man of abomination½.

21 Isidore de Seville, De ecclesiasticis officiis, lib. 2, c. 16, PL 83, 799 : ¼Aegyptiorum lingua
sarabaitae, sive remobothitae½

22 J. P. Migne, PL 22, 419



terme copte, parce qu’ils se separaient des communautes cenobitiques et veillaient

eux-memes a leurs besoins. Descendants en ligne directe des chretiens qui

aimaient mieux affecter les choses de la perfection evangelique que d’en

embrasser la realite, ce qui les as pousses, c’est le desir de rivaliser avec ceux qui

preferent a toutes les richesses la parfaite nudite du Christ, et d’avoir part a leur

gloire.½23

Cassien signale donc une categorie de moines cenobites ayant rompu avec

leur communaute d'origine et vivant sans la contrainte d'une regle. Il critique ces

moines comme indisciplines et peu soucieux de mener la vie ascetique : ¼Mais,
soit qu’ils n’apportent au service de leur ambition qu’une ame pusillanime, dans

une entreprise qui exige une vertu peu commune, soit que seule la necessite les ait

contraints a la profession monastique, ils se montrent aussi empresses a se parer

du nom de moine, que peu disposes a en imiter la vie.½24 La contrainte que

Cassien imagine comme raison de leur indiscipline peut faire reference a

l'habitude prise d'imposer la vie monastique a certains enfants, a la suite du væu

d'un des parents.25

Ce sont donc des moines qui pratiquent un monachisme domestique, ce qui

leur vaut les critiques de Cassien : ¼ils restent dans leurs demeures particulieres,
et, couverts par le privilege du nom de moine, s’embarrassent des memes soins

qu’auparavant½.26 Pour Cassien, la vie monastique suppose une rupture d'avec sa

famille et ses affaires domestiques. Or ces moines vivent comme avant leur

conversion a la vie monastique, s’occupant de travailler pour vivre et prenant soin

de leurs affaires. Cassien leur reproche de ne pas se soumettre a un abbe et a une

regle: ¼Ils n’ont cure de la discipline cenobitique, ni de s’assujettir a l’autorite des

anciens, ou d’apprendre d’eux a vaincre leur volonte, nulle formation reguliere,
point de regle dictee par une sage discretion…½27 Il s’agit donc de moines qui
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23 Jean Cassien, Conferences, XVIII, VII, ed. E. Pichery, vol. III, Paris 1959, 18–19 : ¼coepisset
autem in deterius paulatim hic quoque ordo reccidere, emersit post haec illud deterrimum et infidele
monachorum genus vel potius noxia illa plantatio rediviva concrevit, quae per Annaniam et Sapphiram in
exordio ecclesiae pullulans apostoli Petri severitate succisa est. ‰…Š Illo igitur exemplo, quod in
Annaniam et Sapphiram apostolica districtione punitum est, a nonnullorum contemplatione paulatim
longa incuria et temporis oblitteratione subtracto emersit istud Sarabaitarum genus, qui ab eo, quod semet
ipsos a coenobiorum congregationibus sequestrarent ac singillatim suas curarent necessitates, Aegyptiae
linguae proprietate Sarabaitae nuncupati sunt, de illorum quod praediximus numero procedentes, qui
evangelicam perfectionem simulare potius quam in veritate adripere maluerunt, aemulatione scilicet
eorum vel laudibus provocati, qui universis divitiis mundi perfectam Christi praeferunt nuditatem.½

24 Jean Cassien, Conferences, XVIII, VII, ed. E. Pichery, vol. III, Paris 1959, 19 : ¼Hi igitur
dum inbecillo animo rem summae uirtutis adfecant, vel necessitate ad hanc professionem venire
conpulsi dum censeri tantummodo nomine monachorum absque ulla studiorum aemulatione festinant.½

25 T. S. Richter, “What’s in a Story? Cultural Narratology and Coptic Child Donation
Documents”, Journal of Juristic Papyrology 35 (2005) 237–64; A. Papaconstantinou, Theia
oikonomia. Les actes thebains de donation d’enfants ou la gestion monastique de la penurie, Travaux
et Memoires 14 (Melanges Gilbert Dagron), Paris 2002, 511–526.

26 Jean Cassien, Conferences, XVIII, VII, ed. E. Pichery, vol. III, Paris 1959, 19 : in suis
domiciliis sub privilegio huius nominis isdem obstricti occupationibus perseverant.

27 Jean Cassien, Conferences, XVIII, VII, ed. E. Pichery, vol. III, Paris 1959, 19 :
coenobiorum nullatenus expetunt disciplinam nec seniorum subduntur arbitrio aut eorum



vivent en petits groupes et qui pratiquent l’idiorythmie : ¼Ou bien ils construisent

des cellules, les decorent du nom de monasteres, mais pour y vivre selon leur

guise et en complete liberte…Fuyant, comme on l’a dit, l’austerite cenobitique, ils

habitent a deux ou trois dans les cellules. Leur moindre desir est d’etre gouverne

par les soins et l’autorite d’un abbe. Bien au contraire, ils font leur principale

affaire de rester libre du joug des anciens, afin de … sortir, d’errer ou il leur plait,
de faire ce qui les flatte.½28 On retrouve chez Cassien des critiques deja reperees

dans la lettre de Jerome a Eustochium : l’indiscipline de petits groupes de moines

qui n’en font qu’a leur tete et qui refusent les contraintes de la vie cenobitique

sous l'autorite d'un abbe.29 Les deux auteurs visent le meme type de vie

monastique.

Le mot ¼sarabaite½ est un mot aussi difficile que celui de ¼remnuoth½, car il

n’est pas atteste en dehors de Cassien et des auteurs qui ont recopie sa liste des

moines. Les auteurs des regles monastiques du VIe siecle, la Regle du Maitre, la

Regle d’Eugippe et la Regle de saint Benoit ont repris la categorisation de

Cassien.30 Or ces differentes regles latines ont ete maintes fois recopiees et leur

popularite fut grande au cours des siecles medievaux. La diffusion de la Regle de

saint Benoit en particulier a permis de faire connaitre dans toute l’Europe la liste

des bons et des mauvais moines.

L'etymologie des ¼sarabaites½ a inspire aux linguistes des theories que F.
Morard, deja en 1974, ne trouvaient guere satisfaisantes.31 A la suite de Walter

Crum et de Hugh Evelyne-White,32 la piste du mot copte sarakwte a ete suivie.
Ch. Cannuyer, qui a repris recemment la question des sarabaites, propose cette

meme identification et considere qu'il s'agit de nouveau d'un emprunt au

vocabulaire des missionnaires attestes dans les sources manicheennes. Dans ces

sources, les ¼saracotes½, sont des missionnaires ¼errants, gyrovagues½. Passer de
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traditionibus instituti suas discunt vincere voluntates nec ullam sanae discretionis regulam legitima
eruditione suscipiunt.

28 Jean Cassien, Conferences, XVIII, VII, ed. E. Pichery, vol. III, Paris 1959, 19 : aut
construentes sibi cellulase asque monasteria nuncupantes suo iure in eis ac libertate consistunt ‰…Š
Illi autem qui districtionem ut diximus coenobii declinantes bini vel terni in cellulis commorantur, non
contenti abbatis cura atque imperio gubernari, sed hoc praecipue procurantes, ut absoluti a seniorum
iugo exercendi voluntates suas ac procedenti vel quo placuerit evagandi agendive quod libitum fuerit
habeant libertatem

29 Ph. Rousseau, Ascetics, Authority, and the Church in the Age of Jerome and Cassian,
Oxford 1978.

30 Regula Magistri, I, 1–75, ed. A. de Vogue, Regle du maitre, Paris 1964, 328–346 (SC 105);
Regula Benedicti, I, 1–13, ed. A. de Vogue, La regle de Saint Benoit, Paris 1972, 436–440 (SC 181),
Eugippii Regula, XVIII, 20, et XXVII, 6–10, ed. F. Villegas, A. de Vogue, Vienne, 1976 (CSEL 87);
Eugippio, La regola. Introduzione, traduzione e note a cura di B. Degorski, L. Mirri, Rome 2005.

31 F. Morard, Monachos, Moine: Histoire du terme grec jusqu'au 4e siecle, Freiburger
Zeitschrift fur Philosophie und Theologie 20 (1973) 332–411; id., Encore quelques reflexions sur
monachos, Vigiliae Christianae 34 (1980) 395–401.

32 W. Crum, A Coptic Dictionary, Oxford 1939, 354–355; E. G. Evelyn White, The
Monasteries of the Wadi’ Natrun. Part II : The History of the Monasteries of Nitria and of Scetis, New
York 1932, 15.



sarakote a sarabaite ne semble pas simple, meme si avec Ch. Cannuyer on admet

une ¼cacographie½.

Pour Ch. Cannuyer, les sarabaites comme les remnuoths de Jerome

¼perpetuaient le mode de vie eremitique le plus primitif, atteste en Egypte des le

IIIe siecle ; c’etait des gyrovagues, des anachoretes errants, vivant au desert ou

dans les bourgs sans fixite et pratiquant un metier pour subvenir a leurs

besoins.½33 Ce pourrait aussi etre des moines melitiens, aux habitudes archaiques,
car dans les Canons d’Athanase, sarakwte correspond a un mot arabe signifiant

¼les ignorants, les stupides½. Il rejoint en cela les analyses qu’A. Guillaumont

avaient offertes pour les ¼remnuoths½, en assimilant cette categorie a une forme

ancienne de vie monastique. Ch. Cannuyer passe donc d’un mot qui est une

insulte a un mot qui decrit une forme de vie monastique. Il pense trouver

confirmation de son identification dans un texte arabe. Le mot arabe sarakuda

present dans une Vie de saint Jean de Scete34 pour designer des chretiens a la

conduite scandaleuse est en effet rattache par U. Zanetti au copte sarakwte.

Mais peut-on passer de mauvais chretien a mauvais moine ? M. Blanchard a

repere aussi dans des glossaires ecclesiastiques traduits de copte en arabe, le mot

sarakwte avec le sens de ¼vagabond½.35

Mais comment imaginer sans un soupüon d’hesitation le passage

linguistique de saracote et sarabaite, meme si on peut glisser de K a B dans la

graphie latine? Le non specialiste reste dubitatif, d’autant que Ch. Cannuyer

lui-meme souligne que d’autres hypotheses ont ete proposees, qu’il rejette car

¼soulevant de serieuses objections d’ordre morphologique et semantique.½

La principale etymologie concurrente reprise recemment par J. Horn fait du

sarabaite l’homme de la cellule, ou l’homme du monastere, un moine donc. J.
Horn36 suit A. Alcock37 qui lui-meme reprend une hypothese de F. Morard qui

proposait d’y voir un terme composite : sar ¼sar½, signifiant ¼homme½, abaut
¼abait½ venant de rabe ¼rabe½ ou raue ¼raue½, le quartier d’une ville, la maison,
la cellule, ou bien de ¼abet½ qui signifie monastere. Le mot, non atteste en Copte,
se rapprocherait de sa-rauh ¼homme du voisinage½. Il s’agirait d’un terme

generique, qui a l'avantage de coller a le description de Cassien, comme moine de

quartier ou moine en rupture avec sa communaute.

B. CASEAU: L’Image du mauvais moine : les remnuoths… 19

33 C. Cannuyer, Des sarabaites a l'ecclesiologie copte. Quelques reflexions sur le
¼pharaonisme patriarcal½ de l'Eglise d'Egypte, Etudes coptes VIII (Cahiers de la bibliotheque copte
13), Lille — Paris 2003, 59–76 a 59–60.

34 C. Cannuyer, L’identite des sarabaites, ces moines d’Egypte que meprisait Jean Cassien,
Melanges de Science religieuse 58/2 (2001) 7–19.

35 M. Blanchard, Sarabaitae and Remnuoth: Coptic Considerations, ed. J. E. Goehring, J. A.
Timbie, The World of Early Egyptian Christianity. Language, literature, and Social Context, Essays in
Honor of David W. Johnson, Washington 2007, 55.

36 J. Horn, Tria sunt genera monachorum. Die agyptischen Bezichnungen fur die ‘dritte Art’
des Monchtums bei Hieronymus und Joannes Cassianus, ed. H. Behlmer, Quaerentes scientiam.
Festgabe fur W. Westendorf zu seinem 70. Geburtstag, Gottingen 1994, 63–82.

37 A. Alcock, Two Notes on Egyptian Monasticism, Aegyptus 67 (1987) 189–190.



Mais toutes ces hypotheses soulignent in fine que le mot ¼sarabaite½

lui-meme n’est pas atteste dans les sources coptes. Certes, il existe des mots rares

qui sont peu utilises ou qui sont des hapax. Mais la presence du mot copte

¼sarabaite½ uniquement dans une source latine devrait intriguer. Si le mot

designait effectivement les moines dans le vocabulaire egyptien, il devrait se

retrouver soit sur papyrus soit dans les textes litteraires.

De vrais moines mal compris ?

Les analyses des linguistes reposent sur l’idee que ces listes correspondent a

la realite, et plus precisement a la realite du monachisme egyptien, mais cette

hypothese est-elle recevable ?

A. Guillaumont rattachait les ¼remnuoths½ a une forme ancienne de la vie

monastique. En les decrivant comme des ascetes qui pratiquaient le jeune et

restaient celibataires pour sauvegarder leur unite interieure, il faisait du mot un

equivalent du grec ¼monachos½, fonde sur la racine ¼monos½, seul. Cette forme de

vie ascetique, fondee sur la virginite consacree, est en effet bien attestee dans

l’Eglise ancienne, avant et apres l’apparition du monachisme. Ces ascetes

prenaient un engagement personnel de vivre dans la continence, engagement

parfois vecu en petit groupe, le plus souvent dans le cadre domestique. Les vierges

vouees a Dieu que Cyprien critiquait pour leur coquetterie et leur attachement aux

biens de ce monde vivaient chez elles,38 les fils et les filles du pacte des sources

syriaques pratiquaient aussi de ce genre d’engagement au sein de leurs

communautes chretiennes.39 Il n’y avait pas de fuite au desert ou d’autorite autre

que celle de l’eveque pour diriger leur effort ascetique. A. Guillaumont note que

cette forme de vie s’est maintenue jusqu’au Ve siecle, mais on en trouve encore

des exemples plus tard. Elle convenait bien aux femmes de l’aristocratie qui

voulaient transformer leurs maisons en maison de priere, simplifier leur vie mais

sans avoir a operer une rupture brutale avec le monde. La plupart gardaient des

servantes pour les servir, et exigeaient parfois d’elles un engagement religieux de

meme nature.40 Les hommes pouvaient aussi pratiquer ce type d’ascese dans leurs

residences aristocratiques, seuls ou avec quelques amis. Cette forme de vie

combinait ascese et liberte. Elle rencontra ensuite la concurrence des monasteres

et elle cessa progressivement d’etre valorisee comme chemin de saintete. La

virginite ne parut plus suffisante en soi pour attirer les eloges. La discipline

monastique supposait aussi l’obeissance et un renoncement plus radical aux

possessions personnelles.

¼Remnuoths½ et ¼sarabaites½ auraient ete des ascetes de ce type.
L’hypothese de F. Morard que Cassien aurait repris un mot copte signifiant moine

20 ZRVI XLVI (2009) 11-25

38 Cyprien de Carthage, De habitu virginum, CSEL, 3, 1, ed. W. Hartel, Vienne 1868,
185–205 ; ep. IV, ed. et trad. Chanoine Bayard, Saint Cyprien Correspondance, t. 1, Paris 1925 (repr.
2002) 8–12.

39 G. Nedungatt, The Covenanters of the Early Syriac-speaking Church, Orientalia Christiana
Periodica 39 (1973) 191–215 a 205.

40 M. Serrato Garrido, Ascetismo feminino en Roma. Estudios sobre San Jeronimo y San
Agustin, Universidad de Cadiz 1993.



pour l’utiliser a des fins polemiques parait interessante. Mais Cassien a passe

plusieurs annees dans le desert monastique egyptien. Pourquoi aurait-il utilise un

mot traduisant ¼monachos½ pour condamner un mode de vie qu’il avait adopte et

qu’il importa en Gaule? Si le mot avait tout simplement designe la vie monastique

d’une maniere generale, sans jugement de valeur, il est peu probable que Cassien

ait souhaite l’utiliser pour denoncer un mode de vie particulier de mauvais

moines. Ch. Cannuyer propose que Cassien ecrivant trente cinq ans apres son

sejour en Egypte se serait trompe dans sa transcription de ses notes et utilise un

mot deforme pour stigmatiser les mauvais moines.41

Les specialistes du monde copte et de l’histoire monastique ont saisi ces

textes de Jerome et de Cassien pour y trouver les racines de la vie monastique

egyptienne. Selon eux, ces sortes de moines decries qui ne sont pas des

anachoretes ou des cenobites, sont les moines primitifs. Puisque ces deux auteurs

utilisent des mots coptes pour designer les mauvais moines, il doit s’agir, selon

eux, de mots anciens, qui servaient a designer des formes de vie ascetique

anterieures a la vie monastique et a l’usage du mot ¼monachos½. Mais ces mots ne

sont pas attestes dans les sources egyptiennes, ni en grec ni en copte, mais

seulement dans les sources latines. Malgre leur absence des sources

papyrologiques, les historiens contemporains du monachisme primitif ont voulu

absolument les valider comme des mots faisant reference a une realite concrete de

l’Egypte monastique.

Les historiens sont si surs d’eux qu’ils sont meme prets a considerer que

Cassien et Jerome exagerent ou se trompent dans leur analyse des ¼remnuoths½ et

des ¼sarabaites½ comme de mauvais moines. E. Wipszycka, dans un article sur le

monachisme et les villes paru en 1994, ecrivait : ¼Il est evident que les petits

groupes de sarabaitae ou remnuoth representent un type archaique d’ascetisme, ne

avant l’epoque de saint Antoine et de saint Pachome. Jean Cassien les presente, au

contraire, comme un phenomene de degenerescence, mais il n’y a pas de doute

qu’il se trompe. ‰…Š Paradoxalement, la connaissance que nous pouvons acquerir

aujourd’hui des plus anciennes formes d’ascese par l’etude des documents

papyrologiques et des textes litteraires est plus precise que celle que possedaient

les hommes de la fin du 4e siecle.½42 Christian Cannuyer reprend le meme theme,
dans un article sur le monachisme copte : ¼Jean Cassien les presente comme une

espece degeneree d’anachoretes, mais il se trompe : ces braconniers spirituels

etaient malgre leurs travers les temoins des plus anciennes formes d’ascese que

nous font connaitre les documents papyrologiques du 3e s.½43 A. Guillaumont, de

faüon moins brutale, avait aussi contredit l’analyse de Jerome en faisant de ces

moines des solitaires, puisque selon Jerome, les ¼remnuoths½ ne vivent pas seuls.
Ils vivent principalement en ville parmi les fideles, ce qui est un motif de reproche
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41 C. Cannuyer, Des sarabaites a l'ecclesiologie copte. Quelques reflexions sur le
¼pharaonisme patriarcal½ de l'Eglise d'Egypte, Etudes coptes 8 (Cahiers de la bibliotheque copte 13),
Lille — Paris 2003, 59–76, a 61, n. 11.

42 E. Wipszycka, Le monachisme egyptien et les villes, Travaux et memoires 12 (1994) 1–44.
43 C. Cannuyer, Des sarabaites a l'ecclesiologie copte, 59–76.



pour Jerome. Construire une histoire du monachisme primitif egyptien a partir de

ces termes sans tenir compte du contenu indique par les deux auteurs me semble

hautement problematique.

Les historiens contemporains de ces listes de moines font de chacune de ces

categories une realite historique egyptienne et ils n’hesitent pas a corriger les

auteurs anciens. Mais sait-on mieux que Cassien ou que Jerome qui sont ces

moines dont on n’a par ailleurs aucune trace dans les sources locales ? Cassien

comme Jerome denoncent une forme de vie monastique qu’ils desapprouvent car

les moines ne vivent pas sous la conduite d’un abbe ou sous une regle bien definie

ce qui leur parait etre un signe d’indiscipline. Il faut donc se demander quel est

leur but en redigeant ces listes.

La fonction de ces listes ?

Si l’on se penche sur la raison d’ecrire ces listes, on peut peut-etre arriver a

une conclusion differente de celle des historiens du monachisme egyptien. A quoi

servent ces listes de sortes de moines ? Quelle est leur fonction ? Elles ont en

commun d’etre latines, de donner une idee de la diversite monastique au loin, en

Egypte. Pour rendre leur temoignage plus authentique, elles font appel a des mots

rares a consonance etrangere, peut-etre copte. Surtout, leur but est d’inciter a la

mefiance a l’egard de certains modes de vie.

Pourquoi en effet choisir des mots inconnus par ailleurs, et a la sonorite

etrange ? S’agit-il d’un snobisme d’initie ? On ne saurait completement exclure

cette hypothese, dans le cas de Jerome qui avait un gout prononce pour les

langues, mais le plus probable reste cependant qu’en utilisant un mot rare

(peut-etre meme invente), Jerome pouvait atteindre son but qui etait de mettre en

garde contre les formes existantes et majoritaires de vie ascetique et de proposer a

la place deux categories de bon modeles monastiques a suivre. Jerome comme

Cassien sont des novateurs, ils ont voulu importer en Occident des formes de vie

monastique differentes de celles qui existaient deja. Ils souhaitaient que le modele

oriental de la vie au desert ou au monastere soit mis en place en Occident.44 Pour

convaincre de la necessite du changement, ils devaient decrier les pratiques

courantes du monachisme domestique, mais comme ces dernieres etaient bien

acceptees en Occident, leur attaque se devait d’etre indirecte.45 Des ¼remnuoths½,
dont il desapprouve tant le mode vie, Jerome nous apprend qu’ils sont majoritaires

la ou il vit, ce qu’il appelle ¼notre province½. Il fait sans doute reference a Rome

ou il reside alors. Il faut donc comprendre que cette liste de ¼moines egyptiens½

sert essentiellement a mettre en garde Eustochium contre la maniere la plus

courante de mener la vie monastique a Rome et en Occident, en petit groupe et

sans regle precise. Pour accentuer encore sa mise en garde, Jerome denonce a la

jeune Eustochium, en particulier leur habitude de visiter les vierges. Il est meme

possible qu’il voit en ces gens des competiteurs quant a la direction spirituelle,
dont il se charge aupres d'un groupe de dames de la haute societe romaine qui
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44 C. Leyser, Authority and Asceticism from Augustine to Gregory the Great, Oxford 2000.
45 S. Elm, Virgins of God. The Making of Asceticism in Late Antiquity, Oxford 1994.



vivaient dans des palais sur l'Aventin, et parmi lesquelles on peut citer Paula, et

Marcella. Genereuse donatrices pour les causes ecclesiastiques, elles recevaient

sans doute la visite d'ascetes et de membres du clerge. C’est probablement pour

ne facher personne directement, tout en donnant libre cours a sa critique, que

Jerome prend la precaution d'annoncer que sa description concerne des moines

egyptiens et qu’il donne, pour brouiller un peu plus les pistes, a cette categorie

honnie de moines, le curieux nom de ¼remnuoth½. Jerome peut ainsi mettre

Eustochium en garde contre des moines vivant a Rome meme, sans encourir

directement leur foudre.46

Jerome et Cassien poursuivent le meme but et ils ont donc chacun procede a

une categorisation en bons et mauvais moines, en dressant un tableau de ce qui

etait louable et surtout de ce qu’il convenait de rejeter. Ils choisirent l’un comme

l’autre de critiquer et de diaboliser un comportement parfaitement identifiable

pour leurs lecteurs, mais en le nommant d’un nom etranger et par ailleurs inconnu,
ils semblaient stigmatiser une realite lointaine. En soulignant le travail de ces

ascetes honnis, et la vente de leurs produits, ils exoneraient aussi les milieux

aristocratiques qui pratiquaient une ascese domestique sans devoir travailler pour

vivre. Il s’agit d’un procede litteraire. La forme de vie monastique visee et decriee

par l’un comme par l’autre etait tout a fait contemporaine et actuelle. La vie

ascetique domestique etait pratiquee et encouragee par les autorites religieuses, et

appreciee de l’aristocratie,47 que l’on pense a Sulpice Severe,48 a Paulin de

Nole49 ou aux dames de l’Aventin qui accueillirent les conseils de Jerome. Il

s’agit donc d’une attaque indirecte sur un mode de vie monastique occidental et

non sur une realite egyptienne. Les deux auteurs ont utilise le meme procede

litteraire pour montrer du doigt ceux qu’ils consideraient comme de mauvais

moines. Pour ce faire, ils ont tous deux choisis des mots rares precisement parce

qu’ils etaient incomprehensibles a leur auditoire (lecteurs) et qu’ils pouvaient

donc etre impunement transformes en categorie critique, voire en insulte. Meme si

l’on pouvait prouver que ces mots ont existe en Egypte, au IVe siecle, dans les

milieux monastiques, ce qui s’est avere tres difficile jusqu’a present malgre des

tentatives multiples, leur utilisation par nos deux auteurs est avant tout polemique.
Ils ne cherchent pas vraiment a faire un travail ethnologique sur les origines du

monachisme egyptien mais a guider une jeune femme dans un cas et un auditoire

de moines dans l’autre cas sur le chemin de la saintete. Utiliser ces sources latines

et ces mots rares (si rares qu’ils ne sont pas attestes dans les sources monastiques

contemporaines) pour reconstituer l’histoire du premier ascetisme egyptien est

sans doute tentant mais ne tient pas compte de l’intention des deux ecrivains.
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46 Selon J. N. D. Kelly, Jerome. His Life, Writings and Controversies, Londres 1975, Jerome
aurait ete encourage par le pape Damase dans cette demarche.

47 J. Fontaine, L'aristocratie occidentale devant le monachisme aux IVe et Ve siecles, Rivista
di storia e letteratura religiosa 15 (1979) 28–53.

48 C. Stancliffe, St. Martin and His Hagiographer. History and Miracle in Sulpicius Severus,
Oxford 1983.

49 J. T. Lienhard, Paulinus of Nola and Early Western Monasticism, Bonn 1977.



Cette categorisation des moines a en effet une fonction precise qui est de critiquer

la pratique de l’ascetisme domestique, en plein developpement en Occident et de

proposer a la place la creation de monasteres, sous l'autorite d'un abbe et d'une

regle. Il ne faut pas perdre de vue qu’il s’agit d’un discours normatif ecrit dans le

monde latin pour des lecteurs occidentaux.50

Beatris Kazo

SLIKA LO[EG MONAHA:
REMNIOTI I SARABAITI KOD JERONIMA I KASIJANA

Dvojica latinskih autora IV i V veka, Jeronim i Kasijan, obave{tavaju
nas o tipologiji dobrih i lo{ih monaha. Oni pre svega podr`avaju ki-
novijski oblik `ivota, osu|uju}i pona{awe izvesnih monaha koje jedan na-
ziva remniotima, a drugi sarabaitima. Ove dve kategorije monaha u~inile
su da bude proliveno mnogo mastila u vezi sa wihovom identifikacijom, jer
se nijedna od dve navedene re~i ne pojavquje u egipatskim mona{kim iz-
vorima. Lingvisti su prihvatili obe re~i kao koptske i predlagali
razli~ite etimologije za wihovo razumevawe i ovaj ~lanak ponavqa glavne
identifikacione predloge. Istori~ari egipatskog mona{tva, sa svoje stra-
ne, koristili su Jeronima i Kasijana kao dva osnovna izvora za rekonstruk-
ciju razli~itih na~ina mona{kog `ivota u hri{}anskom Egiptu, smatraju}i
da i remnioti i sarabaiti odgovaraju istoj kategoriji „primitivnih“ mo-
naha koji `ive u idioritmijskoj askezi sa malom grupom sabra}e. To nije
ta~no ono {to opisuje Kasijan, smatraju}i ih vi{e kalu|erima koji su ras-
kinuli sa svojom zajednicom. U ~lanku se predla`e ponovno ~itawe ovih
izvora uz postavqawe pitawa o ciqevima tipologije dobrih i lo{ih mo-
naha. Za Jeronima, radi se o tome da se Evstohij (dobri, pravi ciq) su-
protstavi lo{im monasima koji su mnogobrojni „u na{oj provinciji“, tj. u
Rimu. Za Kasijana, ciq je da se ovim monasima predstave dobri i lo{i
oblici mona{kog `ivota da bi se ukrepili u svom sada{wem na~inu `ivota.
Upotreba retkih koptskih re~i, nerazumqivih za ~itaoce Jeronima i Kasi-
jana, nije slu~ajna. Wena funkcija je da se, kao egipatsko zastrawivawe,
omogu}i osuda jednog oblika `ivota koji je {iroko praktikovan i prihvatan
u zapadnim krugovima, u Rimu gde se Jeronim nalazi 384. god. i u Ju`noj
Galiji. Jeronim i Kasijan su reformatori; oni `ele da kinovijski `ivot,
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pod autoritetom jednog opata i jednog pravilnika, zameni doma}insko mo-
na{tvo koje je bilo praktikovano u wihovoj okolini, a naro~ito me|u aris-
tokratijom. Oni `ele da taj dosta slobodan oblik `ivota bude osu|en kao
izvor nediscipline. Oni treba da se poka`u postojanim u svojoj osudi. Wi-
hova tipologija ima, dakle, precizan ciq promovisawa jednog novog oblika
mona{kog `ivota, bez direktnog napadawa na nosioce doma}inskog mo-
na{tva koje je dominiralo na Zapadu.
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OSNIVAWE PATRASKE I ATINSKE MITROPOLIJE

I SLOVENI NA PELOPONEZU*

Stawe crkvene organizacije na Peloponezu kakvo prikazuju episkopske
noticije sa po~etka IX veka bitno se razlikuje od onog kakvo poznaju izvori VI

veka. Izme|u ove dve slike stoje dva stole}a slovenskog prisustva u najve}em
delu Peloponeza. Rad ima za ciq da istra`i korene nove crkvene organizaci-
je, stvorene na Peloponezu nakon pot~iwavawa tamo{wih Slovena posledwih
decenija VIII veka, i da poka`e u kojoj meri je ona bila rezultat uticaja nove
vojno-administrativne, tematske, organizacije.

Kqu~ne re~i: Sloveni, Peloponez, Gr~ka, mitropolija, tema

Kraj VIII i po~etak IX veka doneo je zna~ajne promene na jugu Balkan-
skog poluostrva. Teritorije davno zaposednute od Slovena tada polako pono-
vo dolaze pod carsku vlast, koja se tako sa priobalnih podru~ja, na koja je
bila ograni~ena prethodnih vek i po do dva, postepeno {iri dubqe u unu-
tra{wost. Prate}i ove uspehe, carska vlast sprovodi vojno-upravnu reor-
ganizaciju ovih oblasti i osniva nove vojno-upravne jedinice — teme. Pro-
ces pot~iwavawa Slovena pra}en je i procesom rehelenizacije — osna`i-
vawa od Slovena potisnutog gr~kog elementa.1 Me|utim, paralelno sa pro-
cesom restauracije carske vlasti na podru~jima Peloponeza i Sredwe
Gr~ke, i neodvojivo od wega, po~iwe i proces rehristijanizacije tih pod-
ru~ja. U ovom radu poku{a}u da utvrdim postoji li veza izme|u vojno-uprav-

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009

* ^lanak sadr`i deo rezultata nastalih na projektu br. 147028 — Vizantijski svet u
promenama (10–13. vek) — koji podr`ava Ministarstvo za nauku i tehnolo{ki razvoj Repu-
blike Srbije.

1 G. Ostrogorski, Istorija Vizantije, Beograd 1959, 197–8 (daqe: Ostrogorski, Isto-
rija); Isti, Postanak tema Helada i Peloponez, ZRVI 1 (1952) 65, 75 (daqe: Ostrogorski, Po-
stanak); A. Bon, Peloponnese byzantin jusqu’en 1204, Paris 1951, 74 (daqe: Bon, Peloponnese).
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Razvoj administrativne i crkvene organizacije u Sredwoj Gr~koj
i na Peloponezu u çÇÇÇ i ÇH veku

— Granica teritorije pod neposrednom carskom vla{}u (tema Helada i arhontija Ke-
falonija) oko 780. g. (prema W. Treadgold, The Byzantine Revival, Stanford 1988, 12), po-
klapa se sa tada{wim jurisdikcionim podru~jem Korintske mitropolije

— Linija razgrani~ewa teme Helade, teme Peloponez i teme Kefalonije oko 842. g.
(prema: Treadgold, 336)

Mitropolije Carigradske patrijar{ije i wihova jurisdikciona podru~ja sredinom
ÇH veka:

— Mitropolija Korinta — Autokefalne arhiepiskopije pod

— Mitropolija Atine neposrednom vla{}u carigradskog

— Mitropolija Patrasa patrijarha

— Mitropolija Larise — Mitropolija Navpakta

— sedi{te mitropolije

— sedi{te episkopije

— sedi{te autokefalne
arhiepiskopije



ne reorganizacije i rehristijanizacije ovog podru~ja i wegove crkvene re-
organizacije.2

Kada se govori o crkvenoj reorganizaciji ju`nih gr~kih zemaqa u ovo
vreme, mora se krenuti od konstatacije da bi ona bila nemogu}a bez jednog
zna~ajnog crkvenoistorijskog doga|aja koji joj je prethodio. U pitawu je
odvajawe crkvenih provincija Sicilije, Kalabrije i Isto~nog Ilirika (gde
spada i Gr~ka),3 od vlasti Rimskog patrijarhata i wihovo pot~iwavawe Ca-
rigradskom patrijarhatu, {to je bilo proizvod politike ikonoklasti~kog
cara Lava III Isavrijca, oko 732/33. g.4 Tim ~inom carigradska vlada i pa-
trijar{ija stekle su neophodnu pravnu osnovu da presudno uti~u na re{ava-
we crkvenih prilika u ovom delu Carstva, a {to je do tada bilo u nadle`no-
sti rimskog pape.

Crkvena organizacija Sredwe Gr~ke i Peloponeza prema noticiji

2 — Najraniji izvor koji potpunije prikazuje stawe crkvenih prilika i or-
ganizacije jurisdikcionog podru~ja Carigradske patrijar{ije nakon pri-
pajawa zapadnih provincija, jeste tzv. noticija 2 u Daruzesovom izdawu
episkopskih noticija Carigradske crkve.5 Ovaj spisak Daruzes datuje
okvirno u prvu ~etvrtinu IX veka.6 Me|utim, odavno se smatra da je on na-
stao u vreme patrijarha Nikifora (806–815), pa se i naziva noticijom pa-
trijarha Nikifora.7 Po mom mi{qewu, ovaj spisak nastao je svakako izme-
|u 805. i 814. g.8 To je, dakle, prvi izvor koji pru`a sliku reorganizovane
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2 G. Ostrogorski izneo je konstataciju koja sumira poglede na teritorijalno prostran-
stvo Carstva u doba varvarskih i arabqanskih invazija, gubqewa i povra}aja teritorija i
o~uvawa carskih pretenzija na wih, tokom VII i VIII veka — gde nema tema, nema ni stvarne
vizantijske vlasti, Ostrogorski, Istorija, 198; Pored toga, Q. Maksimovi} postavio je jed-
no drugo, bitno pitawe u odnosima dr`ave i crkve u sredwovizantijskom periodu — da li je
bilo mogu}e da promene tematskog ure|ewa imaju neki uticaj na organizaciju crkve — v. Q.
Maksimovi}, Tradicija i inovacija u vizantijskoj teritorijalnoj organizaciji dr`ave i cr-
kve, Tre}a jugoslovenska konferencija vizantologa, Kru{evac, 10–13. maj 2000, Beograd–Kru-
{evac 2002, 17 (= Maksimovi}, Tradicija i inovacija).

3 U daqem tekstu zapadne provincije.
4 M. Anastos, The Transfer of Illyricum, Calabria and Sicily to the Jurisdiction of the Patriar-

cate of Constantinople in 732–33, Studi bizantini e neoellenici 9 (1957) 26 (daqe: Anastos, Transfer).
5 Notitiae episcopatuum Ecclesiae Constantinopolitanae, ed. J. Darrouzes, Geographie eccle-

siastique de l’Empire byzantin, Paris 1981, not. 2.1–523 (daqe: Notitiae). Ranija izdawa: Hieroclis
Synecdemus et Notitiae Graecae episcopatuum, ed. G. Parthey, Amsterdam 1866, notitia 6, p.
145–149; not. 9, p. 181–197; not. 8, p. 162–180 (daqe: Parthey); Notitia Patriarchatus Constantinopo-
litani, PG 107, 355–368.

6 Notitiae, 19.
7 V. Laurent, L’erection de la metropole d’Athenes et le statut ecclesiastique de l’Illyricum au

VIIIe siecle, EB 1 (1943) 66 (daqe: Laurent, Athenes).
8 U ovoj noticiji navodi se mitropolit Patrasa, Notitiae, 2.39, koji je ustanovqen

805/6. g. (v. daqe ovaj tekst), a nema pomena o mitropolitu Amorija, za koga se zna da je posto-
jao decembra 814. g., v. Synaxarium Ecclesiae Constantinopolitanae, ed. H. Dellehaye, Bruxelles
1902, coll. 519.12–520.7 (daqe: Syn CP). Tada je, naime, Jevdoksije Amorijski bio jedan od oda-
branih me|u arhijerejima (touj logadaj twn arcierewn), koje je patrijarh Nikifor poslao
ikonoklasti~kom caru Lavu V Jermeninu. Kako su ostali arhijereji (kizi~ki, sardski, solun-
ski, sinadski, nikomidijski) bili mitopoliti, jasno je da je i amorijski arhijerej, koji se na-
vodi u redosledu izme|u solunskog i sinadskog, bio mitropolit. Za datirawe v. Les Regestes



crkvene uprave na podru~ju Sredwe Gr~ke i Peloponeza, tj. nekada{we
rimske provincije Ahaje. U poznorimsko vreme na ovom podru~ju postojala
je samo Korintska mitropolija, kao mitropolija provincije Ahaje (ili
eparhije Helade).9 Prema noticiji 2, na po~etku IX veka, pored Korinta, ko-
ji je ovom prilikom sedi{te mitropolita — arhiepiskopa eparhije Pelopo-
nez,10 postoje i neka nova crkvena sedi{ta: Atina — mitropolija eparhije
Helade, Patras — mitropolija eparhije Ahaje, Larisa — mitropolija epar-
hije Helade,11 kao i autokefalne arhiepiskopije Teba i Egina, obe u eparhi-
ji Heladi.12 Ovo novo stawe je posledica pomenute crkvene reorganizacije
ovog podru~ja.

Kao {to je re~eno, u noticiji 2 javqaju se prvi put crkvene stolice,
koje su odvojene od Rima i pot~iwene Carigradu u prvoj polovini VIII veka.
One su raspore|ene na slede}i na~in. U spisku mitropolita, navode se naj-
pre arhijereji prvih devet starih mitropolitskih stolica (posledwe tri
su tri vitinijske mitropolije — Nikomidija, Nikeja i Halkidon).13 Zatim
dolazi naznaka apo toutwn oi arciepiskopoi (odavde /su/ arhiepiskopi), na-
kon koje se nabrajaju, ovim redosledom, crkvene stare{ine najzna~ajnijih za-
padnih provincija: eparhija ostrvska — (arhiepiskop) kritski, eparhija Pe-
loponez — korintski, eparhija ostrvska — sicilijanski, eparhija Ilirika
Prve Makedonije — solunski.14 Ovom sledi naznaka kai oi lipoi (i ostali),
tj. redom svi ostali stari mitropoliti, od desetog, mitropolita Side Pam-
filske do mitropolita Jerapoqa u Frigiji Kapatijani, na 33. mestu, pri ~e-
mu se wihovi redni brojevi direktno nastavqaju na prvih devet, starih mi-
tropolita, ne ra~unaju}i pomenuta ~etiri arhiepiskopa.15 Kona~no, na za~e-
qu spiska, a nakon mitropolita Jerapoqa, posledwe od starih mitropolija,
navode se arhijereji jo{ ~etiri mitropolije, koje se nalaze u zapadnim pro-
vincijama. One su, bez posebne naznake, jednostavno pridodate starom spisku
mitropolija. To su: eparhija Helada — (mitropolit) atinski, eparhija
Ahaja — patraski, eparhija Helada — lari{ki, eparhija Prva Makedonija —
filipijski.16 Promene unete uvo|ewem zapadnih provincija u carigradsku
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des Actes du Patriarcat de Constantinople, vol. I, fasc. II–III, Les Actes des Patriarches 715–1206, par
V. Grumel, deuxieme edition revue et corrigee par J. Darrouzes, Paris 19892, 44, no. 391 (daqe: Gru-
mel-Darrouzes, Regestes). Mitropolit Amorija poznat je po~ev od noticije 4, v. Notitiae, 4.39,
477–482. Kako je u noticiji 2 arhijerej Amorija jo{ uvek samo autokefalni arhiepiskop, v.
Notitiae, 2.77, to je ova noticija nastala pre decembra 814. g.

9 …Eparcia Elladoj hgoun Acaiaj, upo anqupaton, poleij oq’…, Hieroclis Synecde-
mus, ed. A. Burkhardt, Lipsiae 1893 (= Parthey, 3–51) 643.6–649.2 (daqe: Hier) …Korinqoj h pote
Efura mhtropolij pashj Elladoj…, Hier. 646.7.

10 Notitae, 2.11, 228.
11 Notitiae, 2. 38–40.
12 Notitiae, 2. 79, 82.
13 Pojmom stare mitropolije ozna~avam one mitropolije koje su oduvek, tj. od V veka

bile u sastavu Carigradske patrijar{ije.
14 Notitiae, 2.10–13.
15 Notitiae, 2.14–37.
16 Notitiae, 2.38–41.



jerarhiju uo~qive su i u spisku autokefalnih arhiepiskopa. U wemu se na-

kon arhijereja dve novoosnovane isto~ne stolice sa ovim rangom — Amorija

i Trapezunta,17 navode i arhijereji zapadnih stolica istog ranga: Tebe u
eparhiji Heladi, Egine u eparhiji Heladi, Katane u eparhiji Siciliji i Ri-
gija u eparhiji Kalabriji.18

Dakle, u noticiji 2 u jerarhiji Carigradske crkve sa podru~ja zapad-
nih provincija, navedena su su ~etiri arhiepiskopa, ~etiri mitropolita, i

~etiri autokefalna arhiepiskopa.

Treba odmah napomenuti da naziv arhiepiskopi primewen na pomenute

arhijereje zapadnih provincija nije identi~an naslovu autokefalnih arhie-
piskopa u jerarhiji Carigradske patrijar{ije. Wegovo poreklo i zna~ewe po-

sve su druga~iji, a u slu~aju Soluna, Korinta, Krita i Sicilije (glavni grad

Sirakuza) korene imaju u jerarhijskoj strukturi Rimskog patrijarhata.19
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17 Notitiae, 2.77–78.
18 Notitiae, 2.79, 82, 86–87.
19 O ovom zna~ajnom pitawu raspravio je V. Laurent, Le Corpus des Sceaux de l’Empire

byzantine, tome V: L’Eglise, Paris 1963, XXVIII–XXIX (daqe: Laurent, Sceaux). Za razliku od mi-
tropolita, koji je glavni episkop svake provincije (eparhije), arhiepiskop je glavni mitro-
polit svake dijeceze, koju ~ini vi{e provincija, tj. mitropolija u crkvenom smislu. U okviru
Carigradske patrijar{ije bila su tri ovakva arhiepiskopa — mitropoliti najzna~ajnijih cr-
kava svake dijeceze, i prvi po rangu u patrijar{ijskoj jerarhiji: arhijereji Kesarije Kapado-
kijske — dijeceza Pont, Efesa u provinciji Aziji — dijeceza Azija, i Iraklije Trakijske u
provinciji Evropi — dijeceza Trakija. Me|utim, ovaj potowi izgubio je arhiepiskopski po-
lo`aj u korist svog nekada{weg sufragana, episkopa vizantijskog, budu}i da je Vizant, mali
provincijski gradi}, postao Novi Rim Konstantinopoq, prestonica Carstva, {to mu je done-
lo i najvi{i crkveni rang — patrijar{ijski, a samim tim i najzna~ajniji polo`aj u okviru
Trakijske dijeceze, pa i titulu arhiepiskopa, dok je Iraklija zadr`ala samo status mitropo-
lije svoje provincije, Evrope. Arhijereji Konstantinopoqa, Kesarije i Efesa zadr`ali su
svoju arhiepiskopsku titulu i u narednim vekovima. Isto obja{wewe prihvata u novijoj stu-
diji El. Hatziantoniou, H mhtropolh Qessalonikhj apo ta mesa tou 8ou ai. ewj to 1430. Ierar-
cikh taxh, ekklhsiastikh perifereia, dioikhtikh organwsh, Buzantina Keimena kai Meletai
42, Kentro Buzantinwn Ereunwn, Thessalonike 2007, 74–77, sa obimnim kriti~kim aparatom
gde se poziva na brojne primere koji ovo shvatawe potvr|uju.

U crkvenoj jerarhiji Rimskog patrijarhata ovakav polo`aj zauzimali su najpre papski
vikari — arhijerej Soluna, kao prvi episkop Ilirika, i arhijerej Kartagine, kao prvi epi-
skop Afrike. Me|utim, premda je u woj postojala, mitropolitska titula bila je strana latin-
skoj terminologiji, kako ka`e Laurent, isto, XXIX, pa se javila tendencija da svaka zna~ajnija
mitropolitska stolica ponese upravo naslov arhiepiskopa. Nakon Soluna, na podru~ju Is-
to~nog Ilirika istu titulu poneli su i arhijereji Korinta i Gortine, glavnog grada Krita.

U noticiji 2 me|u stolicama sa ovim rangom navodi se i Sirakuza, mitropolija Sici-
lije. O crkvenom rangu Sirakuze do VIII veka postoje naslagawa u literaturi. Obi~no se smatra
da na Siciliji nije uop{te postojala mitropolitska organizacija, ve} da su sve episkopske sto-
lice, pre pot~iwavawa ostrva Carigradu u vreme ikonoklasti~kih careva VIII veka, bile pot~i-
wene direktno Sv. Stolici, Laurent, isto, 691–2, no. 883; J. Gay, Notes sur l’hellenisme sicilien de
l’occupation arabe a la conquete normande, Byzantion 1 (1924) 216. Me|utim, na jednom mestu, u ak-
tima IV zasedawa Sedmog vaseqenskog sabora 787. g., predstavnik Sirakuze navodi se izdvojeno
od ostalih arhijereja Sicilije i Kalabrije, a na za~equ liste mitropolita, kao Galaton,
skromni sve{tenik, u ime arhiepiskopa Sirakuze (Stefana), v. Mansi, XIII, col. 137 D. Poznat
je i pe~at, koji je objavio Laurent, Sceaux, 694, no. 885, koji je pripadao Markijanu, arhiepiskopu
Sirakuze i koji poti~e iz VIII veka. Laurent, isto, vlasnika ovog pe~ata, arhiepiskopa Markija-



O~igledno je da sastavqa~ noticije 2 pravi razliku izme|u arhiepisko-
pa zapadnih provincija (kritski, korintski, sicilijanski, solunski) i mi-
tropolita (atinski, patraski, lari{ki, filipijski). Pri tome ne pravi raz-
liku izme|u potowa ~etiri i mitropolita starih mitropolija (zakqu~no sa
mitropolitom Jerapoqa). Budu}i uvr{teni u spisak mitropolita, zapadni ar-
hiepiskopi zauzimaju isti rang koji imaju stari isto~ni i ~etiri nova mi-
tropolita na Zapadu, ali ipak nisu nazvani mitropolitima, nego arhiepi-
skopima, u posebnom odeqku u okviru spiska mitropolita, i sa posebnom na-
znakom da su tu popisani upravo arhiepiskopi. Postavqa se sada pitawe: Za-
{to u spisku mitropolita u noticiji 2 arhijereji pojedinih starih i zna~aj-
nih zapadnih stolica imaju poseban polo`aj u odnosu na ostale, stare mitro-
polite, {to se ogleda i u wihovom posebnom nazivu — arhiepiskopi, dok arhi-
jereji nekih drugih zapadnih stolica takav poseban polo`aj ne zauzimaju, ve}
su u istoj ravni sa svim ostalim, starim, mitropolitima?20

Obja{wewe ove razlike vrlo je jednostavno i o~igledno. Arhijereji
onih starih i zna~ajnih arhijerejskih stolica, koji su zauzimali predseda-
vaju}i polo`aj nad odre|enim zapadnim provincijama dok su one bile u sa-
stavu Rimske patrijar{ije, i u skladu sa wenom jerarhijskom strukturom no-
sili naziv arhiepiskopa, zadr`ali su taj naziv i po{to su wihove stolice
oduzete od Rima i pripojene Carigradu.21 Oni pak arhijereji sa podru~ja
istih zapadnih provincija, koji su u noticiji 2 zabele`eni samo kao obi~ni
mitropoliti, bez razlike u odnosu na stare carigradske mitropolite, zau-
zimali su one crkvene stolice koje su uzdignute u ovaj rang kasnije, tek na-
kon wihovog oduzimawa od Rima i pripajawa Carigradu. Po{to je Carigrad
bio zaslu`an za wihovo uspostavqawe, one nisu ni mogle dobiti neki pose-
ban polo`aj u carigradskoj jerarhiji. Takve stolice su, dakle, Atina, Pa-
tras, Larisa i Filipi. Ovde su od interesa pre svega prve dve, budu}i da se
one nalaze na podru~ju Peloponeza i Sredwe Gr~ke. Po{to je primer Patra-
sa ostavio vi{e traga u izvorima, prvo }u se osvrnuti na wega.

Patraska mitropolija — Crkva Patrasa dobila je mitropolitski rang
poveqom cara Nikifora I (802–811).22 Sam akt nije sa~uvan, ali izvod iz we-
govog sadr`aja spomenut je u okviru sinodalnog pisma patrijarha Nikole
Gramatika (1084–1111) caru Aleksiju Komninu (1081–1118). Tamo se ka`e
kako je Patraska crkva podignuta u rang mitropolije voqom cara Nikifora
Genika, nakon pobede nad Avarima, koji su celih 218 godina vladali Pelopo-
nezom, pobede koju su Romeji izvojevali zahvaquju}i pomo}i sv. apostola An-
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na, smatra najverovatnije prvim siraku{kim arhijerejem pod jurisdikcijom Carigrada, {to
ostavqa mogu}nost da je on svoju titulu arhiepiskopa imao jo{ i pod rimskom jurisdikcijom.

20 Ovo je primetio Laurent, La date de l’erection des metropoles de Patras et de Lacedemo-
ne, REB 21 (1963) 130–133 (daqe: Laurent, Metropoles), ali nije dao obja{wewe ove pojave.

21 Laurent, Sceaux, XXIX.
22 Bon, Peloponese, 106; Laurent, Sceaux, 471, no. 627; F. Dolger, Regesten der Kaiserur-

kunden des ostromischen Reiches I, Munchen–Berlin 1924, 45, no. 365 (daqe: Dolger, Regesten);
Grumel-Darrouzes, Regestes, 31, no. 371; Laurent, Athenes, 68.



dreje Prvozvanog, za{titnika grada.23 Monemvasijska hronika omogu}ava pre-
ciznije datirawe ovog ~ina. U woj se nalazi podatak o 218 godina slovenske
vladavine na Peloponezu, pokoravawu Slovena i wihovom pokr{tavawu, i
osnivawu Patraske mitropolije od strane cara Nikifora, dodaju}i jo{ i da je
to bilo u vreme kada je patrijar{ijsku stolicu zauzimao Tarasije (784–806).
Pored toga, u woj se jo{ i precizira trajawe ovih 218 godina u vreme izme|u
{este godine Mavrikijeve vlade i ~etvrte godine vlade Nikifora Stari-
jeg.24 Isti podatak nalazi se i u takozvanoj Aretinoj sholiji, koju je kesarij-
ski mitropolit Areta, u prvoj polovini H veka, dopisao na jednom rukopisu
hronike patrijarha Nikifora.25 Kako je pokazao Lemerl, analiziraju}i po-
datke Monemvasijske hronike, ~etvrta godina carevawa Nikifora I po~ela je
1. novembra 805. g.26 Patrijarh Tarasije umro je 25. februara 806. g.27 Uzev-
{i ovo u obzir, osnivawe Patraske mitropolije odigralo se izme|u 1. no-
vembra 805. i 25. februara 806. g.28

Smatra se da istu pobedu nad peloponeskim Slovenima u vreme cara
Nikifora,29 pomiwe i Konstantin Porfirogenit, u Spisu o narodima. Me-
|utim, on ne pomiwe da je woj usledilo osnivawe Patraske mitropolije, ve}
samo ka`e da su pobe|eni i pokoreni Sloveni pokloweni kao zavisno sta-
novni{tvo sabornoj crkvi Sv. Andreje Prvozvanog, stolici patraskog mi-
tropolita.30 Porfirogenit ka`e da je o ovome car Nikifor izdao i sigilij
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23 Ius canonicum Graeco-Romanum, PG 119, coll. 877 D — 880 A; v. i Grumel-Darrouzes,
Regestes, 408, no. 938.

24 To “Peri thj ktisewj thj Monembasiaj” cronikon, Ai pigai kai h istorikh shmanti-
kothj autou, ed. N. A. Bees, Buzantij 1 (1909) 67–70 (daqe: Bees); Ovde nema potrebe ulaziti u
podrobnu analizu izvorne vrednosti podataka Monemvasijske hronike, budu}i da je to odavno
ura|eno i dokazano da se tim podacima mo`e pokloniti poverewe, v. naro~ito, P. Charanis,
The Chronicle of Monemvasia and the Question of the Slavonic Settlements in Greece, DOP 5 (1950)
139–166 (daqe: Charanis, Chronicle); P. Lemerle, La chronique improprement dite de Monemvasie:
le contexte historique et legendaire, REB 21 (1963) 5–27 (daqe: Lemerle, Chronique). Budu}i da je u
ovim radovima utvr|eno, da je od tri rukopisa Monemvasijske hronike koja govore o ovom peri-
odu, najstariji i najpouzdaniji ivironski, v. Charanis, nav. delo, 142–143, Lemerle, nav. delo,
7, 21–22, oslawam se upravo na wegove podatke, u Veisovom izdawu kolona pod oznakom I.

Ipak, vredi pomenuti i one koji su uporno osporavali vrednost podataka Monemvasij-
ske hronike, me|u kojima je najzna~ajniji D. Zakythinos, Oi Slaboi en Elladi, Athena 1945,
37–47.

25 S. Kougeas, Arethas of Caesareia, Athens 1985, 191–193 (daqe: Kougeas, Arethas); Cha-
ranis, Chronicle, 152–3. Ova Aretina sholija je nazavisna od podataka Monemvasijske hronike,
ve}, kako je uvrdio Haranis, obe crpu vesti iz istog izvora, v. Charanis, Chronicle, 153.

26 Lemerle, Chronique, 16.
27 Syn. CP, col. 487.23–25; Theophanis Chronographia, ed. C. De Boor, Lipsiae 1883,

481.14–16 (daqe: Theoph) ima 18. februar, premda svi gr~ki rukopisi Teofanove Hronografi-
je imaju 25. februar, v. The Chronicle of Theophanes Confessor. Byzantine and Near Eastern Hi-
story AD 284–813, translated by C. Mango — R. Scott, Oxford 1997, 661–662, no. 2.

28 Dolger, Regesten I, 45, no. 365, uzima da je to bilo 805. g; Grumel-Darrouzes, Regestes,
31, no. 371, ovaj doga|aj datiraju samo okvirno, izme|u 802–806. g.

29 Ostrogorski, Postanak, 72.
30 Constantinus Porphyrogenitus De Administrando Imperio, I, ed. R. J. H. Jenkins — Gy.

Moravcsick, Washington 19672, 49.54–59 (daqe: DAI). O pitawima vezanim za ovaj podatak o
pot~iwavawu Slovena Patraskoj mitropoliji, podrobno pi{e S. Turlej, The Legendary Motif in



istoj mitropoliji.31 Dakle, u trenutku darivawa pokorenih Slovena, prema
Porfirogenitu, Patraska mitropolija je ve} postojala. Sa druge strane, po-
veqa u izvodu u pismu patrijarha Nikole Gramatika, kao i Monemvasijska
hronika, i Aretina sholija ne govore o sudbini pora`enih Slovena na na-
~in na koji to ~ini Porfirogenit. Stoga se ~ini prikladnim da se ova dva
navoda shvate kao da govore o dva odvojena dokumenta. Dodu{e, oni se u po-
menutim navodima zaista razli~ito i nazivaju. Kada ka`e da je car Slovene
pot~inio mitropoliji, Porfirogenit govori da je to potvrdio sigilijem,32

dok se u pismu patrijarha Nikole govori o hrisovuqi kojom je car Nikifor
uzdigao Patras u rang mitropolije.33 Prema tome, bi}e da su zaista postoja-
la dva dokumenta, koja je car Nikifor izdao crkvi Patrasa u kratkom perio-
du 805. g.: prvo hrisovuqu kojom osniva Patrasku mitropoliju, a zatim i si-
gilij, kojim istoj pot~iwava pokorene Slovene.34 Postoji ovde, me|utim, i
druga mogu}nost — da se Porfirogenitova vest odnosi na ne{to kasnije vre-
me i jednu drugu pobedu istog cara nad pobuwenim Slovenima, koja se stavqa
u 807. g.35 U tom slu~aju sasvim je ispravno gledi{te da su hrisovuqa cara
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the Tradition of Patras: St. Andrew and the Dedication of Slavs to the Patras Church, BSl 60 (1999)
374–399 (daqe: Turlej, Tradition).

31 …dedwkwj peri autwn kai sigilion en tV autV mhtropolei …, DAI, 49.58–59.
32 DAI, 49.59.
33 PG 119, col. 880 A; Monemvasijska hronika i Aretina sholija, govore}i o istom do-

ga|aju, ne preciziraju formu pravnog akta kojim je Patrasu dodeqen mitropolitski rang, Bees,
69–70; Kougeas, Arethas, 193.

34 Prire|iva~i regesta carskih i patrijar{ijskih akata nisu ukazali na mogu}nost da
su u pitawu dva razli~ita akta, premda su uvek skretali pa`wu na wihovo razli~ito obele`a-
vawe kod Porfirogenita (sigilij), odn. patrijarha Nikole (hrisovuqa). V. Dolger, Regesten I,
45, no. 365. Razlika izme|u ovih vrsta akata je formalna, sigilij je svaki dokument koji nosi
pe~at i carev minologem, i predstavqa vid naredbe upravne vlasti, dok hrisovuqa obavezno
nosi carevu zlatnu bulu, zlatni pe~at, koji aktu daje sve~aniji karakter, predstavqa akt da-
rovawa privilegija, up. F. Dolger — J. Karayanopoulos, Byzantinische Urkundenlehre, Munchen
1968, 112–113, 117–125.

Da su u pitawu dva akta dokazao je, relativno nedavno, i Turlej, Tradition, 387–88,
394–5, ali on smatra da je od wih car Nikifor izdao samo hrisovuqu o osnivawu Patraske mi-
tropolije, dok za sigilij o pravima iste nad Slovenima Peloponeza smatra da je delo cara La-
va VI Mudrog (886–912), sastavqen na osnovu usmene darovnice cara Nikifora, {to zasniva na
Porfirogenitovom podatku, koji sledi nakon podatka o sigiliju cara Nikifora, da su se oba-
veze Slovena prema Patraskoj crkvi o~uvale u nepisanoj formi, dok ih nije car Lav zapisao i
izdao kao sigilij. Moram primetiti da je prili~no ~udna postavka koja se zasniva na pretpo-
stavci o postojawu i odr`avawu usmene naredbe nekog cara u izuzetno dobro administrativno
i pravno organizovanom Rimskom carstvu, i te{ko da bi se takva usmena naredba, ~ak i da je
weno postojawe bilo mogu}e, mogla nazvati sigilijem. Stvar je vrlo jednostavna i prili~no
jasna iz samog Porfirogenitovog teksta. Naime, car Nikifor je, svojim sigilijem, pora`ene
Slovene pot~inio sabornoj crkvi Patraske mitropolije, DAI, 49.54–59, ali nije striktno
propisao wihove obaveze prema woj. One su se formirale vremenom, u skladu sa potrebama sa-
me crkve i mitropolije i odr`ale se u formi obi~aja, DAI, 49.60–69. Onda je car Lav Mudri,
prilikom svog potvr|ivawa sigilija cara Nikifora, izdao i novi sigilij, u kome je pribele-
`io striktne obaveze pot~iwenih Slovena prema Patraskoj crkvi, i to da bi se spre~ilo wi-
hovo nezakonito izrabqivawe i nametawe novih obaveza, DAI, 49.69–75.

35 Gledi{te Ostrogorskog, Postanak 72, po kome Porfirogenit govori o istoj pobedi
cara Nikifora nad Slovenima o kojoj govore i pismo patrijarha Nikole, Monemvasijska hro-
nika i Aretina sholija, nije jedino. Naime, P. Charanis, Nicephorus I, the Saviour of Greece



Nikifora o osnivawu Patraske mitropolije, o kojoj govori pismo patrijar-

ha Nikole, i sigilij ovog cara o pot~iwavawu pora`enih Slovena istoj mi-

tropoliji, o kome govori Porfirogenit, dva sasvim razli~ita akta — prvi

iz 805, a drugi iz 807. g.

Slede}e {to privla~i pa`wu jeste navod iz pisma patrijarha Nikole,

gde se ka`e da je presveta crkva Patrasa iz arhiepiskopije u mitropolijsku
slavu (tj. ~ast) uzdignuta.36 Tako|e, i Monemvasijska hronika i Aretina sho-
lija, donose podatak da je Patras uzdignut u ~ast mitropolije, po{to je
prethodno bio arhiepiskopija.37 U ovom slu~aju u pitawu je rang autoke-
falnog arhiepiskopa, poznat u carigradskoj jerarhiji, a ne rang arhiepisko-
pa, stare{ine provincije, poznat u rimskoj jerarhiji, o ~emu je bilo re~i.

Patras u starini nije bio sredi{te provincije, nego je bio grad pot~iwen

Korintu,38 te stoga nije ni postojao razlog da wegova crkva ima rang arhie-

piskopije koja predsedava celom provincijom. U noticiji 2 jasno su izdvo-

jeni arhijereji stolica koje su imale ovaj rang, a Patras nije me|u wima, ve}

me|u sedi{tima obi~nih mitropolita.39 Prema tome, Patraska crkva je, na-

kon odvajawa od Rima, najpre dobila rang autokefalne arhiepiskopije, pot-

~iwene direktno carigradskom patrijarhu, neko vreme pre nego {to }e

805/806. g. biti uzdignuta za jo{ jedan stepenik vi{e i postati samostalna

mitropolija. Potvrdu o ovome i prvo svedo~anstvo o Patraskoj crkvi kao

autokefalnoj arhiepiskopiji daju akta Sedmog vaseqenskog sabora, iz 787. g.

U aktima ~etvrtog zasedawa ovog sabora potisan je Jovan, gre{ni monah, za-
stupnik Prokopija, pre~asnog episkopa, a na sedmom, zavr{nom zasedawu

potpisan je isti Jovan, monah, u ime Patraskog (arhijereja), i to oba puta

nakon arhijereja Smirne i Rigija, a ispred arhijereja Katane,40 {to jeste deo

spiska predvi|en za autokefalne arhiepiskope.41
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from the Slavs, Byzantina-Metabyzantina 1–1 (1946) 84 (daqe: Charanis, Nicephorus), dr`i da je
805. g. car Nikifor porazio i pokorio Slovene, ali da su oni digli ustanak i napali Patras
807. g., prilikom jednog arapskog upada u vizantijske vode, koji upravo pomiwe Porfirogenit,
DAI, 49.8–9, ~emu je usledila nova careva intervencija. Ona prva akcija bila bi ona o kojoj go-
vore pismo patrijarha Nikole Gramatika, Monemvasijska hronika i Aretina sholija, dok bi
ova potowa intervencija bila ona o kojoj govori Porfirogenit u DAI, 49. Isto zastupa i u
Chronicle, 150.

36 …ex arciepiskophj eij mhtropolewj doxan anagagontoj…, PG 119, col. 880 A.
37 …Arciepiskoph de tugcanousa proteron etimhqh eij mhtropolin para tou autou Ni-

kiforou…, Bees, 67, 69–70; Na istom mestu Monemvasijska hronika donosi i ime tada{weg pa-
traskog pastira — Atanasije; Aretina sholija ima: …kai mhtropolewj dikaia taij Patraij
paresceto, arciepiskophj pro toutou crhmatizoushj…, Kougeas, Arethas, 193; Me|utim, Cha-
ranis, Chronicle, 148, 153, na oba mesta izvorno arciepiskoph prevodi engleskim bishopric, da-
kle, episkopija, bez ikakvog obja{wewa.

38 Hier. 648.3.
39 Notitiae, 2.10–13, 39.
40 Mansi, XIII, coll. 137 E — 140 A, 365 D-E; Darrouzes, Listes episcopales du concile de

Nicee, REB 33 (1975) 18–19 (daqe: Darrouzes, Listes).
41 Darrouzes, Listes, 18–20.



Dakle, pre nego {to je 805/806. g. uzdignuta u rang samostalne mitropo-

lije,42 Patraska crkva bila je autokefalna arhiepiskopija pot~iwena di-

rektno Carigradu.43 Ovaj rang stekla je ve} pre 787. g. Pod kojim okolnosti-

ma je do{lo do toga, bi}e razmatrano u drugom delu ovog rada.

Kona~no, kada je Patraska crkva 805/806. g. podignuta za jo{ jedan ste-

pen, i od autokefalne arhiepiskopije postala samostalna mitropolija, woj

su, istom carevom osniva~kom poveqom, pot~iwene i tri episkopije — Lake-

demon, Metona i Sarsokorona.44 U noticiji 2, spisak episkopa po mitropo-

lijama obuhvata samo stare mitropolije, zakqu~no sa crkvom Jerapoqa,45 i

ne obuhvata nove mitropolije u zapadnim provincijama. Stoga u woj nisu za-

bele`ene ni ove tri episkopije pot~iwene Patraskoj mitropoliji.46

Nijedna od pomenute tri episkopije nije imala svog predstavnika ni na

jednom od zasedawa Sedmog vaseqenskog sabora 787. g. One su poznate iz VI ve-

ka, kao gradovi u provinciji Ahaji (Heladi), ~ija je mitropolija Korint,47

ali kasnije su i{~ezle, kao posledica slovenske invazije na Peloponez.48 To

se tako|e zna na osnovu Monemvasijske hronike, gde se opisuje kako su sta-

novnici velikih peloponeskih gradova izbegli ispred varvarske najezde.49
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42 Kako je to pokazao N. Oikonomides, St. Andrews, Joseph the Hymnographer and the Slavs
of Patras, LEIMWN, Studies Presented to Lennart Ryden on His Sixty-Fifth Birthsday, ed. J. O. Ro-
senqvist, AUU, Studia Byzantina Upsaliensia 6, Uppsala 1996, 71–78 (daqe: Oikonomides, St. An-
drews), vesti Monemvasijske hronike, Aretine sholije, pisma patrijarha Nikole Gramatika, pa
i Porfirogenita, o napadu Slovena na Patras 805. g., nalaze potvrdu u Liturgijskom kanonu
Sv. Andreji, koji je sastavio Josif Himnograf (+886), po wegovom mi{qewu, ve} 841. g.

43 Ne stoji ni Loranova tvrdwa da je Patras podignut direktno na rang mitropolije i
da nije u me|uvremenu bio autokefalna arhiepiskopija, Laurent, Sceaux, 471, no. 627; On svoje
shvatawe zasniva pre svega na navodima koje o ovom pitawu donosi Porfirogenit, DAI,
49.1–59, gde se ne pomiwe da je Patras bio arhiepiskopija pre nego {to je postao mitropolija.
Me|utim, Porfirogenit uop{te ne govori o postupku osnivawa Patraske mitropolije, ve} sa-
mo o tome kako su pora`eni peloponeski Sloveni pot~iweni Patraskoj mitropoliji, koja je u
tom trenutku ve} postojala. V. gore.

44 …tou rhqentoj basilewj crusoboullon…kai trisin episkopaij authn dwrhsame-

nou, tV MeqwnV, tV Lakedaimoni, kai tV SarsokorwnV, PG 119, col. 880 A-B; Dolger, Regesten,
45, no. 365; Bon, Peloponnese, 106; Laurent, Sceaux, 471, no. 627; Grumel-Darrouzes, Regestes, 31,
no. 371; Monemvasijska hronika ima umesto Sarsokorona prosto Korona: … edoqh proj authn
kat’ epidosin kai h agiotath episkoph Lakedaimoniaj kai h Meqwnh kai h Korwnh…, Bees,
67, 70.

45 Notitiae, 2.518–523.
46 U istom spisku, me|utim, zabele`eni su zapadni arhiepiskopi (kritski, tj. gortin-

ski, korintski, sicilijanski tj. sirakuski, solunski), na istom mestu na kome se javqaju i u
spisku mitropolita, izme|u Halkidona i Side Pamfilske. Ipak, i tu se podlo`ni episkopi
nabrajaju samo za Krit i Siciliju, ali ne i za Solun i Korint, v. Notitiae, 2.207–243;

47 Hier. 647.8, 15, 17.
48 Samo se episkop Lakedemona pomiwe kao prisutan na [estom vaseqenskom saboru

680/81. g., Mansi, XI, col. 645 A, 673 C, ali ovde je svakako u pitawu episkop iz Monemvasije,
grada koji su osnovali izbeglice iz Lakedemona, o ~emu vidi u daqem tekstu.

49 @iteqi Patrasa su otplovili u Kalabriju, u grad Rigij, a Lakedemowani delom na
Siciliju, u mesto Demenu, a delom na jedan nepristupa~an rt Malejskog poluostrva, gde su
osnovali grad Monemvasiju i u wemu se smestili zajedno sa svojim episkopom. Tre}i, pastiri i



Usled toga, crkvena organizacija na podru~ju Lakedemona, Metone, Korone,
kao i samog Patrasa, uni{tena je.

Do obnavqawa ovih arhijerejskih stolica na Peloponezu do{lo je u
vreme osnivawa Patraske mitropolije, po~etkom IX veka. Me|utim, to je bi-
lo zapravo osnivawe novih. Prema Monemvasijskoj hronici, episkop Lakede-
mona bio je u onoj grupi Lekedemowana koja je ispred slovenske invazije
krajem VI veka izbegla u nepristupa~nu Monemvasiju na jugu Peloponeza. Tu
je dotada{wi lakedemonski episkop postao monemvasijski.50 U vreme kada
car Nikifor po~etkom IX veka obnavqa lakedemonsku crkvu, monemvasijska
episkopija postoji, i sufragan je, kao {to je i stara lakedemonska episkopi-
ja bila, Korintske mitropolije. Wen arhijerej prisutan je na Sedmom vase-
qenskom saboru, u grupi episkopa za koje }u kasnije pokazati da su sufragani
Korinta.51 Me|utim, kada obnavqa lakedemonsku episkopiju, car Nikifor ne
zove wega, episkopa Monemvasije, da zauzme arhijerejsku stolicu svojih dav-
nih prethodnika, ~ime bi se i ona sama vratila pod jurisdikciju Korinta, ve}
postavqa sasvim drugog episkopa, i pot~iwava ga novoustanovqenoj mitropo-
liji Patrasa. Kako to stoji u Monemvasijskoj hronici, car Nikifor podigao je
iz temeqa grad Lakedemon, naselio ga raznim qudima, Kafirima, Trakisijci-
ma, Jermenima i ostalima, iz razli~itih predela i gradova, u~inio ga ponovo
episkopijom i pot~inio mitropoliji Patrasa.52 Dakle, u Lakedemonu je sve
krenulo iz po~etka — grad je obnovqen iz temeqa, naseqen je novim stanovni-
cima, poreklom sa Istoka, dobio je novog episkopa. Nije neumesno pretposta-
viti da se i u slu~aju druge dve Patrasu tada pot~iwene episkopije — Koro-
ne i Metone, odigrao sli~an proces. Prava episkopa Monemvasije na lakede-
monsku stolicu do tog doba bila su i{~ezla.

Me|utim, kada je re~ o obnavqawu arhijerejske stolice u samom Pa-
trasu, i Monemvasijska hronika i Aretina sholija prenose lokalnu patra-
sku tradiciju, koja insistira na kontinuitetu Patraske mitropolije sa cr-
kvenim sedi{tem u ovom gradu iz vremena pre slovenske invazije. Prema
ovoj tradiciji, usled invazije, stanovnici Patrasa otplovili su preko mo-
ra u Italiju, i naselili se u gradu Rigiju u Kalabriji.53 Kada je pak
805/806. g. car Nikifor pobedio i pokorio Slovene, obnovio je Patras i
zapovedio da se u wega vrate potomci nekada{wih `iteqa Patrasa, za ko-
je je ~uo da `ive u Italiji, skupa sa svojim pastirom, tj. episkopom, Ata-
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seqaci, smestili su se u nepristupa~nim krajevima u susedstvu i nazvali se Cakonima, Bees,
66–67; tako|e, ovde se govori i o raseqavawu Korin}ana i Argivqana, ali to nije od neposredne
va`nosti za ovu temu. O Cakonima v. S. C. Caratzas, Les Tzacones, Berlin — New York, 1976.

50 Na [estom vaseqenskom saboru, 680/81. g., na kome je bio prisutan, vidimo da on i
daqe ~uva svoju staru titulu episkopa lakedemonskog, Mansi, XI, col. 645 A, 673 C. Sto godina
kasnije, na Sedmom vaseqenskom saboru 787. g., ve} je potpisan kao episkop monemvasijski,
Mansi, XIII, coll. 369 C, 392 B.

51 Mansi, XIII, coll. 369 C, 392 A–C.
52 Bees, 70; Charanis, 154–5.
53 …u kalabrijskoj zemqi rigijskoj (…en tV twn Kalabrwn cwrv tou Rhgiou…), Bees, 66.



nasijem.54 To bi zna~ilo da do pobede nad Slovenima 805. g. ni grad Pa-
tras, ni crkveno sedi{te u wemu nisu postojali. Pored toga, ova tradicija
protivure~i i sama sebi, kada u nastavku ka`e kako je tada Patras odliko-
van ~a{}u mitropolije, po{to je do tada bio arhiepiskopija.55 Naravno,
ukoliko grad nije postojao, nije ni mogao da bude arhiepiskopsko sredi{te.
Gore je pokazano da je grad Patras ve} bio obnovqen pre 787. g., da je u wemu
postojala crkvena stolica u rangu autokefalne arhiepiskopije, da o tome
svedo~e i akti Sedmog vaseqenskog sabora i navod iz poveqe cara Nikifora
u pismu patrijarha Nikole Gramatika. Prema tome, tradicija o povratku po-
tomaka starih Patra{ana iz Italije u vreme osnivawa Patraske mitropoli-
je, koju prenose Monemvasijska hronika i Aretina sholija, mora biti odba-
~ena.56 Obnavqawe crkve u Patrasu bio je proces koji, kao i u slu~aju Lake-
demona, nije imao ni{ta sa pravima na koja bi se pozivali potomci nekada-
{wih izbeglica iz ovih gradova.

Sve to navodi na zakqu~ak da obnavqawe crkvene organizacije na Pe-
loponezu krajem VIII i po~etkom IX veka nema mnogo veze sa stawem iz perio-
da pre slovenske invazije, kao ni sa drevnim pravima katedri. Episkop Mo-
nemvasije, koji je formalno bio naslednik episkopa Lakedemona, nije zauzeo
ovu stolicu kada je ona obnovqena, ~ime su teoretski wegova prava bila po-
vre|ena. Ni za obnovqenu stolicu u Patrasu nije se tra`io nosilac drevnih
prava. Sve to zajedno naru{avalo je drevna mitropolitska prava Korintske
crkve, jer nijedna od pomenutih obnovqenih stolica nije vra}ena pod wenu
jurisdikciju. Zakqu~ak koji se name}e jeste da je restauracija crkvene orga-
nizacije na Peloponezu krajem VIII i po~etkom IX veka obavqana po nekom
drugom obrascu, a ne po obrascu drevnih prava episkopskih stolica.

Atinska mitropolija — Crkva Atine stekla je mitropolitski rang
tako|e u vreme patrijarha Tarasija (784–806),57 koji je tu stolicu uzdigao u
znak po{tovawa prema velikom lokalnom svetitequ, i prvom atinskom epi-
skopu, Sv. Dionisiju Areopagitu, kako to stoji u jednom latinskom izvoru iz
pribli`no istog vremena.58 Loran, koji je najboqe obradio pitawe osnivawa
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54 Bees, 69; Aretina sholija donosi isto, samo bez imena episkopa Atanasija, Kougeas,
Arethas, 192.

55 Bees, 69–70; Kougeas, Arethas, 193.
56 Smatram da je ovaj podatak plod lokalne tradicije, nastale kako bi se premostila

~iwenica o diskontinuitetu episkopske stolice u Patrasu, koja nije i{la u prilog mladoj
mitropoliji. Osnova za ovu tradiciju mogla je biti u suprotnoj pojavi — da stanovnici delo-
va Sicilije be`e sa svog ostrva na Peloponez, a naro~ito u Patras, u vreme naj`e{}ih musli-
manskih ataka na wihovo ostrvo, u drugoj polovini tre}e decenije IX veka, o ~emu v. Laurent,
Metropoles, 135.

57 Laurent, Athenes, 67–71; Isti, Sceaux, 437, no. 585.
58 Hilduinus Sandionysianus Abbas, Passio Sancti Dionysii, Prolegomena, PL 106, col. 19

B-C; Laurent, Athenes, 67–68. U ovom latinskom izvoru, istina, stoji da je patrijarh Tarasije
odlikovao atinski grad pallio archiepiscopali, ali to je stoga {to u ovo vreme ve} naslov arhie-
piskop na Zapadu ne zna~i drugo do isto {to i naslov mitropolit na Istoku. Uostalom, ve} u
slede}oj re~enici izvor je jasan — patrijarh je Atinu metropolis auctoritate honoravit, PL 106,
col. 19 B.



Atinske mitropolije,59 nalazi umesnu paralelu u uzdizawu Atine u mitro-
politski rang u ~ast Sv. Dionisija Areopagita, i Patrasa, uzdignutog u isti
rang u isto vreme, u ~ast Sv. Apostola Andreje Prvozvanog.60 Me|utim, Lo-
ran na istom mestu smatra da je Atina postala mitropolija pre nego Patras,
tj. jo{ za vladavine carice Irine (regentkiwa 780–797, samodr`avna carica
797–802), i wenom zaslugom, po{to je ona bila rodom Atiwanka. Loranov je
zakqu~ak da je to bilo najverovatnije za vreme Irinine samovlade, izme|u
797. i 802. g.61

Treba se, ipak, uvek dr`ati ~iwenica. ^iwenica je da atinski arhijerej
nije prisustvovao zasedawima Sedmog vaseqenskog sabora 787. g,62 pa akta ovog
Sabora nisu od pomo}i, jer wegovog potpisa tamo nema. Me|utim, tamo se nala-
ze potpisi episkopa Oreja i episkopa Portma,63 gradova na Evbeji, koji su iz
poznijih noticija poznati kao sufragani Atinske crkve.64 S obzirom da se oni
tamo nalaze nakon potpisa episkopa Kefalinije, Kerkire, Trizene, Monemvasi-
je i Egine, a pre episkopa Zakinta, {to su sve sufragani Korinta, jasno je da su
i episkopi Oreja i Portma tu prisutni kao sufragani Korinta, a ne Atine, te
se mo`e iz toga zakqu~iti da Atinska crkva tada zaista jo{ uvek nije imala
rang mitropolije. Samo je to ~iwenica, tako da se mo`e utvrditi samo to da je
Atinska crkva dobila rang mitropolije izme|u 787. i 806. g.

Da je, kao i Patras, i Atina, pre nego {to bude uzdignuta u rang mitro-
polije, bila autokefalna arhiepiskopija, postoji samo jedan podatak, u ve}
pomenutom latinskom Uvodu u `itije Sv. Dionisija pariskog opata Hildu-
ina iz tre}e decenije IX veka. Tamo se ka`e da do trenutka kada je uzdignuta
od strane patrijarha Tarasija u rang mitropolije, Atina niti je bila pot-
~iwena drugom, osim patrijarhu, niti je pod svojom vla{}u imala episkope
zavisnih gradova.65 Kako je Loran primetio, ovo nije drugo nego polo`aj
autokefalnog arhiepiskopa,66 rang specifi~an u jerarhiji carigradske cr-

P. KOMATINA: Osnivawe patraske i atinske mitropolije… 39

59 Laurent, Athenes, 49–72.
60 Isto, 68.
61 Isto, 71; mo`e se samo ukazati na mogu}nost da je razlog za uzdizawe crkvenog ranga

Atine mogla biti i wena jaka ikonofilska tradicija, Ostrogorski, Istorija, 183. U tom slu-
~aju, uzdizawe ranga Atine bilo bi nagrada ovom gradu nakon pobede ikonfilstva 787. g.

Ne stoji hipoteza koju je izneo P. Yannopoulos, Metropoles du Peloponnese mesobyzantin:
un souvenir des invasions avaro-slaves, Byzantion 63 (1993) 388 (daqe: Yannopoulos, Metropoles),
po kojoj je Atina stekla mitropolitski rang oko sredine VIII veka, ili ~ak pre VIII veka, isto,
395–6, no. 21, i da od tada ima jurisdikciju nad svim episkopijama sme{tenim severno od Ko-
rintske prevlake, isto, 388. Jednostavno, slu~aj sa dve episkopije na Evbeji (Orej i Portam),
koje su i na saboru 787.g. jo{ uvek sufragani Korinta, pokazuje nam da ta hipoteza nije osnova-
na. Uostalom, Laurent, Athenes, i izvori koji su tamo obra|eni dovoqno govore protiv ove teze
i jasno opredequju osnivawe Atinske mitropolije u vreme posle 787. g.

62 Prisustvovao je, me|utim, saboru iz 681. g., up. Mansi, XI, col. 644 A, 672 E — 673 A.
63 Mansi, XIII, coll. 369 C, 392 B.
64 Notitiae, 7.501, 504; 9.385, 388; Georgii Cyprii Descriptio Orbis Romani, ed. H. Gelzer,

Lipsiae 1890, v. 1587, 1590 (daqe: Geor).
65 PL 106, col. 19 B–C.
66 Laurent, Athenes, 71.



kve, koji u rimskoj jerarhiji nije postojao. Hilduin zbog toga ovaj rang nije
poznavao, ali ga je sasvim dobro shvatio i opisao. Prihvataju}i ovo, Loran
zakqu~uje da je Atina zaista najpre podignuta u rang autokefalne arhiepi-
skopije, i da je i to tako|e zasluga carice Irine, te da je u vezi sa wenom
udajom za budu}eg cara Lava IV Hazarina, 769. g.67 Ovoj pretpostavci se nema
{ta prigovoriti, niti pridodati. Po{to atinski arhijerej nije prisustvo-
vao zasedawima Sedmog vaseqenskog sabora 787. g., nije mogu}e utvrditi koji
rang je on u to vreme zauzimao.

Kao i u slu~aju Patrasa, noticija 2 ne sadr`i ni episkope Atinske
mitropolije u spisku episkopa po mitropolijama, tako da nije poznato koje
episkopske stolice su joj bile podre|ene prilikom osnivawa. Svakako da su
me|u wima bili gore pomenuti Orej i Portam, a verovatno i ostale episko-
pije koje se navode u poznijim noticijama kao sufragani Atinske crkve,68 tj.
sve episkopije severno od Korintske prevlake.

* * *

Jurisdikcija Korintske mitropolije na kraju VIII veka — Uzdiza-
wem crkve Patrasa i crkve Atine u rang mitropolija krajem VIII i na samom
po~etku IX veka znatno je izmewena slika crkvene organizacije na prostoru
nekada{we eparhije Helade. Korintska crkva, do tada jedina mitropolija i
arhiepiskopija ove eparhije, izgubila je zna~ajan deo jurisdikcionog pod-
ru~ja na koje je polagala pravo iz starine — celu oblast Atike, Evbeje i Beo-
tije, kao i ceo severozapadni, zapadni, centralni i jugozapadni Peloponez.
Za crkvenu stolicu kakva je bio Korint, staru i slavnu, osnovanu od samog
sv. apostolona~elnika Pavla, u gradu koji je vekovima bio administrativno
sredi{te ~itave rimske Helade, a ~iji je crkveni stare{ina vekovima u`i-
vao najvi{i rang u jerarhiji Rimske patrijar{ije, takav razvoj doga|aja mo-
rao je biti te`ak udarac. Sve{teni kanoni crkve zabrawivali su da se u jed-
noj istoj eparhiji osnuju dve mitropolije i da se ona razdeli nadvoje.69 Po-
~etkom IX veka, me|utim, na podru~ju stare eparhije Helade (tj. provincije
Ahaje) nalazimo ne dve, nego ~ak tri mitropolije — Korintsku, Atinsku i
Patrasku. Ovo bi se moglo smatrati te{kom povredom kanonskog prava.70

Me|utim, ta konstatacija opstaje samo pod uslovom da se stara administra-
tivna, provincijska (eparhijska) organizacija odr`ala, tj. da je nekada{wa
provincija Ahaja (ili Helada, eparcia Elladoj), ~ija je mitropolija bio
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67 Isto, 70–71.
68 Notitiae, 7.496–506; 9.380–390; Geor. 1582–1592. O ovim episkopijama v. Laurent, Sce-

aux, 454, no. 608, 456, no. 610, 458, no. 613.
69 G. A. Ralles — M. Potles, Suntagma twn Qeiwn kai ierwn kanonwn, ÇÇ, Athenai 1852,

246 (IV vas. 12).
70 Laurent, Metropoles, 136.



Korint, postojala, makar samo formalno, i krajem VIII i po~etkom IX veka.
Da li je bilo tako?

Kako se danas uzima za sigurno, carska vlast na Peloponezu jeste sru-

{ena, avarsko-slovenskom najezdom krajem VI ili po~etkom VII veka.71 Pod

carskom vla{}u ostali su samo isto~ni delovi Peloponeza, dok su central-

ni i zapadni bili pod vla{}u potpuno nezavisnih Slovena.72 Provinciji

Ahaji nestaje traga. Umesto we, od kraja VII veka javqa se tema Helada, na-

stala izme|u 687. i 695. godine,73 kao jedina ustanova carske vojno-upravne

vlasti na jugu Balkanskog poluostrva.

O Korintu od po~etka VII do po~etka IX veka nema mnogo izvora. Arhi-

jerej Korinta prisutan je na [estom vaseqenskom saboru 681. g.74 Na Sed-

mom vaseqenskom saboru nije bio prisutan arhiepiskop ovog grada, ali jesu

wegovi sufragani.75 U noticiji 2, u spisku episkopa po mitropolijama, Ko-

rint je naveden bez sebi pot~iwenih episkopa.76 Prema Monemvasijskoj hro-
nici, grad je i tokom 218 godina slovenske vladavine na Peloponezu ostao u

carskoj vlasti, i u wega je car slao stratega peloponeskog.77 Sli~no i Por-

firogenit ka`e, opisuju}i gore pomenute doga|aje oko osnivawa Patraske

mitropolije, da je carski strateg obitavao na ivici teme, u gradu Korin-
tu.78 Ostrogorski je tako|e verovao da je ovde u pitawu strateg Pelopone-

za.79 ^iwenica je da je za sve vreme slovenske prevlasti na Peloponezu Ko-
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71 Podatak o 218 godina slovenske vladavine na Peloponezu do trenutka oslobo|ewa
805. g., v. Bees, 67–68, Kougeas, Arethas, 191–193; PG 119, 877 E — 880 A, koji slovensko osvaja-
we poluostrva stavqa u {estu godinu Mavrikijeve vladavine, tj. 586/7. g., ne mora biti uzet
zdravo za gotovo, budu}i da je dobro obja{weno wegovo poreklo, v. Lemerle, Chronique, 11–17,
Charanis, Chronicle, 148–152. Mnogo je re~itiji, iako kratak, ali savremen podatak latinske
Pseudo-Isidorove hronike, koji ka`e da su na po~etku Iraklijeve vladavine (610–641) Sclavi
Graeciam Romanis tulerunt, tj. da su tada Sloveni Rimqanima preoteli Gr~ku, Isidori Iunioris
episcopi Hispalensis chronica maiora ed. primum a. DCXV, chronicorum epitomae ed. a. DCXXVII,
MGH AA 11, 479.5–6, col. 414a. Ovde, svakako, Graecia zna~i isto {to i anti~ka Helada, tj.
prostor rimske provincije Ahaje, te dakle i Peloponez.

72 Ostrogorski, Postanak, 70–71, 75; Bon, Peloponnese, 42; N.Oikonomides, A Note on
the Campaigne of Staurakios in the Peloponnese (783/4), ZRVI 38 (1999/2000) 63 (daqe: Oikonomi-
des, Campaigne of Staurakios); T. @ivkovi}, The Date of the Creation of the Theme of Peloponnese,
Summeikta 13 (1999) 146 (daqe: @ivkovi}, Date).

73 Ostrogorski, Postanak, 65.
74 Mansi, XI, col. 641 A, 669 B.
75 Mansi, XIII, coll. 369 C, 392 B–C.
76 Notitiae, 2.228.
77 U Monemvasijskoj hronici se ka`e da je samo isto~ni deo Peloponeza, od Korinta

do Maleja, ostao van slovenske prevlasti, i da je strathgoj Peloponnhsou en autJ merei upo

tou Rwmaiwn basilewj katepempeto, Bees, 68. Potvrda ovoga je i jedan latinski izvor, koji go-
vori o vremenu 723–28. g., Vita Willibaldi episcopi Eischtetensis, MGH SS 15, 93.12–13, gde se ka-
`e da je episkop Vilibald plovio preko Jadranskog mora ad urbem Manafasiam in Slawinia ter-
rae, tj. do grada Monemvasije u slovenskoj zemqi.

78 …strathgoj uphrcen proj thn akran tou qematoj en kastrJ Korinqou…, DAI,
49.13–14.

79 Ostrogorski, Postanak, 72.



rint ostao pod carskom vla{}u.80 Me|utim, kako je Ostrogorski utvrdio,
tema Peloponez osnovana je tek nakon pohoda logoteta Stavrakija iz 783.
g.81 Prema tome, strateg koji je upravqao u Korintu i wegovoj okolini pre
783. g. nije mogao da bude strateg Peloponeza. Mogao je jedino da bude stra-
teg Helade, ~iji je polo`aj ustanovqen jo{ izme|u 687. i 695. g.82 Svakako,
nakon osnivawa teme Peloponez, posle 783. godine, Korint pripada ovoj te-
mi, a ne temi Heladi.83 Me|utim, po{to i Patras tako|e pripada temi Pelo-
ponez,84 ova administrativna reorganizacija Sredwe Gr~ke i Peloponeza
krajem VIII i po~etkom IX veka ipak nije jedini razlog zbog koga je do{lo i
do crkvene reorganizacije ovih oblasti.

Ve} je vi{e puta istaknuto da je u vreme pre slovenske invazije Korint
bio glavno crkveno sedi{te celog Peloponeza, Atike, Beotije i susednih
ostrva, tj. cele rimske provincije Ahaje, kao wen glavni grad, tj. mitropoli-
ja.85 Iz te ~iwenice proizilazila su prava ove stolice i na kraju VIII veka.
Za sve vreme dok je bio pod rimskom jurisdikcijom, Korint je va`io kao mi-
tropolija cele nekada{we provinincije Ahaje, a isti ugled zadr`ao je i na-
kon ukqu~ivawa u carigradsku sferu, polovinom VIII veka. Me|utim, to je
va`ilo samo na papiru. Kakvo je bilo realno stawe crkve na prostoru biv{e
provincije Ahaje tokom VIII veka, pri kraju onih 218 godina slovenske vla-
davine na Peloponezu, tj. {ta je obuhvatala realna jurisdikcija Korintske
mitropolije krajem VIII veka?
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80 Yannopoulos, Metropoles, 399; @ivkovi}, Date, 146–147.
81 Ostrogorski, Postanak, 73. Wegovo shvatawe je uglavnom prihva}eno u nauci. V.

Oikonomides, Campaigne of Staurakios, 65; @ivkovi}, Date, 147–153, smatra da je to bilo izme|u
784. i 788. g.; v. jo{ i Bon, Peloponnese, 42–43, 74, 89.

82 Ostrogorski, Postanak, 65, smatra da tema Helada nikada nije obuhvatala oblasti
Peloponeza. Me|utim, neki drugi istra`iva~i tvrdili su suprotno, kao, J. B. Bury, A History
of the Later Roman Empire (395–800 AD), vol. II, London 1889, 350–351, koji je izneo gledi{te
da je Peloponez bio turmarhija teme Helade, pa je prema tome i Korint bio pod upravom stra-
tega teme Helade. Ima mi{qewa ~ak i da je Korint bio glavni grad teme Helade, v. Catalogue
of Byzantine Seals at Dumbarton Oaks and in the Fogg Museum of Art, vol. 2: South of the Balkans,
the Islands, South of Asia Minor, ed. J. Nesbitt, N. Oikonomides, 3. 22, 25; postoji i pe~at koji je
objavio G. Schlumberger, Sigillographie de l’Empire byzantin, Paris 1884, 182, na kome stoji da je
pripadao Likastu, komerkijariju Korinta heladskog (…Lukastou komerkharho(u) Ko-
rinq(ou) el(ladoj)), datiran u VIII–IX vek. O ustanovi komerkijara i wihovim pe~atima VI–IX
veka, v. N. Oikonomides, Silk Trade and Production: the Seals of Kommerkiarioi, DOP 40 (1986) 33
sq., prema datiranim pe~atima koje su objavili isti, A Collection of Dated Byzantine Lead Se-
als, Washington 1986, 46–55, nn. 34–46; i G. Zacos, A. Veglery, Byzantine Lead Seals, I/1, Basel
1972, 323–363, nn. 242–285, gde se vidi da je pe~at ovakvog sadr`aja mogao da nastane samo pre
730/31. ili posle 787. g. V. i Yannopoulos, Metropoles, 399; @ivkovi}, Date, 146–147.

83 Ekton qema Peloponnhsoj¶ Korinqoj, h pote Efura, mhtropolij pashj Elladoj kai

authj Peloponnhsou, toutestin Acaiaj…, Costantino Porfirogenito De thematibus, ed. A. Pertusi,
Vaticano 1952, 6.1–2 (daqe: De them); …pasa h nhsoj upo eni strathgJ tetagmenh, poleij
ecousa tessarakonta… Korinqoj mhtropolij…, isto, 6.3–5.

84 …etera mhtropolij ai legomenai Patrai…, isto, 6.6.
85 Eparhija Helada ili Ahaja (…eparcia Elladoj hgoun Acaiaj…), Hier. 643.6; Ko-

rint, nekad Efira, mitropolija cele Helade (…Korinqoj h pote Efura, mhtropolij pashj
Elladoj…), Hier. 646.7.



^ini se da Notitiae episcopatuum i u ovoj prilici mogu pru`iti odgo-
vor. Naime, noticije nastale po~etkom X veka, mislim na noticiju 7 i noti-
ciju 8–9 (Nova taktika) donose prvi put popis sufragana Korintske, Atin-
ske i Patraske mitropolije. Sadr`aj obe noticije na ovom mestu u potpuno-
sti se poklapa i ovde }u ga preneti:

Prestoli pot~iweni svakoj mitropoliji ponaosob:

Br. 27. Korintu Peloponeskom: Damala, Arg, Monemvasija ili Tenar,
Kefalinija, Zakint, Zimena, Maina.

Br. 28. Atini Heladskoj: Evrip, Davlija, Koronija, Andar, Orej, Skir,
Karist, Portam, Avlon, Sira.

Br. 32. Patrasu Peloponeskom: Lakedemonija, Metona, Korona, Vole-
na.86

Ovde je predstavqeno stawe crkvene organizacije u ove tri mitropoli-
je na po~etku X veka, nakon celog stole}a obnavqawa. Kako je to izgledalo
nekih sto godina ranije, na kraju VIII veka, mo`e se utvrditi na osnovu spi-
ska episkopa iz ove oblasti prisutnih na zasedawima Sedmog vaseqenskog
sabora, u Nikeji 787. g. Naime, sedmom zasedawu pomenutog sabora prisu-
stvovali su, pored gore pomenutog zastupnika autokefalnog arhiepiskopa
Patrasa, slede}i episkopi (ili wihovi mestozastupnici) sa podru~ja neka-
da{we provincije Ahaje: Kefalinije, Kerkire, Trizene, Monemvasije, Egine,
Portma, Oreja i Zakinta.87 Kada se ova lista uporedi sa onom koju vek ka-
snije daju noticije, vidi se da Kefalinija, Trizena (kasnije nazvana Dama-
la), Monemvasija i Zakint pripadaju Korintu, a Portam i Orej Atini.88 Me-
|utim, u vreme odr`avawa Sedmog vaseqenskog sabora Atinska mitropolija
jo{ nije postojala. Upravo ovo mesto u aktima Sedmog vaseqenskog sabora to
i potvr|uje, budu}i da su episkopi koji }e kasnije biti sufragani mitropo-
lita Atine ovde potpisani zajedno sa episkopima koji }e i kasnije ostati
sufragani mitropolita Korinta, i izme{ani sa wima.89 Pored toga, potpisi
svih pomenutih episkopa ovde su u jedinstvenoj celini, nakon iste takve je-
dinstvene celine kakvu predstavqaju episkopi sa Krita, ili episkopi su-
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86 Notitiae, 7.488–495, 496–506, 549–553; 9.371–378, 380–390, 410–415; Geor.
1574–1592, 1635–1640.

87 Mansi, XIII, coll. 369 C, 392 A–C.
88 Kerkira je autokefalna arhiepiskopija, Notitiae, 7.102; 8.118; Geor. 1216, kao i Egi-

na, Notitiae, 7.101; 8.117; Geor. 1215. To {to se ove dve episkopije, koje nam ovde nisu od poseb-
nog interesa, navode u noticijama uvek jedna do druge mo`e da zna~i da su obe u isto vreme iz-
dvojene iz Korintske mitropolije i pot~iwene direktno Carigradu, kao autokefalne arhiepi-
skopije. Ina~e, Kerkira je u VI veku, pre slovenskih invazija, bila deo eparhije Stari Epir,
~ija je mitropolija bio Nikopoq, v. Hier. 652.6. To {to je krajem VIII veka ona sufragan Ko-
rinta, potvrda je toga da je i crkvena organizacija Starog Epira uni{tena, opstav{i samo na
ovom ostrvu, ~iji je episkop, stoga, u nedostatku bli`eg i nadle`nog arhijereja, potpao pod
vlast najbli`e mitropolitske stolice koja se odr`ala nakon varvarskih invazija, a to je bio
upravo Korint.

89 Tj. Portam i Orej, koji }e pripadati Atini, nalaze se izme|u Monemvasije i Zakin-
ta, koje }e i daqe pripadati Korintu.



fragani Nikomidije pre wih, a ispred grupe episkopa sufragana Nikeje.90

To dovodi do zakqu~ka da su i oni, sli~no pomenutim episkopima sa Krita i
iz oba dela Vitinije, predstavqali na saboru jednu jedinstvenu mitropoli-
ju. Po{to Atinska mitropolija tada jo{ nije postojala, to nije mogla biti
druga do Korintska mitropolija, bez obzira na to {to sam korintski mitro-
polit nije bio prisutan na saboru.

Dakle, na Sedmom vaseqenskom saboru 787. g. prisutni episkopi Kefa-
linije, Kerkire (Krfa), Trizene, Monemvasije, Egine, Portma, Oreja i Za-
kinta bili su sufragani korintskog mitropolita-arhiepiskopa i pripada-
li su wegovoj eparhiji. Sada bi trebalo pogledati geografski raspored ovih
episkopija. Kefalinija, Kerkira i Zakint pripadaju grupi Jonskih ostrva, i
nalaze se severozapadno od obale Peloponeza. Trizena i Monemvasija su gra-
dovi u isto~nom i jugoisto~nom delu Peloponeza, tj. Trizena je u Argolidi,
a Monemvasija na poluostrvu koje se zavr{ava rtom Maleja. Orej i Portam su
gradovi na ostrvu Evbeja, severoisto~no od Atike, dok je Egina dobro pozna-
to ostrvo u Saronskom zalivu, izme|u Atike i Peloponeza. Dakle, Korintska
mitropolija u vreme odr`avawa Sedmog vaseqenskog sabora 787. g. fakti~ki
pokriva samo priobalna podru~ja — ostrvo Evbeju, poluostrvo Atiku, is-
to~no priobaqe Peloponeza, tj. kako to ka`e pisac Monemvasijske hronike,
isto~ni deo Peloponeza, od Korinta do Maleje,91 kao i Jonska ostrva. To je
ona teritorija za koju je odavno istaknuto da je jedino bila preostala pod
carskom vla{}u nakon slovenske invazije Peloponeza.92 Da se primetiti da
sva ostala teritorija Peloponeza, zapadno od linije Korint–Maleja, pa sve
do obala Jonskog mora, nije u to vreme poznavala crkvenu organizaciju. U
vreme Sedmog vaseqenskog sabora na celoj toj teritoriji postojala je samo
crkva u Patrasu.93

Jasno je da je to teritorija koja je u potpunosti bila pod vla{}u Slove-
na, tokom onih 218 godina.94 Tako|e, jasno je i da je upravo to teritorija koja
je pot~iwena mitropoliji Patrasa nakon wenog osnivawa 805/806. g. Na woj se
nalaze episkopije koje su poznate iz osniva~kih akata Patraske mitropolije,
kao weni novi sufragani: Lakedemon, u Lakoniji, u unutra{wosti jugoisto~nog
dela Peloponeza, Korona i Metona na poluostrvu koje se zavr{ava rtom Akrita,
krajwem jugozapadnom œprstuŒ Peloponeza. Na toj, prili~no velikoj teritoriji,
koja obuhvata blizu 80% celog Peloponeza, nalaze se i episkopije koje }e biti
osnovane tokom IX veka i tako|e pot~iwene crkvi Patrasa, o ~emu svedo~e po-
znije noticije — Volena, u zapadnom delu Peloponeza i Elos,95 jugoisto~no
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90 Mansi, XIII, isto. To je i uop{te manir u aktima vaseqenskih sabora, da se episkopi
sufragani mitropolitskih stolica potpisuju u grupama prema svojim mitropolijama

91 Bees, 65–66.
92 Ostrogorski, Postanak, 70–73; isti, Istorija, 110–111.
93 Kao {to je ve} re~eno, predstavnik Patrasa, koji je bio autokefalna arhiepiskopi-

ja, u~estvovao je na Sedmom vaseqenskom saboru, Mansi, XIII, coll. 137 E — 140 A, 365 D–E.
94 Ostrogorski, Postanak, 71–72.
95 Notitiae, 9.414; Geor. 1639.



od u{}a lakonske reke Evrote, na samom vrhu Lakonskog zaliva. Kada se potom
pogleda koje se nove episkopije, nepoznate 787. godine, pomiwu kao sufragani
crkve Korinta u pomenutim noticijama s kraja IX i po~etka X veka, a to su
Arg, Zimena i Maina,96 i ako se pogleda na karti gde su one, nalazimo ih opet
iskqu~ivo u isto~nom, severoisto~nom i jugoisto~nom priobaqu Peloponeza:
Arg, ju`no od Korinta, na vrhu Argolskog zaliva, Zimena, tako|e u Argolidi,
izme|u Arga, Korinta i Trizene,97 i Maina — krajwi jug, sredwi œprstŒ Pelo-
poneza, koji se zavr{ava rtom Tenar.98

[ta iz ovoga mo`e da se zakqu~i?99 Upravo to da u shvatawima crkvene
jerarhije u vreme Sedmog vaseqenskog sabora i restauracije carske vlasti na
Peloponezu, krajem VIII i po~etkom IX veka, drevna prava Korintske mitro-
polije na jurisdikciju nad ~itavom biv{om provincijom Ahajom vi{e nema-
ju nikakvu vrednost. Korint je samo mitropolija-arhiepiskopija onih delova
te nekada{we provincije koji su ostali pod neposrednom carskom vla{}u i
gde se odr`ala neokrwena crkvena organizacija, i ni{ta vi{e. Skoro dva veka
duga vladavina paganskih Slovena nad blizu 80% teritorije Peloponeza za-
padno od Korinta u~inila je da su ~ak i puka prava korintske stolice na ovu
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96 Notitiae, 7.490, 494–5; 9.373, 377–8; Geor. 1576, 1580–81; ina~e, episkop Arga pomi-
we se kao prisutan na [estom vaseqenskom saboru 681. g., v. Mansi, XI, col. 645 A, 673 C, stoga
je verovatno wegova stolica postojala i u vreme sabora iz 787. g., samo {to wen arhijerej iz
nekog razloga, sli~no kao i wegov nadre|eni, mitropolit Korinta, kao i episkop Atine, nije
prisustvovao saboru. Druge dve stolice pomiwu se prvi put upravo u noticijama 7 i 8–9.

97 Tako je na karti koju prila`e Yannopoulos, Metropoles, 390. Sa druge strane, Bon, Pe-
loponnese, 107, Zimenu sme{ta u planine zapadno od Korinta, ali svakako ne mnogo daleko od
ovog grada, jer tamo je ve} po~iwala slovenska zemqa, v. kartu, isto, 40–41. Na`alost, jo{ uvek
se nije pojavio tom Tabulae Imperii Byzantini koji bi pokrio topografiju Peloponeza.

98 Tenar je, ~ini se, u vreme slovenske vlasti na Peloponezu imao sli~an status kao
Monemvasija, izolovano upori{te carske vlasti, na nepristupa~noj hridi, s obzirom da je
episkop Monemvasije imao i vlast nad wim, kako svedo~e poznije noticije, v. Notitiae, 7.491.
Prema Porfirogenitu, DAI, 50.71–82, Maina (Tenar) nikada nije bila pod slovenskom vla-
{}u, tako da su u woj o~uvana prava korintskog mitropolita. Tako se ona prvi put navodi u
noticijama kao sufragan Korinta, Notitiae. 7.495; 9.378; Geor. 1581.

99 Crkvenu podelu Peloponeza kakvu prikazuje noticija 7 primetio je i obradio jo{
Yannopoulos, Metropoles, 388–392, koji je o tome prilo`io i odgovaraju}u kartu, i naglasio da
je ovakva podela nelogi~na, isto, 392. Me|utim, wegovi zakqu~ci izvedeni iz ovih ~iwenica
apsolutno ne stoje. Naime, dr`e}i se ~vrsto vesti zagonetne noticije 3, i wenog datirawa u
vreme ikonoklasti~kih careva, izme|u 733. i 746. g., koje je izneo G. Konidares, Ai mhtropoleij
kai arciepiskopai tou oikoumenikou patriarceiou kai h “taxij” autwn, Athina 1934, 83–85, on
zakqu~uje da je crkvena organizacija na Peloponezu potpuno obnovqena ve} u prvoj polovini
VIII veka i da su ve} tad nastale i Atinska i Patraska mitropolija, Metropoles, 388, 395. Ovde
je nepotrebno ulaziti u sva pitawa i probleme vezane za noticiju 3. Dovoqno je re}i da je ve}
Darrouzes, Notitiae, 20–33 i not. 3.1–779, n. 769–776, pokazao da ova noticija nije mogla nastati
pre Sabora iz 787. g., ukazuju}i jasno na wenu zavisnost od akata istog sabora. Tako|e, wenu
primewivost na stawe crkvene organizacije VIII veka pobija i Laurent, Athenes, 59. i nap. 4.

Ipak, mora se primetiti da su odre|ene autorove postavke na mestu, kao to da Patraska
mitropolija obuhvata sve ponovo osvojene, nekada slovenske krajeve Peloponeza, i to da nova
mitropolitska organizacija nekada{we provincije Ahaje po~iva na administrativnoj reorga-
nizaciji tog podru~ja, isto, 398–9.

Daleko boqe i ispravnije nego Yannopoulos, nav. delo, ova pitawa je shvatio i sagledao
u svom sasvim kratkom i uzgrednom osvrtu na wih Oikonomides, Campaigne of Staurakios, 63.



zemqu i{~ezla. Ona je postala potpuna terra infidelium.100 O prekidu svakog
kontinuiteta carske vlasti i hri{}anske crkve u ovom delu Peloponeza do-
voqno govori Porfirogenitova uzgredna konstatacija: posloveni se cela ta
zemqa i postade varvarska.101 U jednoj takvoj, varvarskoj zemqi, stari rimski
carski zakoni vi{e nisu va`ili, pa ni drevna prava katedri. Stoga, kada se
razmi{qalo o ponovnom uvo|ewu hri{}anstva u ovu zemqu, nije se ni moglo
polaziti od tih drevnih prava. Jedina prava koja su mogla biti razmatrana bi-
la su prava proistekla iz vr{ewa misionarske delatnosti.

Reokupacija slovenskog dela Peloponeza i obnova crkve u Patrasu

— Misionarska delatnost bilo koje katedre me|u Slovenima Peloponeza ni-
je mogla imati izgleda na uspeh bez sna`ne potpore carskih vlasti. Dakle,
da bi bili pokr{teni, Sloveni Peloponeza su najpre morali biti pokoreni.
Po~etak ovog procesa vidim u uspe{nom pohodu logoteta Stavrakija iz 783.
g.102 Tada su ostvareni i prvi rezultati na crkvenom planu. Patras, grad od
Korinta daleko na zapad, u slovenskom delu Peloponeza, bi}e da je tada do-
{ao pod carsku vlast.103 Grad je obnovqen, a u wemu i crkvena organizacija
i arhijerejska stolica, koja je odmah dobila rang autokefalne arhiepiskopi-
je, u kome je posvedo~ena u aktima Sedmog vaseqenskog sabora iz 787. g.,104 a
koji joj je pripadao pre uzdizawa u rang mitropolije.105 Dakle, ve} tom pri-
likom drevna prava korintske crkve nisu bila po{tovana, jer da jesu, obno-
vqena episkopija u Patrasu pripala bi Korintskoj mitropoliji. Ovako, ona
je, kao autokefalna arhiepiskopija, pot~iwena direktno Carigradskoj pa-
trijar{iji. Ako se dopusti pretpostavka da se ve} u tom trenutku o~ekivalo
od obnovqene stolice u Patrasu da odigra odre|enu ulogu u pokr{tavawu
Slovena, jasno je za{to ona nije pot~iwena Korintu, ve} direktno Carigra-
du — da bi ceo proces ostao pod direktnim nadzorom carskih i patrijar{ij-
skih vlasti iz prestonice.

Tada zapo~eti proces pot~iwavawa peloponeskih Slovena vojno-uprav-
noj vlasti Carstva i wihove hristijanizacije do`iveo je vrhunac nakon po-
bede cara Nikifora nad pobuwenim Slovenima kod Patrasa 805. g., nakon ~e-
ga su ovi kona~no pokoreni i pokr{teni.106 [irom wihove zemqe osnovane
su jo{ tri episkopije (Lakedemon, Metona, Korona). One su pot~iwene cr-
kvenoj stolici Patrasa, koja je uzdignuta iz ranga autokefalne arhiepisko-
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100 Sli~no (in partibus) ka`e i H. Gelzer, Die Genesis der byzantiniche Themenverfassung,
Leipzig 1899, 25, kada govori o stawu severnih delova Trakijske dijeceze nakon bugarskog osva-
jawa 679–80. g.

101 …esqlabwqh de pasa h cwra kai gegone barbaroj…, De. them. 6.33–34.
102 Theoph. 456; Ostrogorski, Postanak, 73.
103 Up. i Oikonomides, St. Andrews, 78. U Patrasu su tada, mo`e biti, naseqeni i prvi

hri{}anski doseqenici, Grci, kako ih Porfirogenit naziva (…twn Graikwn…), DAI, 49.5–6.
104 Mansi, XIII, coll. 137 E — 140 A, 365 D–E.
105 Navod u pismu patrijarha Nikole Gramatika caru Aleksiju Kominu, PG 119, col.

880 A; Monemvasijska hronika, Bees, 67, 69–70.
106 …basileuj Nikhforoj… autouj touj barbarouj Cristianouj poihsai…, Bees, 69.



pije u rang samostalne mitropolije.107 Patraska mitropolija je tako dobila
jurisdikciju nad celom pokorenom i novopokr{tenom slovenskom zemqom,
koja je obuhvatala blizu 80% Peloponeza i postala je zapravo, crkvena pre-
stonica te zemqe, tog slovenskog Peloponeza, nezavisno od drevnih prava ko-
rintske crkve na ovo podru~je. Oni pak delovi Peloponeza i ostrva u wego-
vom susedstvu, koji su bili u vlasti Carstva i crkvenoj oblasti Korinta u
vreme dok su Sloveni samostalno gospodarili ostatkom poluostrva, ostali
su i daqe u sastavu Korintske mitropolije.108 Granica izme|u ove dve mi-
tropolije, dakle, poklapa se sa onom granicom izme|u carskog i slovenskog
dela Peloponeza, koja se, prema Monemvasijskoj hronici, protezala od Korin-
ta do Maleje.109 Time se dolazi i do racionalnog obja{wewa naizgled para-
doksalne ~iwenice da u poznijim noticijama Korintska mitropolija obu-
hvata isto~ne delove Peloponeza i od wih udaqena Jonska ostrva, dok Patra-
ska mitropolija obuhvata ~itav ostali Peloponez koji se nalazi izme|u ova
dva dela Korintske mitropolije i fakti~ki ih poput klina geografski pre-
seca i razdvaja. Jednostavno, krajem IX i po~etkom X veka, kada nastaju noti-
cije 7 i 8–9 (Nova taktika), Korintska mitropolija na podru~ju Pelopone-
za i Jonskih ostrva obuhvata istu onu teritoriju koju je obuhvatala i pre
pot~iwavawa i pokr{tavawa peloponeskih Slovena krajem VIII i po~etkom
IX veka, dok mitropolija Patrasa obuhvata onu teritoriju koju su do tog tre-
nutka dr`ali pomenuti Sloveni. Na toj teritoriji mitropolija Patrasa na-
stavila je proces {irewa hri{}anstva, i tokom IX i X veka osnivala je nove
episkopije, poput Volene i Elosa.110 Stoga se mo`e re}i da zahvalnost sv.
Apostolu Andreji Prvozvanom za pomo} koju je pru`io gradu ~iji je za{tit-
nik, prilikom slovenskog napada 805. g., nije bila jedini razlog za dodeqi-
vawe Patrasu mitropolitskog ranga. Drugi, mnogo konkretniji razlog, bila
je potreba vizantijske dr`ave i crkve da daju ~vrstu crkvenu organizaciju
kona~no pokorenim i pokr{tenim peloponeskim Slovenima, kao jednu od
najpouzdanijih garancija za o~uvawe wihove pokornosti Carstvu.

Tematska reorganizacija i osnivawe Atinske mitropolije — U slu-
~aju osnivawa Patraske mitropolije, prava Korinta nisu bila povre|ena,
budu}i da su usled dva veka slovenske vlasti nad najve}im delom Peloponeza
ona bila i{~ezla. Me|utim, isto se ne bi moglo re}i kada je u pitawu osni-
vawe Atinske mitropolije. U Atini i wenoj okolini, Atici, i na Evbeji,
carska vlast, kao i crkvena organizacija su se odr`ale i nakon slovenske in-
vazije na Peloponez. Vojno-upravna vlast nakon nestanka provincije Ahaje u
ovim podru~jima pripadala je strategu teme Helade, dok je crkvena nadle-
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107 Bees, 66–67, 69–70.
108 Zapravo, one episkopije koje nisu u to isto vreme odvojene od Korinta i u{le u

okvir novoosnovane Atinske mitropolije.
109 Bees, 68. To je i œlogi~noŒ obja{wewe za œnelogi~nuŒ granicu izme|u Patraske i

Korintske mitropolije, kako ju je okarakterisao Yannopoulos, Metropoles, 392. Ta granica po-
stala je prirodnim razvojem stvari usled pokoravawa i pokr{tavawa peloponeskih Slovena.

110 Geor. 1639–40; Notitiae, 7.553, 555; 9.414–15.



`nost i daqe pripadala korintskom mitropolitu-arhiepiskopu. Mo`e se

pretpostaviti da je do crkvene reorganizacije ovih oblasti do{lo usled

vojno-upravne reorganizacije krajem VIII veka. Naime, usled borbi sa pelo-

poneskim Slovenima osnovana je nakon 783. g. tema Peloponez, ~ije je sedi-

{te postao Korint.111 Ona je imala da obuhvati kako postoje}e carske posede

na Peloponezu tako i sve ostale koji }e biti prikqu~eni pokoravawem Slo-

vena. Time je tema Helada izgubila sve posede na Peloponezu. Analogno to-

me, jurisdikcija Korintske mitropolije vezana je za novu temu, i izgubila je

uticaj na podru~ju preostalom u sastavu teme Helade. Za ovo podru~je, koje

obuhvata oblasti Atike i Evbeje, osnovana je nova mitropolija, sa centrom u

Atini. To se dogodilo za vreme patrijarha Tarasija, izme|u 787. i 806. g.112

Dakle, u slu~aju osnivawa Atinske mitropolije, prava crkve Korinta

bila su `rtva vojno-upravne reorganizacije i uvo|ewa novog administrativ-

nog sistema u Carstvu. Ona sama su i po~ivala na administrativnom siste-

mu, onom starom, provincijsko-dijecezalnom, pa su i napu{tena sa wim.

Uvo|ewem novog, tematskog sistema, i crkvena organizacija na podru~ju

Sredwe Gr~ke i Peloponeza bila je prinu|ena da se mewa i da se wemu sao-

bra`ava.113

Odraz tematske organizacije u noticiji 2 — Zakqu~ci izneti dosa-

da u ovom radu nalaze potvrdu i u samom tekstu noticije 2. Naime, u notici-
ji 2 arhiepiskop Korinta je stare{ina — eparhije Peloponez.114 U istoj no-

ticiji, mitropolit Atine je poglavar eparhije Helade.115 To se potpuno

uklapa u shvatawe da je u to vreme, po~etkom IX veka, Korint bio centar teme

Peloponez, a Atina, teme Helade, i jasna je potvrda da je i crkvena organiza-

cija ovih oblasti saobra`ena toj novoj tematskoj organizaciji.116
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111 De them. 6.1–5; Ostrogorski, Postanak, 73.
112 V. gore, odeqak o postanku Atinske mitropolije.
113 Jonska ostrva, me|utim, ostala su i daqe u sastavu Korintske mitropolije, iako su

negde u isto vreme izdvojena kao posebna tema — tema Kefalinija, up. Ostrogorski, Posta-
nak, 73–74. Prema jednom shvatawu, zasnovanom na sigilografskom materijalu, tema Kefali-
nija nastala je ve} tokom VIII veka, up. Catalogue, 2.1.1, 9–12, 15, 17. Tako|e i Oikonomides, Con-
stantin VII Porphyrogenete et les themes de Cephalonie et de Longobardie, REB 23 (1965) 119, sma-
tra da je ova tema postala u drugoj polovini VIII veka.

114 Notitiae, 2.11, 228; Parthey, not. 6.13; 8.13, 241–242; 9.150–151.
115 Notitiae, 2.38; Parthey, not. 6.41; 8.41.
116 Slu~aj mitropolije Larise jo{ jedna je potvrda ovom zakqu~ku. U pitawe wenog

osnivawa ovde nisam mogao zalaziti. Ona je osnovana, ili pre obnovqena, kao i Atinska i Pa-
traska, u vreme nakon aneksije Isto~nog Ilirika Carigradskoj patrijar{iji, tokom VIII veka.
Prema noticiji 2 i Larisa je mitropolija tako|e eparhije Helade, v. Notitiae, 2.40. Me|utim, u
poznorimsko vreme, Larisa je bila grad u provinciji (eparhiji) Tesaliji, v. Hier. 642.1–2.
Ipak, u vreme sastavqawa noticije 2 Larisa je svakako grad koji se nalazi u temi Heladi, v.
A. Avramea, H buzantinh Qessalia mecri tou 1204, Athena 1974, 28–30, gde se pokazuje da je
Tesalija ulazila u sastav ove teme. Tako i u ovom slu~aju, prilikom obnavqawa arhijerejskih
katedri, nije se vodilo ra~una o staroj eparhijskoj organizaciji, ve} je taj proces po~ivao na
novoj, tematskoj organizaciji.



U istoj noticiji, mitropolit Patrasa je poglavar eparhije Ahaje.117 To
je jedini ostatak naziva nekada{we rimske provincije kojoj su pripadali i
Atina, i Korint, i Patras. Patraska mitropolija bila je potpuno nova cr-
kveno-administrativna jedinica, ~ije osnivawe nije imalo veze ni sa starom
administrativnom organizacijom, ni sa novom, po{to je podru~je wene ju-
risdikcije postepeno ukqu~eno u okvir teme Peloponez, ~iji je centar bio u
Korintu. Za ovu potpuno novu crkveno-administrativnu jedinicu, koja je ob-
uhvatala ceo slovenski Peloponez, iz noticije 2 vidi se da je odabrano ime
eparhija Ahaja. Taj naziv mogao je biti uveden upravo iz se}awa na staru
rimsku provinciju Ahaju. Me|utim, ne sme se zaboraviti ni ono originalno,
prvobitno zna~ewe pojma Ahaja — srazmerno mala oblast na severozapadu Pe-
loponeza, ~iji je lokalni centar upravo Patras. Mo`da bi trebalo, tra`e}i
razlog {to je Patraska mitropolija prilikom osnivawa imenovana mitropo-
lijom eparhije Ahaje, imati u vidu najpre ovu, mawu Ahaju. Setimo se da je
arhijerejska stolica u Patrasu obnovqena nakon Stavrakijevog pohoda protiv
Slovena 783. g. Tom prilikom, pored samog grada pod carsku vlast do{la je
svakako i wegova okolina, tj. cela prvobitna, mawa, Ahaja. Kako je crkva Pa-
trasa tada postala autokefalna arhiepiskopija pot~iwena direktno Carigra-
du, mogu}e je da je tada u{la u carigradske jerarhijske spiskove kao autoke-
falna arhiepiskopija Patras, u eparhiji Ahaji, upravo onoj prvobitnoj, mawoj
Ahaji, pa je onda taj naziv zadr`ala i kada je uzdignuta u rang mitropolije,
805/806. g. U prilog ovoj tezi govori i Porfirogenitov podatak da su Sloveni
iz teme Peloponez, koji su se pobunili 805. g. i napali Patras, ~inili zla u
predelima Ahaje.118 Tu se svakako misli na prvobitnu, malu Ahaju, u neposred-
noj okolini Patrasa. Kako je, me|utim, ubrzo jurisdikcija Patraske mitropo-
lije obuhvatila gotovo ceo Peloponez, i u wenom nazivu pojam Ahaja zamewen
je pojmom Peloponez, pa se po~ev od noticija 7 i 8–9 (Nova taktika) Patras
javqa, potpuno isto kao Korint, kao mitropolija eparhije Peloponez.119

Zakqu~ak — Carska reokupacija od Slovena zauzetih oblasti Pelopo-
neza, do koje je do{lo krajem VIII i po~etkom IX veka, imala je za posledicu
izgradwu i daqi razvitak novog vojno-upravnog, tematskog poretka u ovim
delovima Carstva. Tako|e, zavo|ewe novog vojno-upravnog poretka direktno
je uslovilo promene u crkvenoj organizaciji u odnosu na stawe kakvo pozna-
jemo iz izvora VI veka, pre slovenske invazije. Umesto nekada{we provinci-
je Ahaje, postoje teme Helada, Peloponez i Kefalinija, a umesto wenog cr-
kvenog pandana — eparhije Ahaje (Helade), pod mitropolitom Korinta, tu su
pored istog mitropolita Korinta, jo{ i mitropoliti Atine i Patrasa. Mi-
tropolija Korinta pripada temi Peloponez i na wenom prostoru obuhvata
one teritorije u kojima se o~uvao kontinuitet carske vlasti, pa prema tome
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117 Notitiae, 2.39.
118 …en tJ qemati ontej Peloponnhsou…, DAI, 49.4–5; …eij ta merh thj Acaiaj…,

DAI, 49.43; v. i Turlej, Tradition, 390–91.
119 Notitiae, 7.549; 8.34; 9.410; Geor. 1635.



i kontinuitet mitropolitskih prava Korinta, a obuhvata i prostor teme Ke-
falinije. Mitropolija Atine obuhvatila je ostatak teme Helade, severno od
Korintske prevlake. Mitropolija Patrasa pripadala je temi Peloponez, ali
je na wenoj teritoriji obuhvatala iskqu~ivo one predele koji su do wenog
osnivawa pripadali pokorenim peloponeskim Slovenima. Ona je predsta-
vqala centar iz koga je imalo da se odvija wihovo pokr{tavawe, i imala je
da bude duhovni centar cele teritorije koju su oni bili oduzeli od Carstva,
naselili i wome vladali tokom VII i VIII veka, a koja je krajem VIII i po~et-
kom IX veka vra}ena u okvir Carstva.

Ovde izneti zakqu~ci svedo~e o nepostojawu strogih obrazaca u admi-
nistrativnoj i crkveno-administrativnoj politici vizantijske dr`ave. Na-
protiv, oni svedo~e o wenoj izvanrednoj sposobnosti prilago|avawa aktuel-
nim prilikama — dobro poznata vizantijska ikonomija. Kada se, me|utim,
posmatra uticaj tematske organizacije na promene u crkvenoj organizaciji u
Vizantijskom carstvu kao celini, treba ipak skrenuti pa`wu na ~iwenicu
da su Sredwa Gr~ka i Peloponez prostor na kome je usled varvarskih invazi-
ja do{lo do prekida kontinuiteta carske vlasti i crkvene organizacije. Ka-
da su u pitawu oblasti u kojima takvog diskontinuiteta nije bilo, kao npr.
Mala Azija i Trakija, nije postojala ni potreba mewawa postoje}ih obraza-
ca, tako da u pomenutim oblastima tematska organizacija nije u velikoj meri
dovela do promena u crkvenoj organizaciji i ona je uglavnom ostala zasnova-
na na starom provincijskom sistemu.120

Predrag Komatina

THE ESTABLISHMENT OF THE METROPOLIS OF PATRAS

AND OF ATHENS AND THE SLAVS OF THE PELOPONNESUS

By the end of the 8th century, after the expedition of 783 led by Staurakios,
the imperial forces began the reestablishing of the imperial control over those

parts of the Peloponnesus which had previously been in the hands of independent

Slavs for about 200 years. The result was the administrative reorganization of the

whole of the peninsula. The administrative reorganization was followed by the

ecclesiastical one. Thus, in the so-called Notitia 2, written after 805/806 and

before the end of 814, we find an entirely new image of the ecclesiastical organi-

zation of that part of the Empire. Alongside the old Metropolis of Corinth, there

are now two new metropolitan sees — that of Patras and that of Athens.
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120 Maksimovi}, Tradicija i inovacija, 18–19.



The Metropolis of Patras was founded by the charter of the emperor Ni-

kephoros I, between 1st november 805 and 25th february 806. But, the Church of

Patras already existed even before that moment, as an autocephalous arch-

bishopric, subordinated directly to the patriarchical throne of Constantinople, and

its existence in that rank was attested as early as 787.

The Metropolis of Athens was established sometime during that same peri-

od, in the reign of patriarch Tarasios, but after the Council of 787, so the date of

its establishment could be placed between 787 and 806. Like the Church of Patras,
the Church of Athens also had the rank of autocephalous archbishopric, subordi-

nated directly to Constantinople, before it was elevated to the rank of metropolis.
It is not certain when the Church of Athens received the rank of autocephalous

archbishopric.

What were reasons for the creation of these new metropolitan sees within

the old province of the Metropolis of Corinth? The ancient Metropolis of Corinth

was the ecclesiastical center of the ancient province of Achaia, which in the later

Roman times covered all of the Peloponnesus and Central Greece. But, the province
of Achaia existed no more, and so the rights and claims of the See of Corinth lost

their value. For, during the two-century-long rule of the pagan Slavs in vast regi-

ons of the Peloponnesus, the ecclesiastical organization in these regions vanished,
and the jurisdiction of the See of Corinth was limited only to those parts of the

former province of Achaia which remained under imperial control (that is the

lands east of the Corinth-Malea line). When the Slavs of the Peloponnesus were

defeted and subdued, after 783, the process of their christianization began, but the

territory once controlled by them was not placed under the jurisdiction of the See

of Corinth. In that territory, the autocephalous archibishopric of Patras was esta-

blished and subjugated directly to Constantinople. Later, after the emperor Nikep-

horos crushed the Slavic rebellion, he established an independent Metropolis of Pa-

tras, in 805/806, which jurisdiction exclusively covered all of the former Slav-con-

trolled territory of the peninsula.

The new theme of the Peloponnesus was created out of the old imperial pos-

sesions in the peninsula, cut off from the old theme of Hellas, joined by the newly

gained territories of the former Slavic parts of the peninsula. The theme of Hellas
was thus limited to the territory that lay north of the Corinthian Isthmus. As a re-

sult of the separation of the new theme of Peloponnesus from the old theme of Hel-
las, which left Corinth in the territory of the new theme, the new ecclesiastical

authority was established for the territory which was left to the theme of Hellas, i.
e. for the territory north of the Corinthian Isthmus — the Metropolis of Athens.
That event occured after the Ecumenical Council of 787 and before the death of

patriarche Tarasios in 806.

Thus, as a result of all these changes in the administrative and ecclesiastical

framework, the entirely new image of the Peloponnesus and Central Greece apea-

red at the beginning of the 9th century. Old, now smaller, theme of Hellas got its

new Metropolis of Athens. The old Metropolis of Corinth remained head of the
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new theme of Peloponnesus, and the new Metropolis of Patras was created for the

Slavic part of the theme of Peloponnesus. New administrative division caused new

ecclesiastical organization. It was not based on patterns of old, late Roman princi-

ples, nor they were revived, but it was that new conditions demanded new respon-

ses. The Empire found them, in the finest manner of byzantine oikonomia.
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DIE NOMOI STRATIOTIKOS, GEORGIKOS UND NAUTIKOS

There is no magic in the words

(Walter Ashburner uber Rechtstexte)

Die drei im Titel genannten Rechtssammlungen werden in der Sekundarli-

teratur gewohnlich parallelisiert und im historischen Ambiente der Ecloga (741)

angesiedelt. Der Nomos Stratiotikos kann jedoch nicht spater als in der Mitte des 7.

Jh. entstanden sein. Uberdies sind die strukturellen Unterschiede zwischen den drei

Sammlungen betrachtlich.

Schlusselworter: Rechtssammlung, Ecloga, Handschrift, Textfolge, Kompilation

In den Nachschlagewerken zum byzantinischen Recht treten die Normen-

sammlungen zum Recht der Soldaten, der Bauern und der Seeleute stets in enger

Nachbarschaft zueinander auf. Nahegelegt wurde diese Assoziierung schon

dadurch, daŸ die drei Sammlungen in der Ausgabe von Simon Schard, die fur

zwei von ihnen die editio princeps darstellt,1 im AnschluŸ an die Rhopai

hintereinander abgedruckt worden waren2 und Johannes Leunclavius diese Text-

folge mit nur geringfugigen Retuschen in sein Jus Graeco-Romanum aufgenom-

men hatte.3 Zur Entstehungszeit der Sammlungen hatten sich weder Schard noch

Leunclavius geauŸert; dazu fehlte ihnen wohl nicht nur die historiographische

Kompetenz, sondern schon das Interesse.

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009

1 Bereits 1541 hatte Theodoricus Adamaeus Suallembergius in Paris die Hexabiblos des
Konstantinos Armenopulos einschlieŸlich der in deren Anhang enthaltenen „Nomoi Georgikoi“ dru-
cken lassen.

2 De varia temporum in iure civili observatione, Eustathii olim Constantinopolitani Anteces-
soris Libellus. Item: Leges Rhodiorum Navales, Militares et Georgicae Iustiniani: quarum priores
ambå nunc primum, Georgicå autem multo emendatiores quam antea, iuxta exemplar D. Antonii
Augustini eduntur: Opera & studio Simonis Schardii I. C., Basel 1561. — Schard seinerseits hatte die
drei an zweiter Stelle genannten Sammlungen aller Wahrscheinlichkeit nach aus dem (heutigen) Cod.
Vat. gr. 1185 genommen, in dem sie unmittelbar aufeinander folgen; siehe RHBR I 243.27–29.

3 I. Leunclavius, Iuris Graeco-Romani tam canonici quam civilis tomi duo, Frankfurt am Main
1596 (= Farnborough 1971), II 249–278.



Eine zeitliche Einordnung nahm als erster Karl Eduard Zacharia vor. In
seinem skelettartigen AbriŸ des griechisch-romischen Rechts, den er mit dem
Regierungsantritt Justinians beginnen lieŸ,4 fuhrte er die „Leges rusticae, milita-
res, navales“ in „‡. 21. Scripta J(uris)C(onsul)torum saec. VIII et IX“ an.5

Jean-Anselme-Bernard Mortreuil, der seine „Histoire du droit byzantin“ in
vier Perioden unterteilte, verortete die „Lois militaires, georgiques et Rhodiennes“
in der zweiten Periode („D’Heraclius a Basil le Macedonien. 610–867“), und zwar
in ‡ III. des Kapitels II („Sources privees“).6

C. W. E. Heimbach lieŸ seinen 1868 postum erschienenen Enzyklopadie-
-Artikel uber das „griechisch-romische Recht“7 zwar — anders als Zacharia und
Mortreuil — erst mit dem Ende der Regierung Justins II. beginnen und faŸte
Mortreuils zweite Periode mit dem Rest der ersten zusammen, folgte hinsichtlich
der chronologischen Einordnung der drei Spezialsammlungen aber seinen beiden
Vorgangern. Die Bezeichnung „Appendix Eclogae“ verwendete er erstmals im
Singular als literaturgeschichtlichen Sammelbegriff, wahrend Mortreuil noch von
den „Appendices primitifs“ bzw. „reguliers ou secondaires“ gesprochen hatte.

Zacharia (mittlerweile: von Lingenthal) legte 1877 bzw. 1893 in Berlin die
zweite und die dritte Auflage seiner „Geschichte des griechisch-romischen Rechts“
vor. Als „Einleitung“ fungierten „Verzeichniss und Chronologie der Rechtsquel-
len“, die mit Justinian einsetzen. Mit Leon III. lieŸ Zacharia eine zweite, bis zum
Regierungsantritt von Basileios I. reichende Periode beginnen, der er die
Uberschrift „Neugestaltungen in Recht und Kirchenglauben“ gab. Fur die Regie-
rungszeit Leons III. reklamierte er neben der Ecloga auch unsere drei „Nomoi“.8

Bis zur nachsten Gesamtdarstellung der byzantinischen Rechtsliteratur soll-
ten fast vier Generationen vergehen. Aus der Zwischenzeit ist allerdings zu
notieren, daŸ Walter Ashburner zwar 1909 eine Monographie „nur“ uber das
„rhodische Seerecht“ publizierte, in der er auch eine kritische Edition des „Nomos
Rhodion Nautikos“ vorlegte,9 dann aber doch im „Journal of Hellenic Studies“
neue Editionen auch des Nomos Georgikos und des Stratiotikos folgen lieŸ.10
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4 Zu den verschiedenen Versuchen, die Geschichte des byzantinischen Rechts zu gliedern,
siehe D. Simon, Die Epochen der byzantinischen Rechtsgeschichte, Ius commune XV, Frankfurt am
Main 1988, 73–106.

5 C. E. Zachariae, Historiae Juris Graeco-Romani delineatio, Heidelberg 1839, 31f.
6 J.-A.-B. Mortreuil, Histoire du droit byzantin ou du droit romain dans l’empire d’Orient …,

I, Paris 1843 (= Osnabruck 1966), 387–407.
7 Allgemeine Encyklopadie der Wissenschaften und Kunste . . . , hrsg. von J. S. Ersch und J.

G. Gruber. Erste Section. A–G. Hrsg. von H. Brockhaus. Sechsundachtzigster Theil, Leipzig 1868 (=
Graz 1976), 277–281.

8 1877, 11; 1892 (= Aalen 1955), 16 f. — Der ersten, unter dem Titel „Geschichte des grie-
chisch-romischen Privatrechts“ erschienenen Auflage (Leipzig 1864) hatte Zacharia lediglich ein — noch
wesentlich knapperes — alphabetisches „Verzeichniss der hauptsachlich benuzten Quellen des grie-
chisch-romischen Rechts“ vorangestellt, in das er nur die „Leges rusticae“ aufgenommen hatte (p. XV).

9 Nomoj Rodiwn Nautikoj. The Rhodian Sea-law, Oxford 1909 (= Aalen 1976 = Clark, NJ 2001).
10 The Farmer’s Law, JHS 30 (1910) 85–108 (Edition) und 32 (1912) 68–95 (Kommentar);

The Byzantine Mutiny Act, JHS 46 (1926) 110–121. — Beide Editionen sind auch unter
„www.jstor.org“ zuganglich.



Hinsichtlich des Nautikos hielt er eine Entstehung zwischen den Jahren 600 und

800 fur wahrscheinlich11 und war geneigt, den Georgikos in seiner uberlieferten

Gestalt fur einen Teil der Gesetzgebung der Ikonoklasten zu halten;12 zur zeit-

lichen Einordnung des Stratiotikos auŸerte er sich uberhaupt nicht.

Als Vorlaufer einer neuen Welle von Literaturgeschichten des byzantini-

schen Rechts konnen zwei Monographien von Elena Emmanuilovna Lip{ic

betrachtet werden, in denen diese „Recht und Prozess in Byzanz im 4.–8.

Jahrhundert“ bzw. „Gesetzgebung und Jurisprudenz in Byzanz im 9.–11.

Jahrhundert“ behandelte.13 Das sechste (und letzte) Kapitel der ersteren widmete

sie dem byzantinischen Zivilrecht im 7.–8. Jahrhundert und fuhrte dort die Ecloga

sowie die „mit dieser in den Handschriften gewohnlich verbundenen“ Nomoi

Stratiotikos, Georgikos und Nautikos an.

Zwei Jahre spater erschien dann Herbert Hungers „Handbuch der hoch-

sprachlichen byzantinischen Literatur“, zu dem Peter E. Pieler ein Kapitel

„Byzantinische Rechtsliteratur“ beigesteuert hatte.14 Pieler situierte unsere drei

„Nomoi“ im Kapitel uber „die Rechtsliteratur in den ‚dunklen Jahrhunderten‘“ —

den Georgikos und den Nautikos als die beiden einzigen Gegenstande des

Abschnitts „e) Die vulgaren Rechtsbucher“,15 den Stratiotikos im Abschnitt „g)

Staatsrechtliche Literatur“16.17

1985 legten N. van der Wal und J. H. A. Lokin eine knappe Literatur-

geschichte des byzantinischen Rechts vor. Die „lex rustica“, die „lex Rhodia“
und die „lex militaris“ brachten sie in Kapitel VI („L’epoque des iconoclastes

‰717–842Š“) unter.18 Dabei konnten sie fur den Nomos Georgikos bereits die neue

Leningrader Ausgabe zitieren.19

Im darauf folgenden Jahr publizierte auch Spyros N. Troianos eine

chronologische Darstellung der „Quellen des byzantinischen Rechts“. Die von

ihm zum weiteren Umkreis der „Appendix Eclogae“ gerechneten drei „Nomoi“

situierte er im vierten Kapitel (4.4.6), in dem er den Zeitraum von den Nach-

folgern Justinians bis zum Beginn der makedonischen Dynastie traktierte.20
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11 The Rhodian Sea-law, pp. lxxv und cxiii.
12 JHS 30 (1910) 85.
13 Pravo i sud v Vizantii v IV–VIII vv., Leningrad 1976; Zakonodatel’stvo i jurisprudencija v

Vizantii v IX–XI vv., Leningrad 1981.
14 II 341–480; griechische Ubersetzung: Buzantinh Logotecnia, Athen 1994, GÏ 183–379.
15 Ob diese Bezeichnung angemessen ist und ob sie uberhaupt fur Leser ohne

romanistisch-rechtshistorische Ausbildung verstandlich ist, erscheint mir fraglich.
16 Zur Problematik dieser Gattung siehe D. Simon, Jellinek in Konstantinopel,

Rechtshistorisches Journal 2 (1983) 14–18.
17 II 440–444 bzw. III 317–320, 323.
18 Historiae iuris graeco-romani delineatio, Groningen 1985, 73–75.
19 I. P. Medvedev et al., Vizantijskij Zemledel’~eskij zakon, Leningrad 1984, Teil I.
20 Oi phgej tou buzantinou dikaiou, Athen. Eine zweite, aufwendiger ausgestattete Auflage

erschien ebenda 1999; sie ist um ein neuntes Kapitel erganzt und bibliographisch a jour gebracht,
ansonsten aber kaum verandert.



Ungeachtet einiger Varianten hinsichtlich des Zuschnitts und der Etiket-

tierung der Epochen laŸt sich also feststellen, daŸ unsere drei Spezialsammlungen

seit dem 19. Jahrhundert allgemein im mehr oder weniger engen historischen

Umfeld der Ecloga lokalisiert wurden. Von dieser — etwas diffusen — communis
opinio deutlich abweichende Thesen hat vor einigen Jahren Andreas Schminck

vorgetragen:21

„Der N(omos) N(autikos) wurde von Photios wahrend seines ersten

Patriarchats in Auftrag gegeben.

Der NN entstand im Umkreis des Stylianos Zautzes.

Die ,pars secunda‘ des NN wurde von Leon VI. verfaŸt.

Der Nomos Georgikos geht auf Photios’ Initiative zuruck.

Der Nomos Stratiotikos wurde von Leon VI. oder einem Mitarbeiter verfaŸt.“

Schminck nimmt also ebenfalls zeitliche Nachbarschaft der drei Sammlungen —

wie ubrigens auch des Nomos Mosaikos22 — an, verortet sie aber in einem

wesentlich spateren Zeitraum — jenseits einer Epochengrenze. Eine Begrundung

seiner Thesen ist er bisher schuldig geblieben.

*

Die Zahl der Handschriften, die mindestens eine der drei Spezialsamm-

lungen enthalten, betragt — die zehn Textzeugen der Ecloga ad Prochiron

mutata23 mitgerechnet, die ca. 60 Hexabiblos-Handschriften24 dagegen vorlaufig

ausgenommen — 74, womit unsere drei Nomoi zu den am haufigsten uberlieferten

Werken des weltlichen byzantinischen Rechts gehoren. Vorwiegend tauchen sie

im Kontext der im achten und neunten Jahrhundert entstandenen systematisch

aufgebauten Rechtshandbucher — Ecloga, Eisagoge, Procheiron und Epitome —

und ihrer Derivate auf.

In 18 Handschriften folgen die drei Spezialsammlungen unmittelbar auf-

einander. Am haufigsten begegnet dabei die Textfolge NomG — NomS — NomN.

Diese statistische Haufung verliert allerdings stark an Gewicht, wenn man den

weiteren Kontext berucksichtigt: In allen diesen Fallen gehen die Eisagoge aucta

und die Rhopai voran, und tatsachlich sind die betreffenden acht Handschriften

miteinander verwandt:25
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21 Probleme des sog. „Nomoj Rodiwn Nautikoj“, in: E. Chrysos/D. Letsios/H. A. Richter/R.
Stupperich, Griechenland und das Meer, Mannheim und Mohnesee 1999, 171–178 (178: „Zusam-
menfassung bzw. Thesen“, Nr. 2–6).

22 A. Schminck, Bemerkungen zum sog. „Nomos Mosaòkos“, Fontes Minores XI, Frankfurt am
Main 2005, 249–268.

23 Siehe dazu unten bei Anm. 74–75.
24 Siehe dazu unten bei Anm. 76.
25 Es handelt sich grundsatzlich um die von Medvedev (Anm. 19), 47–51, beschriebene

„Gruppe IV“. Medvedev hat allerdings die Handschriften des 16. Jahrhunderts eliminiert und den
Hierosolymitanus nicht gekannt. Unter der Sigle w faŸt G. Rodolakes, Apo to Nomo Rodiwn sto 530



Paris, BN 1383, 12. Jh., foll. 189v–211v (RHBR I Nr. 187.3–5)

Munchen, BSB 303, 13. Jh., foll. 170r–188v (RHBR I Nr. 140.3–5)
26

Mailand, Bibl. Ambr. M 68 sup., 14. Jh., foll. 279r–293v (RHBR I Nr.122.4–6)
27

Sinai 1795, 14. Jh., foll. 283r–300r (RHBR I Nr. 278.14–16)

Jerusalem, Saba 225, a. 1370, foll. 74r–81r (RHBR I Nr. 87.8–10)
28

Oxford, Bodl. Laud 91, 15./16. Jh., foll. 214r, 215v–224v (RHBR I Nr. 149.4–6)
29

Leipzig, UB 43, 16. Jh., foll. 133v–147v (RHBR I Nr. 100.3–5)

Leipzig, UB 44, 16. Jh., foll. 72v–126r (RHBR I Nr. 101.3–5)
30

Die Textfolge NomS — NomG — NomN begegnet in vier Handschriften — jeweils

im AnschluŸ an das Prochiron. Auch diese Handschriften sind miteinander

verwandt:31

Rom, Vat. gr. 844, ca. a. 1300, foll. 455r–465r (RHBR I Nr. 229.38–40)

Leipzig, UB 45, 14. Jh., foll. 72v–100r (RHBR I Nr. 102.2–4)

Neapel, BN II C 6, 16. Jh., foll. 173r–190r (RHBR I Nr. 144.29–31)

Rom, Vat. gr. 1185, 16. Jh., foll. 274r–292v (RHBR I Nr. 243.27–29)

Ebenfalls in vier Handschriften trifft man auf die Textfolge NomS — NomN —

NomG, wobei der Kontext jeweils verschieden ist; es uberrascht daher nicht, daŸ

diese Handschriften keine engere genealogische Verbindung untereinander

haben:32

Rom, Vat. gr.1168, 11. Jh., foll. 107r–122r (RHBR I Nr. 242.4–6)

Wien, ONB iur. gr. 15, ca. a. 1300, foll. 39v–42r (RHBR I Nr. 319.7–9)

Zavorda 121, 13./14. Jh., foll. 121r–131v (RHBR I Nr. 327.12–14)

Grottaferrata Z g VII, 14. Jh., foll. 121r–141r (RHBR I Nr. 81.2–4)

Diesem Typus ist eine weitere Handschrift zuzurechnen, in der dieselbe Textfolge

zwischen NomN und NomG durch eine von anderer Hand geschriebene

Exzerptesammlung unterbrochen ist:

Grottaferrata Z g III, 12./13. Jh., foll. 71v–84v, 120r–126v (RHBR I Nr. 79.2–3, 5)
33

In einer einzigen Handschrift liegt die Textfolge NomG — NomN — NomS vor:

Sinai 1115, 11. Jh., foll. 202v–256r (RHBR I Nr. 276.11–13)
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biblio twn Basilikwn. Sumbolh sth meleth tou Buzantinou dikaiou, Athen 2007, 149, die
Handschriften dieser Gruppe zusammen.

26 Aufgrund des Ausfalls der letzten Blatter bricht der Text im Nomos Nautikos ab.
27 Auch hier bricht der von der Haupthand geschriebene Text wegen Blattausfalls im Nomos

Nautikos ab.
28 Abschrift aus Nr. 278.
29 Abschrift aus Nr. 122.
30 Abschrift aus Nr. 187.
31 Vgl. Medvedev (Anm. 19), 41–53 („Gruppe V“), und Rodolakes (Anm. 25) 97 („Gruppe d“).
32 Bei Medvedev (Anm. 19) gehoren der Cryptoferratensis und der Zavordensis zur (groŸten)

„Gruppe I“, der Vindobonensis zur „Gruppe VI“ und der Vaticanus zur „Gruppe der einzelnen
Handschriften“.

33 Die Einordnung rechtfertigt sich zusatzlich dadurch, daŸ die Handschrift eng mit dem
soeben genannten Codex Z g VII derselben Bibliothek verwandt ist.



Und schlieŸlich ist einmal auch die Abfolge NomS — NomG — NomN uberliefert:

Venedig, Marc. gr. 579, 11. Jh., foll. 188v–194v, 82r–83v (RHBR I Nr. 302.3–6)
34

In 18 Handschriften folgen jeweils zwei der drei Spezialsammlungen aufeinander.

Dabei begegnen alle sechs moglichen Kombinationen:

NomG — NomN

Mailand, Ambros. Q 50 sup., ca. a. 1300, foll. 346r–362r (RHBR I Nr. 124.12–13)

Paris, BN suppl. gr. 627, 14. Jh., foll. 178v–189v (RHBR I Nr. 213.2–3)

Athen, Boulhj 8, 15. Jh., foll. 190r–205v (RHBR I Nr. 6.8–9)

Florenz, Laur. 80.6, 15. Jh., foll. 201v–211r (RHBR I Nr. 68.7–8)

Meteora, Metamorph. 483, 16. Jh., foll. 130v–154r (RHBR I Nr. 130.2–3)

Diesem Typus kann eine weitere Handschrift zugerechnet werden, in der dem No-

mos Nautikos zahlreiche Exzerpte aus dem einschlagigen Buch 53 der Basiliken

vorausgehen:

Rom, Barb. 578, 11./12. Jh., foll. 240r–261v (RHBR I Nr. 251.42–44)
35

NomN — NomG

Rom, Vat. gr. 2075, 10./11. Jh., foll. 25v–41r (RHBR I Nr. 249.12–13)

Mailand, Ambr. Q 25 sup., 11./12. Jh., foll. 25v–41r (RHBR I Nr. 123.12–13)

Venedig, Marc. gr. 172, a. 1175, foll. 30v–42v (RHBR I Nr. 289.5–6)
36

Rom, Vat. Pal. 55, 16. Jh., foll. 86v–96r (RHBR I Nr. 263.22–23)
37

NomN — NomS

Sinai, Nea eurhmata M 153, 11. Jh. (RHBR I Nr. 280.5–6)
38

Wien, ONB gr. 3, um 1300, foll. 200v–204r (RHBR I Nr. 310.33–34)

Lesbos, Gymn. Mytilenes 7, 15. Jh., foll. 227r–237r (RHBR I Nr. 109.4–5)

NomS — NomN

Grottaferrata Z g V, 13. Jh., foll. 15v–24v (RHBR I Nr. 80.2–3)
39

Venedig, Marc. gr. 172, a. 1175, foll. 30v–42v (RHBR I Nr. 289.12–13)
40

NomG — NomS

Paris, BN 1381A, 13. Jh., foll. 105v–112v (RHBR I Nr. 185.3–4)
41
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34 Die Handschrift weist in diesem Bereich Blattverluste und -vertauschungen auf.
35 Siehe dazu D. Simon, Handschriftenstudien zur byzantinischen Rechtsgeschichte, BZ 71

(1978) 332–348 (340–343).
36 Diese Handschrift enthalt den Nomos Nautikos zweimal, s.u. bei Anm. 40.
37 Abschrift aus dem vorgenannten Marc. gr. 172.
38 Ta nea eurhmata tou Sina, Athen 1998, 180.
39 Aufgrund von Blattverlusten bricht der Text im Nomos Nautikos ab; es ist also moglich,

daŸ der Georgikos noch folgte.
40 Diese Handschrift enthalt den Nomos Nautikos zweimal, s.o. bei Anm. 36.
41 Wegen Blattausfalls bricht der Text im Nomos Stratiotikos ab. Die genealogische Zuge-

horigkeit dieser Handschrift zur „Eisagoge-aucta-Gruppe“ macht es sehr wahrscheinlich, daŸ der
Nautikos ursprunglich noch folgte.



Paris, BN 1357, 16. Jh., foll. 114r–121v (RHBR I Nr. 171.3–4)
42

NomS — NomG

Paris, BN 1385 A, a. 1430/31, foll. 108v–115v (RHBR I 189.11–12)

Aus diesem Befund43 kann man ableiten, daŸ mehrere Schreiber die drei

Spezialsammlungen wegen deren gemeinsamer Zuge einander spontan assoziiert

haben. Ein Argument fur gleichzeitige Entstehung der drei Sammlungen laŸt sich

daraus nicht gewinnen.

*

Hinsichtlich ihrer Gegenstande sind die drei Sammlungen durch die heute

gelaufigen Kurzbezeichnungen zutreffend beschrieben. In „literarischer“ oder

„formaler“ Hinsicht sind sie einander dagegen bei weitem nicht so ahnlich, wie es

die eingangs angefuhrten Literaturgeschichten suggerieren. Ohne groŸes Gewicht

ist dabei der Unterschied in der jeweiligen Anzahl der Kapitel: Der Nomos

Georgikos weist 85 Kapitel auf, beim Nautikos zahlt Ashburner in den dispo-

sitiven, von ihm etwas ungeschickt so benannten „Partes II“ und „III“44 19 bzw.

47, zusammen also 66 Kapitel, der Stratiotikos hat in Ashburners Edition 56

Kapitel. Nur wenig bedeutsamer ist der Befund, dass hinsichtlich des

durchschnittlichen Umfangs der Kapitel die Reihenfolge gerade umgekehrt ist.

Uber seine Quellen und vor allem uber seine Entstehungszeit verrat der No-

mos Stratiotikos am meisten, und es ist erstaunlich, daŸ Walter Ashburner,

obwohl er die in dieser Hinsicht wichtigste und informationsreichste Handschrift

gekannt und benutzt hat, die Indizien nicht ihrer Bedeutung entsprechend

gewurdigt hat. In dieser Handschrift, dem Codex Vallic. F 47 (ca. a. 1000),45 ist

der Nomos Stratiotikos in drei Teile gegliedert. Der erste Teil besteht aus 15

Kapiteln,46 die unter der Uberschrift ek tou (v. l. twn) Roufou kai twn

taktikwn stehen; sie sind ausnahmslos im „Strategikon des Maurikios“47 (und

dann spater leicht uberarbeitet in den Tactica Leons VI.48) nachweisbar. Der
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42 Genealogisch gehort auch diese Handschrift zur „Eisagoge aucta-Gruppe“, so daŸ man in
diesem Fall geradezu von einem „desinit imperfecte“ sprechen konnte.

43 Von einer Aufzahlung derjenigen Handschriften, die nur eine der drei Sammlungen enthalten
oder zwar zwei oder sogar drei Sammlungen bieten, diese jedoch nicht in unmittelbarer Nachbar-
schaft, sehe ich ab und verweise stattdessen auf das Register „Autoren und Werke“ zum RHBR I.

44 Die Benennung ist vor allem insofern ungeschickt, als es sich bei der „Pars I“ um einen
von Ashburner zu Recht fur spat hinzugefugt gehaltenen „Prolog“ handelt, den er als „Appendix A“
ediert. –Rodolakes (Anm. 25) bezeichnet die beiden dispositiven Teile mit „N1“ bzw. „N2“ und den
Prolog mit „P“, was eigentlich einleuchtender ist. Da er jedoch keine Edition der selbstandigen
Fassung des Nomos Nautikos vorgelegt hat, behalte ich Ashburners Nomenklatur bei.

45 RHBR I Nr. 274.42.
46 Kapitel 41–49, 13, 50, 8–10, 12, 11 (Ashburner).
47 Einfuhrung, Edition und Indices von G. T. Dennis, Ubersetzung von E. Gamillscheg, Wien

1981. — Ein Militarschriftsteller namens Rufus ist anderweitig nicht belegt.
48 Leonis Imperatoris Tactica I, ed. R. Vari, Budapest 1917, 195–208.



zweite Teil bietet unter der Rubrik Poinalioj stratiwtikoj 18 Exzerpte aus

dem Corpus Iuris49 — etwa zur Halfte aus D.49.16 (De re militari) stammend –,

die durchgangig mit Quellenangaben versehen sind.50 Am Ende dieses Teils

findet sich der Vermerk „FELICITER“. Es ist kaum denkbar, daŸ ein solcher mit

lateinischen Buchstaben geschriebener SchluŸvermerk noch nach der Mitte des 7.

Jhs. angebracht worden ware. Der dritte Teil tragt nur eine Generaluberschrift:

Eti peri stratiwtikwn katastasewn ek tou mqÏ bibliou twn digestwn titlou

ijÏ. Von den 21 Kapiteln dieses Teils51 gehen nur drei nicht auf D.49.16 zuruck.

Da der Nomos Stratiotikos in drei Rezensionen auftritt, die sich in der Reihen-

folge der Kapitel stark, im Textbestand jedoch nur geringfugig unterscheiden,

insbesondere keine Handschriften bekannt sind, die die Kapitel des dritten Teils

(noch) nicht enthalten, kann angenommen werden, daŸ auch der dritte Teil bereits

im 7. Jahrhundert zum Bestand des Nomos Stratiotikos gehorte.

Der Nomos Stratiotikos bietet somit fast ausschlieŸlich52 Straf- oder Diszi-

plinarrecht und laŸt sich auf zwei literarisch bereits vorstrukturierte Quellenmas-

sen zuruckfuhren. Die erste — das Strategikon des Maurikios — ist vom

Kompilator nahezu wortlich exzerpiert worden;53 das laŸt vermuten, daŸ auch die

Corpus-Iuris-Exzerpte aus einer seinerzeit bereits vorhandenen Ubersetzung

unverandert ubernommen wurden. Beweisen laŸt sich das freilich schon deshalb

nicht, weil das 57. Buch der Basiliken nicht direkt uberliefert ist und somit auch

die in den „Scholien-”Apparaten ublicherweise auftauchenden konkurrierenden

versiones Graecae nicht zum Vergleich zur Verfugung stehen. Von den

vornehmlich durch die Synopsis Basilicorum (maior) erhaltenen griechischen

Parallelversionen54 unterscheiden sich die Kapitel des Nomos Stratiotikos so, wie

man das bei zwei voneinander unabhangigen Ubersetzungen ein und derselben

Vorlage erwarten kann.

Der Nomos Georgikos wird in seiner auŸerst variantenreich uberlieferten

Uberschrift meist (ebenfalls) als „Auswahl aus den Buchern/dem Buch Justinians“

bezeichnet.55 Allerdings manifestiert sich seine — materiell weitgehend durchaus

vorhandene — Ubereinstimmung mit Normen des justinianischen Corpus litera-

risch bei weitem nicht in derselben Deutlichkeit, wie das in den Teilen II und III

des Nomos Stratiotikos der Fall ist;56 die 85 Kapitel des Georgikos sind sehr frei
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49 Kapitel 35, 14, 36, 29, 17, 37, 51, 38, 6, 40, 1, 2, 52, 54, 53, 16, 55, 56 (Ashburner).
50 Eine Ausnahme bildet das erste Kapitel dieses Teils (35 ‰AshburnerŠ), das keine Quellen-

angabe aufweist und auf N.130.6 zuruckgeht. Im Zusammenhang mit der peripheren Stellung spricht
das dafur, daŸ dieses Kapitel nachtraglich hinzugefugt wurde.

51 Kapitel 3–7, 15, 18–27, 30–34, 1, 28 (Ashburner).
52 Bei den Ausnahmen handelt es sich um die am Ende von Teil II untergebrachten Kapitel

16, 55 und 56 (Ashburner).
53 Gelegentliche Abweichungen gehen nicht uber normale Uberlieferungsvarianten hinaus.
54 Sedes materiae ist fur die meisten Kapitel S IV.
55 Die Varianten zum Titel nehmen in Medvedevs Edition ein Drittel einer Seite ein!
56 Exemplarische Exegesen hat F. Dolger, Ist der Nomos Georgikos ein Gesetz Justinians II.?,

in: Festschrift fur Leopold Wenger, II, Munchen 1945, 18–48 (Ndr. in: F. D., Paraspora, Ettal 1961,
241–262), zur Widerlegung von Vernadskijs Zuschreibung des Nomos Georgikos an den Rhinotmetos



formuliert.57 Das hat einige Gelehrte dazu verfuhrt, die Sammlung Justinian II.

zuzuschreiben.58 Angesichts der Tatsache, dass Justinian I. den Nachfahren als

Schopfer des (damals freilich noch nicht so genannten) gewaltigen Corpus Iuris

bekannt war und ihnen als Gesetzgeber par excellence galt, muss der Gedanke an

Justinian II. geradezu als abwegig erscheinen.

Die Gliederung des Nomos Georgikos ist eher als assoziativ denn als syste-

matisch zu bezeichnen.59 DaŸ es sich jedoch nicht lediglich um eine kunstlose

Aneinanderreihung einzelner Normen handelt, zeigt sich schon daran, daŸ das

erste Kapitel in der syntaktischen Gestaltung aus dem Rahmen fallt: Wahrend die

Kapitel des Nomos Georgikos regelmaŸig durch ein participium coniunctum oder

durch einen (der Funktion nach aquivalenten) temporalen Bedingungssatz ein-

geleitet werden,60 ist im ersten Kapitel — gewissermaŸen als rudimentarer Ersatz

fur ein Prooimion — ein adhortativer Hauptsatz vorgeschaltet. Fur den „vulgaren“

Charakter des Nomos Georgikos ist das Phanomen bezeichnend, daŸ der Scha-

densersatz an zahlreichen Beispielen durchdekliniert wird;61 das Vordringen des

offentlichen Strafrechts wird durch die zunehmende Androhung von Korperstra-

fen reflektiert — von den 85 Kapiteln des Nomos Georgikos sind 21, also ein

Viertel, strafrechtlicher Natur.62 Bemerkenswert sind die gelegentlichen Anklange

an den Pentateuch, die sowohl auf der inhaltlichen als auch auf der sprachlich-

-stilistischen Ebene beobachtet werden konnen.63 Lexikalisch ist das Wort

akroathj auffallig, das im Nomos Georgikos dreimal vorkommt (Kapp. 7, 37

und 67) und das in der Ecloga (und ihren Derivaten) ohne erkennbaren

Bedeutungsunterschied mit dem Wort dikasthj konkurriert,64 wahrend es ander-

weitig in dieser Bedeutung eher selten zu begegnen scheint.65 Fur eine

Einordnung des Nomos Georgikos in das Ambiente der Ecloga ist das allerdings

kein ausreichender Beleg.
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vorgelegt. Zu einer differenzierteren Diagnose gelangt Peter E. Pieler, Die Baufuhrung auf fremdem
Grund nach ‡ 21 NG, hrsg. S. N. Troianos, Kaqeuodion. In memoriam Nikos Oikonomides, Athen
und Komotini 2008, 107–126.

57 Ob der Anakoluth in Kap. 58 bereits dem „Autor“ oder erst der Uberlieferung anzulasten
ist, laŸt sich wohl kaum entscheiden.

58 Einen forschungsgeschichtlichen Uberblick gibt Medvedev (Anm. 19), 9–24.
59 So stehen etwa die Kapitel uber Hirten (agelarioi) beieinander (Kap. 23–29); andere

Gruppen bestehen aus nur zwei oder drei Kapiteln.
60 Es sind dies generell die beiden haufigsten syntaktischen Muster in den byzantinischen

Rechtshandbuchern.
61 Siehe dazu D. Norr, Die Fahrlassigkeit im byzantinischen Vertragsrecht, Munchen 1960, 2.

Teil passim.
62 Kapp. 28, 30, 33, 41–42, 44, 46–47, 58, 61, 64–66, 68–70, 75 und 77–80.
63 Zur ersteren Kategorie siehe zuletzt Peter E. Pieler, Das Alte Testament im Rechtsdenken

der Byzantiner, hrsg. S. Troianos, Analecta Atheniensia ad ius byzantinum spectantia I, Athen —
Komotini 1997, 81–113 (zu Kapp. 1, 23, 26–28, 38, 49, 53, 67, 70, 78 und 79), zu den sprachlichen
Hebraismen Andreas Schminck, Bemerkungen zum sog. „Nomos Mosaikos“, Fontes Minores XI,
Frankfurt am Main 2005, 249–268 (259f. ‰zu Kapp. 1, 11, 21 und 43Š).

64 Siehe das Worterverzeichnis zur Edition (Frankfurt am Main 1985). Um einen Reflex der
Unterscheidung zwischen dem Jurisdiktionsmagistraten und dem iudex handelt es sich jedenfalls nicht.

65 Vgl. dazu A. Christophilopulos, Akroathj, BZ 44 (1951), 86–88.



Bei den Byzanzhistorikern hat der Nomos Georgikos wegen der von ihm

erhofften Aufschlusse uber die byzantinische Agrarverfassung besonders lebhaf-

tes Interesse gefunden.66 Georg Ostrogorsky hat ihm in seiner „Geschichte des

byzantinischen Staates“ eine rekordverdachtige FuŸnote im Umfang von zwei-

einhalb Spalten gewidmet.67

Beim Nomos Nautikos68 gibt es — wie beim Stratiotikos — ein starkes Indiz

fur eine zweiphasige Entstehung: Die 19 Kapitel der „Pars II“ sind wesentlich

seltener als die 47 Kapitel der „Pars III“ uberliefert.69 Wenn die zusatzlichen

Texte den bereits vorhandenen ausnahmsweise vorangestellt, nicht angehangt

worden sind, mag das damit zusammenhangen, daŸ die „Pars II“ mit einer Heuer-

liste beginnt; insgesamt macht allerdings dieser Teil einen auŸergewohnlich

wenig homogenen Eindruck; die fur Rechtstexte ubliche und in der „Pars III“

dann auch vorherrschende Form des temporalen Bedingungssatzgefuges haben in

der „Pars II“ nur die Kapitel 14 und 18. Unbehagen erweckt uberdies der Befund,

dass die Kapitel II 14–15 eine fast wortliche Dublette von III 13 sind.

Im justinianischen Corpus Iuris hat der Nomos Nautikos keine Vorlagen,

allenfalls kann man dort gelegentlich vage vergleichbare Regelungskonzepte

finden. Dementsprechend hat der Nautikos eher das Interesse von Rechtsverglei-

chern als von romanistisch gepragten Rechtshistorikern gefunden.70 Was die

Datierung angeht, fehlt es an Indizien. Es kann wohl nicht einmal ausgeschlossen

werden, daŸ der Nomos Nautikos eigens zur Aufnahme in die Basiliken abgefaŸt

wurde. Eine neue kritische Edition scheint — hundert Jahre nach Ashburners

Ausgabe und nach einer Verdoppelung der Zahl der Textzeugen — wunschens-

wert. Ob sie die Frage nach der Datierung wird beantworten konnen, ist freilich

nicht sicher.

*

In der Literaturgeschichte des byzantinischen Rechts haben unsere drei Samm-

lungen, die — wie es nun aussieht — doch zu ganz unterschiedlichen Zeiten

entstanden sind, auch ganz unterschiedliche Karrieren gemacht: Der Nomos

Stratiotikos, an der Schnittstelle zwischen „Militar“ und „Recht“ situiert, fand in
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66 Siehe dazu den doxographischen Abschnitt bei Medvedev (Anm. 25), 9–25.
67 3. Auflage, Munchen 1963, S. 75f. Anm. 10.
68 Zusatzlich zu der uber die eingangs angefuhrten Nachschlagewerke auffindbaren Literatur

sei auf die Monographie von D. G. Letsios, Nomoj Rodiwn Nautikoj. Das Seegesetz der Rhodier,
Rhodos 1996, hingewiesen.

69 Ashburner (Anm. 9), der beide partes fur „authentisch“ halt, behandelt das Problem nur
kurz und nicht uberzeugend (pp. lxx-lxxi).

70 Siehe etwa J. M. Pardessus, Collections des lois maritimes anterieures au XVIIIe siecle, I,
Paris 1828, 209–257; H. S. Khalilieh, Admiralty and Maritime Laws in the Mediterranean Sea (ca.
800–1050). The Kitab Akriyat al-Sufun vis-a-vis the Nomos Rhodion Nautikos, Leiden und Boston
2006. Auch Ashburner (Anm. 9) hatte einen wesentlichen Teil seiner „Introduction“ dem Vergleich —
hier mit Statuten westlicher Mittelmeeranrainer — gewidmet (pp. cxv-ccxciii).



leicht erweiterter Fassung Eingang auch in „kriegswissenschaftliche“ Textsamm-

lungen.71 — Der Nomos Nautikos wurde als einziger nicht auf das Corpus Iuris

zuruckgehender Text in die Basiliken aufgenommen (Buch 53 am Ende).72 Zu

ihm wurde eine Entstehungslegende konstruiert („Pars I“). — Der Kompilator der

„Ecloga ad Prochiron mutata“73 inkorporierte den Georgikos und den Stratiotikos

in die Struktur dieses Rechtsbuchs, wobei er den Georgikos schwerpunktmaŸig in

den Titeln 25 und 26 unterbrachte und einzelne Kapitel in weitere Titel ein-

streute;74 den Stratiotikos nahm er als Titel 34 auf; den Nautikos mit allen drei

Teilen als Titel 40.75 — Der Nomos Georgikos wurde in uberarbeiteter,

geringfugig erweiterter und in 10 Titel gegliederter Fassung wahrscheinlich von

Armenopulos selbst der Hexabiblos als Anhang beigegeben.76 Damit wurde der

Georgikos ubrigens das am haufigsten uberlieferte Werk des weltlichen byzan-

tinischen Rechts — an Anleitungen fur Kriegfuhrung und Seefahrt bestand wohl

kein besonderer Bedarf mehr.

Von den fremdsprachigen Ubersetzungen byzantinischer Rechtstexte wur-

den der Stratiotikos und der Nautikos nur nebenbei erfaŸt: Sowohl dem arabischen

als auch dem armenischen Ubersetzer lagen Ecloga-Exemplare mit einer Appendix

des Typs a vor, die regelmaŸig den Nomos Stratiotikos enthalt; der arabische

Ubersetzer fand in seiner Vorlage auch den Nautikos vor. Im slavischen Bereich

kam es zu drei Ubertragungen bzw. Bearbeitungen des Nomos Georgikos — eine

von ihnen russischer, die anderen beiden serbischer Provenienz.77
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71 So etwa in den Codd. Laur. LXXV.6 und Par. gr. 2446. Aus dem ersteren wurde diese
Fassung herausgegeben von Eleonora Korzenszky, Leges poenales militares, in: Egyetemes Philo-
logiai Kozlony 54 (1930) 155–163, 215–218 (Ndr. von Text und Apparat in I. und P. Zepos, Jus
Graecoromanum II, Athen 1931 ‰= Aalen 1962Š, 80–89).

72 DaŸ das gleich bei der Kompilation der Basiliken und nicht erst nachtraglich geschah, ist
herrschende Meinung.

73 Edition: C. E. Zachariae a Lingenthal, Jus Graeco-Romanum IV, Leipzig 1865, 49–170
(Ndr. in: I. und P. Zepos, Jus Graecoromanum VI, Athen 1931 ‰= Aalen 1962Š, 217–318).

74 F. Dolger, Harmenopulos und der Nomos Georgikos, in: Tomos Konstantinu Harmeno-
pulu, Thessaloniki 1952, 151–161 (155–157), (Ndr. in: F.D., Paraspora, Ettal 1961, 263–272 ‰267f.Š).

75 Zu diesem nicht ganz stabilen SchluŸteil der Ecloga ad Prochiron mutata („Titel 36–40“)
siehe die Prolegomena meiner Ecloga-Edition, Frankfurt am Main 1983, 63.

76 Dolger (Anm. 74), 151–161 bzw. 263–272.
77 Siehe dazu L. Burgmann, Mittelalterliche Ubersetzungen byzantinischer Rechtstexte, in:

Gerhard Thur (Hrsg.), Antike Rechtsgeschichte. Einheit und Vielfalt, Wien 2005, 43–66 (50f. und
63–66 m. w. N.).



Ludvig Burgman

VOJNI^KI, ZEMQORADNI^KI I POMORSKI ZAKONI

Tri u naslovu navedene pravne zbirke obi~no se u literaturi posma-
traju kao paralelne i sme{taju u istorijski ambijent Ekloge (741). Jedna
novija teza utvr|uje i daqe odre|enu istovremenost triju zbirki, ali ih
sme{ta u ambijent patrijarha Fotija. Me|utim, zbirke se strukturalno i
stilisti~ki me|usobno veoma razlikuju. Vojni~ki zakon mora da je nastao
pre sredine VII veka. Vremenska bliskost Eklogi mo`e se najpre prihvatiti
za Zemqoradni~ki zakon. Najve}u zagonetku predstavqa Pomorski zakon koji
je prema preovla|uju}em mi{qewu mogao da bude preuzet ~ak u Vasilikama.
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DAS PROBLEM DER SOGENANNTEN ZUSAMMENGESETZTEN

BEZIRKE AUF DEM BALKAN IM 11. JAHRHUNDERT

— ZWEI FALLBEISPIELE —*

In der vorliegenden Arbeit wurden Charakteristika der sogenannten zusam-

mengesetzten militarisch-zivilen Bezirke behandelt, die aus zwei oder drei

Untereinheiten bestanden. Diese Untereinheiten der zusammengesetzten Bezirke

hatten in der Regel feste zivile und militarische Verwaltungsstrukturen, d.h. sie

hatten eine gewisse Unabhangigkeit. Ein zusammengesetzter Bezirk konnte in den

Quellen als ein „thema“ (im Singular) bezeichnet werden oder auch im Plural als

„themata“. An seiner Spitze befand sich ein Dux/katepano oder gelegentlich auch

ein Stratege. Der zivilen Verwaltung stand ein Richter/Prator vor, welcher haufig

das Amt eines anagrapheus innehatte. Weiterhin wurde der zusammengesetzte

Bezirk Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike naher untersucht sowie die Probleme, die

mit dem Status seiner Unterheiten, insbesondere mit Voleron, zusammenhangen. Es

ist moglich, dass aus denjenigen Gebieten des Balkans, die nach dem Jahr 1018

unter byzantinische Herrschaft gefallen waren, ein zusammengesetzter Bezirk

gebildet wurde. Die Rede ist von dem Thema Bulgaria–Sirmium–Paradounavon. Es

wird vermutet, dass die demographischen Umstande sowie die ethnische

Zusammensetzung der Bevolkerung der Region Einfluss auf die Charakteristika des

zusammengesetzten Bezirks hatten. Die zivile Verwaltungsstruktur war hier nicht

derart bestandig wie in den anderen Gebieten des Balkans, die bereits vor dem Krieg

von 976–1018 unter byzantinischer Herrschaft standen. Sirmium und Paradounavon

scheinen im zivilen Bereich der Verwaltung von Amtstragern aus Bulgarien geleitet

worden zu sein, wahrend die militarische Fuhrung anscheinend unabhangig von

Bulgarien war.

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009

* Dieser Beitrag ist im Rahmen eines von der Alexander von Humboldt-Stiftung geforderten
Forschungsaufenthaltes an der Johannes Gutenberg-Universitat, Mainz, im Jahr 2008/2009 entstanden.
Er basiert auf den Vorarbeiten, die im vom Ministerium fur Wissenschaft und technologische
Entwicklung der Republik Serbien geforderten Projekt 147028 geleistet wurden. Es handelt sich um die
uberarbeitete Version eines, wahrend der 23. Arbeitstagung der Deutschen Arbeitsgemeinschaft zur
Forderung Byzantinischer Studien gehaltenen Vortrags, Hamburg 19.–21. 02. 2009.



Schlusselworter: Bezirk, Thema, Dux/katepano, Richter/Prator, strategis,
Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike

Die Reformen, die unter den Kaisern Nikephoros II. Phokas (963–969),

Johannes I. Tzimiskes (969–976) und Basileios II. (976–1025) durchgefuhrt

wurden, veranderten die innere Struktur der byzantinischen Verwaltungsbezirke.

Auf der einen Seite fuhrte die Einrichtung der Amter des Dux oder des katepano
zur Differenzierung der militarischen Verwaltungsorganisation und zur

Bundelung der Militarstruktur in einigen Bezirken, auf der anderen Seite

ermoglichten es die Militarreformen, die Zahl der zivilen Amtstrager in den

byzantinischen Provinzen anzuheben, was die Quellen des 11. Jahrhunderts

vielfach bestatigen.1

Die Anderungen in der Struktur der Verwaltungsorganisation werfen die

Frage nach der Definition eines autonomen Militar- und Zivilbezirks auf. In der

Periode vor der Reform des Kaisers Tzimiskes wurde der autonome Militar- und

Zivilbezirk nach dem Strategen definiert, der die oberste Militar- und

Zivilherrschaft in einem Bezirk innehatte.2 In der Literatur hat man zu Recht die

Frage gestellt, ob ein Themenstratege, der wohl oft ein ungebildeter und des

Lesens und Schreibens unkundiger Offizier war, die Zivilverwaltung in seinem

Bezirk tatsachlich leiten konnte.3 Indes sollte man die Frage nach den

Zivilkompetenzen eines Strategen auf die Frage nach der Hierarchie hin abandern:

Der Themenstratege war ohne Zweifel der erste, oberste Amtstrager einer Verwal-

tungseinheit. Das bedeutet, dass er den zivilen Amtstragern ubergeordnet war.4

Die Anderungen in der Verwaltungsstruktur in den Provinzen an der Wende

vom 10. zum 11. Jahrhundert ermoglichten es, dass ein autonomer Zivil- und

Militarbezirk durch zwei Amtstrager reprasentiert wurde: durch den militarischen

Amtstrager, den Dux/katepano bzw. den Strategen, und durch den zivilen

Amtstrager, namlich den Richter (krithj, dikasthj) oder Prator (praitwr). Hier

gab es zwei Kategorien von Richtern: Bei angehorigen der ersten Gruppe handelt

es sich um Richter der Gerichte von Konstantinopel — kritai tou bhlou und

kritai epi tou Ippodromou –, die ein Mandat in der Provinz bekommen konnten.

Sie werden im TE (27315, 19) angefuhrt, aber in einer niedrigeren Rangposition.

Der zweiten Gruppe gehorten Provinzrichter an, die bisweilen keine Juristen
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1 Krsmanovi}, Byzantine Province.
2 Leonis Imperatoris Tactica, PG 107, p. 680: anaferesqai thj kata auton eparciaj taj

dioikhseij osai te stratiwtikai kai osai idiwtikai kai dhmosioi. Uber den Strategen und sein
Kompetenzen s. Ahrweiler, Recherches 36–45.

3 F. Winkelmann, Byzantinische Rang- und Amterstruktur im 8. und 9. Jahrhundert, Berlin
1985, 138–140. Der Verfasser macht auf die groŸe Anzahl von Siegeln aufmerksam, die den Strategen
ohne geographischen Bezug nennen, was in manchen Fallen darauf hindeuten durfte, dass es sich um
die Strategen handelt, die keine militarischen und zivilen Bezirke verwalteten, ebd. 140. Vgl. J.
Haldon, Military service, military lands, and the status of soldiers: current problems and
interpretations, DOP 47 (1993) 10 (= State, Army and Society in Byzantium. Approaches to Military,
Social and Administrative History, 6th–12th Centuries, VR, London 1995, VII).

4 Der Vorrang der militarischen Amtstrager vor den zivilen wird auch durch das TE bestatigt,
Krsmanovi}, Byzantine Province 210.



waren.5 Die Richter von Konstantinopel und die Provinzrichter waren die zivilen

Leiter eines Verwaltungsbezirks.6 Die stabilere Struktur der Zivilherrschaft in den

Provinzen des 11. Jahrhunderts ermoglichte es, dass ein autonomer Militar- und

Zivilbezirk nach dem Richter/Prator definiert wurde.7 Doch die Quellen zeigen,

dass zu den sogennanten Zivilbezirken bestimmte Militarzentren unter einem

Dux/katepano (oder unter einem Strategen) passten. Deshalb definierte schon

Kyriakides das Thema Voleron, Strymon und Thessalonike nach dem Dux von

Thessalonike und dem Richter von Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike.8

Aber die Provinzverwaltung auf dem Balkan im 11. Jahrhundert war viel-

schichtig. Deswegen kann man verschiedene Arten von Bezirken beobachten,

deren Strukturen sich im Laufe des 11. Jahrhunderts anderten. Dabei lassen sich

bei den Bezirken vier Haupttypen unterscheiden, die weitere Unterklassifizie-

rungen zulassen, wobei jedoch ein Bezirk auch zu zwei Gruppen gehoren konnte.

Erstens begegnet man sogenannten Kleinthemata oder kleinen strategides,

die ein Teil groŸerer Bezirke waren. Die Quellen bezeugen, dass es sich bei

diesen Einheiten groŸtenteils nicht um autonome Bezirke handelte (z.B. Servia,

Kastoria9). Im Zivilbereich waren die Kleinthemata von einem administrativen

Zentrum in der Provinz abhangig. Die Strategen der Kleinthemata waren groŸeren

Militarsystemen zugeordnet, die unter dem Befehl eines Dux/katepano oder

bisweilen auch unter dem eines Strategen standen (z.B. Dyrrachion10). Die

uberwiegende Zahl der Kleinthemata wurde auf dem Balkan unter Kaiser

Basileios II. eingerichtet. Aufgrund der Quellen ist zu vermuten, dass im

Bulgarischen Reich des Zaren Samuel (976–1018) die Bezirke unter dem

Kommando bulgarischer Befehlshaber standen. Die Zentren dieser Bezirke waren

befestigte Orte. Es handelt sich um sogenannte Hauptfestungen, die den

bulgarischen Militarbefehlshabern als eine Art Residenz dienten. Von diesen

Hauptfestungen aus wurde ein groŸeres Gebiet kontrolliert, in dem sich kleinere

Festungen befanden. Ohne Zweifel hat Byzanz nach der Eroberung von Samuels

Reich die vorhandenen bulgarische Herrschaftsstruktur ubernommen. Unklar ist

aber, bis zu welchem Grad und auf welche Art und Weise dies geschah.11 In
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5 N. Oikonomides, L’evolution de l’organisation administrative de l’ Empire byzantin au XIe

siecle (1025–1118) TM 6 (1976) 148.
6 In den Urkunden werden die Richter beider Kategorien erwahnt: oi epitopioi dikastai

und oi dikastai thj qeofulaktou polewj, Iviron I, no. 430 (982); oder oi politikoi kai eparcikoi

dikastai, s. ebd. no. 916–17, 24 (995). Die Provinzrichter bezeichnen sich noch als oi eparcewtikoi

dikastai, qematikoi kritai, Lavra I, no. 5015, 42–43, 48–49 (1089); vgl. Iviron II, no. 4147–48 (1059
oder 1079).

7 Ahrweiler, Recherches 83–85, erstellte eine Liste der autonomen Bezirke entsprechend
Angaben uber die Richter/Pratoren.

8 Kyriakides, Boleron 100.
9 Wir wissen z.B., dass die Strategen von Ochrid, Kastoria und andere im Jahr 1072 unter

dem Dux von Skopje standen, H Suneceia thj cronografiaj tou Iwannou Skulitzh (Ioannes
Skylitzes Continuatus), ed. E. Tsolakis, Thessaloniki 1986, 164.

10 Krsmanovi}, Byzantine Province 196–197.
11 Nach meinen bisherigen Recherchen erwahnen byzantinische Autoren uber 55 Festungen

bzw. Stadte, die eine hohere oder geringere strategische Bedeutung im Krieg zwischen 976 und



einigen Fallen blieb auch der Militar- und Zivilstatus der kleineren Themen unklar

(z.B. Berroia12).

Weiterhin gab es Bezirke unter einem Strategen, in denen man die alte

militarische Struktur beibehalten hatte, die fur die traditionelle Themenorgani-

sation charakteristisch war. Im zivilen Bereich unterstanden diese Bezirke einem

Richter/Prator, doch konnen die Angaben uber die Aktivitaten dieser Pratoren aus

den spateren Jahrzehnten des 11. Jahrhunderts stammen (z.B. das Thema von

Dyrrachion).13 Die Bezirke dieser Art konnten mit anderen strategides zusam-

mengelegt worden sein, wie etwa im Osten die strategides von Tarsos, Seleukeia

(und manchmal auch Podandos), die einem einzigen Richter unterstanden.14

Eine dritte Variante bildeten Bezirke, fur die die Existenz eines Dux/kate-
pano und eines Richters/Prators gesichert ist (z.B. Makedonien, Mesopotamien).
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1018/1019 hatten. Eine kleinere Anzahl dieser Festungen bzw. Stadte war standig unter
byzantinischer Herrschaft (z.B. Thessalonike, Adrianopel, Philippopel, Mosynopolis). Eine weitaus
groŸere Anzahl davon befand sich zunachst nicht in byzantinischem Besitz, sondern wurde im Laufe
des Krieges erobert. Vgl. P. M. Strassle, Krieg und Kriegfuhrung in Byzanz. Die Kriege Kaiser
Basileios’ II. gegen die Bulgaren (976–1019), Koln 2006, 214–222.

12 Der Status, den Berroia im groŸeren Teil des 11. Jahrhunderts hatte, ist unklar. Bekannt ist,
dass Berroia in der Zeit des Kaisers Tzimiskes eine strategis war. Im TE (26532) hatte der Stratege
von Berroia einen hoheren Rang. In der Kriegszeit (976–1018) befand sich Berroia unter dem
bulgarischen katarchon Dobromiros dem Alteren, der, nachdem er sich 1000/1001 den Byzantinern
unterworfen hatte, von Kaiser Basileios II. den Titel eines anthypatos bekam, Scyl. 344. Dieser Titel,
der dem bulgarischen Befehlshaber gehorte, aber auch die Angabe uber die kleine Festung Kolydros,
die sich sudwestlich von Berroia befand, zeigen, dass Berroia wahrscheinlich das Zentrum — das heiŸt
die Hauptfestung — eines Gebiets darstellte. Aber wir haben keinen Beweis dafur, dass Berroia nach
dem Jahr 1018 eine strategis war. Unklar ist auch, ob Berroia im Militar- und Zivilbereich ein
Teilgebiet des Bezirks Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike oder des Bezirks Bulgarien war. Bekannt ist
nur, dass Berroia (oder Beroe?) im 11. Jh. die Residenz eines tourmarches und eines ek prosopou war,
Zacos II, no. 240; P. Speck, Byzantinische Bleisiegel in Berlin (West) I, Bonn 1986, no. 146; DOS I,
19.1. Am Ende des 11. Jahrhunderts war Berroia das Zentrum eines Dux (es handelt sich um
Konstantin, den Sohn des sebastokrator Isaak Komnenos), Theoph. no. 123. Theophylaktos von
Ochrid (ebd. no. 4912) erwahnt auch den en Berroiv dienergwn. Der Terminus dienergwn wird zur
Bezeichnung der Steuerbeamten verwendet, Lj. Maksimovi}, The Byzantine Provincial Administration
under the Palaiologoi, Amsterdam 1988, 217. Wir wissen, dass der Fluss Vardar die Grenze zwischen
den Themen Thessalonike und Berroia war, Annae Comnenae Alexias, ed. D. R. Reinsch, A.
Kambylis, CFHB XL/1, Series Berolinensis, Berlin–New York 2001, 28. In der kirchliche Verwaltung
unterstand Berroia zuerst dem Metropoliten von Thessalonike. Nach dem Jahr 1020 (?) gehorte es
zum Erzbistums von Ochrid (H. Gelzer, Ungedruckte und wenig bekannte Bistumerverzeichnisse der
orientalischen Kirche, BZ 2, 1893, 46; I. Snegarov, Istorija na Ochridskata archiepiskopija I, Sofija
1995, 59), aber schon in den 70er Jahren des 11. Jahrhunderts war dieses Bistum wahrscheinlich
wieder unter Thessalonike, Esph. no. 48 (1078); vgl. Th. Papazotos, H Beroia kai oi naoi thj.
Istorikh kai arceologikh spoudh twn mnhmeiwn thj polhj (11oj–18oj ai.), Athen 1994, 38.

13 Das Thema Dyrrachion hatte bis zum Anfang der vierziger Jahre des 11. Jahrhunderts den
Status einer strategis (Scyl. 410; DOS I, 12.8). Die erste Nennung eines katepano von Dyrrachion
stammt aus dem Jahr 1042. Die Expedition gegen Stephan Vojislav im Jahr 1042, also wahrend der
Herrschaft Kaiser Konstantins IX., stand unter der Fuhrung des katepano von Dyrrachion (Sovety i
rasskazy Kekavmena: So~inenie vizantijskogo polkovodca XI veka, ed. G. G. Litavrin,
Sankt-Peterburg 2003, 184). Unter Kaiser Michael IV. unterstand das Thema Dyrrachion einem
Strategen. Ein Prator von Dyrrachion wird im spaten 11. Jhr. bestatigt, Theoph. no. 435; Margaret
Mullett, Theophylact of Ochrid. Reading the Letters of a Byzantine Archbishop, Birmingham
Byzantine and Ottoman Monographs 2, Birmingham 1997, 294.

14 Krsmanovi}, Byzantine Province 119.



Es handelt sich um Bezirke mit den ausgepragten Strukturen der Militar- und

Zivilverwaltung. Sie konnten allein fur sich bestehen oder auch mit den anderen

Bezirken vereinigt werden. Zum Beispiel war der Bezirk von Makedonien im

Militarbereich einem Dux/katepano von Adrianopel untergeordnet, wahrend die

Quellen fur den Zivilbereich einen Richter/Prator, anagrapheus, notarios, asekre-
tes etc. bestatigen: Im 11. Jahrhundert war Makedonien oft mit Thrakien vereinigt.

Den hochsten Rang in der komplexen Provinzverwaltung nahmen die soge-

nannten zusammengesetzten Bezirke ein. Die Quellen zeigen, dass diese Art von

Bezirken fur die Verwaltung der Balkanregionen charakteristisch war. Sie

befanden sich zwar auch im Osten,15 aber es hat den Anschein, dass die zusam-

mengesetzten Bezirke auf dem Balkan von stabilerem Bestand waren. Die

sogenannten zusammengesetzten Bezirke hatten folgende Charakteristika:

— Sie setzen sich aus zwei oder drei groŸeren Untereinheiten zusammen,

die den Status eines Themas, aber nicht immer den einer strategis hatten. Die

Untereinheiten des zusammengesetzten Bezirks hatten eine eigene Verwaltungs-

struktur im Militar- und Zivilbereich.

— Zusammengesetzte Bezirke zeichneten sich dadurch aus, dass sie

militarisch einem Dux oder katepano unterstanden, der mit einem Militarzentrum

(das heiŸt mit einer Stadt) oder einem Militargebiet in Verbindung stand. Dieser

Amtstrager war in der Militarhierarchie den militarischen Amtstragern der

Untereinheiten des zusammengesetzten Bezirks ubergeordnet.

— An der Spitze der Zivilverwaltung befanden sich Richter oder Pratoren.

In den zusammengesetzten Bezirken bestatigen die Quellen die Aktivitaten der

beiden oben genannten Kategorien von Richtern, also von Richtern aus

Konstantinopel und von Provinzrichtern. Das Amt des Richters wurde oft mit dem

Amt des anagrapheus zusammengelegt.

— SchlieŸlich bestand ein weiteres Charakteristikum eines zusammen-

gesetzten Bezirks darin, dass er sowohl als „themata“ (im Plural)16 wie auch als

ein „thema“ (im Singular) bezeichnet werden konnte.17
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15 Zahlreiche Siegel beweisen etwa die Vereinigung von Chaldia mit der strategis Derzene
unter zivilen Amtstragern (Richter, asekretes, anagrapheus, chartoularios), DOS IV, 61.1–6;
Collection Zacos nos. 27–28. Die Quellen bestatigen auch die Verbindung zwischen Chaldia, Derzene
und Iberien (ebd. no. 37) oder Chaldia, Derzene und Taron (ebd. no. 29; DOS IV, 76.1). Im
Militarbereich konnte z.B. Chaldia mit Mesopotamien (DOS IV, 55.10) oder mit Koloneia (Scyl. 284)
zusammengelegt werden.

16 So etwa fur den Bezirk Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike s. Iviron I, no. 292 (1047):
Johannes, asekretes und ehemaliger anagrapehus twn autwn qematwn; Lavra I, no. 392 (1079):
protospatharios Andronikos, ehemaliger anagrapheus und Richter twn autwn qematwn; Esph. no.
52–3, 5 (1095): die ehemeligen anagrapheis twn autwn qematwn; magistros Niketas Xiphilinos,
ehemalige anagrapheus twn autwn qematwn.

17 Fur den Bezirk Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike s. Iviron II, no. 347 (1062):
protospatharios epi tou Chrysotriklinou, Michael Serblias — tou thnikauta taj kriseij tou kaq’
hmaj iqunantoj qematoj; ebd. no. 3512 (1062): Georgios Hexamilitos, ehemaliger Richter tou
qematoj; Esph. no. 44 (1078): dishypatos Leo, der Richter tou bhlou und ehemaliger Richter tou
kaq’ hmaj toutou qematoj; Chil. I, no. 527–28, 32, 33 (1199): en tJ qemati Bolerou, Strumonoj



Auf dem Balkan waren die zusammengesetzten Bezirke charakteristisch fur

die sogenannten alten byzantinischen Gebiete (das heiŸt fur Gebiete, die Byzanz

bereits vor der Reform Kaiser Johannes’ I. Tzimiskes besaŸ). Diese zusammen-

gesetzten Bezirke waren Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike, Thrakien–Makedonien

und Peloponnes–Hellas.

Die Untereinheiten dieser groŸeren Bezirke wurden in der Regel in einer

bestimmten Reihenfolge erwahnt, und zwar so, dass die wichtigste Verwaltungs-

einheit am Ende angefuhrt wurde.18 Diese Reihenfolge kann Aufschluss daruber

geben, welche Bedeutung und welchen Rang oder Status diese Untereinheiten

(Themen) in der Zeit nach Basileios II. besaŸen.19

Der militarische und zivile Status der Untereinheiten eines zusammenge-

setzten Bezirks sowie seine innere Struktur bleiben oft unklar. Im Folgenden

werde ich versuchen, dieses Problem anhand zweier Beispiele zu veranschau-

lichen. Das Beispiel, das ich zuerst behandeln werde, bilden die Untereinheiten

des zusammengesetzten Bezirks Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike, eines der

gerade erwahnten alten Gebiete. In meinem zweiten Beispiel beziehe ich mich auf

die Provinzen Bulgarien, Paradunavon und Sirmium, die nach der Eroberung von

1018/1019 neu eingerichtet wurden. Moglicherweise kann man auch in ihrem Fall

von zusammengesetzten Bezirken sprechen.

Der Bezirk Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike

Der Bezirk Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike konnte vielleicht als Paradigma

fur die zusammengesetzten Bezirke im allgemeinen dienen. Fur die anderen Bezirke

dieser Art, namlich Thrakien–Makedonien und Peloponnes–Hellas, wird von den

Quellen bestatigt, dass deren Untereinheiten sowohl im Zivil- als auch im

Militarbereich uber eine autonome Verwaltungsstruktur verfugten. So findet man

in den Quellen die Angaben uber Amtstrager der einzelnen Untereinheiten (z. B.

die Richter von Thrakien oder von Makedonien bzw. die Richter von Makedonien

und Adrianopel20) parallel zu denen uber Amtstrager eines zusammengesetzten
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kai Qessalonikhj; tou qematoj Bolerou, Strumonoj kai Qessalonikhj; to qema Bolerou,
Strumonoj kai Qessalonikhj. Den Terminus Qettalia konnte man fur Thessalonike (mit/oder
Voleron und Strymon) benutzen. In diesem Fall kann man auch den Singular finden, s. Lavra I, no.
3171–75 (1052): tini twn dikazein lacontwn en tV thj Qettalwn eparcia; Iviron III, no. 5714–15
(1250): Michael, Prator thj pashj Qettalia. Fur der Richter der Provinzen (eparcia) von
Peloponnes und Hellas s. Attal. 182; s. auch C. N. Sathas, Mesaiwnikh biblioqhkh V, Paris 1876,
487 no. 192: der Richter von Thrakien und Makedonien.

18 Die Reihenfolge kehrte man mitunter um (z.B. Makedonien–Thrakien statt
Thrakien–Makedonien oder Hellas–Peloponnes statt Peloponnes–Hellas.

19 Zu den Anderungen in der Reihenfolge balkanischer Themen und ihrer Amtstrager s.
Krsmanovi}, Byzantine Province 143–144, 208.

20 Die Siegel des 11. Jahrhundert bestatigen einen Richter/Prator von Adrianopel, s. z.B. DOS
I, 44.3; 44.7. Es durfte sich in diesen Fallen um den Richter/Prator von Makedonien handeln, da es
nicht unublich war, dass ein Bezirk durch seine Hauptstadt reprasentiert wurde (z.B. Stratege von
Adrianopel = Stratege von Makedonien oder Dux von Skopje = Dux von Bulgarien). Die Siegel des



Bezirks (z. B. Richter von Thrakien–Makedonien). Im Gegensatz dazu scheinen die

Untereinheiten des Bezirks Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike im Zivilbereich in den

meistens Fallen durch jeweils nur einen Funktionar vertreten worden zu sein.

Die Vereinigung Strymons und Thessalonikes ging der Grundung des
zusammengesetzten Bezirks Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike voraus und ist schon
vor der Mitte des 10. Jahrhunderts belegt, jedoch nicht mit einem Richteramt.21

Einen Richter Nikolaos von Strymon und Thessalonike kennen wir erst aus einer
Urkunde vom Dezember 995.22 Diese Urkunde tragt ein Siegel, dessen Inschrift
belegt, dass dieser Nikolaos damals Richter von „Strymon und Drougoubiteia“
gewesen sei.23 Im folgenden Jahr (November 996) unterzeichnete derselbe
Nikolaos eine Urkunde als Richter von „Strymon, Thessalonike und Drougou-
biteia“.24 In diesen Fallen handelte es sich um eine kurzzeitige Zusammenlegung
von Thessalonike und Strymon mit Drougoubiteia. Denn man weiŸ aus anderen
Zusammenhangen, dass das Thema Drougoubiteia im 11. Jahrhundert ein
eigenstandiger Bezirk mit festen Verwaltungsstrukturen war (belegt sind ein
Stratege, ein Richter, ein Prator, ein anagrapheus, ein archon usw.).25

Die Formel Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike wurde vor dem Jahr 1033
gepragt, denn eine Urkunde des Klosters Vatopedi aus demselben Jahr nennt
einen gewissen Andronikos als Richter von Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike.26

Das Siegel dieses (?) protospatharios Andronikos, des Richters von Vole-
ron–Strymon–Thessalonike, findet sich auf einer Urkunde des Klosters
Zographou, die in das Jahr 1023 oder 1038 datiert wird.27

Der zusammengesetzte Bezirk Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike bestand aus
drei Untereinheiten, deren militarischer bzw. ziviler Status nicht klar differenziert
werden kann. Wir wissen, dass der Richter (und/oder anagrapheus) von
Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike an der Spitze der Zivilverwaltung des zusam-
mengesetzten Bezirks Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike stand.28 Der Dux von
Thessalonike war der wichtigste militarische Befehlshaber auf dem Balkan,
dessen Kompetenzen sich auf weitere Gebiete ausdehnten, so etwa auf den Bezirk
Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike und andere Distrikte.29 In der militarischen
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Prators „von Makedonien und Adrianopel“ (DOS I, 44.8; Bleisiegel II, no. 214) lassen allerdings auch
die Interpretation zu, dass zwei Verwaltungseinheiten (Adrianopel und Makedonien) auf einen
einzigen Prator ubertragen wurden (DOS I, S. 124, Bleisiegel II, S. 213). Diese Interpretation lasst
allerdings die Frage offen, mit welcher Stadt der Prator/Richter von Makedonien verbunden war.

21 Es handelt sich um eine Urkunde des Jahres 941, die ein Thomas, protospatharios,
asekretes und epoptes von ‰Strymon undŠ Thessalonike unterschrieben hatte, s. Lavra I, no. 2.

22 Iviron I, no. 955.
23 Dated Seals no. 72 (Dezember 995). Man vermutet auch, dass Nikolaos wahrscheinlich

zunachst Richter von Strymon und Drougoubiteia war und danach, also am Ende des Jahres 995,
zusatzliche Richter in Thessalonike, s. ebd. S. 76.

24 Iviron I, no. 101–2; 62.
25 Krsmanovi}, Byzantine Province 207 n. 146.
26 Vatop. I, no. 610.
27 Zograph. no. 2, S. 7.
28 Fur die Liste der Richter und anagrapheis von Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike s. Anhang.
29 Krsmanovi}, Byzantine Province 204–205.



Hierarchie stand der Dux von Thessalonike uber den in den Untereinheiten des
Bezirks tatigen militarischen Amtstragern.

Schon in der Zeit des Kaisers Johannes I. Tzimiskes wurde Thessalonike

Sitz eines Dux/katepano. Die erste Erwahnung des Dux von Thessalonike findet

sich im TE (26333), wahrend die ersten genaueren Informationen uber den zuerst

genannten Amtstrager den Quellen uber den Krieg von 976 bis 1018 entstammen.

Das TE zeigt, dass mit der Einrichtung des Dux von Thessalonike die Funktion

des Strategen von Thessalonike formal nicht abgeschafft wurde. Indes gibt es

kaum Grund zu der Annahme, dass beide Funktionen gleichzeitig besetzt wurden.

Wir wissen aus zwei Fallen von der Tatigkeit eines ek prosopou in Thessalonike

(aus den Jahren 974 und 975),30 aber es ist unklar, ob es sich dabei um die ek
prosopou tou thematos31 bzw. ek prosopou tou strategou von Thessalonike

handelt. Obwohl die Quellen die Existenz eines Strategen von Thessalonike nicht

bestatigen, weiŸ man, dass die Posten der niedrigeren Amtstrager, die dem Stab

des Themenstrategen angehorten, nicht abgeschafft wurden. Sie waren die

untergeordneten Offiziere des Dux/katepano.32

In der Struktur der Fiskalverwaltung des Byzantinischen Reichs war das

Gebiet der Stadt Thessalonike eine besondere Steuereinheit (dioikhsij). Sie setzte

sich aus mehreren niedrigeren Einheiten, den sogennanten enoriai (enoriai),

manchmal auch archontiai gennannt, zusammen.33 Innerhalb der dioikesis von

Thessalonike lag z. B. die enoria von Hierissos.34 Thessalonike konnte als

dioikesis mit Serres, der Hauptstadt von Strymon, zusammengelegt werden. Diese

„neue“ dioikesis fuhrt eine Urkunde des Jahres 1079 an.35

Im Territorium des Themas Thessalonike befanden sich weiterhin die sog.

archontiai, eine Verwaltungseinheit, die fur den Balkan charakteristisch war. Man

nimmt an, dass gerade sie mit der slavischen Bevolkerung in der GroŸregion in

Verbindung gebracht werden mussen.36 Bekannt sind die Siegel des archon von

Thessalonike aus dem 9. und 10. Jahrhundert.37 Die archontia von Thessalonike,
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30 In einer Urkunde vom September 974 (?) wird Symeon, protospatharios und ek prosopou
von Thessalonike u. Strymon genannt, aber es ist unklar, ob es sich dabei um den ek prosopou tou
strategou der Themen von Thessalonike u. Strymon handelt, Lavra I, no. 61–2. Eine Urkunde des
folgenden Jahres unterschrieb Theodoros Kladonas als protospatharios, epi tou maglabiou und ek
prosopou, Iviron I, no. 21–2. Wir wissen aus einer spateren Urkunde, dass dieser Theodoros ek
prosopou von Strymon war, Iviron II, no. 3313–14. Der ek prosopou von Thessalonike ist auch von
einem Siegel des 10./11. Jahrhunderts bekannt, DOS I, 18.17.

31 Der ek prosopou ton thematon wird im TU (5317), FK (10315; 10525; 14110; 14528–29, FK
23124: ek prosopou tou strategou) und im TB (24929) genannt, aber nicht im TE.

32 S. z. B. die Urkunde des Johannes Chaldos, des „Dux der Armeniakoi, Boukellarioi und
von Thessalonike“ aus dem Jahr 996, Iviron I, no. 8.

33 Arcontia bzw. enoria Loikosceima befand sich im Gebiet der dioikesis Voleron–Stry-
mon, Iviron I, no. 302–3.

34 Iviron I, no. 294; Lavra I, no. 395.
35 Lavra I, no. 391, 9.
36 DOS I, S. 56; Bleisiegel II, S. 136–137.
37 DOS I, 18.12; 18.13



die in De Cerimoniis angefuhrt wird, bestand in der Zeit Kaiser Michaels III.

(842–867).38 Die Existenz der archontiai wurde auch fur das 11. Jahrhundert

bestatigt. Im Typikon des Gregorios Pakourianos (aus dem Jahr 1083) wird die

archontia Stephaniana erwahnt, die sich im Thema Thessalonike befand und zu

der das Dorf Prilogkion (to Prilogkion) gehorte.39

Das Thema Strymon hatte den Status einer strategis.40 Der Stratege von

Strymon begegnet uns auf Siegeln des 10. und 11. Jahrhunderts.41 In einer

Urkunde des Jahres 1062 wird unter den Zeugen der ehemalige protokentarchos
des Strategen von Serres (also von Strymon) angefuhrt.42 Manchmal wird auch

der Dux von Thessalonike, der Befehlshaber des Bezirks Voleron–Stry-

mon–Thessalonike, als Dux von Thessalonike und Serres bezeichnet, wie etwa in

Urkunden vom Dezember 1062 und vom Februar 1063.43

Strymon war demnach eine eigene dioikesis und als solche mit Voleron

verbunden, in dessen Gebiet auch die archontiai lagen (z.B. die archontia oder

enoria von Lykoscheima,44 die Sklavoarchontia45).

Der Status von Voleron46 in der zusammengesetzten Einheit Voleron–Stry-

mon–Thessalonike stellt ein besonderes Problem dar.

Voleron war ursprunglich ein Teil des Themas Strymon. Offensichtlich

besaŸ es innerhalb dieses Themas eine eigene Verwaltungsstruktur. So wissen wir

durch ein Siegel aus dem spaten 9. oder dem fruhen 10. Jahrhundert, dass Voleron

einem archon unterstand.47 Man kann nur vermuten, dass dieses Gebiet als eine

archontia des Themas Strymon angesehen wurde.

Im Unterschied zu Strymon und Thessalonike scheint Voleron keine

strategis gewesen zu sein, da es keine Belege fur die Existenz eines Strategen in

diesem Bezirk gibt — es sei denn, man identifiziert Voleron mit dem sogenannten

Neustrymon,48 dessen Stratege im TE (26904) zwar erwahnt wird, aber nach der
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38 Constantini Porphyrogeniti imperatoris De Cerimoniis aulae Byzantinae libri duo, I, ed. J.
J. Reiske (CSHB), Bonn 1829, 635: … euqewj eishcqhsan eteroi Sklaboi Qessalonikhj
arcontiaj … .

39 Gautier, Typikon S. 39319–321.
40 Das Amt des Strategen von Strymon ist fur das Ende des 9. Jahrhunderts belegt,

Oikonomides, Listes 352.
41 S. z. B. DOS I, 37.4 (11. Jhr.).
42 Iviron II, no. 3519–20.
43 Iviron II, nos. 3616; 3725. Diese zwei Urkunden unterschrieb der proedros Theodoros

Dalassenos. Sein Vorganger Nikephoros Botaneiates unterschrieb im August des Jahres 1062 zwei
Urkunden als „Dux von Thessalonike“, ebd. nos. 3432; 3550. Auf einem Siegel wird Botaneiates als
protoproedros und Dux von Strymon und Voleron genannt, vgl. S. 75 dieser Arbeit.

44 Iviron I, no. 302.
45 Iviron II, no. 3520, 47.
46 Fur Voleron s. Kyriakides, Boleron. P. Soustal, Thrakien (Thrake, Rodope und

Haimimontos) TIB 6, Wien, 1991, 212–213.
47 Bleisiegel II, no. 120.
48 Uber die Lokalisierung von Neustrymon gibt es drei Hypothesen: 1. Man identifiziert es

mit Voleron (also das Gebiet ostlich des Nestos und sudlich des Rhodopengebirges); 2. Es handelt



Zeit des Johannes Tzimiskes in den Quellen nicht mehr begegnet. Mosynopolis,

das Zentrum von Voleron, diente wahrend des byzantinisch-bulgarischen Krieges

der Jahre 976 bis 1018 als Militarbasis, hatte aber keinen eigenen militarischen

Status.49 Aufschlussreich ist die Tatsache, dass sich Basileios II. um die Verbes-

serung der demographischen Situation in Voleron bemuhte, so dass im Zuge des

Kriegs Umsiedlungen aus anderen Balkangebieten nach Voleron stattfanden,

namlich aus Thessalien und aus der Festung Vodena.50 Dies durfte darauf

hindeuten, dass eine Reorganisation der Verwaltung im Gebiet ostlich des Flusses

Nestos geplant war.

Als eigenstandiges Thema begegnet Voleron zum ersten Mal im Typikon

des Gregorios Pakourianos51 aus dem Jahr 1083. Man weiŸ, dass dieses Thema

zwei banda, namlich Mosynopolis und Peritheorion, umfasste. In einer etwas

fruheren Urkunde aus dem Jahr 1059 oder 1074, die von Leon, anagrapheus des

Westens, stammt, werden vier Themata (thn anagrafhn twn tessarwn

qematwn) erwahnt.52 Man vermutet, dass es sich dabei um Thessalonike,

Voleron–Strymon (als ein Thema), sowie Thrakien und Makedonien handelt.53 In

diesen Kontext konnte vielleicht die Grundung des Themas Voleron in die Zeit

zwischen 1059/1074 und 1083 fallen. Man muss aber betonen, dass der Name des

zusammengesetzten Bezirks Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike, der aus dem Jahr

1033 (und wahrscheinlich aus noch fruherer Zeit) stammt, die administrative

Funktion von Voleron bestatigt.

Als selbstandige Einheit wurde auŸerdem Voleron fur eine kurzere Zeit mit

dem Terminus dioikesis bezeichnet. In einer Urkunde aus dem Jahr 1047 wird

eine „neue dioikesis von Voleron“ erwahnt, zu der die kleine Insel Kaukanades

gehorte.54 Diese dioikesis wurde wahrscheinlich bald mit Strymon zusammen-

gelegt, so dass Voleron–Strymon als eine gemeinsame dioikesis gefuhrt wurde.55

Im Jahr 1089 hat ein gewisser Xiphilinos als „Richter und anagrapheus von

Voleron“ eine Urkunde unterschrieben.56 Es handelt sich dabei um Niketas Xiphi-

linos, der der Richter und anagrapheus von Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike
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sich um das Gebiet nordlich von Strymon/Chrysaba; oder 3. um das Gebiet westlich von Strymon, am
Unterlauf des Flusses Strymon, s. Oikonomides, Listes 387; Vasilka Tapkova-Zaimova, Les frontieres
occidentales des territoires conquis par Tzimisces, Studia Balcanica 10 (1975) 114 (=Byzance et les
Balkans a partir du VIe siecle, VR, London 1979, XII).

49 Wir kennen nur ein Siegel eines topoteretes von Mosynopolis aus dem 11. Jh., I. Jordanov,
Corpus of Byzantine Seals from Bulgaria, I: Byzantine Seals with Geographical Names, Sofia 2003,
51.1. Vgl. Krsmanovi}, Byzantine Province 158–159.

50 Scyl. 344, 352.
51 Gautier, Typikon S. 37288, 299 ; S. 1291816.
52 Iviron II, no. 3230. Die Indiktion dieser Urkunde kann man chronologisch nicht eindeutig

zuordnen, so dass man auf 1059 oder 1074 kommt, s. ebd. S. 82–83.
53 DOS I, S. 2–3.
54 Iviron I, no 2977. S. auch ebd. S. 84.
55 Iviron I, no. 302. Es handelt sich dabei um ein Steuerregister aus der zweite Halfte des 11.

Jhs., das jedoch eine fruhere Situation, namlich die der ersten Halfte des 11. Jhs., beschreibt.
56 Doch. no. 240 (Februar und Marz 1089).



war.57 In diesem Fall steht die Unterschrift „Richter und anagrapheus von

Voleron“ als eine Kurzformel fur „Richter und anagrapheus von Voleron–Stry-

mon–Thessalonike“. Das bestatigt die Tatsache, dass Kaiser Alexios I. Komnenos

(1081–1118) und seine Mutter Anna Dalassene dem Kloster Docheiariou mit

dieser Urkunde die Besitzungen im Dorf Atoubla/Satoubla sowie die

Eigentumsrechte von Perigardikeia (Pyrgadikia) bescheinigten. Diese Besitzungen

lagen auf der Chalkidike am Golf von Singitikos58 und nicht im Territorium von

Voleron (ostlich des Nestos).

Ahnlich lasst sich auch die Inschrift auf dem Siegel des Nikephoros

Botaneiates, des „protoproedros und Dux von Strymon und Voleron“, deuten.59

Es ist bekannt, dass dieser Botaneiates im August 1062 zwei Urkunden als

„proedros und Dux von Thessalonike“ unterschrieben hat.60 Da sich seine

Kompetenzen uber das ganze Territorium des zusammengesetzten Bezirks

Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike erstreckt haben, durfte die Inschrift auf dem

Siegel eine verkurzte Form der Unterschrift darstellen, in der Thessalonike

ausgelassen wurde. In diesem Fall wurde es sich um eine Abweichung von der

ublichen Unterschrift des militarischen Befehlshabers in diesem Bezirk handeln,

die ja einfach „Dux von Thessalonike“ lautete, oder, wie im oben erwahnten Fall

von Theodoros Dalassenos, „Dux von Thessalonike und Serres“.61 Botaneiates hat

aber die Urkunden des Jahres 1062 als proedros unterschrieben, wahrend ihn das

Siegel nach der Interpretation Laurents als protoproedros bezeichnet. Wir wissen,

dass dieser Titel auch bei seiner Ernennung zum Dux von Peloponnes–Hellas

auftauchte,62 so dass es in der Tat moglich ist, die Deutung dieses Siegels in

diesem Sinne zu korrigieren.63 Eine andere Moglichkeit ware die, das Siegel auf

einen spateren Zeitpunkt zu datieren (z. B. in die Zeit des Kaisers Michael VII.

Doukas).64

Das Fehlen von Angaben uber selbstandige zivile oder militarische

Amtstrager in Voleron deutet darauf hin, dass Voleron mit Strymon im 11.

Jahrhundert verbunden blieb und dass es einen einheitlichen Bezirk

Voleron–Strymon gab, der normalerweise auch noch mit Thessalonike zusam-

mengelegt wurde. Auf die Unselbstandigkeit von Voleron weist auch die Tatsache

hin, dass in den Quellen die Formeln Voleron–Strymon, Strymon–Thessalonike
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57 Xen. no. 2 (September 1089): der Richter Xiphilinos; Lavra I, no. 50 (November 1089): der
Richter und anagrapheus von Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike; Lavra I, no. 52 (Februar 1094): der
ehemalige Richter von Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike; Esph. no. 5 (August 1095): magistros und
ehemaliger anagrapheus von Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike.

58 Doch. S. 151.
59 V. Laurent, La collection C. Orghidan, Paris 1952, no. 235.
60 Iviron II, nos. 3432; 3550.
61 S. Anm. 43.
62 Cheynet, Devaluation 462.
63 Dazu Ch. Stavrakos, Die byzantinische Siegelsammlung des Savvas Kophopoulos auf

Lesbos, no. 2 (Inv.-Nr. 12) Turnhout 2009 (im Druck).
64 Cheynet, Devaluation 462.



oder Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike anzutreffen sind, nicht aber die Formel

Voleron–Thessalonike.

Diese kurze Darstellung der Angaben uber Voleron im 11. Jahrhundert legt

den Schluss nahe, dass es zwar uber gewisse eigene Verwaltungsstrukturen

verfugte, dass diese aber sowohl im Bereich der Zivilverwaltung als auch (und

insbesondere) im militarischen Bereich eingeschrankt blieben.

Bulgarien mit Sirmium und Paradounavon

Das Problem der zusammengesetzten Bezirke sollte man auch mit den

neuen, nach 1018/1019 gegrundeten Bezirken in Beziehung setzen. Es handelt

sich dabei um das Gebiet von Bulgarien, Sirmium und Paradounavon/Paristrion.65

Man nimmt an, dass der Bezirk von Bulgarien den groŸten Teil des ehemaligen

Reichs von Samuel umfasste. Allerdings sind die Nord-, Nordost- und Sudost-

grenzen des byzantinischen Bulgarien bis heute nicht mit Sicherheit bestimmbar.

Fest steht, dass nach dem Jahr 1019 das Gebiet am Unterlauf des Flusses

Sava mit dem Zentrum in Sirmium vom Thema Bulgarien militarisch unabhangig

war. Dies belegt eine Nachricht bei Johannes Skylitzes, Konstantin VIII. habe im

Jahr 1026 wegen eines Angriffs der Petschenegen Konstantin Diogenes, den

damaligen „archon von Sirmium“ zusatzlich zum Dux von Bulgarien erhoben

(ton Diogenhn arconta Sirmiou tugcanonta kai douka thj Boulgariaj

epoihsen).66 Ein Siegel eines Konstantin, anthypatos, patrikios und Dux von

Thessalonike, Bulgarien und Serbien,67 wird diesem Konstantin Diogenes

zugeschrieben.68 Diese Inschrift zeugt von einer vorubergehenden Zusam-

menlegung des Kommandos uber die Armeen dreier verschiedener Militarzentren.

Die Bezeichnung Serbien bezieht sich hier wahrscheinlich auf das von Sirmium

aus kontrollierte Gebiet.69

Ein weiteres Problem stellt der Status des Gebiets im nordostlichen Teil des

Balkans dar, das ab Mitte des 11. Jahrhunderts als Paradounavon bekannt

wurde.70 Diesbezuglich bestehen heute zwei Hauptthesen (mit verschiedenen

Varianten): Die erste besagt, dass dieses Gebiet zunachst nach 1018 ein Teil
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65 Auf den Siegeln steht die Bezeichnung tou Paradounabou, s. I. Jordanov, The
Katepanate of Paradounavon according to the Sphragistic Data, SBS 8 (2003) 63–74.

66 Scyl. 373.
67 I. Swiencickyj, Byzantinische Bleisiegel in den Sammlung von Lwow, Sbornik v pamet na

prof. Petar Nikov, Sofia 1940, no. 11, S. 339–340. Laurent, Serbie 189.
68 Laurent, Serbie 189–191; J.-C. Cheynet, Grandeur et decadence des Diogenai, The Empire

in Crisis (?). Byzantium in the 11th Century (1025–1081), Athen 2003, 124.
69 Nach einer anderen Auffassung sollte das Thema Serbien nicht mit Sirmium identifiziert

werden, s. z. B. Lj. Maksimovi}, Organizacija vizantijske vlasti u novoosvojenim oblastima posle
1018. godine, ZRVI 36 (1997) 39–42.

70 I. Jordanov, The Katepanate of Paradounavon according to the Sphragistic Data, SBS 8
(2003) 71, 73; I. Bo`ilov, L’administration byzantine en Bulgarie (1018–1186): le cas de Paristrion —
Paradounavon (Paradounavis), Buzantio kai Boulgaroi (1018–1185), Athen 2008, 95–97.



Bulgariens wurde und erst in den spaten dreiŸiger oder fruhen vierziger Jahren des

11. Jahrhunderts zu einem selbstandigen Bezirk erhoben wurde; die zweite

hingegen, dass es sich von Anfang an um einen selbstandigen Bezirk handelte,

dessen Militarstruktur sich Ende der dreiŸiger Jahre veranderte, so dass in diesem

Teil des Balkans ein Militarzentrum mit einem Dux/katepano in Dorostolon

gegrundet wurde (d. h. ein Katepanat von Paradounavon).71

Die demographische Situation in dem neu besetzten Territorium (Bulgarien,

Sirmium und Paradounavon) hatte vermutlich einen gewissen Einfluss auf die

Entwicklung der zivilen und militarischen Verwaltungsstruktur. So verstarkte z.B.

die Wahl der Stadt Skopje als militarisches Zentrum von Bulgarien mit einem

Dux/katepano die Verteidigung des gesamten Vardartals. Von Thessalonike und

Skopje aus wurde ein dicht besiedeltes Gebiet mit vielen Festungen kontrolliert.

Diese Festungen befanden sich ostlich und westlich des Vardartals.72

Byzanz hatte die demographische Situation auf dem Balkan, im Gebiet des

Themas Thessalonike und im Vardartal bereits im 10. Jahrhundert durch die

gezielte Ansiedlung von „Barbaren“ verbessert (z.B. Ansiedlung von Turken bzw.

Vardarioten oder Ungarn im Vardartal,73 von Armeniern um Myriophiton und von

Bulgaren auf der Chalkidiki74). Im 11. Jahrhundert wurden Volker angesiedelt,

die die Nordgrenze der Byzantiner bedrohten, namlich Petschenegen, Uzen und

Kumanen. Im Jahr 1046/47 wurde eine Gruppe von Petschenegen in die Gegend

von Serdica, Naissos, Ov~e polje und der Festung Prosek (Vardartal) umgesie-

delt,75 ebenso wie Uzen in der Zeit Konstantins X. nach Makedonien.76 Dazu

lieŸen sich noch weitere Beispiele nennen.

Die Angaben uber die Situation in Paradunavon in den siebziger Jahren des

11. Jahrhunderts zeigen, dass die Ansiedlung der Barbaren die Errichtung einer

stabilen Verwaltungsstruktur behinderte. Laut Attaleiates gab es im Norden am

Ufer der Donau viele groŸe Stadte. Er sagt ferner, dass dorthin Menschen mit

unterschiedlichsten Sprachen zusammengestromt seien; „die Skythen“ hatten in

diesen Stadten die skythische Lebensweise eingefuhrt. Barbaren wiederum hatten

diese Stadte jedoch geplundert.77

Die ethnische Zusammensetzung der Bevolkerung auf dem Nordbalkan

scheint die Bewahrung einer funktionierenden Zivilverwaltung in diesem Gebiet

zu einem schwierigen Unternehmen gemacht zu haben. So findet man keine

Angaben uber die Tatigkeit von Richtern, Pratoren oder anagrapheis aus den

Bezirken Sirmium und Paradounavon. Diese zivilen Amtstrager stehen nur mit
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71 Krsmanovi}, Byzantine Province 194–198.
72 Krsmanovi}, Byzantine Province 201.
73 N. Oikonomides, Vardariotes — W.l.nd.r — V.n.nd.r: Hongrois installes dans la vallee du

Vardar en 934, Sudost-Forschungen 32 (1973) 1–8.
74 Iviron I, S. 30–31, 167;
75 Scyl. 459; Attal. 35.
76 Attal. 87.
77 Attal. 204–205.



Bulgarien in Verbindung, so dass man in der Titulatur einzelner ziviler

Amtstrager (pronoetai, anagrapheis) die Bezeichnung pashj Boulgariaj findet.

Dies durfte implizieren, dass die Territorien an der Donau und am Unterlauf der

Sava (Paradounavon und Sirmium) nur im Bereich der Zivilverwaltung

Untereinheiten von Bulgarien darstellten, wahrend man im militarischen Bereich

von drei unterschiedlichen Kommandobezirken ausgehen sollte.

Anhang:

Liste der Richter und anagrapheis von

Voleron–Strymon–Thessalonike (11. Jahrhundert)

Name und Titel
des Richters
und/oder
anagrapheus von
Voleron–Stry-
mon–Thessalonike
(V–S–Th.)

Als Richter/
/angarapheus
wird erwahnt in:

Als ehemaliger
Richter oder
anagrapheus
erwahnt in:

Mandat Anmerkungen

Nikolaos
* basilikos
protospatharios
u. Richter von
Strymon u.
Thessalonike
* Richter von
Strymon u.
Drougoubiteia
* protospatharios
u. Richter von
Strymon,
Thessalonike u.
Drougoubiteia

Iviron I, no. 9
(Dezember 995):

Dated Seals no.
72 (Dezember
995)
Iviron II, no. 10
(November 996)

Ca. 995–?

Der Richter
Nikolaos war
wahrscheinlich
zuerst Richter
von Strymon u.
Drougoubiteia,
und danach am
Ende des Jahres
995 auch Richter
von Thessalonike.

Michael
Serblias,
protospatharios
epi tou
Chrysotriklinou u.
Richter (von
V–S–Th.?)

Iviron II, no. 34
(1062)

Ca. 1029. oder
spater

DOS I, 18.25:
Michael,
protospatharios
u. Richter des
Hippodroms, von
V–S–Th.

Kyritzes,
patrikios u. Rich-
ter von V–S–Th.

Iviron II, no. 34
(1062)

Nach Michael
Serblias u. vor
Niketas (= nach
dem Jahr 1029
und vor 1062)

Andronikos
(no.1),
protospatharios
u. Richter von
V–S–Th.

Vatop. I, no. 6
(Juni 1033)
Zograph. no. 2
(1023 oder 1038)

Ca. 1033–?
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Name und Titel
des Richters
und/oder
anagrapheus von
Voleron–Stry-
mon–Thessalonike
(V–S–Th.)

Als Richter/
/angarapheus
wird erwahnt in:

Als ehemaliger
Richter oder
anagrapheus
erwahnt in:

Mandat Anmerkungen

Konstantin
Kamateros,
spatharokandi-
datos, asekretes,
basilikos notarios
tou ephorou,
Richter von
V–S–Th.

Doch. no.1 (Sep-
tember 1037):
Dated Seals no.
83.

1037–?

Johannes,
spatharokandi-
datos, asekretis,
basilikos
notarios,
anagrapheus u.
Richter von
V–S–Th., tou
apo eidikon

Iviron I, no. 27
(Juni 1042):
Dated Seals no.
85
Pant. no.3 (Au-
gust 1044?)

Iviron I, no. 29
(1047)
Iviron II, no.32
(1059/1074)
Iviron II, no. 33
(1061)
Lavra I, no. 39
(1079)

1042–1044, vor
dem Jahr 1047

Moglicherweise
handelt es sich
hier um zwei
unterschiedliche
Amtstrager.

Basilieios
M……, Richter
von V–S–Th.

Iviron II, no. 33
(1061)

Zwischen den
Jahren
1044–1061, nach
dem asekretes
Johannes oder
vor dem
asekretes, Richter
u. anagrapheus
Johannes

Zacos II, no.
964: Basileios,
protospatharios,
hypatos u. Rich-
ter des
Hippodroms und
V–S–Th. (Mitte
des 11. Jh.)

Andronikos (no.
2),
protosptharios,
Richter u.
anagrapheus von
V–S–Th.

Iviron I, no. 29
(August 1047)

Iviron II, no. 32
(1059/1074)
Lavra I, no.
39(1079)

Ca. 1047 Indentisch mit
Andronikos no. 1
(?). Vielleicht
hatte er zwei
Mandate.

Georgios
Hexamilites,
protospatharios
u. Richter des
Hipodroms,
basilikos notarios
tou ephorou,
Richter von
V–S–Th.

Iviron II, nos.
34 (1062); 35
(1062); 48
(1089/1103)

Nach Andronikos
vor Leo Thylakos
(nach dem Jahr
1047 und vor
dem Jahr 1056)

Leo Thylakos
(no.1), hypatos,
Richter tou belou
u. des
Hippodroms u.
von V–S–Th.

Dion. no. 1 (Au-
gust 1056)
Iviron II, no. 31
(September 1056)

Iviron II, no. 37
(1063)

Ca. 1056

B. KRSMANOVI]: Das problem der sogenannten zusammengesetzten Bezirke 79



Name und Titel
des Richters
und/oder
anagrapheus von
Voleron–Stry-
mon–Thessalonike
(V–S–Th.)

Als Richter/
/angarapheus
wird erwahnt in:

Als ehemaliger
Richter oder
anagrapheus
erwahnt in:

Mandat Anmerkungen

Leo (no. 2),
patrikios
anthypatos, Rich-
ter tou belou,
basilikos notarios
u. anagrapheus
des Westens (ton
tessaron
thematon)

Iviron II, no. 32
(1059 oder 1074)

Vielleicht
indentisch mit
Leo no. 1
hypatos und
danach
dishypatos

Niketas,
patrikios, Richter
von V–S–Th.

Iviron II, no. 34
(1062)
Lavra I, no. 41
(1081)

Vor dem Februar
1062

Nikolas Serblias,
hypatos, Richter
des Hippodroms,
von V–S–Th.

Iviron II, nos. 34;
35
(August 1062)

Leo, dyspathos,
Richter tou belou
u. V–S–Th.,
anagrapheus von
V–S–Th.

Esph. no. 4
(1078)
Lavra I, no. 39
(1078)

Ca. 1060 oder ca.
1064/1065, vor
dem Jahr 1078

Christoforos L.
…,
protovestarches,
Richter tou belou,
von V–S–Th.

Esph. no. 4
(Marz 1078)

Ca. 1078

Kontoleon,
anagrapheus (von
V–S–Th.?)

Doch. no. 2
(Februar und
Marz 1089)

Ca. 1079

Johannes
Katafloron,
Stratege u.
anagrapeheus
von Smolenon
mit “neuer
dioikesi
Thessalonike u.
Serres“

Lavra I, no. 39
(Juni 1079)

Doch. no. 2
(Februar und
Marz 1089)

Ca. 1079
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Name und Titel
des Richters
und/oder
anagrapheus von
Voleron–Stry-
mon–Thessalonike
(V–S–Th.)

Als Richter/
/angarapheus
wird erwahnt in:

Als ehemaliger
Richter oder
anagrapheus
erwahnt in:

Mandat Anmerkungen

Niketas
Xiphilinos,
magistros, Rich-
ter u.
anagrapheus von
Voleron / von
V–S–Th.;
Questor

Doch. no. 2
(Februar und
Marz 1089)
Xen. no. 2 (Sep-
tember 1089)
Lavra I, no. 50
(November 1089)
Iviron II, no.47
(1098): Dated
Seals no. 105

Lavra I, no. 52
(Februar 1094)
Esph. no. 5
(August 1095)

1088/1089 — vor
dem Februar
1094

Georgios Xeros,
panhypertimos,
hypertimos,
dikaiophylax,
anagrapheus von
V–S–Th.

Iviron II, no. 45
(1090–1094):
Dated Seals no.
104.

Lavra I, no. 52
(1094)
Esph. no. 5
(1095)

Februar 1094
(nach Xiphilinos)

Euthymios,
kouropalates,
protokouropalates,
Richter tou belou,
Prator und
anagrapheus
V–S–Th.

Esph. no. 5
(August 1095)

Zograph. no. 35
(1342?)

August 1095 PG 127, S. 973:
kouropalates u.
Richter (1086)
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Bojana Krsmanovi}

O PROBLEMU TAKOZVANIH SLO@ENIH OKRUGA
NA BALKANU U XI VEKU — DVA PRIMERA

Reforma, sprovedena u doba Ni}ifora ÇÇ Foke, Jovana Ç Cimiskija i
Vasilija ÇÇ, izmenila je organizaciju vlasti u vizantijskim provincijama.
Osnivawe polo`aja provincijskih duka/katepana dovelo je do uslo`wavawa
vojne strukture vlasti u dotada{wim temama. Vojna reforma je otvorila put
za afirmaciju provincijskog civilnog kadra, pa su izvori 11. veka ostavili
brojna svedo~anstva o tzv. civilnim upravnicima u vizantijskim temama —
sudijama (prestoni~kim i provincijskim), pretorima, anagrafevsima.

Promene u strukturi provincijske vlasti otvorile su pitawe po kom
funkcioneru treba definisati jedan autonomni administrativno-vojni okrug,
koji se do reforme, zapo~ete u 10. veku, uobi~ajeno odre|ivao prema strategu
— dotada{wem neprikosnovenom nosiocu vojne i, hijerarhijski posmatrano,
civilne vlasti u jednoj temi. U dosada{woj literaturi odr`alo se nekoliko
pretpostavki o definiciji autonomnog okruga. Najstariju je zastupao St. Ki-
rijakidis, po kojem je tema bila pod upravom dvojice funkcionera, sudi-
je/pretora (predstavnika civilne uprave) i duke (najvi{eg provincijskog voj-
nog funkcionera). Helen Arveler predlo`ila je grupu autonomnih okruga, ko-
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ju je definisala samo na osnovu evidencije o aktivnostima civilnog funkci-
onera, sudije ili pretora. Najve}i broj vizantologa defini{e autonomne okru-
ge ili teme u 11. veku na osnovu starog kriterijuma, tj. na osnovu podataka o
postojawu stratega, s tim {to se okruzi u kojima su evidentirani duke i kate-
pani defini{u kao okruzi novog tipa i naziva — dukati i katepanati.

Provincijska administracija na Balkanu u 11. veku bila je slojevita,
pa se mogu izdvojiti ~etiri osnovne grupe okruga.

1) Male teme ili male stratigide: U pitawu su okruzi malog teritori-
jalnog obima (grad/tvr|ava sa okolinom), koji su se nalazili pod zapovedni-
{tvom stratega. Ovi okruzi su imali ograni~enu samostalnost, po{to su
pripadali nekom ve}em administrativno-vojnom sistemu. U civilnom dome-
nu su bili upu}eni na neki ve}i administrativni centar. Stratezi malih
tema bili su podre|eni ili provincijskom duki/katepanu ili strategu u ~i-
jem su se podru~ju nadle`nosti nalazile wihove teme-tvr|ave (npr. dra~ki
strateg imao je pod svojom komandom tzv. male stratege sa teritorije dra~ke
teme). Najve}i broj malih stratigida obrazovan je na Balkanu tokom rata sa
Samuilom (976–1018) ili po wegovom zavr{etku. U nekim slu~ajevima ostao
je nejasan vojni i civilni status tzv. malih tema, kao {to je, na primer, bio
slu~aj sa Verijom tokom prvih nekoliko decenija 11. veka.

2) Drugu grupu okruga predstavqaju okruzi u kojima se sa~uvala stara
struktura vlasti, karakteristi~na za tradicionalnu tematsku organizaciju.
U pitawu su teme ve}eg teritorijalnog obima, na ~ijem se ~elu nalazio stra-
teg. Civilnom administracijom rukovodili su sudije i pretori, koji su u
nekim slu~ajevima u izvorima posvedo~eni tek tokom druge polovine 11. ve-
ka ili na samom kraju tog stole}a. Stratigide ovog tipa mogle su biti obje-
diwavane sa drugim stratigidama, kako to pokazuju primeri organizacije
vlasti u isto~nim delovima Carstva (npr. objediwavawe stratigida Tars i
Selevkije, sa/bez Podanda, pod upravom jednog sudije).

3) Tre}u grupu predstavqaju autonomni okruzi u kojima su posvedo~e-
ni sudija/pretor i duka/katepan. Ovi okruzi mogli su biti samostalni ili
objediweni sa drugima. Npr., okrug Makedonija imao je razvijenu vojnu i ci-
vilnu strukturu vlasti, koju su predstavqali brojni funkcioneri. On se to-
kom 11. veka ~esto objediwavao sa Trakijom.

4) Najvi{i rang u provincijskoj administraciji pripadao je tzv. kompo-
zitnim okruzima. Ovaj tip okruga obrazovan je na istoku Carstva, ali je na Bal-
kanu imao ustaqeniju formu. Karateristike kompozitnih okruga su slede}e:

— Oni su se sastojali od dve ili tri podjedinice, koje su imale status
teme ali ne obavezno i status stratigide. Podjedinice jednog kompozitnog
okruga imale su razvijenu unutra{wu civilnu i vojnu strukturu vlasti.

— U vojnom domenu kompozitni okrug se nalazio pod zapovedni{tvom
duke/katepana, koji je bio nadre|en svim vojnim zapovednicima aktivnim u
podjedinicama kompozitnog okruga.
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— Civilnom upravom u jednom kompozitnom okrugu upravqao je sudi-
ja/pretor, ~ija je funkcija ~esto spajana sa funkcijom anagrafevsa. Izvori
su potvrdili da su u kompozitnim okruzima bile aktivne obe kategorije su-
dija: sudije carigradskog suda — veluma i Hipodroma, kao i provincijske
sudije, koji nisu morali biti pravnici po obrazovawu.

— Kompozitni okrug mogao je biti ozna~en kao „teme“ (u mno`ini), ali
i kao „tema“ (u jednini).

Voleron–Strimon–Solun

Na Balkanu su u 11. veku postojala tri kompozitna okruga, obrazovana
na teritoriji koja se nalazila u vizantijskom posedu pre 1018: Vole-
ron–Strimon–Solun (V–S–S), Trakija–Makedonija i Peloponez–Helada.

U ovom radu problem tzv. kompozitnih okruga ilustrovan je na prime-
ru teme/tema V–S–S. Imaju}i u vidu razvoj prilika u podru~ju tema Bugar-
ska, Sirmijum i Paradunavon, ostavqena je mogu}nost da se i ti okruzi po-
smatraju kao podjedinice jednog kompozitnog okruga.

V–S–S predstavqa paradigmu za tzv. kompozitni okrug, po{to su u ci-
vilnom domenu vlasti ove podjedinice skoro iskqu~ivo zajedno navo|ene u
izvorima. Stvarawu ovog okruga prethodilo je objediwavawe Strimona i So-
luna, kojima se mogla prikqu~iti tema Druguvitija. Prvi podatak o sudiji
V–S–S nalazi se u jednoj vatopedskoj poveqi iz 1033. (Vatop. I, no. 6), {to
zna~i da je do stvarawa ovog kompozitnog okruga do{lo ranije.

Na ~elu kompozitnog okruga V–S–S nalazio se duka Soluna, kome su
bili pot~iweni vojni zapovednici i drugi vojni funkcioneri wegovih pod-
jedinica. On je mogao biti titulisan i kao „duka Soluna i Sera“ (Ser je bio
centar teme Strimon), kako je to nazna~eno u potpisu Teodora Dalasina na
poveqama iz decembra 1062. i februara 1063. (Iviron ÇÇ, nos. 36–37). Civil-
nom upravom u ovom okrugu rukovodio je sudija/pretor (i anagrafevs) V–S–S.

Vojno-administrativni status podjedinica okruga V–S–S nije u izvo-
rima do kraja razja{wen. Zna se da su teme Solun i Strimon imale rang stra-
tigida, s tim {to je polo`aj stratega Soluna opstao, izgleda, samo formalno,
po{to je wegove vojne ingerencije od kraja 10. veka preuzeo duka Soluna. So-
lun je predstavqao posebni poreski okrug — diikisi, a 1079. potvr|eno je
objediwavawe Soluna i Sera u jednu „novu diikisi“ (Lavra I, no. 39).

Najvi{e nedoumica odnosi se na vojno-administrativni status Vole-
rona. Ova oblast, koja se prostirala isto~no od reke Meste, potvr|ena je pr-
vi put kao tema u tipiku Grigorija Pakurijana iz 1083. Me|utim, nema ni-
kakvih potvrda da je Voleron tokom 11. veka imao status stratigide. U jednoj
ivironskoj poveqi (Iviron ÇÇ, no. 32) spornog datuma — iz 1059. ili iz 1074.
godine — koju je potpisao Lav, anagrafevs Zapada, pomiwu se „~etiri teme“
nad kojima su se protezale wegove kompetencije. Pretpostavqa se da su u pi-
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tawu bile teme Solun, Strimon, Trakija i Makedonija, zbog ~ega je ve} izne-
to mi{qewe da je Voleron u ovom kontekstu posmatran kao deo teme Stri-
mon (DOS Ç, 2–3). Iz navedenog bi sledilo da se osnivawe teme Voleron mo-
`e datirati u period koji sledi sastavqawu ove poveqe, dakle posle 1059,
odnosno, 1079, a pre 1083. Treba, me|utim, imati u vidu da je administrativ-
ni identitet Volerona potvr|en samom ~iwenicom da je ime ove oblasti, za-
jedno sa Solunom i Strimonom, u{lo u naziv kompozitnog okruga V–S–S
najkasnije 1033. godine.

Jedan pe~at arhonta Volerona iz kraja 9. ili po~etka 10. veka (Bleisie-

gel ÇÇ, no. 120) implicira zakqu~ak da je Voleron prvobitno imao status ar-
hontije u okviru teme Strimon. Povezanost Volerona i Strimona potvr|ena
je u vi{e navrata i tokom 11. veka. Voleron je 1047. pomenut kao samostalna
diikisi, kojoj je pripadalo ostrvo Kavkanadis (Iviron I, no. 29), ali izgleda
da je ta diikisi ubrzo objediwena sa Strimonom u jedan poreski okrug (Ivi-

ron Ç, no. 30).

Na izvesnu administrativnu nesamostalnost Volerona upu}uje i ~iwe-
nica da se u izvorima sre}u podaci o formi Voleron–Strimon ili Stri-
mon–Solun ili Voleron–Strimon–Solun, ali ne i Voleron–Solun. Uz to,
retki su podaci o samostalnom navo|ewu Volerona. Jedan dokument iz 1089.
(Nikita) Ksifilin potpisao je kao „sudija i anagrafevs Volerona“ (Doch.

no. 2), ali u ovom slu~aju nije re~ o sudiji samostalnog okruga Voleron, nego
o skra}enoj formi potpisa, po{to je doti~ni Ksifilin bio, u stvari, sudija
kompozitnog okruga V–S–S. Pored toga, predmet akta odnosi se na posede
manastira Dohijara koji su se nalazili na Halkidici, a ne u podru~ju teme
Voleron (oblast isto~no od reke Meste). Tu formu skra}ene titulature sre-
}emo i na natpisu na pe~atu Ni}ifora Votanijata, „protoproedra i duke
Strimona i Volerona“ (V. Laurent, La collection C. Orghidan, Paris 1952, no.

235). Za wega se zna da se na poveqama iz 1062. potpisivao samo kao duka So-
luna (Iviron II, nos. 34–35), {to predstavqa uobi~ajeni potpis vojnog zapo-
vednika kompozitnog okruga V–S–S. Treba re}i i da je Loranovo ~itawe nat-
pisa na pe~atu sporno, po{to se zna da je doti~ni Votanijat 1062. funkciju
duke Soluna obavqao u rangu proedra, a da je kasnije kao protoproedar bio
postavqen na polo`aj duke okruga Peloponez–Helada, pa se u tom smislu mo-
`e korigovati ~itawe natpisa na pe~atu ili se wegovo datovawe mo`e pome-
riti u kasniji period.

Bugarska sa Sirmijumom i Paradunavonom

Mogu}e je da je jedna vrsta kompozitnog okruga obrazovana od oblasti
koje su posle 1018. ukqu~ene u sastav Vizantijskog carstva. Re~ je o podru~ju
vizantijske Bugarske, Sirmijuma i tzv. Paradunavona (teritorije izme|u Du-
nava i planine Balkan).
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U vojnom pogledu u pitawu su bili samostalni okruzi. Dileme se ja-
vqaju samo u vezi sa teritorijom Paradunavona do po~etka ~etrdesetih godi-
na 11. veka, po{to postoje mi{qewa da je ta oblast prvobitno bila u sastavu
okruga Bugarska.

Organizacija civilne vlasti u tim podru~jima bila je uslovqena de-
mografskim prilikama. Uop{teno gledano, vizantijski Balkan je demograf-
ski o`ivqavan, pa su tokom 10. veka u tzv. starim podru~jima vizantijske
vlasti, tj. na teritorijama koje je Vizantija dr`ala pre 1018, naseqavani
pripadnici raznih naroda. Plansko poboq{avawe demografskih prilika
obuhvatilo je i oblast Volerona u vreme rata sa Samuilom 976–1018. Tokom
11. veka u vi{e navrata naseqavani su Pe~enezi i Uzi po balkanskim pro-
vincijama. Nemirne prilike, prihvatawe i naseqavawe varvarskih naroda
koji su ugro`avali vizantijske posede na Balkanu, kao i etni~ki sastav sta-
novni{tva nastawenog u oblastima pripojenih Carstvu posle 1018. onemo-
gu}ili su stvarawe neke stabilnije civilne strukture vlasti. Za razliku od
tzv. starih vizantijskih poseda, gde se i vojna i civilna provincijska orga-
nizacija izgra|ivala postepeno u dovoqno dugom periodu, na novozaposednu-
tim teritorijama Vizantija je posle 1018. uspevala da odr`i u kontinuitetu
samo vojno prisustvo. Svedo~anstvo Mihaila Atalijata o postojawu velikih
gradova na obali Dunava, u kojima su `iveli raznorodni narodi — ozna~eni
kao Skiti — koji su u te gradove unosili sopstveni na~in `ivota (Attal.

204–205), slikovito opisuje prilike u tom delu Balkana sedamdesetih godi-
na 11. veka. Indikativno je da se civilni funkcioneri dovode u vezu samo sa
okrugom Bugarska, pa su u izvorima potvr|eni pronoiti, anagrafevsi i su-
dije Bugarske ili pak „cele Bugarske“, dok se za Sirmijum i Paristrion, ko-
ji je od sredine 11. veka ozna~avan izrazom Paradunavon, vezuju samo vojni
funkcioneri. Demografske prilike su nesumwivo uticale na razvoj uprave
u balkanskim oblastima osvojenim posle 1018, pa se u tom kontekstu mo`e
govoriti o posebnoj vrsti kompozitnog okruga Bugarska–Sirmijum–Paradu-
navon, koji je samo u civilnom domenu vlasti (sudskom i poreskom) posma-
tran kao jedinstven prostor, dok su u vojnom sistemu vlasti ovi okruzi
funkcionisali kao posebne celine, sa sopstvenim komandnim centrima, iz
kojih je strate{ki efikasnije obezbe|ivano vizantijsko vojno prisustvo na
Balkanu.
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LE ROLE DE LA ¼ BOURGEOISIE ½
CONSTANTINOPOLITAINE

(XIe–XIIe SIECLE)

L’ouverture du Senat aux gens de metier sous Constantin Monomaque et sous

Constantin Doukas a suscite beaucoup de commentaires. En fait ce sont surtout les

fonctionnaires de rang modeste qui ont beneficie de cette evolution, mais

eux-memes etaient sans doute souvent issus du groupe des marchands ou artisans

aises. En realite le souci des empereurs de se concilier la ¼ bourgeoisie ½
constantinopolitaine est deja sensible anterieurement et ne s’acheve pas a l’arrivee

au pouvoir d’Alexis Comnene. La mixite sociale fut sans doute plus marquee que ne

le laissent entendre la plupart de nos sources. Les sceaux permettent de corriger en

partie cette impression.
Mots cles: fonctionnaires, Senat, bourgeoisie, mixite, sociale, sceaux

Les empereurs se sont toujours soucies de l’opinion des habitants de la

Reine des villes et ont dirige vers eux une propagande constante. Les moments

forts etaient constitues par des ceremonies commemorant les grandes fetes reli-

gieuses ou les evenements marquant la vie de la famille imperiale ou rappelant la

superiorite d’origine divine de la fonction imperiale marquee notamment par le

defile a l’Hippodrome des prisonniers de guerre et par l’execution des condamnes

a la Sphendone.

L’attitude des spectateurs de l’Hippodrome est souvent pour nous assez

opaque, car elle est decrite de faüon convenue par les chroniqueurs ou par les

textes sur les ceremonies, et nous ignorons en fait la reaction des Constantino-

politains a de telles ceremonies. Les chroniqueurs byzantins ont toutefois suggere

que, durant un bref age d’or de Constantin IX Monomaque a Constantin X

Doukas, les souverains ont essaye, au cours du XIe siecle, d’associer l’elite econo-

mique de la metropole au gouvernement de l’Empire, avant que l’arrivee d’Alexis

Comnene ne mette fin a ce pretendu rapprochement.

Il faut commencer par considerer les donnees du dossier pour le XIe siecle

avant de risquer une interpretation. De bonnes analyses des chroniqueurs ont ete
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deja formulees,1 mais il faut comparer les donnees des chroniqueurs ou des eloges

des rheteurs a d’autres sources moins biaisees, notamment les sceaux. Ces objets

sont sauvegardes en grand nombre pour cette epoque. Une telle confrontation

permet de mieux mesurer l’ampleur effective de l’apport de l’agora a l’elite sena-

toriale.

Ensuite il faut s’interroger sur les bornes chronologiques de ce mouvement

qui viserait a integrer les elites economiques, c'est-a-dire en cherchant s’il n’au-

rait pas des racines plus anciennes qu’on ne l’a dit et, d'autre part, si la reserve

d'Alexis Ier a l’egard de l’evolution du XIe siecle est bien caracteristique de toute

la periode des Comnenes. Enfin, il faut dresser un bilan a la veille de la Quatrieme

Croisade en s’interrogeant sur le poids de Constantinople et des corps de metiers

vis-a-vis de l'institution imperiale.

Il n'est pas rare de voir les chroniqueurs byzantins repartir la societe byzan-

tine en trois groupes, les archontes, c'est-a-dire les detenteurs d'une fonction

publique, puis a partir de la fin du XIIe siecle, les notables influents, les mesoi, les

gens du milieu, categorie imprecise que se definit principalement de faüon nega-

tive : les mesoi ne se confondent pas avec les archontes et n'appartiennent pas non

plus au troisieme groupe, les chydaioi,2 qui represente le ¼ bas peuple ½. Cette

classification n'a de sens qu'en ville. Les mesoi incluaient sans aucun doute une

partie des artisans et des marchands.3 Le droit reconnaissait deux categories de

corps de metiers : les systemata, composes de marchands et les somateia, formes

par ceux qui vendaient leur propre production, c'est-a-dire les artisans.

Le droit, qui remontait a l'Antiquite, enonüait egalement, sans ambiguite,
l'incompatibilite entre l’exercice d’une fonction publique et le statut de marchand

(Bas. 6.1.23) : ¼ Qu'aucun marchand, banquier, fermier des douanes ou personne

de condition modeste n'assume une fonction publique (axiomatikos) ½. De meme,
les personnages riches ou dotes d’une brillante dignite ne devaient pas se meler de

commerce (Bas. 56.1.19). L’inclusion de ces preceptes anciens dans les Basiliques
n’implique pas qu’ils aient ete perüus comme ayant force de loi sous les Macedo-

niens, puisque nous savons, qu’en depit de la katharsis des lois voulue par Basile

et son fils Leon, les Basiliques contiennent encore du materiel desuet. Ils n’ont
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sans doute jamais ete respectes puisque, au VIIe siecle et encore au debut du VIIIe,
les commerciaires, des fermiers des douanes, jouissaient souvent de tres hautes

dignites, celle de patrice ou d’apo hypaton entre autres, et exerüaient des charges

publiques parfois de premiere importance, comme celle de genikos logothetes.4

Le meilleur observateur de la vie politique a Constantinople, dont il etait

l’un des acteurs, Michel Psellos, donne des informations contradictoires, comme

de coutume. Dans les eloges aux empereurs concernes, il se montre favorable a la

politique d’ouverture : ¼ Il semblait qu’autrefois la source du bonheur et du

malheur se transmettait par heritage et que les enfants recevaient de leurs peres les

diverses vicissitudes de la fortune qu’ils leguaient a leurs descendants. Mais tu

(Monomaque) as ete le premier a bouleverser cette discrimination nefaste au plus

haut point et a equilibrer la balance de la prosperite suivant le merite plutot que la

naissance, tu as change le lot qui nous est assigne. Et l’on peut voir nombre de

gens autrefois depourvus d’ailes prendre leur essor et voler au plus pres de ta

lumiere½.5 Mais dans la Chronographie ecrite plus tard, apres la mort des empe-

reurs reformateurs, il est libere de toute contrainte et ne menage pas ses critiques :
¼ Alors qu'il y avait une echelle des honneurs de l’Etat et qu’une regle invariable

s'imposait a tout avancement, ce souverain (Monomaque) a cree la confusion,
abolissant cet ordre et il s’en fallut de peu qu’il ne fasse participer au Senat tout le

peuple du marche et des vagabonds. Cette faveur, il ne l’accorda pas a un, ou

quelques-uns ou un peu plus, mais d’une seule annonce, il a eleve tout le monde

vers les charges les plus illustres. ½6 Il ajoute que cette politique etait appreciee et

qu’a l’epoque la population de la capitale lui etait toute acquise, car le peuple de

Constantinople, qui vit ¼ dans les delices de la capitale ½, etait inapte a com-

prendre les interets profonds de l’Etat.

Comme l’a note Paul Lemerle, il faut corriger cette critique par le com-

mentaire que le meme Psellos donne dans l’Eloge funebre du patriarche Jean

Xiphilin, qui fut un de ses proches amis. Dans ce discours, Psellos felicite

Constantin Monomaque qui n’a plus tenu compte de la naissance pour recruter,
mais de la seule competence. L’empereur trouvait absurde de recruter les sena-

teurs seulement dans les familles senatoriales. Ici l’enjeu est un peu different,
puisqu’il s’agit du recrutement de la fonction publique civile et Psellos se

reconnait lui-meme comme l’un des beneficiaires. Rien n’indique que ce

personnel soit issu du monde du marche. Psellos fait allusion dans sa

Chronographie a un homme issu de la rue et devenu l’un des premiers du Senat.7

Paradoxalement, alors que lui-meme est issu d’un milieu sans eclat, il reste tres

sensible a la naissance. Un homme d’origine barbare avait souille ¼ la noblesse de
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notre Senat ½, car il etait de naissance obscure et s’etait faufile parmi les digni-

taires.8 Trop de monde etait entre au Senat et ce corps en fut corrompu.9

Michel Psellos, qui avait æuvre pour que Constantin Doukas succedat a

Isaac Comnene et en avait ete recompense en devenant conseiller du nouveau

souverain, dresse un portrait favorable du souverain, meme dans son attitude vis-

-a-vis des artisans :

¼ Constantin X ne renvoya absolument personne sans le recompenser, aucun

haut fonctionnaire, aucun de ceux qui venaient en importance apres eux, ni meme

personne exerüant des metiers. Car, meme pour ces derniers, il eleve le degre des

honneurs et alors que jusqu’a ce moment, le politikon genos et le synkletikon
etaient separes, il abat le mur de separation, il unit ce qui etait distinct et il

transforme l'intervalle en continuite. ½10

A la fin du XIIe siecle, les critiques de Nicetas Choniates contre la politique

laxiste des Anges rappellent singulierement celles de Psellos au siecle precedent.
Nicetas accuse l’empereur Alexis III de vendre les charges de l’Etat et d’accorder

en plus de hautes dignites a leurs titulaires si bien que non seulement les gens du

commun, ceux de l’agora, les changeurs, les marchands de voiles etaient honores

du titre de sebaste, mais aussi des Scythes et des Syriens trouvaient l’argent pour

acheter la dignite de sebaste, eux qui etaient meprises par les empereurs (ou

maitres) precedents au service desquels ils etaient. La raison principale de ces

dereglements etait la faiblesse d’esprit du souverain et son incapacite au gouver-

nement des affaires tout autant que la cupidite de son entourage, leur soif inex-

tinguible et insatiable de richesses.11

Chez Nicetas Choniates, si l’on fait abstraction du ton polemique, peut-etre

fonde, la vente des dignites est bien liee aux besoins financiers de l'Etat. La liste

des personnages ainsi honores est egalement explicite : les gens sans ancetres, les

marchands et les etrangers. Les deux races evoquees, celle des Scythes — s’agit-il
de Bulgares, de Coumans? — et celles des Syriens (des musulmans) sont du reste

symptomatiques. Il s’agit de barbares ou d’infideles. L'attaque contre les barbares

se retrouve dans la critique par le meme Choniates de la banalisation de la pronoia
sous Manuel Comnene, qui place des Grecs cultives et raffines sous la domination

de mercenaires barbares mal degrossis. Nicetas Choniates nous donne un exemple

des nominations qu'il critique. Jean Spyridonakis, un Chypriote, ancien artisan,
etait passe au service de l’empereur et, par des promotions ¼ deraisonnables ½,
avait ete nomme gardien du Tresor interieur avant d’etre promu gouverneur du

theme des Smolenes. Il eut l’audace de se rebeller et fut rapidement reduit par le

gendre de l’empereur, Alexis Paleologue.12
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Il y a donc des points communs dans les observations de Michel Psellos et

de Nicetas Choniates. Rien de surprenant puisqu’ils ont accompli tous deux des

carrieres similaires. D’origine sociale assez modeste, l’un et l’autre reüurent une

bonne instruction qui leur a ouvert les portes de l’administration imperiale et tous

deux ont atteint l’intimite du cercle imperial. Ce commun parcours leur a donne le

meme regard critique face a ceux qui n’ont pas suivi le meme cheminement et qui

n’etaient pas de haute naissance. Les militaires conservateurs partageaient leur

point de vue. Kekaumenos se plaint que les empereurs de son temps, c'est-a-dire

les Doukas, n’aient pas observe la meme moderation que leurs predecesseurs dans

la distribution des dignites aux soldats etrangers, lorsque ceux-ci etaient d’origine

modeste. Il cite l’exemple de Basile II qui honora le neveu de l’empereur de

Germanie du titre de spathaire, ou celui de Michel IV qui promut Harald, futur roi

de Norvege, a la dignite de spatharocandidat, apres ses exploits contre les Bul-

gares. Kekaumenos considere ce dernier titre comme la limite a ne pas depasser.
Selon lui, Michel IV est le dernier empereur ayant agi avec raison. C’est donc

l’ouverture du Senat aux etrangers qu’il condamne, comme Choniates un siecle

plus tard, et, implicitement, il considere que le systeme s'est deregle a partir de

Constantin Monomaque.13

Ce qui choque, ce n'est probablement pas l'origine sociale des senateurs.
Apres tout, bien des militaires qui avaient obtenu des titres par leur bravoure

etaient issus d’humbles familles, souvent des paysans, bien plus pauvres que les

marchands de Constantinople. Le scandale venait de que ces nouveaux senateurs

n'avaient accompli aucun offikion public et s’etaient contentes d’acheter leur dignite,
c'est-a-dire en derniere analyse, de preter de l'argent a l'Etat.

Dans un Senat hypertrophie, les chroniqueurs distinguent une elite. P. Lemerle

s'est interroge sur l'existence de deux categories de senateurs.14 Cette hypothese,
interessante, n'a qu'un temoignage susceptible de la soutenir, une lettre de

Psellos, qui fait allusion a des senateurs dont le vetement ne comporterait pas

d'ornements et qui, selon P. Lemerle, n'auraient pas participe aux distributions de

soieries. Mais si le Senat avait ete ainsi partage, Psellos, qui appartenait au groupe

superieur, aurait-il autant proteste, s'il n'avait ete contraint de se meler aux gens

de l'agora.

Les donnees des chroniqueurs se revelant un peu contradictoires sur la

nature des beneficiaires de l’ouverture du Senat, les sceaux peuvent-ils offrir des

indices pour trancher dans un sens ? Les sceaux constituent en effet la source la

plus importante pour la prosopographie du XIe siecle. Or, a cette date, le develop-

pement du second nom transmissible permet de mieux saisir l'apparition des

nouvelles familles qui parviennent a la preeminence sociale et sans doute assez

systematiquement a compter quelques-uns de leurs membres parmi les senateurs.
Il se trouve egalement que, a partir du XIe siecle, le nombre de nouveaux noms
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augmente fortement. Sans doute faut-il se garder d'une illusion d'optique, car une

partie de ces noms, qui semblent nouveaux sur les bulles, etaient deja enregistres

dans les sources narratives anterieures, ainsi, par exemple, ceux des Maleinoi ou

des Melissenoi. D'autres correspondent a la promotion de nombreuses lignees de

militaires distinguees par Basile II, tels les Bourtzai, les Dalassenoi, les Bota-

neiatai etc. Cependant le plus grand nombre des noms ne sont connus que par des

plombs. Il est impossible de relever tous ceux qui apparaissent au cours du XIe

siecle. Retenons a titre d'exemple les noms forges sur le prefixe Hagio (saint) :
Hagioabbakyrites, Hagioagathonites, Hagioalexandrites, Hagioanargyrites, Ha-

gioantoniotes, Hagioapostolites, Hagiobarbarites etc. La liste comprendrait plus

d'une trentaine de noms. Ces derniers renvoient bien sur a une eglise ou un

monastere, la plupart du temps, je pense, situe a Constantinople.15 Tous ne sont

pas a proprement parler des noms transmissibles : le nom Hagiotessarakontites

porte par un tabulaire a toutes chances de faire allusion a son appartenance a

l'ecole notariale associee a l’eglise des Quarante-Martyrs. Quelques moines

peuvent aussi prendre un surnom qui rappelle le couvent ou ils resident. Il n'en

reste pas moins que la majorite de ces noms sont des noms de famille constan-

tinopolitains. L'un d'eux, celui de Hagiozacharites est porte par une lignee de

militaires deja actifs au debut du regne de Basile II. Plusieurs de ces familles

s'illustrerent ensuite au cours du XIIe secle, accedant a l'elite de l'administration

civile et plus rarement militaire : les Hagiotheodorides, les Hagiochristophorites,
les Hagiostephanites (des militaires au XIIIe siecle). D'autres noms connurent une

existence plus ephemere. Est-ce le resultat d'un echec social ou simplement une

consequence des donnees moins nombreuses conservees pour le XIIe siecle ?

Des noms qui surgissent a la meme epoque pourraient etre lies a des

quartiers de Constantinople : Blangas, Blachernites ou Chalkopratites. Beaucoup

des plombs de ce type ne comportent aucune indication de charge, mais lorsque

des informations sont portees sur le sceau, ce sont toujours des fonctions civiles

qui sont attestees, sauf pour les Hagiozacharitai. Ces plombs temoignent donc

d'un recrutement accru de jeunes gens, instruits, parmi la population qu'on

supposera aisee pour avoir paye une education couteuse a leurs rejetons, et non

directement d'une promotion des gens de metiers. Ils ne permettent pas non plus

de distinguer entre les deux phases d'ouverture determinees par Psellos, car la

datation de ces plombs ne peut atteindre une precision suffisante qui permette de

distinguer les bulles frappees dans les annees 1040 de celles emises dans les

annees 1060.

Faut-il vraiment distinguer entre les deux phases supposees de l'ouverture

du Senat. Les cloisons sociales etaient-elles si etanches ?
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Nous ne disposons que d'un tres petit nombre de sceaux se referant a des

fonctions artisanales ou commerüantes, sauf celles liees aux prerogatives impe-

riales a propos des soieries pourpres ou du travail de l'or (monnaie et bijoux).
L'un des plus curieux concerne un Armenien, Symbatios, protospathaire, grand

chartulaire, commerciaire de Chaldee et tailleur (raphtes) imperial.16 L'hypothese

des editeurs, selon laquelle la fonction de tailleur etait une charge achetee, n'est

pas a rejeter, mais celle d'un artisan qui aurait fait son chemin a la cour, puis

obtenu une dignite donnant l'acces au Senat et une fonction officielle en rapport

avec le commerce, est egalement concevable. En revanche nous ne disposons pas

de sceaux de marchands ou d'artisans. Parmi les professions representees par les

sceaux, figurent les medecins, mais il s'agit presque toujours de medecins attitres

de la famille imperiale, qui, pour cette raison, reüurent des distinctions excep-

tionnelles. Cette profession jouissait d'un prestige social certain, qui s'est accru

selon A. Kazhdan autour de l'an mil.17 Le patriarche Sisinnios (996–998) avait la

reputation d'avoir ete un medecin de grande classe.18

Des pragmateutai firent aussi graver des plombs a leur nom. Cependant, la

repartition chronologique de ces bulles n'indique pas une croissance particuliere

au XIe siecle, les plus nombreux datent plutot de la fin du IXe siecle ou du Xe. La

nature de leurs fonctions reste obscure : est-elle d'ordre prive ou en relation avec

une mission d'ordre public. Si la premiere hypothese etait la bonne, comment

expliquer le nombre si modeste des bulles conservees ? Derniere remarque, les

proprietaires de ces sceaux ne font (quasiment ?) jamais mention d'une dignite

senatoriale ou meme inferieure.

Les banquiers (trapezitai) sont encore moins nombreux, puisque trois sceaux

inedits nous sont parvenus, tous datables du XIe siecle : Samuel,19 Constantin

Potholinos20 et Constantin Hagioabbakyrites, qui a la particularite de detenir une

dignite senatoriale, celle de protospathaire.21 Ces bulles sont tout de meme une

preuve tangible de l'ouverture sociale de la seconde moitie du XIe siecle, car on

ne connait pas d'exemple anterieur ou posterieur. Les traces d'ouverture aux gens

de metiers restent bien discretes au temoignage des sceaux, au contraire des preuves

de l'elargissement du recrutement dans la fonction publique.

Il faut aussi se demander si ces deux groupes n'etaient pas davantage lies

entre eux qu'on ne le pense, par facilite, pour distinguer des categories tranchees,
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gens de metier, aristocratie civile et aristocratie militaire, au moins a Constan-

tinople. Un exemple precis, celui des ascendants de Jean Tzetzes, polygraphe du

XIIe siecle, peut nous eclairer. Paul Gautier a traduit et commente l’un des

poemes de Tzetzes, dans lequel ce dernier presente ces ancetres aussi bien du cote

paternel que maternel.22 L'arriere-grand-pere de Tzetzes etait originaire de

Constantinople et inhume dans le monastere d'Euphrosyne, fonde par la fille de

Constantin VI et seconde epouse de Michel II. Son fils Jean etait illettre et

cependant fort riche, car il regalait les intellectuels impecunieux. Le poeme ne

precise pas les occupations de ce Jean. Il semble improbable qu'il ait ete

fonctionnaire a Constantinople, en raison de son incapacite a lire et ecrire. On

pourrait concevoir qu'il ait ete officier, mais Tzetzes n'aurait pas manque de le

signaler. Il faut sans doute voir en lui un heureux representant des gens de l'agora.
Les alliances matrimoniales decrites sont particulierement significatives. Du cote

maternel, l'ascendance est illustre puisqu’un des arriere-grands-peres de Tzetzes

n'est autre que le sebaste Constantin, neveu du patriarche Cerulaire. Par cette

lignee, Tzetzes est devenu par alliance un parent eloigne de la famille imperiale

des Comnenes. Sa grand-mere maternelle fut adoptee par l'imperatrice Eudocie

Makrembolitissa, elle aussi apparentee aux Cerulaires, qui lui a procure des

avantages materiels. La mere du poete s'appelait Eudocie, comme sa grand-mere

adoptive. Elle epousa Michel, homme cultive, a la difference de son pere, mais

sans doute riche de l'heritage de ce dernier. On voit que la frontiere qui separe les

familles illustres et celles, obscures mais riches, est encore aisee a franchir.
Notons au passage que, d'apres sa correspondance, l'un de ses parents etait

medecin en province, a Patras.23 La mobilite sociale est encore tres ouverte dans

la seconde moitie du siecle et sans doute encore sous le regne d'Alexis Comnene.

Si Tzetzes fournit l'exemple le mieux documente, des indices montrent que

son cas n'etait sans doute pas exceptionnel. Psellos represente egalement un cas

de mixite des groupes sociaux. Son pere n'etait sans doute pas d'illustre origine,
mais il epousa la mere de Psellos qui comptait parmi ses ancetres le basileopator
Tzantzes.24 Dans un curieux passage releve par M. Angold, Psellos affirme qu’il
traite les orfevres (argyronitai) comme ses egaux (isopolitai), ce qui suggere que

sa famille aurait ete en rapport avec les metiers du luxe.25 Enfin, quelques noms

de famille sentent encore le marche, ceux de Makellarios, Lachanas, Sagmatas,
Sagopolos, Gastropolos et indiquent une evolution sociale probablement recente.

L'ouverture du Senat, nous l'avons vu, est d'abord due a la multiplication

des dignites de niveau au moins egale a celle de protospathaire. Selon Psellos, les

empereurs se montrerent genereux, mais on peut supposer que, comme Leon VI,
ils etaient sensibles a l'apport en capital que constituaient les ventes. Le Tresor de
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l'eidikon recevait une forte somme et ne versait ensuite que les interets. Cela

permettait donc de couvrir une partie de ce que nous appellerions aujourd'hui un

deficit budgetaire. Simplement c'est un systeme de cavalerie financiere, puisque

au fur et a mesure que les besoins de l'Etat augmentaient, les empereurs pouvaient

etre tentes de vendre des dignites qui longtemps ont garde leur prestige, d'autant

plus que l'essor economique favorisait l'accroissement des fortunes. Le capital

disponible devait etre abondant puisque, en depit de l'augmentation du nombre de

dignites vendues, le rendement du capital a baisse entre les Xe set XIe siecles.26

Mais il fallait payer les rogai et donc pour cela sans doute vendre de

nouvelles charges. Ce moyen de financement, indolore a ses debuts, s'averait a

terme mortel pour le budget. Pour remedier a ces inconvenients, les solutions

n'etaient pas nombreuses. Isaac Comnene, a peine arrive au pouvoir en 1057,
s'essaya a limiter autant que possible les depenses, non par calcul ideologique

d'un militaire hostile aux commerüants de Constantinople, puisqu'il venait de

monter sur le trone en partie par leur soutien. Michel Attaleiates se montre fort

precis sur les methodes d'Isaac : il depouilla les monasteres de leurs surplus de

revenus et confisqua le reste et surtout, le premier, il coupa les dotations des

charges, c'est-a-dire qu'il a soit diminue soit supprime des rogai, seul moyen de

limiter les consequences de l'inflation precedente des titres.27 Qui fut lese par ces

mesures ? sans doute tous les dignitaires, mais Attaleiates precise que c'est le

peuple de la capitale qui fut mecontent, si bien qu’Isaac devint impopulaire.

C'est la raison pour laquelle Constantin X Doukas, successeur d'Isaac,
s'adressa a son avenement aux corporations (somateia) de Constantinople et parmi

les promesses donnees figure celle de ne plus les spolier. Bien sur ce pourrait etre

une allusion a un alourdissement des impots ordonne par l'empereur precedent,
mais dans le catalogue des mesures prises par Isaac, une telle augmentation fiscale

ne figure pas et le terme spoliation est davantage approprie a une confiscation, ce

qu'est bien l'arret du paiement de la roga, car le capital n'est evidemment pas

rembourse. Bien mieux il distribua de nombreux honneurs aux gens de l'agora et

du Senat, mettant, en depit des eloges de Michel Attaleiates, le Tresor a sec.28

Si le nouveau basileus ne coupait pas dans les depenses, il etait oblige de

vendre a nouveau des charges et c'est ce que les chroniqueurs, tels Zonaras,29

denoncent. Constantin vend les charges de percepteurs d'impot. Ensuite ils sont

moins precis sur les mesures de ce type, car trop occupes a decrire les difficultes
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exterieures de l'Empire. Attaleiates rappelle que Botaneiates dans son immense

generosite versa la roga a des myriades de senateurs. Il ne faut pas prendre ce

nombre au pied de la lettre, mais cela signifie que le nombre de senateurs avait

considerablement augmente, mais en fait nous ignorons la part que representaient

les gens de l'agora par rapport aux modestes bureaucrates des sekreta, qui

assurement aussi beneficiaient des largesses imperiales, ce que nous confirment

des sceaux30 et quelques pittakia du debut du regne d'Alexis Comnene.31

Monomaque est-il finalement le grand reformateur que Psellos presente ?

Ce point peut se subdiviser en deux : quelle serait la nature de la reforme ?
et celle-ci marque-t-elle une rupture nette avec l'epoque precedente ? P. Lemerle

concluait que Constantin Monomaque avait supprime un privilege de naissance.32

A dire vrai, il ne semble pas que l'entree au Senat ait jamais ete reservee, depuis la

fin de l'Antiquite, quand les senateurs formaient une classe hereditaire, a un

groupe specifique et quiconque ayant servi l'empereur et obtenu les honneurs

correspondants pouvait y acceder. De meme, s'il est evident que les fils de famille

avaient plus de chance que les autres de succeder a leur pere dans une dignite

elevee, ce geste n'avait rien d'automatique. Le theme du merite qui doit l'em-

porter sur la naissance est recurrent. Leon VI ne dit pas autre chose quand il

affirme que les strateges doivent etre de bonne famille, mais en premier lieu

competents. Nicetas Choniates reprendra, en faveur de Lascaris, l'idee qu'il n'a
pas obtenu le pouvoir par heritage, mais en raison de ses efforts personnels.

Il faut distinguer l'importance accordee aux gens de metier avant 1042 par

les souverains et l'octroi de dignites a ce groupe. L'importance eclate dans un

evenement qui a conduit a l'arrivee de Monomaque, la chute de Michel V dit le

Calfat. Lorsque le jeune empereur decide d'ecarter Zoe du pouvoir, il a organise

une procession a travers Constantinople. Les responsables des metiers avaient

prepare comme a l'accoutumee un decor de tapis de soie sur le sol, et des objets

d'or et d'argent, ce qui impliquait la participation des orfevres.33 Sp. Vryonis

ajoute les temoignages de Skylitzes et de Psellos pour en deduire que Michel V

cherchait particulierement l'appui du peuple de la capitale avant son coup d'Etat.
Cela semble certain pour des raisons politiques evidentes : il faut tenir la capitale

si l’on veut s'emparer du pouvoir, mais la description par les chroniqueurs de la

procession ne differe pas de celle des triomphes traditionnels et l'engagement des
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30 Par les sceaux, nous voyons que de simples notaires de la seconde moitie du XIe siecle
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32 Lemerle, Cinq etudes, 290.
33 Attaleiates, 10.



gens de metiers dans la decoration de la capitale en tissus et objets precieux est

habituelle. L’echec de Michel ne vient pas d’un rejet de ses origines relativement

obscures, mais de sa mauvaise evaluation de la popularite des vieilles imperatrices.34

La famille de Michel V offre pourtant un exemple de l'elevation d'une

famille issue des metiers jusqu'au plus haut rang, certes dans des circonstances

particulieres. Le pere de Michel V, Etienne, epoux de Marie, sæur de Michel IV,
etait ¼ calfat ½, peut-etre armateur, ce qui expliquerait qu'une fois arrive au pouvoir,
son beau-frere, Michel IV lui ait donne le commandement de la flotte en Sicile. La

famille de Michel IV comprenait une fille, Marie, et cinq fils arrives a l'age

adulte, Michel, Nicetas, Jean, Constantin et Georges, dont les trois derniers etaient

eunuques, par castration semble-t-il. Les deux freres rescapes, Michel et Nicetas,
exerüaient le metier de changeur.35 Grace a Jean, a cette epoque orphanotrophe,
Michel avait obtenu des le regne de Romain Argyros, une charge sans doute

honorifique, celle d'archonte du Pantheon, une salle du Palais. Il est curieux que

dans cette famille, que les sources nous presentent sous le jour peu favorable de

gens de metier mediocre, mais qui pourrait avoir appartenu au milieu des arma-

teurs et des banquiers, ait fait castrer trois de ses fils. Il faut y voir la force de

l'attraction du cubiculum dans cette premiere moitie du XIe siecle. Nous

disposons aussi d'un exemple precoce de gens de metier qui accedent a une charge

imperiale, peut-etre en l'achetant, Skylitzes se contentant de dire que Michel fut

promu par Romain III. N'oublions pas que c'est Basile II qui prit a son service

Jean, le futur orphanotrophe, et donc cet empereur choisit un de ses serviteurs

preferes au sein d'une famille de marchands.

Peut-on remonter pour trouver des exemples anterieurs ? Constantin VII

rapporte que son pere avait ete sollicite par un clerc fort riche et age, chantre a la

Nea. Il proposa a l'empereur, par l'intermediaire du patrice et parakoimomene

Samonas, la somme de 40 livres. Leon VI refusa, sous le pretexte que ce serait une

grande indignite si un clerc devenait protospathaire. Lorsque Ktenas, qui avait

sans doute epuise ses reserves de numeraire, proposa en plus vingt livres d'objet

precieux, Leon VI ceda et le fit protospathaire avec tous les droits afferents, roga
et droit de porter la tenue des protospathaires dans la salle du Lausiakos.36 Cette

anecdote a sans doute pour but de prouver la haute valeur des dignites imperiales,
mais elle est tout de meme placee dans un manuel destine a l'education du prince

heritier. Or, que montre-t-elle sinon que l’on peut, vers 900, acheter une dignite si

l’on sait y mettre le prix. On pourra s'interroger sur l'origine de la fortune d'un

simple chantre de la Nea.

Leon VI n'a pas hesite a provoquer un conflit avec la Bulgarie en 896, en

partie pour des raisons commerciales, lorsqu'il decida de faire de Thessalonique la

seule ville qui serait autorisee a recevoir les marchands bulgares. Cette action
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visait peut-etre a complaire aux habitants de la metropole thessalienne et a son

saint protecteur,37 mais aussi a satisfaire les ambitions financieres de deux amis de

l'eunuque Mousikos qui etait au service du basileopator Zaoutzes, Kosmas et

Staurakios.38 Ces commerüants, qualifies d'apres au gain et avides de richesses

par Theophane Continue, obtinrent la levee du kommerkion dans cette ville.39

Sans doute ces marchands n'etaient-ils pas constantinopolitains, mais peu importe.
Constatons que l'empereur leur confia un poste officiel et qu'ils obtinrent tous

deux la dignite de spathaire. C'est un nouvel exemple de commerüants detenant

une dignite qui, il est vrai, n'ouvrait pas les portes du Senat. Avec l'exemple de

Symbatios cite plus haut, c'est la seconde fois ou l’on rencontre un commerciaire

issu sans doute du monde de l'agora. On sait que les commerciaires de la haute

epoque (VIe et VIIe siecles) etaient en meme temps de grands marchands et que

leurs successeurs jusque sous Leon III avaient aussi des possibilites de pratiquer le

commerce, y compris celui des esclaves. Les commerciaires-fonctionnaires des Xe

et XIe siecles n'etaient peut-etre pas si differents.

Dans un discours a Alexis Comnene, le patriarche Jean d'Antioche denonce

les exigences financieres de l'empereur sous pretexte des guerres a mener. Parmi

ceux dont il denonce les mefaits, sont cites les marchands (kapeloi) imperiaux du

ble et autres produits de la terre.40 Bien qu'ils soient places au milieu d'une liste

de fonctionnaires du fisc, ces marchands n'etaient sans doute pas des fonction-

naires, mais leur tache precise echappe. Mais nous avons encore un lien entre le

pouvoir et des commerüants. Rappelons aussi, sous les Paleologues, le cas de

Patrikiotes, qui, etant simultanement percepteur et marchand, avait constitue une

immense fortune.41

L'encadrement administratif des gens de l'agora s'est considerablement ren-

force sous la dynastie macedonienne. Leon VI fit rediger le Livre de l'eparque, ce

qui est une marque d'interet envers les marchands, ou du moins certains d'entre

eux, notamment ceux exerüant dans les metiers du luxe. L'eparque se voit adjoindre

un preteur de Constantinople au cours du Xe siecle. Un preteur intervient pour

arreter une femme coupable d'agression contre Nicephore Phocas.42 Ce fonction-

naire n'est pas cite dans le dernier des taktika, celui de Tzimiskes, mais les sceaux

attestent son existence posterieure. Deux plombs du milieu du XIe siecle, celui de

Theodore, patrice, notaire imperial de l'eidikon et preteur de Constantinople43 et
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celui de Nicetas, patrice, anthypatos, notaire imperial de l'eidikon et preteur de

Constantinople,44 suggerent un lien entre cette fonction et l'eidikon. Les derniers

editeurs de ce petit monument deduisent de cette combinaison de charges que le

preteur pourrait avoir exerce des fonctions financieres en tant qu'intermediaire

entre la cour et les marchands et artisans. Le parathalassites, qui est plus speci-

fiquement lie au commerce maritime, est atteste seulement dans le Cletorologe de

Philothee, mais son importance croit au cours des Xe et XIe siecles au point que

son bureau devient independant de celui de l'eparque.45

Les liens politiques entre le pouvoir et les commerüants sont deja solides

des Leon VI, donc bien anterieurement aux mesures de Constantin Monomaque.
De meme, il faut reapprecier le comportement des Comnenes a l’egard de la

¼ bourgeoisie ½ de la capitale qui s’est developpee au cours du XIe siecle et conti-

nue de croitre au siecle suivant en fonction de l’essor economique de l’Empire.

Une decision d’Alexis Comnene sert de reference a toutes les discussions.
Un proces opposait une certaine Anne Pedianitissa46 a ses oncles. Ceux-ci,
membres du Senat, exigeaient de preter serment en leur demeure selon ce

privilege reserve aux senateurs. L’empereur decida que les senateurs, quand ils

agissaient a titre de marchands, ne pouvaient invoquer leur privilege de senateur

mais devaient, comme leurs collegues depourvus de titres, se rendre au tribunal

pour preter serment. Alexis, agissant ainsi, retablit donc la logique du systeme,
mais il n'agit pas contre ces commerüants en tant que tels.47 Sans doute la

reputation du souverain parmi la population de Constantinople avait-elle souffert

des circonstances de son avenement, quand, en avril 1081, ses soldats

indisciplines, qui avaient chasse les troupes de son predecesseur Nicephore

Botaneiates, depouillerent des notables de la capitale et pillerent leurs maisons. Il

aurait ete imprudent pour l'empereur d'accentuer la colere des marchands et

artisans de Constantinople, alors que lui-meme etait souvent oblige de s'absenter

pour repousser les ennemis de l'exterieur. Il etait a ce point incertain du maintien

de l'ordre dans sa capitale qu'il ne confia le gouvernement de la ville qu'a des

personnes de confiance, a commencer par sa mere Anne Dalassene, son frere Isaac

et meme un eunuque de ses intimes, Eustathe Kyminianos.

En fait ce qui, a plus long terme, porta un coup a ces elites economiques

detentrices d'un titre fut la reforme des dignites, qui coincide avec la premiere
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decennie du regne d’Alexis, parce qu’elle etait sans doute en partie liee a la

reforme monetaire. La nouvelle hierarchie ne laissait a qui n'etait pas membre de

la famille imperiale que quatre dignites, celles de curopalate, protocuropalate,
nobelissime et protonobelissime. Bien entendu les detenteurs des anciennes

dignites ne les avaient pas perdues puisque elles etaient viageres. De fait, on

rencontre des magistres ou des vestarques jusqu'au debut du XIIe siecle. Mais on

ignore si les rogai des dignites obsoletes furent versees jusqu'a la mort des der-

niers titulaires. C'est loin d'etre certain puisque, sous Nicephore Botaniates,
l'inflation du nombre de dignitaires avait mis a mal l'equilibre budgetaire et les

rogai avaient cesse d'etre regulierement versees.48 La reforme monetaire avait ete

possible grace a des revenus fiscaux retrouves et avait eu pour effet d'assurer des

finances publiques stables, rendant moins necessaire l'appel aux Constantinopo-

litains enrichis dans le commerce. Mais il est probable qu’une des conditions du

succes aient ete l’abandon du versement des rogai aux titulaires des dignites

anterieurement a 1081, sauf si les beneficiaires avaient reüu de nouveaux titres de

la part d’Alexis Comnene.

La vente des dignites semble avoir cesse, peut-etre completement, durant la

dynastie des Comnenes. Est-ce a dire que le sort et partant le soutien des gens de

metier de la capitale aient laisse indifferents les empereurs Comnenes ?

Les Comnenes se montrerent sans doute plus soucieux que les empereurs du

siecle precedent du controle des mariages au sein de leur large famille et le

snobisme social s'accentua. Manuel Comnene cassa le mariage d'une femme

apparentee aux Comnenes et de Theodore Mesarites, secretaire imperial. Theodore

Balsamon cite cet exemple, affirmant que Manuel fit rompre les unions entre des

femmes de sang noble et des hommes d'obscure origine.49 Etienne Hagiochris-

tophorites, fils d'un fonctionnaire du fisc et futur ministre tout puissant de

l'empereur Andronic avait ete victime du meme mepris social. Il avait ete chasse

de la maison de la femme a laquelle il aspirait, mais il avait tout de meme obtenu

un poste important dans l'armee de la part de Manuel.50

Ces indices suggerent un durcissement des oppositions sociales, sans tou-

tefois, comme le montre l'exemple de Hagiochristophorites, se traduire par un

resserrement du recrutement, sauf bien sur pour les plus hauts postes. Malheu-

reusement cette hypothese est difficile a verifier, car nous manquons des pittakia
et decisions de justices, qui nous offraient jusqu’en 1118 des listes de noms de

fonctionnaires ordinaires, entre la fin du regne d'Alexis Comnene et celui

d'Alexis III Ange et les sceaux de fonctionnaires frappes au XIIe siecle sont

moins abondants et le plus souvent depourvus de toute indication de fonction ou

de dignite. Cependant sur ces bulles continuent d'apparaitre des noms nouveaux
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qui n'ont pas donne naissance a de grandes lignees. Serait-ce le signe que la

permeabilite entre les gens aises de l'agora et la fonction publique subsiste,
d'autant plus que l'instruction semble encore se developper au XIIe siecle. Cette

importance sous-jacente des gens de l'agora pourrait expliquer le souci des

empereurs les plus puissants de ne pas se les aliener. L'arrestation des Venitiens

en 1171 par Manuel Comnene serait un geste d'apaisement envers les com-

merüants de Constantinople leses par les avantages concurrentiels concedes aux

marchands de la lagune.51 Il est certain qu'Andronic Comnene a joue de cette

animosite qu'il a exacerbee, lorsqu'il a tolere, sinon suscite le massacre des Latins

en 1182.52 Nous ignorons tout de la presence dans le Senat de gens de metier sous

Jean II et Manuel Ier. Un indice suggere que la fermeture n'etait pas totale. Jean

Tzetzes a correspondu avec plusieurs medecins, dont l'un, ¼ kyr ½ Basile

Megistos, etait en meme temps verse dans la science des lettres, connu de

l'empereur et ¼ l' æil du Senat ½.53 Ce medecin de l'empereur ne parait pas avoir

exerce de charge publique.

Nous avons un groupe de documents, tous issus du bureau de la mer, datant

du regne d'Alexis Ange, concernant les monasteres de Lavra a l'Athos et de

Saint-Jean a Patmos.54 Les decisions de ce bureau concernent des exemptions de

droits commerciaux sur une partie des produits vendus par ces monasteres et sont

signees par un grand nombre de fonctionnaires, temoignage indirect de l'impor-

tance prise par ce bureau et donc de l'accroissement du trafic. La majeure partie

des noms de ces fonctionnaires est deja attestee au siecle precedent, mais une

proportion importante d'entre eux, superieure a un quart du total, semblent

nouveaux, meme s'il faut etre prudent, puisque la decouverte de nouveaux sceaux

fait parfois remonter l'attestation de noms, qu'on croyait plus recents d'un siecle

ou deux. Quelques-uns d'entre eux, Triblattites, Chrysopouriotes ou Chytes,
pourraient faire allusion a un ancetre artisan de la soie. L'accusation de brader les

titres, avancee par Choniates, est en partie dementie par les dignites que portent,
non pas les simples notaires, mais les responsables de services, dont certains ne

sont encore que protonobelissimes et pas sebastes.

Avec l'affaiblissement incontestable du pouvoir imperial durant le regne des

Anges, la necessite de s'assurer le soutien de la population de la capitale et les

besoins financiers ont recree les conditions de la crise du siecle precedent et

annoncent les tractations que les empereurs Paleologue devront accepter. Il est

curieux que ce mouvement d'ouverture si semblable a celui du siecle precedent

n'ait pas valu les memes eloges aux empereurs Ange.
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* * *

En conclusion, pour apprecier les reformes des empereurs du XIe siecle,
nous sommes presque exclusivement dependant de Michel Psellos, qui avait un

point de vue tres personnel. Les autres chroniqueurs comme Zonaras et sans doute

Skylitzes ont puise tout ou partie de leurs informations dans Psellos. En observant

ce que la prosopographie peut nous apporter, le tableau dresse par Psellos est

altere. La difference qu'il opere entre les gens de l'agora et ceux de l'admini-

stration est bien moins nette qu'il ne l’affirme. L'ouverture du Senat sous

Constantin Monomaque et Constantin X, deux empereurs qu'il a servis et dont il a

ete longtemps apprecie, est moins spectaculaire qu'il n'y parait et concerne

davantage les echelons inferieurs de la fonction publique que les gens de metier.
Cette ouverture a ete entamee bien anterieurement et ces empereurs accelerent

simplement le mouvement, pour des raisons politiques, avoir le soutien de la

population de Constantinople, car leur pouvoir etait encore mal assure et n'etait

pas appuye sur une puissante faction militaire. Les autres souverains, Michel VI,
Michel VII ou Nicephore Botaneiates ne paraissent pas avoir agi differemment.
L'augmentation du nombre de senateurs, perceptible sous Constantin Monomaque

et sous Constantin X, trouve aussi ses raisons dans les necessites financieres. C'est

sous le regne du premier que la premiere devaluation du nomisma devient

sensible. Quelle que fut la raison de la devaluation, le manque de numeraire pour

accompagner la croissance ou les premieres difficultes a equilibrer le budget,
Monomaque cherchait des ressources nouvelles.

L'attention que les empereurs ont portee a ce que nous avons appele par

commodite la bourgeoisie constantinopolitaine ne date donc pas du XIe siecle.
Elle etait sans doute permanente, mais elle fut rendue plus necessaire lorsque le

retour de l'expansion accrut la population active dans l'artisanat et le commerce.
Il semble que l'avenement de la dynastie macedonienne corresponde a une in-

flexion, notamment sous le regne de Leon VI, qui n'a guere quitte Constantinople

et qui manifestait, semble-t-il, de l'interet pour les affaires commerciales.

L' avenement d'Alexis Comnene ne marque pas de rupture, mais la

renovation du systeme des dignites et la reforme monetaire ont rendu obsoletes les

anciennes dignites et moins necessaire la vente de celles qui subsistaient. Sous les

Comnenes, la rigidite sociale s’accentue, mais les empereurs resterent attentifs

aux interets des Constantinopolitains. Cependant, au cours du dernier quart du

XIIe siecle, les gens de l'agora connaissent une situation un peu analogue a celle

du milieu du XIe siecle. Ils soutiennent un coup d'Etat, celui d'Andronic Comnene

et, a plusieurs reprises, participent a de graves troubles dans la capitale. Ils

obtiennent a nouveau, en les achetant, des dignites qui se devaluent pour cette

meme raison, la politique imperiale suscitant la meme critique de la part des hauts

fonctionnaires. On ignore l'evolution qu'aurait engendree cette agitation de

l'agora, signe egalement d'un dynamisme economique, puisque la prise de la ville

par les Latins en 1204 a bouleverse la donne economique.
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@an-Klod [ene

ULOGA CARIGRADSKE œBUR@OAZIJEŒ (XI–XII VEK)

Oslawaju}i se na onovremene hroni~are i retore, u prvom redu na Mi-
haila Psela i Mihaila Atalijata, istori~ari sugeri{u da su carevi XI veka
omogu}avali lak{i uspon zanatlija i trgovaca u Senat. Vladari, a naro~ito
Konstantin Monomah i Konstantin Duka, brinuli su se, prema tom gledi-
{tu, da oslone sopstveni legitimitet na popularnost koju bi sticali me|u
`iteqima prestonice. Mihailo Psel, slave}i ovo otvarawe u svojim pohva-
lama carevima, kritikuje ga kao slabost u Hronografiji. Vek i po kasnije,
Nikita Honijat, tako|e visoki dostojanstvenik, uputio je sli~ne optu`be
carevima iz dinastije An|ela. Jedan vojskovo|a, Kekavmen, kad se povukao iz
aktivne slu`be, tako|e je lamentirao nad nerazumnom dare`qivo{}u vladara
tog doba (Duke) prilikom dodele dostojanstava, kojoj suprotstavqa vladar-
sku strogost iz vremena svoje mladosti (Mihailo IV). Skandal se, u o~ima
branilaca tradicije, sastojao u tome {to novi senatori nisu obavqali ni-
kakav javni offikion i samo su kupovali svoju titulu, odnosno u krajwoj
liniji pozajmqivali novac dr`avi.

Potrebno je, dakle, zaokru`iti profil novih senatora, oslawaju}i se
na dva istoriografska izvora, mnogobrojne sa~uvane pe~ate, ~ije legende u
ovo doba ~esto nose imena sa prevodivim zna~ewima, i na arhivske doku-
mente, ne{to bogatije nego u prethodnim vekovima. Primetna je pojava znat-
nog broja prezimena sa prefiksom (H)agio-, kao napr. (H)agioavakiritis,
~iji su nosioci gotovo sigurno stanovnici prestonice. Mnoga od tih imena
~ini se da su u`ivala privremenu slavu. Kad se posmatraju funkcije koje su
obavqali novi senatori, kao nosioci dostojanstava bar u rangu protospa-
tara, prime}uje se da, u stvari, vrlo mali broj wih dolazi iz redova pre-
stoni~kih zanatlija i da je me|u wima bilo mnogo vi{e pripadnika sredwih
slojeva imperijalne adrministracije. Otvarawe prema zanatlijama ostajalo
je u vrlo skromnim okvirima.

Nekoliko primera, od kojih je najupadqiviji slu~aj srodnika pesnika
Jovana Cecesa, pokazuje da je me{awe u dru{tvu bilo razvijenije nego {to se
smatra. Deo pesnikovih predaka bio je povezan sa visokom aristokratijom, a
drugi deo sa bogatim trgovcima.

Neizbe`no otvarawe senatorskih redova imalo je vi{e ekonomski nego
politi~ki karakter, mada se ni on ne mo`e zanemariti. Mnogi novi senatori
su za izbor investirali odre|enu sumu zvanu roga, {to je predstavqalo pri-
liv sve`eg novca dr`avi u trenutku pogor{awa vojne situacije. Nesposob-
nost Ni}ifora Votanijata da iskoristi rogu posle masovnih promocija
ozna~ila je ste~aj dr`ave.
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Mo`e se dokazati da Monomah nije bio prvi car koji je svoju pa`wu
usmerio prema bogatom trgova~kom stale`u. Jedan od wegovih prethodnika,
Mihailo Kalafat, bio je izdanak te sredine. Jo{ ranije, od vremena Lava VI,
prime}uje se nastojawe ovog vladara da uga|a trgovcima i stanovni{tvu
Carigrada. Postojao je stvarni savez izme|u Makedonske dinastije i trgo-
va~ke elite prestonice, koji obja{wava wenu podr{ku starim caricama,
ne}akiwama Vasilija II.

Za Komnine se smatra da su bili vi{e neprijateqski raspolo`eni
prema toj istoj ekonomskoj eliti. Me|utim, ni{ta ne ukazuje na takvu pro-
menu pona{awa. Boqa ekonomska situacija Carstva zna~ila je da su se
carevi okretali sredstvima svojih prethodnika, iznova kori{}enim i pod
An|elima, za novog pogor{awa finansija. Nepopularnost Aleksijeva tako|e
se obja{wava ~iwenicom da je on o{tetio verovatno veliki broj nosilaca
starih dostojanstava ukidaju}i rogu. Ipak, dru{tveni uspon izvesnih
trgova~kih sinova nastavqen je pod Komninima; sami pe~ati dozvoqavaju da
se uo~i takvo kretawe. U celini posmatrano, carigradska „bur`oazija“ nije
bila omalova`avana od strane Komnina, uprkos wihovom odre|enom sno-
bizmu. U stvari, tek je 1204 ozna~ila prekid evolucije, za koju ne znamo kuda
je mogla da odvede najdinami~niji sloj u prestonici.
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O ASPASMOS TOU AGIOU PETROU KAI PAULOU

(Once again on the fragment of a fresco in Vatopedi)*

In memory of Nina

As an iconographic theme, the representation of the embraced apostles Peter

and Paul appears even in Early Byzantine art and symbolizes the universal Christian

ideas of communion, concord and love. Based on its stylistic features, the fragment

from Vatopedi can be dated to the very end of the 12th century and most probably

belonged to the earliest preserved fresco paintings in the main church.
Key words: apostles, Peter, Paul, Vatopedi, fresco

Part of the fresco with the closely joined heads of the two apostolic ko-

ryphaioi from Vatopedi has been known in scholarly circles for more than eight

decades.1 It is interesting that the views of two Serbian scholars, Svetozar Ra-

doj~i} and Vojislav J. Djuri}, were crucial in terms of origin, stylistic analogies

and the dating of this fresco-fragment, until recently. In the older researcher's
opinion, which was based on an account by Teodosije dealing with the extension

and decoration of the Vatopedi refectory,2 the fragment originated from that

building, it was linked with the donor activities of two renowned Serbian monks

in Vatopedi, Simeon and Sava, and he compared it with the earlier paintings of

Djurdjevi Stupovi near Novi Pazar, dating it to the years of the rule of Alexios III

Angelos (1195–1203), or to 1197/8.3 The younger scholar challenged the opinion

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009

* From the project no 147029 of the serbian Ministry of Science and Technological Devel-
opment.

1 The fragment was published for the first time in G. Millet, Monuments de l’Athos, I. Les
Peintures, Paris 1927, pl. 98–1.

2 Teodosije Hilandarac, @ivot svetoga Save, ed. \. Dani~i}, rp. by \. Trifunovi},
Beograd 1973, 46.

3 S. Radoj~i}, Die Meister der altserbischen Malerei vom Ende des XII bis zur Mitte des XV
Jahrhunderts, Pepragmena tou QÏ Dieqnouj Buzantinologikou Sunedriou, I, Athens 1955, 434;
idem, Majstori starog srpskog slikarstva, Beograd 1955, 6–7; idem, Staro srpsko slikarstvo,
Beograd 1966, 30.



of his teacher, which had long been accepted in scientific circles,4 and dated the

fragment to a broader time period — to the second half of the 12th century — and

assumed that except the walls of the refectory, it may have decorated the interior

of a parekklesion that may have been dedicated to these two princes of the apos-

tles depicted on it.5 Later on, with good reason, he also disputed the existence of

any stylistic parallels with Nemanja's painting in Djurdjevi Stupovi.6 About ten

years ago, the respectable professor Euthymios Tsigaridas from Thessalonike

wrote about the fragment in Vatopedi on two occasions, firstly, in a luxury,
two-volume monograph about the monastery and, subsequently, in a catalogue for

the Thessalonike exhibition of the Holy Mountain art. He determined the closest

analogies to the painting manner of the Vatopedi painter to be the oldest fresco

decoration of the monastery tou Latomou, in Thessalonike, and the paintings in

the parekklesion dedicated to the Virgin and the earlier layer in the refectory of

the monastery of St. John the Theologian on Patmos. He categorically refuted that

the fragment had originated from the time of Sava and Simeon's work in Vatopedi

in the last decade of the 12th century, and suggested that the date would have been

between 1170 and 1180.7

As an iconographic theme, the Meeting of Peter and Paul appeared even in

Early Byzantine art. The earliest known example is on a belt buckle of ivory from

the 5th century, which was discovered in Castellammare di Stabia, near Naples.
The artistic solution of the two embracing figures, which should symbolize unity

and concord, may have had its models in Late Roman imperial iconography. The two

famous porphyry sculptures of the augusti and caesars embracing, from Venice

and Rome, highlighted the unity of the tetrarchic authority and the Empire.8 In the

Middle Byzantine period, it appeared most frequently on the seals belonging to

108 ZRVI XLVI (2009) 107–116

4 A. Xyngopoulos, Thessalonique et la peinture macedonienne, Athenes 1955, 21–22; idem,
Mosaiques et fresques de l’Athos, Le Millenaire du Mont Athos (963–1963), II, Venezia 1964, 251;
V. Lazarev, Storia della pittura bizantina, Torino 1967, 212; A. K. Orlandos, H arcitektonikh

kai ai buzantinai toicografiai thj monhj tou Qeologou Patmou, Athens 1970, 266; T.
Velmans, La peinture murale byzantine a la fin du Moyen Age, Paris 1977, 116; E. Amand de
Mendieta, L’art au Mont-Athos, Thessalonique 1977, 214; L. Hadermann-Misguich, La peinture
monumentale tardo-comnene et ses prolongements au XIIIe siecle, Actes du XVe Congres inter-
national d’etudes byzantines, I, Athenes 1979, 264; D. Mouriki, Stylistic Trends in Monumental
Painting of Greece during the Eleventh and Twelfth Centuries, DOP 34/5 (1980/1) 110; O.
Demus, The Mosaics of San Marco in Venice, I, Chicago–London 1984, 184; E. N. Tsigaridas, Oi
toicografiej thj monhj Latomou Qessalonikhj kai h buzantinh zwgrafikh tou 12ou aiwna,
Thessalonike 1986, 161.

5 V. J. Djuri}, Fresques medievales a Chilandar, Actes du XIIe Congres international d’etudes
byzantines, III, Belgrade 1964, 60.

6 Idem, Vizantijske freske u Jugoslaviji, Beograd 1974, 190.
7 Iera Megisth Monh Batopaidiou, AÏ, Holy Mountain 1996, 233–235; Qhsauroi tou

Agiou Orouj, Thessalonike 1997, 40–41, no 1.1 and 1.2. In the said works, the part of the fresco
depicting the head of the saint identified as the evangelist Mark was mistakenly dated to the same
time. The manner of modulating the incarnate, the painting of the locks of hair and the nimbus, reveal
a painter with an entirely different manner that belonged to the second half of the 13th century. One
more fragment of his work is preserved in Vatopedi, in the fresco of the Virgin with Christ enthroned,
flanked by two angels.

8 About this cf. H. L. Kessler, The Meeting of Peter and Paul in Rome: An Emblematic
Narrative of Spiritual Brotherhood, DOP 41 (1987) 266–268.



dignitaries in whose sees there were cathedrals dedicated to the apostles Peter and

Paul.9 Thus, from the 11th century, there are the preserved seals of the archbishop

of Kerkyra, Kosmas, the metropolitan of Ankyra, Theophilos, the synkellos of the

same name and metropolitan of Tarsos, and of a deacon and papias of Con-

stantinople's Great Orphanotropheion, but also the seal of Nikephoros, the se-

bastophoros and doux of Antioch, which can be dated to the years between 1063
and 1067. The representation of two embracing apostles, from this period, are also

preserved on one ivory (10th–11th century), now in the Victoria and Albert Mu-

seum in London.10

The texts in the manuscripts decorated with miniatures of this scene in-

directly point to the literary sources and its additional meanings. Thus, in the 12th

century manuscript containing Metaphrastes' Lives of the Saints for the months of

May to August, in the Paris Bibliotheque Nationale, the beginning of the text

describing the lives of the apostles Peter and Paul is decorated with a repre-

sentation of the embracing apostles (Par. gr. 1528 — fol. 47v).11 In the edition of

Symeon Metaphrastes, from the end of the 10th century, one does not encounter

the event that represents the narrative basis for this scene. However, it is to be

found in the apocryphal Acts of the Apostles this author used, which describe the

meeting of the most famous of Christ's followers beneath the walls of Rome.12

The illustration of this event is confirmed by another miniature from the 12th

century, at the beginning of the Athens Psalter (cod. 7– fol. 2r), where the archi-

tectonic backdrop behind the two leading apostles symbolize the walls of the

eternal city.13 And while this scene appears as the part of the extensively illus-

trated lives of the apostles Peter and Paul in the achievements of the Byzantine

artists and their followers, who, according to the wishes of their Norman clients

decorated with mosaics the Capella Palatina in Palermo (1154–1171) or the

basilica in Monreale (after 1185),14 in Byzantine art strictly speaking,15 it appears

alone, leading one to assume that it had some additional symbolic meaning.
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9 J.-C. Cheynet, C. Morrisson, Texte et image sur les sceaux byzantins: les raisons d’un choix
iconographique, Studies in Byzantine Sigillography 4, Washington 1995, 15, 21–25.

10 For thorough list of the known examples cf. K. Kreidl-Papadopoulos, Die ikone mit Petrus
und Paulus in Wien. Neue Aspekte zur Entwicklung dieser Rundkomposition, DCAE 10 (1981)
339–356; the icon with the apostles embracing, from the Vienna Kunsthistorischen Museum, which
represents the pivot of the said work, like in other works by the same author, was erroneously dated to
around 1400. The stylistic features of this rather small icon, along with the revetment produced during
the same time, attributed it to the rule of the earlier owner, the Wallachian voivoda, John Peter II the
Lame (1559–1568) and his son John Vlad, who received the icon as a gift from the Dionysiou
monastery on the Holy Mountain.

11 Byzance et la France medievale, Paris 1958, 27, no 43; F. Halkin, Manuscrits grecs de
Paris. Inventaire hagiographique, Bruxelles 1968, 198.

12 Acta Apostolorum Apocrypha, I, ed. R. A. Lipsius, M. Bonnet, Lipsiae 1891, 120.
13 A. Cutler, The Aristocratic Psalters in Byzantium, Paris 1984, 15.
14 Latin texts in addition to these two scenes suggest the event described in the said apoc-

ryphal texts, cf. O. Demus, The Mosaics of Norman Sicily, London 1949, 46, 70, 119, 165, 294–302;
E. Kitzinger, The Mosaics of Monreale, Palermo, 1960, 33–50.

15 Unless they illustrate canonic texts (as Sacra Parallela — Par. gr. 923, 9th century, or
manuscripts of the Acts of the Apostles — Chicago 2400 and Par. gr. 102, 12th century), the apostolic
cycles in Byzantium consist only of sermons and the conversion of non-believers, as well as images of



As the illustration of one event from the lives of the apostolic koryphaioi,
the appearance of this representation in Metaphrastes' Menologion is quite under-

standable,16 but its appearance in a psalter from the Athens National Library

draws particular attention. Apart from psalms, this manuscript also contains com-

mentaries on them by St. John Chrysostom and Eusebios of Caesarea. The first

author is also portrayed in the miniature found on the back the fly-leaf (fol. 2v),
depicting the encounter of Peter with Paul before the walls of Rome: John

Chrysostom, seated, wearing a monk's habit, is writing down the text St. Paul

himself dictates to him, and there is a monk present as a witness to this event,
while on the wall hangs an icon of the apostle Paul.17 In the extensive opus of the

most prolific Christian writer, in addition to commentaries of individual psalms,
one can find homilies dedicated to the two princes of the apostles, and lines that

interpret the sense of the Christian embrace o aspasmoj and the holy kiss to

agion filhma, thus, the unusual appearance of the said miniatures, at the begin-

ning of the Athens Psalter, seems clearer.

In the interpretation of Psalm 140, St. John Chrysostom advises the faithful

that a prayer addressed to God must be sincere and pure, from the mouth of the

righteous, whose mind has not been desecrated by evil thoughts and acts by

injustice. And, he compares it to a kiss but not the aiscra V akaqarta, otan

dolera kai upoula like the kiss of Judas, with which he concealed his betrayal,
but the kiss with which Paul called on the Corinthian Christians to greet each

other — Aspasasqe allhlouj en filhmati agiJ (I Cor. 16.20), wsper oude

tou Dauid to proj ton Iwnaqan, alla agion kai semnon, kai gnhsiaj agaphj

gemon about which the apostle Paul speaks in his epistle.18 The meaning of the

quoted verse, which also appears at the end of Paul's second epistle to the

Corinthians (II Cor. 13.12), Chrysostom in his 30th homily on this epistle further

explains — Ti estin, AgiJ; Mh upoulJ, mh dolerJ, kaqaper o Ioudaj ton
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the martyrdom of the apostles — Homilies of Gregory of Nazianzos (Par. gr. 510 — 880–883), the old
bronze doors from the basilica of San Paolo fuori le Mura in Rome, produced in 1070, in Con-
stantinople, for Pope Alexander II (destroyed in a fire in 1823), the parekklesion above the diakonikon
of St. Sophia in Ohrid (around 1100), The Holy Apostles in Constantinople, according to Nicholas
Mesarites (1201).

16 Like in the Apostolos (fol. 20v), also dating from the 12th century, which once belonged to
the monastery of the Theotokos Eikosifoinissa near Serres, cf. A. D`urova, Le Praxapostol Cod.
Dujcev 369, l’Epitre aux Juifs et l’Apocalypse Cod. 714 de Pierpont Morgan Library = Olim Kos. 53,
Bsl 56/2 (1995) 471–482.

17 This involves the illustration of an event from the life of St. John Chrysostom, already as the
patriarch of Constantinople (398–404), described by his biographer George, the patriarch of Alexan-
dria (third decade of the 7th century), according to which the synkellos Proklos saw an unknown man
three times in the patriarch's cell, whispering something in the ear of Chrysostom while he was
writing, who he later recognized in the icon on the wall, as the apostle Paul, cf. F. Halkin, Douze
recits byzantins sur Saint Jean Chrysostome, Bruxelles 1977, 142–148; A. Xyngopoulos, Restitution et
interpretation d’une fresque de Chilandar, HZ 2 (1971) 93–97. The most learned author among the
apostles was considered to be a model and inspiration to St. John Chrysostom, the most prolific of all
the Christian writers. The younger writer even dedicated seven of his homilies to St. Paul, as well as
numerous orations and commentaries on his epistles — PG 50 (473–514); 60 (583–681) — 63 (9–237).

18 Ibidem 55, 436.



Criston efilhse. Dia gar touto to filhma dedotai, ina empureuma thj

agaphj genhtai, ina ana kaiV thn diaqesin, ina outwj allhlouj filwmen, wj

adelfouj adelfoi, wj paidej pateraj, wj paterej paidaj· mallon de kai

pollJ pleion· ekeina men gar fusewj, tauta de caritoj. Outwj ai yucai

allhlaij sundeontai. Dia touto kai ex apodhmiaj epaniontej allhlouj

filoumen, twn yucwn epiginomenwn eij thn proj allhlouj sunousian. …
Naoj esmen tou Cristou· ta toinun proqura filoumen tou naou kai thn

eisodon, allhlouj filountej. … Kai dia toutwn twn pulwn kai twn qurwn

kai eishlqe kai eisercetai proj hmaj o Cristoj, … Iste oi twn musthriwn

metecontej to legomenon. …19

As one can conclude from the previous lines, it refers to the customary

Christian greeting, which particularly emphasized spiritual closeness and con-

nection even among the very first followers of Christ. As such, it also entered the

liturgical practice of the early Church as witnessed by Christian writers in the first

centuries after Christ, such as Justin the Philosopher, or Tertullianus, as well as

the older contemporaries of John Chrysostom, Cyril, patriarch of Jerusalem

(348/50–386/7) and Timotheos I of Alexandria (380–384).20 Its liturgical use was

of limited duration because it began to be abused and it scandalized the faithful.21

It seems already that in the time of John Chrysostom, this act was reserved only

for priests serving at the altar,22 which was confirmed as customary practice in the

text of his liturgy, but also in the oldest preserved Diataxis of the Great Church23

— after the Anaphora and placing the holy offerings on the altar, and before the

Creed and the Epiclesis.24 Pneumatikoj aspasmoj for Maximos the Confessor

(580–662) represents faith, love, concord, unanimity and the spiritual identity of

the faithful, because the mouth, with which the holy kiss is given, symbolizes the

word with which the human being elevates himself by means of virtue to the first

and only Logos, the creator of all words.25

Contemporaries also recognized these same universal Christian ideas of

communion and love in the painted representations of the embracing apostles

from later times, if one is to judge by the epigrams of three Byzantine poets. A

B. MILJKOVI]: O aspasmoj tou agiou Petrou kai Paulou 111

19 Ibidem 61, 606–607.
20 Ibidem 6, 428 A; Tertullianus calls it 'the kiss of peace' — osculum pacis, PL 1, 1176 A;

PG 33, 1112 AB, 1301 C.
21 About this, v. Paidagwgoj of Clement of Alexandria (around 150 — before 215), ibidem 8,

661 A.
22 See the first letter of St. John Chrysostom addressed to Demetrios the monk, as well as his

78th homily according to the Gospel of St. John, ibidem 47 (398); 59 (426).
23 E. Mercenier, La priere des eglises de rite byzantin, I, Chevetogne 19532, 249; R. Taft, The

Pontifical Liturgy of the Great Church according to a Twelfth-Century Diataxis in Codex British
Museum Add. 34060, OCP 45/2 (1979) 298, VII.3.

24 See also the commentaries on the liturgy written by some other church fathers, such as
Pseudo-Dionysios the Areopagite (around 500) in his Ecclesiastical Hierarchy (chapter three, section
eight), PG 3, 437A; Anastasios of Sinai († after 700) in Logoj peri thj Agiaj Sunaxewj, ibidem 89,
940A; or even later in the works of Symeon, Archbishop of Thessalonike (1416/7–1429), ibidem 155,
296–297.

25 See chapter 17 in the Mystagogy of this author, ibidem 91, 693D–695A.



relatively rare iconographical model, showing the apostles Peter and Paul as they

kiss each other first inspired John Mauropous in the 11th century26 and then

Manuel Philes and, a century later, John Chortasmenos, in the 14th and 15th

centuries.27 The same ideas permeate a later account by the monk Gregory above

the miniature in the Apostolos from the second half of the 13th century (fol. 255v),
which once belonged to the Lavra of St. Athanasios on Mount Athos, and today is

in the collection of the State Historical Museum in Moscow,28 as well as the

inscription in the verses on the fresco in the Church of the Holy Trinity in Ano

Divri, in Elis, on the Peloponnesos, dating from the same time.29

A proportionately larger number of representations of embracing apostles

Peter and Paul have been preserved from the last two centuries of the Byzantine

Empire's existence. Besides those already mentioned, also known are the fol-

lowing examples in monumental painting: St. Peter in Kastania, in Mani (13th

century),30 St. Demetrios, Makrychori, Euboea (1302/3)31 and St. Marina, Boutama,
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26 Ibidem 120, 1139–1140.
27 Manuelis Philå Carmina, I, ed. E. Miller, Parisiis 1855, 354–355; H. Hunger, Johannes

Chortasmenos (ca. 1370 — ca. 1436/37). Briefe, Gedichte und kleine Schriften, Wien 1969, 196.
While one can reliably say that the verses of the younger poet were written before an icon of the
apostolic koryphaioi embracing, the epigram of Manuel Philes is found inscribed on a 16th century
icon from the Great Lavra, depicting the same theme, M. Vassilaki, A Cretan Icon in the Ashmolean:
the Embrace of Peter and Paul, JOB 40 (1990) 419.

28 Based on the palaeographic features, the note dates from the second half of the 15th

century, B. L. Fonki~, Gre~eskie rukopisi V. P. Orlova-Davádova, VV 44 (1983) 124; Å. N.
Dobránina, K voprosu o sostave i ikonografii illästrativnogo cikla Deàniè i Poslaniè
apostolov vtoroè poloviná XIII v. (GIM, Muz. 3648), Drevnerusskoe iskusstvo. Rusâ.
Vizantià. Balkaná. XIII vek, S.-Peterburg 1997, 146–148; Mount Athos Treasures in Russia.
Tenth to Seventeenth Centuries, Moscow 2004, 151, 153, no II.19.

29 V. Kepetzi, Autour d’une inscription metrique et de la representation des apotres Pierre et
Paul dans une eglise en Elide, Ritual and Art, London 2006, 161–167; in this work, the older layer of
the painting, to which the images of the two apostles belong, were mistakenly dated to the second half
of the 14th century. It is interesting that more than four centuries later, when Dionysius of Fourna
wrote his Painter’s Manual, he recommended almost identical text to be written beside the embracing
apostles, as the one in Elis, cf. M. Medi}, Stari slikarski priru~nici, III, Beograd 2005, 558.

30 N. Drandakis, Ereunai eij thn Messhniakhn Manhn, Praktika thj Arcaiologikhj
Etaireiaj, Athens 1976, 219.

31 M. Emmanuel, Oi toicografiej tou Agiou Dhmhtriou sto Makrucwri kai thj
Koimhsewj thj Qeotokou ston Oxuliqo thj Euboiaj, Athens 1991, 89–90, 173–174, 221. The
appearance of this theme on the walls of churches built in the territories that were under a Latin power,
is interpreted in the said book as the expression of the wish for peaceful co-existence between Catholic
masters and the Orthodox population. This idea fell on fertile ground among researchers and so the
embracing apostolic koryphaioi were interpreted as the painted symbols of ecclesiastical union, cf. M.
Constantoudaki-Kitromilides, Concordia Apostolorum: The Embrace of Saints Peter and Paul, a Palae-
ologian Icon in Bologna, Byzantium. Identity, Image, Influence, Copenhagen 1996, 5213; the
hypotheses even went further, therefore, practically all of the oldest preserved icons depicting the same
theme, dated earlier after the fall of Constantinople, despite the different painting manners, were
attributed to one master-painter and alleged supporter of the union, an artist from Candia known from
written sources, the painter and protopsaltis, Angelos Akotantos. The theme itself was interpreted as a
direct reflection of the Florence Union, and the icons were dated to the fifth decade of the 15th century
— Vassilaki, op. cit., 405–422; there was also an attempt to shift the idea of reconciliation between the
Eastern and the Western Church, expressed through the image of the two apostles embracing, deeper
into the past and thus, without much reason, it was recognized in the said epigram by John Mauropous —
Kepetzi, op. cit., 160–181.



Epidauros Limira (end of 13th — beginning of 14th century),32 while from the

centuries that followed the Turkish conquest of Constantinople, a large number of

icons displaying this theme have been preserved,33 which certainly had to have

existed in the previous period, judging by the already mentioned epigram by

Chortasmenos. From the times of Ottoman rule, preserved examples have also

survived of the two apostles embracing in the wall painting of the Holy Apostles

in Kastoria (1547), in the Theotokos Zoodochos Pege, near Rethymnos on Crete

(around 1550), in the parekklesion of St. George in the monastery of St. Paul on

Mount Athos (1552), etc.34

The oldest known example of the apostles Peter and Paul embracing, per-

formed in fresco technique, is the fragment from Vatopedi. Judging by the size of

the fragment, the two apostles were depicted as standing figures35 in the first

zone, like the other preserved examples in monumental Byzantine art. Today, one

cannot tell for certain which of the Vatopedi sacral buildings this fragment

originated from. It was no longer in situ during Millet's visit to Mount Athos, in

the third decade of the last century. Still, bearing in mind that it was not until the

achievements of Byzantine civilization were generally re-evaluated, during the

second half and especially towards the end of the 19th century, and an awareness

had begun to penetrate into the traditionally reserved monastic communities, such
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The fundamental shortcoming in such interpretations is the lack of written sources, on the basis
of which the apostles Peter and Paul would be recognized as personifications of the two Christian
Churches in the schism. They were both equally revered in the West and in the East. There is no
Orthodox church where the painting decoration does not include the two princes of the apostles and,
their embrace, as the expression of the universal Christian ideas of communion and love, is far older, as
we saw, than the aspirations to reconcile the two churches. The Lyon and the Florence Unions never
became accepted in the broader layers of Byzantine society, therefore, there was no reflection of them to
be found in the, otherwise, hermetic and conservative world of Byzantine painting.

32 Ereuna sthn Epidauro Limhra, Praktika thj Arcaiologikhj Etaireiaj 1982,
Athens 1984, 405.

33 For some of those icons, cf. V. J. Djuri}, Icones de Yougoslavie, Belgrade 1961, 118–119,
no 56; G. Ruzsa, Une icone inconnue representant les apotres Pierre et Paul et la question de
l’hesychasme, JOB 32/5 (Akten des XVI. Internationaler Byzantinistenkongress, II/5, 1982) 545–549;
Th. Chatzidakis, L’art des icones en Crete et dans les iles apres Byzance, s. l. 1982, no 22; M.
Chatzidakis, Icons of Patmos, Athens 1985, 122–123 — the joint representation of the two apostles is
explained here in the text of a troparion on their feast day, June 29th, as a symbol of ecumenical peace;
E. Tsigaridas, O Aspasmoj twn apostolwn Petrou kai Paulou sth buzantinh kai
metabuzantinh tecnh, O Cristoj sto khrugma tou Apostolou Paulou. 2000 cronia
cristianikhj zwhj, istoriaj kai politismou, Berroia 2000, 279–285; idem, Eikona tou
Aspasmou twn apostolwn Petrou kai Paulou, ergo tou Kwnstantinou Palaiokapa sth monh

Karakallou, Qwrakion, Athens 2004, 309–311.
34 G. Gounaris, Oi toicografiej twn Apostolwn kai thj Panagiaj Rasiwtissaj sthn

Kastoria, Thessalonike 1980, 78; K. Kalokyres, Ai buzantinai toicografiai thj Krhthj, Athens
1957, 137; Millet, Monuments de l’Athos, pl. 193–2. In old Serbian art, this theme appears only once,
in the wall decoration of the Church of SS. Peter and Paul in the village of Mu{nikovo near Prizren,
dating from 1563/4, which researchers believe was painted by Greek artists, A. Davidov-Temerinski,
Concordia Apostolorum: Zagrqaj apostola Petra i Pavla, Zbornik Matice srpske za likovne
umetnosti 32–33 (Postvizantijska umetnost na Balkanu, I, Novi Sad 2003) 83–103.

35 The dimensions of this fresco fragment are 50 × 65 cm, and the apostles' heads closely
joined to each other occupy more than three quarters of its surface.



as those on Mount Athos, of the need to preserve such kinds of non-liturgical

objects, it would appear most probable that this fresco fragment was taken from

the wall of one of the medieval buildings in Vatopedi, precisely during the said

period. Considering that in the monastery from that time there was only a wall

decoration in two, not very large, domed parekklesia on the upper storey of the

inner narthex of the katholikon,36 one can assume that the fragment with the

apostles embracing was detached from the walls at the time when preparations

were under way for them to be repainted in 1882.37

One detail links the fragment with the apostles Peter and Paul and the oldest

fresco painting of the Vatopedi katholikon, dated to the end of the 12th century.38

This refers to relatively small, yellowish-ochre nimbuses that were not gilded,
with a broader reddish-brown and a narrower white border around the heads of the

chief apostles. The prophets in the naos had the same aureoles, judging by the

remains beneath the later gilding, which is clearly visible on the lower half of the

nimbus above the shoulders of the prophet Jonah.39 This similarity suggests that

there was a group of painters, in which each painter applied diverse artistic inter-

pretations. While the master-painter from the naos distanced himself with his

achievements from the dominant linearism of the previous epoch, the painter who

produced the two apostles embracing, held quite different manner. His artistic

expression was completely in line with the late Komnenian tradition. But, the

once animated expressive line suggesting the internal emotion of the depicted

images is here transformed into an empty hard scheme, which, with its empha-

sized linearity, rather gives the impression of a faithful adherent to an outdated

stylistic expression, than of a contemporary of the painters from Nerezi, of Christ
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36 The parekklesia are south and north of the katechoumena, dedicated to the Archangels and
to the Holy Trinity, and belong to the earliest construction phase of the main church.

37 This is the latest wall painting in the monastery which was done thanks to the archimandrite
Pankratios of Vatopedi, cf. G. Millet, J. Pargoire, L. Petit, Recueil des inscriptions chretiennes de
l’Athos, I, Paris 1904, 31, no 96, 97.

The earlier views seem to be less likely, v. p. 107–108, because the Vatopedi refectory was
reconstructed from its foundations in 1785, while today, the only Vatopedi church dedicated to the
apostles is the graveyard church, outside the monastery walls, which was decorated back in 1683,
ibidem, 36, 41, nos 117, 135; neither can the monastery's tradition, recorded at the start of the 1970s,
according to which the fragment originated from the parekklesion of the Apostles, situated on the
walls north of the external narthex of the katholikon, Theophilos, prohegoumenos of Vatopedi,
Cronikon peri thj ieraj kai sebasmiaj Megisthj Monhj Batopaidiou Agiou Orouj,
Makedonika 12 (1972) 85–86, be considered reliable. There is no data about the time of its erection,
it was an integral part of the monastery northern wing dated from the 17th century which was
destroyed in a fire on February 9th, 1966, Monh Batopaidiou, AÏ, 158–159. The parekklesion was
completely destroyed then. Also, one should mention that the representation of the apostles Peter and
Paul embracing did not necessarily have to adorn the walls of the churches dedicated to them, as one
can see from the aforementioned examples.

38 B. Miqkovi}, @itija svetog Save kao izvori za istoriju sredwovekovne umetnosti,
Beograd 2008, 46–48; apart from the images of the prophets and martyrs preserved on the concaves of
the arches in the eastern part of the church, one can attribute to the chief painter and partly repainted,
standing figures of the bishops in the first zone of the diakonikon, such as the saints Polyeuktos and
Gregory Thaumatourgos (?).

39 Cf. Monh Batopaidiou, AÏ, 237, fig. 196.



the Saviour tou Latomou or Djurdjevi Stupovi near Novi Pazar. The reduced

palette and the tonic modulation of this artist's incarnates also dissociate him from

the colorful approach of the leading painters of the seventh and eighth decades of

the 12th century. The images of the two apostolic koryphaioi with their rigid,
expressionless demeanour are the work of a mediocre, perhaps, elderly artist, who,
towards the end of that century, still persevered unwaveringly with his models

from the period of the last Komnenoi. Among the few remains of the earliest

fresco painting in the Vatopedi katholikon, one can distinguish another hand, the

one that produced the image of St. Phokas in the narthex, which belonged to the

painter, who, according to his artistic concepts, was in the middle of a develop-

mental path between the two, previously mentioned artists. The possibility that all

three belonged to one team of painters, working simultaneously on the decoration

inside the church, would simply serve as one more testimony to the widespread

practice in the Byzantine world, of allotting tasks in the secondary compartments

of more complex architectonic ensembles, such as the Vatopedi katholikon, to less

gifted painters. But, it is also evidence of the comprehensiveness of the

reconstruction works in Vatopedi, in the last years of the 12th century, by virtue of

which the two renowned monks from Serbia, Sava and Simeon, were

memorialized in the monastery tradition as its second ktetors.40

Bojan Miqkovi}

O ASPASMOS TOU AGIOU PETROU KAI PAULOU

(Jo{ jednom o fragmentu freske iz Vatopeda)

Fragment freske iz Vatopeda sa zagrqenim apostolskim korifejima
najstariji je sa~uvani primer ove predstave izvedene fresko-tehnikom. Kao
ikonografska tema javqa se jo{ u ranovizantijskoj umetnosti, inspirisana
je apokrifnim tekstovima Dela apostolskih i predstavqa susret dvojice
prvoapostola pod zidinama Rima. Nosila je sa sobom i dodatno simboli~no
zna~ewe, kao oli~ewe uobi~ajenog hri{}anskog pozdrava izra`avala je ideje
duhovne bliskosti, zajedni{tva i qubavi. Vatopedski fragment je najvero-
vatnije prvobitno bio deo slikanog ukrasa jednog od dva kupolna paraklisa
skromnih dimenzija na spratu unutra{we priprate katolikona, posve}enih
Arhan|elima i Svetoj Trojici. Majstor koji je izveo likove apostola Petra
i Pavla po svom ume}u zaostaje za glavnim slikarom, autorom najstarijeg
`ivopisa u naosu i oltarskom prostoru manastirske glavne crkve, pa mu je
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40 Miqkovi}, op. cit., 42–66.



stoga prema uobi~ajenoj praksi povereno ukra{avawe sporednih prostora u
vreme zama{ne obnove Vatopeda koja je izvedena tokom posledwih godina XII

stole}a, zaslugom dvojice uglednih srpskih monaha, Save i Simeona.
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The Athens Psalter, second half of 12th century



The Apostolos, State-Historical Museum, Moscow, second half of 13th century
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BÃLGARSKOTO CARSTVO PREZ HÇÇÇ VEK:
NASOKI I FAKTORI VÃV VÃN[NATA MU POLITIKA

Napraven e obzor na vãn{nopoliti~eskite otno{enià na Bãlgarskoto
carstvo. Akcentuva se na vrãzkite s tatarskata œZlatna ordaŒ, Srãbskoto
kralstvo, Rimskata cãrkva i nàkoi katoli~eski dãr`avi (Ungarià, Latinskata
carigradska imperià, Neapolitanskoto kralstvo i dr.).

Klä~ovie dumi: carstvo, vrãzkite, tatari, srãbi, Rim

Evropeèskiàt HÇÇÇ v. dosega sravnitelno slabo e privli~al vnimanieto
na istoricite za obobæavaæi harakteristiki i za càlosten sintez. Pri-
~inata za tova ne mo`e da se tãrsi nito v slabata mu dokumentiranost, nito
n nedostatã~nata mu prou~enost, a predi vsi~ko v nedoocenàvaneto na nego-
voto golàmo zna~enie za razvitieto i stabilizaciàta na formiralite se na
kontinenta dãr`avi i svãrzanite s tàh etni~eski obænosti, nàkoi ot koito
pridobili harakternite belezi na nacii. Zapo~naliàt prez ÇH–H v. demo-
grafski vãzhod imenno v HÇÇÇ –pãrvata polovina na HÇV v. dostiga vãrhovata
si to~ka prez Srednovekovieto. Toè stoi v osnovata na sblãsãka na Evropa s
prii`daæite kãm neà aziatski pãl~iæa. Prez HÇÇÇ v. voennopoliti~eskata,
stopanskata i cãrkovno-religioznata ekspanzià na evropeèskià katoli~eski
Zapad spràmo pravoslavnià Iztok v naè-golàma stepen izàvàva svoàta deè-
stvitelna sãænost. Izostanala v tehni~esko-inovacionno otno{enie, raz-
par~osana ot silnata decentralizacià i separatizãm, omalomoæena ot
vãtre{nopoliti~eski sãtresenià i proàdena v dãr`avno-politi~eskata si
struktura, Vizantià v na~aloto na veka stanala pãrvata `ertva na ri-

carsko-venecianskoto i papskoto preosmislàne na krãstonosnata ideà

ot osvobo`denie na Svetata zemà i Groba Gospoden v sãzdavane na latinska
dãr`avna formacià v sredinata na pravoslavnià svàt kato predmostie kãm
Èerusalim. Promànata v sãotno{enieto na silite me`du katoli~eskià i
pravoslavnià evropeèski svàt v na~aloto na HÇÇÇ v. veæaelo neradostna raz-
vrãzka za samostoàtelnoto razvitie na slavàno-vizantièskata obænost i
Balkanite v o~ertavaæià se sblãsãk.

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009



Nàkolko sãbitià i posledstviàta ot tàh prez HÇÇÇ v. imat vãzlovo zna-
~enie za razbiraneto i osmislàneto na osnovnite nasoki vãv vãn{nopoli-
ti~eskata obstanovka v evropeèskià Ägoiztok. Povraten moment bilo

prevzemaneto na Carigrad ot latincite prez 1204 g. To ràzko promenilo

politi~eskata obstanovka na Balkanite, v koàto katoli~eskiàt Zapad

stanal ve~e realno prisãstvaæ faktor. Bitkite pri Odrin prez 1205 g. i
kraè Klokotnica prez 1230 g. o~ertali poàvata na novià hegemon na Bal-
kanite — Bãlgarskoto carstvo. Golàmoto tatarsko na{estvie ot 1242–1243 g.
raztãrsilo iz osnovi predi vsi~ko Ungarskoto kralstvo i Bãlgarià i ogra-
ni~ilo rolàta im v re{avaneto na balkanskite problemi. Vãzobnovàvaneto
na Vizantièskata imperià prez 1261 g. probudilo za nov, no nedãlgotraen,
`ivot edna politi~eska formacià, koàto se ki~ela s minala slava, no
vsãænost ve~e bila transformirana v obiknovena grãcka dãr`ava. Ukrep-
vaneto i centralizaciàta na Milutinova Sãrbià v kraà na stoletieto i
neènata ekspanzià kãm vãtre{nostta na poluostrova belàzali poàvata na
novata pãrvenstvuvaæa sila v nego.1

I tãè kato celta na tova izlo`enie ne e da napravi harakteristika na
càlostnoto politi~esko razvitie na evropeèskià Ägoiztok prez HÇÇÇ v., iz-
gle`da nalo`itelno ograni~avane na nablädeniàta i konstataciite predi
vsi~ko vãrhu màstoto i rolàta na Bãlgarskoto carstvo, negovite vzaimo-
otno{enià s razli~nite politi~eski sili i deèstvitelnite rezultati ot
tàh. Istori~eskiàt sintez, koèto taka ili ina~e po~ti vinagi e sãprovoden
ot umozritelnost i ilästrativna, a ne analiti~na faktologi~nost, ~esto
pãti krie opasnost ot kraèni i subektivni precenki. Ako v dadenià slu~aè
te vlizat n protivore~ie s nàkoi utvãrdeni shvaæanià, tova ne ozna~ava
spekulativno interpretirane na ustanovenite fakti.

Vãzobnovàvaneto na Bãlgarskoto carstvo (OBNOVLENIE BLÃ-

GARSKAGO CARSTVA)2 v rezultat na osvoboditelnoto dvi`enie na brat-
àta Asenevci prez 1186–1188 g. ~rez ustanovàvane na novià mu dãr`avno-
-politi~eski i cãrkoven centãr Tãrnovo na pãrvo màsto postavà proble-

ma za negovata me`dunarodna legitimacià. Naè-napred tà e potãrsena ne
ot Vizantià, a ot predvoditelà na Tretià krãstonosen pohod germanskià
imperator Fridrih Ç Barbarosa (1152–1190). Za da u~astva s vnu{itelna
armià ot 40 000 voini v o~ertavaæata se voèna sreæu Vizantià, novovãz-
dignatiàt bãlgarski car Kalopetãr (1186–1196) poiskal v Odrin da mu bãde
vãzlo`ena prez 1189 g. œkoronata na Grãckoto carstvoŒ (coronam regni
Grecie).3 Ala vmesto da izpãlni maksimalisti~noto iskane, germanskiàt

120 ZRVI XLVI (2009) 119–128

1 I. Duj~ev, Le grand tournant historique de l’an 1204, ZRVI 16 (1975) 63–68; B. Ferjan~i},
Srbija i vizantijski svet u prvoj polovini HÇÇÇ veka (1204–1261), ZRVI 27–28 (1989) 103–145;
G. Ostrogorski, Istorià na vizantièskata dãr`ava, Sofià 1998, 527 sl.; I. Bo`ilov — V.
Gäzelev, Istorià na srednovekovna Bãlgarià VÇÇ–HÇV v., Sofià 2006, 441 sl.

2 Sinodik carà Borila, izd. M. G. Popru`enko, Sofià 1928, 84.
3 Historia de expeditione Friderici imperatoris. — MGH, SS, nova series, V, 58; Historia

peregrinorum. — Ibidem, 149. Tãlkuvane na tova svidetelstvo v`. Bo`ilov — Gäzelev, cit.
sã~., 432–433.



imperator predpo~el da se sporazumee s vizantièskià vasilevs. ^rez lovko
lavirane me`du iznemoæàlata i sklonna na vsàkakvi otstãpki Vizantià i
Rimskata cãrkva prez 1204 g. car Kaloàn (1197–1207) sãumàl da polu~i ot
papata (spored izrazenoto ot nego kategori~no razbirane) za svoeto carstvo
korona, skiptãr i zname i blagoslovenie na œpresvetià patriarh na
carstvoto i na càla BãlgariàŒ (coronam…imperii mei, …sceptrum atque
vexillum et…patriarche regni mei et totius Bulgarie).4 Zastãpvaèki vizantiè-
sko-bãlgarskata koncepcià, ~e œcarstvo bez patriarh ne bivaŒ (imperium sine
patriarcha non staret),5 bãlgarite sãznatelno prenebregnali obstoàtelstvoto,
~e papata tituluval tehnià vladetel œkralŒ (rex), a cãrkovnià im glava
œpãrvosveæenik na Bãlgarià i arhiepiskop na TãrnovoŒ (primas Bulgarie et
archiepiscopus Trinovitanus).6 Poradi blagopriàtnata politi~eska obsta-

novka na Balkanite procesãt na me`dunarodna legitimacià se splel s

voennopoliti~eskata supremacià na Bãlgarskoto carstvo. Sled udãr`a-
nite pobedi pri Odrin nad latincite i pri Klokotnica nad Epirsko-Solun-
skata imperià v o~ite na sãvremennicite to naistina izgle`dalo œveliko-
pobednoŒ, kakto go e narekãl nikeèskiàt patriarh German ÇÇ (1222–1240)
prez 1234 g.7

Vremennoto iz~ezvane na Vizantièskata imperià ot istori~eskata
scena izmestilo akcenta na otno{eniàta na Bãlgarskoto carstvo s neènite
rudimentni ostatãci — Nikeèskata imperià (1205–1261) i Epirsko-Solun-
skoto despotstvo-carstvo.8 Posledovatelnoto protivopostavàne na bãl-

garskite vladeteli prez pãrvata polovina na Latinskata carigradska

imperià obektivno poglednato sãdeèstvalo za stabiliziraneto na

ostatãcite ot pohitenata vizantièska dãr`avnost. Paradoksalnoto v
politikata na Bãlgarià bilo obstoàtelstvoto, ~e do 1235 g. tà bila taka ili
ina~e obvãrzana ~rez unià s Rimskata cãrkva, a vsãænost se izàvàvala kato
zaæitnik na slavàno-vizantièskià pravoslaven svàt i otàvlen protivnik na
katoli~eskata politi~eska ro`ba. Imenno poradi tova v tazi svetlina pa-
triarh Evtimiè Tãrnovski (1375–1394) predstavà pobedite na bãlgarskite
care Kaloàn i Ivan Asen ÇÇ (1218–1241) kato udãr`ani nad latincite v
`itiàta, posveteni na sv. Ilarion Mãglenski i sv. Petka.9 Bãlgarskata

antilatinska pozicià i zasluga za zaæita na pravoslavieto, dobre pred-

stavena v zapadnite izvori, v zna~itelna stepen e prenebregnata vãv
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4 I. Duè~ev, Prepiskata na papa Inokentiè ÇÇÇ s bãlgarite, Godi{nik na Sofièskià
universitet, Istoriko-filologi~eski fakultet 38 (1942), 66.

5 Ibidem, 31.
6 Idem, 34, 37, 39, 44, 50, 51, 52, 53, 65, 66, 69, 75. Izàsnàvane na poziciite na dvete

strani v`. u Bo`ilov — Gäzelev, cit. sã~., 444 sl.
7 Acta Honorii III (1216–1227) et Gregorii IX (1227–1241), ed. A. L. Tautu, Romae 1950,

251–252.
8 D. Nicol, The Despotate of Epiros, Oxford 1957; V. Gjuzelev, Bulgarien und Kaiserreich

von Nikaia (1204–1261), JOB 26 (1977) 143–154.
9 Stara bãlgarska literatura, ÇV. @itiepisni tvorbi, sãstavitelstvo i redakcià K.

Ivanova, Sofià 1986, 107, 197–198.



vizantièskata istoriopisna tradicià. V zamàna na tova v po-kãsnite
ruski hronografi (HV–HVÇ v.) tazi pozicià e harakterizirana kratko, no
tvãrde kategori~no: œV 6712 ‰=1204Š godina be prevzet Carigrad ot latinite
zaæoto car Teodor Laskar ili ne be{e tuk, ili ne mo`e{e da im se protivo-
postavi. Zatova pãk pravoslavieto ima{e drug krepitel — carà bãlgar-
ski…Œ10 Tova vsãænost e svoeobrazen otglas na zastãpenata ot patriarh
Evtimiè Tãrnovski koncepcià, tãè kato negovoto tvor~estvo e edin ot
osnovnite izto~nici na informacià za ruskite letopisni izvestià za
Bãlgarskoto carstvo.

Teritorialnoto ugolemàvane na Bãlgarskoto carstvo, dobilo naè-{i-
roki razmeri prez caruvaneto na Ivan Asen ÇÇ11, imalo za sledstvie neènata
supremacià kato pãrvenstvuvaæa sila v evropeèskià Ägoiztok i pridobi-
vaneto ot nego prez 1230 g. na titlata œcar na bãlgari i gãrciŒ (CARÂ
BLÃGARÑM I GRÃKOM).12 Poso~vaneto na horite (oblastite) na carstvoto
i tehnite srediæa v Dubrovni{kata gramota (1230 g.) o~ertava togava{nite
dãr`avni granici: Belgradska, Brani~evska, Bdinska ‰VidinskaŠ, Tãrnov-
ska, Zagorska, Preslavska, Karvunska ‰Dobrud`aŠ, Krãnska, Boruèska
‰StarozagorskaŠ, Skopska, Prilepska, Devolska, Arbana{ka, Solunska.13

Posledvalata kãm sredata na HÇÇÇ v. kriza v dãr`avata bila obuslovena ot
redica vãtre{ni pri~ini: neprestanni me`duosobici za prestola, dve
prodãl`itelni gra`danski voèni, silni proàvi na decentralizãm v
perifernite oblasti, narastvane na rolàta na kumanskata aristokracià v
upravlenieto, ostro socialno nedovolstvo na nizinite.14 Tova se dopãlvalo
ot vãn{nopoliti~eskià natisk na sãsedite, dovel do otpadaneto na redica
oblasti (osobeno Makedonià, Trakià, Rodopite i severozapadnite kraiæa)
ot dãr`avnata teritorialna càlost.15 Dva sa bili pãrvona~alno udarite,

doveli do dekonsolidaciàta na Bãlgarskoto carstvo. Pãrviàt se okazal

ot re{avaæo zna~enie i bil posledvan ot vtori: 1. Tatarskata ekspan-

zià kãm vãtre{nostta na Evropa slomila zdravià severoizto~en til na

bãlgarite — Kumanià, li{ila gi ot edna re{avaæa voenna podkrepa v

pove~eto ot dotogava vodenite bitki.16 Sãs zaselvaneto si na bãlgarska
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10 A. Popov, Obzor hronografov russkoè redakcii Ç, Moskva 1866, 190–191; ÇÇÇ, Moskva
1869, 33–34, 36–37, 144–145; Izbornik slavànskih i russkih so~ineniè i stateè vnesennáh v
hronografá russkoè redakcii, sobral i izdal A. Popov, Moskva 1869, 33.

11 V. N. Zlatarski, Istorià na bãlgarskata dãr`ava prez srednite vekove ÇÇÇ, Sofià
1940, 323–418; Bo`ilov — Gäzelev, cit. sã~., 479–500. V`. sãæo taka statiite na V. N.
Zlatarski, P. Nikov, Iv. Sakãzov i dr., publikuvani v Bãlgarska istori~eska biblioteka 3, 3
(1930).

12 A. Daskalova — M. Raèkova, Gramoti na bãlgarskite care. Uvod, Tekstove, Re~nik,
Bibliografià, Sofià 2005, 29–30.

13 Pak tam, 30.
14 Istorià na Bãlgarià ÇÇÇ. Vtora bãlgarska dãr`ava, Sofià 1982, 264 sl.
15 Bo`ilov — Gäzelev, cit. sã~., 501–526.
16 Zlatarski, cit. sã~., 398–400; H. Kolarov, Srednovekovnata bãlgarska dãr`ava

(uredba, harakteristika, otno{enià sãs sãsednite narodi), Veliko Tãrnovo 1977, 133–156.



teritorià kumanite ot vãn{nopoliti~eski faktor s polo`itelna rolà

se prevãrnali vãv vãtre{nopoliti~eska sila, koàto uskorila desta-

bilizaciàta i procesite na decentralizacià i postepenen razpad. 2.

Tatarskoto na{estvie ot 1242–1243 g. i sãzdavaneto na tatarskata œZla-

tna ordaŒ nanesli vtorià i v mnogo otno{enià re{avaæ udar vãrhu

stabiliteta na Bãlgarskoto carstvo. Ordata za kratko vreme se prevãr-
nala v izklä~itelno va`en faktor v istoriàta i sãdbinite na Izto~na Ev-
ropa. ^rez sãzdavaneto na svoè ulus s centãr nàkoga{nata bãlgarska kraè-
dunavska krepost Oblu~ica ‰dn. Isak~aŠ prez 70-te godini na HÇÇÇ v. Tà se
prevãrnala v regulator na politi~eskite otno{enià me`du dãr`avite na
Balkanite.17

Vãzobnovàvaneto na Vizantièskata imperià zna~itelno ograni~i-

lo sferata na bãlgarsko politi~esko prisãstvie v oblastite na äg i

ägozapad ot Balkana. Vizantièskata diplomacià, rãkovodena ot streme`a
si da sãzdava neprekãsnato problemi kakto vãtre v samoto Bãlgarsko car-
stvo, taka i v negovià severoizto~en til, sãzdalo krepãk sãäz s hana na
tatarskata œZlatna ordaŒ na dinasti~eska osnova. Sreæu tozi sãäz dãlgo
vreme prez vtorata polovina na HÇÇÇ v. ot bãlgarska strana ne bilo namereno
efikasno protivodeèstvie. Vizantièskiàt istorik Georgi Pahimer
(1242–1310) naè-relefno e o~ertal tazi osnovna pri~ina za bãlgarskoto
omalomoæavane. Spored nego, srodàvaneto na imperator Mihail VÇÇÇ Pa-
leolog (1259–1282) s mogãæià han Nogaè prez 1271 g. obezpe~avalo sistemni
napadenià na tatarite v tila na Bãlgarià, kogato tà se vplitala v konflikt s
Vizantià.18 Tatarskata zaplaha bila tãè golàma i uniæo`itelna, ~e edin
kni`ovnik otpravil molitva za otãrvavaneto ot neà, zapisana na kamenen
nadpis, nameren v [umenskata krepost ot vtorata polovina na HÇÇÇ v.: œAz,
Georgi, kato poglednah dolu i gore, rekoh: Bo`e, zaradi imeto tvoe, izbavi
ni ot tatarite.Œ19 Tegneæata kato œdamoklev me~Œ tatarska zaplaha nad Bãl-
garskoto carstvo v prodãl`enie na pove~e ot polovin stoletie v kraà na
veka zagubila re{avaæoto si zna~enie, no ostavila svoite sledi i pagubni
posledici za dãlgo vreme.

Ot kakvato i da e gledna to~ka da bãde razgledan postaveniàt problem,
tràbva da se konstatira, ~e vãpreki vsi~ki promeni v evropeèskià Ägoiztok
prez celià HÇÇÇ v. vizantièskiàt faktor v razli~nite metamorfozi prodãl-
`aval da zaema osnovno màsto v bãlgarskata vãn{na politika. Sled vãzob-

novàvaneto na Vizantièskata imperià neènoto osnovno preimuæestvo v

dialoga u s balkanskite dãr`avi prodãl`avalo da bãde vladeeneto na
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17 P. Nikov, Tataro-bãlgarski otno{enià prez srednite vekove s ogled kãm caruvaneto
na Smileca, Godi{nik na Sofièskià universitet, Istoriko-filologi~eski fakultet, 15–16
(1919–1920), 1–53; Kolarov, cit. sã~., 157–170; I. Bo`ilov — V. Gäzelev, cit. sã~.

18 Georgii Pachymeris Relationes historicas 2, ed. A. Failler, gallice vertit V. Laurent. Parisiis
1984, 443, 445.

19 K. Popkonstantinov — O. Kronæaèner, Starobãlgarski nadpisi 2, Zalcburg 1997,
131.



dvata megapolisa Carigrad i Solun i gospodstvoto u nad Sveta gora.

Bitkata pri Pelagonià (dn. Bitolà) prez 1259 g. re{ila, makar i vremenno,
sãdbata na Makedonià v polza na otnovo traèno stãpilata na Balkanite im-
perià.20 Bãlgarskite pretencii kãm neà bili eliminirani. œÀbãlka na
razdoraŒ v bãlgaro-vizantièskite otno{enià se prevãrnala ^ernomorskata
oblast na äg ot Balkana s neènite procãftàvaæi v stopansko otno{enie
gradove-pristaniæa Nesebãr, Anhialo, Sozopol i Ahtopol.21 Decentrali-
zaciàta, vãtre{nite me`duosobici i gra`danskata voèna davali blagopri-
àtni vãzmo`nosti za vizantièska namesa v bãlgarskite raboti. Vãrhãt bil
postignat, kogato vizantièska armià na~elo s protostratora Mihail Glava
Tarhaniot uspàla da vleze prez 1279 g. v bãlgarskata stolica Tãrnovo i da
postavi na prestola imperatorskià zet Ivan Asen ÇÇÇ (1279–1280).22 Nego-
voto kratkovremenno vãzcaràvane bilo ne samo edin tvãrde pe~alen fakt v
bãlgarskià HÇÇÇ v., no i belàzalo kulminaciàta na edna prodãl`itelna
vãtre{nopoliti~eska kriza, zapo~nala oæe prez 1257 g. Sãæevremenno tozi
fakt razkril edin nov element vãv vizantièskata strategià spràmo Bãlga-
rià: Vizantièskite vasilevsi se otkazali ot nàkoga{nià si nepreklo-

nen streme` da likvidirat Bãlgarskoto carstvo v imeto na traèno za-

silvane na prisãstvieto i silnoto vliànie v bãlgarskià carski dvor i

sred aristokraciàta. Bãlgarià bila neobhodima kato bufer za vãzpi-

rane na na{estvenicite, prii`daæi ot zemite na sever ot Dunava.

Vãrhu nova osnova v sravnenie s Rannoto srednovekovie se razvili

prez HÇÇÇ v. otno{eniàta na Bãlgarskoto carstvo sãs Sãrbià.23 Te stanali ne
samo po-~esti i izpãstreni s aktivna sãbitiènost, no zapo~nali da zaemat
zna~itelno màsto v bãlgarskata dãr`avna i cãrkovna politika. Ukrepva-

neto i raz{iràvaneto im vãrvàlo po pãtà na ustanovàvane na traèni

dinasti~ni rodninski vrãzki, u~astieto v antivizantièski koalicii

i protivopostavàne na narastvaæata ungarska ekspanzià kãm Balkan-

skià poluostrov. Vra`debnostta me`du dvete dãr`avi se pora`dala ot

streme`a na Srãbskoto kralstvo za teritorialno raz{irenie za smetka

na bãlgarskià Severozapad (Belgradska, Brani~evska i Vidinska

oblasti). Drug nevralgi~en punkt v tehnite vzaimootno{enià bilo

srãbskoto pronikvane v Makedonià. Decentralizaciàta na Bãlgarskoto
carstvo prez vtorata polovina na HÇÇÇ v., negovoto zna~itelno otslabvane vãv
voennopoliti~esko otno{enie i separatizmãt na bãlgarskoto bolàrstvo v
perifernite oblasti v zna~itelna stepen ulesnàvali naso~vaneto na
srãbskite krale kãm zavladàvane na oblasti, v koito dominiralo
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20 Ostrogorski, cit. sã~., 569–570. V`. sãæo R. Mihajlovski, The Battle of Pelagonia
1259. A New Look at the March Routes and Topography, BSl 64 (2006) 275–284.

21 Bo`ilov — Gäzelev, cit. sã~., 508–515.
22 Pak tam, 518–519.
23 P. Mutaf~iev, Srãbskoto raz{irenie v Makedonià prez srednite vekove, Make-

donski pregled, 1, 4 (1925), 1–26; V. N. Zlatarski, Bãlgaro-srãbskite politi~eski otno{enià v
minaloto, Bãlgarska istori~eska biblioteka 3, 2 (1930), 61–102; Kolarov, cit. sã~., 65.



bãlgarskoto naselenie. V hoda na sãbitiàta proàvite na dobrosãsedski i
loàlni vzaimootno{enià se reduvali s proàvi na vra`debnost i voenni
sblãsãci. Nàkolko primera mogat da poslu`at kato ilästracià na vsi~ko
gorekazano. Bãlgaro-srãbskiàt sblãsãk v ramkite na dva vra`duvaæi sãäza
prez 1213–1214 g. dovel do likvidiraneto na vladenieto na sevastokrator
Strez v Makedonià s centãr krepostta Prosek.24 Golàmoto priàtelstvo
me`du sv. Sava i car Ivan Asen ÇÇ imalo za rezultat dve va`ni promeni v
istoriàta na dvete strani: 1. Okazanata ot bãlgarska strana pomoæ prez 1234
g. dovela do svalàneto ot prestola na kral Stefan Radoslav (1227–1234) i
vãzka~vaneto na Stefan Vladislav (1234–1243)25; 2. Sv. Sava vzel aktivno

u~astie v pregovorite, doveli do vãzobnovàvaneto na Bãlgarskata

patriar{ià prez 1235 g.,26 a negovata smãrt i pogrebenie v Tãrnovskata
cãrkva œSv. ^etirideset mã~eniciŒ27 ukrepili vrãzkite me`du dvata vla-
detelski dvora. Sklä~eniàt prez 1253 g. bãlgaro-dubrovni{ki sãäzen
dogovor,28 naso~en sreæu Sãrbià, dovel do voèna, pri koàto bãlgarskite
voèski navlezli v dolinata na reka Lom i opusto{ili namiraæià se tuk
manastir.29 Prez 1257 g. skopskiàt bolàrin Kostadin Tih, polusãrbin,
prinadle`aæ po maè~ina linià kãm Nemani~ite, uspàl da se vãzka~i na
tãrnovskià tron i ~rez bra~na vrãzka da polu~i imeto na Asenevci i po tozi
na~in da pridobie legitimnost na vlastta si.30 Edva li e slu~aèno, ~e v
ktitorskià nadpis na Boànskata cãrkva ot 1259 g. negoviàt rodstvenik sevas-
tokrator Kaloàn se samoharakterizira ne samo kato œbratov~ed carevŒ, no i
kato œvnuk na srãbskià kral sveti StefanŒ Pãrvoven~ani (1196–1227).31

Posledvaloto bãlgaro-srãbsko sbli`enie se izgradilo vãrhu osnovata

na u~astieto na dvete dãr`avi v antivizantièskata koalicià,
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24 P. Mutaf~iev, Vladetelite na Prosek. Stranici iz istoriàta na bãlgarite v kraà
na HÇÇ i na~aloto na HÇÇÇ v., Sbornik na Bãlgarskata akademià na naukite 1 (1913), 1–85; R.
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(1986) 153–154.

25 Kolarov, cit. sã~., 56–57.
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akademije 156 (1933), 171–188; N. Radoj~i}, Sveti Sava, Godi{nica ^upi}a 44 (1935) 16 sl.
27 Domentijan, @ivoti sv. Simeona i sv. Save, izd. \. Dani~i}, Beograd 1866, 333–340.
28 G. A. Ilâinskiè, Gramotá bolgarskih careè, Moskva 1911, 155–159.
29 Svedenie za nahluvaneto na bãlgarska voèska, ograbila manastira œSv. apostoli

Petãr i PavelŒ na reka Lim, se sãdãr`a v hrisovul na kral Stefan Uro{ Ç (1243–1276) — v`.
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L. Stojanovi}, Spomenik Srpske kraqevske akademije 3 (1890), 8. Negoviàt pravilen i to~en
prevod glasi slednoto: œNahluha bãlgarite i ograbiha cãrkvata na svetià apostol Petãr v
Lim i vzeha riznicata, cãrkovnata utvar i zlagope~atnià hrisovul, koèto baæa mi be{e dal
na svoà ~i~o velikià knàz Miroslav Hãlmski, moè dàdo.Œ V`. sãæo taka naposledãk G.
Tomovi}, @upa Qubovi~a, v: Kraq Vladislav i Srbija HÇÇÇ veka, Beograd 2003, 51–52.

30 Zlatarski, Cit. sã~., 474 sl.; Bo`ilov — Gäzelev, Cit. sã~., 509 sl.
31 Popkonstantinov — Kronæaèner, Cit. sã~., 2, 31. Drugi svidetelstva za tova, ~e

Konstantin Tih e œnapolovina sãrbinŒ se sãdãr`at v negovata Virginska gramota, Ilâinskiè,
Cit. sã~., 15. i Georgii Pachymeris Relationes historicas, 2, 451. Tvãrdenieto v komentara, ~e
spored Georgi Akropolit Konstantin Tih bil œrusinŒ (ibidem, 450, n. 1) e nevàrno.



sãzdadena ~rez aktivnata politika na neapolitanskià kral [arl Ç

d’An`u (1266–1285), i vzaimnoto im otricatelno otno{enie spràmo

sklä~enata me`du Vizantià i Rimskata cãrkva prez 1274 g. Lionska

unià.32 V pripiska v apostola ot 1277 g. bãlgarskiàt kni`ovnik Vasa gra-
matik neslu~aèno harakterizira tãrnovskià patriarh Ignatiè kato

œstãlb na pravoslavietoŒ (STLÂPOU PRAVOVÂRIA).33 Ostrata poli-
ti~eska i dinasti~eska kriza v Bãlgarskoto carstvo v kraà na HÇÇÇ v. naka-
rala prez 1299 g. vdovicata na bãlgarskià car Smilec (1292–1298) da pred-
lo`i na kral Stefan Uro{ ÇÇ Milutin (1282–1321) ne samo rãkata si, no i
vãrhovenstvo nad carstvoto, spored kategori~noto svidetelstvo na Teodor
Metohit (1270–1332).34 I ako Milutin predpo~el nevrãstnata vizantièska
princesa Simonida pred prezràlata bãlgarska carica i neènata zestra, mo-
tivite za negovoto re{enie izgle`da sa edna ot mnogoto zagadki v istoriàta,
koàto e namerila izàsnàvane ~rez predpolo`enià.

Zna~itelno vliànie vãrhu bãlgarskata vãn{na politika prez HÇÇÇ

v. imali otno{eniàta s Rimskata cãrkva i nàkoi tvãrde tàsno svãr-

zani s neà katoli~eski dãr`avi. Obvãrzanostta s papstvoto ~rez sklä-
~enata unià (1204–1235 g.) bila prekãsnata ~rez traènoto vãzvrãæane na
Bãlgarskoto carstvo v lonoto na pravoslavieto. Kontaktite s papskià Rim
stanali epizodi~ni i netraèni bez kakvato i da e obvãrzvaæa dogovorenost.
Tesnite vrãzki na papstvoto s Ungarskoto kralstvo i osobeno s Latinskata
carigradska imperià vlizali v razrez s bãlgarskite vãn{nopoliti~eski in-
teresi.35 Napraveniàt prez 1291 g. re{itelen opit na papa Nikolaè ÇV
(1288–1292) otnovo da priobæi Bãlgarià kãm svoàta cãrkva ne dal
o~akvanià rezultat.36

Otno{eniàta s Latinskata carigradska imperià bili tvãrde

slo`ni, no v osnovata si vra`debni. Tova se korenàlo v zna~itelna stepen
v ambiciite na pãrvite dvama imperatori da se vãplãtàt v rolàta na vi-
zantièski vasilevsi i da smàtat Bãlgarskoto carstvo za zakonno prinadle-
`aæa im teritorià. Obvãrzanostta na bãlgarskite care s Nikeèskata
imperià i neènata politika na Balkanskià poluostrov v nemalka stepen
sãdeèstvala za nanasàneto na redica voenni udari na latincite i za vãzob-
novàvaneto na Vizantièskata imperià.37
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33 V. Mo{in, ]irilski rukopisi Jugoslovenske akademije 1. Opis rukopisa, Zagreb 1955, 143.
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Osobeno màsto i traènost imali bãlgaro-ungarskite otno{enià. Un-
garskata ekspanzià spràmo bãlgarskià severozapad (Belgradska, Brani~evska
i Vidinska oblasti) bila vremenno vãzpràna ~rez sãzdavaneto na buferni
vladenià, koito poemali vãrhu sebe si pãrvona~alno udarite na na{estve-
nicite. Vplitaneto na Sãrbià v istoriàta na bãlgarskià severozapad

promenilo sãæinata na tradicionnià bãlgaro-ungarski spor.38

Nov faktor v bãlgarskata vãn{na politika bili otno{eniàta s

Neapolitanskoto kralstvo na An`uite. Te bili svãrzani predi vsi~ko s
opita za izgra`dane na moæna antivizantièska voennopoliti~eska koali-
cià, kãm koàto osven Bãlgarskoto carstvo bili privle~eni Ungarià, Sãrbià,
Aheà i Venecià.39 Makar orientaciàta kãm neapolitanskite An`ui da
nàmala traen harakter, po-kãsno tà poslu`ila kato vãzmo`nost za priätà-
vane v tehnià dvor na redica bãlgarski dinasti~eski i politi~eski iz-
gnanici.

Postepennata aktivizacià na Dubrovnik, Venecià i Genua v

tãrgovskite i politi~eski otno{enià s Bãlgarskoto carstvo belàzalo

negovoto navlizane v realnoto pole na dinamiziraæite se otno{enià

me`du evropeèskià zapad i Iztok. Zadãlbo~avaneto na tezi otno{enià
bilo predi vsi~ko plod na interesite na spomenatite tãrgovski republiki
kãm iznos na golemi koli~estva zãrneni hrani, œzagorski vosãkŒ (cera di

Zagora), ko`i i srebro ot Bãlgarià i na vnos na platove, orã`ie, podpravki
i nakiti.40 Ako prez HÇÇÇ v. bili napraveni pãrvite ponàkoga i reglamenti-
rani stãpki za aktiven tãrgovski obmen, to v sledvaæoto stoletie se nablä-
dava negovià zna~itelno narasnal obmen.

Napraveniàt kratãk i fragmentaren obzor na osnovnite nasoki i fak-
tori vãv vãn{nata politika na Bãlgarskoto carstvo prez HÇÇÇ v., koèto ne
mo`e da pretendira za iz~erpatelnost i zadãlbo~enost, vse pak dava
vãzmo`nost da se ustanovi raznoobrazàvaneto, raz{iràvaneto i dinamizi-
raneto na bãlgarskite vãn{nopoliti~eski vrãzki i otno{enià. Ala vãpreki
vsi~ko, prez tozi vek Bãlgarià ne uspàla da nameri traen i nade`den
partnâor v prove`daneto na svoàta vãn{na politika i se priobæavala kãm
edin ili drug v zavisimost ot hoda na sãbitiàta v evropeèskià Ägoiztok.
Ako prez pãrvata polovina na HÇÇÇ v. Tãrnovo se prevãrnalo v opora i

sredoto~ie na pravoslavnite Balkani v otpora im sreæu latinsko-ka-

toli~eskata ekspanzià, prez vtorata polovina na veka to zagubilo
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pãrvenstvuvaæoto si màsto i vodeæata si rolà. Osnovnata pri~ina za
tova bila neprekãsnato tegneæata zaplaha ot strana na tatarskata œZlatna
ordaŒ i obhvanalata Bãlgarskoto carstvo prodãl`itelna vãtre{nopoliti-
~eska kriza. Kato protivoves na negovià upadãk v kraà na veka izgràla
zvezdata na Srãbskoto kralstvo, koeto vposledstvie se utvãrdilo kato
pãrvenstvuvaæa sila na Balkanskià poluostrov.

Vassil Gjuzelev

THE BULGARIAN KINGDOM IN THE 13th CENTURY:
TRENDS AND FACTORS IN ITS FOREIGN POLICY

An attempt has been made in the article in order to summarise the foreign

policy of Bulgaria during the 13th century. The author’s observations are based

both on individual sources and on a number of studies (above all on Bulgarian

medieval studies).

It is stressed that, once the Latins had conquered Constantinople in 1204,
the Bulgarian Kingdom emerged on the historical scene as the main support and

defender of the Balkan Orthodox world. It played, having been the main ally of

Nicaea, an important role in restoring of the Byzantine Empire in 1261. The Tatar

Golden Horde was an extremely negative factor for the foreign policy of Bulgaria

after 1242–1243.

Special attention is devoted to rich Bulgarian-Serbian relations. The ani-

mosity between the two states was connected to the expansion of the Serbian

Kingdom during the second half of the century in Macedonia, and in the areas of

Belgrade, Brani~evo and Vidin.

A considerable place in the Bulgarian foreign policy was attributed to the

relations with the Roman Church and the Catholic states (the Hungarian Kingdom,
the Latin Empire in Constantinople, the Kingdom of Naples, etc.), as well as with

the merchant republics of Ragusa, Venice and Genoa.
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DR@AVA I CRKVA U SRBIJI XIII VEKA

Rad sadr`i nekoliko tematskih celina, u kojima se razmatraju prilike u
Srbiji u {irim me|unarodnim okvirima pre i posle sloma Vizantije 1204.
godine, odnosno u vreme obnove carstva 1261. godine. Novija istra`ivawa do-
nose konkretnije podatke o srpskoj istoriji XIII veka.

Kqu~ne re~i: dr`ava, crkva, Ras, kraqevstvo, autokefalnost

Poznato je da je taj odnos dr`ava–crkva presudno va`an za svako dru-
{tvo u sredwem veku, na istoku i na zapadu, iako nerado upotrebqavam geo-
grafske oznake za kulturnu istoriju naroda, jer one nose vrlo razli~ite, ~e-
sto politi~ki usmerene, pa i protivre~ne sadr`aje.

Da bi prostrano podru~je ovog izlagawa bilo doku~ivo u vremenskim
okvirima na{eg skupa, ali i nau~no novo, odabrala sam nekoliko mawih te-
matskih celina, koje izviru iz istra`iva~kih projekata (interdisciplinar-
ni projekti u oblasti metodologije, istorije, terenska istra`ivawa, arheo-
lo{ka istra`ivawa, istorija jezika), koji su doneli i nove nau~ne rezulta-
te, posebno na podru~ju Beograda i u oblasti stare Ra{ke.

Ako danas razmi{qamo o srpsko-bugarskim odnosima u XIII veku, o~i-
gledno je da se najpre name}u vizantolo{ki okviri teme. Uz sve o~igledne
razlike, vizantijski koreni su nam zajedni~ki, ma kako posmatrali poli-
ti~ku i kulturnu istoriju. I vrlo konkretno, godina 1204. iznenada je pro-
menila svet u kome su `iveli Srbi i Bugari, kao i drugi narodi istog pro-
stora. Zapadnoevropska vojska krsta{a je osvojila Carigrad (april 1204),
raspar~ala Vizantiju i podelila plen. Vizantijskog carstva vi{e nema. Na
tlu gr~kog niklo je latinsko carstvo, stvorene su mawe dr`ave. Gr~ki svet u
Epiru i Nikeji po~iwe borbu za prevlast i obnovu carstva. Na te prilike
Srbi nisu uticali, ali su u wima bili prinu|eni da `ive.

Da bi se uo~ile promene do kojih dolazi u Srbiji posle 1204. godine,
potreban je pogled na dr`avno i crkveno sredi{te zemqe u XII veku. Meto-
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dolo{ki re~eno, to je pitawe da li je politika Stefana Prvoven~anog posle
1204. godine bila nova ili tradicionalna.

I. Srpska dr`ava i crkva u HII veku

U doba Komnina (1081–1185) sredi{te srpske dr`ave se postepeno pre-
me{ta iz primorskih oblasti (Dukqa, Zeta) u kontinentalno zale|e. Posle
smrti kraqa Bodina (1099) unutra{wim sukobima razdirana Dukqa naglo
slabi, gubi uticaj, a na drugoj strani raste uloga ra{kih velikih `upana,
najpre Vukana, zatim i wegovih naslednika Uro{a I, Uro{a II i najzad Ste-
fana Nemawe, da pomenem samo zna~ajnija imena. Dr`avno i crkveno sredi-
{te nalazilo se u Rasu. Tu se nalazio dvor vladara, upravno i vojno sredi-
{te zemqe i, naravno, va`no crkveno sredi{te — saborni hram ra{kih epi-
skopa, crkva Sv. apostola Petra i Pavla (danas Petrova crkva kod Novog Pa-
zara). Episkop Rasa je bio arhijerej Srbije, izri~it je Dimitrije Homatijan
u pismu monahu Savi, sinu velikog `upana Srbije.1 Tu je i vrlo bitan mana-
stir Sv. \or|a (\ur|evi stupovi u Rasu), na brdu iznad episkopske crkve, u
prostorno i sadr`ajno simboli~nom odnosu. Ve} je zapa`eno da taj Nemawin
zavetni hram nosi pobedni~ka obele`ja. Taj manastir, prva vladarska zadu-
`bina Stefana Nemawe, izgra|en je 1170–1171. godine, kako kazuje natpis
na srpskom jeziku uklesan na portalu crkve. Natpis je prona|en tokom siste-
matskih arhitektonskih i arheolo{kih istra`ivawa manastira.2

Tu, u ra{kom sredi{tu srpske dr`ave, ro|en je Rastko Nemawi} 1175.
godine.3

U toku svoje duge vladavine (1166–1196) Stefan Nemawa je usko sara|i-
vao sa gr~kim arhijerejima, posebno s episkopom u Rasu. Istorijski izvori su
nedvosmisleni: sve va`nije odluke (odbrana prave vere i progon jeretika, pi-
tawe prestolonasle|a) vladar je donosio uz saglasnost i neposredno u~e{}e
ra{kih episkopa. Dvojica su poznata i po imenima, episkopi Jevtimije i Ka-
linik. Izme|u rata i mira odvijali su se srpsko-vizantijski odnosi.4

U to doba Srbija te`i samostalnosti, izri~it je Nikita Honijat pi-
{u}i o politici Stefana Nemawe.5 Me|utim, i pre wega ~inili su to ra-
{ki `upani. Oni su u tome ciqu izgradili ~itav niz politi~kih veza sa ze-
mqama van vizantijskog sveta posredstvom dinasti~kih i drugih veza, najpre
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sa Ugarskom, zatim ^e{kom, Nema~kom, Poqskom. To su zemqe tzv. œlatin-
skogŒ sveta. Da podsetim, primera radi, srpska knegiwa Jelena, k}i velikog
`upana Uro{a I, postala je ugarska kraqica udajom za prestolonaslednika i
potom kraqa Belu II (1131–1141). Wen brat, `upan Belo{, zvali su ga i ban
Bela, prakti~no je vladao Ugarskom preko 20 godina (1135–1157), nosio je
titulu duksa, bio je i hrvatsko-dalmatinski ban, najzad i palatin sa svim
vladarskim ovla{}ewima koja je taj polo`aj donosio pojedincu. Poveqe se
datuju wegovim imenom, a B. Homan je ~itavu tu epohu u Ugarskoj ozna~io kao
œdoba vlade bana BeleŒ.6 Preko wega je Srbija uspostavila veze sa Morav-
skom i ^e{kom: knegiwa Marija, druga k}i Uro{a I, sestra kraqice Jelene,
udata je za kneza Konrada II od Znojma 1134, wen lik sa mu`em ~uva ktitorska
freska u œkraqevskoj kapeliŒ u Znojmu i danas. Posredstvom knegiwe Mari-
je uspostavqaju se veze sa Poqskom: k}i Jelena se udaje za vladara Kazimira
II Pravednog, velikog vojvodu Poqske (1177–1194) sa sedi{tem u Krakovu. I
svuda ove predstavnice srpske dinastije ostavqaju za sobom tragove umetno-
sti svog vizantijskig podnebqa.7 Preko knegiwe Marije ra{ka dinastija se
orodila sa najvi{im nema~kim plemstvom: porodica bavarskih vojvoda Vi-
telsbaha, porodica Babenberg (Isto~na marka 1156. dobija rang vojvodstva).
Godine 1139. ugovoren je brak Sofije, unuke srpskog `upana Uro{a I sa pre-
stolonaslednikom nema~kog prestola, Henrihom, sinom Konrada III Hoen-
{taufovca.8 To je stawe pre 1204. godine.

II. Srpska kraqevina i Srpska autokefalna crkva

Pogled na prilike posle 1204. godine otkriva da se u Bugarskoj i Sr-
biji po~etkom XIII veka odvijaju sli~ni procesi. Bugarski vladar Kalojan
(1197–1207) obratio se papi Ino}entiju III u nameri da stekne krunu iz Ri-
ma. Poznata je i u nauci davno zapa`ena ta prepiska Bugara (Kalojana) sa pa-
pom, koji je usli{io molbu bugarskog vladara.

Sli~nim putem krenuo je i Nemawin sin Stefan. On je tra`io i najzad
i dobio kraqevsku krunu od pape Honorija III. Krunisawe je obavqeno 1217.
godine. Danas znamo i mesto krunisawa: bila je to ra{ka saborna crkva,
hram Sv. apostola Petra i Pavla. Do izdavawa poznate @i~ke poveqe (oko
1224) vlast u srpskim zemqama se sticala i gubila u Rasu. Marta meseca
1220. godine u pismu papi Honoriju III Stefan Prvoven~ani sebe naziva
krunisanim kraqem (rex coronatus). Da je ra{ka Petrova crkva, a ne @i~a,
prvo krunidbeno mesto Nemawi}a potvr|uje i jedno kasnije pismo, koje je
Srpska crkva posredstvom dvojice mile{evskih monaha, Damjana i Pavla,
uputila papi Klimentu VII krajem 1597. godine tra`e}i pomo} u borbi pro-

J. KALI]: Dr`ava i crkva u Srbiji XIII veka 131

6 B. Homan, Geschichte des ungarischen Mittelalters, I, Berlin 1940, 384.
7 J. Kali}, Knegiwa Marija, Zograf 17 (1986), 21–34 (= J. Kali}, Evropa i Srbi. Sred-

wi vek, Beograd 2006, 593–622).
8 J. Kali}, Dva carstva u srpskoj istoriji HII veka, ZRVI 38 (1999–2000), 197–212.



tiv Turaka. I u tom tekstu, pored ostalih ~iwenica koje su nabrojane da bi
se do~aralo bogatstvo zemqe, odnosno wene hri{}anske tradicije, navode se
krunidbena mesta srpskih kraqeva — Petrova crkva, @i~a, Pe}, tim redom.
Ovaj tekst Srpske crkve je pisan, kako stoji u dokumentu, na osnovu dokume-
nata œstare gospode srpskeŒ.9

Krunisawe Stefana Prvoven~anog 1217. godine stvorilo je pojam Ra-
{ke kraqevine, Regnum Rasciae, Regno di Rassa. Taj naziv se odoma}io u la-
tinskim izvorima sredweg veka, naro~ito u rimokatoli~kim zemqama zapad-
ne i sredwe Evrope. Tako je jedna anti~ka tvr|ava (Arsa) posvedo~ena u delu
Prokopija iz Cezareje u VI veku, u slovenskom obliku (Rasa, Ras) u{la u vi-
zantijske izvore (Konstantin Porfirogenit, Jovan Kinam), a zatim posred-
stvom hri{}anstva i Ra{ke episkopije postala sredi{te srpske dr`ave u
XII veku. Ime grada — naziv oblasti (episkopije) postalo je ime cele dr`ave
ve} u doba Stefana Nemawe (podatak iz Kotora 1186. godine).10 Krunisawem
prvog srpskog vladara papskom krunom naziv œKraqevina Ra{kaŒ postaje
evropski pojam, naravno sa novim zna~ewem. Prenosi se vremenom i na qude,
Srbe ponekad nazivaju Ra{anima, Racima, pre svega u Ugarskoj, ali i dru-
gde, opet sa novim smislom modernih vremena.

Na drugoj strani, Vizantija }uti. U gr~kim izvorima nema naziva œRa-
{kaŒ za srpsku dr`avu, uvek je to Srbija. Tek }e Turci u XVI veku upotrebi-
ti ime Ra{ka i to je, naravno, posebna nau~na tema.

Da li je krunisawe papskom krunom uticalo na istoriju ra{kog dr`av-
nog i crkvenog sredi{ta? U narodnom predawu ra{ka Petrova crkva je ozna-
~ena kao œkumirnicaŒ.

Bitno je, naravno, {ta su Srbi o tome mislili. Ve} 1224. godine Ste-
fan Prvoven~ani donosi odredbu kojom utvr|uje novo krunidbeno mesto u
Srbiji. U tzv. œdrugojŒ @i~koj poveqi, sa~uvanoj na zidu u ulaznoj kuli
Spasove crkve u @i~i (prepis iz XIV veka) vladar odre|uje da se svi srpski
kraqevi imaju krunisati u toj crkvi i da se tu, na istom mestu hirotoni{u
arhijereji Srpske pravoslavne crkve. @i~a postaje arhijerejsko sedi{te Sr-
bije. Time je ra{ka saborna crkva Sv. apostola Petra i Pavla zauvek izgubi-
la krunidbenu funkciju, dakle prvorazrednu dr`avnu ulogu. Za{to?

Ako se isti problem posmatra na drugoj ravni, iz perspektive vladar-
ske ideologije Nemawi}a u XIII veku, mogu se uo~iti va`ne ~iwenice. Po-
znato je da vladarske titule svuda u sredwem veku nose u sa`etom obliku
osnovne dr`avne poruke, elemente stvarnog stawa, ali i pretenzija. Najpou-
zdanije svedo~e vladarske poveqe (intitulacija, potpis, pe~at), pravna do-
kumenta i sli~no.
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Da li se naziv œRa{kaŒ upotrebqava u Srbiji u zvani~nim dokumenti-
ma? Koristi se samo u prvoj polovini XIII veka i to u obliku œra{ke ze-
mqeŒ. To ~ini Stefan Prvoven~ani, kao i wegovi sinovi kraq Stefan Rado-
slav (1228–1234), kraq Stefan Vladislav (1234–1243) i kraq Stefan I

Uro{ (1243–1276) u po~etku svoje vladavine.11 Posle toga se œra{ke zemqeŒ
gube iz zvani~ne upotrebe. Ustaquje se dvodelna dr`avna titula srpskih
vladara: oni su dosledno kraqevi œsrpskih zemaqa i pomorskihŒ.

Ve} je kraqica Jelena An`ujska, `ena kraqa Stefana Uro{a I, vladar-
ka œsve srpske zemqe i pomorskeŒ, kao i weni sinovi kraq Stefan Dragutin
(1276–1282) i kasnije Stefan Milutin (1282–1321) koriste isti oblik:
œsrpske zemqe i pomorskeŒ, naravno uz promene koje je vreme donosilo: kraq
Stefan Milutin je œsamodr`ac srpske zemqe i pomorskeŒ. Ra{ke vi{e ne-
ma, taj naziv u raznim oblicima (Rassa, Ra{ka, ra{ke zemqe i sli~no) kori-
ste jo{ samo susedi i stranci (Dubrovnik, Bosna, Bugari i drugi). Tako na
primer, œra{ka zemqaŒ se pomiwe u sporazumu {to su ga Dubrov~ani sklo-
pili 15. juna 1253. godine sa predstavnicima bugarskog cara Mihaila Asena
radi zajedni~ke borbe protiv srpskog kraqa Stefana Uro{a I i œwegovog ro-
daŒ. Tu se pomiwe œra{ki prestoŒ srpskog kraqa.12

Srpska crkva je, tako|e, dosledna. Weni arhijereji od vremena arhiepi-
skopa Save I uvek nose titulu arhiepiskop œsve srpske zemqe i pomorskeŒ,
po ugledu na vladala~ku titulu. Tako se nazivao sv. Sava, tako je signiran u
manastirima Studenici i @i~i. Druk~ije nije moglo ni biti s obzirom na
op{ta na~ela o skladnom odnosu (simfoniji) izme|u dr`ave i crkve. Veli-
kih suprotstavqawa izme|u vladara i crkve u Srbiji nije bilo (pobune, oru-
`ani sukobi i sli~no). Lepe stranice o tome, pored ostalih, naravno, osta-
vio je u novije vreme akademik Dimitrije Bogdanovi} u na{oj sredini.

Kada je u pitawu unutra{wa organizacija Srpske crkve, postoji jedna
grupa izvora koja je posebno zna~ajna. To su: tzv. Notitiae episcopatuum, popi-
si episkopija Srpske crkve. One su nedavno detaqno prou~ene i preciznije
datovane. U svakoj sredini to su prvorazredni izvori.

Skrenula bih pa`wu na dva popisa episkopija Srpske crkve. Nalaze se
u Kru{edolskom rukopisnom zborniku, koji sadr`i Sintagmat Matije Vla-
stara i druge spise. Prvi popis nosi naziv œHrisovuq samog Sv. Save i bra-
ta Prvoven~anog kraqa StefanaŒ, uz oznaku œmesta episkopom srpskimŒ (to
je u stvari odlomak iz poveqe). Drugi popis episkopa i igumana srpskih po-
ti~e iz vremena kraqa Milutina i arhiepiskopa Nikodima.
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U prvom popisu su nabrojane episkopije slede}im redom: zetska, ra-
{ka, hvostanska, humska, topli~ka, budimska, debarska i moravi~ka (ukupno
8). Tekst ovog popisa je nastao izme|u 1220 i 1227. godine.13 U popisu nema
episkopskih sedi{ta u Prizrenu i Lipqanu, iako je to podru~je bilo u sa-
stavu srpske dr`ave. Postoji pretpostavka da je to posledica nekog kompro-
misa sa ohridskim arhiepiskopom Dimitrijem Homatijanom posle poznatog
pisma koje je on uputio œmonahu Savi, sinu `upana SrbijeŒ. Prema ovom po-
pisu sa~uvanom u Kru{edolskom zborniku pravnih spisa sa teritorije
ohridske arhiepiskopije u Srpsku crkvu je ukqu~ena samo episkopija u Rasu
(ra{ka), koja je bila po Homatijanovom mi{qewu, iskazanom u navedenom
pismu monahu Savi, u stvari episkopija Srbije.

U ovom prvom popisu nema ni{ke, brani~evske i beogradske episkopi-
je jer one tada nisu bile u sastavu dr`ave Srbije. Ovde ostavqam po strani
me|usobni rang episkopija i promene redosleda u slede}im popisima.

U svetosavskom popisu (1220–1227) pada u o~i da se ra{ka episkopija
nalazi na drugom mestu popisa, iza zetske episkopije. Nikada ra{ka episko-
pija nije navedena na prvom mestu u popisima Srpske crkve. To se mo`e do-
vesti u vezu sa hronologijom nastanka srpske dr`ave: Dioklitija (Zeta) bila
je œkraqevstvo od prvaŒ re~i su monaha Domentijana,14 {to bi zna~ilo da se
tu sledila dr`avna politika. Mogu}i su i drugi razlozi.

Kako se tokom XIII veka {irila teritorija srpske dr`ave, uve}avan je
broj episkopija (osvajawa kraqa Milutina odnosno kraqa Dragutina). Tako
su pripojene stare gradske episkopije sa podru~ja Ohridske crkve (skopska,
prizrenska, lipqanska ukqu~ene posle 1282. godine). Episkopije na sever-
noj granici Srbije, brani~evska i beogradska odnosno ma~evska (Ma~va), ko-
ja tu predstavqa Beograd ili Sirmijum, ukqu~ene su u sastav Srpske crkve u
drugoj polovini XIII veka.

Mnoga se pitawa postavqaju u vezi sa podacima koje pru`aju popisi iz
Kru{edolskog zbornika rukopisa, ali i drugi izvori. Posebno je zna~ajan
popis uz tekst Svetostefanske hrisovuqe, a ima i poznijih popisa u rodo-
slovima i letopisima. To, naravno, izlazi iz hronolo{kih okvira istorije
XIII veka, a time i na{e teme.

III. Obnova Vizan{ije i Srbija

Me|unarodni doga|aji su sredinom XIII veka uticali i na prilike u
Srbiji. Vizantijsko carstvo je obnovqeno 1261. godine osvajawem Carigra-
da. Car Mihailo VIII Paleolog imao je mnogo protivnika. Veoma opasan je
bio Karlo An`ujski, brat francuskog kraqa Luja IX i vrlo ambiciozni vla-
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13 S. ]irkovi}, Srpske Notitiae episcopatuum, Spomenica episkopu {umadijskom gospo-
dinu Savi, Novi Sad 2001, 199–200.

14 Domentijan, @ivot sv. Simeuna i sv. Save, izd. \. Dani~i}, Beograd 1865, 246; pre-
vod L. Mirkovi}, @ivoti sv. Save i sv. Simeona, Beograd 1938, 137.



dar Ju`ne Italije. Po{to je preuzeo vlast u toj zemqi, najavio je agresivnu
politiku prema Vizantiji i Balkanu. Uspostavio je veze za svrgnutim latin-
skim carem Balduinom II i podr`ao wegove planove u borbi protiv cara Mi-
haila VIII Paleologa. Misao o obnovi Latinskog carstva je jo{ bila `iva.
Ugra|ena je u tekst ugovora dvojice saveznika (Viterbo, 1267). U slu~aju po-
voqnog ishoda borbi, Balduin se obavezao da }e Karlu An`ujskom ustupiti
jednu tre}inu carstva s pravom da taj prostor mo`e da izabere u zemqama
epirskog despota, u Srbiji ili Albaniji. Slede}ih godina u tim me|unarod-
nim okvirima (Vizantija — Ju`na Italija — balkanske zemqe) odvijala se
`iva i promenqiva diplomatska aktivnost. Poku{aj Mihaila VIII Paleolo-
ga da se bra~nim vezama uspostave bli`i odnosi sa Srbijom (brak izme|u
princeze Ane i Milutina, sina kraqa Stefana Uro{a I) nije uspeo.15 To je
oja~alo pregovore Srbije sa drugom stranom. Smatra se da im je doprinela i
srpska kraqica Jelena An`ujska, bliska srodnica Karla An`ujskog.16

Za na{u temu je od posebne va`nosti odluka cara Mihaila VIII da 1272.
godine potvrdi poveqe koje je svojevremeno Ohridskoj crkvi izdao car Vasi-
lije II po~etkom XI veka. Tim ~inom car je, u stvari, osporio autokefalnost
i legalnost Srpske arhiepiskopije, ali i Bugarske patrijar{ije.17 Bila je
to stara politika Vizantije u novoj funkciji. Tih godina su se odvijali i
pregovori izme|u Carigrada i Rima o sklapawu unije dveju hri{}anskih cr-
kava, u stvari o pot~iwavawu vizantijske crkve papskoj vlasti. Bile su to
pripreme za odr`avawe unionisti~kog sabora u Lionu 1274. godine. U wima
je vidnu ulogu imao, pored ostalih, frawevac Jeronim iz Askolija, potowi
papa Nikola IV. Po wegovim re~ima, on je u svojstvu papskog legata boravio
u vizantijskoj prestonici od oktobra 1272. do sredine 1274. godine. U toku
sabora u Lionu, Mihailo VIII Paleolog je uputio memorandum papi Grguru
X, u kome se ponavqaju optu`be protiv srpske i bugarske crkve i nagove{ta-
va sklonost tih crkava da se prikqu~e uniji.18

Svi ti poku{aji da se ostvari unija isto~ne i zapadne crkve ostali su
tada bez rezultata. Me|utim, u Srbiji je do{lo do smene arhiepiskopa Danila
I (1271–1272), koji se nije slagao sa unionisti~kom politikom vremena. On je
po re~ima biografa bio smewen zbog œneke krivice koja mu je pripisanaŒ, na-
stavio je da `ivi ~asno, navodi izvor, œudostojiv{i se ve~nog `ivotaŒ. Na-
sledio ga je arhiepiskop Joanikije I (1272–1276), raniji monah Studenice.19
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15 Vizantijski izvori za istoriju naroda Jugoslavije, VI, Beograd 1986, 22–25 (Q. Mak-
simovi} sa pregledom starije literature).

16 Sinteti~ki pregled: Istorija srpskog naroda, I, SKZ, Beograd 1981, 353–354 (S.
]irkovi}).

17 N. Radoj~i}, Sveti Sava i autokefalnost srpske i bugarske crkve, Glas SKA 179
(1939), 222–230.

18 Rainaldi Annales ecclesiastici, ad a 1291, nr. 39; N. Radoj~i}, nav. delo, 226–227.
19 @ivoti kraqeva i arhiepiskopa srpskih, izd. \. Dani~i}, Zagreb 1866, 275 i prevod

L. Mirkovi}a, SKZ, Beograd 1935, 208; M. Antonovi}, O uzrocima smewivawa `i~kog arhiepi-
skopa Danila I, ZRVI 34 (1995), 109–110.



U drugoj polovini XIII veka do{lo je do krupnih promena u zemqi.
Kraq Stefan Dragutin (1276–1282) te{ko je povre|en posle pada s kowa neda-
leko od grada Jele~a. On je odlu~io da se povu~e s prestola i vlast preda mla-
|em bratu Milutinu. Primopredaja vlasti obavqena je u mestu De`evu, neda-
leko od ra{ke crkve Sv. apostola Petra i Pavla. Scenu je opisao wegov savre-
menik, potowi arhiepiskop Danilo II.20 Novija istra`ivawa su otkrila isto-
rijski prostor tih zbivawa, u wemu i dvorsku crkvu, odnosno kompleks krun-
skih dobara prvih Nemawi}a.21 Dogovor o podeli vlasti je nesumwivo postig-
nut, jer se oboleli vladar ubrzo zatim povukao u jedan deo svog œota~astvaŒ,
kako se to onda govorilo i tu vremenom obrazovao svoju prostranu dr`avu.22

Pojedinosti de`evskog sporazuma nisu poznate, sporno je ipak ostalo pravo
nasle|ivawa prestola. Bilo je to ozbiqno politi~ko pitawe, a uloga crkve u
tim doga|ajima velika. Trag o svojim shvatawima o tome ostavio je kraq Dra-
gutin u ikonografskom programu kapele, koju je izgradio u manastiru Sv.
\or|a u Rasu. Kapela je oslikana ubrzo posle abdikacije kraqa. U kapeli su
uz odabrane likove vladara dinastije Nemawi}a prikazani dr`avni sabori od
vremena Stefana Nemawe do sabora u De`evu 1282. godine. Prema istra`iva-
wima V. J. \uri}a, scena de`evskog sabora u tome ciklusu sadr`i elemente
savladarstva dvojice bra}e.23 U~e{}e arhijereja Srpske crkve u ovim scenama
bitno je za razumevawe vladarske ideologije Nemawi}a.

Doga|aji iz 1282. godine su uticali na daqi tok srpske istorije. Izve-
sno dvovla{}e delilo je srpske zemqe. Kraq Stefan Milutin je dao pred-
nost prilikama na jugu zemqe, odnosima sa Vizantijom, a kraq Dragutin, po-
nekad nazivan i œsremskim kraqemŒ, bio je srodnik ugarskog kraqa, stolo-
vao je u Debrcu na Savi, odnosno u Beogradu. Do kraja XIII veka zna~ajnijih
sukoba me|u bra}om nije bilo. Tek na izmaku toga veka, po{to je kraq Ste-
fan Milutin mirom i savezom sa Vizantijom, a posebno brakom sa Simoni-
dom, u~vrstio svoj polo`aj u zemqi (1299), izbio je sukob, zatim i vi{egodi-
{wi rat dvojice vladara (1301–1311). Uz podr{ku Srpske crkve prevagu je
odneo kraq Stefan Milutin. Dr`avno sredi{te se pomera ka jugu (Kosovo,
Skopqe, Makedonija). Ra{ko sredi{te gubi zna~aj, a Nemawina zadu`bina,
manastir Sv. \or|a, pada na sedmo mesto u popisu srpskih manastira po~et-
kom XIV veka.24
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20 @ivoti kraqeva i arhiepiskopa srpskih, 24–25.
21 J. Kali}, De`evo u sredwem veku, ZRVI 20 (1980), 75–81; J. Kali} — M. Popovi}, Cr-

kva u De`evu, Starinar NS 36 (1985), Beograd 1986,116–147.
22 M. Dini}, Oblast kraqa Dragutina posle De`eva, Glas SAN 203 (1951), 61–82; isti,

Odnos izme|u kraqeva Milutina i Dragutina, ZRVI 3 (1955), 49–82 = isti, Srpske zemqe u
sredwem veku, Beograd 1978, 124–147.

23 V. J. \uri}, Istorijske kompozicije u srpskom slikarstvu sredwega veka, ZRVI 10
(1967), 27.

24 Svetostefanska poveqa, izd. Q. Kova~evi}, Spomenik SKA 4 (1890) 10–11.



Jovanka Kali}

L'ETAT ET L'EGLISE EN SERBIE AU XIIIE SIECLE

Ce texte reprend l'introduction d'une communication presentee lors de la

Conference international organisee a Belgrad en 2008, sous l'intitule ŒLa

reciprocite serbo-bulgare dans le monde byzantin du XIIIe siecleœ.

L'auteur de cette communication observe les rapports entre l'Etat et l'Eglise

au sein de la Serbie dans le cadre plus large de la scene internationale au

lendemain de la prise de Constantinople (1204) lors de la IVe croisade et durant la

longue eclipse de l'Empire grec byzantin qui se solda par une profonde

modification de l'espace des Balkans. Sans avoir joue un role significatif dans

l'avenement meme de cette politique a leurs frontieres, la Serbie et la Bulgarie ont

ete contraintes de s'y adapter. C'est alors que ces Etats etablissent d'intenses

relations avec le monde occidental. L'un comme l'autre accedent au rang de

monarchie grace aux couronnes royales respectivement envoyees par le pape

Innocent III pour la Bulgarie, et Honorius III pour la Serbie (1217). Selon des

conceptions de l'epoque, un tel acte equivalait a une reconnaissance politique

internationale. S'agissant de la Serbie l'auteur montre toutefois que

l'etablissement de relations soutenues avec le monde occidental, et ce avant tout

avec les pays d'Europe centrale (Hongrie, Moravie, Allemagne, Pologne), etait

deja anterieur a 1204. Puis, il en vient a l'observation des rapports entre l'Etat et

l'Eglise dans les terres serbes sur les bases des listes recensant les eveches de

Eglise orthodoxe serbe. Une place importante revient ici aux Notitiae
episcopatuum du XIIIe siecle. Datant de l'epoque de Saint Sava, la plus ancienne

liste est conservee dans la Collection des actes juridiques du monastere de

Kru{edol, alors que la seconde remonte a l'epoque du roi Stefan Milutin et de

l'eveque Nikodim, soit au debut du XIVe siecle. Ces listes des eveches montrent

que l'organisation de l'Eglise suivait le develeopement de l'Etat.
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(Vizantolo{ki institut SANU, Beograd)

„VIZANTINIZMI“ KRAQA STEFANA RADOSLAVA

Otac Radoslavqev, Stefan Nemawi}, bio je i posle 1204. godine poseb-
no vezan za vizantijsku dinastiju An|ela. Wegovim nastojawem Radoslav se
o`enio k}erkom epirskog vladara Teodora I An|ela. Radoslav je tako dobio
~vrstu poziciju u odnosima dveju porodica. Izjava o pripadnosti Dukama na
wegovom vereni~kom prstenu je izjava o srodstvu sa An|elima, odnosno sa
Aleksijem III An|elom. Zato je ovaj car, kao usamqeni izuzetak, i prikazan u
manastiru Mile{evi. Na ovakvim osnovama po~ivaju i ostali „vizantinizmi“
kraqa Radoslava: novac, potpis.*

Kqu~ne re~i: dinastija, ideologija, An|eli, Duke, Epir

Kao {to je dobro poznato, `ivotni stil i politika Stefana Radoslava,
u meri u kojoj mogu biti rekonstruisani, obele`eni su postupcima koji, u
pore|ewu sa drugim srpskim vladarima 13. veka, ukazuju na wegovu izuzetnu
vezanost za vizantijski svet, iskazivanu povremeno na upadqiv na~in. Ovi
postupci bili su me{avina ideolo{kih ambicija i politi~ke realnosti,
ali u neskladu sa skromnim dometima Radoslavqeve vladavine. [ta vi{e,
ovakvi postupci znatnim delom nisu, u stvari, zabele`eni za same te vlada-
vine, nego pripadaju vremenu kada je Radoslav bio prestolonaslednik. Stoga
moraju biti dovedeni u vezu sa odre|enim postupcima wegovog oca Stefana.

Stefan Nemawi}, veliki `upan i zatim prvoven~ani kraq, nesumwivo
je bio posebno vezan za posledwu vizantijsku dinastiju An|ela iz vremena
pred slom Carstva 1204. godine, naro~ito za cara Aleksija III (1195–1203).
Bio je nekoliko godina o`ewen carevom k}erkom i, posledi~no, kao prvi
strani princ, odlikovan polucarskim dostojanstvom sevastokratora.1 Po~et-

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009

* ^lanak sadr`i deo rezultata nastalih na projektu br. 147028 — Vizantijski svet u
promenama (10–13. vek) — koji podr`ava Ministarstvo za nauku i tehnolo{ki razvoj Republi-
ke Srbije.

1 Up. B. Ferjan~i}, Sevastokratori u Vizantiji, ZRVI 11 (1968) 169.



kom Stefanove vlade carski tast je wegovom ocu, osniva~u dinastije Nema-
wi-Simeonu i wegovom bratu, svetogorskom monahu Savi, poklonio mana-
stir Hilandar za Srbe-monahe, u~iniv{i ga tako jednim od retkih stranih
manastira na Svetoj Gori.2 Za u~vr{}ivawe mesta Srbije u vizantijskom sve-
tu, to je bio doga|aj od prvorazrednog zna~aja.3

Oslawawe na Vizantiju dobilo je tako institucionalne oblike, ~ime
je dodatno bila osna`ena osnova srpskog pravoslavqa. Tome ne protivre~i
~iwenica da je Stefan od kraja 12. veka poku{avao da dobije kraqevsku kru-
nu iz Rima, {to mu je uspelo tek 1217. godine, vi{e godina posle i{~eznu}a
jedinstvenog Vizantijskog carstva (1204).4 Jer, kao {to je dobro poznato,
Rim je u onda{woj Evropi bio jedina adresa na koju je mogla biti upu}ena
molba za dodeqivawe kraqevske krune.

Za procewivawe Radoslavqevog pona{awa mnogo su indikativniji ne-
ki drugi Stefanovi potezi. Pri~a o wima zapo~iwe u tamburu kupole Bogo-
rodi~ine crkve u Studenici. U ktitorskom natpisu koji se tamo nalazi, na-
stalom najverovatnije 1208. godine, spomenut je na prvom mestu poodavno
upokojeni Stefan Nemawa kao (nekada{wi) „veleslavni gospodin vse srbske
zemqe veli(ki) `upan i svat cara gr~kog kir Aleksija“, onog istog koji je
ustupawem Hilandara Srbima zauzeo posebno mesto u tradiciji Nemawi}a,
dok je Nemawin sin Stefan naveden kao „veliki `upan i (verovatno — Q. M.)
sevastokrator“.5 Ova ideolo{ka konstrukcija trebalo je da dobije realne
okvire politi~kim brakom sa nekim od potomaka An|ela, koji bi predsta-
vqao supstituciju Stefanovog u me|uvremenu propalog braka sa Evdokijom,
k}erkom spomenutog cara Aleksija. Tako je, otprilike u vreme nastanka stu-
deni~kog natpisa, bio sklopqen brak izme|u nepoznate sestre Stefana Ne-
mawi}a i Manojla An|ela, brata epirskog vladara Mihaila.6 Podsetimo se,
to je vreme kada je Stefan ve} bio siguran na prestolu posle prevazi|enog
sukoba sa Vukanom i preno{ewa o~evih mo{tiju, kao zaloge jedinstva zemqe,
iz Hilandara u Studenicu.7 Sledstveno tome, veliki `upan mogao se posve-
titi {irim balkanskim pitawima.
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2 Danas je dovoqno uputiti, podrazumevaju}i mnoge ranije monografije i studije, na
M. @ivojinovi}, Istorija Hilandara, I, Beograd 1998, 57 sl.; Manastir Hilandar, Beograd
1998, 29–34 (M. @ivojinovi}).

3 Up. Q. Maksimovi}, Hilandar i srpska vladarska ideologija, Osam vekova Hilanda-
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2002, & 10, p. 55, 19–25. Za datirawe braka u 1207/1208. vid. M. Purkovi}, Princeze iz ku}e
Nemawi}a, Vindzor 1956, 12 sl.; B. Ferjan~i}, Srbija i vizantijski svet u prvoj polovini XIII
veka (1204–1261), ZRVI 27–28 (1989) 107 sl.

7 Up. Q. Maksimovi}, O godini prenosa Nemawinih mo{tiju u Srbiju, ZRVI 24/25
(1986) 437–444.



Nekoliko godina proteklo je u poku{ajima da se, preko Streza u Prose-
ku, ovlada vardarskom dolinom, kao i u sukobima sa Latinima, Bugarima i
Epircima.8 Zale|inu koju je u to vreme mogao da pru`i Zapad simbolizovao
je Stefanov brak, istina relativno kratkotrajan, sa Anom, unukom velikog
mleta~kog du`da Enrika Dandola.9 Smirivawe koje je nastupilo od 1215. go-
dine u odnosima sa balkanskim susedima otvorilo je mogu}nost za ponovno
tra`ewe kraqevske krune iz Rima. Me|utim, nastojawe na stvarawu ~vr{}e,
opipqive veze sa epirskim An|elima nije bilo zaboravqeno. Jer, samo takva
veza mogla je da osna`i ideolo{ku liniju koja spaja Nemawi}e sa vladaju}om
dinastijom jedinstvenog Carstva iz vremena pre 1204. godine. Zato obe li-
nije srpskog nastupa prema spoqnim ~iniocima teku uporedo. Dok se tra`e-
na kruna iz Rima o~ekuje, Stefan Nemawi} pokazuje nameru da se o`eni Ma-
rijom, k}erkom nedavno preminulog epirskog vladara Mihaila An|ela.10

Naime, posle Mihailove smrti wegov polubrat Teodor, postav{i novi
epirski vladar, poboq{ava odnose sa Srbijom, no{en velikim planovima na
jugu i jugoistoku, koji }e se razviti u ideju obnove Vizantijskog carstva.11

Time je svakako bila stvorena mogu}nost za o`ivqavawe ranijih Stefanovih
nastojawa na povezivawu Nemawi}a sa posledwom vizantijskom dinastijom,
~iji su izdanak bili epirski An|eli. O~evidno je da je u izgradwi te virtu-
elne veze epirska vladarska ku}a trebalo da odigra ulogu mosta, obezbe|uju-
}i politi~ku podlogu za o`ivotvorewe jednog u osnovi ideolo{kog pristu-
pa srpskog vladara. Pokazalo se, me|utim, da Stefanova bra~na kombinato-
rika nije bila ostvariva. Iz jednog pisma ohridskog arhiepiskopa Dimitri-
ja Homatina doznajemo da crkva u vreme wegovog prethodnika Jovana Kamati-
ra nije mogla da dozvoli sklapawe re~enog braka zbog Stefanovog srodstva
sa An|elima, odnosno zbog ve} postoje}eg braka wegove sestre sa Manojlom
An|elom.12
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8 Cf. D.M. Nicol, The Despotate of Epiros, Oxford 1957, 38, 45 n. 28; G. Prinzing, Die Bedeu-
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9 Prema danas va`e}em gledi{tu, brak je bio sklopqen oko 1207–1208. godine i potra-
jao do Anine smrti koja se svakako dogodila pre Stefanovog kraqevskog krunisawa: Purkovi},
nav. delo, 12 sl.; Ferjan~i}, Srbija i vizantijski svet 107 sl.; ISN I, 299 (B. Ferjan~i}).
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kai Hpeiroj ton 13o aiwna. Ideologikh antiparaqesh sthn prospaqeia touj na anakthsoun
thn Autokratoria, Thessaloniki 1990. Polo`aj Srbije izme|u suprotstavqenih strana, osim
nekoliko uzgrednih napomena, nije u ovoj korisnoj kwizi posebno obra|ivan.

12 Demetrii Chomateni Ponemata, loc. cit. (vid. gore, nap. 6). O tome da je Dimitrije Ho-
matin nasledio „slu~aj“ od svog prethodnika na arhiepiskopskoj stolici, vid. komentar (sa
starijom literaturom) izdava~a: G. Prinzing, op. cit., p. 72* sq.



Ali, srpski vladar nije odustajao. U igru sada uvodi svog najstarijeg
sina Radoslava, namewuju}i mu ulogu spone ka An|elima, koju je sam nekada
igrao, a u skora{we vreme bezuspe{no poku{ao da je ponovo sebi obezbedi.
Tako se pokazuje da Radoslav prilikom svog prvog pojavqivawa u kontekstu
srpske politike prema naslednicima Vizantije nije bio ni{ta drugo do
o~ev instrument i nastavqa~ onih nastojawa koja su obele`avala vladavinu
Stefana Nemawi}a i pre 1204. godine i koja su obnovqena posle prekida od
vi{e od jedne decenije. Srpsko izaslanstvo je u Ohridu zatra`ilo sklapawe
braka izme|u Radoslava i Teodore, k}erke pokojnog Mihaila An|ela. Ni ovaj
poku{aj nije uspeo, jer arhiepiskop Jovan Kamatir nije odobrio brak iz
istog razloga kao i u prethodnom slu~aju.13

Ubrzo se, me|utim, polo`aj Srbije iz osnova izmenio dobijawem kra-
qevske krune iz Rima (1217) i autokefalne crkve iz Nikeje (1219). Nema po-
trebe da sada ulazimo u ova poznata pitawa.14 Ali, potrebno je naglasiti da
je i u novim okolnostima kraq Stefan Prvoven~ani nastojavao na poveziva-
wu sa domom An|ela, ponovo koriste}i svog sina kao instrument takve poli-
tike. Ovoga puta je i wegov brat Sava tome dao zna~ajan doprinos.15 Postiza-
we ciqa kojem se te`ilo za Srbiju je o~evidno bilo od velikog zna~aja, ali
je i Epirska dr`ava od 1219. morala da obrati pa`wu na to da nikejski uti-
caj u crkvenim, pa sledstveno i politi~kim odnosima ne prevlada potpuno u
Srbiji. Ve}i zna~aj morao je biti davan odnosima sa srpskim kraqem. Ospo-
ravawe Savinog ustoli~ewa za srpskog arhiepiskopa, na ~emu je insistirao
Dimitrije Homatin, poglavar najve}e crkve u Epiru — Ohridske arhiepi-
skopije —, nije nai{lo na odjek u epirskom dr`avnom vrhu.16

Zbog svega toga ne iznena|uje uspeh posledweg poku{aja da Radoslav po-
stane suprug jedne princeze iz dinastije An|ela. Krajem 1219. ili po~etkom
1220. godine on se o`enio Anom Dukenom, k}erkom epirskog vladara Teodora
I An|ela Duke Komnina,17 {to je u tom trenutku predstavqalo bra~nu vezu
najvi{eg mogu}nog ranga izme|u dveju vladarskih porodica. Da su se dr`av-
ni interesi Srbije i Epira u spomenutim okolnostima poklopili, pokazuje
}utawe arhiepiskopa Dimitrija Homatina povodom ovog u osnovi nekanon-
skog braka, iako je ne{to ranije bio vrlo glasan kada je trebalo osporiti
ustoli~avawe Save Nemawi}a. Tada je Homatin branio prava i polo`aj svoje
crkve, a sada je morao da vodi ra~una o polo`aju i interesima svoje dr`ave.
Ne bi se reklo da u svemu tome ima ne~eg kontroverznog, ali je zanimqiva
brzina promena u Homatinovim, u osnovi politi~kim, reakcijama.
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13 Ibid., p. 56, 38–54. Komentar kao u prethodnoj napomeni.
14 Cf. Maksimovi}, La Serbie et les contrees voisines…, 280 sq. (sa upu}ivawem na rele-

vantnu noviju literaturu koja sadr`i daqe bibliografske podatke).
15 Up. Ferjan~i} — Maksimovi}, nav. delo, 16.
16 Isto, 17.
17 S. Kisas, O vremenu sklapawa braka Stefana Radoslava i Ane Komnine, ZRVI 18

(1978) 131–139.



Brak srpskog princa-naslednika jasno podvla~i zna~aj i implikacije
insistirawa Stefanovog na pripadnosti Srbije vizantijskom nasle|u. Rado-
slav je sada i li~no imao ~vrstu poziciju u tom nasle|u, utoliko zna~ajniju
{to se sve de{ava u jednom vremenu kada, ipak, fakti~ki nema Vizantijskog
carstva. Dok mu je otac bio `iv, a on mladi kraq, kao i kasnije, za wegove sa-
mostalne vlade, umno`ili su se znaci koji pokazuju koliko je mnogo pa`we
posve}ivano nagla{avawu ovakve pozicije. Jedan od tih znakova je i pretho-
dio sklapawu Radoslavqevog braka, najavquju}i ga i podvla~e}i wegovu vi-
zantijsku su{tinu, ali istovremeno insistiraju}i na `enikovom apriornom
pravu na takav brak, o~evidno u vezi sa ~itavom ideolo{kom orijentacijom
Stefana Prvoven~anog. Re~ je, razume se, o vereni~kom prstenu kraqevi}a
Radoslava (kraj 1218. ili po~etak 1219. godine).18 Prema posledwem ~itawu,
koje je ponudio F. Bari{i} i koje nije osporeno, tekst urezanog natpisa gla-
sio bi:

Mnhstron Stefanou, Doukikhj rizhj kladou,

Komnhnofuhj t’en cersin Anna decou.19

Odnosno u prevodu:

„(Ovo je) vereni~ki prsten Stefana, izdanka loze Duka, te stoga, Ano
iz roda Komnina, u ruke ga primi“.20

Moglo bi se re}i da se ovaj kratak tekst nedvosmisleno nastavqa na
najva`niji deo natpisa iz kupole Studenice, onaj koji govori o srodstvu
Stefana Nemawi}a i cara Aleksija III An|ela. U vreme kada su sva tri car-
ska prezimena (Duka, Komnin, An|eo) ravnopravno upotrebqavana, kako naj-
boqe pokazuje navedeni primer epirskog vladara Teodora, tasta Radoslavqe-
vog, izjava o pripadnosti Dukama mora se shvatiti kao izjava o srodstvu sa
An|elima, odnosno sa Aleksijem III An|elom. Upornost s kojom je Stefan
Nemawi} poku{avao sklapawe brakova sa epirskim An|elima tako postaje
razumqiva, a wegovi pogledi na mesto Srbije u vizantijskom svetu posle
1204. godine mnogo jasniji. Izgleda da je Stefan svoju porodicu i svoju ze-
mqu video kao deo tog sveta, a da bi ta slika imala trajnu vrednost morala je
biti integrisana sa dinasti~kom idejom. Radoslavu je bilo nameweno da ta-
kvu predstavu ovaploti.

U re~enim okolnostima postaje izvesna identifikacija bezimenog vi-
zantijskog cara, prikazanog u Mile{evi nasuprot Stefanu Prvoven~anom i
Radoslavu, kao Aleksija III An|ela. Ova identifikacija, koju sam svojevre-
meno predlo`io zajedno sa B. Ferjan~i}em, utoliko je zna~ajnija {to se radi
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18 Up. F. Bari{i}, Veridbeni prsten kraqevi}a Stefana Duke (Radoslava Nemawi}a),
ZRVI 18 (1978) 257–268.

19 Isto, 263 (~itava rasprava o ~itawu: 258–262). O problemu Radoslavqevog imena na
prstenu up. S. Marjanovi}-Du{ani}, Vladarska ideologija Nemawi}a, Beograd 1997, 49 sl. (sa
starijom literaturom).

20 Isto, 264.



o jedinoj predstavi vizantijskog cara u srpskim sredwovekovnim crkvama.21

Naravno, izuzimaju}i uobi~ajeno predstavqawe Konstantina Velikog i spe-
cifi~an slu~aj Hilandara koji se nalazio na vizantijskoj teritoriji.22 Mi-
le{eva tako podvla~i ideolo{ku va`nost neposrednog vezivawa dvojice Ne-
mawi}a, oca Stefana i sina Radoslava, za dinastiju An|ela.

Na opisanoj osnovici, razume se, bili su postavqeni i ostali „vizan-
tinizmi“, kako sam ih nazvao, kraqa Radoslava za vreme wegove samostalne
vladavine. Novac iz wegovog vremena, kovan po svemu sude}i u solunskoj
kovnici epirskih vladara, sli~an je novcu An|ela i obele`avan prezimenom
Duka,23 koje se javqa i u poznatom kraqevom gr~kom potpisu na jednom doku-
mentu s kraja wegove vlade: Stefanoj rhx o Doukaj.24 U takvim okolnostima
ne mo`e iznenaditi ni obra}awe kraqa Radoslava, bilo ono apokrifno ili
stvarno, ohridskom arhiepiskopu Dimitriju Homatinu za mi{qewe po ne-
kim verskim pitawima,25 u doba kada je zemqa ve} imala sopstvenu crkvu na
~ijem je ~elu bio sam wen osniva~, kraqev stric i potowi najve}i srpski
svetiteq. Ako ~ak do ovakvog obra}awa i nije do{lo, o~evidno je da je posto-
jalo uverewe da ono ne bi predstavqalo izuzetno neobi~an doga|aj. Sve ovo
je, istorijski posmatrano, utoliko upadqivije, {to je tokom slede}ih vlada,
tako|e sinova Stefana Prvoven~anog — Vladislava i Uro{a I —, do{lo do
potpunog udaqavawa od navedenog manira.

S druge strane, u pona{awu Stefana Radoslava, izvedenog iz pona{awa
Stefana Prvoven~anog, ne vidimo neki veliki, konkretan politi~ki isko-
rak koji bi Srbiju uveo u borbu za materijalnu stranu vizantijskog nasle|a.
Dok je za o~eve vlade, bar do 1212 (za Strezovog gospodarewa vardarskom do-
linom), jo{ i bilo nastojawa da se ostvari srpsko prisustvo u Makedoniji,
po progla{ewu kraqevstva se ovakvo stremqewe vi{e ne zapa`a, da bi za si-
novqeve vladavine, kako izgleda, bilo sasvim napu{teno.26 Po~etni znaci
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21 Up. Ferjan~i} — Maksimovi}, nav. delo, 21 sl.
22 Up. isto 21 sl i, posebno (22) nap. 35.
23 Up. M. Laskaris, Vizantiske princeze u sredwevekovnoj Srbiji,Beograd 1926 (=Srp-

ske kraqice, Beograd 1990), 44–46; M. Popovi}, Nalazi novca kraqa Stefana Radoslava, Novo-
pazarski zbornik 1 (1977) 40–44; V. Ivani{evi}, Nov~arstvo sredwovekovne Srbije, Beograd
2001, 87 sl.; C. Morrisson, The Emperor, the Saint and the City : Coinage and Money in Thessalonica
(Thirteenth-Fifteenth Centuries), DOP 57 (2003) 173–204.

24 Poveqa od 4. februara 1234. izdavana je vi{e puta : F. Miklosich, Monumenta Serbica
spectantia historiam Serbiae, Bosnae, Ragusii, Wien 1858, 19; T. Smi~iklas, Codex diplomaticus regni
Croatiae, Dalmatiae et Slavoniae III, Zagreb 1906, & 342; Al. Solovjev, Odabrani spomenici srp-
skog prava (od XII do kraja XV veka), Beograd 1926, br 18. B. Ferjan~i} je, zbog „zakasnelosti“
potpisa, ukazao na op{tiju ideolo{ku a ne konkretnu politi~ku podlogu ovakvog na~ina obra-
}awa (Srbija i vizantijski svet, 132–134). Uostalom, Radoslav je oslovqen kao Stefanoj o Dou-
kaj i u naslovu (naknadnom?) jednog Homatinovog pisma Radoslavu (Analecta sacra et classica
spicilegio Solesmensi parata, VI, ed. J. B. Pitra, Parisiis — Romae 1891, & 183 bis, col. 685–686).

25 O ovoj “prepisci“ vid. (sa starijom literaturom) Ferjan~i} — Maksimovi}, nav. de-
lo, 20 i nap, 28.

26 Up. Q. Maksimovi}, Makedonija u politici sredwovekovne Srbije, Glas SANU 404
(2006) 32 sl.



druga~ijeg prilaza u politi~kom i materijalnom pogledu, ne i u opisanoj
ideolo{koj konstrukciji dva prva srpska kraqa, posta}e vidqivi tek krajem
pedesetih godina XIII veka, za vlade kraqa Uro{a koji je na do tada nepoznat
na~in uveo Srbiju u jednu antivizantijsku koaliciju zapadne provenijenci-
je.27 Ostaje pitawe za diskusiju u koju na ovom mestu ne bih ulazio: zbog ~ega
u vremenu izme|u 1204. i 1261. godine Srbija nije poku{avala da materija-
lizuje svoje visoko postavqene ideolo{ke standarde, ~ak ni u doba wihovog
nastajawa i relativno sna`nog iskazivawa. Provizorni odgovor je, ipak,
prili~no jasan. Uprkos op{tem usponu i ste~enoj nezavisnosti, Srbija do
vremena Uro{a I nije jo{ bila stekla ono {to bi se moglo nazvati kri-
ti~nom masom koja bi omogu}ila ostvarivawe ovakvog trajnog poduhvata.

Nema sumwe da ponavqano insistirawe Stefana Prvoven~anog na vezi
sa An|elima u Carigradu ~ak i posle propasti Carstva, a kasnije i sa onima u
Epiru, kao i odgovaraju}e izvedenice Radoslavqeve, imaju u osnovi ideolo-
{ki zna~aj, kako je to u nauci ve} isticano.28 [ta se ovim stvarno `elelo i
koja je poruka u tom smislu upu}ivana svetu, drugo je pitawe i ono zaslu`uje
posebnu pa`wu.29 Ostaje utisak, me|utim, da je u ovakvom pona{awu vidqiv i
sna`an odraz konkretnih politi~kih prilika na Balkanskom poluostrvu, ko-
jima je i bio omogu}en opstanak spomenute ideolo{ke konstrukcije. Ako ona i
nije, kao {to je ve} re~eno, mogla da bude materijalizovana vo|ewem odgovara-
ju}e politike koja bi zemqu uvela neposredno u borbu za vizantijsko nasle|e,
ambijent u kojem je stvarana daje pe~at realnosti wenoj osnovi.

Pozivawe na vizantijskog cara Aleksija An|ela u Studenici de{ava se
u vremenu pre po~etka velikog uzleta Epira, kada je srpski vladar jo{ mogao
da poku{a da sebi otvori put na jug du` vardarske doline. Tada dolazi i do
prvog poku{aja pribli`avawa epirskim An|elima. Zatim sledi period in-
tenzivnog tra`ewa oslonca kod istih tih An|ela, kao geografski najbli`ih
mo}nih naslednika Vizantije, ali uvek sa podtekstom da se na to ima pravo
po tradiciji iz vremena Aleksija III An|ela. Najzad, kraj vlade Stefana Ra-
doslava gotovo se podudario sa propa{}u epirske imperijalne mo}i i wego-
vi naslednici su potra`ili druge puteve za dokazivawe sopstvenog presti-
`a. Dotada{wi ideolo{ki pristup nije mogao da se odr`i bez konkretnog
oslonca, a Radoslavqevi naslednici ga nisu imali ni u Nikeji ni u obno-
vqenoj Vizantiji posle 1261. godine. Tek na samom kraju stole}a, na novim
osnovama, otvori}e se mogu}nost, za vreme kraqa Milutina, da Srbija sna-
`no istakne svoju pripadnost vizantijskom svetu na konkretan na~in, neza-
visno od onih trajnih pojava koje ~ine wen op{ti kulturni profil. Drugim
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27 Isto, 34 sl.
28 Up. napr. Ferjan~i} — Maksimovi}, nav. delo, passim.
29 Ovde nije mesto za otvarawe pitawa tzv. Radoslavqevog savladarstva, o ~emu vid. D.

Sindik, O savladarstvu kraqa Radoslava, Ist. ~asopis 35 (1988) 26–28; Marjanovi}-Du{ani},
nav. delo, 110; \. Bubalo, Da li su kraq Stefan Prvoven~ani i wegov sin bili savladari? (u
{tampi u ovom broju ZRVI). Jasno je, me|utim, da je Radoslavqevo pravo na nasle|ivawe pre-
stola moglo biti samo osna`eno re~enom „an|eoskom“ podr{kom.



re~ima, tek tada }e se otvoriti mogu}nost za uobli~avawe neposrednog u~e-
{}a u vizantijskom nasle|u.

Ljubomir Maksimovi}, Belgrad

THE “BYZANTINISMS” OF KING STEFAN RADOSLAV

The life-style and politics of Stefan Radoslav bear the mark of activities that

indicated his special attachment to the Byzantine world. These activities were

prompted by a combination of ideological ambitions and political reality, but they

were not in keeping with the modest achievements of Radoslav's reign. Moreover,
most of these activities belong to the time when Radoslav was heir to the throne.

There is no doubt that Stefan Nemanji}, the Grand Zhupan and subsequently

the first crowned king, had exclusive connections with the Byzantine dynasty of

the Angeloi, especially with the emperor Alexios III (1195–1203). In that context,
the donor's inscription in the basic ring of the dome in the Church of the Mother

of God in Studenica (1208), in which his father Stefan Nemanja, is mentioned as

(former) “veleslavni gospodin vse srbske zemlje veli(ki) `upan i svat cara gr~kog
kir Alesija,” is quite indicative. This ideological construction would acquire a

contour in reality by means of a political marriage with one of the female

offspring of Angeloi lineage, which would represent an alternative solution to

Stefan's failed marriage with Eudocia, daughter of the emperor Alexios.

Instead, several years elapsed in waging war with the Latins, the Bulgarians,
and the State of Epiros. However, efforts to create firmer, more tangible ties with

the Angeloi dynasty from Epiros were not forgotten. Therefore, the Serbian

monarch brought his eldest son Radoslav into play, intending to have him act as a

link with the Angeloi bloodline. As a result of all this, the final attempt to have

Radoslav become the husband of a princess from the Angelos dynasty is not

surprising. At the end of 1219 or the beginning of 1220, he married Anna

Doukaina, the daughter of the epirotic ruler Theodore I Angelos Doukas

Komnenos, which at that point represented a marriage connection of the highest

possible level between two ruling houses. Stefan's insistence on Serbia acquiring

a stake in the Byzantine succession could not have been expressed more clearly.

Radoslav now had a solid position in that succession. On his engagement

ring we read: “(This is) the engagement ring of Stefan, a descendant of the house

of Doukai, and therefore, Anna, of the family of Komnenoi, receive it into your

hands”. This brief text should be connected to the most important part of the
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inscription from the dome in Studenica. The statement of kinship with the Doukai

must be interpreted as a statement of kinship with the Angeloi dynasty, that is,
with Alexios III Angelos. In the said circumstances, it confirms the identification

of the Byzantine emperor depicted in the Mile{eva monastery, opposite to the

figures of Stefan the First-Crowned and Radoslav, as Alexios III Angelos. Thus,
Mile{eva highlights the ideological significance of the direct linkage of two

members of the house of Nemanji}, both the father Stefan and his son Radoslav, to

the Angeloi dynasty.

The other “Byzantinisms” of King Radoslav when he became sole ruler

understandably rested upon the described foundation. The coins from his time,
which, ostensibly, were produced in the Salonika mint of the Epirotic monarchs,
were similar to the coins of the house of Angeloi and were marked with the

surname Doukas, which also appears in the well-known Greek signature on a

document from the end of his reign. In historical terms, all of this becomes even

more striking because during the subsequent reigns of the other sons of Stefan the

First Crowned — Vladislav and Uro{ I — they distanced themselves entirely from

this policy.
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O JEDNAKIM OBAVEZAMA STANOVNI[TVA
U HRISOVUQAMA MANASTIRA SV. GEORGIJA

KOD SKOPQA

U Hrisovuqama bugarskog cara Konstantina Tiha i kraqa Milutina,
koje su izdate manastiru Sv. Georgija kod Skopqa, pomiwe se veliki broj jed-
nakih naziva, gr~kih i slovenskih, za obaveze pot~iwenog stanovni{tva, za
sudske kazne i krivi~na dela, pa je prisustvo istih slovenskih termina treba-
lo objasniti, {to je i u~iweno u ovom radu.

Kqu~ne re~i: uprava, sudstvo, desetak, carina, udava, priselica

Manastir Sv. Georgija Gorga kod Skopqa dobio je veliki broj poveqa i
hrisovuqa, tokom sredweg veka, od kojih je sa~uvana jedna kratka poveqa Vuka
Brankovi}a i dva velika prepisa starijih hrisovuqa sa bogatom sadr`inom.1

Jednu hrisovuqu sa~uvanu u prepisu izdao je bugarski car Konstantin Tih
Asen oko 1258. ili 1265. godine, dok je drugu izdao kraq Milutin 1299/1300.
godine.2 Obe isprave objavqene su nekoliko puta i na vi{e mesta, a wihova
bogata sadr`ina privukla je pa`wu mnogih istra`iva~a, pa su prou~avane s
razli~itih aspekata, {to nas osloba|a specijalnih istra`ivawa. I u jednoj i
u drugoj ispravi saop{ten je kratak istorijat wihovog nastanka, iz kojeg se
saznaje da je prvi ktitor ili osniva~ manastira bio œsveti Roman carŒ, mo`da
Roman ÇÇÇ Argir (1028–1034). Od tog vremena pa kroz ceo jedanaesti, dvanaesti

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009

1 Hrisovuqe cara Konstantina Tiha i kraqa Milutina, kao i poveqa Vuka Brankovi}a,
objavqene su nekoliko puta u Bugarskoj i Srbiji, odnosno Jugoslaviji. Na sva starija izdawa
tekstova, kao i na celokupnu problematiku koja se odnosi na sadr`inu pomenutih isprava upo-
zorili su: V. Mo{in, L. Slaveva i K. Ilievska, pod zajedni~kim naslovom: Gramotite na mana-
stiriot Sv. Georgi-Gorgo Skopski, Spomenici za srednovekovnata i ponovata istorija na Make-
donija, tom Ç, Skopje 1975, 97–241 (daqe: Spomenici I). U okviru ovog velikog odeqka posebno
su objavqeni tekstovi slede}ih isprava i sa slede}im naslovima: I. Gramota na car Konstantin
Asen (s. 181–204); II. Gramota na kral Milutin (s. 205–238); III. Gramota na Vuk Brankovik

(s. 239–241).
2 Na hrisovuqi cara Konstantina Tiha nije stavqen datum kada je izdata, pa se pretpo-

stavqa da je to moglo biti 1258. ili 1265–1266. godine (Spomenici I, 182).



i trinaesti vek, manastir Sv. Georgija kod Skopqa u`ivao je visoku za{titu
vizantijskih i bugarskih careva, kao i srpskih velikih `upana i kraqeva.

Kada je bugarski car Konstantin Tih izdao svoju hrisovuqu, on je to u~i-
nio na zahtev manastirskog arhimandrita Varlaama, koji je izneo: œhrisovuqe
svetih i pravovernih careva koji su pre wega, bili i kraqeva (srpskih)Œ, pa se
wihova imena navode po slede}em redosledu: œsveti Roman car, Diogen car, sve-
ti Petar car, kir Nikifor car, sveti kir Aleksije car, Kalojovan car, kir Ma-
nojlo car, kir Teodor car, kir Isak car, sveti Simeon Nemawa, deda carstva
mi, Vatac car (i) Kaliman carŒ.3 Svaki od pomenutih vladara izdao je posebnu
hrisovuqu manastiru Sv. Georgija, kojom potvr|uje stare i dodequje nove po-
vlastice i zemqoposede, pa je car Konstantin pro~itao sadr`inu ovih isprava
i sve {to u wima pi{e jo{ je sna`nije utvrdio. Na sli~an na~in postupio je i
kraq Milutin, ali je u wegovoj hrisovuqi redosled vizantijskih i bugarskih
careva ne{to druga~iji. On pomiwe prvu petoricu, a izostavqa slede}a imena:
cara Kalojovana, cara Manojla, cara Teodora i cara Isaka, ali zato donosi nova
imena careva i kraqeva, pa pomiwe: Asena cara, Stefana Prvoven~anog kraqa,
Konstantina cara, kraqa Uro{a prvog i cara Andronika ÇÇ Paleologa.4 Kada se
uporede spiskovi vladara iz jedne i druge hrisovuqe, lako }e se uo~iti da je
pomenuto desetak, vizantijskih careva, zatim bar ~etiri bugarska cara i ~etiri
srpska vladara.5 Na osnovu navedenih ~iwenica slobodno se mo`e re}i da je
Skopqe sa {irom okolinom najdu`e bilo pod vizantijskom vla{}u i uticajem,
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3 U istoriografiji ne postoji saglasnost za identifikaciju gore navedenih careva. Na
najva`nija razmimoila`ewa upozorio je V. Mo{in (Spomenici I, 184–185). œSveti Roman carŒ
mogao bi biti, po svoj prilici, vizantijski car Roman III Argir (1028–1034) koji je i ktitor
manastira Sv. Georgija kod Skopqa. Za œDiogena caraŒ s lako}om se mo`e konstatovati da je to
Roman IV Diogen (1067–1071). Znatno ve}e kolebawe ispoqeno je prilikom utvr|ivawa ko je
œsveti Petar carŒ. Moglo bi se uzeti kao logi~no da je to bugarski car Petar (927–969), sin
cara Simeona, ali se ova konstatacija ne sla`e s ~vrstim hronolo{kim redosledom pobroja-
nih vladara, pa se zbog toga pretpostavqa da bi to mogao biti Petar Odeqan, poznati vo|a
ustanka, ili jo{ verovatnije Konstantin Bodin kojeg su ustanici proglasili za cara Bugara
œpromeniv{i mu ime Konstantin u PetarŒ (Vizantijski izvori za istoriju naroda Jugoslavije
III, Beograd 1966, 180, 181).

œKir Nikifor carŒ koji se gore pomiwe je car Ni}ifor III Votanijat (1078–1081), dok
je œsveti kir Aleksije carŒ, svakako, Aleksije I Komnin (1081–1118). Odmah posle wega pomi-
we se œKalojovan carŒ i œkir Manojlo carŒ, a to su car Jovan II Komnin (1118–1143) i car Ma-
nojlo I Komnin (1143–1180). Oko toga ko je œkir Teodor carŒ, mi{qewa su podeqena. Prema
nekim tuma~ewima to je nikejski car Teodor I Laskaris (1204–1222), dok drugi smatraju da je
to vladar Epira despot Teodor koji se krunisao u Solunu za cara 1224. i vladao do 1230. godi-
ne. œKir Isak carŒ je Isak II An|eo (1185–1195), a wegov savremenik u Srbiji je veliki `upan
Nemawa, odnosno œsveti Simeon Nemawa deda carstva miŒ, kako ga pomiwe car Konstantin
Tih. Posle Stefana Nemawe dolazi œVatac carŒ, ta~nije Jovan III Duka Vatac (1222–1254) i na
kraju œKaliman carŒ, odnosno bugarski car Koloman Asen (1241–1246).

4 U hrisovuqi kraqa Milutina me|u ktitorima upisano je i ime œAsana caraŒ koji se
ne pomiwe u hrisovuqi Konstantina Tiha. œAsan carŒ je Jovan II Asen (1218–1241), dok preo-
stala ~etiri vladara ne zahtevaju posebno obja{wewe, a pomenuta su na slede}i na~in: œSte-
fan Prvoven~ani kraq, Konstantin car, i roditeq kraqevstva mi kraq Uro{ prvi, i kir An-
dronik car Paleolog drugiŒ. Jedino bi se za cara Konstantina trebalo dodati da je to car
Konstantin Tih (1257–1277). O identifikaciji vladara vidi i: Spomenici I, 210, 211.

5 Iz razumqivih razloga, me|u ktitore (œdrugeŒ) koji su izdavali hrisovuqe manastiru
Sv. Georgija kod Skopqa uvr{ten je i kraq Milutin, i car Konstantin Tih.



ali se ne bi smeo zanemariti bugarski ili srpski uticaj, odnosno uticaj Slo-
vena na celokupne dru{tvene odnose.

Uzimaju}i u obzir mnogobrojne odredbe s razli~itom sadr`inom u obe
hrisovuqe, a imaju}i u vidu preplitawe pomenutih uticaja, potrebna je ve-
lika opreznost kada bi se, sa osloncem na sadr`inu ovih isprava, osvetqa-
vali dru{tveni i agrarni odnosi, organizacija dr`avne uprave i sudstva,
vrsta kazni, sistem da`bina ili oporezivawa, u sredwovekovnoj Bugarskoj
ili Srbiji. Koliko je neophodna opreznost, svedo~i jedna odredba koja se na-
lazi pri kraju hrisovuqe kraqa Milutina. Srpski kraq saop{tava u poseb-
nom odeqku, kako mu je manastirski arhimandrit Nikodim stavio na uvid:
œzapisanija i hrisovuqe svetih i pravovernih careva i kraqeva goreupisa-
nih i vide kraqevstvo mi da su wihova zapisanija i hrisovuqe o{te}ene od
dugog vremena, da su od moqaca izgri`ene, da su izmewene i poderane, tako
da se ne mogu pro~itatiŒ.6 Ukazav{i na o{te}enost manastirskih isprava,
kraq Milutin je formirao posebnu komisiju da se tim problemima pozaba-
vi, a sa~iwavali su je studeni~ki iguman Sava, kraqev dvoranin Nikola
Opare{a i kraqev œdijakŒ Dabi{a. Srpski kraq je jo{ posebno naredio Da-
bi{i: œda svojom rukom prepi{e i prenese stare tekstove iz gr~kih i bugar-
skih hrisovuqaŒ u kraqevu novu hrisovuqu.7 Po{tuju}i dobijena upustva,
komisija je savesno obavila povereni posao i œdijakŒ Dabi{a je prepisivao
cele re~enice ili izraze iz hrisovuqe jednog ktitora, a zatim pojedine od-
redbe iz isprave drugog ktitora, pa je sve to povezivao ve{to ili mawe
spretno u posebnu celinu. Na taj na~in su nastale mnoge odredbe u hrisovu-
qi kraqa Milutina, a mo`da i u ispravi cara Konstantina, pa su zbog toga u
ovim dokumentima prisutni propisi kroz koje se manifestuje aktuelna pro-
blematika, ali istovremeno i takve odredbe ~iju je sadr`inu trebalo sa~u-
vati od zaborava. Preplitawe propisa vizantijskih i bugarskih careva sa
propisima koji su prihvatqivi za kraqa Milutina, o~igledna je, pa se s raz-
logom postavqa pitawe, {ta je u wima vizantijsko, bugarsko ili srpsko?

Neophodna opreznost prilikom analize podataka iz obe hrisovuqe ne
iskqu~uje mogu}nost da se skrene pa`wa na one obaveze stanovni{tva koje su
bile iste ili sli~ne kako u doba cara Konstantina Tiha tako i za vreme kra-
qa Milutina, a verovatno i znatno ranije. Me|u jednakim da`binama, obave-
zama ili nosiocima upravnih funkcija preovladjuju slovenski nazivi, ali
ima i gr~kih termina, pa za ove posledwe ne treba ni dokazivati da su nasta-
li u Vizantiji. Druga~iji je slu~aj sa slovenskim nazivima za koje bi se,
olako, moglo uzeti da su nastali ili u Bugarskoj ili u Srbiji, a moglo bi se
pretpostaviti i da su prevod nekog gr~kog termina. Iz slovenske grupe nazi-
va treba uzeti u razmatrawe prvenstveno one termine, koji su nedovoqno
osvetqeni ili za koje se u istoriografiji ukorenilo pogre{no obja{wewe,
npr.: desetak, carina, priselica, mostnina, udava.

M. BLAGOJEVI]: O jednakim obavezama stanovni{tva u hrisovuqama… 151

6 Spomenici I, 236. Svi citati iz hrisovuqa saop{teni su u slobodnom i na{em prevodu.
7 Spomenici I, 236.



Svi su ovi nazivi prisutni u obe hrisovuqe, pa car Konstantin zabra-
wuje predstavnicima vlasti da zalaze u sela manastira Sv. Georgija, a poseb-
no da tamo ne ulazi: œni desetkare p'~elâni ni ñv~iŒ.8 Ista odredba sa malim
izmenama uneta je i u hrisovuqu kraqa Milutina, pa se zabrawuje da me|u
manastirske qude zalazi: œni desetkarâ p~eln¾, ni destka ñv~egaŒ.9 Su{tina
prve i druge odredbe je ista. Zabrawuje se predstavnicima vlasti, odnosno
œdesetkarimaŒ da od manastirskih qudi ubiru œdesetakŒ od ko{nica ili
p~ela i desetak od ovaca. Sada se ve} mo`e re}i da je citirana odredba o
œdesetkuŒ u Milutinovoj hrisovuqi preuzeta iz hrisovuqe cara Konstanti-
na, {to ne zna~i da takva obaveza nije postojala u Vizantiji, ili Srbiji. U
istoriografiji je dobro poznato da se œdesetinaŒ davala u mnogim krajevima
Balkanskog poluostrva pod vizantijskom vla{}u, pa povodom toga G. Ostro-
gorski ka`e: œDesetina od sviwa, ovaca i p~ela sre}e se u vi{e praktika,
kao i u drugim poveqamaŒ.10 On jo{ dodaje kako su pomenute da`bine po
œsvom prvobitnom smislu predstavqale naturalna davawaŒ, ali su se vreme-
nom œpretvorile u stalna nov~ana pla}awaŒ. Pouzdano je jo{ utvr|eno kako
se œdesetakŒ ubirao i u pojedinim, oblastima sredwovekovne srpske dr`ave,
a konkretno du` Primorja, na podru~ju Kotora, u Zeti, na Kosovu, severnim
krajevima dana{we Albanije i Makedonije.11

U Srbiji se œdesetakŒ od ko{nica ili meda prvi put pomiwe u jednoj
poveqi koju je izdao kraq Vladislav (1234–1243). Srpski kraq je ovom is-
pravom, na osnovu izjave uglednih svedoka, rekonstruisao sadr`inu ili œpo-
novioŒ izgubqenu staru œhrisovuquŒ Stefana Nemawe, kojom se poklawaju
sela i daju povlastice crkvi Sv. Bogovodice na Bistrici, desnoj pritoci Li-
ma.12 Srpski veliki `upan Nemawa poklonio je pomenutoj crkvi tri ili ~eti-
ri sela, tokom druge polovine XII veka. Darovana naseqa sa~iwavala su sa-
stavni deo ba{tinskih ili naslednih zemqoposeda Stefana Nemawe i wego-
vih roditeqa, a nalazila su se u Polimqu, odnosno u jezgru mati~nih srpskih
zemaqa. Na ovoj teritoriji preovla|ivale su radne obaveze pot~iwenih ze-
mqoradnika, dok su da`bine u naturi bile od maweg zna~aja.13 Za jednu od ova-
kvih da`bina izri~ito se nare|uje seqacima da daju: œdesetu ko{nicu i kada
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8 Spomenici I, 201, 202.
9 Spomenici I, 257. U hrisovuqi kraqa Milutina izvr{ena je intervencija na taj na-

~in, {to je umesto œdesetkara ov~ijegŒ uveden jasniji pojam, osloba|awe od œdesetka ov~ijegŒ.
10 G. Ostrogorski, Vizantièskie piscováe knigi, Byzantinoslavica 9 (1948) 297 (= Sa-

brana dela, kw. I, Beograd 1969, 108).
11 Posebno o tome: M. Blagojevi}, Zemqoradni~ki zakon, sredwovekovni rukopis, Beo-

grad 2007, 238–266.
12 Poveqa kraqa Vladislava izdata je na nekoliko mesta: Q. Stojanovi}, Spomenik

SKA III (1890) 6, 7 (daqe: Spomenik III); S. Novakovi}, Zakonski spomenici srpskih dr`ava
sredweg veka, Beograd 1912, 589–592; A. Solovjev, Odabrani spomenici srpskog prava, Beograd
1924, 27–31.

13 O svim obavezama zavisnih qudi na posedima crkve Sv. Bogorice u Bistrici, vidi:
M. Blagojevi}, O agrarnim odnosima u Polimqu krajem XII i po~etkom XIII veka, Kraq Vladi-
slav i Srbija XIII veka, Beograd 2003, 7–23.



se uzima desetak od ko{nica da se u obol ~ita i presed i rojŒ.14 Na osnovu
obaveze da se uzima œdesetak od ko{nicaŒ u mati~nim srpskim zemqama, to-
kom XII i po~etkom XIII veka, ne bi se smeo iskqu~iti vizantijski uticaj na
pomenutu vrstu da`bine, pogotovo {to je on vidqiv kroz prisustvo œobolaŒ
(oboloj), stare gr~ke mere za male te`ine i vizantijske monete.15 Znatno je te-
`e utvrditi kako je taj uticaj prodro duboko u unutra{wost Srbije.

Davawe œdesetkaŒ u ju`noslovenskim krajevima pod vizantijskom vla-
{}u mo`e se s razlogom pomeriti u XI vek. Na davawe, odnosno osloba|awe
od desetine na sve doma}e `ivotiwe upozorava ohridski arhiepiskop Teo-
filakt, krajem XI ili po~etkom XII veka.16 O tome su sa~uvana i posredna
obave{tewa u hrisovuqi kraqa Milutina, a kakvih nema u hrisovuqi cara
Konstantina Tiha. U posebnom i op{irnom odeqku kraqeve hrisovuqe saop-
{tena su zanimqiva obave{tewa za selo Re~ice u Pologu. Ovo su naseqe po-
klawali manastiru Sv. Georgija kod Skopqa, najpre, car Roman III Argir, a
zatim i car Aleksije I Komnin. Kasnije su ovaj dar manastiru potvrdili car
Manojlo I Komnin, a potom i bugarski car Ivan II Asen.17 Ovde treba podse-
titi kako su prva tri cara vladala tokom XI i XII veka, pa su i osnovne oba-
veze me{tana sela Re~ice, po svoj prilici, poticala iz tog perioda. Pome-
nuti carevi oslobodili su stanovnike Re~ica: œñtâ vsïhâ rabotâ carâsk¾hâ
i ñtâ vsïhâ podankâ malihâ i velik¾hâŒ,18 pa je onda i kraq Milutin na-
redio da nemaju: œni desetka p~elna, ni ñv~ega, ni `itnoga, ni vinnogaŒ.19

Imaju}i u vidu osloba|awe od navedenih da`bina, mo`emo slobodno re}i
kako je obaveza davawa raznih desetaka bila dobro poznata u Vizantiji ve} u
XI veku. Kada su vizantijske teritorije, krajem XII i tokom XIII veka, postale
sastavni deo bugarske ili srpske dr`ave, ni bugarski ni srpski vladari
nisu mewali postoje}e dru{tvene odnose u osvojenim krajevima, pa nisu
bitnije izmenili ni zate~eni sistem da`bina, ukqu~uju}i i davawe œdese-
takaŒ. Na ovom mestu treba podsetiti na to da je davawe desetka od `ita,
odnosno œdesetog snopaŒ, ozakoweno u Vizantiji krajem VII veka, ali se ovo
na~elo nije moglo primewivati, od VII do IX veka, ni me|u Bugarima ni me|u
Srbima.20 Za nametawe svih vrsta da`bina mladim varvarskim narodima,
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14 Spomenik III, 7. M. Blagojevi}, O agrarnim odnosima u Polimqu krajem XII i po~et-
kom XIII veka, 17, 18. Desetak se uzimao kako od starih ko{nica koje su prezimile zimu, odno-
sno od. œpresedaŒ, tako i od novih ko{nica, odnosno od œrojevaŒ.

15 Obolos (oboloj) je anti~ki naziv za {esti deo drahme. Za orijentaciju mo`e se uzeti
da je 1 ati~ka drahma u VI veku pre n. e. bila, te{ka oko 4,36 gr. a obol {est puta mawe (0,72 gr.).
U monetarnom sistemu 1 milijarisij sadr`i 24 obola, a 1 nomizma 288 obola. Vidi: E. Schil-
bach, Byzantinische Metrologie, Munchen 1970, 185. Teofilakt Ohridski, tako|e, pomiwe obol
kao nov~anu jedinicu male vrednosti (Vizantijski izvori III, 277). U poveqi kraqa Vladisla-
va pod œobolomŒ se podrazumeva novac male vrednosti, a ne mera za te`inu.

16 Vizantijski izvori III, 276.
17 Spomenici I, 223.
18 Isto.
19 Spomenici I, 224.
20 M. Blagojevi}, Zemqoradni~ki zakon, 53, 90–93 (~l. 8).



Bugarima i Srbima, bila je neophodna dugotrajna i stabilna vlast sa izgra-
|enim poreskim sistemom. Posledice delovawa stabilnog da`binskog ili
poreskog sistema mogle su se osetiti tek posle vizantijske reokupacije Bal-
kanskog poluostrva za vreme cara Vasilija II. Tada su osnovane velike teme
Bugarska i Paradunavon, u kojima je sistematski i dugo delovao vizantijski
upravni i poreski aparat, ali se ne bi smelo zanemariti ni delovawe vizan-
tijske uprave u perifernim temama u Dra~u, Dalmaciji, pa i u temi Srbiji. U
okvirima pomenutih tema `ivele su decenijama i vekovima velike mase
Ju`nih Slovena, ukqu~uju}i Bugare i Srbe. Zemqoradni~kom stanovni{tvu
koje je `ivelo na tim prostorima nametnut je u prvo vreme sistem naturalnih
da`bina, prema dr`avi ili vladaru i prema vlasteli ili boqarima, odnosno
prema feudalnim gospodarima.21 Nametnute su im i radne obaveze koje su
predstavqale mawe optere}ewe u pore|ewu sa naturalnim da`binama.

Jedna od takvih obaveza saop{tena je uz pomo} termina œcarinaŒ. Ne
zadr`avaju}i se posebno na tuma~ewu porekla same re~i ili wenih izvede-
nica, odmah treba re}i da se re~ œcarinaŒ upotrebqavala, s razli~itim zna-
~ewima. Mogle su to biti nov~ane kazne za odre|ene prekr{aje koje su upla-
}ivane dr`avnoj blagajni ili vladaru, a jo{ su to i da`bine na prodatu robu
koje su, tako|e, pripadale vladaru ili dr`avi.22 Ovo posledwe svojstvo œca-
rinaŒ je, u su{tini, zadr`ala do najnovijeg vremena, pa se na tome, ovom pri-
likom, ne treba posebno zadr`avati. Druga~iji je slu~aj sa zemqi{tem, za
koje se u obe pomenute hrisovuqe vezuje pojam œcarineŒ. Vezivawe pomenutog
termina za zemqu nije promaklo istra`iva~ima, ali su se oni, naj~e{}e, za-
dovoqavali obja{wewem da je to œdr`avnaŒ ili œvladarevaŒ zemqa.23 Ova-
kvo tuma~ewe je u na~elu ta~no, ali i nepotpuno. Potpunije tuma~ewe sadr-
`ano je u hrisovuqi cara Konstantina Tiha, gde se jednom odredbom predvi-
|a za œQude koji se nalaze u gradu SkopquŒ, a pot~iweni su manastiru Sv.
Georgija: œda ne rabota7tâ vâ carinou nikoä rabotouŒ.24 Odredba sli~ne sa-
dr`ine postoji i u hrisovuqi kraqa Milutina, pa se wome nare|uje: œI kto
se ñbrïtaätâ ou Skopi gradou läd7Œ manastira Sv. Georgija œda ne rabo-
taätâ ou carinou nikoä rabotuŒ.25 Sli~nost izme|u citiranih propisa je
o~igledna i nije slu~ajna, kao ni wihova me|usobna uslovqenost. Citirana
odredba u hrisovuqi kraqa Milutina u potpunosti se oslawa na odgovaraju-
}u odredbu u hrisovuqi cara Konstantina Tiha, odakle je i preuzeta, ali se
na osnovu toga ne bi smelo zakqu~iti da kraqu Milutinu nisu bile poznate
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21 Postoje samo oskudna obave{tewa o obavezama stanovni{tva posle vizantijske reo-
kupacije Balkana, odnosno posle osvajawa cara Vasilija II. Vidi: S. Pirivatri}, Samuilova
dr`ava, Beograd 1998, 168–180.

22 Re~ œcarinaŒ sa zna~ewem nov~ane da`bine koja se upla}uje vladarevoj blagajni, bilo
kao nov~ana kazna za neko krivi~no delo bilo kao da`bina na prodatu robu, sre}e se i u hriso-
vuqi cara Konstantina Tiha, a jo{ ~e{}e u hrisovuqi kraqa Milutina koja je izdata mana-
stiru Sv. Georgija kod Skopqa (Spomenici I, 203, 212, 219, 224, 231–236, 238).

23 T. Taranovski, Istorija srpskog prava u Nemawi}koj dr`avi, Beograd 19962, 560.
24 Spomenici I, 185.
25 Spomenici I, 211.



deonice zemqi{ta koje se nazivaju œcarineŒ. U oba navedena slu~aja iz po-
menutih hrisovuqa, pod œcarinomŒ se podrazumevalo obradivo zemqi{te
koje se nalazilo u blizini Skopqa, premda nije re~eno i kome pripada. Ta-
kvu deonicu zemqi{ta obra|ivali su pot~iweni zemqoradnici, me|utim od
takve obaveze oslobo|eni su qudi u gradu Skopqu koji su bili pot~iweni
manastiru Sv. Georgija. Sada se s razlogom, mo`e postaviti pitawe da li su
œcarineŒ obra|ivane u korist vladara, vlastele ili neke institucije.

Na postavqeno pitawe, izgleda u prvi mah, kao da se mo`e na}i odgo-
vor u hrisovuqi koju je kraq Milutin izdao manastiru Sv. Petke u Tmora-
nima. Obnavqaju}i vlastelinstvo i crkvu Sv. Petke, srpski kraq je prona{ao
veliku deonicu napu{tenog zemqi{ta koja je nekada pripadala protosevastu
Pribu. Za ovu zemqu re~eno je da nije ni~ija œba{tinaŒ, ve} œkupqenicaŒ, a
po{to je odavno napu{tena, kraq Milutin je imao pravo da je prisvoji ili
kako ka`e: œouzehâ ›o ou carinouŒ. Na taj na~in napu{tena œkupqenicaŒ po-
staje vladarevo zemqi{te ili œcarinaŒ. Kraq Milutin posebno nagla{ava,
kako je od ove œcarineŒ odvojio ili œotcepioŒ deonicu od 300 œvelikih ka-
blovaŒ i poklonio manastiru, a ostalo œoudrâ`ahâ ou carinouŒ.26 Na osnovu
navedenih ~iwenica mo`e se zakqu~iti kako je onaj deo zemqi{ta koji je vla-
dar zadr`ao za sebe i daqe imao status œcarineŒ, ali se ni{ta sli~no ne mo-
`e re}i i za deonicu od pomenutih 300 œvelikih kablovaŒ, zbog toga {to se u
poznatim izvorima ne pomiwu ni manastirske ni crkvene œcarineŒ.

Na osnovu malobrojnih podataka o œcarinamaŒ u krajevima oko Skopqa,
ne mogu se uo~iti ili objasniti sve osobenosti ove vrste zemqoposeda. Za-
hvaquju}i sa~uvanoj gra|i u Dubrova~kom arhivu i o tome se mo`e ne{to
vi{e saznati. Kada su Dubrov~ani kupili jednu polovinu `upe Konavli 1426.
godine od vojvode Radoslava Pavlovi}a, zatekli su u tom kraju oko dvadesetak
œcarinaŒ pod vinogradima i vrtovima, koje su pripadale vlasteli iz Konavala
i Trebiwa.27 Od ukupnog broja ove vrste poseda svega su 3–4 œcarineŒ pripa-
dale vojvodi Radosavu Pavlovi}u iako je on tada bio oblasni gospodar, odno-
sno vladar tog podru~ja. Pored vinograda ili vrtova, bilo je i wiva na, œca-
riniŒ, na kojima su sejane `itarice i drugi usevi, pa su i one naj~e{}e pri-
padale vlasteli. Iz raspolo`ive arhivske gra|e moglo se saznati da su œca-
rineŒ postojale na podru~ju Kotora, odnosno u Grbqu, a tako|e i u Humskoj
zemqi, preciznije u `upi Popovo poqe.28 Ova je `upa od davnina pripadala
potomcima humskog kneza Miroslava, ro|enog brata velikog `upana Stefana
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26 Spomenici I, 257. Jedan œveliki kabaoŒ imao je zapremanu kao i jedan œcarski modijŒ
p{enice, tj. 17,08 l. Ra~unalo se da se sa pomenutom koli~inom p{enice mogla da zaseje povr-
{ina od oko 939 kvadratnih metara, pa bi se sa 300 œvelikih kablovaŒ moglo zasejati oko 28
hektara. Iz toga sledi zakqu~ak da je kraq Milutin poklonio manastiru Sv. Petke upravo 28
hektara, a to je bio samo jedan deo wegove œcarineŒ. Vidi: S. ]irkovi}, Mere u sredwovekov-
noj srpskoj dr`avi, Mere ne tlu Srbije kroz vekove, Beograd 1974, 52–58 (= Rabotnici, vojni-
ci, duhovnici. Dru{tvo sredwovekovnog Balkana, priredio V. \oki}, Beograd 1997, 148–160).

27 M. Blagojevi}, Zemqoradwa u sredwovekovnoj Srbiji, Beograd 20042, 285, 286; isti,
Zemqoradni~ki zakon, 197–200.

28 M. Blagojevi}, Zemqoradni~ki zakon, 201 nap. 87.



Nemawje. Ugledna vlastela i potomci kneza Miroslava, koji su poznati i pod
prezimenom Nikoli}i, dr`ali su jednu œcarinuŒ i 1451. godine.

Zanimqiva obave{tewa o na~inu kori{}ewa i obrade œcarineŒ odnose
se na selo Lisac u Primorju, koje su Dubrov~ani uz velike napore uspeli da
dobiju od bosanskih kraqeva i bosanske vlastele, krajem XIV i po~etkom XV

veka. Celo naseqe i seoski atar smatrani su vlasni{tvom grada Dubrovnika,
pa su zemqoradnici iz Lisca bili obavezni da predaju gradskim vlastima
jednu ~etvrtinu od ostvarene `etve i vr{idbe `itarica. Dubrova~ke vlasti
poverile su upravu nad Liscem svom potknezu Dabi`ivu. U selu je postojala
œDowa carinaŒ na kojoj su sejane `itarice i polovina jednog vinograda, pa
su me{tani Lisca besplatno obra|ivali i jedno i drugo, a `ito sa œDowe
carineŒ i vino iz vinograda pripadali su potknezu Dabi`ivu. To se kosilo
sa dubrova~kim propisima, pa su potknezu oduzeti ovi prihodi, a onda je on
zbog toga podneo tu`bu dubrova~kom sudu.29 Saslu{ani su seqaci iz Lisca
kao svedoci, pa su izjavili da je potknez Dabi`iv koristio i ubirao plodo-
ve sa œDowe carineŒ i pomenutog vinograda, dok su me{tani iz Lisca bes-
platno obavqali sve poqske radove na pomenutim povr{inama. Svedoci su
jo{ izjavili kako Dabi`iv nije postupao sa wima lo{e, nije im ~inio ne-
pravdu, niti je od wih zahtevao {to bespravno, ve} im je uvek davao da jedu i
piju kada su radili na œDowoj cariniŒ i u vinogradu. Zanimqiva je i wiho-
va izjava, zapisana na latinskom, da je i za vreme srpske vlasti, odnosno: œet

tempore sclavorum dominus contrate pro se laborare faciebat dictam carinam cum

dicta medietate vinealiumŒ.30 U citiranoj izjavi podse}a se na stari obi~aj da
je za vreme srpske vlasti gospodar kraja (contrate) obra|ivao za sebe pomenu-
tu œcarinuŒ i œpolovinu vinogradaŒ, koriste}i besplatnu radnu snagu me-
{tana sela Lisca. Zemqoradnici iz Lisca nisu videli ni{ta neobi~no {to
i potknez Dabi`iv tako postupa, smatraju}i da mu takvo pravo pripada. Na
osnovu izlo`enih ~iwenica o postojawu i obradi œcarinaŒ du` Primorja,
odnosno u `upama Popovo poqe, Konavli i Grbaq, kao i u okolini Skopqa,
mo`e se zakqu~iti da su œcarineŒ pripadale vladarima i wihovoj vlasteli,
odnosno boqarima, kao i da su se sastojale od vinograda, vrtova i wiva. Ova-
kve kultivisane povr{ine obra|ivali su besplatno me{tani sela u kojem su
postojale œcarineŒ, dok su gospodari œcarinaŒ davali hranu i pi}e qudima
kada su obavqali poqske radove na pomenutim deonicama zemqi{ta. Bes-
platno obavqawe poqskih poslova na œcarinamaŒ nije predstavqalo glavno
i jedino zadu`ewe seqaka, ve} dopunsku obavezu pot~iwenih zemqoradnika.
Na osnovu ~iwenice {to se œcarineŒ pomiwu na podru~ju Skopqa u drugoj
polovini XIII veka, a u Konavlima i Popovu poqu u prvoj polovini XV veka,
ne bi se smelo zakqu~iti da su one iz Severne Makedonije dospele u Pri-
morje pod srpskim uticajem. Ovde treba podsetiti kako je vlast kraqa Milu-
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29 D. Roller, Agrarno-proizvodni odnosi na podru~ju Dubrova~ke republike od XIII do XV.
stolje}a, Zagreb 1955, 235, 236.

30 Historijski arhiv u Dubrovniku, Serija: Reformationes 33 fol. 132’, 14. I 1410.



tina u Humskoj zemqi, tokom prve i druge decenije XIV veka, bila nestabil-
na, kao i da je vlast srpske dr`ave na tom prostoru prestala da postoji 1326.
godine.31

Za nepune dve decenije stabilne vlasti kraqa Milutina, izme|u 1282.
i 1300. godine, nije bilo ni mogu}e uskla|ivawe agrarnih odnosa du` Pri-
morja sa agrarnim odnosima u Severnoj Makedoniji, pogotovo {to se te dve
oblasti sredwovekovne srpske dr`ave nisu me|usobno ni grani~ile. Ostaje
kao jedino razlo`no obja{wewe da su car Konstantin, a potom i kraq Milu-
tin, nasledili œcarineŒ iz prethodnih decenija i vekova, kada je Skopqe sa
okolinom pripadalo velikoj temi Bugarskoj, dok bi pojavu œcarinaŒ du`
Primorja trebalo vezati za period postojawa teme Dalmacije, u ~ijim se
okvirima nalazio Dubrovnik i wegovo {ire zale|e.

Iz perioda vizantqske vladavine, nasle|ena je, izgleda, i jedna da`bi-
na, poznata pod nazivom œmostninaŒ, a pla}ala se prilikom prelaska preko
mostova. Ova se da`bina pomiwe i u hrisovuqi cara Konstantina Tiha i u
hrisovuqi kraqa Milutina, pa se s razlogom mo`e re}i da je iz bugarske is-
prave preuzeta i preneta u srpsku ispravu, {to ne zna~i da œmostninaŒ nije
bila poznata i u srpskim, zemqama. Car Konstantin je svojom hrisovuqom
selo Brod poklonio manastiru Sv. Georgija, sa kultivisanim povr{inama i
razli~itim prihodima, pa i œsâ mostninamiŒ.32 Sli~no je u~inio i kraq
Milutin, me|utim on posebno nagla{ava kako je ve} œsveti Roman carŒ, od-
nosno Raoman III Argir (1028–1034), œprilo`ioŒ manastiru selo Brod s raz-
li~itim, prihodima, pa i œsâ mostninamiŒ.33 Sada se ve} sa znatnom sigur-
no{}u mo`e re}i da œmostninaŒ poti~e svakako iz prve polovine XI veka.
Povodom ove konstatacije treba odmah primetiti kako se da`bina za prelaz
preko mosta napla}ivala u Srbiji ve} u XII veku. O tome je sa~uvano direkt-
no obave{tewe u poveqi koju je kraq Uro{ I izdao manastiru Sv. Petra na
Limu, u Bijelom Poqu. Srpski kraq je potvrdio ovom manastiru sve stare
posede, me|u kojima i selo Qetine kod mosta: œi mostâ kako ga postavi dëdâ
mi, bratâ svetago Simeñna, Miroslavâ knezâ hlâmâski, vâ dohodâkâ
crkv¾Œ.34 Iz navedenog citata jasno se vidi kako je humski knez Miroslav,
brat Stefana Nemawe, podigao most u Polimqu i naredio da prihod ili do-
hodak od mosta, odnosno œmostninaŒ, pripada manastiru Sv. Petra u `upi
Lim. Po{to je most sagra|en osamdesetih ili devedesetih godina XII veka,
od tog vremena po~ela je da priti~e manastiru, pomenuta vrsta prihoda.
Imaju}i u vidu ~iwenicu da se u Polimqu ubiru da`bine za prelazak preko
mosta posledwih decenija XII veka, sedam ili osam decenija pre izdavawa
poznate hrisovuqe cara Konstantina Tiha, onda se sa sigurno{}u mo`e re}i
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31 S. Mi{i}, Humska zemqa u sredwem veku, Beograd 1996, 54–60.
32 Spomenici I, 189. Svi qudi manastira Sv. Georgija kod Skopqa bili su oslobo|eni

pla}awa œmostnineŒ (Spomenici I, 204).
33 Spomenici I, 227.
34 Spomenik SKA III (1890) 8; S. Novakovi}, Zakonski spomenici, 594.



da se œmostninaŒ nije pojavila u Polimqu pod uticajem koji je dolazio iz
pravca Severne Makedonije, ve} sa neke druge strane. Navedenu konstataciju
potkrepquje i ~iwenica da se u Polimqu davao desetak od ko{nica, tako|e,
u drugoj polovini XII veka. Sada se jo{ jednom mo`e ponoviti da je uticaj
Vizantije na ju`noslovenske zemqe, ukqu~uju}i i mati~ne srpske teritori-
je, bio sna`an, dugotrajan i da je prodirao iz razli~itih pravaca i na razli-
~ite na~ine.

Navedeni primeri su pokazali kako je davawe œdesetkaŒ i œmostnineŒ,
kao i obra|ivawe œcarinaŒ, prihva}eno u sre|wovekovnoj Bugarskoj i Srbi-
ji, bilo kao vizantijsko nasle|e na osvojenim teritorijama, bilo pod vizan-
tijskim uticajem u mati~nim srpskim zemqama. Za pojedine obaveze stanov-
ni{tva, da`bine ili sudske kazne, koje se pomiwu u hrisovuqama cara Kon-
stantina Tiha i kraqa Milutina, moglo bi se pretpostaviti da su nastale
najpre u oblastima pod vizantijskom vla{}u, a onda su se kasnije odoma}ile
u bugarskoj i srpskoj dr`avi. Takav je slu~aj sa kaznom ili na~inom izrica-
wa kazne pod nazivom œudavaŒ. Jedna odredba iz hrisovuqe cara Konstantina
Tiha predvi|a sle|e}e: œÇ ôdava i`e se ñpada7tâ drôgâ drôga prïdâ vladal-
ci, ili potka i`e ôdavaetâ, da ne vâzima na crâkovnimâ ~lovïcï nikto vla-
dou{ti, razvï da si vâzima crâkva na svoimâ si ~lovïcïŒ.35 U navedenon
citatu zabrawuje se predstavnicima dr`avne uprave da od manastirskih qu-
di uzimaju kaznu pod nazivom œudavaŒ, zatim kaznu ako jedan okleveta drugog
pred upraviteqima, kao ni œpotkuŒ pod kojom se podrazumevala kazna za po-
vredu zemqi{ne svojine.36 Jedino je manastir imao pravo da od svojih qudi
ubire sve pomenute kazne.

Su{tina citirane odredbe uneta je i u hrisovuqu kraqa Milutina,
gde je jasnije i preciznije formulisana. Posebnom odredbom u ovoj ispravi
srpski kraq nare|uje da u svim metohijama manastira Sv. Georgija: œkoë se
oudava ouda7 na crâkovnomâ ~lovïcï, ili potka, ili ñpadani7, da ne ouzi-
ma nikoi vladou{ti kral7vâstva mi … razvï da si ouzima crâkva na svo-
imâ ~lovïcïŒ37 Smisao ove odredbe je isti kao i u hrisovuqi cara Konstan-
tina. Zabrawuje se predstavnicima dr`avne uprave da od manastirskih qudi
uzimaju œudavuŒ, œpotkuŒ i œopadanijeŒ, odnosno kaznu ze klevetawe. Zabrana
sli~ne sadr`ine odnosila se posebno i na manastirske qude u Skopqu, pa se
u kraqevoj hrisovuqi nare|uje: œNi pot’kou da ouzima na n7mâ nikii vla-
dal’câ, ni oudava, ñpadani7 prïdâ vladal’cii, ni rouka, ni pe~ati, ni
ñtâboi, ni prïstoë, nââ vsakou globou da ouzima cr’kvâ malou i velikouŒ.38

U navedenom citatu zabrawuje se upraviteqima da od manastirskih qudi u
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35 Spomenici I, 196.
36 T. Taranovski, Istorija srpskog prava u Nemawi}koj dr`avi, 465, 466.
37 Spomenici I, 230. Na ovom se mostu posebno predvi|a: œKto li se ñbre{te ñtâ vla-

dou{tihâ kral7vâstva mi ouzemâ potkou ili ñpadanië, ili oudavou, ili globou koä läbo…
da plati 100 perperâŒ.

38 Spomenici I, 213. Posebno o œopadanijuŒ: T. Taranovski, Istorija srpskog prava u
Nemawi}koj dr`avi, 748, 749.



Skopqu ubiru razne kazne, a na prvom mestu œpotkuŒ, zatim œudavuŒ i kaznu
za klevetawe, odnosno œopadanijeŒ.

U istoriografiji je decenijama postojalo pogre{no tuma~ewe da se
pod œudavomŒ podrazumeva œsamovlasno hap{ewe za dugŒ, odnosno œsamo-
sudŒ.39 Ovakvo se obja{wewe jo{ uvek provla~i kroz literaturu i pored toga
{to je S. ]irkovi}, pre ~etiri decenije, dokazao da se pod œudavomŒ podra-
zumevalo ka`wavawe po skra}enom sudskom postupku, odnosno œbez suda i
preŒ, pa se za odre|enu vrstu krivi~nih dela izricala od ranije utvr|ena ka-
zna.40 Prema primerima koje je naveo S. ]irkovi}, jedan Dubrov~anin je za
nepla}enu carinu u Srebrnici na neke tkanine morao da plati kaznu od 50
perpera. Dubrov~anin je tu kaznu nazvao œpena ala zitade zoe vdauaŒ.41 Za jo{
te`i prekr{aj, `ena Vuka Brankovi}a, gospo|a Mara, kaznila je globom, od
500 perpera jednog poslovnog ~oveka iz Dubrovnika. Izricawu ove visoke
kazne prethodila je pismena prijava koju su podnela ~etiri dubrova~ka tr-
govca protiv svog sugra|anina.42 Gospo|a Mara Brankovi} prihvatila je
prijavu kao verodostojan dokaz, pa je bez sudskog postupka izrekla pomenutu
kaznu. Ovde bi se moglo primetiti kako su sa globom od 500 perpera ka`wa-
vani zakupci carina u Srpskom carstvu, za nesavesno poslovawe ili neizvr-
{avawe preuzetih obaveza.43 Imaju}i u vidu ~iwenicu da se œudavaŒ najpre
pomiwe u krajevima koji su bili dugo pod Vizantijom, a kasnije su prikqu-
~eni Bugarskoj ili Srbiji, mo`e se s razlogom re}i da je œudavaŒ, odnosno
ka`wavawe po skra}enom sudskom postupku, prihva}eno u obe slovenske dr-
`ave pod uticajem iz Vizantije.
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39 S. Novakovi}, Udava ili samovlasno ap{ewe za dug u starom srpskom zakonodavstvu i
u narodnim obi~ajima, Pravnik I (1892) 13–21, 97–107.

40 S. ]irkovi}, Udava, Zbornik Filozofskog fakulteta XI–1, Beograd 345–351.
41 S. ]irkovi}, n. d., 350.
42 S. ]irkovi}, n. d., 549, 350.
43 Kada je car Du{an izdao hrisovuqu (1353) manastiru Sv. Petra Kori{kog, poklonio

je manastiru i prihode od prizrenske carine koji se sakupe za 11 dana, a preko toga i 1 tovar
uqa za Petrovdan svake godine. Ako neki œcarinikâ zadr`i i ne poda trâgove i masla, da plati
500 perperâ, a kepalië vsaki nasto7{ti Prizrïna, da poda7 crâkvi ñd kôk7 carinikaŒ. Sa
kaznom od 500 perpera bio bi ka`wen i carinik u Svetom Sr|u, ako zadr`i 80 œgolemih spud-
ovaŒ soli koliko je car poklonio manastiru Sv. Petra Kori{kog (S. Mi{i}, œPoveqe cara St-
efana Du{ana manastiru Svetog Petra Kori{kog iz 1355. godine, IG 1–2 (1993) 127, 128). S-
ada se jasno vidi kako }e kefalija grada Prizrena i kefalija trga Svetog Sr|a ka`wavati sv-
akog carinika, koji ne po{tuje carevu naredbu o raspolagawu prihodima od trgova. Ako car-
inik ne preda manastiru prihode od trga, utvr|enu koli~inu uqa i soli, kefalija je bio ovl-
a{}en da sve to naplati od imovine (od œku}eŒ) carinika i da preda manastiru Sv. Petra u K-
ori{i. Bila bi to œudavaŒ ili kazna po skra}enom sudskom postupku œbez suda i preŒ. Dubro-
v~ani koji su poslovali u Srbiji nastojali su da izbegnu ovakav na~in ka`wavawa, pa su usp-
eli da to isposluju kod kraqa Milutina. Srpski kraq je ve} 1302. godine naredio da: œni7dnâ
~lovïkâ ô srâpâskoi zemli malâ `e i velikâ da ne ôda7 ô ôdavô Dôbrov’~aninaŒ. Nepune dve d-
ecenije kasnije, kraq Milutin je oslobodio Dubrov~ane od œudaveŒ, narediv{i: œda imâ nï ô-
dave ô komâ godï dlâgô, li{e sôdomâ da se i{tô, da 7 7dânâ Srâblinâ a drôgi Dôbrov~aninŒ
(Q. Stojanovi}, Stare srpske poveqe i pisma I/1, Beograd 1929, 34, 36). Izgleda da ove nar-
edbe nisu po{tovane u narednih sto godina, pa ih je tek gospodin \ura| Brankovi} obnovio.
Na ovu ~iwenicu upozorio je: S. ]irkovi}, Udava, 346.



Me|u stare obaveze na podru~ju Skopqa, odnosno me|u obaveze i da`bi-
ne sa slovenskim nazivima ubraja se i œpriselicaŒ. Osloba|aju}i qude ma-
nastira Sv. Georgija, car Konstantin izri~ito ka`e: œPriselice da ne pla-
{ta7tâ metohiä Svetago Geñrgië, ni voloberâ{tinou, ni per’pera ni dim-
ninouŒ.44 Srpski kraq Milutin tako|e je oslobodio od pla}awa œpriseli-
ceŒ, najore, manastirske qude u Skopqu, narediv{i kratko: œni priselice
plakëtiŒ.45 Od ove da`bine bili su oslobo|eni i manastirski qudi koji
`ive po selima, pa se zabrawuje svim œupraviteqimaŒ da uzimaju: œvol-
ñberâ{tinou ili priselicou i dimninou, ili koä läbo priplatouŒ.46 Ako
neko to u~ini, morao bi œda plati ou carinou 200 perâperâŒ. Navedeni pri-
meri pokazuju da se œpriselicaŒ pla}a ili uzima. U hrisovuqi kraqa Milu-
tina posebno je istaknuto kako }e se ovo na~elo primewivati i na me{tane
manastirskog sela Re~ice, pa se nare|uje: œni voloberâ{tine platiti, ni
priselice, ni nametkâ `itni ni vinniŒ47 Osloba|awe od pla}awa œprise-
liceŒ pomiwe se jo{ na jednom mestu u ispravi kraqa Milutina i to u pos-
ebnoj odredbi koja glasi: œPriselice da ne plakëä metohi7 Svetago Ge-
ñrgië, ni voloberâ{tine. Kto li se ñbrïte ñtâ vladou{tihâ ouzâmâ prise-
lice ili voloberâ{tine, da plati ou carinou 300 perperâŒ.48 Odredba je
na~elna i odnosi se na sve qude koji su pot~iweni manastiru Svetog Geor-
gija. Ovde je potrebno ista}i kako se u posledwa tri primera iz isprave
kraqa Milutina, kao i u jednom podatku iz hrisovuqe cara Konstantina
Tiha, priselica obavezno œpla}aŒ ili œuzimaŒ, odnosno napla}uje, najvero-
vatnije u novcu.

U istoriografiji se u~vrstilo uverewe da se pod œpriselicomŒ podra-
zumeva pravo na stan i hranu.49 Ovakvo je tuma~ewe osporeno iz vi{e razlo-
ga, a posebno zbog toga {to se u srpskim sredwovekovnim ispravama pomiwu
naporedo i œpriselicaŒ i œobrokŒ, a pod œobrokomŒ se, upravo, podrazumeva-
lo davawe hrane vladaru, wegovoj pratwi i qudima u vladarevoj slu`bi, a
posebno poslanicima.50 Na osnovu obavqenih istra`ivawa pre tri deceni-
je, pouzdano je utvr|eno da se pod œpriselicomŒ podrazumevala kolektivna
nadoknada {tete od razbojnika i lopova u nekom kraju. Od nadoknade ove vr-
ste {tete bili su oslobo|eni stanovnici gradova, {to potvr|uje i Du{anov
zakonik. U ~l. 125. Zakonika nare|uje se slede}e: œGradovima da ne bude pri-
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44 Spomenici I, 198.
45 Spomenici I, 212.
46 Spomenici I, 214.
47 Spomenici I, 224.
48 Spomenici I, 232. Ako predstavnik vlasti primora manastirskog ~oveka da plati

priselicu, ka`wava se da plati 200 perpera, ali ako primora celu metohiju, plati}e na ime
kazne 300 perpera, (vidi nap. 46).

49 S. Novakovi}, Zakonik Stefana Du{ana cara srpskog, Beograd 1898, 181 (~l. 57); K.
Jire~ek, Istorija Srba I, Beograd 1952, 295; T. Taranovski, Istorija srpskog prava u Nema-
wi}koj dr`avi, 270; A. Solovjev, Zakonik cara Stefana Du{ana 1349. i 1354. godine, Beograd
1980, 221.

50 M. Blagojevi}, Obrok i priselica, I^ 18 (1971) 165–188.



selice. Nego kada neko do|e, da ide gostioni~aru, bio mali ili veliki; da
mu preda kowa i prtqag sav da ga gostioni~ar sa~uva u celosti. I kada po|e
onaj gost, da mu gostioni~ar preda sve {to od wega bude primio. Ako mu bude
{to upropastio, sve da mu platiŒ.51 Prema citiranom ~lanu Du{anovog za-
konika, stanovnici grada su oslobo|eni od œpriseliceŒ, a ta~nije da kolek-
tivno nadokna|uju {tetu bilo kojem ~oveku, ako do|e u wihov grad, pa mu
propadnu ili nestanu stvari. Svaki stranac koji do|e u grad, du`an je da
preda svoje stvari ne ~uvawe gostioni~aru, pa ako mu {to nestane ili pro-
padne, gostioni~ar je li~no obavezan da nadoknadi {tetu.

Koliko je ta~no da se pod œpriselicomŒ podrazumeva nadoknada {tete
od jednog ili vi{e naseqa, mo`e se na}i potvrda u sudskom sporu izme|u ma-
nastira Hilandara i Sv. Pantelejmona.52 Spor je vo|en oko nekog zemqi{ta
koje je bilo darovano najpre Hilandaru, a potom manastiru Sv. Pantelejmo-
na, od razli~itih vladara. Saslu{avani su i svedoci, koji su izjavili, po-
red ostalog jo{ i slede}e: œi pri cari Stefanï znamo: uze gusa kon7 careve i
läd izbi{e, i posla carâ da plati okolina priselicu, i izide okolina vsa,
vlastela i hora, i reko{e prïd gospodinom caremâ Stepanom: œni~ië od nasâ
tazi zemlë nï, tâkmo Hilandarska, i dalâ ä 7 Hrelia k7sarâ Hilandarou, i
imaä siä u hrisovuli cara Stepana. I okriv{e tâgazi prïd caremâ sela hi-
landarska, i plati Hilandarâ svoimi seli tuzi priselicu i vra`de, zan7
bï{e nih zemlë. I danâsâ tuzi zemlä ne odnimamo od HilandaraŒ.Œ53 U na-
vedenom citatu opisan je ceo postupak prilikom utvr|ivawa zbog ~ega se
pla}a i ko treba da plati priselicu. Najpre je saop{teno da su razbojnici
(œgusariŒ) oteli silom kowe careve i poubijali qude koji su se o wima bri-
nuli. Saznav{i za taj doga|aj, a u skladu sa postoje}im obi~ajima, car Du{an
je naredio da okolina nadoknadi {tetu, ta~nije œda plati okolina priseli-
cuŒ. Povodom ove naredbe, iza{li su pred cara svi qudi iz okoline, vlaste-
la i obi~an narod (œvlastela i horaŒ), pa su rekli da razbojni{tvo nije iz-
vr{eno na zemqi{tu koje wima pripada, ve} na posedima manastira Hilan-
dara. Upoznav{i se sa stawem na terenu, car Du{an je tada proglasio kao od-
govorne i krive stanovnike manastirskih sela, pa su Hilandar i wegova sela
u tom kraju bili du`ni da plate œtuzi priselicu i vra`deŒ. U konkretnom
slu~aju pod priselicom se podrazumevala materijalna nadoknada za otete ca-
reve kowe, dok su œvra`deŒ predstavqale materijalne nadoknade za ubistvo
ili rawavawe nekoliko qudi koji su ~uvali careve kowe.
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51 Zakonik cara Stefana Du{ana, kw. I, Stru{ki i Atonski rukopis, Odeqewe dru-
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on kao takav prisutan je u odgovaraju}im ~lanovima slede}ih rukopisa Du{anovog zakonika:
Bistri~ki, Hodo{ki, Hilandarski, Barawski, [i{atova~ki i Rakova~ki.

52 O razlozima za izbijawe spora vidi: S. ]irkovi}, Hreqin poklon Hilandaru, ZRVI
21 (1982) 103–117.

53 A. Solovjev, Odabrani spomenici srpskog prava, 170.



Oba navedena primera, prvi iz Du{anovog zakonika a drugi iz jednog
sudskog spora, nedvosmisleno potvr|uju da se pod priselicom podrazumeva
materijalna nadoknada {tete koju bi pri~inili razbojnici ili lopovi.
Pri~iwenu {tetu bila su du`na da nadoknade susedna naseqa ako je u wiho-
voj blizini izvr{eno razbojni{tvo ili krupna kra|a. Od ove obaveze ili
pla}awa œpriseliceŒ bila su oslobo|ena, po pravilu, sva manastirska i cr-
kvena sela, ali je ovo osloba|awe relativno. Manastirska sela nisu pla}ala
pomenutu da`binu sa susednim selima, ali su obavezno pla}ala œpriselicuŒ
ako se neko razbojni{tvo dogodi na manastirskim posedima. Postoji znatan
broj podataka koji potvr|uju da se pod priselicom podrazumevala nadoknada
{tete od razbojnika i lopova, ali ih ne treba pojedina~no navoditi jer je to
ve} u~iweno u literaturi.55 No i pored toga, jedan slu~aj zaslu`uje posebnu
pa`wu, zbog toga {to je slovenska re~ œpreselicaŒ dospela u gr~ke poveqe
koje su izdali srpski vladari.

Kada je car Du{an zauzeo Tesaliju (1348), potvrdio je manastiru Pre-
svete Bogorodice u Likusadi sve ste~ene povlastice, pa je istovremeno
oslobodio manastir od svih poreza, da`bina i tra`bina, a posebno œi od po-
zobice i takozvane preseliceŒ (thj pozobitzhj kai thj legomenhj preselit-

zaj).56 Navedeni podatak je poznat u istoriografiji i protuma~en je kao
osloba|awe od œpozobaŒ i œpriseliceŒ.57 Obja{wewe je razlo`no i prihva-
tqivo. Odmah posle Du{anovog zaposedawa Tesalije, na svim manastirskim
posedima boravili su wegovi kowanici, pa je trebalo prehraniti i ratnike i
wihove kowe. Za ishranu bojnih kowa bila je neohodna kvalitetna hrana, a na
prvom mestu œzobŒ ili ovas. Od imena ove `itarice izveden je u sredwovekov-
noj Srbiji termin œpozobŒ, pod kojim se podrazumevala obaveza seoskog sta-
novni{tva i manastirskih gazdinstava da daju hranu za kowe na kojima je pu-
tovao vladar, wegova oru`ana pratwa, ratnici i druga slu`bena lica.58 Ovaj
srpski termin u{ao je i u gr~ku hrisovuqu koju je izdao car Du{an. Te`e je
objasniti poreklo druge obaveze ili da`bine koja je u{la u pomenutu gr~ku
hrisovuqu, a konkretno, poreklo i zna~ewe termina œpreselicaŒ. Ve}ina is-
tra`iva~a je smatrala da je preselica isto {to i priselica, ali je ovakvo obja-
{wewe neprihvatqivo. U izvorima se znatno ~e{}e pomiwe œpriselicaŒ, a
œpreselicaŒ veoma retko, pa ih ve} zbog toga ne treba izjedna~avati, kao {to
se to obi~no ~ini. Oba termina koriste se i u Du{anovom zakoniku, œprise-
licaŒ u nekoliko odredbi, a œpreselicaŒ samo u jednom ~lanu.59 Termini se
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54 O œvra`diŒ vi{e: T. Taranovski, Istorija srpskog prava u Nemawi}koj dr`avi,
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55 Vidi nap. 50.
56 A. Solovjev i V. Mo{in, Gr~ke poveqe srpskih vladara, Beograd 1936, 158, 159.
57 B. Ferjan~i}, Tesalija u XIII i XIV veku, Beograd 1974, 232, 233; Q. Maksimovi}, Po-

reski sistem u gr~kim oblastima Srpskog carstva, ZRVI 17 (1976) 114, 115.
58 Pozob, Leksikon srpskog sredweg veka, Priredili S. ]irkovi} i R. Mihaq~i}, Beo-

grad 1999, 535
59 M. Blagojevi}, Obrok i priselica, 184 nap. 63.



upotrebqavaju dosledno, pa se re~ priselica uvek pi{e kao œpriselicaŒ, a
re~ preselica kao œprïselicaŒ ili œpreselicaŒ u svim poznatim rukopisima
Zakonika

Pomenuti ~lan Du{anovog zakonika glasi: œKoi vlastelinâ na prïseli-
ci. komô pizmomâ koe zlo ô~ini. zemli plïnomâ. ili kôk7 po`e`e. ili koe
läbo zlo ô~inii. takoi da mou se tazi drâ`ava ôzme, a ina ne dastâŒ.60 Ci-
tirani ~lan ograni~ava samovoqu vlastele kojoj je car poverio na upravu po-
jedine oblasti, odnosno dao œu dr`avuŒ. Ako neki vlastelin zbog zlobe ili
osvete opleni zemqu ili popali ku}e qudima, car }e mu oduzeti oblast koju
mu je dao na upravu, a drugu mu vi{e ne}e dati. U sadr`ini ovog ~lana, pored
ka`wavawa, nagove{tena je i mogu}nost preme{tawa vlastelina iz jedne obla-
sti u drugu, odnosno iz jedne œdr`aveŒ u drugu. Za ovu pojavu znao je, odnekud,
i Mavro Orbini, koji ka`e da je car Du{an po{tovao svoje velika{e: œali
ipak nijednom od wih nije dr`ao dugo vremena na upravi pokrajine u koje ih
je postavqao, ve} ih je ~esto preme{tao s jednog mesta na drugoŒ.61 U pitawu
je privremeni boravak vlastelina i wegove pratwe u oblasti koja mu je data na
upravu, pa bi ova pojava bila obuhva}ena terminom œpreselicaŒ. Gr~ki ma-
nastiri imali su vaqane razloge da tra`e osloba|awe i od œpozobaŒ i od
œpreseliceŒ, odnosno od davawa hrane za kowe i od boravka vlastelina, i we-
gove pratwe na manastirskim posedima. Na ovom mestu moglo bi se jo{ pri-
metiti kako pomenute da`bine i obaveze nisu direktno preuzete iz vizan-
tijskog sistema da`bina, ali su bliske pojmu œmitataŒ (mitaton).

U celokupnom izlagawu razmatrane su samo one obaveze ili da`bine
koje su nasle|ene na osvojenim vizantijskim teritorijama, ili su pod vizan-
tijskim uticajem prodrle duboko u unutra{wost ju`noslovenskih dr`ava, a
da istovremeno nisu dobile odgovaraju}e tuma~ewe u istoriografiji. Za
slovenske nazive koji su nastali kao obi~an prevod vizantijskih termina,
nisu dati posebni komentari, zbog toga {to su to ve} odavno u~inili drugi
istra`iva~i.62
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60 Zakon cara Stefana Du{ana, kw. I, Stru{ki i Atonski rukopis, 176, 177 (~l. 59). Po
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Milo{ Blagojevi}

ON THE IDENTICAL OBLIGATIONS OF THE POPULATION

IN THE CHRYSOBULLS ISSUED FOR THE ST. GEORGE

MONASTERY NEAR SKOPJE

The chrysobulls issued by the Bulgarian emperor Constantine Tich (1238),

and by the Serbian king Milutin (1299) authenticated all the estates and privileges

of the St. George monastery near Skopje. From these chrysobulls, one learns how,

during the XI, XII and XIII centuries, the monastery acquired diverse gifts from

some ten Byzantine emperors, four Bulgarian emperors, and four Serbian kings or

rulers. Both the Bulgarian and the Serbian documents mention a large number of

matching expressions that indicated the obligations of the subjugated peasants

(serfs), criminal offences and judicial penalties, and one sees the same titles for

the representatives of all local authorities. Greek and Slav words were used as

special terms. It was attested a long time ago that the Greek expressions originated

in Byzantium and that they were taken from the rich Byzantine terminology. All

of this occurred when Skopje and its vicinity were under stable Byzantine rule in

the course of the decades and centuries,and, more substantially, when it was an

integral part of the large Byzantine thema of Bulgaria. The case is different where

Slav terms are concerned. They originated within the borders of the Bulgarian or

the Serbian state, or they may have come into being as the Slav translation of

some Greek expressions. The presence of Greek and Slav terms in the Bulgarian

and the Serbian documents did not escape the notice of scholars and they have

succeeded in accurately explaining most of them. Still, there are no adequate

interpretations for some terms, and the inaccurate explanations given for a number

of expressions have nonetheless become accepted in professional literature.

This paper devotes particular attention, concerning the aforesaid problem

circle, to the appearance of the word desetak (tithe) both in the district of Skopje

and in the Serbian mother territories, then, to the specific meaning of the term

carina (customs duty), to the appearance of mostnina or the toll for transit across

bridges, the mistaken explanation of the term udava, as well as the differences

between priselica and preselica. Researchers established long ago that peasants in

Byzantium paid tithes in wheat, wine, sheep, pigs and honey, either in kind or in

coin. This paper explains that tithes in honey or in beehives, during the XII

century, were also paid by peasants in the Serbian mother territories that were

never under direct Byzantine rule nor did they ever constitute a part of any

Byzantine thema. The same applies to the payment of mostnina in Polimlje (the

Lim River Basin), also in the XII century, which can be explained by the

Byzantine influence that penetrated in diverse ways into the Serbian mother

territories. The paper sheds light on the special meaning of the term carina, as

well as its widespread use. At issue was a land that consisted of fields, vineyards

and orchards that were cultivated by subjugated peasants, on behalf of the ruler,

nobility or boyars. These kinds of carina existed in the district of Skopje, and in

the territory of Hum, Konavle, in the district of Kotor, and along the Coast. The

164 ZRVI XLVI (2009) 149–165



phenomenon of carina in these regions can be explained by the fact that they were

part of the Byzantine themata of Bulgaria and Dalmatia. As for the manner of

punishment known under the term udava, it was for a long time believed to be

„the arbitrary inprisonment because of a debt“, that is „the arbitrary court“. This

misinterpretation has become deeply rooted in professional literature despite the

fact that four decades ago, it was proved that the word udava implied punishment

in summary court procedure, without trial or the presentation of evidence. For

certain criminal offences, there were pre-determined penalties that were

pronounced by the authorities of those times.

This paper concludes with the explanation that the term priselica meant

compensation for damage caused by bandits or thieves, and that priselica was not

the same as preselica. The latter expression meant the temporary sojourn of a

nobleman and his suite in a district that had been placed in his charge or

„possession“. The nobleman, his suite and their horses, to all intents and purposes,

enjoyed the right to maintenance, which was an additional burden for the

population of a certain district.
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VÃTRE[NOPOLITI^ESKOTO RAZVITIE
NA VÃZOBNOVENOTO BÃLGARSKO CARSTVO

(KRAÀ NA HÇÇ — KRAÀ NA HÇÇÇ V.): FAKTORI I PROBLEMI

Poso~eni sa osnovnite faktori, koito harakterizirat vãtre{nopoli-
ti~eskoto razvitie na vãzobnovenoto Bãlgarsko carstvo ot kraà na HÇÇ i prez
HÇÇÇ v.: dãr`avnoto ustroèstvo, separatizma, rolàta na kumanite, kakto i bor-
bata za carskià prestol v Tãrnovo i prevratite v perioda 1185–1300 g.

Klä~ovie dumi: carstvo, separatizm, kumanite, Tãrnovo

Vãzobnovàvaneto na Bãlgarskoto carstvo, zapo~nalo s vãstanieto na
car Teodor-Petãr (1185–1190; 1196–1197) i Asen Ç — Belgun (1190–1196)
prez 1185 g.1 i prodãl`ilo do kãm 1235 g. To proteklo v tri osnovni posoki:
institucionalno vãzstanovàvane na carstvoto, vãzstanovàvane na pravoslav-
nata Bãlgarska patriar{ià, kakto i osvobo`denie i obedinenie na bãlgar-
skià narod na Balkanskià poluostrov. Prez pãrvite dvadesetina godini ot
tova obnovlenie v deèstviàta na bãlgarskite vladeteli àsno li~i streme`a
za priemstvenost i vrãzka s rannosrednovekovnoto Bãlgarsko carstvo.
Sãæevremenno kato ~ast ot Vizantièskata imperià v bãlgarskite zemi prez
poslednite desetiletià na HÇÇ v. proti~ali procesi na politi~esko raz-
lo`enie. Te se proàvili v za~estàvaæite sblãsãci na centrostremitelnite
i centrobe`nite sili, v ~estata smàna na vladetelite, vsledstvie na
vãtre{nopoliti~eski zagovori i prevrati.

I ako katastrofata ot 1204 g. spasila Vizantià ot bãrzo razvivaæite
se krizisni procesi v dãr`avnoto razvitie, to v Bãlgarskoto carstvo
(osobeno prez HÇÇÇ v.) te se uskorili i doveli do oformàneto mu kato edna
decentralizirana monarhià, v koàto streme`a kãm bogatstvo i vlast

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009

1 Za datirovkata na vãstanieto v`. G. Prinzing, Demetrios-Kirche und Aseniden-Aufstand.
Zur chronologischen Prazisierung der Fruhphase des Aseniden-Aufstandes, ZRVI 38 (1999–2000)
257–265; G. N. Nikolov, Bãlgarite i Vizantièskata imperià (avgust-noemvri 1185 g.), Tangra.
Sbornik v ~est na 70-godi{ninata na akad. Vasil Gäzelev, Sofià 2006, 597–617.



stimulirali borbata za carskià prestol v stolicata i politi~eskià
separatizãm v provinciàta.

Dãr`avno ustroèstvo

Vãzobnovenoto Bãlgarsko carstvo v kraà na HÇÇ i prez HÇÇÇ v. noselo
mnogo ot elementite na dãr`avnata struktura i politi~eskata tradicià na
Vizantià ot vremeto na kãsnite Komnini: administrativno ustroèstvo,
po~etni titli i dvorcovi ceremonii, voenno-administrativna organizacià,
danã~no-sãdebna sistema i t. n. Sãæevremenno na bãlgarska po~va se nablä-
dava tàhnoto specifi~no razvitie i proàvlenie. V mnogo otno{enià e
nalice bãlgarizacià na privnesenite ot Vizantià elementi. Tà se izrazila
predi vsi~ko v postepennoto otpadane na vizantièskata terminologià, ~ast
ot koàto bila prevedena na bãlgarski ezik ili pobãlgarena. Tova osobeno
li~i v nazvaniàta na nàkoi danãci i ~inovnici ot danã~no-sãdebnata admi-
nistracià. Oblastnoto delenie na œhoriŒ (zemi), zasvidetelstvano v Du-
brovni{kata gramota na car Ivan Asen ÇÇ (1218–1241), bilo bãlgarska forma
na vizantièskoto temno ustroèstvo ot HÇÇ v.2

Titlata na bãlgarskite care (carâ blâgaromâ) bila izgradena na etni-
~eski princip i samo ~asti~no kopirala titlata na vasilevsite v Cari-
grad.3 Stenopisni izobra`enià, arheologi~eski nahodki, kakto i dannite ot
sigilografiàta i numizmatikata svidetelstvat, ~e vãn{nite belezi na
vlastta vãv vãzobnovenoto Bãlgarskoto carstvo po~ti napãlno sãvpadali s
tezi vãv Vizantièskata imperià.4 Osobeno cenni za vladetelite na Bãl-
garsko carstvo bili vizantièskite imperatorski insignii i drugi znaci na
vlastta v imperiàta. Prez 1186 g. voèskata na car Teodor-Petãr i Asen Ç —
Belgun razgromila stanuvaæata armià na slepià kesar Èoan Kantakuzin.
Bãlgarite ograbili {atrite na romeite i otnesli sãs sebe si zlatotkanite
ode`di na kesarà, koito se otli~avali s tãmnosinite si bagri. Dvamata
bratà oblekli kesarskite drehi i taka zastanali na~elo na voèskata si.5 V
drug slu~aè, podir razgroma na vizantièskata armià v Trevnenskià prohod
prez 1190 g. bãlgarite uspeli da otnemat po-cennite imperatorski znaci,
me`du koito bili piramidalnite koroni i samiàt imperatorski krãst,
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2 Gramotá bolgarskih careè, izd. G. A. Ilâinskiè, Moskva 1911, 13–14, 112.
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nosen po vreme na sra`enià, ~a{ite-fiali, ot koito pieli znatnite i mnogo
zlato.6 V prodãl`enie po~ti devetdeset godini tezi skãpi veæi se
sãhranàvali v carskata sãkroviænica v Tãrnovo. ^ak do 1278 g. bãlgarskite
vladeteli demonstrativno se ki~eli pred naroda s carskite znaci otneti ot
Isaak ÇÇ Angel (1185–1195; 1203–1204).7

Streme`ãt za nalagane na dinasti~nost vãv vãrhovnata vlast po po-
dobie na Komninovata dinastià, v Bãlgarskoto carstvo bil sãpãtstvan ot
~esti prevrati vãtre, sred samata Aseneva familià. Dinastiàta Terter pãk,
~iito vladeteli bili na tãrnovskià prestol ot 1280 do 1323 g. vremenno
bila prekãsnata ot upravlenieto na car Smilec (1292–1298) i negovata
sãpruga (1299–1300).

Izbiraneto na Konstandin Tih (1257–1277) za bãlgarski car bil edin
ot redkite slu~ai, kogato bolàrskiàt sãvet se namesil v izbora na nov vla-
detel v Tãrnovo.8

Dvete naè-visoki po~etni titli vãzprieti ot imperiàta — sevasto-
krator i despot imali èerarhi~nost, razli~avaæa se ot tazi vãv Vizantià.
Prez HÇÇÇ v. v Bãlgarià sevastokratorãt zaemal po-predno màsto spràmo des-
pota. Pokazatelen e faktãt, ~e titlata sevastokrator bila nosena ot
naè-blizkite carevi srodnici prez HÇÇÇ v. — sevastokrator Strez (brat na
car Boril (1207–1218)), sevastokrator Aleksandãr (brat na car Ivan Asen
ÇÇ), sevastokrator Petãr (zet na car Mihail ÇÇ Asen (1246–1256)), sevasto-
krator Kaloàn (bratov~ed na car Konstandin Tih-Asen), sevastokrator Rado-
slav (brat na car Smilec).

Makar i sãvsem epizodi~no v istori~eskite izvori se spomenavat
otdelni termini, nasledeni ot rannosrednovekovnoto Bãlgarsko carstvo.
Tuk mo`e da se spomene traèno nalo`iloto se nazvanie za bãlgarskata ari-
stokracià ot HÇÇ–HÇÇÇ v. — œbolàriŒ, proizvodno ot pluralnata forma na
tärko-bãlgarskata titla œboilŒ.9

Pãrvona~alnoto namerenie za vãzstanovàvane na starata stolica
Veliki Preslav, kakto i àsnià spomen za upravlenieto na bãlgarskite care
Simeon Ç Veliki (893–927), Petãr Ç (927–969) i Samuil (997–1014) (zasvi-
detelstvano ot pismata na car Kaloàn (1197–1207) do papa Inokentiè ÇÇÇ
(1198–1216))10 pokazva streme` kãm obnovlenie na Bãlgarskoto carstvo ot
H–HÇ v., ne`eli imitacià na vizantièskata dãr`ava. Romeèskoto nasledstvo
ostavilo zna~ima sleda, no bilo samo ot~asti vzaimstvano ot bãlgarskite
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6 Georgius Acropolita, Historia, ed. A. Heisenberg, Lipsiae, 1903, 19–20.
7 Georgius Pachymeres, Relationes historicas, ed. A. Failler (SFHB Vol. XXIV/2), Paris

1984, 569.
8 Georgius Acropolita, Op. cit., 152–153.
9 Za turansko-bãlgarskià proizhod na titlata bolàr pi{e oæe srãbskià u~en Stoàn

Novakovi~ (1842–1915). V`. St. Novakovi}, œBa{tinaŒ i œboqarŒ u jugoslovenskoj termi-
nologiji sredwega veka, Glas SKA 92 (drugi razred 54) (1918) 248–250.

10 Prepiskata na papa Inokentià ÇÇÇ s bãlgarite, izd. Iv. Duè~ev, Godi{nik na
Sofièskià universitet, Istoriko-filologi~eski fakultet, 37 (1942) 23, 44, 47.



vladeteli prez HÇÇ–HÇÇÇ v. Zatova i opitite v nau~nite izsledvanià ot
poslednite desetiletià, vãzobnovenoto Bãlgarskoto carstvo ot HÇÇ–HÇV v.
da se harakterizira kato œmalkata VizantiàŒ, sa v osnovata si neto~ni.

Separatizãm

Separatizmãt v bãlgarskite zemi e drug sãæestven faktor v istoriàta

na vãzobnovenoto Bãlgarsko carstvo. Negovite koreni le`at vãv vizantiè-

skite opiti za apostasia i formiraneto na samostoàtelni i polusamosto-

àtelni oblastni vladeteli. Kakto dobre be pokazano v nau~nite izsledvanià, v

kraà na HÇÇ v. v bãlgarskite zemi se poàvàvili separatisti, otcepili se ot

vizantièskata vlast i sãs streme` za formirane na svoe sobstveno vladenie

(Dobromir Hriz, Ivanko, Èoan Spiridonaki).11 Zaedno s tova v drugi ~asti na

vãzobnovenoto Bãlgarsko carstvo vãzniknali vladenià na razli~na osnova.

Prez 1190 g. v Dobrud`a i Ludogorieto se poàvila œPetrovata horaŒ na car

Teodor-Petãr — edna ot naè-rannite formi na apana` v balkanskite zemi.12 V

Bãlgarskià severozapad, veroàtno v Brani~evskata oblast vãzniknalo vlade-

nieto na princeps Belota — bãlgarski bolàrin, koèto v na~aloto na HÇÇÇ v.

podel samostoàtelna korespondencià s papa Inokentiè ÇÇÇ.13 Srediæe na ne-

govoto vladenie, veroàtno bila krepostta Brani~evo (dn. Kostolac, v Sãrbià).

Izgle`da, to bilo uniæo`eno po vreme na bãlgaro-ungarskata voèna ot

1202–1203 g. pri edno ot napadeniàta na ungarskià kral Emerih (1196–1204).14

Vposledstvie car Kaloàn ustanovil vlastta si vãrhu tezi bãlgarski zemi, ala

vladenieto na Belota ne moglo da se vãzstanovi. I ako tezi vladenià imali

sravnitelno kratãk `ivot, to separatistite v Bãlgarskoto carstvo sled 1204

g. upravlàvali dãlgoletno svoite zemi. Primer za tova e Pirinsko-Rodop-

skata oblast na despot Aleksiè Slav, koèto ostanal nad dvaèset godini kato

napãlno samostoàtelen gospodar.15 Sevastokrator Strez v prodãl`enie na

sedem godini kontroliral golàma ~ast ot Vardarska Makedonià. V sredata na

HÇÇÇ v. separatisti~ni vladenià vãzniknali v Bãlgarskià severozapad. Teh-
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11 R. Radi}, Oblasni gospodari u Vizantiji krajem HÇÇ i u prvim decenijama HÇÇÇ veka,
ZRVI 24–25 (1986) 172–222.

12 G. N. Nikolov, Appearance and Initial Development of Appanages in the Bulgarian
Tsardom (late 12th — mid 13th century), ed. M. Kaimakamova — M. Salamon — M. Smorag Rozycka,

Byzantium, New Peoples, New Powers: The Byzanino-Slav Contact Zone, from the Ninth to the
Fifteenth Century (=Byzantina et Slavica Cracovensia, V), Cracow 2007, 261–262.

13 Prepiskata na papa Inokentià ÇÇÇ s bãlgarite, 26–27, 29; Iv. Bo`ilov, Belota —
bãlgarski vlastel ot na~aloto na HIII v., Istori~eski pregled HHIII, 1, (1977) 71–81.

14 P. Nikov, Car Boril pod svetlinata na edin nov pametnik, Spisanie na BAN ÇÇÇ, 2
(1912) 128; M. Font, Ungarn, Bulgarien und das Papsttum um die Wende vom 12. zum 13.
Jahrhundert, ed. P. Kiraly — A. Hollos, Hungaro-Slavica, Budapest 1988, 259–267.

15 Poslednite spomenavanià na Aleksiè Slav v izvorite datirat ot 1228–1229. V`.
Venecianski dokumenti za istoriàta na Bãlgarià i bãlgarite ot HÇÇ0150HV v., izd. V.

Gäzelev, Sofià 2001, 31, 35.



nite vidni predstaviteli Rostislav Mihaèlovi~16 i despot Àkov Sve-

toslav17 gravitirali v orbitata na Ungarskoto kralstvo, no ve~e otpravàli

pogled i kãm prestola v Tãrnovo. V pri~ernomorskata oblast, s centãr

krepostta Mesemvrià (dn. Nesebãr) ot carska zestra v apana` prerasnalo

vladenieto na despot Mihail (izvesten v izvorite kato Mico). V prodãl-

`enie ~etiri-pet godini toè uporito se borel za carskata vlast.18 Naè-setne

v kraà na HÇÇÇ v. se poàvili novi ~etiri samostoàtelni vladenià: dve v

Bãlgarskià severozapad (na bratàta Dãrman i Kudelin i na despot [i{man)

i dve v Srednogorskata oblast — na bratàta Smilec, Radoslav i Voèsil, ot

koeto pod vlastta na despot Aldemir se otkãsnala ~ast s centãr Krãn.19 V

kraà na HÇÇÇ v. za prãv pãt v istoriàta na vãzobnovenoto Bãlgarsko carstvo

edin oblasten gospodar, Smilec, dostignal carskià prestol.

Krepostite na spomenatite po-gore separatisti se prevãrnali v ukrepeni

rezidencii. Takiva bili Prosek, Kri~im, Stanimaka, Filipopol (dn.

Plovdiv), Bdin (dn. Vidin), Mesemvrià, @drelo (kraè s. Gornà~ka klisura, v

Sãrbià), Brani~evo, Kopsis (dn. Anevo kale, kraè Sopot), Krãn, mo`e bi sãæo

^erven i dr. Vsi~ki separatisti razpolagali sãs svoà voèska i se ~uvstvali

svobodni da se sãäzàvat i koalirat, kakto nameràt za dobre. Nàkoi ot tàh kato

despot Slav imali svoà vladetelska kancelarià i izgradili sobstvena

danã~no-sãdebna sistema,20 a ot sredata na HÇÇÇ v. Mico i despot Àkov

Svetoslav zapo~nali da sekat i sobstveni moneti.21 Namesata separatistite v

politi~eskià `ivot na vãzobnovenoto Bãlgarsko carstvo ponàkoga imala te`ki

posledstvià. Taka naprimer knàz Rostislav Mihaèlovi~ prez 1256 g. sklä~il

neizgoden dogovor s Nikeèskata vizantièska imperià i sreæu dvadeset hilàdi

podarãci predal na Nikeà krepostta Cepina.22 V nàkoi slu~ai vladeniàta na

separatistite bili prehodna forma kãm teritorialnoto otkãsvane na ~ast ot
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16 Sp. Palauzov, Rostislav Mihailovi~, russkiè udelânáè knàzâ na Dunae v HÇÇÇ veke.

Sankt Peterburg 1851, 1–55; V. G. Prokofâev, Rostislav Mihaèlovi~, russkiè knàzâ HÇÇÇ veka,

Äbileènáè sbornik Russkago arheologi~eskago obæestva v korolevstve Ägoslavii, Belgrad

1936, 131–159.
17 P. Nikov, Bãlgaro-ungarski otno{enià ot 1257 do 1277 godina, Sbornik na BAN 11,

7 (1920) 1–220; I. Petkova, Quelques notes concernant le titre de despote de Jacob Svetoslav, Etudes

balkaniques 14, 4 (1978) 75–80.
18 V. N. Zlatarski, Istorià na bãlgarskata dãr`ava prez srednite vekove ÇÇÇ, Sofià

1940, 471–474, 492–495; V. Gäzelev, Srednovekovna Bãlgarià v svetlinata na novi izvori,

Sofià 1981, 94–95.
19 Iv. Bo`ilov, V. Gäzelev, Istorià na srednovekovna Bãlgarià (VÇ–HÇV vek), Sofià

1999, 532–536.
20 Va`no svidetelstvo za tova e sigilià na despot Alekssiè Slav v polza na mel-

ni{kià manastir œSv. Bogorodica SpileotisaŒ ot 1220 g. V`. Actes de Vatopedi. I. Des origines

a 1329, ed. J. Bompaire — J. Lefort — V. Kravari — Ch. Giros, Paris 2001, & 13, 127–128.
21 È. Ärukova, Vl. Pen~ev, Bãlgarski srednovekovni pe~ati i moneti, Sofià 1990,

176–180; St. Avdev, Bãlgarskite srednovekovni moneti, Sofià 2007, 45–50, 77–84.
22 Georgius Acropolita, Op. cit., 126–127.



bãlgarskite zemi. Takãv e slu~aàt s Brani~evskoto knà`estvo na Dãrman i

Kudelin, koito bili poslednite predstaviteli na bãlgarskata vlast v tozi

raèon. Sled tàhnoto progonvane, zemite v Bãlgarskià severozapad postepenno

popadnali pod srãbska politi~eska vlast.23

Taka decentralizaciàta se utvãrdila kato dãr`aven model vãv vãzob-
novenoto Bãlgarsko carstvo. Neènite priglu{eni formi prez caruvaneto na
car Ivan Asen ÇÇ ne promenàt obæata kartina. Vsledstvie na tova central-
nata vlast se li{avala ot danã~ni postãplenià i ot rekrut na voèska. Tova
zatrudnàvalo tãrnovskià car da vodi nastãpatelna vãn{na politika. Osven
tova, dvorecãt i stoli~nata aristokracià, za da kompensirat zagubite, vo-
deli politika na poka~vane na danãcite i uveli~enie na ~inovnicite ot
danã~no-sãdebnià aparat. Kraen rezultat ot tova bilo narastvaneto na so-
cialnoto nedovolstvo, namerilo izraz v selskoto vãstanie ot 1277–1280 g.

Kumanite

Ot samoto na~alo na vãstanieto na car Teodor — Petãr i Asen Ç —
Belgun, kumanite stanali va`en i neotmenim faktor v istoriàta na vãzo-
bnovenoto Bãlgarskoto carstvo do sredata na HÇÇÇ v. Tàhno voenno prisãstvie
imalo re{itelen harakter v osvoboditelnite deèstvià na bãlgarskite care ot
kraà na HÇÇ i pãrvoto desetiletie na HÇÇÇ v. Te imali va`en prinos vãv voè-
nite sreæu Vizantièskata imperià, Ungarskoto kralstvo i Latinskata Cari-
gradska imperià. Edin fragmentarno zapazen nadpis ot Veliki Preslav
pokazva, ~e v blizost do starata bãlgarska stolica v boèna gotovnost se e
namiral kumanski korpus ot 10.300 du{i.24 V kraà na HÇÇ i prez HÇÇÇ v.
kumanski poselenià imalo v Dobrud`a, po te~enieto na r. Marica i v bãlgar-
skià severozapad. Te bili soliden voenen rezerv, s koèto Bãlgarskoto carstvo
postignalo ne edna pobeda nad nepriàtelite si. V kraà na 1189 g. car Teodor-
-Petãr predlagal na germanskià imperator Fridrih Ç Barbarosa (1147–1190)
~etirideset hilàdna armià ot vlasi (t.e. bãlgari) i kumani, vãorã`eni s
lãkove i streli za voèna sreæu Vizantià (quadraginta milia Blacorum et

Cumanorum; quadraginta milibus Cumanorum).25 Sãobæeniàta v izvorite, ~e
prez 1204 g. car Kaloàn bil gotov da osiguri na krãstonoscite ot ^etvãrtià
pohod sto hilàdna armià (c.m. homes a armes) za prevzemaneto na Carigrad,26
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23 G. N. Nikolov, Separatizmãt v Bãlgarskià severozapad i Srãbskoto kralstvo v kraà
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turata na srednovekovnià Tãrnov, Sofià 1985, 168.

25 Historia de expeditione Friderici imperatoris, ed A. Chroust, MGH, SS, Nova series, V,
Berlin 1928, 58; Historia peregrinorum, ibid, 149. V`. i V. Gjuzelev, Federico Barbarossa nei paesi
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26 Robert de Clari, La Conquete de Constantinople, ed. J. Dufournet, Paris 2004, 142.



o~evidno sãæo se otnasàt za kumanskià voenen potencial otvãd Dunav, a ne
za izcàlo bãlgarska voèska. Postepenno oba~e voennite sili na carstvoto
popadnali v rãcete na kumanskata vãrhu{ka v Bãlgarià. Nàkoi ot bãlgar-
skite care stanali podvlastni na kumanskata voenna moæ, koàto osiguràvala
vãn{nopoliti~skite uspehi na boènoto pole. Zatova i vseki opit da se
ograni~i vliànieto im sreæal ostrata sãprotiva na kumanite. Pãrviàt se-
riozen sriv do{ãl prez esenta na 1207 g. s ubièstvoto na car Kaloàn ot
kumanskià vo`d Manastãr.27 Tozi akt bil simptomati~en za opasnostite ot
namesata na kumanite vãv vãtre{nopoliti~eskià `ivot na carstvoto. V
slu~aà kumanite i Manastãr bili izpolzvani kato orãdie v rãcete na
zagovornicite v Tãrnovo.

Nàkolko godini po-kãsno, prez 1214 g. samiàt car Boril, koèto do{ãl
na vlast s pomoæta na kumanskata vãrhu{ka, se okazal bezpomoæen da po-
tu{i bunta na kumanite v Bdin. S pomoæta na ungarcite voèskata na trima
kumanski vo`dove bila napãlno razbita, kato edin ot zalovenite na ime
Karaz (Kara~, Karad`a?) bil predaden na bãlgarskià car. V läta bitka un-
garcite uspeli da zavladeàt Bdin i da go predadat otnovo pod vlastta na car
Boril.28 Vsãænost imenno preorientaciàta na car Boril vodeæa do
sbli`enie s Ungarskoto kralstvo bila pri~inata za tozi bunt. Kakto e iz-
vestno po tova vreme bili vodeni pregovori za dinasti~en brak me`du edna
dãæerà na car Boril i ungarskià prestolonaslednik Bela.29 Bãlgaro-un-
garskoto sbli`enie zapla{valo kumanskata obænost, koàto izgle`da se po-
lzvala s izvestna samostoàtelnost v zemite na Bãlgarskià severozapad. Vero-
àtno tova se povtorilo i prez 1228 g., kogato spomenatiàt ungarski pre-
stolonoslednik napadnal severozapadnite bãlgarski zemi s cel usmiràvane
i hristiànizacià na kumanskata obænost v tozi raèon.30

Po vreme na tatarskoto na{estvie v Izto~na i Sredna Evropa posle-
dvalo zaselvane na novi kumanski masi v bãlgarskite zemi.31 Ostanalite v
predelite na Bãlgarià kumani, prekãsnali vrãzkata sãs svoàta obænost
otvãd Dunava i s te~enie na vremeto se adaptirali kãm traèno usàdane, a
tehnite pãrvenci postepenno se hristiànizirali i bãlgarizirali kato
imalo i bãlgaro-kumanski brakove.32 I dvete carstvaæi familii Asen i
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Terter imali ot~asti kumanski proizhod. Tova e porednoto svidetelstvo za
zna~imoto prisãstvie i rolà na kumanite v stolicata Tãrnovo. Spored bãl-
garskià istorik Vasil Zlatarski (1866–1935) prez 1280 g. œnaè-setne bolà-
rite ot kumanskata partià vãztãr`estvuvaliŒ,33 ustanovàvaèki se na vlast v
Tãrnovo. Vsãænost tà ot po-rano imala seriozni pozicii kakto v stolicata,
taka i v periferiàta na carstvoto. Kumanski proizhod imali gospodarite na
samostoàtelni vladenià v Bãlgarskià severozapad. Imenno mestnoto kuman-
sko prisãstvie dovelo do poàvata na kumanski separatizãm v tozi raèon, a ne
vãzka~vaneto na Georgi Ç Terter (1280–1292) na carskià prestol v Tãrnovo.
Bez sãmnenie kumani po proizhod bili vladetelite na Brani~evskoto
knà`estvo Dãrman i Kudelin, kakto i vladetelàt na Bdin despot [i{man.
Takãv bil i vladetelàt na Krãn despot Aldemir.

Kumanite imali dvoènstvena rolà v politi~eski `ivot na Bãlgarskoto
carstvo ot kraà na HÇÇ i prez HÇÇÇ v. Ot edna strana do tatarskoto na{estvie
prez 40-te godini na HÇÇÇ v. te bili nade`dna voenna sila za bãlgarskata
voèska, a ot druga se vpleli vãv vãtre{nite borbi za vlast i ostavili ne-
gativen otpe~atãk v upravlenieto na carstvoto, kato stoàli v osnovata na
mnogo zagovori, buntove i prevrati.

Zagovori i prevrati

Zagovorite i prevratite v Tãrnovo doveli dotam, ~e za edin period ot
115 godini (1185–1300 g.) samo edin ili dvama bãlgarski care do`iveli
estestvena smãrt na prestola. Ostanalite bili ubiti (zaklani ili otro-
veni), oslepeni, progoneni ili prinudeni da abdikirat. ^ast ot zagovorni-
cite i prevratad`iite imali sãdbata na svoite `ertvi. Borbata za carskià
prestol do 1256 g. bila me`du ~lenovete na golàmata familià na Asenev-
ci.34 Ubièstvata i nasilstvenoto zavzemane na vãrhovnata vlast ne pozvo-
lili da se osãæestvi edno strogo dinasti~no prestolonasledie spored
principite na maèorata (ot baæa kãm sin). Vmesto tova vlastta preminavala
ot brat kãm brata ili pãk kãm drugi srodnici. V tova otno{enie Bãlgarsko-
to carstvo pove~e napodobàvalo Vizantià ot vremeto na Angelite (1185–1204),
otkolkoto perioda na Komninite (1081–1185). Sãperni~estvoto me`du
Asenevci za vlastta stimuliralo i politi~eskià separatizãm. Zagubili
poziciite si v Tãrnovo, Ivanko, sevastokrator Strez i despot Aleksiè Slav
namerili izhod v sãzdavaneto na sobstveni vladenià.

Sled 1241 g. upravlenieto na maloletni vladeteli dalo sila na
dvorcovata vãrhu{ka, iz ~iito sredi se formiralo regentsko upravlenie.
Postavàèki svoite sebi~ni interesi nad interesite na carstvoto tà raz-
à`dala ustoite na vãrhovnata vlast. Tipi~en primer v tova otno{enie bil
œvisokiàt sevastokrator PetãrŒ, koèto imal pãrvostepenna rolà za sklä-
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~vaneto na neizgodnià za Bãlgarià (naso~en sreæu Sãrbià) dogovor s
Dubrovnik ot 1253 g.35

Sblãsãcite v borbata za prestola veæaeli skoro{nià kraè na fami-
liàta Asenevci v upravlenieto na carstvoto. Sled podmolni borbi i otkri-
ti sra`enià, prez 1257 t. naè-setne bolàrina ot dale~nata krepost Skopie —
Konstandin, sin na Tih se domognal do prestola v Tãrnovo. Smutnoto vreme
dovelo na vlast edin provincialist, koèto po nepisanite zakoni na vlastta
se adaptiral i upravlàval prodãl`itelno vreme — dvadeset godini. Makar i
stanal Asenevec, ~rez brak, tozi vladetel ne uspàl da zastane na visotata i
avtoriteta na bãlgarskià carski prestol. Tragi~niàt mu kraè ne nameril
sã`alenie nito sred aristokraciàta, nito sred prostolädieto, ~iito vo`d
Lahana oglavil porednià prevrat. Taka izbuhnalo pãrvoto i ostanalo
edinstveno v istoriàta na Bãlgarskoto carstvo selsko vãstanie, v koeto po-
liti~eskata borba imala i seriozna socialna osnova. Selànite se nadignali
sreæu tatarite, no tãrseli otdu{nik i sreæu narastvaæite danã~ni
te`esti. V borbata za vlast v Tãrnovo prez 1279–1280 g. se namesili tatar-
skata œZlatna ordaŒ i Vizantièskata imperià.36 V kraèna smetka kumanskata
aristokracià uspàla da izlã~i svoè predstavitel i da postavi na~alo na
nova dinastià. Gospodstvoto na ~u`di sili imalo za rezultat abdikaciàta
na Georgi Ç Terter. Podir nego provincializmãt otnovo dal svoà predsta-
vitel na prestola v stolicata. Car Smilec, spomenat v izvorite kato
prinadle`aæ na pãrvià rod na bãlgarite (genouj wn tou prwtistou para

Boulgaroij),37 bil ne samo nepoznat sred politi~eskite sili na Balkanite,
no i napãlno neizvesten za istoricite na tova stoletie. Bezli~noto mu
upravletnie, bilo posledvano ot nedostoènoto povedenie na negovata vdo-
vica, bãlgarskata carica œSmilcenaŒ, koàto prez 1299 g. uporito predlagala
i sebe si, i caræinata na srãbskià kral.38 Tã`niàt kraè na trinadesetoto
stoletie bil belàzan ot porednià politi~eski prevrat v Tãrnovo — na vlast
do{ãl car Teodor Svetoslav (1300–1322).

* * *

Poso~enite faktori bili tàsno svãrzani edin s drug i ~esto vzaimno se
obuslavàli. Te sa osnovata, koàto pozvolila na vãn{nopoliti~eskite sili v
opredeleni periodi da naddeleàt nad Bãlgarskoto carstvo i da stimulirat
krizisnoto mu politi~esko razvitie. Sãæevremenno vitalnostta na Bãlgar-
skoto carstvo prez tozi period se osnovavala i na drugi pozitivni procesi
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35 Gramotá bolgarskih careè, 155–159.
36 V. N. Zlatarski, Istorià ÇÇÇ, 474–575.
37 Georgius Pachymeres, Relationes historicas, ed. A. Failler (SFHB vol. XXIV/3). Paris

1999, 293.
38 Izvori za srednovekovnata istorià na Bãlgarià (VÇÇ–HV v.) v avstrièskite rãko-

pisni sbirki i arhivi. T. Ç. Bãlgarski, drugi slavànski i vizantièski izvori, izd. V. Gäzelev,

Sofià 1994, 97–99.



kato: poddãr`ane na spomena za dãr`avnata tradicià ot rannoto srednove-

kovie i streme`a za neènoto prodãl`enie prez HÇÇ–HÇÇÇ v.; teritorialnoto

raz{irenie i nalaganeto na bãlgarska vlast v osvobodenite zemi na vãzobno-

venoto Bãlgarsko carstvo; sledvaneto na sobstvena cãrkovna politika ot kraà

na HÇÇ do kraà na HÇÇÇ v.; stopanski podem v bãlgarskite zemi i dr.

Politi~eskata istorià na Bãlgarskoto carstvo ot kraà na HÇÇ do kraà

na HÇÇÇ v. potvãr`dava razsã`deniàta na Aleksandãr Fâodorovi~ Hilfer-

ding (1831–1872) i Petãr Mutaf~iev (1883–1943) za skorozreènostta i bo-

leznenostta na bãlgarskata istorià, za neravnata kriva na bãlgarskoto raz-

vitie prez srednovekovieto — niz ot golemi vãzhodi, sledvani ot rezki

padenià, za razlika ot bavnoto, no progresivno razvitie na Srãbskoto krals-

tvo prez sãæià period.39

Sãdbata na vladetelite na vãzobnovenoto

Bãlgarsko carstvo (1185–1299 g.):

GODINA VLADETEL PRI^INA IZVÃR[ITEL

1196 car Asen Ç — Belgun proboden s me~
Ivanko, pãrvi

bratov~ed
(prwtexadelfoj) *

1196 car Teodor-Petãr proboden s me~
sãplemennik
(omogenwn)

oktomvri 1207 car Kaloàn proboden s kopie kumanina Manastãr

1218 car Boril oslepen car Ivan Asen ÇÇ

24 äni 1241 car Ivan Asen ÇÇ estestvena smãrt —

1246 car Koloman/Kaliman otroven
negovite

„protivniciŒ

1256 car Mihail ÇÇ Asen udaren smãrtonosno
Kaliman, sin na

negovià ~i~o

1256 car Kaliman ÇÇ ubit neizvestni

1277
car Konstandin

Tih-Asen
zaklan kato œ`ertveno

`ivotnoŒ

selskià pastir
Kordokuba (Bãrdokva)/

Lahana

1279 car Ivan Asen ÇÇÇ
zapla{en s ubièstvo,
izbàgal ot Tãrnovo

despot Georgi Terter

1280
selskiàt pastir

Kordokuba (Bãrdokva)/
Lahana

zaklan (zabit me~ v
gãrloto mu)

tatarskià han

Nogaè *

1292 car Georgi Ç Terter abdikiral
pod zaplaha ot

tatarite *

na~aloto na noemvri
1298

car Smilec iz~eznal (?) ?

1300 œSmilcenaŒ izbàgala car Teodor Svetoslav

* vãn{nopoliti~eska namesa
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39 A. Gilâferding, Sobranie so~ineniè 1, Sankt Peterburg 1868, 147; P. Mutaf~iev,

Kniga za bãlgarite, Sofià 1987, 152–155.



Georgi N. Nikolov

UNUTRA[WOPOLITI^KI RAZVOJ OBNOVQENOG
BUGARSKOG CARSTVA (KRAJ XII VEKA — KRAJ XIII VEKA):
^INIOCI I PROBLEMI

Tokom prvih dvadesetak godina istorije obnovqenog Bugarskog carstva
jasno se prime}uje stremqewe ka nasle|u i vezi sa ranosredwovekovnim Bu-
garskim carstvom. U bugarskim zemqama, kao delu Vizantijskog carstva, to-
kom posledwih decenija XII veka tekli su procesi politi~kog rastakawa.
Oni su se oli~avali u u~estalim sudarima centripetalnih i centrifugal-
nih snaga, u ~estim smenama vladara kao posledici unutra{wopoliti~kih
zavera i prevrata.

Iako je propast Vizantijskog carstva 1204. godine wega sa~uvala od
akutnih kriznih procesa u dr`avnom razvitku, u Bugarskom carstvu (po-
sebno tokom XIII veka) oni su se ubrzali i doveli do toga da postane jedna
decentralizovana monarhija, u kojoj su te`wa ka sticawu bogatstva i vlasti
podsticali borbu za carski tron u prestonici i politi~ki separatizam u
provinciji.

Nekoliko va`nih ~inilaca odlikuju Bugarsko carstvo izme|u kraja XII

i kraja XIII veka. Dr`avno ustrojstvo Bugarske, makar i bilo nalik na Vi-
zantiju Komnina, sledilo je svoj put razvoja. Separatizam je jedna od naj-
bitnijih odlika Bugarskog carstva u ovom periodu. Bugarsko carstvo bilo je
jedna tipi~na decentralizovana monarhija, u kojoj se centralizam samo de-
limi~no projavqivao.

Kumani su imali dvostruku ulogu u `ivotu Bugarskog carstva u tom
periodu. S jedne strane, do tatarskih pohoda tokom 40-ih godina XIII veka,
oni su bili pouzdana vojna snaga u bugarskoj vojsci, a s druge, oni su se
me{ali u borbe za vlast i ostavili negativan pe~at na upravu carstvom,
bivaju}i u osnovi mnogih zavera, buna i prevrata. Zavere i prevrati u
Trnovu doveli su dotle da su, tokom perioda od 115 godina (1185–1300), samo
jedan ili dvojica vladaju}ih bugarskih careva do`iveli prirodnu smrt.

Nabrojani ~inioci bili su tesno me|usobno povezani i ~esto su se
uslovqavali. Oni su bili osnova koja je omogu}avala spoqnim silama da u
odre|enim periodima nadja~aju Bugarsko carstvo i podstaknu wegov poli-
ti~ki razvoj u pravcu krize.
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BUGARSKA I SRBIJA U DELIMA GEORGIJA AKROPOLITA
I GEORGIJA PAHIMERA*

Literarno-istorijskom analizom dela Georgija Akropolita i Georgija
Pahimera posmatra se vrednosni stav ovih pisaca o Bugarskoj i Srbiji wiho-
vog doba, kao i mesto koje su wima posve}ene epizode imale u naraciji i ukupnoj
kompoziciji wihovih dela. Na~inom prikazivawa Bugara i Srba i literarnim
tehnikama koje su koristili, autori su kvalitativno dodatno iznijansirano
prikazali odnose Bugarske i Srbije prema Nikejskom, odnosno obnovqenom Vi-
zantijskom carstvu i wihov polo`aj u ukupnoj vizantijskoj politici.

Kqu~ne re~i: Bugarska, Srbija, slika drugog, narativne strukture, Geor-
gije Pahimer, Georgije Akropolit

Podaci Georgija Akropolita i Georgija Pahimera o odnosima Nikeje,
Epira i obnovqene Vizantije sa Bugarskom i Srbijom zauzimaju zna~ajno me-
sto u istra`ivawima politi~kih doga|aja i me|usobnih odnosa ovih dr`ava
tokom XIII veka i mnogo puta su prou~avani u nauci.1 U~eni vizantijski pi-
sci, od kojih je stariji Akropolit imao i zna~ajnu politi~ku ulogu, donose
prili~no brojne vesti o Bugarskoj i Srbiji XIII veka. Mo`da je ispravnije
re}i da je znawe o politi~kim odnosima u Bugarskoj XIII veka i wenoj isto-
riji tog vremena, ma koliko ono zapravo oskudno bilo, gotovo u potpunosti
zasnovano na vestima ovih vizantijskih pisaca, dok je prili~no druga~ija
politi~ka situacija, razvoj dr`ave i dru{tva u Srbiji XIII veka uslovila
potrebu uspostavqawa ideala utemeqiva~a srpske dinastije Stefana Nema-
we i wegovog kulta, izra`avanu kroz srpsku politi~ku hagiografiju koja u

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009

* ^lanak sadr`i deo rezultata nastalih na projektu br. 147028 — Vizantijski svet u
promenama (10–13. vek) — koji podr`ava Ministarstvo za nauku i tehnolo{ki razvoj Repu-
blike Srbije.

1 Georgii Acropolitae Opera I–II, ed. A. Heisenberg, Leipzig 1903 (editionem anni MCMIII
correctionem curavit P. Wirth, Stuttgart 1978), u daqem tekstu, Acropolites); Georges Pachymeres
Relations historiques I-IV (I–II, 1984; III–IV, 1999; V — Index, 2000), ed. A. Failler, Paris (CFHB
24/1–4), u daqem tekstu Pachymeres. Pahimerovo delo }e biti navo|eno po slede}em principu:
tom, kwiga, poglavqe, stranice, linije teksta.



ovo vreme do`ivqava procvat, uspostavqaju}i ravnote`u izme|u izvora srp-
skog i vizantijskog porekla.

Dela Georgija Akropolita i Georgija Pahimera, uprkos svom velikom
zna~aju, nisu do sada, me|utim, istra`ivana i analizirana prvenstveno sa
literarne strane, odnosno sa stanovi{ta literarnog prou~avawa strukture
dela, naracije i upotrebe narativnih tehnika prilikom opisa doga|aja.2

Istorijska analiza podataka iz wihovog dela jo{ uvek je dominantni metod
pri prou~avawu u~enih, ali vrlo razli~itih istorijskih dela ove dvojice
pisaca. Shodno tome, ni podaci Georgija Akropolita i Georgija Pahimera
koji se odnose na balkanske susede Vizantinaca, uprkos wihovom zna~aju,
nisu do sada obra|ivani na na~in koji bi ih vrednovao kroz celinu odgova-
raju}eg dela, odnosno odredio wihovo mesto u delima ove dvojice u~ewaka i
analizirao podjednako literarnu i ideolo{ku vrednost na~ina na koji se
Bugari, odnosno Srbi javqaju u prikazu istorijskih doga|aja XIII veka. Goto-
vo bez izuzetka u delima Akropolita i Pahimera istra`iva~i su tra`ili
œ~vrste istorijske podatkeŒ, konvencionalnim metodama poku{avali da
utvrde wihovu istorijsku vrednost, zanemaruju}i leksi~ku, ideolo{ku i li-
terarnu kompleksnost wihovih dela, kao i politi~ke stavove samih autora,
wihovu jasnu naklonost pojedinim li~nostima i ukupnu tendenciju ovih
zna~ajnih istorija.3
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2 O zna~aju literarnog pristupa tuma~ewu tekstova kao i narativnih struktura vizantij-
skih istorijskih dela za wihovo boqe razumevawe, temi koja postaje sve dominantnija u studijama
vizantijske kwi`evnosti, v. A. Kazhdan, Der Mensch in der byzantinschen Literaturgeschichte, JOB
28 (1979), 1–21; M. Mullet, Dancing with deconstructionists in the Gardens of the Muses: new literary
history vs ?, BMGS 14 (1990), 258–275; J. Ljubarskij, Quellenforschung and/or Literary Criticism: Nar-
rative Structures in Byzantine Historical Writings (with comments by D. Afinogenov, P. A. Agapitos, J.
Duffy, M. Hinterberger, E. Jeffreys, A. Littlewood, C. Rapp, J. O. Rosenquist, L. Ryden, P. Speck and
W. Treadgold), Symbolae Osloenses 73 (1993) 5–73; Pour une “nouvelle” histoire de la litterature
byzantin: problemes, methodes, approches, proposition. Actes du Colloque international philologique
Nicosie — Chypre 25–28 mai 2000, ed. P. Odorico — P. A. Agapitos, Paris 2002.

3 ^vrstu osnovu ovakvog istorijskog pristupa, {to se ti~e srpske istorije, pru`io je
i u ovom slu~aju Konstantin Jire~ek svojim delom Istorija Srba, Beograd 1952 (=Jire~ek,
Istorija), 161 sl, koje je ostalo zadugo uzor i oslonac, nekada i isuvi{e nekriti~ki, poznijih
istra`iva~a. Posebno su va`ne Jire~ekove karakterizacije Stefana Nemawi}a i wegovih si-
nova, kao i izbor vesti vizantijskih pisaca, v. napomenu 18. Za Bugarsku, v. V. N. Zlatarski,
Istorià na bãlgarskata dãr`ava prez srednite vekove III, Sofija, 1940, 323 sl; I. Bo`ilov,
Familiàta na Asenevci (1186–1460): genealogià i prosopografià, Sofija 1985 (=Bo`ilov,
Asenevci), posebno 43–68 (Kalojan) i 77–92 (Jovan II Asen); idem, Dr`ava i crkva u Bugarskoj
(1218–1241), Me|unarodni nau~ni skup Sveti Sava i Srbija izme|u Epira i Nikeje, Sveti Sa-
va u srpskoj istoriji i tradiciji, ur. S. ]irkovi}, Beograd 1998, 75–83 (iako treba ista}i da
je paralelizam na kome I. Bo`ilov ovde insistira izme|u Simeonove politike i ideologije i
postupaka Jovana II Asena najbla`e re~eno problemati~an, kao {to je to, uostalom, naglasio
isti autor u svom ranijem, gore navedenom delu Familiàta na Asenevci, 84); I. Bo`ilov- V.
Gjuzelev, Istorià na srednovekovna Bãlgarià (VII–XIV vek), Sofija 1999, 479–500 (I. Bo`i-
lov). Izuzetke ~istom œistorijskomŒ pristupu ~ine radovi J. Qubarskog (Ja. Ljubarskij, “Wri-
ter's Intrusion” in early Byzantine literature, Raports pleniers, XVIIIe Congres International des etu-
des byzantines, Moscow 1991, 433–456), Rut Makrides (R. Macrides, The historian in the history,
FILELLHN. Studies in honour of Robert Browning, edd. C. N. Constantinides et al., Venice 1996,
105–224), u ~ijem je prevodu Akropolitove Istorije, koji je nedavno iza{ao, po prvi put ana-
lizirano ~itavo delo ovog autora u wegovom istorijskom kontekstu (R. Macrides, Georges



Slede}i na~ela kritike izvora, koja podrazumevaju sagledavawe celine
pojednog dela i detaqne literarne kritike izraza i stila, na stranicama ko-
je slede poku{a}e se prona}i odgovor na slede}a pitawa:

— koliko i kakvo mesto zauzimaju podaci o Bugarskoj i Srbiji u deli-
ma Akropolita odnosno Pahimera, vode}i posebno ra~una o poli-
ti~kim tendencijama i naklonostima autora (Akropolit — hvaliteq
Mihaila VIII Paleologa, Pahimer — wegov `estoki kriti~ar; potpu-
no suprotni stavovi o osniva~u dinastije Paleolog odre|uju u zna-
~ajnoj meri i ukupni karakter wihovih dela);

— na koji na~in i u kom obliku, kojim sve literarnim postupcima i na-
rativnim tehnikama ova dva pisca istorije XIII veka predstavqaju
Bugare, odnosno Srbe — da li postoji razlika u predstavama ovih na-
roda me|usobno i, posebno, u pore|ewu sa opisima Romeja i wihovog
delovawa;

— kakav je stav Akropolita i Pahimera o Bugarima, odnosno Srbima, i na
~emu je zasnovan? (Da li je re~ samo o op{tim mestima, ili su preno-
sili, makar i na metanivou naracije svoj i stav svojih savremenika?)

Radi pravilnijeg razumevawa ova dva istorijska dela, boqe pregledno-
sti teksta, a i zbog zgodne okolnosti da se Pahimer nadovezuje hronolo{ki na
Akropolita, iako se wihove istorije za jedan kratak vremenski period pre-
klapaju (1255–1261), wihova dela }e biti posmatrana odvojeno. Na taj na~in }e
podaci koje Akropolit i Pahimer pru`aju o Bugarskoj i Srbiji biti boqe
uklopqeni u celovitost wihovih dela i, tako posmatrani, vrednovani kao
elementi jedne {ire prirodne celine istorijskih dela u kojima se nalaze.
Uostalom, iako su oba vizantijska istori~ara izuzetno u~ena, oni su po mnogo
~emu razli~iti, kako svojim poreklom, karijerama, svetonazorima, tako i po
svrsi i obimu dela koja su pisali, stilu, leksici i literarnim aspiracijama,
pripadaju}i dvema razli~itim politi~kim epohama i suprotstavqenim du-
hovnim svetovima Vizantije XIII veka. Georgije Akropolit, ambiciozni poli-
ti~ar i u~ewak koji je godine sticawa znawa `eleo da preto~i u mo} i bogat-
stvo visokog carskog funkcionera, nije mogao biti mawe sli~an Georgiju Pa-
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Akropolites, The History. Introduction, translation and commentary, Oxford 2007, daqe Macrides,
Akropolites), na`alost uz nedostatak odgovaraju}e analize kori{}enih literarnih tehnika i
sredstava kao na~ina da se iska`e autorov stav, iako je data odli~na analiza i karakterizacija
ovog zna~ajnog istorijskog spisa (str. 29–65). S. Lampakisovo prou~avawe Pahimerovog dela je
vrlo zna~ajno (St. Lampakis, Gewrgioj Pacumerhj, prwtekdikoj kai dikaiofulax. Eisagwgiko

dokimio, Aqhna 2004 (=Lampakis, Pacumerhj)), no iako autor u analizi pojedinih odlomaka na-
vodi Pahimerov ton, kojim su se dodatno isticali wegovi stavovi, ne uzimaju se u obzir na~i-
ni karakterizacija li~nosti i doga|aja, literarne nijanse u opisima, ili mesto (hronolo{ko,
tekstualno) koje odre|eni odlomci imaju u celini Pahimerove Istorije. Veliki napredak u
tuma~ewu Pahimerovih stavova probijawem wegovog prili~no ezoteri~nog jezika i kompliko-
vanog, te{ko razumqivog izraza — iako ne i u literarnom smislu — pru`io je nedavno Dimi-
ter Angelov u svojoj zna~ajnoj studiji D. Angelov, Imperial Ideology and Political Thought in
Byzantium, 1204-ca. 1330, Cambridge 2007, 255–263; 267–280; 285. Za odlomke koji se ti~u Sr-
bije, v. Vizantijski izvori za istoriju naroda Jugoslavije VI, Beograd 1986 (1–62, G. Pahimer,
obradio Q. Maksimovi}; 63–143, T. Metohit, obradio I. \uri}), u daqem tekstu VIINJ VI.



himeru, izuzetno u~enom ali introvertnom duhovnom aristokrati sa stavovi-
ma karakteristi~nim za protivnike Mihaila VIII — iako je ve} pod ovim ca-
rem dosegao visoke polo`aje i bio posebno blizak najbli`im saradnicima va-
silevsa — dakle, intelektualcu koji je politiku posmatrao u iskrivqenoj
perspektivi svojih ube|ewa i, u skladu sa wima, takozvanim velikim doga|a-
jima posve}ivao mnogo mawe pa`we i prostora u svom delu nego {to bi se to
o~ekivalo i, posebno, mawe nego {to bi to `eleli savremeni istra`iva~i.

Georgije Akropolit

Stvarna razlika izme|u polo`aja Bugarske i Srbije u odnosu na gr~ke
dr`ave nastale nakon 1204. godine na{la je svoj jasni izraz ve} u delu Geor-
gija Akropolita, prakti~no prvog vizantijskog istori~ara nakon katastrofe
^etvrtog krsta{kog rata. Poput razli~ite percepcije ovog prelomnog doga-
|aja u dvema zemqama, severnim susedima Vizantije, koje je nedavno obradila
Sne`ana Rakova,4 potvr|uju}i su{tinsku ukqu~enost Bugarske u borbu za
nasle|e Vizantije i realnu udaqenost Srbije Nemawinih naslednika od
doga|aja koji su se odigrali u Carigradu s prole}a 1204. godine, tako su i
na~ini predstavqawa Bugara i Srba bili odgovaraju}i stvarnom stawu i
me|usobno potpuno razli~iti.5 U skladu sa tim, podaci o Bugarima zauzi-
maju va`no mesto u istorijskom delu Georgija Akropolita, a ono je dodatno
istaknuto nevelikim ukupnim obimom samog dela. Nasuprot tome, Srbi se
spomiwu samo uzgredno, ostaju}i u drugom planu ~ak i u momentima kada se
sam pisac neposredno suo~io sa wima, kao {to je bio slu~aj tokom srpskog
napada na Prilep 1257. godine, unutar ~ijih zidina se Akropolit nalazio,
iskoristiv{i pri~u o ovim doga|ajima najpre da istakne srpsko neverstvo
prema nikejskom caru, motiv koji je u raznim Akropolitovim delima bio
osnovni kada se radilo o Srbima.6 Potpuno je i nesumwivo jasno da je bu-
du}i veliki logotet Mihaila VIII time jasno iskazivao svoj stav, po{to je
znao dosta vi{e o Srbima nego {to je to zapisao u svojoj Istoriji i bio
mnogo detaqnije upu}en u zvani~ne odnose carstva i srpskog kraqa Uro{a
(1243–1276), kao {to }e se videti kasnije na osnovu podataka koje je saop-
{tio u drugim svojim kwi`evnim sastavima, o~igledno ih smatraju}i ne-
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4 S. Rakova, ^etvãrtiàt krãstonosen pohod v istori~eskata pamet na pravoslavnite
Slavàni, Sofija, 2007.

5 Stoga je razumqivo {to se Bugari isti~u kao posebna Akropolitova œtemaŒ u analizi
wegovog dela koju je, uz prevod Istorije, uradila Rut Makrides, dok Srba nema u toj kategori-
ji, Macrides, Akropolites, 90–92. Za analizu istorijskih okolnosti u deceniju i po nakon pada
Carigrada, G. Prinzing, Die Bedeutung Bulgariens und Serbiens in den Jahren 1204–1219 im Zu-
sammenhang mit der Entstehung und Entwicklung der byzantinischen Teilstaaten nach der Einnahme
Konstantinopels infolge des 4. Kreuzzuges, Munchen 1972; B. Ferjan~i}, Srbija i vizantijski
svet u prvoj polovini XIII veka, ZRVI 27/28 (1989) 103–148.

6 Cf. R. Radi}, Georgije Akropolit i Srbi, Kraq Vladislav i Srbija XIII veka, Beograd
2003, 89–97.



dovoqno bitnim ili idejno i stilski neodgovaraju}im da bi ih ukqu~io u
svoje istorijsko delo.

Za Akropolita Bugari predstavqaju neposredne u~esnike u vizantij-
skoj istoriji, onako kako je on razume i kako je ona uop{te mogla biti shva-
tana nakon nestanka vizantijske vlasti u Carigradu.7 Potpuno posve}en hva-
li Mihaila VIII i wegovog oca, pa time i uzdr`an u opisu ~ak i najve}eg
œnikejskog caraŒ Jovana Vataca, Akropolit opisuje Bugare — u literarnom
smislu — u potpunosti kao sebi savremene Vizantince, koriste}i istu vrstu
opisa, sli~ne izraze, predstave i tehnike da bi iskazao svoj stav prema wi-
ma, kao i prema ostalim Romejima. Naravno, i to nije potrebno posebno isti-
cati, Bugari za Akropolita nisu Vizantinci niti wima ravnopravni, i on
ne ostaje imun na topose koje predstave varvara nose sa sobom u vizantijskoj
istoriografiji, ali su na~ini na koji je on opisivao pojedine bugarske vla-
dare svedo~ili o stavu o wima i mestu koje su imali u wegovoj Istoriji i,
{ire gledano, vizantijskoj, pre svega nikejskoj politici.

Akropolit je svoju Istoriju pisao u~enim, ali ne previ{e kompliko-
vanim jezikom, uspevaju}i da naizgled zadr`i nepristrastan stav prema do-
ga|ajima, odnosno na taj na~in je wegovo delo isuvi{e dugo i isuvi{e pojed-
nostavqeno tuma~eno — pre svega kao izvor istorijskih ~iwenica za vreme
koje nije isuvi{e bogato savremenim izvorima. Iskqu~uju}i wegov jasno ne-
gativan stav prema Epircima, nekako najsna`niji prema wegovom savremeni-
ku Mihailu II An|elu, koga stalno prati epitet apostata, Akropolitova
naracija je ravnomerna a prikaz doga|aja dovoqno uzdr`an da uliva povere-
we.8 Mo`da najboqi primer takvog stila je Akropolitov opis svog poslan-
stva bugarskom caru Konstantinu Tihu o Bo`i}u 1260. godine,9 koje je toli-
ko uzdr`ano da se nijedan wegov element ne mo`e izdvojiti kao kqu~an ili
dovoqno eksplicitan: niti se mo`e odrediti wegova misija, niti konkretni
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7 Katastrofa iz 1204. uzdrmala je vizantijsko shvatawe sveta i dovela u pitawe uspo-
stavqeni ovozemaqski red, kao {to to nagla{ava i Dimitrije Homatin u svom pismu Nikej-
skom (tj. Carigradskom) patrijarhu Germanu, pravdaju}i svoje krunisawe Teodora An|ela, De-
metrii Chomateni Ponemata Diafora, ed. G. Prinzing, Berolini et novi Eboraci 2002 (CFHB 38), 114,
370–378, posebno 372, 37–376, 180.

8 Jedna analogija sa literarnom tehnikom i upotrebom epiteta u delu Ni}ifora Vri-
jenija mo`e biti korisna za shvatawe postupka Akropolita i upotrebe razli~itih nivoa nara-
cije za izno{ewe svojih stavova. Ni}ifor Vrijenije je u svom istorijskom delu, sa literarne
strane jo{ uvek nedovoqno prou~enom, uz mladog Aleksija Komnina, koji je bio pozitivni ju-
nak wegove istorije uvek koristio pohvalne epitete, naj~e{}e ~uven, kleinoj, zadovoqavaju}i
time spoqa{wi karakter svog dela i œpodele likovaŒ unutar wega, ali je za svoje pretke kori-
stio mnogo sofisticiranije i iznijansiranije pohvale. Vrijenijeve pretke su neposredno hva-
lile upravo pozitivne li~nosti osnovnog, prvog narativnog sloja time daju}i dodatnu pohval-
nu vrednost u su{tini drugorazrednim li~nostima iz podnivoa Vrijenijeve naracije, koje su
na taj na~in zadobile dominantniju pozitivnu karakterizaciju, D. R. Reinsch, O Nikhforoj
Bruennioj — enaj Makedonaj suggrafeaj, B' Dieqnej Sumposio Buzantinhj Makedoniaj. Di-

kaio, qeologia, filologia. Qessalonikh 26–28 Noembriou 1999, Solun 2003, 169–177; V. Stan-
kovi}, Komnini u Carigradu (1057–1185). Evolucija jedne vladarske porodice, Beograd 2006,
26–27;190–192; 203–204.

9 Acropolites I, 145–6.



rezultati, niti se daje opis prilika u Bugarskoj ili karakterizacija wiho-
vog vladara.10 Akropolit ~ak ne isti~e posebno ni svoju ulogu (to ostavqa za
prilike kada mu je œu~iwena nepravdaŒ), a poziv Konstantina Tiha da zajed-
no sa bugarskim prvacima u~estvuje u proslavi Bo`i}a i bude posmatra~ od-
sustvom bilo kakvog vrednosnog suda potvr|uje potrebu detaqnijeg istra`i-
vawa autorove tehnike naracije, koja u svojim dubqim slojevima skriva i
ironiju i vi{estruka zna~ewa.

Akropolitovo literarno prikazivawe Bugara na na~in sli~an onom ko-
ji koristi za opis samih Vizantinaca, kori{}ewe istih tehnika i posta-
vqawe u istu narativnu ravan sa Nikejcima i Epircima — bez obzira na
vrednosni sud koji o wima iznosi — najjasnije je uo~qivo na opisima smrti
pojedinih li~nosti, na kojima }emo se ovde zadr`ati. U opisivawu smrti
Akropolit je ve{to iskazivao svoj op{tiji stav o pokojnicima i wihovoj de-
latnosti, nekada lapidarno (jednostavnim frazama) a ponekad op{irnije
pri~aju}i o na~inu na koji je neko umro. Poput svog u~iteqa, pomalo i uzora
Ni}ifora Vlemida, ~ije je literarne predstave smrti sa jasnom li~nom i
politi~kom porukom obradio Panajotis Agapitos,11 i Akropolit je smrti
posve}ivao dosta pa`we u svom delu ({to je posebno upadqivo u odnosu na
mali obim wegove Istorije), terminolo{ki i sadr`ajno stvaraju}i razli~i-
te kategorije smrti u zavisnosti od polo`aja samrtnika / pokojnika i ukup-
ne slike koju je o wemu stvarao.

Najboqi primer u ovom smislu i pokazateq Akropolitove literarne
upotrebe smrti u wegovom istorijskom delu jeste opis kraja nikejskog i vi-
zantijskog arhineprijateqa nakon ^etvrtog krsta{kog rata, bugarskog cara
Kalojana, koga Akropolit naziva vasilevsom. U svojevrsni prolog Kalojanove
smrti Akropolit sme{ta opis wegovih osvajawa po Trakiji, preseqewa sta-
novni{tva i tvrdwe da se po ugledu na Vasilija Bugaroubicu on nazivao Ro-
mejoubicom.12 Stigav{i do Soluna Kalojan je po Akropolitovim re~ima ta-
mo i umro, mnogim bolestima zahva}en, kao da je, {to neki pri~aju, wegova
smrt bila bo`anski znak. Javio mu se naime u snu neki naoru`an ~ovek, koji
ga je kopqem ranio u bok.13 Akropolit nastavqa da zaista niko nije naneo to-
liko zla Romejima, poja~avaju}i svoj pomalo {turi prikaz Kalojanove œpra-
vedne smrtiŒ, odnosno smrti kao kazne za wegova nedela prema Romejima.

Kombinuju}i literarno i istorijsko u svojoj naraciji, Akropolit se
na pri~u o Kalojanovoj smrti nadovezuje oslikavawem stawa u Bugarskoj na-
kon toga, isti~u}i da je vlast preuzeo wegov sestri} Boril, najpre zato jer je
Asenov sin Jovan (Jovan II Asen, sin Jovana I Asena) tada bio maloletan. I u
ovom, naizgled negativnom iskazu, Akropolit je provukao svoje stavove i na-
govestio pozitivnu sliku Jovana II Asena (svog miqenika me|u œvarvari-
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10 Cf. Bo`ilov, Asenevci, 115–116.
11 P. Agapitos, O logotecnikoj qanatoj twn ecqrwn sthn “autobiografia” tou Nikhfo-

rou Blemmudh, Ellhnika 48–1 (1998), 29–46.
12 Acropolites I, 21–23.
13 Acropolites I, 23, 19–23.



maŒ), koju }e potvrditi opisom wegove smrti. Pre tog doga|aja, me|utim,
Akropolit opisuje verolomstvo Jovana II Asena i wegovo okretawe protiv
Nikeje i Jovana Vataca, koje je ubrzo bilo pra}eno nepogre{ivo jasnim
Bo`jim znacima (qeomhnia, isti termin kao prilikom opisa Kalojanove smr-
ti): dok je opsedao Curulon, Jovanu Asenu je stigla poruka da mu je umrla `e-
na Ugarka, a zatim je umro i wihov sin i episkop Trnova (kako to navodi
Akropolit), dok su opsadne sprave bile zahva}ene vatrom i uni{tene. Nakon
takvih stra{nih istovremenih doga|aja, Jovan II Asen se ponovo okrenuo do-
govoru sa Jovanom Vatacom, koji mu je oprostio i ponovo sklopio savez, ko-
jim je Jelena, }erka Jovana Asena bila poslata kao nevesta Teodoru II Laska-
risu. Ciq svog prikaza doga|aja upravo na ovakav na~in Akropolit sumira u
iskazu da je nakon toga mir ponovo zavladao izme|u Romeja i Bugara.14

Sasvim suprotno od ovih predstava smrti kao kazne kroz Bo`ju inter-
venciju, stoji Akropolitov opis smrti Jovana II Asena. I samo mesto Aseno-
ve smrti u tekstu Akropolitove Istorije ima poseban zna~aj: ona se nadove-
zuje na opis posledwih ~asova carice Irine Komnin, `ene Jovana Vataca,
jedne od najpozitivnijih li~nosti Akropolitovog dela.15 Nakon malo vreme-
na, pi{e Akropolit, i arhont Bugara Asan nestade iz `ivota (ex an-

qrwpwn egeneto), ~ovek od varvara najsjajniji, ne samo prema svojima ve} i
prema drugima. ^itav Akropolitov prikaz i posebno wegova leksika smrti
Jovana Asena u potpunosti pripadaju na~inu na koji on opisuje vizantijske
doga|aje i li~nosti. Sintagma ex anqrwpwn egeneto jedan je od omiqenih
Akropolitovih na~ina da saop{ti ne~iju smrt i da opisnim karakterom
fraze naglasi svoj pozitivan stav o pokojniku. Iako se termin qanatoj i iz-
vedeni glagol sre}u dovoqno ~esto u wegovoj Istoriji, Akropolit je i izni-
jansiranom terminologijom karakterisao svoje li~nosti i postavqao ih me-
|u junake vredne hvale i druge koji su zaslu`ili svaki prekor.

Kada se — nasuprot prisustvu Bugara u Istoriji — pogledaju podaci
Georgija Akropolita o Srbima, postaje jasno da Srbije u wegovom delu prak-
ti~no nema. Spomen Srba se ne mo`e nazvati ~ak ni uzgrednim, po{to se oni
u Akropolitovom istorijskom spisu su{tinski javqaju samo jednom, u suko-
bima u Pelagoniji i oko Prilepa 1257. godine, kao saveznici œapostateŒ
Mihaila Epirskog.16 ^ak i u tim opisima, pi{u}i o doga|ajima u kojima je
sam u~estvovao, Akropolit ne iznosi nikakve bli`e podatke i ne spomiwe
nikoga pojedina~no iz okvira gramati~kog kolektiva Srbi. Samo jo{ u uvod-
nom delu svoje Istorije, u okviru pri~e o Aleksiju III An|elu i wegovim
}erkama, Akropolit spomiwe da je svoju tre}u }erku Evdokiju car odavno
o`enio sa kraqem Srbije,17 pripovedaju}i daqe o wenoj sudbini, ostavqa-
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14 Acropolites I, 24, 5–11; 33, 2–13; 48, 19–49, 5; 50–57.
15 Acropolites I, 62–64; v. i Acropolites I, 152. Uporedi i epitaf u stihu carici Irini,
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16 Acropolites I, 142; 145–146.
17 Acropolites I, 9, 5–6.



ju}i time Srbe gotovo u potpunosti izvan vizantijske istorije najve}eg dela
XIII veka i po strani od u~esnika u doga|ajima wegovog istorijskog dela. To,
me|utim, ne zna~i da Akropolit nije znao ni{ta vi{e o Srbima, ve}, najpre,
da je smatrao da u literarnoj predstavi istorije koju je pisao za wih nije bi-
lo vi{e mesta. Akropolit je time Srbe svrstao na periferiju vizantijskih
interesa, vi{e stvaraju}i novu, svoju sliku o prilikama u decenijama koje
opisuje, nego prenose}i objektivno stvarno stawe, kako je wegovo delo naj~e-
{}e shvatano i prihvatano.

Potvrda Akropolitove namere da doga|aje predstavi upravo onako kako je
u~inio u Istoriji, nalazi se u posmrtnom govoru caru Jovanu Vatacu (1254), u
kome se Srbi javqaju u jednom kratkom ali izuzetno zna~ajnom odlomku. Koliko
mi je poznato, niko do sada nije obradio ovaj Akropolitov podatak i on je u na-
uci ostao potpuno nepoznat,18 te }e zato biti naveden u celini: Tribal se sa
nama grani~i na zapadu, svakako ne sam (jedini), on, koji je me|u sluge na re~ima
upisan i kao slu`iteq pot~iwen vasilevsu i kao pot~iweni i vojne trupe mo-
ra da daje.19 Retorski mnogo sna`nije uobli~ena naracija u odnosu na Istoriju,
koja ukqu~uje i Akropolitu prili~no strana arhai~na imena Tribali i Mizi
za ozna~avawe Srba i Bugara, ne zamagquje ipak zna~aj wegovog svedo~anstva o
odnosima Nikeje i kraqa Uro{a, koji se u Istoriji kao pojedinac uop{te ne
spomiwe. Akropolitov podatak baca novo svetlo na i ina~e kompleksnu situa-
ciju polovine XIII veka, isprepletanost interesa i gotovo sveop{tu povezanost
svih dr`ava u {irem vizantijskom svetu.

Uro{eva pot~iwenost Jovanu Vatacu, caru ~iji je uspon u evropskim
delovima nekada{we Vizantije hronolo{ki blizak sa wegovom smenom brata
Vladislava, zeta Jovana II Asena, i posebno okolnost da je bio obavezan da,
po starom pravilu pot~iwenosti iz ranijih vekova srpsko-vizantijskih od-
nosa, daje pomo}ne trupe caru, mo`da obja{wava i srpske akcije iz 1257. go-
dine, nakon smrti mo}nog cara Jovana Vataca 1254. godine i Uro{evo okre-
tawe savezu sa despotom Mihailom II Epirskim, zbog ~ega je Akropolit bio
otvoreno ogor~en. Promena u politici i opredeqewu kraqa Uro{a nakon
smrti cara Jovana Vataca, odnosno wegova bliska povezanost sa Nikejom za
`ivota ovog cara, potvr|ena je i gotovo istovremenim podatkom Teodora II

Laskarisa, sina i naslednika Jovana Vataca. U jednom pismu svom u~itequ i
duhovnom patronu Ni}iforu Vlemidu, Teodor Laskaris izra`ava na zapawu-
ju}e istovetan na~in kao Akropolit svoj stav o srpskom kraqu Uro{u: opi-
suju}i stawe u kome se Nikejsko carstvo nalazi i odnose sa okolnim narodi-
ma on ka`e da Helenima nema ko da pomogne jer je (izme|u ostalih) Srbin si-
lom pritisnut i postaje sve daqi — naizgled je na{, a zatim zapravo nije
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18 Jire~ek spomiwe op{irno samo Akropolitove podatke iz Istorije tokom svog izla-
gawa o ovom periodu, ukqu~uju}i i podatak iz pisma cara Teodora II Duke Laskarisa (Jire~ek,
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19 Acropolites II, 18, 25–28. Akropolit nastavqa da se sa druge strane na granici nalazi
Miz.



na na{oj strani.20 Akropolitov podatak, kao i svedo~ewe Teodora Laskari-
sa, potvr|uju blisku povezanost kraqa Uro{a sa Nikejom u vreme Jovana Va-
taca, i svest, ili najpre bojazan, politi~ke elite u Nikeji da }e se sa nestan-
kom ovog mo}nog cara ravnote`a snaga na Balkanu neumitno ponovo okrenuti
ka Epiru. S tim u vezi, imaju}i nesumwivu potvrdu bliskih savezni~kih —
mo`da je prejako re}i prijateqskih — odnosa kraqa Uro{a i Nikeje Jovana
Vataca, koji su uvek podrazumevali i jasnu duhovnu pot~iwenost srpskog
kraqa vasilevsu, mo`da dobija pravi smisao i postaje jasnije predstavqawe
vizantijskog cara na fresci u Mile{evi, pa ~ak i ako bismo u wemu prepo-
znali, kao {to se ranije smatralo, upravo Jovana Vataca.21 U svakom slu~aju,
ovi podaci svedo~e o potrebi posebnog opreza kada se œistorijske ~iweni-
ceŒ tuma~e i prete{ko ocewuju, potvr|uju}i istovremeno okretnost kraqa
Uro{a, ~ije }e lavirawe izme|u Nikeje, Epira, Ugarske i zapada, biti potvr-
|eno, iako uzgredno i u istorijskom delu u~ewaka slede}e generacije, Geor-
gija Pahimera.

Georgije Pahimer

Georgije Pahimer, za razliku od Akropolita, ne pravi tako jasnu kva-
litativnu razliku izme|u severnih suseda vizantijskog carstva, koja bi bila
odre|ena stepenom wihovog bliskog odnosa prema vasilevsu i Romejima. On
Bugare i Srbe postavqa u istu narativnu ravan, jer oba ova naroda i wihove
dr`ave ~ine samo daleku pozadinu istorijskih doga|aja koje pisac smatra
vrednim svoje pa`we i za koje misli da su zna~ajni. Svako ko je ~itao Pahi-
merovo delo morao je ostati pod sna`nim utiskom wegove specifi~no is-
krivqene perspektive i, posebno iz ugla savremenog istori~ara, neobi~nog
vrednovawa istorijskih doga|aja kojima je poklawao veliku pa`wu.22 Za raz-
liku od Akropolita koji je spoqa{wo{}u svog dela `eleo da pru`i utisak
prave istorije, u kojoj su svi va`ni doga|aji na{li odgovaraju}e mesto, upr-
kos wegovom izboru podataka koje je preneo i na~ina na koji je to radio, Pa-
himerova istorija je u potpunoj unutra{woj nesrazmeri. Uz o{tru kritiku
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20 Theodori Ducae Lascaris Epistulae CCXVII, ed. N. Festa, Firenze 1898, XLIV, 56–59, ov-
de 58, 80–83.

21 Posledwe i trenutno preovla|uju}e mi{qewe da je re~ o Aleksiju III An|elu izneli
su B. Ferjan~i} i Q. Maksimovi}, Sveti Sava i Srbija izme|u Epira i Nikeje, Me|unarodni
nau~ni skup Sveti Sava u srpskoj istoriji i tradiciji, ur. S. ]irkovi}, Beograd 1998, 13–25,
posebno 21–22, gde je data i prethodna bibliografija. Okolnost da je Mile{evski `ivopis
mo`da nastao pre 1228. godine ne mora iskqu~ivati Jovana Vataca, jer isuvi{e malo znamo o
odnosima Srbije Stefana Nemawi}a i wegovih sinova sa Nikejom, ali je o~igledno i na gor-
wem primeru kraqa Uro{a da je, makar u wegovo vreme, postojala ~vrsta veza koja je podrazu-
mevala vrhovnu nadmo} nikejskog cara prema srpskom kraqu koja nije ostavila gotovo nika-
kvog traga u vizantijskoj i, pogotovo, srpskoj istoriografiji. O sli~nim problemima iz srp-
ske istorije XIII veka, vidi \. Bubalo, Da li su kraq Stefan Prvoven~ani i wegov sin Rado-
slav bili savladari u ovom broju Zbornika.

22 Cf. H. Hunger, Die hochsprachliche profane Literatur der Byzantiner I, Munchen 1978,
447–453.



Mihaila VIII — nasuprot veli~awu ovog cara kod Akropolita — koje se pro-
vla~i kroz ~itavu wegovu Istoriju kao podtekst, ili Pahimerove strasne
posve}enosti problemima unutar carigradske crkve, on ubacuje u svoju nara-
ciju odlomke o razli~itim doga|ajima, prirodnim ili natprirodnim pojava-
ma, koji zauzimaju zna~ajno mesto, neretko mnogo va`nije nego {to je to prikaz
odnosa carstva sa Bugarskom ili Srbijom. Vrlo strog kriti~ar gotovo svih
svojih savremenika, Pahimer je bio podjednako o{tar prema Mihailu VIII

zbog wegove unije sa Rimom, ali i zbog preambiciozne politike, kao {to je u
istoj meri negativno gledao na isto~nu vojnu i poresku politiku Mihailovog
sina Andronika II, koja je — po wemu — dovela do vizantijskog napu{tawa Ma-
le Azije. Tako|e, za razliku od Akropolita, u vreme koje Pahimer opisuje i
koga se najve}im delom se}ao, Bugarska nije bila ista kao dr`ava Kalojana i
Jovana II Asena u decenijama nakon ^etvrtog krsta{kog rata, dok se o Pahime-
rovoj svesti o ja~awu Srbije mo`e zakqu~iti samo na osnovu epizoda o
bra~noj politici Vizantije prema srpskoj vladarskoj porodici.

Gledaju}i celinu Pahimerovog dela to, zapravo, ne bi ni trebalo da
~udi. Pahimerova ravnodu{nost prema severnoj granici carstva i doga|aji-
ma vezanim za severne susede Vizantije odgovara u potpunosti wegovim — i
stavovima mnogih Vizantinaca wegovog vremena — uti~u}i i na izbor doga-
|aja i na na~in na koji ih je predstavqao. Pahimer je bio zainteresovan mno-
go vi{e za doga|aje unutar podeqene vizantijske crkve, koji ~ine dominan-
tan motiv wegovog op{irnog istorijskog dela i stalnu pripoveda~ku temu
kojoj se autor uvek vra}a nakon — du`ih ili kra}ih –odlomaka o ostalim do-
ga|ajima iz vremena koje opisuje, ili o nekim, pomalo bizarnim temama,
ostavqaju}i politi~ke doga|aje kao takve pomalo u pozadini u ~itavom svom
delu.23 Treba, me|utim, ista}i da je Pahimer pripadao specifi~nom krugu
u~ene elite, koja je karijerom bila vezana za hijerarhiju Svete Sofije — na-
stavqaju}i proces koji je ve} u drugoj polovini XII veka dostigao svoj vrhu-
nac — ali da wegov stav o politici i istorijskom toku nije bio vo|en crkve-
nim zilotizmom ili duhovnom uskogrudo{}u. Upravo suprotno, Pahimerov
stav je bio pro`et jednim specifi~nim pragmatizmom, koji se ogleda kako u
wegovoj kritici ekstremizma pojedinih svojih junaka (na primer patrijarha
Arsenija II Autorijana), tako i u naklonosti, pa i prijateqevawu sa najva-
`nijim predstavnicima politi~ke, œpragmati~neŒ struje unutar vizantijske
crkve, onima koji su prihvatili i zastupali unionisti~ku politiku Mihai-
la VIII (najpre sa Jovanom Vekom).24
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23 E. g. Pachymeres I/ 237–239, gde autor posve}uje puno pa`we pri~i o kamili i ras-
pravqawu o razlici izme|u œseverwakaŒ i œju`wakaŒ.

24 Uprkos svom velikom interesovawu za sporove i doga|aje unutar carigradske crkve,
Pahimer nikako nije bio pripadnik borbenog duhovnog krila prestoni~kog klira — visoko
u~eni intelektualac, on je samo bio pripadnik hijerarhije Svete Sofije, vi{e suprotstavqen
nego naklowen mona{tvu vizantijske crkve, iako se jo{ uvek isuvi{e ~esto sre}e pogre{na
tvrdwa da je Pahimer bio monah, vidi A. Failler, Pachymeriana novissima, REB 55 (1997)
221–246 (=Failler, Pachymeriana novissima), posebno 243; Lampakis, Pacumerhj, 21–38.



Podaci Georgija Pahimera o Bugarskoj i Srbiji stoga predstavqaju
ekskurse, naj~e{}e ne mnogo obimne odvojene narativne celine u kojima
autor iznosi doga|aje i, najpre, opisuje li~nosti i bra~nu diplomatiju car-
stva u odnosu na severne susede, ne posve}uju}i mnogo pa`we stvarawu zaokru-
`ene slike Bugarske ili Srbije, i ne iznose}i sna`no svoj vrednosni stav.
Poput Akropolita, ~ija je li~nost u Istoriji ~esto prisutna, ali ne i u od-
lomcima koji su posve}eni Bugarskoj (i u mawoj meri Srbiji), iako se nalazio
na grani~nim prostorima prema ovim dr`avama i bio neposredan svedok mno-
gih va`nih doga|aja, tako i Pahimer izdvojene odlomke o odnosima carstva sa
Bugarskom i Srbijom — ali i, na primer, sa Tatarima — smatra perifernim,
izdvajaju}i ih jasno iz osnovnog toka naracije. Bugarska i Srbija kao takve ne-
maju svoju specifi~nost i poseban zna~aj u Pahimerovom delu i, potpuno u
skladu sa tim, ostaju bez autorovog vrednovawa i jasnijeg kvalitativnog stava

Najboqi primeri Pahimerovog odnosa prema Bugarskoj i Srbiji, odno-
sno na~ina na koji je on predstavqao ove dve zemqe, jesu wegovi opisi
bra~ne diplomatije carstva sa Bugarskom i Srbijom (kraqa Uro{a i wegovog
sina Milutina), jedne teme koja je autora posebno interesovala. Ovde }emo
ukazati na tri narativne celine koju ovu temu imaju kao centralnu:

— opis braka Konstantina Tiha sa sestri~inom cara Mihaila VIII Pa-
leologa, sa naslovom Kako je Marija, }erka Evlogije, bila data caru
Bugara Konstantinu za `enu, (Pachymeres II/V, 3: 441–445);

— opis poku{aja sklapawa braka srpskog kraqevi}a Milutina i druge
}erke Mihaila VIII, Ane, sa naslovom O carevom sklapawu braka
(oro|avawu) sa Srbima i patrijarhovom odlasku tamo zbog toga
(Pachymeres II/V, 6: 453–457);

— dogovori oko sklapawa braka Milutina i Simonide i sve prate}e
okolnosti (O kraqu Srbije i Kotanicu, Pachymeres III/IX, 30:
299–303; O carevom sklapawu braka sa kraqem preko }erke, Pachyme-

res III/IX, 31: 303–305; Odlazak cara za Solun, Pachymeres IV/X, 1:
307–309; O dolasku patrijarha u Selimvriju, Pachymeres IV/X, 2:
309–313; [ta je ~inio car borave}i u Solunu, Pachymeres IV/X, 3:
313; O razmewenim taocima zbog braka, Pachymeres IV/X, 4:
313–315; Kako je car do~ekao kraqa Srbije, Pachymeres IV/X, 5: 315;
O povratku cara i kako je bio do~ekan, Pachymeres IV/X, 8: 319–321;
Kako je car i{ao kod patrijarha i ubedio ga da se vrati, Pachymeres

IV/X, 9: 321–327).

Prva dva primera, spoqa gledano, spadaju u grupu uobi~ajenih Pahime-
rovih opisa vizantijske bra~ne diplomatije i svedo~e o poku{ajima Mihai-
la VIII da u godinama oko 1268. bra~nim savezima ve`e Bugarsku i Srbiju za
sebe, uspostavqaju}i time svoju nadmo} u novom poretku, koji je nastajao na-
kon povratka Carigrada u vizantijske ruke 1261. godine. Obe ove Pahimero-
ve vesti pisane su istim tonom i sli~nim stilom, koji je jednostavniji u od-
nosu na stil ~itavog dela, ali je razlika u kvalifikaciji dva doga|aja — i u
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wihovom mestu u ukupnoj naraciji — evidentna ne samo u sadr`ini ovih od-
lomaka, ve} i u razli~itom izrazu koji autor bira kao odgovaraju}i sadr`i-
ni svoje pri~e, i literarnim sredstvima kojima je potkrepquje. Ove dve spo-
qa jasno izdvojene glave i sadr`inske celine sa karakteristi~nim naslovi-
ma koji upu}uju, iako ne potpuno precizno na sadr`aj pri~e,25 imaju zapravo
potpuno druga~iju unutra{wu strukturu i nose sasvim suprotnu poruku, ko-
ja je u prvom, bugarskom, slu~aju jasno politi~ka, uperena protiv cara Miha-
ila VIII, wegove politike i na~ina na koji je vo|ena, ali i samog karaktera
ovog vasilevsa. Nasuprot tome, Mihailo VIII se u pri~i o poku{aju oro|ava-
wa sa srpskom kraqevskom porodicom uop{te ne spomiwe, a time i sav poli-
ti~ki zna~aj koji bi ovako sklopqeni savez imao za Vizantiju nestaje iz Pa-
himerovog diskursa i ovog vrlo specifi~nog, sadr`inski i stilski jedin-
stvenog odlomka wegove Istorije.

U pri~i o sklapawu braka careve sestri~ine sa Konstantinom Tihom
glavni akter je sam vasilevs Mihailo VIII, prema kome je Pahimer i ovom
prilikom jasno negativno odre|en, pretvaraju}i ~itav odlomak u neposrednu
kritiku cara, wegove politike, ali i nemoralnosti, dok se u zavr{nim pre-
govorima sa srpskim dvorom Mihailo VIII nakon prve re~enice u su{tini i
ne spomiwe aktivno, i glavni junaci sa vizantijske strane su tada hartofi-
laks Jovan Vek, episkop Trajanupoqa i patrijarh. U oba slu~aja, Bugari i Sr-
bi ostaju u drugom planu Pahimerove naracije — ~ak i kad se radi o nedostat-
ku podsmeha œvarvarimaŒ upotrebom op{tih mesta –toposa.26 Jedina prava
kritika upu}ena je Mihailu VIII koji se — ka`e Pahimer — slu`io skrivenim
la`ima u svom odbijawu da bugarskom caru preda u miraz Mesemvriju i Anhi-
jal, dok kao uzrok sukoba koji je oko ovih gradova kasnije izbio isti~e samu
carevu sestri~inu Mariju. Time je Pahimer umesto opisa ili izno{ewa stava
o Bugarima u ovoj epizodi, zapravo uspeo da pru`i jasnu i sna`nu kritiku
glavnog negativnog junaka svog dela, cara Mihaila VIII i naglasi pogubnost
wegove politike, pa tako i bra~ne diplomatije, odnosno na~ina na koji je
ona vo|ena i sprovo|ena. Pahimer zapravo uop{te ne daje podatke o pregovo-
rima za sklapawe braka, detaqi sporazuma slu`e samo kao dodatna ilustra-
cija nemoralnosti cara Mihaila VIII, a sve to nasuprot prili~no pozitiv-
noj slici Konstantina Tiha. Pahimer je uspeo da kori{}ewem ironije — ko-
ju vrlo retko koristi na ovako otvoren na~in — istakne sve lo{e osobine
vasilevsa, ali i sli~ne negativne karakteristike wegove sestri~ine, udate
za bugarskog cara, koja je vo|ena sopstvenim slavoqubqem i sebi~no{}u
otvoreno istupala protiv ujaka — cara, ali i interesa ~itavog carstva.
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25 Ve} se u naslovima naslu}uje stilska i sadr`inska razlika izme|u ovih odlomaka:
a) Kako je }erka Evlogije Marija data caru Bugara (tJ Boulgarwn basilei) Konstantinu za
`enu b) O carevom sklapawu braka (oro|avawu) sa Srbima i patrijarhovom odlasku tamo
zbog toga, iako se na osnovu wih ne mo`e uvek zakqu~iti o stvarnoj sadr`ini odlomaka koji
slede.

26 Jedini primer podsmeha varvarima bi mogla biti Pahimerova opaska da su se Vizan-
tinci pla{ili srpskih zaseda jer nisu mogli verovati qudima koji se ne obaziru ni na stid
ni na grdwe, Pachymeres II/IV, 455, 2–3; cf. VIINJ VI, 27.



Na drugoj strani, Pahimerov piktoreskni opis srpskog dvora kraqa
Uro{a i Uro{eve reakcije na pratwu vizantijske princeze predstavqa jedno
od izuzetno retkih kwi`evno `ivo uobli~enih, gotovo dramski napisanih
scena u ~itavoj wegovoj Istoriji — treba napomenuti da se mladi kraqevi}
Milutin u ovoj pri~i uop{te ne spomiwe direktno, a da jedinstvenost ove
scene u Pahimerovim opisima bra~ne diplomatije ote`ava weno tuma~ewe.
Ovaj Pahimerov odlomak je komplikovaniji u odnosu na opis sklapawa braka
vizantijske princeze sa Konstantinom Tihom, sadr`avaju}i nekoliko temat-
skih celina i na specifi~an na~in povezuju}i hronolo{ki razdvojene ili
~ak udaqene doga|aje. Na osnovnom nivou naracije, kao i u prethodnom pri-
meru sa Bugarskom i Konstantinom Tihom, i ovde je re~ o politici — neu-
speloj, gotovo nedoli~noj politici — cara Mihaila VIII Paleologa. Me|u-
tim, za razliku od opisa pregovora oko sklapawa braka Konstantina Tiha i
sestri~ine Mihaila VIII, koji po svom literarnom karakteru, odnosno na~i-
nu na koji je narativno strukturirana podse}a na druge sli~ne odlomke u we-
govoj Istoriji koji su jasno odvojeni u posebna poglavqa sa eksplicitnim
naslovom, neuspeli pregovori oko braka mladog Milutina su svojevrstan cu-
riosum Pahimerovog dela. Niti je zna~aj ovih doga|aja toliki da bi mu pisac
sa interesovawima poput Pahimerovih poklonio svoju pa`wu, niti ova epi-
zoda ima tematski — a jo{ mawe literarno — svoje logi~no mesto u wegovom
istorijskom delu. Negativan ili podsme{qiv stav prema œprostotiŒ srp-
skog kraqa Uro{a — ina~e prvog Nemawi}a koji je na portretima predsta-
vqan u potpunosti u carskoj ode`di — nije dovoqno jak motiv niti je tako
eksplicitno iskazan u Pahimerovom prikazu doga|aja da bi bio razlog da mu
pisac posveti toliko prostora u svom delu.

Jedinstvenost ove literarne kompozicije, kojoj nema ni~eg sli~nog u
~itavoj obimnoj Istoriji Georgija Pahimera, ostavqa mnoga pitawa otvore-
nim, spre~ava i jasnije datovawe ove epizode, jer se nekim pi{~evim poda-
cima iz ove narativne celine, koja prepli}e vi{e hronolo{kih nivoa bez
ikakve naznake o `eqi da se vremenski precizno odrede doga|aji, ne mo`e
pokloniti poverewe.27 Jednostavno, Pahimer ne prikazuje doga|aje onako ka-
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27 Kao {to je, na primer, slu~aj sa podatkom o opasnosti koja je kraqu Uro{u pretila
sa severa koji se uzimao kao pouzdan hronolo{ki pokazateq o vremenu dogovora Vizantije Mi-
haila VIII i kraqa Uro{a. Ovaj Pahimerov navod, u kome se nesumwivo odslikava stvarni kom-
pleksni polo`aj Srbije tog vremena, mo`e se razumeti i na posredniji na~in i druga~ije tu-
ma~iti, jer je upleten u razli~ite hronolo{ke slojeve koji se kod Pahimera prepli}u, a u pri-
~i o planu za brak }erke Mihaila VIII i mladog Milutina postaju o~igledni na opisu i karak-
terizaciji Dragutina, up. VIINJ VI, 22–25 i Q. Maksimovi}, Kraq Dragutin u o~ima Vizan-
tinaca, Ra~anski zbornik 3 (1998) 97–104 (istorijske okolnosti). Mo`da Pahimerov iskaz da
je kraq Uro{ ugro`en sa severa treba pre povezati sa Dragutinovom povezano{}u sa Ugar-
skom, odnosno sa problemom da je Dragutin — zet ugarskog kraqa, a ne Milutin, planirani zet
romejskog vasilevsa — bio odre|en za Uro{evog naslednika, na sli~an na~in kao {to i wegov
kasniji navod da je car Andronik II poslao Milutinu pomo} kako bi se ovaj odupreo Draguti-
novim napadima treba staviti u pravilne hronolo{ke okvire (Pachymeres IV/X, 5: 315, 20–25).
Pahimerovo znawe o odnosima me|u bra}om Milutinom i Dragutinom bilo je, ~ini se, mnogo
ve}e nego {to je smatrao potrebnim da to saop{ti u svom istorijskom delu, sli~no kao i o
drugim prilikama me|u severnim susedima carstva (e. g. Pachymeres IV/X, 13: 333–335, gde se



ko su se odigrali, ni tematski niti hronolo{ki, i u ovoj epizodi posebno
dolazi do izra`aja wegov na~in naracije, u ~ijem se sredi{tu nalazi jedan
doga|aj ili tema oko koga se poput koncentri~nih krugova ni`u podaci koji
imaju sadr`insku vezu sa osnovnim doga|ajem, bez obzira na wihove hronolo-
{ke elemente, koji u ovakvom autorovom na~inu pisawa postaju potpuno se-
kundarni po va`nosti, ili sasvim gube zna~aj. Drugim re~ima, Pahimerovo
vreme nije linearno i wegova naracija — naracija sitnijih, pojedinih epi-
zoda — ne prati linearni, jednosmeran protok vremena, te treba praviti raz-
liku izme|u op{tih hronolo{kih okvira ~itave Istorije i isprepletano-
sti vremenskih ravni na ni`em nivou pripovedawa na kome œstvarnaŒ hro-
nologija za autora postaje nebitna.28

Dosada su ostali pomalo nejasni i nedovoqno obja{weni i razlozi

zbog kojih je Georgije Pahimer ovu epizodu, koja ni po ~emu ne odgovara vr-

sti doga|aja za koje se on posebno interesovao, uvrstio u svoj istorijski

spis. Jedan od mogu}ih, ~ini se ~ak i vrlo verovatnih odgovora mo`e se tra-

`iti u velikoj ulozi Jovana Veka u ovim doga|ajima (on je zapravo vodio pre-

192 ZRVI XLVI (2009) 179–200

spomiwe Ana Terter, koju je Milutin predao caru Androniku II kao deo dogovora za brak sa
Simonidom, kao razvedena od kraqa Srbije, udata zatim za despota Mihaila An|ela, koji je
wenoj tituli kraqice (kralaina) pridodao despotsko dostojanstvo — ove vesti nema u VIINJ
VI; IV/XI, 17: 445–447; IV/XI, 27: 485–489) ali on kroz ~itavu Istoriju spomiwe Dragutina i
wegov polo`aj u Srbiji na tako problemati~an na~in da je te{ko izvu}i pouzdanije zakqu~ke
o doga|ajima na srpskom dvoru i wihovoj povezanosti sa tokom i ishodom bra~nih pregovora.
Na jednom podnivou naracije provla~i se, me|utim, wegovo znawe o kompleksnosti odnosa me-
|u bra}om — iako se on ne upu{ta u obja{wavawe takvih perifernih detaqa — pa ~ak i ne{to
{to je, iako jasno, samo nagove{teno: Vizantinci su o~ekivali i tra`ili, da budu}i carski
zet, Uro{ev mla|i sin Milutin (~ije ime u tom obliku Pahimer navodi, za razliku od, reci-
mo, Milutinovog srpskog biografa i bliskog saradnika, Danila), nasledi presto, kao jedan od
uslova ili, mo`da, gledano iz srpske perspektive, rezultata braka sa carevom }erkom. Ova
okolnost tako|e mo`e da poslu`i kao jedan hronolo{ki pokazateq vremena pregovora, ako se
uzme u obzir da je Milutin, ro|en najverovatnije 1254/55. godine, morao biti u odgovaraju}em
uzrastu da bi se na ovaj na~in moglo razmi{qati, odnosno da je morao biti barem blizu 15 go-
dina, ukoliko nije imao i neku godinu vi{e.

28 Kod Pahimera se prepli}u vreme u kome se odigrava doga|aj o kome se pri~a — zavr-
{ni deo dogovora za brak careve }erke i mladog Milutina, bliska pro{lost (sa opisom pri-
prema za brak i doga|aja koji su doveli do dolaska poslanstva na œdvorŒ kraqa Uro{a) i bu-
du}nost, koja se predstavqa kao pro{lost (spomen o Dragutinovoj povredi, koja se navodi kao
uzrok {to je, odnosno {to }e, Milutin naslediti oca na prestolu), {to je ~est postupak u we-
govom narativnom pristupu odre|enoj temi, ali se na osnovu preplitawa vremenskih nivoa u
jednoj epizodi ne mogu donositi kvalitativni zakqu~ci o Pahimerovoj pouzdanosti, niti se
oni mogu prihvatati kao sigurne hronolo{ke odrednice ili granice. Zbog svega ovog, kao i
zbog okolnosti da Pahimer ipak ne pru`a dovoqno jasne indicije da su pregovori prekinuti
iskqu~ivo sa srpske strane, mo`da se ovaj poku{aj srpskog saveza sa Vizantijom mo`e datova-
ti i ne{to kasnije od dosada uobi~ajenog (1267–1269, VIINJ VI, 22). Time ugarsko zarobqava-
we kraqa Uro{a (1268?) ne mora biti shva}eno kao uzrok za srpsko odustajawe od saveza, ve}
mo`da i kao povod kraqu Uro{u da se pribli`i Vizantiji sklapawem bra~nog dogovora, koji
nije ostvaren jednim, ako ne i najve}im delom, zato {to Milutin nije bio, ili nije mogao po-
stati naslednik prestola umesto starijeg Dragutina, ~vrsto povezanog sa Ugarskom, koja je
iza{la iz diplomatske borbe za politi~ki uticaj u Srbiji u tim trenucima kao pobednik nad
Vizantijom cara Mihaila VIII, koja nije uspela da osigura dovo|ewe svog kandidata, carskog
zeta, na srpski presto.



govore u ime carstva), ~oveka koji je u vreme pregovora sa kraqem Uro{em
bio hartofilaks Svete Sofije, da bi kasnije postao carigradski patrijarh
(1275–1282) i zapravo bio jedna od najva`nijih li~nosti ~itave Pahimerove
Istorije. U samom odlomku o poku{aju sklapawa braka sa Milutinom deo
posve}en poslanstvu i neda}ama koje su ga zadesile na putu do srpskog kraqa
zauzima prostorno vi{e mesta nego opis susreta sa kraqem Uro{em, koji de-
luje kao uba~eni ekskurs u tipi~no Pahimerovski stil pripovedawa, koji
preovla|uje u œvizantijskimŒ delovima ovog odlomka. Pahimerova bliskost
sa Jovanom Vekom, potvr|ena na mnogim mestima u wegovoj Istoriji, kao {to
to posvedo~uje i okolnost da je Jovan Vek upravo od Pahimera tra`io da sa-
stavi wegovu ostavku ili na~in na koji se smrt Veka spomiwe u wegovom
istorijskom delu, ne ostavqaju}i sumwe u zna~aj koji je pisac pridavao ovoj
li~nosti (ovom svom œjunakuŒ).29 Deluje logi~no, kada se sve to uzme u obzir,
da su i detaqi oko poku{aja sklapawa braka sa kraqevi}em Uro{em do{li
do Pahimera upravo preko Jovana Veka, glavnog u~esnika u wima.30

Autorov stil u ovom odlomku je tako|e specifi~an: neobi~no neposre-
dan i jednostavan, posebno kada opisuje karakter srpskog kraqa i prostotu
wegovog pona{awa i ~itavog okru`ewa, on je osmi{qen tako da izazove pove-
rewe kod ~italaca svojom neposredno{}u, istovremeno sa svesnim efektom
podudarnosti stila i radwe, odnosno pojedinih li~nosti (jednostavan stil i
œprostaŒ leksika kao slika karaktera okru`ewa i junaka — Srbije i kraqa
Uro{a), koje je Pahimer na ovom mestu izvanredno precizno postigao.31

Stoga ne ~udi {to je wegova verzija bez izuzetka u nauci prihva}ena
kao verodostojna i time srpska strana i kraq Uro{ ozna~eni kao oni koji su
odustali od bra~nog saveza sa Carigradom. ^ini se, uprkos tome, da Pahimer
daje i neke naznake da su sami Vizantinci odustali od sporazuma kada je po-
stalo jasno da Milutin ne}e biti naslednik, odnosno kada nisu uspeli da se
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29 Prvih petnaest poglavqa Pahimerove VII kwige posve}eno je promenama koje su se
odigrale, najpre unutar carigradske crkve nakon smrti cara Mihaila VIII; Pachymeres III/ VII,
3–4; III/IX, 29: 297, 28–299, 1.

30 Druga~iji karakter ove epizode od sli~nih narativnih celina kod Pahimera potvr-
|uje pore|ewe sa prethodno navedenim primerom braka Konstantina Tiha: iako je re~ o istoj,
~ak i hronolo{ki vrlo bliskoj politici cara Mihaila VIII i carevim sna`nim naporima da
uspostavi vizantijsku dominaciju na Balkanu, on se u œsrpskomŒ odlomku uop{te ne spomiwe,
dok u œbugarskomŒ zauzima centralnu narativnu poziciju, iako sa potpuno negativnim pred-
znakom. Tako|e, u œbugarskomŒ odlomku, na sli~an negativni na~in je opisana i careva sestri-
~ina Marija, dok u œsrpskojŒ pri~i Vizantinci i zapravo ~itava vizantijska politika ne pro-
diru u prvi plan Pahimerove pri~e, uzmi~u}i pred anegdotskim karakterom pregovora sa srp-
skim kraqem, koji se za razliku od braka sa Konstantinom Tihom, uop{te ne karakteri{u u
politi~ko-porodi~nom smislu delovawa Mihaila VIII.

31 Sli~no je i sa leksikom koju je Pahimer odabrao i koristio u ovoj epizodi, kao {to
je slu~aj sa terminom diaita (stil, na~in `ivota), koji se dvaput javqa u ovom ne preterano
obimnom odlomku (Pachymeres II/V, 6: 453, 13; 453, 22), ~ime je nagla{en wegov zna~aj a time je
na~in `ivota (sa svim politi~kim aspektima koje ova sintagma mo`e nositi) postao glavni
motiv za karakterisawe razlika izme|u Srba i Romeja; sli~no je tako|e i sa dramskim opisom
gesta kraqa Uro{a, koji, nimalo pristojno i uobi~ajeno, prstom upire na mladu devojku iz
svog okru`ewa, Pachymeres II/V, 6: 453, 24.



izbore za prvenstvo carskog zeta,32 ne{to {to je u svom poslani~kom pismu
posredno potvrdio i Teodor Metohit isticawem Milutinovog straha da
pregovori ne propadnu zbog odustajawa vizantijske strane i 1299. godine,
kao {to se to desilo ranije.33

Nasuprot ovim ne mnogo obimnim ekskursima posve}enim Bugarskoj i
Srbiji u sklopu bra~ne politike Mihaila VIII, Milutinov brak sa Simoni-
dom i opis svih prate}ih okolnosti imaju druga~iji karakter i jasno su po-
deqeni na deo koji se ti~e œiskqu~ivoŒ Srbije (odnosno neposrednih dogo-
vora sa Milutinom) i œiskqu~ivoŒ Vizantije (problem koji je plan braka
Simonide i srpskog kraqa izazvao u samom carstvu, pre svega u stavu cari-
gradske crkve i patrijarha Jovana XII Kozme). Na ovom mestu }emo analizira-
ti samo dva aspekta Pahimerovog komleksnog prikaza pregovora oko sklapa-
wa braka Milutina i Simonide: a) strukturu pri~e i b) motiv Milutinove
velike `eqe da do braka do|e, odnosno straha da pregovori ne propadnu.
Treba, ipak, jo{ jednom napomenuti da je i ova, izuzetno op{irna tematska
celina, ba{ kao {to je to bio slu~aj sa odlomkom o neuspelim pregovorima
za brak tada samo kraqevi}a Milutina tri decenije ranije — iako na kvali-
tativno druga~iji na~in — jedinstvena u Pahimerovom na~inu obrade teme
carske bra~ne diplomatije i wegovom prikazivawu odnosa carstva sa œvarva-
rimaŒ, uop{te.

a) Struktura pri~e

Ve} sam obim koji svi aspekti pri~e o Milutinovom i Simonidinom
braku zauzimaju u Pahimerovom delu, zajedno sa wenom kompleksnom struk-
turom i zastupqeno{}u u vi{e poglavqa, pa ~ak i u onima koji naizgled ne-
maju neposrednih veza sa temom, kao {to je slu~aj sa glavom O kraqu Srbije i
Kotanicu, ukazuje na druga~ije shvatawe ove teme i razli~it karakter u od-
nosu na druge primere vizantijske bra~ne diplomatije. Kotanic je bio jedan
od Pahimerovih œjunakaŒ, sli~no Jovanu Veku, ~iju sudbinu on prati pri-
li~no detaqno kroz ~itavo istorijsko delo,34 a ve} u navedenoj glavi, u kojoj
se budu}i brak Milutina i Simonide samo uzgred spomiwe, istori~ar daje
~itavo obja{wewe problema oko ovog bra~nog dogovora, koje }e u nastavku
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32 Pachymeres II/V, 6: 455, 16–18; cf. VIINJ VI, 28–29. Pahimer na ovom mestu ubacuje
hronolo{ki problemati~nu vest da je stariji Stefan zbog slomqene noge `iveo ne bave}i se
stvarima (bion zwnto apragmona, Pachymeres II/V, 6: 455, 17–18, {to na vrlo sli~an na~in po-
navqa i kasnije kada obja{wava odnos me|u bra}om u vreme novih pregovora, isti~u}i da je
Dragutin i `eleo da `ivi ne rade}i ni{ta, eti de kai apragmosunV suzhn eqelwn, Pachymeres
III/IX, 30: 301, 28); ta vest ne bi trebalo da potisne ili umawi zna~aj wegove osnovne informa-
cije u ovom odlomku: (car i carica) su wega (Milutina) kao onoga ko }e nakon oca vladati za
brak odredili.

33 L. Mavromatis, La fondation de l' empire serbe. Le kralj Milutin, Solun 1978 (=Mavroma-
tis, Milutin), 107, 649–661; cf. VIINJ VI, 134, napomena 101a.

34 E. g. Pachymeres III/VII, 24: 79, 8–21; III/IX, 25: 285, 7–12, i pre pri~e o Milutinu i
Simonidi; o Kotanicu cf. Q. Maksimovi}, Kotanic Tornik, ZRVI 29–30 (1991) 183–192.



svog izlagawa samo detaqnije objasniti.35 Jedan od interesantnih motiva u
ovoj glavi Pahimerove Istorije predstavqa topos prevrtqivog varvarina —
kraqa Milutina — ~ijim se re~ima, pa ni zakletvama ne mo`e verovati, {to
autor u mnogo bla`oj formi koristi ve} u pri~i o ranijim, neuspelim pre-
govorima sa kraqem Uro{em, predstavqaju}i time specifi~nost autorovog
prikazivawa (ne nu`no i œshvatawaŒ) Srba.36

Trideseta glava Pahimerove pete kwige (O kraqu Srbije i Kotanicu)
izuzetno je zna~ajna upravo zbog toga {to se u woj (i samo u woj) javqaju svi
elementi pri~e o pregovorima sa Milutinom (uz izuzetak patrijarhovog pro-
tivqewa i kasnijih pregovora-ube|ivawa cara Andronika II, koji su u su-
{tini samo posredna posledica toka koji su pregovori dobili):

— neophodnosti mira sa Milutinom, koji mora biti potvr|en brakom,
kako bi bio siguran i delotvoran; okolnosti Milutinovih prethod-
nih brakova, odnosno œobja{weweŒ da }e planirani brak biti tek
drugi legitimni brak srpskog kraqa;

— plan da Evdokija, sestra cara Andronika II, bude data Milutinu za
`enu, {to je ovaj prihvatio;37

— Milutinova velika `eqa da do braka do|e i strah da pregovori ne pro-
padnu, ~emu Pahimer pridodaje i prili~no precizno obja{wewe da je
Milutinu brak bio potreban i zbog straha od brata Stefana (Draguti-
na), ~ija bi deca trebalo da i wega samog naslede nakon smrti.38

Odmah nakon tridesete glave, prve posve}ene problemu braka sa srp-
skim kraqem, sa pojavom Simonide i pri~om o woj, ovaj diplomatski napor
cara Andronika II prerasta u Pahimerovom delu u potpuno unutarvizantij-
ski fenomen i samim tim biva druga~ije literarno i narativno oblikovan.
Od tada Pahimer sve doga|aje prikazuje iz potpuno vizantijske perspektive,
a ~ak i onda kada spomiwe same pregovore ili srpskog kraqa, oni ne ~ine
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35 Pachymeres, III/IX, 30: 299–303.
36 Pachymeres III/IX, 30: 299, 277–301, 7; Pachymeres II/V, 6: 455, 2–3 i 10–14.
37 Nepomiwawe Simonide imenom (u ovom kontekstu) predstavqa zapravo jedini fak-

tografski œpropustŒ Pahimera u wegovom sa`etom ali preciznom slikawu ~itave situacije i
svih problema koje je planirani brak izazvao unutar samog carstva, posebno nakon {to je Ev-
dokija, kao {to istori~ar navodi na samom kraju ove glave, odbila da se uda za srpskog kraqa,
Pachymeres III/IX, 30: 303, 1–12. Simonida je zapravo glavna junakiwa slede}e, 31. glave (O ca-
revom sklapawu braka sa kraqem preko }erke), ~ime je Pahimer izuzetno ve{to i efektno li-
terarno strukturirao pri~u, koja je tim jasnim narativnim presekom izme|u zavr{etka jedne
teme (Evdokijinog odbijawa) i nagla{enog po~etka druge teme (mala Simonida ostaje jedini
izbor caru Androniku II) zna~ajno dobila na dramati~nosti. Ovo mesto je jedan od najboqih
primera Pahimerovog oblikovawa naracije, koje je imalo za ciq da dodatno istakne sadr`inu
pri~e, ~ime su spoqa{we stilske odlike (podeqenost, razgrani~enost pripoveda~kih celina,
deqewe ve}ih tematskih celina na sitnije odlomke, koji time bivaju dodatno nagla{eni) do-
vedene u savr{en sklad sa unutra{wim stilskim obele`jima (autorov ton i leksika, anegdot-
ski na~in pripovedawa, u ovom slu~aju o osobinama i karakteru male careve }erke, usmeren na
izazivawe sna`nih emocija i sa`aqewa kod ~itaoca pred velikom `rtvom i Simonide i samog
cara Andronika II).

38 Pachymeres III/IX, 30: 301, 24–32.



ni{ta vi{e od sporednog detaqa ili ukrasa kojim se jo{ jasnije isti~e vi-
zantijski problem, nastao nakon protivqewa carigradskog patrijarha Jova-
na onome {to je on smatrao nekanonskom udajom petogodi{we careve }erke za
vi{e puta `ewenog Milutina.39 Simonida je na taj na~in zadobila posebno
mesto i specifi~an zna~aj u narativnoj kompoziciji ovog Pahimerovog od-
lomka: pri~a o woj, iz tog razloga, izdvojena je u posebnu narativnu celinu i
~ini stilski prelaz od uobi~ajenog autorovog prikaza carske i bra~ne diplo-
matije ka ~isto vizantijskim temama i odgovaraju}em na~inu i tonu pripove-
dawa. Dva poglavqa o Simonidi40 uvode ~itaoca u drugu dimenziju problema
braka male princeze sa srpskim kraqem, najpre na poglavqa u kojima se opi-
suje kona~no ostvarewe sporazuma i carev boravak u Solunu, a zatim i na vr-
lo obiman i detaqan izve{taj o naporima Andronika II da ubedi patrijarha
Jovana da se vrati u patrijar{ijske odaje i prekine svoje protivqewe care-
vim odlukama. Ovim poglavqima se zavr{ava deveta kwiga Pahimerove isto-
rije, ~ija deseta kwiga po~iwe u potpuno druga~ijem tonu — iako je re~ za-
pravo o nastavku iste pri~e o dogovoru sa Milutinom — i sa novim œglav-
nim junakomŒ naracije, samim carem Andronikom II, kome se neposredno pri-
kqu~uje patrijarh Jovan Kozma. Pahimer time precizno uvodi ~itaoca u no-
vi aspekt ~itavog problema, u kome kraq Milutin, iako se nalazio u sredi-
{tu samih doga|aja, dobija samo sporedno mesto u wihovoj naraciji.

Izlaskom cara Andronika II iz Carigrada februara 1299. godine po~i-
we zavr{na, najobimnija celina Pahimerove pri~e o braku Milutina i Si-
monide.41 Iako je narativna struktura ove celine vrlo kompleksna, a pojedi-
ni wegovi opisi vrlo `ivopisni, sa brojnim detaqima koje Pahimer ve{to
ubacuje kako bi literarnim sredstvima u~inio pri~u zanimqivijom, osnov-
na tema sada postaje odnos cara Andronika II i patrijarha Jovana, neslagawe
oko braka sa srpskim kraqem i drugih pitawa,42 wihovi pregovori i ko-
na~ni dogovor. U okviru opisa razloga suprotstavqawa patrijarha Jovana
Kozme caru Androniku II, Pahimer ponovo pri~a o Milutinovim brakovima,
ili vanbra~nim vezama, ovog puta na na~in kao da se time iznose (ili da ih
patrijarh iznosi) sna`ne razloge protiv sklapawa braka sa srpskim kra-
qem,43 spretno manipuli{u}i podacima koje prenosi kako bi izazvao odgo-
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39 Vi{e detaqa o Milutinovim bra~nim œneda}amaŒ, a samim tim i obja{wewe patri-
jarhovog protivqewa Pahimer daje u glavi Odlazak cara za Solun, Pachymeres IV/ X, 1:
307–309, posebno, 307, 19–309, 13.

40 Pachymeres III/IX, 31–32.
41 Pachymeres IV/X, 1–5; 8–9.
42 I u poglavqu O }erci epi tou kanikleiou, (o udaji Irine Humn za trapezuntskog ca-

ra Aleksija, Pachymeres IV/X, 7: 317–319), iako je re~ o œuba~enomŒ poglavqu koje preseca
pri~u o odnosima cara i patrijarha ~ijem je sukobu brak Simonide i Milutina bio samo do-
datni uzrok, Pahimer isti~e upravo li~ni sukob patrijarha Jovana i Andronika II (posebno
Pachymeres IV/X, 7: 319, 1–5)

43 Pachymeres IV/X, 1: 307, 19–309, 14 (cf. VIINJ VI, 50–53). ^ini se da se i nakon ra-
dova o Milutinovim brakovima (Lj. Maksimovi}, War Simonis Palaiologina die funfte Gemahlin
von Konig Milutin?, Geschichte und Kultur der Palaiologenzeit. Referate des internationalen Sympo-



varaju}i efekat kod ~italaca, koji jo{ od ranije, kao {to je ve} napomenuto,
znaju sve detaqe ove pri~e, ali i obja{wewe za{to se planirani brak sa Si-
monidom mora smatrati tek kao drugi zakoniti brak srpskog kraqa.

Pahimerova literarna, kwi`evna ve{tina i promi{qeno oblikovawe
naracije vidqivi su i na tome kako problem braka Simonide i Milutina
postepeno postaje najzna~ajnija tema neslagawa patrijarha i cara u pogla-
vqima na po~etku desete kwige wegove Istorije. U prvom spomenu razloga
sukobqavawa Andronika i patrijarha Jovana, Pahimer nagla{eno isti~e da
je patrijarh smatrao problem braka drugim po zna~aju.44 Ve} prilikom opisa
carevih poslova tokom bavqewa u Solunu, Pahimer, me|utim, jasno ka`e da
je osnovni razlog vasilevsovog dolaska na zapad bio dogovor sa srpskim kra-
qem, ~ime je sve ostalo dobilo mnogo mawu va`nost,45 dok zavr{ni izraz
ovog postepenog stavqawa problema Simonidinog braka u prvi narativni
plan Pahimer pru`a u obimnoj devetoj glavi desete kwige, u kojoj se opisuju
neposredni pregovori cara i patrijarha, na ovom mestu eksplicitno isti~u-
}i da je problem sa srpskim kraqem ispred svih drugih.46 Ovakvim ve{tim i
iznijansiranim narativnim postupkom Pahimer je jo{ jednom pokazao da je
wegovo istorijsko delo podjednako zna~ajno i kompleksno i u literarnom,
kao {to je to u istorijskom ili jezi~kom smislu.

b) motiv Milutinove velike `eqe da do braka do|e
i wegovog straha da pregovori ne propadnu

Nema sumwe da je zna~aj oro|avawa sa vizantijskim carem bio savr{e-
no jasan svima na srpskoj strani, i kraqu Milutinu, ali i wegovom starijem
bratu Dragutinu, kao i raznim suparnicima ili protivnicima kraqeve po-
litike bliskog povezivawa sa Carigradom. Na~in pak i frekvencija sa kojom
se motiv Milutinove `eqe da do braka do|e javqa u Pahimerovom delu pre-
tvara ga u dominantnu karakterizaciju srpskog kraqa, wegovih te`wi i po-
liti~kih postupaka, potpuno izdvojenu svojim zna~ajem od wegovog ostalog
delovawa. Ve{to povezani, Milutinova `eqa za srodstvom sa vasilevsom i
strah da ne{to ne poremeti tanane i dugotrajne pregovore istaknuti su u pr-
vi narativni plan u su{tini potpuno politi~ke pri~e o borbi za nadmo}
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sions zu Ehren von Herbert Hunger, Wien 1996, 185–190; E. Malamut, Les reines de Milutin, BZ 93
(2000) 490–507) mora zakqu~iti da je u odre|enim segmentima ovo pitawe jo{ uvek otvoreno,
kao {to je to istakao jo{ Failler, Pachymeriana novissima, 238–244.

44 Va`niji od ovog problema, prema Pahimeru, bila je careva naklonost Jovanu Tarha-
niotu i wegov visok polo`aj, uprkos wegovom sukobu sa patrijarhom, Pachymeres IV/X, 2: 309,
22–311, 2.

45 Pachymeres IV/X, 3: 313, 21–25. Prevod ove vesti u VIINJ VI, 54, nije odgovaraju}i:
umesto œA {to se ti~e stvari sa Srbinom (…)Œ, trebalo bi da stoji œPre svih pak (po zna~aju)
bila je stvar sa Srbinom (…)Œ, kako bi se pravilno shvatilo Pahimerovo izlagawe. Tako|e,
treba napomenuti da druga re~enica ovog odlomka u VIINJ VI pripada slede}em, ~etvrtom po-
glavqu Pahimerove desete kwige.

46 Pachymeres IV/X, 9: 323, 6–16, posebno, 323, 10.



sinova kraqa Uro{a, koja je prati u drugom, ni`em planu, ~ime je Pahimer
jo{ jednom potvrdio svoje ume}e i literarnost svoje istorije. Ovakvim, hi-
jerarhijskim vrednovawem motiva Pahimer je istakao premo} vizantijskog
vasilevsa i privla~nu mo} vizantijske kulture, unutra{wem srpskom suko-
bu pridaju}i mawi zna~aj, a insistirawem na nestrpqivoj `eqi Milutina
da do saveza do|e dodao pomalo ironi~nu notu u svom portretu srpskog kra-
qa i, u vreme kada je pisao svoje delo, odavno carskog zeta.47

Ve} prilikom svog prvog bavqewa bra~nim pregovorima Milutina i
cara Andronika II Pahimer upravo tako isti~e Milutinovu veliku `equ da
do sporazuma do|e, kao i spremnost srpskog kraqa da ispuni gotovo sve vi-
zantijske uslove.48 Ovaj motiv dobija svoj puni zna~aj u poglavqu O razme-
wenim taocima zbog braka (Pachymeres IV/ X, 4: 313–315), koje i po~iwe
strahom Milutina da, ipak, na neki na~in ne bude prevaren, poja~an ekspli-
citnom izjavom, nesvojstvenom za Pahimera: Za jednu stvar — da bi dobio
carevu }erku za `enu — bio je spreman ‰MilutinŠ da na sve pristane.49

Ovim iskazom Pahimer je zapravo otkrio kako stvarnu snagu `eqe srpskog
kraqa da do bra~nog dogovora sa vizantijskim carem do|e — i wegovu sprem-
nost na ustupke — tako i sopstvene razloge da upravo ovaj motiv bude iza-
bran kao osnovni za opis Milutina i karakterizaciju wegovih postupaka.
Svoju potvrdu, ~ak u odre|enom smislu i dopunu, ovaj motiv nalazi u Posla-
ni~kom slovu Teodora Metohita, koji na vi{e mesta u svom izve{taju isti~e
Milutinov strah da pregovori ne propadnu, dodaju}i nejasnu aluziju, koja se
kod Pahimera ne sre}e, da se kraq bojao zbog onog ranije, ostavqaju}i da ~i-
talac naga|a pravi smisao ovog iskaza, koji je Ni}ifor Humn, kome se Meto-
hit obra}ao, znao, odnosno da li se aluzija odnosila na skora{we, ili neka-
da{we, pregovore sa Milutinom.50

Sumiraju}i ovaj kratak pregled o mestu Bugarske i Srbije u delima Ge-
orgija Akropolita i Georgija Pahimera — pre svega vrednovawe literarnog
na~ina na koji dva u~ewaka navode Bugare i Srbe u svojim istorijskim deli-
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47 Ne treba zaboraviti da je karakterizacija Milutina, u izvorima upravo iz godina
kada je Pahimer pisao, izuzetno negativna (Anonymi Descriptio Europae Orientalis …anno
MCCCVIII exarata, ed. O. Gorka Cracovie 1916, 35, 5–10: Rex vero vrosius, qui maiorem partem
regni occupat ‰etŠ regnat uersus greciam, homo est uersutus et mendax, nullum iuramentum uel pac-
tum quantumcumque ad sanctam dei euuangeliam et super corpus christi ac reliquias sanctorum iura-
ret, seruans, multitudinem uxorum simul actu habens.) — kod samog Pahimera eksplicitne nega-
tivne karakterizacije Milutina gotovo i da nema (uz izuzetak navedenog primera da varvari
ne po{tuju dogovore (Pachymeres III/IX, 30: 301, 1–2).

48 Pachymeres III/IX, 30: 301, 21–32 (cf. VIINJ VI, 43–43).
49 Pachymeres IV/X, 4: 315, 2–3. Iz nekog razloga ova vrlo va`na re~enica je izostavqe-

na u prevodu ovog odlomka u VIINJ VI, 54–55, iako se u woj daje kqu~na potvrda Milutinove
re{enosti da sklopi savez sa Vizantijom, koju ~esto ponavqa i Teodor Metohit u svom Posla-
ni~kom slovu.

50 Mavromatis, Milutin, 98, 341–349; 107, 650–659; Metohit daje naznake da je Milutin
morao vratiti neke teritorije i gradove carstvu, 105, 586–588, kao {to je to shvatio i I. \u-
ri} u svom prevodu i komentaru wegovih vesti VIINJ VI, 129 i napomena 91, 134 i napomena
101a, sa upu}ivawem na ostala mesta u komentaru Metohitovog teksta.



ma — moglo bi se re}i da ovi pisci nisu jasno kvalitativno izdvajali svoje
severne susede, niti su im zapravo posve}ivali veliku pa`wu. Stvarne isto-
rijske okolnosti su uslovile da je Bugarska u Akropolitovom delu imala go-
tovo isto mesto kao gr~ke dr`ave neposredno nakon ^etvrtog krsta{kog rata,
a da je Jovan II Asen zadobio u wegovoj naraciji œvizantijskeŒ karakteristi-
ke, ~ak i kada ga autor prekoreva za nepo{tovawe zakletvi,51 dok je, nasuprot
tome, kod Pahimera Milutinov brak sa Simonidom ukqu~en neposredno u
œvizantijskuŒ istoriju, kako po obimu koji zauzima tako i po na~inu na koji
je ovaj sporazum sa svim propratnim okolnostima predstavqen. Ono {to je
posebno upadqivo jeste sve ve}a udaqenost Srbije i Bugarske od vizantij-
skog sveta u delima Georgija Akropolita i Georgija Pahimera {to se hrono-
lo{ki udaqavamo od 1204. godine — ~ak i u literarnom smislu — koja se
o~ituje i u pomalo iznena|uju}em nedostatku negativnih karakteristika
ovih naroda, makar uz pomo} op{tih mesta, dobro poznatih u vizantijskoj
kwi`evnosti, koja se sre}u izuzetno retko i u vrlo svedenoj formi.

Vlada Stankovi}

BULGARIA AND SERBIA IN THE HISTORICAL WORKS

OF GEORGE AKROPOLITES AND GEORGE PACHYMERES

The paper analyzes the well-known historical works of George Akropolites

and George Pachymeres from the viewpoint of their literary composition, struc-

ture, lexica and narrative techniques used for describing events and personalities

from Bulgaria and Serbia. An attempt is made to surpass the “traditional” method-

ology and the usually applied standard approach that focuses almost exclusively

to the search for the ‘strong’ historical facts in these literary works par excellence,

in that way overlooking their strong literary character, careful expressions, some-

times evident and sometimes more subtle style differences whose purpose was to

underline the focal points and the conclusions of the content of the stories — in

short, the information and the stories about Bulgaria and Serbia by Akropolites

and Pachymeres are analyzed in their entirety, viewed as the integral parts of the

complex literary works, and not as isolated episodes, divided from the rest of the

narrative.

The ways in which George Akropolites depicted and described deaths of the

Bulgarian rulers were studied as one of the best examples of his conscious en-

deavors to bring the literary style of his History in accord with his own judgments
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about the rulers of the neighboring country. Scenes of death, conspicuously fre-

quent in Akropolites’ relatively short historical work, play an important role in

characterizing personalities, and the same principle which Akropolites uses for

judging the Byzantines is applied to the Bulgarians as well: generally positive

opinion about somebody’s life and achievements is emphasized with a depiction

of his death in a positive way (Ivan II Asen), and vice versa, Akropolites’ “vil-

lains” receive their horrible deaths as a deserved punishment for their bad deeds

(Kalojan’s death). On the other hand, Akropolites’ scarce information about Serbs

is supplemented with his depiction of the Serbian king Uro{ (1243–1276), and his

stance after the death of John Batatzes from the funerary oration to the same

emperor, which has been completely overlooked by the scholars until now.

Akropolites confirms that the Empire of Nicaea and king Uro{’s Serbia were

strongly connected, and that only after the death of the ‘mighty’ John Batatzes

Serbian king allied himself with the ruler of Epiros, despotes Michael II Angelos.

More complex in structure, language, narrative techniques and expressions

than Akropolites’ is without doubt the voluminous History by George

Pachymeres. In the context of Pachymeres’ depiction of the Bulgarians and Serbs,

the chapters that describe Byzantine marital diplomacy regarding Bulgaria and

Serbia are studied in details, with the emphasis placed equally on the literary

analysis of the corresponding chapters, and on the concordance between the

content and style, author’s attitudes and expressions used, Pachymeres’ intention

and the form he had chosen, which all contribute in the end to the better

understanding of the historical circumstances, as well.

The following chapters of Pachymeres’ History, forming the comprehensive

narrative segments, were examined in detail:

— the description of the marriage of the Bulgarian tsar Constantine Tich

with the niece of the emperor Michael VIII (Pachymeres II/ V, 3:

441–445);

— the unsuccessful attempt of alliance by marriage between the Serbian

prince Milutin and the second daughter of the emperor Michael VIII

(Pachymeres II/ V, 6: 453–457);

— negotiations for the marriage between now king Milutin and Simonis,

young daughter of the emperor Andronikos II, with all the circumstances

that followed the complex negotiating process (Pachymeres III/ IX, 30:

299–303; Pachymeres III/ IX, 31: 303–305; Pachymeres IV/ X, 1:

307–309; Pachymeres IV/ X, 2: 309–313; Pachymeres IV/ X, 3: 313;

Pachymeres IV/ X, 4: 313–315; Pachymeres IV/ X, 5: 315; Pachymeres

IV/ X, 8: 319–321; Pachymeres IV/ X, 9: 321–327).
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DA LI SU KRAQ STEFAN PRVOVEN^ANI
I WEGOV SIN RADOSLAV BILI SAVLADARI?*1

U radu se podvrgava kritici tvrdwa, uglavnom prihva}ena u srpskoj
istoriografiji, da su kraq Stefan Prvoven~ani i wegov sin Radoslav bili
savladari od 1220. godine. Analizirani su svi izvori, ~ijim se tuma~ewem do-
kazivao savladarski status Radoslava, relativizovana je wihova vrednost i
pokazano je da nijedan od wih ne pru`a nedvosmislenu potvrdu o savladarstvu
kraqa Stefana Prvoven~anog i Radoslava.

Kqu~ne re~i: savladarstvo, kraq Stefan Prvoven~ani, kraq Radoslav,
manastir @i~a, Dukqa

Pro{lo je ta~no 20 godina otkako je objavqena rasprava O savladarstvu
kraqa Stefana Radoslava,2 kojom su objediwene i osna`ene argumentima do
tada oprezno iskazivane pretpostavke ili uzgredno izno{ene tvrdwe,3 o sa-

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009

* ^lanak sadr`i deo rezultata nastalih na projektu br. 147024 — Srpska dr`ava i
dru{tvo u izvorima sredweg veka — koji podr`ava Ministarstvo za nauku i tehnolo{ki
razvoj Republike Srbije.

1 Ovaj rad predstavqa znatno pro{iren tekst saop{tewa pro~itanog na nau~nom sim-
pozijumu œSrpsko-bugarska uzajamnost u vizantijskom svetu XIII vekaŒ pod naslovom Da li je
postojala ustanova savladarstva u Srbiji XIII veka? Po{to se u toku istra`ivawa re~ene te-
me pokazalo da problem savladarstva kraqa Stefana Prvoven~anog i Radoslava ukqu~uje mno-
ga sporna i nere{ena pitawa, autor je bio odustao od najavqenog {ireg prikaza prilika u XIII
veku i ograni~io se na onaj slu~aj koji svojom slo`eno{}u zahteva zasebnu obradu. Stoga je bi-
lo prikladnije da zavr{na, pisana verzija, u skladu s izmewenim sadr`ajem, dobije nov, odgo-
varaju}i naslov.

2 D. Sindik, O savladarstvu kraqa Stefana Radoslava, I^ 35 (1988) 23–29 (=Sindik, O
savladarstvu).

3 M. Ivkovi}, Ustanova œmladog kraljaŒ u srednjovekovnoj Srbiji, IG 3–4 (1957) 62–64 (=Iv-
kovi}, Ustanova œmladog kraljaŒ); D. Sindik, Jedna ili dve `i~ke poveqe?, I^ 14–15
(1963–1965) 312, nap. 18 (=Sindik, Jedna ili dve `i~ke poveqe); Istorija Crne Gore II/1, 11,
nap. 12 (S. ]irkovi}); Istorija srpskog naroda 1, Beograd 1981, 307 (B. Ferjan~i}); M. Blagoje-
vi}, Savladarstvo u srpskim zemqama posle smrti cara Uro{a, ZRVI 21 (1982) 184. Zapravo,
jo{ 1981. S. Mandi}, Zaru~ni prsten Stefana Duke, ^rte i reze. Fragmenti starog imenika,



vladarskom odnosu kraqa Stefana Prvoven~anog i wegovog sina Radoslava.
Predlo`ena re{ewa o savladarstvu Stefana i Radoslava svode se u najkra-
}em na slede}e: najranije 1220. godine, zbog slabog zdravqa Stefana Prvo-
ven~anog i braka Radoslava s epirskom princezom, ovaj drugi krunisan je za
kraqa i postavqen za o~evog savladara po vizantijskom uzoru. Argumenti ko-
jima je ovo gledi{te podr`ano delovali su i deluju, bez sumwe, ubedqivo
budu}i da je savladarstvo kraqa Radoslava, nakon pojave Sindikovog ~lanka,
uglavnom prihva}eno u nau~nim krugovima kao gotova ~iwenica. Uz to su te-
meqi na kojima po~iva uverewe o Radoslavqevom statusu pre samostalne
vladavine u~vr{}eni, kako se smatra, novim nedvosmislenim dokazima.4

Otkuda onda potreba da se ovo pitawe ponovo otvori? Dva su osnovna
razloga za to. Prvi proisti~e iz pojave da se pojam savladarstva i termin sa-
vladar koriste u nau~noj literaturi vrlo slobodno i individualizovano.
Ne postoji op{ta saglasnost oko wihovog preciznog zna~ewa. Onde gde jedan
autor prepoznaje savladarstvo, drugi ga izri~ito odri~e. Drugi razlog
opravdan je uverewem da analiza, vrednovawe i tuma~ewe izvornih podataka
kojima se dokazuje savladarstvo pokazuju dosta mawkavosti. Pored toga, nisu
iskori{}eni svi izvori koji o ovom pitawu pru`aju posredne ili neposred-
ne vesti.

Pojam savladarstva

Terminolo{ka nepreciznost koja prati upotrebu re~i savladar nagla-
{ena je ~iwenicom da se radi o tehni~kom terminu, koji ne poti~e iz vreme-
na ~ijem razumevawu treba da doprinese. Ako po|emo od na~ina tvorbe ove
imenice, a on bi trebalo da nosi u sebi osnovne elemente zna~ewa, vide}emo
da je imenici vladar dodat prefiks sa- (su-), koji se, prema Pravopisu srp-
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Beograd 1981, 124–153 (=Mandi}, Zaru~ni prsten), zastupao je gledi{te da su Stefan i Rado-
slav bili savladari. On je do{ao do zakqu~aka veoma sli~nih Sindikovim, ali uz proizvoqnu
argumentaciju i tuma~ewa, koji wegovom trudu nisu pribavili odgovaraju}e uva`avawe u na-
u~nim krugovima. To se vidi i iz ~iwenice da se docnije autori redovno pozivaju na Sindi-
kov ~lanak kada prihvataju tvrdwu o Radoslavqevom savladarstvu.

4 G. Babi}, Vladislav na ktitorskom portretu u naosu Mile{eve, Mile{eva u istoriji
srpskog naroda, Beograd 1987, 13–14 (=Babi}, Vladislav), prema javnom predavawu D. Sindika
o istoj temi odr`anom 1985; B. Ferjan~i}, Srbija i vizantijski svet u prvoj polovini XIII ve-
ka (1204–1261), ZRVI 27–28 (1989) 124–130 (=Ferjan~i}, Srbija i vizantijski svet); V. \uri},
Srpska dinastija i Vizantija na freskama u manastiru Mile{evi, Zograf 22 (1992) 18–19
(=\uri}, Srpska dinastija); \. Trifunovi}, Natpisi uz portrete Nemawi}a u manastiru Mi-
le{evi, Kwi`evnost i jezik 39, 2–4 (1992) 93; D. Vojvodi}, Portreti vladara, crkvenih dosto-
janstvenika i plemi}a u naosu i priprati, Zidno slikarstvo manastira De~ana, Beograd 1995,
266 (=Vojvodi}, Portreti); S. Marjanovi}-Du{ani}, Vladarska ideologija Nemawi}a, Beograd
1997, 47–50, 110 (=Marjanovi}-Du{ani}, Vladarska ideologija); B. Todi}, Reprezentativni
portreti svetog Save u sredwovekovnom slikarstvu, Sveti Sava u srpskoj istoriji i tradici-
ji, Beograd 1998, 229; B. Cvetkovi}, Studeni~ki eksonarteks i kraq Radoslav: prilog datova-
wu, ZRVI 37 (1998) 84; R. Mihaq~i}, Vladarske titule oblasnih gospodara, Sabrana dela kw.
6, Beograd 2001, 22 (=Mihaq~i}, Vladarske titule).



skog jezika, upotrebqava œza tvorbu re~i koje zna~e zajednicu, istovremenost
ili istovrsnost s osnovnom re~juŒ.5 Ako je, po definiciji, vladar lice koje
vr{i vlast u odre|enoj zajednici ili na odre|enoj teritoriji, onda je savla-
dar lice koje ima udela u toj vlasti, koje vr{i vlast zajedno s vladarem, od-
nosno koje ima iste atribute kao i vladar.

U mnogim sredwovekovnim dru{tvima vladarski sinovi dobijali su
vladarske znake i prerogative kao formalnu potvrdu prava prestolonasle|a.
Me|utim, samo prestolonasle|e nije su{tinski elemenat koji odre|uje sadr-
`inu termina savladar. Prema tome, iako su savladari u najve}em broju slu-
~ajeva bili prestolonaslednici, oni se ne mogu nazivati savladarima zbog
prava na nasle|e prestola, ve} zbog vladarskih atributa kojima je to pravo
formalno utvr|eno. Za su{tinsku stranu ovog problema neva`no je da li je
savladarski polo`aj bio ograni~en samo na spoqa{we znake i ceremonijal-
nu ulogu ili je podrazumevao i udeo u vlasti i odgovornosti. Zbog toga mi-
slim da je neopravdano izjedna~avati prestolonaslednika i savladara, a to
se ~ini ~ak i ako nema dokaza o dodeqivawu vladarskih znakova nasledniku
prestola. Drugim re~ima, naslednik prestola ne mora nu`no ste}i neki od
vladarskih atributa, isto kao {to ima savladara koji nisu stekli pravo pre-
stolonasle|a. Ne postoji jasno utvr|eno i op{teprihva}eno merilo kojim bi
se ne~iji polo`aj nedvosmisleno odre|ivao kao savladarski. Da li }e neko
biti smatran za savladara ili ne zavisi od ugla posmatrawa nau~nika, tj. na-
~ela i merila koja je prihvatio kao osnovna.

Jo{ jedan nedostatak istra`ivawa savladarstva u Srbiji le`i u pojavi
da se za odre|ivawe samog pojma neretko polazi od pravila i obi~aja po{to-
vanih u dr`avama (dinastijama) koje su mogle izvr{iti uticaj na srpsku vla-
darsku praksu. A to su, bez dvoumqewa, Ugarska i Vizantija. I tim putem se
ponovo dolazi do poistove}ivawa prestolonasle|a i savladarstva. Ali u Ra-
doslavqevom slu~aju mora se voditi ra~una o konkretnim prilikama u ove
dve dr`ave u vreme kada je Stefan sedeo na srpskom prestolu. Ovo utoliko
pre jer se Radoslavqev polo`aj tuma~i vizantijskim uzorima.

Savladar (zapravo, prikladniji je naziv sacar) u Vizantiji jeste una-
pred odre|eni naslednik prestola, koji nosi carsku titulu, po spoqa{wim
obele`jima neznatno se razlikuje od cara-vladara, ali nema nikakvog udela u
vlasti.6 U decenijama koje su prethodile Stefanovom dolasku na vlast sa-
vladarstvo je izgubilo gotovo svaki zna~aj u Vizantiji. An|eli nisu posta-
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5 Pravopis srpskoga jezika, prir. M. Pe{ikan — J. Jerkovi} — M. Pi`urica, Novi Sad
— Beograd 2002, 473, s. v. Up. i I. Klajn, Tvorba re~i u savremenom srpskom jeziku. Prvi deo.
Slagawe i prefiksacija, Beograd 2002, 191, gde za prefikse su- i sa- stoji da se œspajaju s ime-
nicama u zna~ewu naporednosti, udru`ivawa, zajedni~kog svojstvaŒ.

6 G. Ostrogorski, Sacarovawe u sredwovekovnoj Vizantiji, Iz vizantijske istorije,
istoriografije i prosopografije, Sabrana dela kw. 3, Beograd 1970, 180–191. Nekoliko pri-
mera zajedni~kih likovnih predstava savladara u Vizantiji, uz ukazivawe na razlike u ode}i
i insignijama, daje Vojvodi}, Portreti, 266–267, nap. 12. U doba Paleologa, savladari sti~u
izvesna prava koja u ranijim stole}ima nisu imali ‰B. Ferjan~i}, Savladarstvo u doba Paleo-
loga, ZRVI 24–25 (1986) 307–384Š.



vqali savladare (izuzimaju}i kratkotrajnu vladavinu Isaka II i Aleksija IV

1203/1204, pod patronatom krsta{a), a za wihovim primerom poveli su se i
Laskarisi u Nikeji. Prema tome, te{ko da je Stefan mogao na}i neposredne
uzore u vladarskoj praksi Vizantije, jo{ mawe udaqene Nikeje.7 U Ugarskoj
pak, u kojoj se sukobqavalo vi{e na~ela nasle|ivawa, uveden je polo`aj sa-
vladara da bi se, upravo kao u Vizantiji, uveo red u nasle|e prestola. Me|u-
tim, za razliku od ceremonijalne uloge vizantijskog sacara, ugarski mladi
kraqevi, kako je glasila odgovaraju}a titula, imali su gotovo sve atribute sa-
mostalne vlasti — deo dr`avne teritorije s jasno definisanim granicama,
dvor, upravni aparat, vojsku, zakonodavstvo, kovawe novca. Bila je to prava dr-
`ava u dr`avi, pa nije redak slu~aj da su kraq i mladi kraq me|usobno rato-
vali. Prvi od ugarskih kraqeva koji je za svog `ivota krunisao sina i odre-
dio ga za prestolonaslednika bio je Koloman. Od vremena kraqa Geze II, koji je
1152. imenovao sina Stefana (budu}eg kraqa Stefana III) za savladara, ovaj
obi~aj se ustalio. Na isti na~in kraq Bela III obezbedio je presto svome sinu
Emeriku 1182.8 Dakle, ustanova mladog kraqa bila je ve} u~vr{}ena u ugar-
skom sistemu vlasti kada je Stefan stupio na presto, ali prema onome {to se
zna o polo`aju i ovla{}ewima Radoslava za vreme vladavine wegova oca te-
{ko da se mogu na}i paralele s ugarskim mladim kraqevima. ^ak i ako pri-
hvatimo kao izvesno da je Radoslav kao naslednik prestola dobio na upravu
Dukqu (o ~emu }e u daqem tekstu biti vi{e re~i). Najzad, treba podsetiti da
je ustanova mladog kraqa nametnuta srpskoj vladarskoj ku}i i za`ivela u bit-
no izmewenom vidu tek za vladavine kraqa Uro{a (posle 1268).9

@i~ke poveqe

U argumentaciji o savladarstvu kraqa Radoslava na prvo mesto se sta-
vqaju intitulacije `i~kih poveqa. Na severnom i ju`nom zidu portika ku-
le-zvonika Spasove crkve u manastiru @i~i sa~uvane su u formi fre-
sko-natpisa dve poveqe kraqa Stefana Prvoven~anog i wegovog sina Rado-
slava.10 Budu}i da poveqa na ju`nom zidu dopuwuje i delimi~no mewa poje-
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7 Ostrogorski, nav. delo, 182, 190.
8 Ivkovi}, Ustanova œmladog kraljaŒ, 71–72; P. Rokai — Z. \ere — T. Pal — A. Kasa{,

Istorija Ma|ara, Beograd 2002, 47, 53, 58.
9 Ivkovi}, Ustanova œmladog kraljaŒ, 60–61; Mihaq~i}, Vladarske titule, 26–42.

10 Od mnogobrojnih izdawa poveqa izdvajam: A. Solovjev, Odabrani spomenici srpskog
prava (od XII do kraja XV veka), Beograd 1926, 17–23; E. Fekete, U~e{}e sv. Save ili wegovih
saradnika u izradi `i~ke poveqe, Zbornik Matice srpske za filologiju i lingvistiku 2
(1959) 76–87; Stefan Prvoven~ani, Sabrana dela, izd. Q. Juhas-Georgievska — T. Jovanovi},
Beograd 1999, 110–123 (=Stefan Prvoven~ani, Sabrana dela). Na severnom i ju`nom zidu por-
tika nalaze se ostaci jo{ dva natpisa. Da li su ovi natpisi ostaci tre}e `i~ke poveqe ili sa-
mo dopune novelarnog tipa prve i druge trebalo bi da poka`e pa`qiva analiza i{~itanog
teksta ‰G. Suboti}, Tre}a `i~ka poveqa, Zograf 31, Spomenica Ivana M. \or|evi}a
(2006–2007) 51–58Š. Iscrpne preglede izdawa i literature o `i~kim poveqama pru`aju B.
Melcer — A. Pavlovi} — S. A}imovi}, Manastir @i~a. Bibliografija, Kraqevo 1998, 13–19;
Suboti}, nav. delo, 53–54, nap. 13, 14.



dine odredbe one na severnom, obe poveqe ~ine nerazdvojnu diplomati~ku i
sadr`insku celinu. Jasno je iz sadr`ine da su obe poveqe izdate u vezi sa
organizovawem novoustanovqene arhiepiskopije, te se wihov nastanak mo`e
bez kolebawa vezati za 1220. ili koju godinu docnije. Kada je obnavqan `i-
vopis @i~e po~etkom 14. veka, i poveqe su ponovo ispisane.

Intitulacija poveqe na severnom zidu, one za koju se smatra da je prva
izdata,11 glasi: Stefan po Bo`ije milosti ven~ani prvi kraq v'se srpskije
zemqe, Dioklitije i Travunije i Dalmacije i Zahlmije i s prevazqubqenim
mi sinom Radoslavom, po Bo`ijej milosti namestnikom mi. Dakle, povequ
izdaje kraq Stefan Prvoven~ani zajedno sa sinom Radoslavom, kojeg isti~e
kao svoga naslednika.12 Nema nikakvog nagove{taja da je ovakva Stefanova
odluka bila pra}ena bilo kakvim formalnim ~inom, titulom ili insigni-
jom. Radoslav je, jednostavno, kao prvoro|eni sin, po ustaqenom obi~aju po-
rodi~nog nasle|ivawa odre|en za naslednika prestola. Takav wegov polo`aj
ovde je istaknut i ~iwenicom da se uz oca na{ao u ulozi auktora poveqe.

Intitulacija poveqe na ju`nom zidu stilizovana je tako da je vi{e
prostora dato Radoslavu: Az, milostiju Bo`ijeju ven~ani kraq Stefan i s
prevazqubqenim sinom svojim Radoslavom prvencem, jego`e i blagoslovismo
biti jemu kraqu v’se sije dr`ave. Isticawe prvorodstva ovde zacelo slu`i
da istakne Radoslavqevo pravo na nasle|e prestola i opravda o~evu odluku.
Nisam sklon da u razlici izme|u intitulacija prve i druge `i~ke poveqe
vidim odraz neke bitne promene u Radoslavqevom polo`aju niti da formu-
laciju … koga i blagoslovismo da bude kraq ~itave ove dr`ave… tuma~im
kao progla{avawe (ili krunisawe) za kraqa i savladara po vizantijskom mo-
delu.13 Pre bih rekao da je Radoslavqev status prestolonaslednika, koji je u
prvoj poveqi jednostavno istaknut terminom namesnik, ovde samo druga~ije
iskazan. Izgleda mi tako|e da formulacija upu}uje na budu}e vreme — dat je
blagoslov, odobrewe da Radoslav preuzme presto i kraqevsku krunu onda ka-
da wegov otac umre ili se povu~e s vlasti.

Ako se i mo`e govoriti o promeni koja je iznudila druga~iju intitula-
ciju druge poveqe, onda se ona odnosi na mogu}i sve~ani ~in progla{ewa
naslednika, sakralnu potvrdu Stefanove odluke o nasle|u prestola. Ni o ka-
kvom krunisawu, niti o tada{woj tituli Radoslava nema pomena. Sve~ani
blagoslov je mogao nastupiti i kao posledica sklapawa braka Radoslava s
Anom, k}eri epirskog vladara Teodora An|ela. Ovaj ~in se s dobrim razlo-
zima datira u kraj 1219. ili po~etak 1220. godine.14 Mislim da ne}u pogre-

\. BUBALO: Da li su kraq Stefan Prvoven~ani i wegov sin… 205

11 Sindik, Jedna ili dve `i~ke poveqe, 312–315.
12 Za termin namestnik u zna~ewu naslednik videti Leksikon srpskog sredweg veka,

izd. S. ]irkovi} — R. Mihaq~i}, Beograd 1999, s. v. Namesnik (R. Mihaq~i}). U upotrebi je
bio i pridev namesni sa zna~ewem nasledni.

13 Takvo tuma~ewe predstavqa jednu od osnova argumentacije u prilog savladarstvu
Radoslava (Sindik, O savladarstvu, 26; Ferjan~i}, Srbija i vizantijski svet, 124–125; Marja-
novi}-Du{ani}, Vladarska ideologija, 48–50).

14 S. Kisas, O vremenu sklapawa braka Stefana Radoslava sa Anom Komninom, ZRVI 18
(1978) 131–139.



{iti ako pretpostavim da je Teodor, po ustaqenom obi~aju vizantijske di-
plomatije, dao pristanak na udaju svoje k}eri za sina œvarvarskogŒ kraqa tek
po{to se druga strana obavezala da }e œvizantijskiŒ zet naslediti presto u
svojoj zemqi.15 Formalni izraz preuzete obaveze predstavqalo bi sve~ano
progla{ewe (blagoslov) Radoslava za naslednika.

œSaprestolnik ota~astva svogaŒ

Intitulacije `i~kih poveqa obi~no se dopuwuju odeqcima iz Domen-
tijanovog @itija sv. Save i Teodosijevog @itija sv. Save.16 Iz Domentijana
se, kao jo{ jedan kqu~ni dokaz, navodi opis smene na srpskom prestolu u
predsmrtnom ~asu Stefanovom. Zbog va`nosti za daqu raspravu nave{}u ga u
celini: O blagosloveniji kraqem kir Stefanom sina si Radoslava na kra-
qevstvo. Preseliti `e se hote k nebesnim blagoverni kraq kir Stefan i
Bo`ijem izvoqenijem i hotenijem preosve{tenago (sc. Save) blagoslovi
starej{ago sina Radoslava jako biti jemu namestniku po wem i paki togo
blagoslovi preosve{teni i ven~a jego na kraqevstvo, jako biti jemu sapre-
stolniku ota~astva svojego i zvati se jemu ven~anomu kraqu Radoslavu.17

Teodosijevo `itije ukqu~eno je u argumentaciju o savladarstvu kraqa
Radoslava jer autor kazuje da je Stefan ~ak tri puta te{ko oboleo u posled-
wim godinama vladavine. Tre}a bolest je i dovela do smrti i smene na pre-
stolu. Na ovom mestu saop{ti}u Teodosijevo vi|ewe Radoslavqevog dolaska
na vlast: . . . paki Stefan kraq bolezniju te`~aj{eju obet biv, pla~evno
`e vaspisav k svetomu (sc. Savi), moqe jego priiti i spodobiti jego svetago
i an|elskago i ino~eskago obraza. Ju`e bo, re~e, ne k tomu va `iti sem zre-
ti mene ima{i. Svetomu `e podvig{u se i skoro ka svojemu bratu idu{tu,
Stefan skoreje `itija iza{ad, ka Gospodu otide, obrazu `e ino~eskomu ni-
komu`e smev{u spodobiti jego, svetago o`idaju{te, i ni kraqevstvo `e
komu ot sinov svojih ostavq{u. Kraqevstvo ne moje, rek{u, n' Bo`ije jest i
tru`da{ago se o wem svetago vladiki i brata mojego. I jako`e prveje mne
molitvami i blagoslovenijem dast je, i niwa jemu`e Bogom nastavqajem ta-
ko`de da podast je. Stefan umire, Sava potom dolazi i o`ivqava brata samo
toliko da ga pred smrt zamona{i. Togda `e i starej{ago sina jego Radoslava
va ruku jego prived, i kraqevstvo dati tomu sveti velit. On (sc. Stefan)
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15 I prilikom prethodne smene na prestolu izgleda da je oro|avawe s vizantijskom
carskom porodicom presudno uticalo na izbor li~nosti naslednika. Nema, me|utim, pomena o
tome da je Stefan Nemawa za svoje vladavine obznanio i formalno potvrdio odluku da presto
ostavi sredwem sinu Stefanu, zetu vizantijskog cara Aleksija III An|ela. Prema Nemawinim
`ivotopiscima, on je saop{tio svoj izbor prestolonaslednika istog dana kada mu je i prepu-
stio vlast. (Sveti Sava, Sabrana dela, izd. T. Jovanovi}, Beograd 1998, 155–163; Stefan Pr-
voven~ani, Sabrana dela, 50–51).

16 Sindik, O savladarstvu, 23–24, 26–27.
17 Domentijan, @itije svetog Save, izd. Q. Juhas-Georgievska — T. Jovanovi}, Beograd

2001, 276–277 (=Domentijan, @itije svetog Save).



`e: Az vlastiju skiptra, ti `e molitvami blagoslovenije!. . . Po
prestvqeni `e Stefana blago~astivago i prvago kraqa, starej{ago sina je-
go Radoslava sveti arhiepiskop va velikoj crkvi, va rekomej @it~i kraqev-
stvom ven~av, molitvami `e i blagoslovenijem togo utvrdiv, predast jemu
samodr`avno ota~askoje i srbskoje skiptro strojiti.18

Domentijanovoj sintagmi saprestolnik ota~astva svoga daje se poseb-
na te`ina kao sredwovekovnom ekvivalentu termina savladar a time i kao
neposrednoj potvrdi Radoslavqevog savladarstva. Teodosijevi podaci o Ste-
fanovom pobolevawu le`e u osnovi pretpostavke œo uticaju takvog zdrav-
stvenog stawa kraqa oca na preno{ewe dela ako ne i svih prerogativa kra-
qevske vlasti na sinaŒ.19 Me|utim, pa`qivo i{~itavawe onih Domentija-
novih i Teodosijevih vesti u kojima ima posrednih ili neposrednih podata-
ka o Radoslavqevom statusu, naro~ito analiza zna~ewa i upotrebe re~i sa-
prestolnik kod ova dva pisca (prevashodno Domentijana), sna`no govore
protiv ideje o savladarstvu Radoslava.

Pridev saprestolan i imenica saprestolnik poti~u iz starosloven-
skog leksi~kog fonda. Stvoreni su i kori{teni po uzoru na gr~ko synthro-
nos, ~ije se zna~ewe mo`e odrediti kao qui eodem in throno sedet; qui aequali
in throno sedet; consors throni.20 U delima staroslovenskog kanona sapresto-
lan-saprestolnik, poput synthronos u gr~kim predlo{cima, slu`ili su za
obja{wewe dogme o svetoj Trojici. Naro~ito se nagla{ava da Isus-sin deli
presto s Bogom-ocem. Iz starosrpskih jezi~kih spomenika izdvojio bih kao
primer arengu upotrebqenu u dve poveqe Brankovi}a manastiru Svetog Pa-
vla: … Sine (sc. Isuse) sabezna~elni i saprestolni Ocu. Du{e sveti, i`e
od Oca ishodej i na Sinu po~ivajej si, jedino~astne i saprestolne i sapo-
klawajem i saslavim Ocu i Sinu…21

Izraz saprestolnik Domentijan je zasigurno preuzeo iz bogatog fonda
crkvene kwi`evnosti, oslawaju}i se na wegovo osnovno zna~ewe, ali sta-
vqaju}i ga u druga~iji kontekst.22 Ranije navedeni primer upotrebe izraza
saprestolnik za Radoslava samo je jedan od ukupno 16, koliko sam ih uspeo
prebrojati u @itiju sv. Save.23 Istu imenicu prona{ao sam na pet mesta u
@itiju sv. Simeona.24 Imenicu saprestolnik, me|utim, Domentijan je u ve-
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18 Teodosije Hilandarac, @ivot svetoga Save, izdawe \ure Dani~i}a priredio i predgo-
vor napisao \. Trifunovi}, Beograd 1973, 160–161, 164–166 (=Teodosije, @ivot svetoga Save).

19 Sindik, O savladarstvu, 27.
20 F. Grivec, Synthronos, Slovo, ~asopis Staroslavenskog instituta 1 (1952) 6–19 (=Grivec,

Synthronos).
21 Monumenta Serbica spectantia historiam Serbiae Bosnae Ragusii, ed. F. Miklo{i~, Wien

1858, 277; Q. Stojanovi}, Stari srpski hrisovuqi, akti, biografije, letopisi, tipici, pome-
nici, zapisi i dr., Spomenik SKA 3 (1890) 32–33.

22 Nedavno se na upotrebu imenice saprestolnik u Domentijanovu @itiju sv. Save
kratko osvrnuo M. Radujko, œPresto svetog SimeonaŒ, Zograf 28 (2000–2001) 56, nap. 9; 61–62.

23 Domentijan, @itije svetog Save, 162, 168, 172, 174, 182, 188, 196, 212, 248, 276, 414,
428.

24 Domentijan, @itije svetog Simeuna i svetoga Save, izd. \. Dani~i}, Beograd 1865,
68, 91, 93, 102, 111, 115 (=Domentijan, @itije svetog Simeuna).



}ini slu~ajeva upotrebqavao uz ime Stefana Nemawi}a, i to u dve podjedna-
ko produktivne sintagme — saprestolnik ota~astva svoga i saprestolnik
svetog Simeona. Stefan je, recimo, bogoizabrano seme, saprestolnik ota-
~astvu svomu ili bogoqubivi, bogo~astivi saprestolnik ota~astvu svoje-
mu.25 Na po~etku pripovesti o Strezu Domentijan veli: Obrete se nekto
Strez ot blgarskije strani, pa~e `e tem vshrawen saprestolnikom sveta-
go Simeona, velikim `upanom kir Stefanom.26 Adresa na pismu koje je Sa-
va uputio Stefanu na povratku iz Nikeje treba da je glasila: Blago~astivo-
mu i hristoqubivomu i samodr`avnomu saprestolniku svetago Simeona i
prevelikomu `upanu vseh srpskih zemq i pomorskih.27 Obe sintagme nalaze
se i u @itiju svetog Simeona, oboga}ene i varijantom saprestolnik i mno-
goqubivi sin prepodobnago (sc. Simeona).28

Odmah treba naglasiti da se svi slu~ajevi upotrebe izraza saprestol-
nik svetago Simeona odnose na vreme nakon smrti Stefana Nemawe, pa se ne
mo`e govoriti o tome da je Domentijan smatrao Nemawu i Stefana savlada-
rima u realnom vremenu. Domentijan zapravo isti~e ideju o legitimitetu
vlasti Nemawi}a i to na dvojak na~in. Pravo na presto i vlast u Srbiji Ne-
mawa je dobio od Boga i to svoje pravo zave{tao dinastiji. Kao rodona~el-
nik dinastije Nemawa predstavqa izvori{te prava na vlast wegovim potom-
cima. Kao prvi predr`alac srpskog prestola, on je ujedno stekao ve~no pravo
da na wemu ostane. U simboli~koj ravni svi Nemawini potomci koji su do-
{li na vlast delili su presto s wim, bili su wegovi savladari.29

S druge strane, u osnovi upotrebe izraza saprestolnik ota~astva svo-
ga le`i dinasti~ko na~elo prava na vlast, kao podjednako zna~ajno u vladar-
skoj ideologiji Nemawi}a.30 I Stefan i Radoslav i Vladislav predstavqe-
ni su u Domentijanovom @itiju svetog Save kao saprestolnici ota~astva
svoga, ~ime je podvu~eno trajno pravo dinastije na srpski presto. U meta-
fizi~koj, bezvremenoj ravni, nasledna vlast Nemawi}a izjedna~ena je s
prestolom, pa svaki vladar koji se na wega popne, prema Domentijanovom
vi|ewu, deli isti presto sa svojim prethodnicima i budu}im vladarima iz
iste loze.31 Dakle, kada Domentijan govori o Radoslavu kao o saprestolni-
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25 Domentijan, @itije svetog Save, 162, 174.
26 Isto, 172.
27 Isto, 212.
28 Domentijan, @itije svetog Simeuna, 68.
29 O ovom aspektu vladarske ideologije Nemawi}a posledwi je na {irokoj osnovi ras-

pravqao Radujko, œPresto svetog SimeonaŒ, Zograf 28 (2000–2001) 55–88.
30 Up. S. Marjanovi}-Du{ani}, Vladarske insignije i dr`avna simbolika u Srbiji od

XIII do XV veka, Beograd 1994, 24–26.
31 Mislim da je isto dinasti~ko na~elo nedvosmisleno izrazio kraq Vuka{in u pove-

qi Dubrovniku iz 1370. U obra}awu naslednicima, na mestu u poveqi po pravilu predvi|e-
nom za sankciju, auktor veli: I moqu i zapre{tam jego`e izvoli `drebi svetago duha po
kraqevstvu mi sanastolniku biti i sadr`ati skiftri kraqevstva mi… ‰S. ]irkovi}, Po-
veqa kraqa Vuka{ina Dubrovniku kojom potvr|uje poveqe ranijih srpskih vladara, Stari
srpski arhiv 4 (2005) 163Š.



ku ota~astva svoga, on time ne ozna~ava navodno savladarstvo u realnom
vremenu, kao ni u slu~ajevima kada na isti na~in ozna~ava Stefana ili Vla-
dislava.32 Drugim re~ima, Radoslav postaje saprestolnik ota~astva svoga
onoga trenutka kada prima vlast od oca i kruni{e se kraqevskom krunom,
stupaju}i u niz dr`alaca srpskog prestola.

Ovim primerima se ne iscrpquje upotreba imenice saprestolnik u
Domentijanovim `itijima. I naredni primeri pokazuju da u~eni Svetogorac
dosledno pribegava saprestolniku kada `eli da iska`e polo`aj svojih juna-
ka u metafizi~koj, a ne u realnoj ravni. Za wega je arhiepiskop Sava sapre-
stolnik (ili sanastolnik ili saob{tnik) apostolskago sedanija,33 a papu
naziva saprestolnikom svetih apostola Petra i Pavla.34 Naslednik prvog
srpskog arhiepiskopa bio je ujedno i wegov saprestolnik, sedeo je na presto-
lu svetog Save. Arhiepiskiop Arsenije bio je veliki saprestolnik togo
preosve{tenago (sc. Save).35

I Teodosije na nekoliko mesta koristi imenicu saprestolnik, ali sa
istom porukom i zna~ewima kao Domentijan.36 Izdvoji}u samo jedan osoben
primer. U razvijenom opisu dolaska na presto Stefana Nemawi}a, nakon ob-
reda ustoli~ewa novog vladara svi prisutni, na poziv sada ve} biv{eg vla-
dara Nemawe, prilaze trpezi da proslave sve~ani ~in: Prijemqet `e otac
saprestolnika sina, satrpeznika imu{te i svetago episkopa.37 I ovde, na-
ravno, upotreba izraza saprestolnik ne zna~i da su Nemawa i Stefan savla-
dari, ve} je na druga~iji na~in iskazana ideja, prisutna u Domentijana po-
sredstvom sintagme saprestolnik ota~astva svoga.

Iako se izraz saprestolnik ota~astva svoga uzima kao dokaz o savla-
darstvu, potpuno se zanemaruje ~iwenica da je podatak o navodnom savladar-
stvu sme{ten u vreme neposredno pred Stefanovu smrt. Kakva je uop{te svr-
ha uspostavqawa savladarstva u trenucima kada se stariji vladar rastaje od
`ivota? Zapravo, Stefan je, prema Domentijanu, pred smrt odredio Radosla-
va za naslednika, a arhiepiskop Sava ga je krunisao za novog kraqa.38 Teodo-
sije, {tavi{e, svu inicijativu za izbor novog vladara stavqa u ruke Savi.
Do trenutka kada je pao u postequ pred smrt, Stefan nije nikoga ozna~io za
naslednika, a ni tada nije nameravao da to u~ini govore}i da odluka o novom
kraqu pripada jedino arhiepiskopu Savi. I zaista, po{to je o`iveo Stefa-
na i zamona{io ga, Sava je priveo bratu sinovca Radoslava i izrekao svoju
odluku da on nasledi presto. Prema Teodosijevom vi|ewu, tek nakon Stefa-
nove smrti Sava je krunisao Radoslava.39
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32 Vladislav je nazvan velikim kraqem i saprestolnikom svojega ota~astva (Domenti-
jan, @itije svetog Save, 414).

33 Domentijan, @itije svetog Save, 196, 226, 246.
34 Isto, 248. O ovome posebno raspravqa Grivec, Synthronos, 12–17.
35 Domentijan, @itije svetog Save, 428.
36 Teodosije, @ivot svetoga Save, 39, 129, 181, 200, 203.
37 Isto, 39.
38 Domentijan, @itije svetog Save, 270–277.
39 Teodosije, @ivot svetoga Save, 160–166.



Najzad, jedan od razloga koji su navodno opredelili Stefana da odredi
sebi savladara i zastupnika u vlasti na|en je u Teodosijevom pripovedawu o
Stefanovom slabom zdravqu. Me|utim, pouzdaniji i doga|ajima bli`i Do-
mentijan zna samo za jednu, predsmrtnu bolest, koju u redosledu izlagawa
stavqa nakon Savine ugarske misije. Teodosija od zbivawa o kojima pi{e de-
li gotovo ~itav vek. Premda o mnogim doga|ajima govori sa vi{e pojedino-
sti od svog prethodnika, upravo u tome se krije jedan od razloga za oprez
prilikom kori{}ewa wegova dela za istorijska istra`ivawa. Prema Teodo-
sijevoj relativnoj hronologiji, treba da je Stefan prvi put te`e oboleo u
vreme kada se Sava sa arhiepiskopskim dostojanstvom vra}ao iz Nikeje, a
slede}a dva, uzastopna puta, nakon Savine ugarske misije, kao i kod Domen-
tijana.40 Umno`avawe Stefanovih bolesti Teodosije je mogao upotrebiti
kao jedno od sredstava za isticawe idealnog lika glavnog junaka, o~iglednih
najava wegove svetosti. Jer u sva tri slu~aja Stefanova bolest samo je povod,
pozadina na kojoj se gradi pri~a o Savinim ~udotvorewima — on ozdravquje
te{kog bolesnika, ~ak ga, u posledwem navratu, vra}a iz mrtvih.

Prema svemu re~enom izlazi da u delima Domentijana i Teodosija nema
nagove{taja o Radoslavqevom savladarstvu. [tavi{e, oni ne potvr|uju ni
nedvosmislen podatak `i~kih poveqa da je Stefan za `ivota odredio Rado-
slava za naslednika.

Dominus rex Radoslavus

Tri odluke kotorskih ve}a, dve iz 1221. a jedna iz 1227, datirane su i
vladavinom kraqa Radoslava — sub tempore domini regis Radoslavi.41 Pomen
Radoslava kao kraqa u vreme kada je wegov otac sedeo na srpskom prestolu
uzima se kao jo{ jedna potvrda da je najstariji Stefanov sin stekao status
savladara i kraqevsku titulu.

Me|utim, ugled ovih akata kod jednog broja nau~nika nije bio visok i
zbog toga se wihovoj hronologiji i sadr`ini pristupalo s dosta opreza ili
su, {tavi{e, potpuno odbacivani kao verodostojni izvori.42 Razlozi tome
su dvojaki. Kotorska akta dugo vremena su bila poznata samo na osnovu po-
znih prepisa iz 18. veka.43 Drugi razlog zbog kojeg su bila na tako lo{em
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40 Isto, 136–137, 160–161.
41 T. Smi~iklas, Codex diplomaticus regni Croatiae, Dalmatiae et Slavoniae III, Zagreb 1903, 163,

195, 208 (=CD III). Odluka iz 1227. pogre{no je datirana 1217. godinom. Tako i u Illyricum Sacrum
VI, 439. U pregledu sadr`aja zbornika iz kojeg je preuzet tekst prepisa ovih odluka (vidi ni`e;
snimak mi je qubazno stavio na raspolagawe akademik Sima ]irkovi}) jasno je zabele`ena 1227.
kao godina izdavawa akta. Ili je po sredi {tamparska gre{ka Farlatija ili je prepisiva~ pogre-
{no upisao godinu u samom prepisu. Odluka iz oktobra 1227. mo`e pripadati samostalnoj vladi
Radoslava ili vremenu kada je wegov otac jo{ uvek bio `iv, jer se u stru~noj literaturi javqaju
dva razli~ita datuma Stefanove smrti — 24. septembar 1227. ili 24. septembar 1228.

42 Ivkovi}, Ustanova œmladog kraljaŒ, 63; I. Bo`i}, O polo`aju Zete u dr`avi Nemawi-
}a, IG 1–2 (1950) 113.

43 Rukopisni zbornik sa prepisima kotorskih dokumenata od 809. do 1715. god. ^uva se
u Arhivu HAZU, II b 21.



glasu le`i u ~iwenici da su stavqana u lo{e dru{tvo ili wime zamewiva-
na. Pri tome mislim na tzv. kotorske falsifikate, navodno sve~ane poveqe
srpskih vladara izdavane Kotoru prilikom poklawawa i potvr|ivawa vla-
sni{tva nad oblastima koje su ~inile gradski distrikt. Kotorani su, po
svoj prilici, preradili originalne srpske poveqe neposredno pred prihva-
tawe mleta~ke vrhovne vlasti 1420. godine, s namerom da pod okriqe novog
gospodara i za{titnika u|u s dokazima o granicama koje su obuhvatale i wi-
hove dugogodi{we pretenzije.44 Me|u kotorskim falsifikatima se nalazi i
jedna poveqa kraqa Radoslava, kojom navodno potvr|uje povequ dukqanskog
kraqa \or|a o poklonu Prevlake Kotoru.45 Sve one izrazite mawkavosti
identifikovane kod kotorskih falsifikata, a pre svega u poveqi kraqa Ra-
doslava, pripisivane su iz neznawa ili nepa`we prepisima odluka kotor-
skih ve}a.46

No, bez obzira na to {to se neki od kotorskih falsifikata nalaze u
prepisu u istom zborniku kao i odluke kotorskih ve}a, re~ je o dve sasvim
razli~ite vrste dokumenata. [ira analiza strukture, sadr`ine i datirawa
prepisa kotorskih odluka pokazuje da, iako pozni, ovi prepisi predstavqaju
verodostojne izvore. Va`no je napomenuti da nisu uo~ene hronolo{ke nedo-
slednosti kod onih akata koji su datirani i danom, mesecom i godinom hri-
{}anske ere i prema vladavini aktuelnog srpskog vladara. Datirawe akata
iz doba kraqeva Vukana, Vladislava ili Uro{a odgovara utvr|enim hrono-
lo{kim okvirima wihove vladavine. Stoga nema nikakvog razloga da se sum-
wa u datume isprava izdatih sub tempore domini regis Radoslavi.

Poverewe u prepise kotorskih odluka u Zagreba~kom zborniku kona~no
je u~vrstio i pronalazak jednog rukopisa poreklom iz Kotora u Sankt Peter-
burgu. Na wegovim marginama ispisano je oko 50 dokumenata, uglavnom odlu-
ka kotorskih ve}a iz 12. i 13. veka, a me|u wima mnoge od onih poznatih pre-
ma prepisima u Zagreba~kom zborniku.47 Ono {to daje jo{ ve}u te`inu pre-
pisima Petrogradskog zbornika jeste ~iwenica da ih od vremena nastanka
originala nije delio veliki vremenski jaz — poti~u iz sredine 13. veka. Na
belinama ovog rukopisa nalaze se i prepisi dve od tri poznate odluke done-
te za vreme kraqa Radoslava — jedne iz 1221.48 i one iz 1227.

\. BUBALO: Da li su kraq Stefan Prvoven~ani i wegov sin… 211

44 I. Stijep~evi}, Arhivska istra`ivanja Boke Kotorske, Perast 2003, 196–199.
45 F. Ra~ki, Prilozi za sbirku srbskih i bosanskih listina, Rad JAZU 1 (1867) 130–131

(=Ra~ki, Prilozi); T. Smi~iklas, Codex diplomaticus regni Croatiae, Dalmatiae et Slavoniae IV, Zagreb
1906, 422–424 (=CD IV). Posledwi je o ovoj poveqi raspravqao M. Antonovi}, Poveqa kraqa
Radoslava i manastir Sv. Mihaila na Prevlaci, izd. T. @ivkovi}, Kraq Vladislav i Srbija
XIII veka, Nau~ni skup 15–16. novembar 2000, Beograd 2003, 107–114 (=Antonovi}, Poveqa
kraqa Radoslava).

46 Ivkovi}, nav. mesto; Istorija Crne Gore II/1, 10, nap. 12; Ferjan~i}, Srbija i vizan-
tijski svet, 125.

47 D. Sindik, Pontifikal Kotorske biskupije u Lewingradu, I^ 31 (1984) 53–66
(=Sindik, Pontifikal).

48 Sindik, O savladarstvu, 27, ne navodi da li je ona iz septembra ili ona iz oktobra.



D. Sindik, koji je sna`no i s pravom promovisao verodostojnost pre-
pisa odluka kotorskih ve}a i wihovu œbezbednuŒ upotrebu u istorijskim is-
tra`ivawima, prikqu~io je one donete za vreme kraqa Radoslava svojoj argu-
mentaciji o savladarstvu.49 Me|utim, svoje razlagawe o kotorskim odlukama
autor kao da nije doveo do kraja. Izgleda da mu je bio dovoqan pomen kraqa
Radoslava 1221, kao jo{ jedna potvrda da je najstariji Stefanov sin stekao
status savladara i kraqevsku titulu. Ono {to je izostalo u Sindikovom
~lanku i {to se kao na~elno pitawe ne postavqa ni u prilozima o savladar-
stvu drugih autora jeste neposredno obja{wewe o tome za{to se kotorska ak-
ta izdata u vreme vladavine kraqa Stefana Prvoven~anog datiraju vladavi-
nom kraqa Radoslava.50 Dakle, olako se prelazi preko ~iwenice da se ne ra-
di o prostom pomenu kraqa Radoslava u nekom dokumentu, ve} da su zvani~ne
odluke grada Kotora datirane prema vladavini kraqa Radoslava, kao gospo-
dara Kotora (dominus rex).

U onim sa~uvanim odlukama kotorskih ve}a koje se datiraju dvojako —
i klasi~nim datumom i imenom vladara — dosledno je sprovedeno pravilo da
se navede ime vladara koji neposredno vlada gradom. Evo tipi~nih primera
za razdobqe od kraja 12. veka do sredine 13. veka:

1186. Tempore domini nostri Nemanne, magni iupani Rasse

1197. Sub tempore domini nostri Velcanni, Dioclie, Dalmatie, Tribunie

atque Toplize incliti regis

1199. Sub tempore regis Velcanni

1200. Sub tempore domini nostri regis Velcani

1203. Tempore Velcani

1203? Olim in tempore regis Velcanni

1221, sept. Sub tempore domini regis Radoslavi

1221, okt. Sub tempore domini regis Radoslavi

1227. Sub domini regis Radoslavi

1238. Sub tempore domini regis Vladislavi

1239. Sub tempore domini Ladislavi nobilissimi regis

1241. Sub tempore domini regis Vladislavi

1247. Sub tempore domini regis Urosii

1247. Regnante domini Urosii

1261. Domino autem rege Uroscio prospere aput nos regnante
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49 Isto, 25, 27–28.
50 Zapravo, direktno je na ovo pitawe odgovorio jo{ K. Jire~ek, Istorija Srba I, Beo-

grad 1952, 171, tvrdwom da je œRadoslav kao naslednik prestola, upravqao nekada{wom Vuka-
novom obla{}uŒ. Sa wim se u osnovi sla`e Mandi}, Zaru~ni prsten, 139–140. Daleko oprezni-
je, kao mogu}nost iznose ovo tuma~ewe Ivkovi}, Ustanova œmladog kraljaŒ, 62–64; Marjanovi}-Du-
{ani}, Vladarska ideologija, 49. Protiv Jire~ekove tvrdwe odlu~no je ustao S. ]irkovi}
(Istorija Crne Gore II/1, 10, nap. 12).



1271. Domini regis Urosii.51

Na Vukanovom primeru vidi se da za datirawe odluke nema zna~aja ime
vladara ~itave dr`ave, ve} onoga koji je vladao obla{}u u koju je ulazio i
Kotor. Akta datirana za gospodstva Radoslavqevog, sme{tena na odgovaraju-
}em mestu u ovom nizu, svedo~e, u skladu sa dosledno sprovedenim malo~as
navedenim na~elom, o tome da Radoslav ima neposrednu vlast nad Kotorom i
da, s obzirom na hronologiju, wegov polo`aj vi{e odgovara stawu iz Vukano-
vog vremena, nego iz Vladislavqevog. To bi moglo zna~iti samo jedno — da je
Radoslav u jednom trenutku o~eve vlade stekao status istovetan onom koji je
svojevremeno imao wegov stric Vukan, tj. da je dobio Dukqu na upravu i pre-
uzeo staru dukqansku kraqevsku titulu. Verovatno je Radoslav dobio Dukqu
na upravu kao prestolonaslednik, ali je te{ko re}i, prema svedo~ewu raspo-
lo`ivih izvora, da li se i u tom elementu wegova polo`aja mo`e na}i ta~ka
podudarawa s Vukanom.

Ideju o Radoslavu, koji kao naslednik srpskog prestola upravqa Du-
kqom izneo je jo{ Konstantin Jire~ek, upravo na osnovu kotorskih akata,
ali je ona u novijoj istoriografiji uglavnom odba~ena,52 {to zbog ve} pomi-
wanog nepoverewa u prepise kotorskih odluka (pokazalo se neopravdanog),
{to zbog neodre|enog, ali nezaobilaznog pomena Vukanovog sina \or|a kao
gospodara Dukqe. Naime, nakon gra|anskog rata i izmirewa Stefana i Vuka-
na po~etkom 13. veka, uspostavqeno je ranije stawe. Vukan se zakratko vratio
na polo`aj kraqa Dukqe. Posledwi put pomenut je kao kraq 1207. godine u
ugovoru Kotora i Dubrovnika.53 Iz slede}e godine sa~uvana je zakletva mle-
ta~kom du`du, koju je u svoje ime i u ime svoje bra}e i ro|aka polo`io kraq
\or|e.54 Pretpostavqalo se da je \or|e ostao na polo`aju kraqa Dukqe i
1215, jer se u pomiwanoj falsifikovanoj poveqi kraqa Radoslava Kotoru
navodi da se wome potvr|uje poveqa kraqa \or|a iz 1215. o dodeqivawu
Prevlake Kotoranima.55

Me|utim, nekoliko razloga ~vrsto stoji na putu kori{}ewa hronolo-
{kih podataka Radoslavqevog falsifikata u ciqu odre|ivawa vremena kra-
qevawa Vukanovog sina u Zeti. Poveqa je sa~uvana u dve verzije sa razli~i-
tim datumima — jedna treba da je izdata 1230. i wome se potvr|uje tobo`wa
poveqa kraqa \or|a iz 1215, a druga je datirana 1250. godinom i wome se po-
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51 T. Smi~iklas, Codex diplomaticus regni Croatiae, Dalmatiae et Slavoniae II, Zagreb 1904,
198; CD III, 163, 195, 208; CD IV, 84; CD V, Zagreb 1907, 190, 585; Sindik, Pontifikal, 61;
isti, O politi~kim i dru{tvenim prilikama u Kotoru krajem XII veka, izd. V. Kora}, Crkva
Svetog Luke kroz vjekove, Kotor 1997, 14–16, 19–20; isti, Kotorski dokumenti iz vremena
kraqa Stefana Vladislava, izd. T. @ivkovi}, Kraq Vladislav i Srbija XIII veka, Nau~ni skup
15–16. novembar 2000, Beograd 2003, 27–28.

52 Pregled mi{qewa starije istoriografije o ovom pitawu u nap. 50.
53 Chronica ragusina Junii Resti (ab origine urbis usque ad annum 1451) item Joannis Gundu-

lae (1451–1484), ed. Sp. Nodilo, Zagreb 1893, 75.
54 Ra~ki, Prilozi, 128, & 2; Solovjev, Odabrani spomenici, 15–16, & 13.
55 Ra~ki, Prilozi, 131.



tvr|uje poveqa kraqa \or|a iz 1115.56 Danas ne znamo kakve su predlo{ke
ili obave{tewa o starijoj istoriji Kotora imali pred sobom falsifikato-
ri po~etkom 15. veka, ali postojawe poveqe kraqa \or|a Kotoru iz 1115. ne
protivi se o{tro na{im znawima o Dukqi 12. veka. Bodinov sin \or|e vla-
dao je Dukqom u dva navrata tokom prve polovine 12. veka, mada ta~nu hrono-
logiju wegove vladavine nije mogu}e utvrditi. Kao najranija godina wegovog
dolaska na vlast uzima se 1113.57 Sa~uvan je jedan posredan, ali verodostojan
dokaz da je Bodinov sin \or|e izdavao poveqe Kotoru. Me|u neobjavqenim
dokumentima Petrogradskog zbornika nalazi se i jedna parnica iz druge po-
lovine 12. veka, u kojoj stranka u sporu tvrdi da poseduje pravo na crkvu
Svetog Viktora prema poveqi kraqa \or|a.58

Najzad, zna se da su po~etkom tre}e decenije 12. veka Kotorani obnovi-
li zapusteli benediktinski manastir na Prevlaci, a prema Radoslavqevoj
potvrdi, poveqom kraqa \or|a treba da je Kotor stekao vlast nad Prevlakom
upravo da bi obnovio Sv. Arhan|ele.59 S druge strane, daleko je mawa vero-
vatno}a da je ovaj drugi, jedan vek pozniji \or|e, Vukanov sin, poklonio
Prevlaku Kotoru 1215, kada se zna da je koju godinu kasnije tu sme{teno se-
di{te novoosnovane Zetske episkopije Srpske crkve.60 Ne treba odbaciti ni
mogu}nost pisarske gre{ke u jednom od prepisa — 1115. mogla je gre{kom
biti zamewena 1215. godinom. Prema svemu izlo`enom, dr`im da se pomen
kraqa \or|a iz 1215. u jednoj od varijanti falsifikata poveqe kraqa Rado-
slava Kotoru ne mo`e uzeti kao dokaz o hronologiji wegove vladavine.

Ipak, najvi{e nevoqa istra`iva~u zadaju pomeni \or|a kao gospodara
Dukqe (ne kraqa!) u dokumentima kojima je utvr|eno prijateqstvo Ulciwa i
Dubrovnika, a Ulciwska biskupija se pot~inila Dubrova~koj nadbiskupiji
1242. godine.61 Delegacija Ulciwa u pregovorima dobila je ovla{}ewa a no-

bili viro domino Georgio, principe Dioclie, filio videlicet iupani Vlcanni. Ulci-
wani su tako|e tvrdili da sve {to su se dogovorili valde placuit regi nostro.
Pri kraju odredbi ugovora o prijateqstvu dva grada ka`e se: et hoc per sacra-

mentum omnibus predictis placet totum, salua tamen pace domini regis Seruie.
Ovde se istovremeno javqa i \or|e kao princeps Dioclie i rex Seruie, tj. na{
kraq. Dodu{e, sintagmu na{ kraq upotrebqava ulciwski biskup Marko u
pismu Dubrov~anima, dok se \or|e naziva princeps u zvani~nim ugovorima o
prijateqstvu Ulciwa i Dubrovnika i pot~iwavawu Ulciwske biskupije Du-
brova~koj nadbiskupiji, koje je pisao dubrova~ki notar. To, opet, ne mora da
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56 CD IV, 422–424.
57 Istorija Crne Gore 1, Titograd 1967, 399–402; Antonovi}, Poveqa kraqa Radosla-

va, 110; T. @ivkovi}, Portreti srpskih vladara (IX–XII vek), Beograd 2006, 113–114, 122–125,
128–129.

58 Sindik, Pontifikal, 64.
59 Antonovi}, Poveqa kraqa Radoslava, 109; D. Sindik, Prevlaka 1124. i 1181, Boka 24

(2004) 127–133.
60 Up. Antonovi}, Poveqa kraqa Radoslava, 109–112.
61 CD IV, 125, 149–151, 155–157.



zna~i da je rex noster iz ulciwskog dokumenta istovetan s \or|em, gospoda-
rem Dukqe, kako ga tituli{u Dubrov~ani,62 odnosno da na{ kraq nije isto-
vetan s kraqem Srbije iz ugovora o prijateqstvu dva grada.63

Ukoliko je \or|e 1242. jo{ uvek bio kraq Dukqe, to bi zna~ilo da je
on na tom polo`aju boravio od 1208. Me|utim, ni traga o wegovom prisustvu
u Dukqi u kotorskim aktima, a o~ekivalo bi se da se javna akta datiraju pre-
ma wegovoj vladavini, kao {to je ~iweno kada je Vukan upravqao Zetom.
Upravo iz ovih godina imamo nekoliko sa~uvanih kotorskih akata datiranih
vladavinom kraqa Vladislava (vidi na prethodnim stranicama). Iz dokume-
nata u kojima se \or|e pomiwe sti~e se ~udan utisak o wegovom vladarskom
polo`aju. Godine 1208. on pola`e zakletvu vernosti mleta~kom du`du kao da
je potpuno samostalan.64 Za teritoriju kojom \or|e vlada ka`e se: quod terra,
quam nunc habemus et illam, quam nos acquiremus in antea, a aktum dokumenta
glasi In provincia illustris regis Georgii. Nigde pomena Dukqe. Godine 1242.
pak on je naveden kao princeps ne kao kraq.

Reklo bi se da se od 1208. do 1242. ne{to bitno promenilo i u wegovom
polo`aju i u polo`aju Dukqe u dr`avi Nemawi}a.65 Obi~no se uzima da je za
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62 Dubrov~ani u istim aktima jednom nazivaju \or|evog oca Vukana `upanom, a drugi
put ga navode bez titule. S druge strane, u ugovoru o prijateqstvu Dubrovnika i Kotora, pisa-
nom tako|e u Dubrovniku, 1207, Vukan je naveden s titulom kraqa:…se l’assedio di Ragusa fosse
posto da Stefano gran giupano, o dal re Velcano suo fratello (videti nap. 53).

63 Up. ]irkovi}, Istorija Crne Gore II/1, 12. Ne treba zaboraviti da su dokumenti o
kojima je re~ svedo~anstva o postupcima ulciwske op{tine i biskupije u vreme kada je sukob
Dubrova~ke i Barske nadbiskupije oko jurisdikcije, ranga i primata na ju`nom Jadranu bio na
vrhuncu (o crkvenom sporu Bara i Dubrovnika videti ibid, 15–27). Srpski kraqevi su u toj bor-
bi, prirodno, stajali na strani barskog nadbiskupa, a potez ulciwskog biskupa bio je uperen
neposredno protiv interesa Barske crkve. To uostalom nije bio prvi put da se ulciwski biskup
sklawao pod okriqe dubrova~kog nadbiskupa — isto je u~inio biskup Pavle 1189 (CD II, 235). U
svakom slu~aju, sa na~elnom ili neposrednom podr{kom koju su pru`ali Baru Vukan ili Uro{ I
(da pomenem one vladare kod kojih je takav stav nedvosmisleno iskazivan) ne bi se slo`ila izja-
va ulciwskog biskupa Marka iz 1242. da se regi nostro svidelo sve {to je u Ulciwu dogovoreno u
pripremama za ponovno pristupawe Ulciwske biskupije u okvire Dubrova~ke nadbiskupije.
Stav kraqa Vladislava prema ovom pitawu nije poznat, ali se obi~no stavqa na liniju koju su
sprovodili Vukan, a naro~ito Uro{ I, i to na osnovu kleveta koje su o Vladislavu i Uro{u iz-
nosili Dominikanci u Dubrovniku 1252 (CD IV, 506–507). Iako je Uro{ I energi~no branio in-
terese Bara u crkvenom sporu s Dubrovnikom, nezahvalno je davati sud o Vladislavqevim po-
stupcima iz vremena samostalne vlade na osnovu pristrasnih i o~igledno preteranih optu`bi
izre~enih od strane Uro{evih protivnika. Ostra{}ena izjava Dominikanaca da je recimo Vla-
dislav nazvao papu i kardinale psima o~igledno je sra~unata da atmosferu optere}enu i otvore-
nim dubrova~ko-srpskim ratom dovede do usijawa. Najzad, godine 1242, kada su se Ulciwani od-
lu~ili na smele korake, stawe u srpskoj dr`avi jo{ je bilo pod senkom nedavno prohujale tatar-
ske najezde, koja je upravo na Primorju ostavila duboke o`iqke, a polo`aj Vladislava nesigu-
ran i neizvestan. U takvim okolnostima nije iskqu~eno da je i \or|e ohrabrivao Ulciwane na
pribli`avawe Dubrovniku videv{i u tome priliku i sredstvo da povrati deo izgubqene samo-
stalnosti. ^ak i ako se Vladislav dr`ao ustaqene politike srpskih vladara prema Baru, izjava
da je on upoznat s namerama Ulciwa i da u tome nije na{ao ni{ta lo{e mogla je biti samo di-
plomatska varka Ulciwana u ciqu {to boqe pripreme osnova za pregovore.

64 Up. ne{to druga~ije mi{qewe o ovoj zakletvi u Istorija Crne Gore II/1, 8–9 (S.
]irkovi}).

65 Up. Mandi}, Zaru~ni prsten, 139–140.



vladavine kraqa Uro{a I stavqena ta~ka na postojawe posebnih kne`evina u
okviru srpske dr`ave, kojima su upravqali ~lanovi bo~nih grana Nemawi}a
— u Humu Miroslavqevi potomci, u Dukqi Vukanovi. Kada je re~ o Dukqi,
mi{qewa sam da je ve} Stefan preduzeo odlu~ne korake u tom pravcu. Pou-
~en lo{im iskustvom sa svojim bratom, Stefan nakon Vukanovog povla~ewa
iz Dukqe nije, po svoj prilici, `eleo da produ`i ranije stawe kao potenci-
jalni izvor opasnosti za svoju vlast i teritorijalni integritet dr`ave. On
nije podr`ao \or|eva vladarska prava u Dukqi, ali ovaj izgleda nije odu-
stajao od polo`aja koji je proistekao iz o~evog nasle|a. U suprotnosti sa vo-
qom velikog `upana u~vrstio se kao gospodar jednog dela Dukqe (mo`da ba{
oko Ulciwa), ali Kotorom zacelo nije vladao. Kraqevska titula koju je no-
sio u po~etku vi{e je bila odraz wegovih pretenzija nego stvarnog polo`aja.
Stefan je oti{ao i korak daqe u nameri da li{i uticaja Vukanove nasled-
nike i ve`e Dukqu za glavnu granu dinastije tako {to ju je predao svome si-
nu i nasledniku Radoslavu na upravu. Mo`da je u me|uvremenu do{lo i do
sporazuma s \or|em, kojem je ostavqena ograni~ena vlast na delu teritorije
Dukqe. On se tu odr`ao vi{e decenija sa znawem i voqom Stefanovih na-
slednika. Dobri odnosi sa Stefanovim sinovima ogledaju se, ako je verovati
podacima Trono{kog rodoslova, i u ~iwenici da je \or|e sahrawen u Sopo-
}anima.66

Prema tome, ja sam sklon da verujem, idu}i za Jire~ekom, da je Stefan
postavio prestolonaslednika Radoslava za upravnika Dukqe i da je Rado-
slav, poput strica Vukana, poneo dukqansku kraqevsku titulu. Kao dukqan-
ski kraq Radoslav se pomiwe u kotorskim dokumentima. Stefan je zapravo
ovim potezom u~inio u Dukqi ono {to se obi~no pripisuje kraqu Uro{u.
Dukqanska kraqevska kruna i ina~e je izgubila zna~aj od trenutka Stefano-
vog krunisawa, a kada je Radoslav seo na o~ev presto ona je postepeno gurnuta
u zaborav.67 Me|utim, obi~aj da se Zeta daruje na upravu nekom od ~lanova
dinastije, ne obavezno prestolonasledniku, i daqe je povremeno primewi-
van,68 ali novi upravnici Zete nisu vi{e posedovali onu meru vlasti i sa-
mostalnosti kakvu je svojevremeno imao Vukan, niti se u wihovom polo`aju
i ideologiji ogledala samostalna dr`avna tradicija Dukqanskog kraqev-
stva. Promena je uo~qiva i u pojavi datirawa kotorskih zvani~nih akata
imenom vladara ~itave dr`ave i u razdobqima kada je neko od ~lanova dina-
stije upravqao Zetom.

Da podsetim i na pojavu da se izbor vladara kojem }e se pripisati
autorstvo falsifikovanih poveqa zasniva, po pravilu, na obave{tewima
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66 Tekst nadgrobnog natpisa (Zde le`it veliki knez Georgij, sin velikago kneza Vlka-
na, a vnuk svetago i slavnago velikago `upana Nemani Simeona) saop{ten u rodoslovu osta-
vqa utisak autenti~nosti ‰J. [afarik, Srbski letopisac iz po~etka XVI stoletija, Glasnik
DSS 5 (1853) 48; up. N. Radoj~i}, O Trono{kom rodoslovu, Beograd 1931, 21Š.

67 Up. Istorija Crne Gore 1, 442–444; II/1, 12–14.
68 I. Bo`i}, O polo`aju Zete u dr`avi Nemawi}a, IG 1–2 (1950) 112–121; Istorija

Crne Gore II/1, 46–82.



ili predawu o wegovoj politi~koj ulozi u odgovaraju}oj oblasti i/ili
autenti~nim poveqama, ~ije se odredbe prilago|avaju novim okolnostima i
potrebama destinatara. Prema tome, Radoslav se nije slu~ajno na{ao u dru-
{tvu s kraqem \or|em, carevima Du{anom i Uro{em i s kraqem Tvrtkom I u
kola`u dokumenata kojim su Kotorani do~ekivali nove gospodare prvih de-
cenija 15. veka. Predawe o Radoslavqevom delovawu u primorskim oblasti-
ma doprlo je i do Mavra Orbina, koji pripoveda kako je Stefan, nakon {to je
pobedio gospodara Huma, Petra, najve}i deo ove oblasti predao na upravu
Radoslavu.69

Zajedni~ki portreti Stefana i Radoslava

Slede}i u nizu argumenata u prilog postojawu savladarstva Stefana i
Radoslava, jesu predstave oca i sina naslikane levo i desno od ulaza u spo-
qa{wu pripratu `i~kog katolikona.70 Presudan zna~aj imaju ~iwenice da
oba vladara nose istovetne krune i da je Radoslav ozna~en kao kraq, pa se
stoga pretpostavqa da ovi portreti, iako se nalaze na sloju preslikanom po-
~etkom 14. veka, œodra`avaju stvarno pravno stawe u momentu izdavawa pove-
qaŒ.71 Drugim re~ima, ovakva pretpostavka (ili zakqu~ak) podrazumeva da je
portret Radoslava s titulom kraqa savremen izdavawu poveqa, tj. potvrda da
je on tada zaista dobio kraqevsku krunu.

Me|utim, navedena rekonstrukcija ne uzima u obzir ~iwenicu o po-
stupnosti gradwe i oslikavawa `i~ke saborne crkve i, u skladu s tim, o mo-
gu}oj vremenskoj razlici izme|u izdavawa originalnih poveqa i wihovog
prepisivawa na zidove kule-zvonika, {to je zacelo izvedeno kada i vladar-
ski portreti. Prema pribli`no utvr|enoj hronologiji gra|ewa @i~e, pret-
postavqa se sa dosta razloga da je spoqna priprata s kulom dogra|ena tek po-
sle 1220. Precizno vreme zavr{etka radova na `i~kom eksonarteksu i kuli,
ukqu~uju}i i oslikavawe, ne mo`e se ta~no utvrditi. Predlo`ena datirawa
mogu se svesti na dve mogu}nosti — do 1228, godine Radoslavqevog krunisa-
wa, ili do 1233/1234, tj. izme|u dva Savina pokloni~ka putovawa na Istok
(1229–1233/1234), za vreme samostalne Radoslavqeve vladavine.72 Ova druga
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69 M. Orbin, Kraqevstvo Slovena, Zrewanin 2006, 21.
70 M. Ka{anin — \. Bo{kovi} — P. Mijovi}, @i~a, Beograd 1969, 196–197; B. @ivko-

vi}, @i~a. Crte`i fresaka, Beograd 1985, 37–41; V. \uri}, Portreti vizantijskih i srpskih
vladara s poveqama, izd. P. Ivi} — V. J. \uri} — S. ]irkovi}, Esfigmenska poveqa despota
\ur|a, Beograd — Smederevo 1989, 40–43; B. Todi}, Srpsko slikarstvo u doba kraqa Miluti-
na, Beograd 1998, 61 (=Todi}, Srpsko slikarstvo); V. J. \uri}, La royaute et le sacerdoce dans la
decoration de @i~a, Manastir @i~a. Zbornik radova, Kraqevo 2000, 127–131.

71 Sindik, O savladarstvu, 28.
72 Ka{anin — Bo{kovi} — Mijovi}, nav. delo, 20, 89, 122–123; O. Kandi}, Kule zvoni-

ci uz srpske crkve XII–XIV veka, ZLUMS 14 (1978) 32–41; M. Ka{anin — M. ^anak-Medi} — J.
Maksimovi} — B. Todi} — M. [akota, Manastir Studenica, Beograd 1986, 175; I. Nikolaje-
vi}, Eksonarteks doma Spasovog u @i~i, Studenica i vizantijska umetnost oko 1200. godine,
Beograd 1988, 447–454; M. ^anak-Medi} — O. Kandi}, Arhitektura prve polovine XIII veka 1,



mogu}nost ima vi{e pobornika u nau~nim krugovima, pogotovu {to se `i~ki
eksonarteks prema stilskim odlikama i funkciji mo`e posmatrati kao deo
jedne {ire graditeqske aktivnosti iz vremena kraqa Radoslava. Wen inspi-
rator bio je arhiepiskop Sava, a obele`ili su je sli~ni graditeqski podu-
hvati u @i~i, Mile{evi i Studenici.73

Prema tome, ve} samo postojawe vrlo sna`ne verovatno}e o zavr{etku
gradwe i oslikavawa kule u vreme samostalne vladavine kraqa Radoslava i
wegovim starawem (uz neizostavno Savino u~e{}e), pokazuje da Radoslavqev
portret i titula kraqa ne moraju odra`avati stawe iz vremena izdavawa po-
veqa. Kao drugi ktitor, Radoslav je u tom slu~aju odredio da se ispi{u {i-
roki izvodi osniva~kih poveqa na zidove ulazne kule i da se naslikaju por-
treti ktitora (wega i Stefana). S obzirom na to da je Radoslavqev portret
izveden u vreme kada je bio kraq Srbije, to je i titula u natpisu odra`avala
wegov samostalan vladarski polo`aj.

U pomo} ovakvoj rekonstrukciji bez oklevawa mogu da pozovem pore|e-
we s drugim poznatim slu~ajevima kada sin nastavqa ktitorski poduhvat na-
kon smrti oca. Iz srpskog sredweg veka sa~uvano je nekoliko nedvosmisle-
nih primera ove vrste dvojnog ktitorstva: De~anskog i Du{ana u manastiru
De~anima, Marka i Vuka{ina u manastiru Sv. Arhan|ela u Prilepu i Mar-
kovom manastiru. Wima bi se uz dosta opreza mogli prikqu~iti portreti
Uro{a I i Milutina u Bogorodici Qevi{koj.74 U slu~ajevima koji ne podle-
`u sumwi, zavr{etak gradwe i oslikavawa pada u vreme kada je sin na pre-
stolu kao punopravni vladar, pa titulatura u natpisu uz wegov lik odra`ava
stawe iz vremena kada je `ivopisan. Ako je iz postoje}ih primera mogu}e iz-
vu}i neku zajedni~ku crtu, onda je to slikawe mla|eg zadu`binara desno od
starijeg, tj, po{to su portreti slikani pored ulaza (u pripratu ili naos),
gledano iz perspektive posmatra~a sin ktitor je uvek naslikan levo od ula-
za.75 Portreti Radoslava i Stefana pored ulaza u spoqnu pripratu Spasove
crkve u @i~i u potpunom su saglasju s tim pravilom.
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Beograd 1995, 15–17, 69–73; M. ^anak-Medi}, Arhitektura i program eksonarteksa `i~ke Spa-
sove crkve, Manastir @i~a. Zbornik radova, Kraqevo 2000, 57–81; M. ^anak-Medi} — B. To-
di}, Manastir @i~a, Beograd 2007, 6–7.

73 Ka{anin — ^anak-Medi} — Maksimovi} — Todi} — [akota, nav. mesto; B. Cvetko-
vi}, Studeni~ki eksonarteks i kraq Radoslav: prilog datovawu, ZRVI 37 (1998) 84.

74 S. Radoj~i}, Portreti srpskih vladara u sredwem veku, Skopqe 1934, 62–63 (=Radoj-
~i}, Portreti); V. \uri}, Tri doga|aja u srpskoj dr`avi XIV veka i wihov odjek u slikarstvu,
ZLUMS 4 (1968) 87–97; S. Mandi}, Dvojno ktitorstvo, Drevnik: zapisi konzervatora, Beograd
1975, 146–154; Vojvodi}, Portreti, 270–275, 280–282; B. Todi} — M. ^anak-Medi}, Manastir
De~ani, Beograd 2005, 326, 439–447.

75 Izuzetak predstavqa jedino zajedni~ka predstava De~anskog i Du{ana u jugozapad-
nom uglu naosa Pantokratorove crkve manastira De~ana, gde je stariji zadu`binar s desne
strane mla|em, ali ovde je promena strana uslovqena polo`ajem, jer ktitorska predstava nije
samostalna ve} se nastavqa i hronolo{ki uklapa u niz vladara prethodnika (Vojvodi}, nav.
delo, 270–273). S druge strane, portreti De~anskog i Du{ana iznad ulaza u naos izvedeni su u
skladu s malo~as iznetim pravilom.



Povrh svega, kada govorimo o tim portretima, uvek treba imati na umu
da oni u dana{wem obliku poti~u iz vremena obnove `i~kog `ivopisa po-
~etkom 14. veka. Kada ovo imamo u vidu moramo se zapitati u kojoj meri su
bili o~uvani natpisi pored likova ktitora u vreme preslikavawa. Drugim
re~ima, postoji dosta sna`na mogu}nost da je slikar 14. veka pristupio ti-
tulisawu ktitora iz svoje vremenske perspektive, imaju}i saznawe o tome da
su obojica bili srpski vladari s titulom kraqa. Prema tome, za koje god se
od ponu|enih re{ewa odlu~ili, neizbe`no se name}e zakqu~ak da predstava
Radoslava s kraqevskom titulom u @i~i nije savremena izdavawu osni-
va~kih poveqa za ovaj manastir, pa se stoga ne mo`e koristiti kao dokaz o
Radoslavqevom savladarstvu niti o kraqevskoj kruni koja je takav polo`aj
simbolizovala.

U ~lanku o savladarstvu kraqa Radoslava nisu iskori{}eni kao dokazi
portreti kraqa Stefana Prvoven~anog i Radoslava u priprati manastira
Mile{eve. No, ve} 1987. godine, kada su Sindikovi rezultati bili poznati
samo prema javnom predavawu, ali jo{ uvek nepublikovani, Gordana Babi} je
u radu o ktitorskom portretu Vladislava u Mile{evi76 odlu~no stala na
stanovi{te da odlike Radoslavqevog portreta u zadu`bini wegovog mla|eg
brata pru`aju novu i nedvosmislenu potvrdu o postojawu savladarstva u
srpskoj dr`avi za vladavine kraqa Stefana Prvoven~anog. Dinasti~ka sli-
ka Nemawi}a izvedena u priprati mile{evskog katolikona u tre}oj deceniji
13. veka (svakako pre 1228) obuhvata portrete sv. Simeona, Save Nemawi}a,
kraqa Stefana Prvoven~anog, Radoslava i, na kraju niza, Vladislava s mode-
lom zadu`bine.77

Tokom prethodnih vekova slike su dosta stradale, a za istori~are zace-
lo najve}i gubitak predstavqaju delimi~no ili potpuno uni{teni natpisi
pored likova nekih od Nemawi}a. U argumentaciji u prilog savladarstvu
kao najva`nija pojedinost istaknute su ode}a i insignije Radoslava i Ste-
fana. Otac i sin imaju istovetne ode`de i vence na glavama, a jedina razli-
ka sastoji se u tome {to Stefan u levoj ruci dr`i `ezlo s krstom na vrhu.
Prema G. Babi}, ~iwenica da Radoslav nosi venac istovetan o~evom, ali da
nema `ezlo u rukama simbolizuje savladarski odnos u kome je nedvosmisleno
nagla{en Stefanov primat i Radoslavqev ni`i polo`aj. Venac Radoslavqev
tako|e pokazuje da je on krunisan za savladara. Takvo tuma~ewe mile{evskih
portreta oslawalo se u velikoj meri na pisane izvore kojima se dokazivalo
savladarstvo kraqa Radoslava.

Kao {to vidimo, portreti u Mile{evi uklapaju se s lako}om u sliku o
savladarstvu izvedenu tuma~ewem pisanih izvora. Me|utim, {ta biva ukoli-
ko ih ostavimo bez ove potpore, ukoliko se zna~ewe i vrednost pisanih izvo-
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76 Babi}, Vladislav, 13–15.
77 O ovoj kompoziciji videti \uri}, Srpska dinastija, 13–27 (s literaturom); B. Popo-

vi}, O no{wi ktitorskih portreta u Mile{evi. Sije (prependulije), Mile{evski zapisi 3
(1998) 37–54.



ra o savladarstvu relativizuju na na~in na koji je to ura|eno na prethodnim
stranicama? Drugim re~ima, da li mile{evski portreti imaju samostalnu
vrednost kao izvori za postojawe savladarstva? Rekao bih da je vrlo te{ko
pridati im takav zna~aj jer na raspolagawu imamo veoma skroman i neujedna-
~en komparativni materijal i to odreda mla|eg postawa. Dakle, ne raspola-
`emo reprezentativnim uzorkom iz starije epohe ili one suvremene mile-
{evskom `ivopisu, koji bi slu`io kao osnova za utvr|ivawe ikonografskih
obrazaca u predstavqawu savladarskog polo`aja. Koliko je zapravo nesigur-
na ideja o apsolutnoj (nezavisnoj) vrednosti venca na Radoslavqevoj glavi
kao oznake savladarskog polo`aja pokazuje i ~iwenica da pre objavqivawa
Sindikovog ~lanka niko od istra`iva~a mile{evskog `ivopisa nije tuma-
~io Radoslavqev portret na taj na~in.

Analiza mla|ih primera zajedni~kih predstava vladara i prestolona-
slednika (mladog kraqa), ne savladara, pokazuje da u predstavqawu ove vrste
odnosa slikari nisu dosledno sledili neke stroge obrasce ni izborom niti
kombinacijama insignija radi isticawa razlike izme|u vladara i nasledni-
ka.78 Slikarska re{ewa sistematizovana iz gra|e druge polovine 13. veka i
iz 14. veka, i ona srazmerno malobrojna, pokazuju prili~nu individualnost
u pristupu, ali i jasno izra`enu potrebu portretista da, svako na svoj na-
~in, œpoku{aju da reprodukuju realnost odre|enih hijerarhijskih odno-
saŒ.79 U nekim primerima razlike u prikazivawu vladara i prestolonasled-
nika (mladog kraqa) ne postoje, a u nekima su pak vrlo izra`ene.

U svakom slu~aju, me|u slikanom gra|om mogu}e je na}i primere koji
prikazuju naslednika prestola na podobije ocu ili sa izvesnim razlikama, a
da nema podataka o formalizovawu takvog polo`aja titulom. Dobro je pozna-
ta i puno puta komentarisana predstava porodice kraqa Uro{a u priprati
Sopo}ana.80 U prvom planu je kraq Uro{, koji sa sinom Dragutinom ispred
sebe pristupa Bogorodici s malim Hristom, a za wima nastupaju kraqica Je-
lena s Milutinom. Dragutin je u ovoj sceni odeven poput oca, nosi i kra-
qevsku krunu skromniju od o~eve samo za jedan par prependulija. Polo`ajem,
ode}om i insignijama upe~atqivo je istaknuto wegovo nasledno pravo i pri-
mat u odnosu na Milutina. Ovaj deo sopo}anskog slikarstva obi~no se datuje
izme|u 1263. i 1268. Me|utim, ima i mi{qewa da odlike Dragutinovog por-
treta u priprati Sopo}ana pokazuju da je on predstavqen kao mladi kraq, pa
se s time u skladu i nastanak `ivopisa pomera u vreme oko ili posle 1271,
kada je Dragutin prvi i jedini put pomenut s ovom titulom. Pri tome je na-
gla{avano da wegov de~a~ki izgled ne bi smeo da bude prepreka ovom pozni-
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78 Vojvodi}, Portreti, 266–268; B. Todi}, Apostol Andreja i srpski arhiepiskopi na
freskama Sopo}ana, Tre}a jugoslovenska konferencija vizantologa, Beograd — Kru{evac
2002, 369, nap. 43 (=Todi}, Apostol Andreja); I. \or|evi}, O portretima u Ariqu. Slika i
istorija, izd. M. Om~ikus, Sveti Ahilije u Ariqu, istorija, umetnost, Beograd 2002, 142–144
(=\or|evi}, O portretima).

79 Vojvodi}, Portreti, 268.
80 Radoj~i}, Portreti, 23; V. \uri}, Sopo}ani, Beograd 1991, 48–49.



jem datirawu `ivopisa sopo}anske priprate jer se œuzrast dece, bez dodat-
nih potvrda, ne mo`e koristiti u svrhe apsolutne hronologijeŒ.81

Me|utim, ako se s dosta ubedqivosti vreme Dragutinovog ro|ewa sta-
vqa u 1250. godinu ili koju godinu ranije,82 onda bi on 1271. svakako imao
preko 20 godina. Izme|u de~aka na slici i mladog ~oveka koji sti~e titulu
zjapila bi u tom slu~aju vremenska razlika preterana ~ak i za relativna sli-
karska merila. Prema uobi~ajenom datirawu (1263–1268) Dragutin bi u vre-
me oslikavawa priprate imao otprilike 13–15 godina, {to sasvim odgovara
wegovom liku.

Po mome sudu, Dragutin je jo{ kao de~ak, kao prvoro|eni sin, bio odre-
|en za naslednika i to wegovo pravo simboli~no je prikazano na fresci u So-
po}anima. Dakle, samo prestolonasledno pravo a ne titula mladog kraqa, ko-
jom }e se to pravo docnije u~vrstiti i naglasiti, bilo je dovoqan povod da se
mali Dragutin naslika pored oca u vladarskoj ode`di i s krunom.83 Rekao bih
i da je predstava Milutinovog sina Stefana s vencem i `ezlom u Bogorodici
Qevi{koj tako|e simbolizovala wegov polo`aj prestolonaslednika.84

Prema primerima iz Sopo}ana i Bogorodice Qevi{ke mo`e se re}i da
predstavqawe naslednika prestola sa izvesnim vladarskim insignijama ne
zna~i da je takav polo`aj i zvani~no potvr|en posebnom titulom i krunisa-
wem. Jo{ mawe to zna~i da je u pitawu savladarski odnos. [tavi{e, i one
brojne predstave mladog kraqa (Dragutina u Gradcu i Uro{a, Du{anovog si-
na, u vi{e spomenika), kao i kraqa Uro{a u vreme Carstva,85 gde je predsta-
vqen kao i otac, ili uz izvesna odstupawa, po mome mi{qewu, odslikavaju
polo`aj naslednika a ne savladara.86 Iz ovakvog ugla posmatran, i Radosla-
vqev vladarski venac u Mile{evi mo`e se tuma~iti kao oznaka naslednika
prestola. Ovo utoliko pre {to slikarstvo predstavqa vrhunski, ali neposre-
dan izraz vladarske ideologije. Wegov je ciq da uz pomo} simbola predstavi
polo`aj i pretenzije vladara, kao i odnose u vladarskoj porodici. Iako su u
poruku koju slika nosi ugra|ene stvarne okolnosti i relacije, one su predsta-
vqene u idealnom vidu. Slikari ktitorskih kompozicija, kao i pisci `itija,
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81 Todi}, Apostol Andreja, 369.
82 S. ]irkovi}, Kraq Stefan Dragutin, Ra~anski zbornik 3 (1998) 11–12.
83 Me|utim, Dragutinov sin Vladislav u kapeli \ur|evih stupova i Vladislav i

Uro{ic u Ariqu prikazani su samo kao ~lanovi porodice, bez znakova koji bi isticali wiho-
vo nasledno pravo (I. \or|evi}, O portretima, 142–144).

84 Todi}, Srpsko slikarstvo, 48–49. Nema dokaza da je Milutinov sin Stefan nosio
titulu mladog kraqa ‰Mihaq~i}, Vladarske titule, 34–37; \. Bubalo, Sredwovekovni arhiv
manastira Vrawine (prilog rekonstrukciji), Stari srpski arhiv 5 (2006) 254Š.

85 Vojvodi}, Portreti, 266–267; Todi}, Apostol Andreja, 369, nap. 43.
86 Rekao bih da se u tuma~ewu vladarske ikonografije u srpskom sredwovekovnom sli-

karstvu previ{e prostora daje tra`ewu uzora i paralela u suvremenom vizantijskom slikar-
stvu. Po meni, ovakav pristup ne bi trebalo da bude presudan u slu~ajevima kada se vladarski
portreti uzimaju kao dokaz o postojawu savladarskog odnosa (recimo cara Du{ana i kraqa
Uro{a), jer je u Vizantiji savladarstvo imalo druga~iju genezu, razvoj i pojavne oblike, {to
se odrazilo i na odgovaraju}u ikonografiju.



nemaju stoga potrebu da dosledno prenose svaku pojedinost iz stvarnog `ivo-
ta, ve} se prevashodno koriste simbolima. Prema tome, kruna na glavi vlada-
revog sina (u mogu}oj kombinaciji s drugim vladarskim insignijama) ne mora
nu`no da zna~i da je on krunisan i postavqen za savladara. Osobenost kori-
{}ewa istorijskih izvora koji su nastali u slu`bi vladarske ideologije i
kulta le`i u ~iwenici da wihova slika sveta te`i ka idealnom. Ovo treba
uvek imati na umu ina~e se pre}utno po~iwu vrednovati kao verni odraz
stvarnog `ivota i koristiti bez ograda za wegovu rekonstrukciju.

Prema mla|im primerima iz slikane gra|e, u onim slu~ajevima gde je
savladarstvo sigurno posvedo~eno u stvarnosti, ono je imalo odjeka u osobe-
nim ikonografskim re{ewima. U pitawu je savladarstvo kraqeva Milutina
i Dragutina (1282–1301) i cara Uro{a i kraqa Vuka{ina (1365–1371).87 Ovo
prvo predstavqeno je u Ariqskoj crkvi,88 a drugo u manastiru Psa~i.89 Savla-
dari su odrasli qudi, s neznatnim odstupawima u visini, odeveni su na isto-
vetan na~in, glavni vladar stoji s desne strane drugog vladara. Samo poneka
pojedinost ukazuje na glavnog vladara. Slikom i re~ju Ariqski portreti po-
kazuju da vladarski primat pripada Milutinu, a ktitorski Dragutinu. Milu-
tin dr`i skiptar, a Dragutin model zadu`bine. Razlika u natpisima otklawa
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87 ^iwenica da Vuka{in kao stvarni savladar uzima kraqevsku titulu mogla bi upu-
}ivati na zakqu~ak da je titula kraqa u srpskom carstvu bila namewena savladaru, pa bi to
bila potvrda i da je Uro{ nakon o~evog carskog krunisawa postao savladar (Mihaq~i}, Vla-
darske titule, 42–48, 248–263). Me|utim, ja nisam sklon da u zasnivawu Srpskog carstva vi-
dim prelomni trenutak u kojem je savladarstvo uvedeno. [tavi{e, i u ideolo{koj ravni uzdi-
zawe Uro{a za kraqa, razlikovawe carevih i kraqevih zemaqa ili titulisawe Uro{a kao kra-
qa svih Srba nisu zna~ili formalnu potvrdu savladarstva kojom je istaknuta promena wego-
vog statusa u odnosu na razdobqe pre Carstva. Dodeqivawe kraqevske titule Uro{u predsta-
vqalo je odgovaraju}e uzdizawe titule prestolonaslednika. Ono je pratilo uzimawe carske ti-
tule od strane vladara, isto kao {to su usled uzdizawa arhiepiskopije na rang patrijar{ije
dotada{we episkopije postale mitropolije. Pored toga, kao {to je ne tako davno pretpostavio
S. ]irkovi}, Kraq u Du{anovom zakoniku, ZRVI 33 (1994) 149–164, kraqevska titula i zemqe
kraqeve bili su simbol i garancija odr`avawa kontinuiteta u odnosima s drugim dr`avama,
odnosno prava i obaveza koje je doju~era{we kraqevstvo imalo. Uzdizawem na carstvo i dode-
qivawem kraqevske titule Uro{u nije se su{tinski ni{ta izmenilo u Uro{evom polo`aju i
wegovom odnosu prema ocu. Rekao bih da Vuka{in uzima kraqevsku titulu kao savladar da ne
bi povredio primat cara Uro{a, tj. da wegovo uzdizawe ne bi imalo prizvuk uzurpacije zbog
vrlo osetqivih odnosa sa ostalim srpskim velika{ima. Osim toga, u Srbiju s carstvom nije
uveden obi~aj da u vladarskoj porodici postoji vi{e od jednog cara.

88 Marjanovi}-Du{ani}, Vladarska ideologija, 118–128; O. Tomi}, Likovi kraqa Dra-
gutina u srpskom sredwovekovnom slikarstvu, Ra~anski zbornik 3 (1998) 75–76; \or|evi}, O
portretima, 140–141; D. Vojvodi}, Zidno slikarstvo crkve svetog Ahilija u Ariqu, Beograd
2005, 167–171. Savladarski odnos kraqeva Milutina i Dragutina predstavqen je i na ikona-
ma, koje su zajedno s majkom, kraqicom Jelenom, poklonili bazilici Sv. Petra u Rimu i crkvi
Sv. Nikole u Bariju (danas izgubqena). U donatorskoj kompoziciji, naslikanoj u dowem delu
ikone, sredi{wi polo`aj zauzima kraqica Jelena, dok su sinovi naslikani na identi~an na-
~in s wene leve i desne strane. Ovakvo predstavqawe vi{e je, ~ini mi se, te`ilo nagla{ava-
wu harmonije u vladarskoj porodici, nego {to je bilo odraz jednakih prava i polo`aja dva
brata. ‰B. Miqkovi}, Nemawi}i i Sveti Nikola u Bariju, ZRVI 44/1 (2007) 277–279, s navede-
nom literaturomŠ.

89 Radoj~i}, Portreti, 60–61; Z. Rasolkoska-Nikolovska, O ktitorskim portretima u
Psa~i i vremenu wihovog nastanka, Zograf 24 (1995) 39–43.



svaku sumwu u pogledu vladarskog prvenstva Milutinovog. On je Stefan
kraq vse srpske zemqe i pomorske Uro{, a Dragutin Stefan kraq i prvi kti-
tor. U Psa~i je razlika izme|u vladara i savladara izra`ena simboli~no ali
jasno time {to je Uro{ krupnijim stasom i prostornim odnosom predstavqen
dominantnim i bli`im posmatra~u.90 Pomenute predstave savladara predsta-
vqaju samostalne slikarske celine.91 Naprotiv, tamo gde su naslikani, reci-
mo, Du{an i mladi kraq ili kraq Uro{, to je uvek ~iweno u okviru predstave
vladarske porodice.92 Ni u Mile{evi nema obele`ja savladarskog odnosa.
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90 Osim toga, Vuka{inova ode}a i insignije su izvedeni ne{to skromnije od Uro{e-
vih. Ovakvo tuma~ewe ne mo`e se oslabiti ~iwenicom da je Vuka{inov portret doslikan na
raspolo`ivoj povr{ini mawoj od one na kojoj je islikan Uro{ev portret.

91 Dodu{e, levo od Dragutina u Ariqu naslikana je wegova supruga Katalina, ali we-
no prisustvo ni na koji na~in ne remeti simboliku zajedni~kog portreta bra}e kraqeva i we-
govu simetriju.

92 Iz ovog niza primera moram izdvojiti zajedni~ke portrete kraqa Stefana De~an-
skog i mladog kraqa Du{ana. Osobenosti wihovog odnosa i polo`aja Du{anovog bile su u do-
broj meri odre|ene okolnostima dolaska na presto De~anskog, {to se odrazilo i na ikonogra-
fiju zajedni~kih portreta. Pou~en sopstvenim neda}ama, koje je morao iskusiti na putu ka
vlasti, i ~iwenicom da mu je vladarsko pravo nakon o~eve smrti bilo osporavano, Stefan De-
~anski je odmah prilikom sve~anog stupawa na presto, po~etkom 1322, ozvani~io svoga nasled-
nika, sina Du{ana, dav{i da ga kruni{u za mladog kraqa (Istorija srpskog naroda 1, Beograd
1981, 462–465, 496–497). Time je `eleo da predupredi mete`e koji su pratili wegov dolazak
na presto. Zbog izra`ene te`we da naglasi legitimitet vlasti i prava na weno nasle|e one
grane Nemawi}a na ~ijem je ~elu stajao, De~anski je i kroz tekstove poveqa i kroz slikane
predstave isticao sina kao naslednika, ali i kao sudeonika u vlasti. U prvim godinama vlada-
vine, dok je Du{an bio jo{ sasvim mlad, dok nije bio dobio Zetu na upravu niti na neki drugi
na~in uzeo u~e{}a u upravqawu dr`avom i dok, najzad, pitawe vladara ~itave srpske dr`ave
jo{ nije bilo kona~no re{eno u korist De~anskog, Du{an je predstavqan na zajedni~kim por-
tretima s ocem kao sasvim mladi naslednik prestola, sli~no Uro{evim portretima iz docni-
jeg vremena. Takvi su portreti mladog kraqa Du{ana izvedeni u crkvi Sv. Dimitrija u Pe}i
‰B. Todi}, Srpske teme na freskama XIV veka u crkvi Svetog Dimitrija u Pe}i, Zograf 30
(2004–2005) 130, 133–139Š i u priprati hilandarskog katolikona (D. Vojvodi}, Ktitorski por-
treti i predstave, izd. G. Suboti}, Manastir Hilandar, Beograd 1998, 252–253, 256–257). Me-
|utim, negde od 1325. godine, reklo bi se da se Du{anov polo`aj mewa, i o tome ne svedo~e sa-
mo slikani izvori. Na ikoni poslatoj bazilici Sv. Nikole u Bariju 1325. godine, De~anski i
Du{an predstavqeni su na na~in koji odgovara opisanoj ikonografiji zajedni~kih portreta
Dragutina i Milutina ili Uro{a i Vuka{ina ‰B. Miqkovi}, Nemawi}i i Sveti Nikola u Ba-
riju, ZRVI 44/1 (2007) 285–290Š. Od sredine tre}e decenije, okolnosti vladarskog polo`aja
De~anskog i polo`aja wegovog sina umnogome su se promenile. De~anski je ostao jedini legi-
timni vladar srpske dr`ave, a Du{an je postavqen za upravnika Zete. [tavi{e, ~ini se da
Du{anove nadle`nosti otada prelaze okvire pukog prava prestolonasle|a i/ili upravqawa
delom dr`avne teritorije. Sude}i prema savremenim pisanim svedo~anstvima, Du{an dobija
stvarni udeo u vr{ewu vlasti i poveravaju mu se odgovorne misije, od zna~aja za ~itavu dr`a-
vu. U tome se naro~ito izdvaja uloga u ratovawu protiv Bosne i Bugarske (Istorija srpskog na-
roda 1, Beograd 1981, 501, 507). Kao mladi kraq, Du{an je izdavao i poveqe, a tipar iz tog raz-
dobqa nastavio je da koristi i u vreme samostalne vladavine ‰N. Por~i}, Poveqa kraqa Ste-
fana Du{ana Dubrov~anima o carini sluge Dabi`iva, Stari srpski arhiv 5 (2006) 90–91; \.
Bubalo, Sredwovekovni arhiv manastira Vrawine (prilog rekonstrukciji), ibidem, 261–263,
& 8Š. Zajedni~ko u~e{}e u vlasti na nedvosmislen na~in istaknuto je u poveqi za Prizrensku
episkopiju ‰I. Jastrebov, Hrisovuqa De~anskog kraqa od god. 1326, Glasnik SUD 49 (1881)
361Š, kao i u ktitorskoj kompoziciji u crkvi Sv. Nikole u Bawi ‰V. Jovanovi}, O jednom kti-
torskom natpisu u manastiru Bawi, Zograf 4 (1972) 31, sl. 4; 33–34Š i doslikanim portretima
u Gra~anici (D. Vojvodi}, Doslikani vladarski portreti u Gra~anici, izd. M. Rakocija, Ni{



Portreti Radoslava i Stefana naslikani su u sklopu porodi~ne povorke koja
posreduje za ktitora Vladislav. Kao starijem Vladislavqevom bratu, Rado-
slavu je odre|eno mesto u povorci prema uzrastu (izme|u brata i oca), a ve-
nac na glavi simbolizovao je wegovo pravo na nasle|e prestola.

Jo{ jedna mogu}nost mora se uzeti u obzir prilikom analize mile{ev-
skih portreta — to je kraqevska titula, koju je Radoslav preuzeo kao uprav-
nik Dukqe. Da li je mo`da Radoslavqev polo`aj kraqa Dukqe obele`en
upravo vencem u Mile{evskom portretu? Pore|ewe s Vukanovim portretom
na zapadnoj kapiji manastira Studenice, gde je najstariji Nemawin sin na-
slikan bez ikakvog vladarskog obele`ja na glavi,93 ne mo`e imati snagu ar-
gumenta protiv jer je ova slika izvedena 1208–1209, u vreme kada Vukan nije
vi{e bio kraq Dukqe. Prema tome, u ovom slu~aju mora se ostati u okvirima
pretpostavke, pogotovu {to ostaci mile{evskih natpisa i poku{aji wihove
rekonstrukcije ne mogu biti od pomo}i.

Oko glava sv. Simeona, Save i Stefana natpisi su o~uvani u vrlo r|a-
vom stawu. Slikar je pazio da svaka od stoje}ih figura zaprema podjednak
prostor, pa je i razmak izme|u wih ujedna~en. Sude}i prema na~inu ispisiva-
wa sa~uvanih natpisa, natpis koji se odnosio na pojedina~nu figuru nalazio
se s leve i desne strane glave i ramena, a granicu izme|u desne polovine nat-
pisa jednog lika i leve polovine slede}eg ~inila je zami{qena prava linija
povu~ena po sredini me|uprostora.94 S obzirom na to da tre}i (i prvi sa~uva-
ni) red leve polovine natpisa uz glavu Prvoven~anog po~iwe slovima -avâ,
{to se tuma~ilo kao zavr{etak imena Radoslav, ~itav ovaj deo pripisivan je
Radoslavu iako je izveden prema malo~as navedenim na~elima i leva ivica mu
je jasno poravnata po vertikali da bi ga odvojila od sada uni{tenog dela nat-
pisa desno od Radoslavqeve glave. Poku{aji rekonstrukcije navodno nedosta-
ju}e leve polovine ovog natpisa, koji bi se u tom slu~aju protezao od Radosla-
vqeve do Stefanove glave, suprotno na~elu simetrije koje je po{tovano kod
izvo|ewa sa~uvanih natpisa, uneli su, ~ini mi se, dodatnu zabunu u ovo pita-
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i Vizantija, zbornik radova VII, Ni{ 2009, 251–265). Kako izgleda, Du{anov polo`aj za vlada-
vine wegova oca pro{ao je kroz dve faze: u prvoj, do 1325, bio je samo ozvani~eni naslednik
prestola, a od tada se mo`e govoriti o wegovom udelu u vr{ewu vrhovne vlasti. Promena u Du-
{anovom polo`aju vidqiva je i kroz izmene u ikonografiji zajedni~kih portreta s ocem. U
kojoj meri je odnos izme|u oca i sina ispuwavao norme savladarstva i da li je preno{ewe dela
vladarskih prerogativa s oca na sina bilo posledica mogu}ih telesnih ograni~ewa De~an-
skog, izazvanih svojevremeno poku{ajem oslepqewa, te{ko je sa sigurno{}u odgovoriti. U
svakom slu~aju, vladala~ko iskustvo koje je imao za vladavine svoga oca, Du{an nije preto~io
u sistem vladavine, tako da polo`aj i ovla{}ewa mladog kraqa i kraqa Uro{a nisu prelazile
okvire ozvani~enog naslednika prestola.

93 B. Miqkovi}, Slikarstvo zapadnog ulaza u manastir Studenicu iz 1208/9. godine,
Tre}a jugoslovenska konferencija vizantologa, Beograd — Kru{evac 2002, 183–188 (s navede-
nom literaturom).

94 Crte` mile{evskih portreta Nemawi}a s najnovijim ~itawem natpisa (oko ~ijeg
autorstva, ~ini se, nisu usagla{eni stavovi — V. J. \uri} ili D. Todorovi}) videti kod \u-
ri}, Srpska dinastija, 15, sl. 5; 18; \. Trifunovi}, Natpisi uz portrete Nemawi}a u manasti-
ru Mile{evi, Kwi`evnost i jezik 39, 2–4 (1992) 98–99.



we.95 Utoliko je mawe opravdano posezati za takvim rekonstrukcijama kada je

i samo ~itawe ostataka natpisa nesigurno i nedovoqno precizno s obzirom na

stawe wegove o~uvanosti. Imaju}i u vidu sve iznete odlike natpisa uz vla-

darske portrete u Mile{evi, ja se ~vrsto pridru`ujem nedavno iznetom uve-

rewu Branislava Todi}a (i argumentima kojima ga je potkrepio) da se sa~u-

vani deo natpisa levo od Stefanove glave na wega i odnosi.96

Letopisi i rodoslovi

Vesti letopisa i rodoslova do sada nisu uzimane u obzir prilikom po-

ku{aja da se re{i pitawe Radoslavqevog statusa pre samostalne vlade.

Oprez prilikom kori{}ewa ovih izvora primetno je nagla{en {to zbog wi-

hovog kasnijeg nastanka, {to zbog naslaga predawa koje su u velikoj meri za-

maglile prikazivawe doga|aja iz daqe pro{losti. Uop{teni prikaz rit-

mi~nog smewivawa vladara na srpskom prestolu, wihovih porodi~nih odno-

sa i ktitorskih poduhvata, uz poneku pojedinost vrednu pam}ewa, odslikava-

ju istoriju vladarske porodice u najgrubqim crtama. U ovako svedenom i

{abloniziranom pripovedawu Radoslavqeva uloga se ni~im ne izdvaja, pro-

mena na prestolu je mirna, dobrovoqna i uobi~ajena. Slika koja je o Radosla-

vqevom dolasku na vlast predstavqena u delima Domentijana i Teodosija ov-

de je svedena na osnovne poteze. Negde je to oslawawe na starije izvore lako

uo~qivo. U svakom slu~aju podaci u rodoslovima i letopisima o Radosla-

vqevoj vladavini zasnovani su na starijim narativnim izvorima i predawu.

Nije na odmet ovde pomenuti da kratka bele{ka o Radoslavu na po~etku @i-

tija kraqa Uro{a u Danilovom zborniku ne sadr`i vesti o nekom izuzetnom

polo`aju Radoslava pre stupawa na presto.97
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95 Novo ~itawe natpisa oko glave Stefana glasi: av Prvo/ven~ani/ kraqevstvo/ zemq/
di/okli/tiskih (levo); Stefan sin / svetago / Simeo/na Neman/e zet cara g/re~eskago / kir
A/leksija (desno). Vidi se prema posledwa ~etiri reda leve polovine natpisa da je re~ o konti-
nuiranom tekstu, s ~ije leve strane nije bilo pripadaju}ih re~i i slova. Ipak, Trifunovi}, nav.
delo, 99, predla`e slede}u rekonstrukciju: (Radosl)av prvo(rodni sin i) ven~ani (na) kraqev-
stvo (vseh) zemq dioklitskih. Ovako rekonstruisani natpis bio bi izrazito asimetri~an, jer
dopune s leve strane ne bi zauzimale podjednak prostor, a posledwa tri reda ostala bi da œviseŒ
pored praznog prostora s leva. Treba priznati da ovo ~itawe deluje vrlo primamqivo jer bi
predstavqalo neposrednu potvrdu kraqevskog polo`aja Radoslava u Dukqi i dukqansko pore-
klo venca na wegovom mile{evskom portretu, ali formalni, pa i sadr`inski razlozi protiv
ovakvog ~itawa isuvi{e su ozbiqni da bi se ono uzelo u obzir kao osnova za izvo|ewe zakqu~a-
ka. Up. tako|e \uri}, Srpska dinastija, 18. Za staro ~itawe natpisa videti \. Bo{kovi}, Neko-
liko natpisa sa zidova srpskih sredwevekovnih crkava, Spomenik SKA 87 (1938) 4–8.

96 B. Todi}, Reprezentativni portreti svetog Save u sredwovekovnom slikarstvu, Sve-
ti Sava u srpskoj istoriji i tradiciji, Beograd 1998, 229, nap. 7, predla`e slede}e ~itawe:
(Va Hrista Boga blagoverni) prvoven~ani kraq vse(h) ra({kih) zemq (i) dioklitskih, Stefan
sin svetago Simeona Nemawe, zet cara gre~eskago kir Aleksija.

97 Arhiepiskop Danilo i drugi, @ivoti kraqeva i arhiepiskopa srpskih, izd. \. Dani-
~i}, Zagreb 1866, 5.



Stariji letopisi svode opis kraja vladavine Stefana Prvoven~anog na
jednu, ali nedvosmislenu re~enicu: Ostavqajet `e kraqevstvo sinu svoje-
mu Radoslavu.98 Mla|i, pravi letopisi prikazuju sukcesivno smrt Stefano-
vu i krunisawe Radoslavqevo, ili, jednostavno, novu rubriku zapo~iwu Ra-
doslavqevim dolaskom na presto.99 U Gabrovskom, Beogradskom prvom i dru-
gom i Brankovi}evom letopisu ~itamo: Va leto 6732. (1223/1224) preje kra-
qevstvo sin jego Radoslav i carstvova 11 leta.100 U Vrhobrezni~kom, Dor-
patskom, Ra~anskom i Ruvar~evom prvom stoji: Va leto 6732 prestavi se Pr-
voven~ani kraq Stefan. To`de leto okraqi se sin jego Radoslav i kraqeva
leta 11.101 Koviqski letopis pak ima ne{to {ire izlagawe, koje se, bez
sumwe, oslawa na Teodosijevo `itije sv. Save.102

Rodoslovi uglavnom preska~u Radoslava i Vladislava i uspostavqaju
neposrednu naslednu vezu izme|u Stefana i Uro{a I. Izuzetak je Ruvar~ev
rodoslov, koji ima neobi~no formulisan odeqak posve}en Radoslavu: I Ra-
doslav rodiv se bist kraq, i bist malouman i ostaviv kraqevstvo i po-
strig se.103 Kada se uzme u obzir tekst koji prethodi i onaj koji sledi posta-
je o~igledno da je re~ o uobi~ajenoj smeni na prestolu. Formulacija rodiv se
bist kraq mogla bi se objasniti kao poku{aj da se istakne Radoslavqevo pr-
vorodstvo kao izvor prava na nasle|e.

Posebnu grupu vesti o Radoslavu ~ine one iz dela patrijarha srpskog
Pajseja. S prethodno navedenom ve{}u vezuju se upravo zbog ~iwenice da je
Pajsej uneo u svoje @itije cara Uro{a i jedan rodoslov koji je po wemu i po-
neo ime. U Pajsejevom rodoslovu opis smene na prestolu podse}a u osnovnim
crtama na odgovaraju}i odeqak u Domentijana.104 U Slu`bi sv. Simonu vi{e
puta se javqa motiv predaje dr`avnog skiptra od strane starog vladara na sa-
mrti novom — varu~ajet skipetr der`avi svojeje sinu Radoslavu, sam `e
vosprije ino~eski obraz.105 Opis Stefanove smrti i predaja prestola Rado-
slavu u sinaksarskom @itiju sv. Simona u osnovi se sla`u s redosledom iz-
lagawa kod Teodosija.106

*

Prethodnim izlagawem nastojao sam da relativizovawem vrednosti iz-
vora koji se smatraju nepobitnim osloncem za tvrdwu o savladarskom polo-
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98 Q. Stojanovi}, Stari srpski rodoslovi i letopisi, Sr. Karlovci, 1927, 68–69, &
122; 101, & 143.

99 U ovom slu~aju sukcesija se uspostavqa posredno hronolo{ki, jer je za prethodnog
vladara navedena godina stupawa na presto i du`ina vladavine.

100 Isto, 171–172, & 392; 282, & 1072.
101 Isto, 174, & 406, 407; 182, & 453, 454.
102 Isto, 203, & 564, 565.
103 Isto, 53, & 80.
104 T. Jovanovi}, Kwi`evno delo patrijarha Pajseja, Beograd 2001, 293.
105 Isto, 207–208, 210, 213, 214.
106 Isto, 236.



`aju kraqa Radoslava poka`em koliko zapravo ovo gledi{te po~iva na tro-
{nim osnovama. Smatram da nijedan od analiziranih izvora ne daje nedvo-
smislenu potvrdu o Radoslavqevom savladarstvu. Ako se i mo`e govoriti o
wegovom u~e{}u u vlasti, onda je ono ostvareno jedino posredstvom polo`a-
ja gospodara Dukqe. S obzirom na ~iwenicu da su izvori o problemu savla-
darstva malobrojni i podlo`ni razli~itim tuma~ewima, kao i sam pojam
uostalom, ovaj rad je namerno naslovqen upitnikom. Wegova svrha nije u to-
me da ponudi kona~na i dosledno suprotna re{ewa od onih koja su uglavnom
prihva}ena u nau~nim krugovima, ve} da podstakne na daqu nau~nu raspravu
o ovom osetqivom pitawu.

Djordje Bubalo

WERE KING STEFAN THE FIRST-CROWNED

AND HIS SON RADOSLAV CO-RULERS?

The Serbian historiography considers the issue of the co-ruling of King

Stefan the First-Crowned and his son Radoslav as the one finally resolved. The

suggested solution on the co-rule of Stefan and Radoslav may be most succinctly

expressed as following: as early as in the year of 1220, due to the frail health of

Stefan the First-Crowned and Radoslav’s marriage to Anne, the Epirus princess,
Radoslav was crowned to be the king and positioned to co-rule with his father

after the Byzantine model of governing. Nevertheless, this point of view has some

loose ends. The notion of co-ruling and the very term of ‘co-ruler’ are quite freely

used in the scholarly works. A general consensus on the precise meaning has not

been reached yet. At the point where one author perceives a co-rule, the other

categorically denies it. Basically, the approach equalising the heir to the throne

and the co-ruler is wrong. Although the co-rulers in most cases were the throne

heirs, they cannot be called the co-rulers because of the right to inherit the throne,
but for the ruling attributes that formally established that right.

The conviction of the co-rule of King Stefan and his son Radoslav is

founded on the interpretation of the facts coming from the following sources:
entitling charters for the monastery of @i~a, produced by Stefan and Radoslav

around 1220; some segments from St. Sava’s biographies by Domentian and

Theodosius describing the circumstances of Stefan’s death-bed leaving the throne

to Radoslav; the three acts of the town of Kotor from 1221 and 1227 dated by the

rule of king Radoslav, the portraits of Stefan and Radoslav next to the entrance to

the Church of the Ascension in the monastery of @i~a and in the nartex of the
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Mile{eva monastery church. In the first @i~a charter, Stefan calls Radoslav his

heir, while in the second @i~a charter Stefan points out Radoslav as his first-born

son blessed by him to be the king of the whole state. (7go`e i blagoslovismo
biti 6mou kralä vâse si7 drâ`ave). Though differently in manner, Radoslav’s
hereditary right has been emphasised in both of these charters. In my opinion, the

formulation of the second charter does not refer to the coronation of a co-ruler, but

a ceremonious act of proclaiming the successor. That may have been one of the

results of Radoslav’s marrying Anne, the daughter of the Epirus ruler Theodore I

Angelos in 1219/1220.

St. Sava’s biography by Domentian tells us about Stefan’s appointing

Radoslav for his heir immediately before his death. That was followed by

arch-bishop Sava’s crowning him the king to be sâprïstolânikâ ñtâ~âstva
svoego. The expression sâprïstolânikâ was supposed to be the proof of Radoslav

being his father’s co-ruler. However, Domentian uses the term sâprïstolânikâ
ñtâ~âstva svoego in the metaphysical sense to cast the stress on the Nemanji}

dynastic permanent right to the Serbian throne, not to describe the relations in the

real time. The Nemanji} hereditary authority was regarded equal to the throne, so

every ruler stepping onto it, according to Domentian, shares the same throne with

his predecessors and the future rulers from the same family. Domentian calls both

Stefan the First-Crowned and Vladislav, Radoslav’s brother sâprïstolânikâ
ñtâ~âstva svoego, and the two of them have been firmly confirmed not to be their

fathers’ co-rulers. Besides, Domentian speaks of Radoslav as of sâprïstolânikâ
at the moments immediately preceding Stefan’s death, thus not even for the

chronological reasons can this fact be used as an evidence for the co-rule of Stefan

and Radoslav. Theodosius similarly depicts the shift on the throne using the word

sâprïstolânik in the same context.

The two acts of the town of Kotor from 1221 and the one from 1227 were

dated sub tempore domini regis Radoslavi. The mentioning of king Radoslav at the

time when his father was the Serbian king was considered a valid proof of

Radoslav’s co-rule with his father with the title of a king. Anyway, this is not

about the mere mentioning of king Radoslav in some document, but about the

official Kotor town documents being dated after the rule of king Radoslav as the

master of Kotor (dominus rex). The Kotor town resolutions were dated in the same

fashion at the time when Stefan Nemanja’s son Vukan had the rule over Duklja

while his father and afterwards his brother held the Serbian throne. Therefore, the

mentioning of king Radoslav as the master of Kotor means that he got Duklja to

rule probably as an heir to the throne and, like Vukan, he took over the old royal

title of Duklja.

To the left and to the right from the entrance to the @i~a monastery Church

of the Ascension, the portraits of King Stefan the First-Crowned and king

Radoslav were painted. The portraits were believed to have been made at the time

of Stefan and Radoslav’s producing the charter to the monastery of @i~a (circa

1220), so Radoslav’s royal title in the inscription next to the portrait was taken as

evidence that he had already been appointed as his father’s co-ruler and the king.

228 ZRVI XLVI (2009) 201–229



Nonetheless, the @i~a exonartex with the tower was built most likely during the

rule of king Radoslav (circa 1229–1234); hence the portrait itself could have been

painted only then implying that the title in the inscription next to the character of

Radoslav might have referred to his independent status as a ruler. In addition to

this, there is an iconographic motif after which, when the son is to carry on the

father’s building project, the younger, i.e. the other founder is always portrayed on

the left side of the entrance, just like in the case of @i~a.

A donors’ composition, including the portraits of Stefan the First-Crowned

and Radoslav, was painted in the Mile{eva church nartex during the twenties of

the 13th century. Both Stefan and Radoslav bear the wreaths on their heads and

Stefan holds a scepter in his left hand. The wreath on Radoslav’s head is regarded

as a symbol of his keeping the position of a co-ruler. Still, without the support of

the written sources, for which this article has showed that they do not prove

Radoslav’s co-rule, the portraits in Mile{eva do not have an independent source

value. We do not have at our disposal a representative sample from an earlier

period or the one contemporary with the Mile{eva fresco paintings to serve as the

basis for establishing the iconographic patterns of presenting the co-ruling

position. Certain examples of the later paintings (Sopo}ani, Bogorodica Ljevi{ka)
indicate that the images of the heirs with the ruling signs do not mean that their

actual coronation and raising to the rank of a co-ruler had already taken place. Not

even the portraits of the younger king Uro{, i.e. king Uro{ at the time of Du{an’s
imperial rule mark the co-ruler, but the heir to the throne. Since painting is the

ultimate expression of the monarchic ideology, the painters of the donors’
compositions, similarly to the biographers, have no need to convey every

particularity from the real life. Instead of that, they primarily use symbols.
Therefore, the crown on the head of the ruler’s son doesn’t necessarily have to

imply him being crowned and set to be a co-ruler. The wreath on Radoslav’s head

only symbolised his position of the throne heir.

From my point of view, no source analysed here provides an unequivocal

confirmation of Radoslav’s co-rule. If his participation in the governing may be

spoken of, it has been achieved only over the position of the king of Duklja.
Considering the fact that the sources of the co-ruling matter are scarce and subject

to various interpretations, this piece of work has been intentionally titled with a

question mark. Its purpose is not to offer the final and consistently opposite

solutions from those generally accepted by scholars, but to provoke a further

scientific dispute on this sensitive issue.
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PODACI EFREMA IZ ENOSA
O SRPSKOJ ISTORIJI XIII VEKA

Efrem iz Enosa, pisac rimovane hronike koja obuhvata period od I veka
do 1261. godine, donosi tri vesti o srpskoj istoriji XIII stole}a. Prva se ti~e
braka Evdokije An|eo i Stefana Nemawi}a. Druga, umnogome zagonetna, kazuje
o tome da je epirski vladar Teodor I An|eo u prvim godinama svoje vladavine
osvojio i deo srpskih zemaqa, {to ne potvr|uje savremeni istori~ar Georgije
Akropolit. I, najzad, tre}a Efremova vest govori o poznatom srpskom upadu u
okolinu Ki~eva i Prilepa 1257. godine.

Kqu~ne re~i: Efrem, hronika, Srbi, Enos, Georgije Akropolit

Sa~uvani podaci o vizantijskom hroni~aru Efremu iz Enosa toliko su
oskudni i fragmentarni da se wegova biografija mo`e vaspostaviti samo u
najop{tijim obrisima, te svesti na svega nekoliko re~enica. Nisu poznati
~ak ni datum wegovog ro|ewa niti godina smrti. Zna se da je poticao iz gra-
da Enosa u Trakiji i da je na svet do{ao u zavr{nim decenijama XIII stole-
}a.1 Najve}i deo `ivota, sva je prilika, proveo je u Carigradu.2 Upokojio se
posle 1323, a svakako pre 1332. godine.3 Starija nauka, po~ev od znamenitog
Lava Alacijusa u XVII veku, verovala je da je Efrem iz Enosa bio monah i
fanati~ni prista{a pravoslavne Crkve i wene dogme.4 Premda ta davna{wa
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pretpostavka nije sasvim odba~ena, moderni istra`iva~i su skloni da o woj
govore sa velikom obazrivo{}u;5 re~ju, nema dovoqno utemeqenih dokaza za
tako odlu~an zakqu~ak.

Efrem iz Enosa je sastavio jednu hroniku (Cronikh Istoria) u dvanae-
stercu, koja obuhvata istoriju starog i Novog Rima od I veka nove ere, ta~ni-
je od rimskog cara Kaligule (37–41), do 1261. godine, dakle razdobqe dugo
dvanaest stole}a. U pisawu svog dela on se prevashodno oslawao na svetsku
hroniku Jovana Zonare i istorijske spise Nikite Honijata i Georgija Akro-
polita.6 Vaqa napomenuti da Efremov tekst postaje naro~ito podroban za
razdobqe od 1204. do 1261. godine, ali su odstupawa od pomenutih predlo-
`aka toliko mala da se vrlo te{ko mo`e govoriti o izvornoj samostalnosti
wegovih podataka. Pre je re~ o svojevrsnom „do`ivqaju“ istorije, odnosno
podataka o povesnim doga|ajima, koje je nalazio u raspolo`ivim izvorima.7

Smatra se da je Efrem iz Enosa napisao svoju hroniku pre 1332. godine.8

Do na{ih dana nije do{ao autograf Efremove hronike, ali postoje dva
prepisa koja se ~uvaju u rukopisnim kodeksima Vaticanus graecus 1003, sasta-
vqenom posle 1341/1342. godine, i Vaticanus Barberinianus 146, koji je pre-
pis prethodnog, sa~iwen u XVII stole}u.9

Prvo izdawe Efremove rimovane hronike priredio je italijanski na-
u~nik An|elo Mai u Rimu 1828. godine.10 Potom je ovo izdawe ponovqeno,
najpre u okviru Bonskog korpusa 1840. godine,11 a zatim i u znamenitoj Mi-
wovoj kolekciji Patrologia Graeca 1856. godine.12 Otada je proteklo sto dva-
deset godina do pojave novog izdawa. Gr~ki istra`iva~ Odisej Lampsidis je
najpre 1985. godine iznova publikovao Efremov tekst, snabdev{i ga ne samo
komentarom nego i prevodom na novogr~ki jezik.13 I, najzad, isti nau~nik je
1990. godine u okviru nove kolekcije vizantijskih izvora Corpus Fontium Hi-

storiae Byzantinae objavio kriti~ko izdawe hronike u stihovima koja je iza-
{la ispod pera Efrema iz Enosa.14
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Prvi podatak o srpskoj istoriji XIII stole}a u delu vizantijskog hro-
ni~ara, koji se mo`e svrstati u kategoriju posrednih, odnosi se na burna
zbivawa koja su zadesila Vizantiju posle krsta{kog zauzimawa Carigrada
1204. godine. Ta~nije, Efrem ga saop{tava govore}i o sukobu izme|u Boni-
facija od Monferata, italijanskog markiza i vladara novostvorene krsta-
{ke Solunske kraqevine,15 i vizantijskog oblasnog gospodara Lava Sgura,
koji je svoj uspon po~eo na podru~ju poluostrva Peloponeza, a onda se preko
predela sredwe Gr~ke {irio na sever.16 Vizantijski hroni~ar navodi da je
Bonifacije od Monferata zauzeo neke zapadne gradove, koje je pot~inio vla-
sti Latina, a u tome je kao pomo}nike imao i neke od Avsona.17 Pod pomalo
zagonetnim etnonimom Avsoni kriju se zapravo Romeji, odnosno Vizantinci.
Avsoni je zapravo helenizovani oblik imena za pleme Aurubce, koje je `ive-
lo na prostoru sredwe Italije. Vremenom se taj etnonim pro{irio na sve
`iteqe Apeninskog poluostrva.18 Budu}i da su Vizantinci sebe smatrali
Rimqanima (Romejima), wihovi su pisci ne retko posezali za nazivom Avso-
ni. Tako, na primer, Teodor Prodrom, vizantijski pesnik XII veka, koristi
sintagmu „rod Avsona“.19 Ina~e, Efrem iz Enosa u svojoj hronici gotovo
ravnopravno koristi etnonime Romeji i Avsoni.20

Zbog gotovo neizbe`nog predstoje}eg sukoba sa Italima, Lav Sgur im je
postavio zasedu u Termopilima. Me|utim, tom prilikom ni{ta nije posti-
gao i, kako bele`i Efrem, odatle je tr~e}i oti{ao u Korint.21 Re~ je o po-
znatim doga|ajima, o kojima pripoveda istori~ar Nikita Honijat,22 a koji se
datuju u 1205. godinu.23

U nastavku Efrem govori o karijeri vizantijskog velika{a i nagla{a-
va da je Lav Sgur poreklom bio iz okoline Navpliona i najpre je vladao jed-
nim delom o~evine. Onda je, koriste}i neredovne okolnosti do kojih je do-
{lo u to vreme, kao i uz pomo} sre}e i zbrke, neprestano napreduju}i, od ma-
log, {to be{e, postao veliki. Razbojni{tvom je prigrabio gradove Korint i
Argos na Peloponezu. Na kraju je stigao i u Atinu, ali ga je odbio premudri
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mitropolit Mihailo Honijat, pa je Sgur brzo odjurio protiv sedmovratne
(eptapuloij) Tebe. Po{to ju je uzeo u veoma lakoj bici, napredovao je prema
Larisi, gde se susreo sa carem Aleksijem.24 Naravno, re~ je o biv{em vizan-
tijskom caru Aleksiju III An|elu (1195–1203), koji je posle bekstva iz Cari-
grada, pred dolazak u~esnika ^etvrtog krsta{kog rata na Bosfor, lutao po
evropskim provincijama Vizantijskog carstva. Tako i Efrem pi{e da ovaj be-
{e napustio severne oblasti i, lutaju}i tu i tamo kao planeta, vode}i sa so-
bom i }erku Evdokiju, stigao u Tesaliju. Aleksije III An|eo je onda svoju k}er
verio za Lava Sgura.25 U pitawu je doga|aj o kojem pi{u kako Nikita Honi-
jat,26 tako i Georgije Akropolit,27 istori~ar Nikejskog carstva. Izme|u wih
dvojice postoji neslagawe kada se radi o mestu gde su obavqene svadbene sve-
~anosti: Honijat bele`i da je to bilo u Larisi, {to sledi i Efrem iz Enosa,
dok Akropolit navodi Korint. Vi{e poverewa, naravno, treba pokloniti ve-
stima Nikite Honijata, koji je vremenski bio bli`e tim doga|ajima.28 Oslo-
niv{i se na Honijata, na ovom mestu je Efrem ispravno postupio.

U daqem tekstu vizantijski hroni~ar podvla~i ~iwenicu da je pre toga
Evdokija An|eo bila udata za vladara Tribala Stefana (archgetounti twn
Tribalwn StefanJ), koji ju je oterao i poslao u otaxbinu.29 Ovo je, naravno,
poznat podatak iz srpske sredwovekovne pro{losti, koji Efrem iznosi kraj-
we svedeno i sa`eto.30 Zavr{avaju}i ovu epizodu, Efrem zapisuje kako je Ev-
dokiju An|eo za `enu uzeo vizantijski car Aleksije V Duka Murzufl, nakon
gubitka i vlasti i otaxbine.31 On je kasnije najpre bio oslepqen, a onda su
ga uhvatili i ubili Latini u Carigradu.32 To je zna~ilo da je, posle Stefa-
na Nemawi}a i Aleksija Duke Murzufla, oblasni gospodar Lav Sgur bio
tre}i mu` Evdokije An|eo.

Slede}i podatak o srpskoj istoriji XIII veka Efrem iz Enosa donosi u
okviru izlagawa doga|aja koji se odnose na istoriju dr`ave epirskih despota.
On najpre bele`i kako su bila trojica bra}e — Mihailo, Teodor i Konstan-
tin — i kako je Teodor boravio kod „cara Avsona“ u Nikeji.33 Naravno, re~ je
o bra}i iz roda An|ela,34 a najstariji Mihailo I (1205–1215) bio je osniva~
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dr`ave u Epiru,35 dok je „car Avsona“ Teodor I Laskaris (1204–1221), vladar
Nikejskog carstva.36 U nastavku, vizantijski hroni~ar isti~e da Mihailo An-
|eo nije imao zakonitog sina naslednika nego samo jednog iz nezakonitog bra-
ka. Zbog toga je od Teodora I Laksarisa zatra`io da dozvoli Teodoru An|elu
da do|e kod wega. Po{to mu je Teodor An|eo prethodno dao zakletve da }e po-
{tovati i ~uvati postoje}e stawe i wemu i wegovim naslednicima biti veran
do kraja `ivota, Teodor I Laksaris ga je poslao na Zapad wegovom bratu — „ar-
hontu Etolije i Epira“.37 Efrem potom pi{e o tome da je neki Romej na spava-
wu ubio Mihaila I An|ela i da je vlast u Epiru preuzeo wegov brat Teodor I
An|eo (1215–1230), za koga iznosi pregr{t pohvalnih re~i — „vojskovo|a, si-
lan, plemenitog roda, svemo}ni gorostas i silovit u bitkama“.38

Odmah po preuzimawu vlasti, Teodor I An|eo je pro{irio granice svo-
je dr`ave tako {to je zaposeo delove zemqe Bugara, itali~ke gradove i obla-
sti Ilira i Tribala (ek Boulgarwn ghj, Italikwn astewn Illuriwn te kai

Tribalwn cwriwn).39 U nastavku Efrem poimence nabraja osvojene gradove i
teritorije. On pomiwe Ohrid i Prilep, Pelagoniju sa svim okolnim seo-
skim naseqima, zatim Tesaliju sa Ahajom, Makedoniju i jedan deo Trakije.
Wima pridodaje i Dalmaciju sa Epidamnosom, zemqu Ilira i planinske Al-
bance (Albanouj oritrofouj).40 Vizantijski hroni~ar me|u velike uspehe
Teodora I An|ela ubraja i spektakularno zarobqavawe latinskog cara Petra
Kurtenea, zaposedawe Soluna i wegovo krunisawe za cara.41

Zanimqivo je napomenuti da je ovde re~ o pomalo „slobodnoj“ parafra-
zi teksta koji je izi{ao iz pera Georgija Akropolita. Istori~ar Nikejskog
carstva, naime, navodi kako je Teodor I An|eo pro{irio svoje teritorije na
ra~un italskih poseda i jo{ vi{e bugarskih,42 ali, za razliku od Efrema, ne
navodi Ilire, Tribale (Srbe) i Albance. U poku{aju da se objasni nastala
razlika, skloni smo da verujemo da je pomiwawe Tribala samo svojevrsna in-
tervencija Efrema iz Enosa i da wegov podatak ne smemo olako proglasiti
verodostojnim. Drugim re~ima, trebalo bi vi{e poverewa pokloniti vesti-
ma Georgija Akropolita, koji u vezi sa rastom epirskih poseda u prvim godi-
nama vladavine Teodora I An|ela uop{te ne pomiwe Srbe (Tribale). Ovog
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puta svesno ostavqamo po strani ~iwenicu da vizantijski hroni~ar o~ito
pravi razliku izme|u Ilira i Albanaca. Mawe se ~ini verovatnom pretpo-
stavka da je Efrem iz Enosa znao ne{to {to Akropolitu nije bilo poznato,
odnosno da je koristio jo{ neki izvor. Da li bi se mo`da mogla dopustiti i
pretpostavka da Efrem iz Enosa u svom tekstu pone{to prenosi iz svog vre-
mena, razdobqa koje je poznavalo veliko srpsko {irewe prema jugu?

I, kona~no, Efrem iz Enosa jo{ jednom pomiwe Srbe, u vreme vladavi-
ne nikejskog cara Teodora II Laskarisa (1254–1258). Po{to je najpre saop-
{tio kako je Teodor II poslao vojskovo|u Mihaila Paleologa sa vojskom na
Zapad, protiv epirskog despota Mihaila II An|ela,43 vizantijski hroni~ar
pripoveda da je Tribalarh (Tribalarchj), najr|aviji u srcu (h kakistoj
kardia), ~ovek koji kr{i ugovore (ekspondoj anhr), nesre}an (apofraj) i
krvo`edan (miaifonoj), po{to je sakupio vojsku od preko vi{e hiqada, pre-
gazio romejske oblasti (ta Rwmaika cwria).44 U nastavku hroni~ar iz Enosa
pripoveda o me|usobnim sukobima nikejskih i epirskih odreda i vi{e ne
pomiwe Srbe.45

Pod Tribalarhom, odnosno vo|om Tribala, naravno, Efrem podrazume-
va vladara Srba — kraqa Stefana Uro{a (1243–1275). Ovde je re~ o stilizo-
vanoj parafrazi doga|aja iz 1257. godine, o kojima pi{e Georgije Akropolit.
Prema vestima istori~ara Nikejskog carstva, tom prilikom su Srbi pro{li
Ki~evo i po~eli da pusto{e kraj oko Prilepa. U nastavku pohoda, odredi
kraqa Uro{a su najpre pobedili Nikejce, a onda i zaposeli Ki~evo i do{li
na domak Prilepa.46

U poku{aju da se objasni ~itav niz negativnih osobina koje Efrem
pripisuje srpskom kraqu, mo`emo podsetiti da na jednom mestu u svojoj
istoriji Georgije Akropolit za Srbe bele`i da su veroloman rod, kome su
nepoznata ose}awa blagodarnosti prema onima koji su mu u~inili dobro i
koji je spreman da zbog nekakve male koristi odbaci i izgazi pehar prija-
teqstva.47 Ipak, ovu strogu ocenu moramo unekoliko relativizovati jer isti
Akropolit negativno govori i o drugim narodima: za Latine ka`e da nisu
suvi{e ustrajni u uslovima koji su svojstveni vojnim pohodima, a za Bugare,
kao i za Srbe, zapisuje da su verolomni.48 Jednom re~ju, Efremova bujica ne-
gativnih kvalifikativa za kraqa Stefana Uro{a I na neki na~in je samo
razra|ena Akropolitova ocena, ali sa srpskog naroda preneta na vladara.
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43 Lampsides, Ephraem, 9201–9210.
44 Ibid. 9211–9215.
45 Ibid. 9216–9242.
46 Acrop. 145–146. Up. B. Ferjan~i}, Srbija i vzantijski svet u prvoj polovini XIII ve-

ka (1204–1261), Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta 27–28 (1989) 141–144.
47 Acrop. 145. Up. P. I. @avoronkov, Bolgarià i bolgará v izobra`enii nikeèskih av-

torov: tradicià i transformacià vzglàdov, Studies on the Slavo-byzantine and West-european
Middle Ages (In memoriam Ivan Duj~ev), Sofia 1988, 77 o~igledno oma{kom re~ene osobine koje
je Georgije Akropolit izrekao o Srbima pripisuje Bugarima. Tako|e v. P. Angelov, Bãlgarià i
Bãlgarite v predstavite na vizantiècite (VII–XIV vek), Sofià 1999, 7 sl.

48 Acrop. 27 (Latini); 23–24, 60, 114 (Bugari). Treba upozoriti da se izre~ena ocena o
verolomstvu Bugara (Acrop. 60) zapravo odnosi na wihovog cara Jovana II Asena.



Kada je re~ o podacima Efrema iz Enosa koji se odnose na Srbe u XIII

veku, mora se naglasiti da je wihov broj veoma mali. Re~ je zapravo samo o
tri vesti u periodu od nekoliko decenija (1204–1261). U poku{aju da se to
objasni mora se po}i od ~iwenice da za navedeno razdobqe Efrem kao pred-
lo`ak ima istorijski spis Georgija Akropolita, a postoje najmawe dva raz-
loga za{to su vesti Georgija Akropolita o Srbima tako oskudne. Prvi, va-
`niji razlog, proisti~e iz sasvim izmewene geopoliti~ke slike jugois-
to~nog dela Balkanskog poluostrva posle 1204. godine. U novom rasporedu
politi~kih snaga savremeni istori~ar Georgije Akropolit pomno prati od-
nose u ~etvorouglu: Nikejsko carstvo — Epirska dr`ava — Latinsko carstvo
— Drugo bugarsko carstvo. U takvom rasporedu Srbija za jednog Nikejca
ostaje sasvim po strani. Osim nekoliko posledwih godina svoga postojawa,
Nikejsko carstvo nije ni imalo zajedni~ku granicu sa srpskim zemqama. Iz
tih razloga namah postaje jasno za{to Georgije Akropolit pi{e vrlo malo o
Srbima.49 Drugi razlog koji obja{wava oskudnost Akropolitovih vesti o
srpskoj istoriji odnosi se na jednostavnu ~iwenicu da je obim wegovog spi-
sa nevelik. Naime, ako se uporedi zahvat Akropolitovog dela sa opsegom
istorija wegovih prethodnika Nikite Honijata, na primer, i potowih auto-
ra, Georgija Pahimera, Ni}ifora Grigore ili Jovana Kantakuzina, upadqivo
je da je u odnosu na voluminozne sastave ovih drugih, ono znatno mawe.50

Na drugoj strani, Efrem iz Enosa je `iveo i pisao u vreme velikog uspo-
na sredwovekovne srpske dr`ave, ali se wegova hronika zavr{ava sa 1261. go-
dinom i za najve}i deo XIII stole}a zasnovana je iskqu~ivo na istorijskom de-
lu Georgija Akropolita. Kada su u pitawu navedene retke vesti, mo`e se za-
kqu~iti da se oslawa na istori~ara Nikejskog carstva, tako {to uglavnom po-
navqa su{tinu wegovih vesti, ali to ~ini na jedan prili~no slobodan na~in.
Drugim re~ima, wegovi opisi doga|aja preuzetih iz Akropolitove istorije su
svojevrsno stihovano prepri~avawe, ali u wima on ne robuje predlo{ku i da-
leko je od mehani~kog ekscerpirawa i bespogovornog podra`avawa.

I, naposletku, u novije vreme se u vizantologiji mogu zapaziti nastoja-
wa da se rehabilituju pojedini izvori, istorije ili hronike, koje je starija
vizantologija zbog zavisnosti od drugih isto~nika svojevremeno ozna~ila
kao nesamostalne i, sledstveno tome, svrstala ih u izvore drugog reda. Kao
podesan primer nave{}emo spis Teodora Skutariota, ~ije bi novo izdawe
trebalo da se pojavi u skorije vreme.51 Kako bilo, utisak je da ve} postoje}a
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49 R. Radi}, Georgije Akropolit i Srbi, Kraq Vladislav i Srbija XIII veka, Nau~ni
skup, 15–16. novembar 2000, Beograd 2003, 93 (= Iz Carigrada u srpske zemqe. Studije iz vi-
zantijske i srpske istorije, Beograd 2003, 167)

50 Isto. Tako|e v. Georgiè Akropolit, Istorià, Perevod, vstupitelânaà statâà, kom-
mentarii i prilo`enià P. I. @avoronkova, Sankt-Peterburg 2005, 14 sl.

51 Jo{ je svojevremeno P. Charanis, Byzantium, the West and the Origin of the First Crusa-
de, Byzantion 19 (1949) 17–36 (= Variorum Reprints, Social, Economic and Political Life in the
Byzantine Empire, London 1973) ukazivao na potrebno preispitivawe zna~aja spisa Teodora
Skutariota. U novije vreme to je ponovila Rut Makrides u kwizi: George Akropolites, The Hi-
story, Introduction, translation and commentary R. Macrides, Oxford 2007, 65–66.



ocena o izvornoj vrednosti hronike Efrema iz Enosa ipak ne mo`e do`iveti
neko zna~ajnije preispitivawe.

Maja Nikoli}, Radivoj Radi}

THE DATA ON SERBIAN HISTORY OF THE 13TH CENTURY

IN THE CHRONICLE OF EPHRAIM FROM AINOS

Ephraim from Ainos wrote a chronicle (Cronikh Istoria), in the

twelve-syllable verse, which covered the history of the Old and New Rome, from

the 1st century A.D. to 1261, i.e. the period covering twelve centuries. While

writing this chronicle, he predominantly relied on the world chronicle by John

Zonaras and the historical works by Niketas Choniates and George Akropolites. In

regard to Serbian 13th century history, it should be pointed out that Ephraim

mentioned three pieces of information. Chronologically speaking, the two of

them, the first and the third, are well known from other sources as well. The first

one was the information that Eudokia, daughter of the Byzantine emperor Alexios

III Angelos, had been married to Stefan, son of Nemanja, and the third one was

about the well-known and well-documented event, the Serbian invasion into the

European territories of the Empire of Nicaea, in the vicinity of towns Ki~evo and

Prilep, in 1257. The second news in order, and controversial to certain degree,

spoke about the alleged occupation of the part of Serbian territories by the ruler of

Epiros, Theodore I Angelos during the first years of his rule. The contemporary

historian George Akropolites, who was much closer to these events, did not list

the Serbian territories among those conquered by the ruler of Epiros.
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OBÆESTVO I IZKUSTVO
V BÃLGARIÀ PREZ HÇÇÇ VEK

Avtorãt si postavà zada~ata da razgleda zapazenite predstavitelni pa-
metnici na bãlgarskoto izkustvo ot HÇÇÇ vek predi vsi~ko kato obæestvena
porã~ka. Iztãkvat se specifi~nite kultove i temi v ikonografskata programa
na stenopisite na cãrkvata œsv. Arhangel MihailŒ kraè Ivanovo, cãrkvite
œSv. Petãr i PavelŒ i œsv. 40 mã~eniciŒ v Tãrnovo i cãrkvata œSv. Pan-
teleèmon i NikolaèŒ v Boàna kato otra`enie na duhovnià klimat v bãlgar-
skata dãr`ava i na va`nite za izkustvoto srãbsko-bãlgarski kontakti.
Obrãæa se specialno vnimanie na izpolzvani Konstintinopolski obrazci,
kakto i na vrãzkite me`du razgle`danite pametnici i vodeæite srãbski
stenopisni pametnici, koito zasega se s~itat za naè-predstavitelni v izkus-
tvoto na càlata vizantièska kulturna obænost prez HÇÇÇ vek.

Klä~ovie dumi: kultove, ikonografià, Ivanovo, Tãrnovo, Boàna

Trinadesetoto stoletie v istoriàta na Vizantià i na vizantièskata
kulturna obænost sa vse oæe obekt na diskusii i preocenka na cennostite.
Osobeno po otno{enie na izobrazitelnoto izkustvo. Tuk æe si pozvolà edno
kratko otklonenie, za da pripomnà, kak evoläirat predstavite za razvitieto
na izkustvoto na vizantièskata kulturna obænost prez HÇÇÇ v. — i po-to~no v
perioda, v koèto Konstantinopol e pod vlastta na latincite. Predi edin
vek, v 1901 g. izvestniàt vizantolog F. [midt pi{e: œPod vizantièskim
iskusstvom à predstavlàl sebe ne~to ustanoviv{eesà, vpolne opredelennoe.
^to mo`et suæestvovatâ istorià vizantièskogo iskusstva — åtogo à ne
podozreval (pod~ertanoto e moe, El. B.) … Vposledstvii à soobrazil, ~to

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009

1 Pismo na F. [mit do V. Ern{ted ot 23 septemvri 1901 g., publikuvano ot G. Vzdor-

nov, O knige V. Lazareva œIstorià vizantièskoè `ivopisiŒ, V. Lazarev, Istorià vizantiè-
skoè `ivopisi, Moskva 1986, Ç, 293.



Vizantià — åto svá{e ~em tásà~eletnii period, ~to åto gromadnaà åpoha v
istorii iskusstva.Œ1 V sredata na minalià vek V. Lazarev ve~e otdelà v
knigata si (napomnàm, ~e pãrvoto izdanie na œIstorià vizantièskoè `i-
vopisiŒ e prez 1947–1948 g.) otdelna glava za izkustvoto na HÇÇÇ vek i pi{e:
œV istorii vizantièskoè `ivopisi HÇÇÇ vek predstavlàet odnu iz naibolee
interesnáh åpohŒ i uporito tãrsi otgovor na vãprosa: œkto `e àvilsà prà-
mám naslednikom konstantinopolâskoè kulâturá?Œ2 Otgovor na tozi vãpros
prez 60-te–80-te godini na minalià vek predlaga V.D`uri~, koèto podrobno
razgle`da evoläciàta na vizantièskià stil v golàm broè (predi nego ne-
razgle`dani) pametnici ot razli~ni regioni na pravoslavnià svàt i predla-
ga definitiven otgovor na tozi vãpros: pametnicite na srãbskata sredno-
vekovna dãr`ava — Studenica, Mile{eva, Sopo~ani.3 V na~aloto na na{eto
stoletie izkustvoto na Vizantià ot HÇÇÇ v. otnovo be razgle`dano na simp-
oziuma, posveten na ~etvãrtià krãstonosen pohod, organiziran prez 2004 g.
ot Atinskata akademià.4 Tuk osven aktualiziraneto na dannite za redica
pametnici v Epir, na ostrovite Krit, Rodos, Naksos, i razbira se, v Sãrbià,
naè-interesniàt problem be vliànieto na vizantièskoto izkustvo vãrhu Za-
padna Evropa. Osobeno cenno be preosmislàneto na vizantièskite ¼zaim-
stvanià½ v zapaden kontekst v izsledvaneto na R. Nelsãn.5 Sãæiàt problem
prodãl`ava da bãde aktualen i v naè-novite izsledvanià za HÇÇÇ vek, pred-
staveni na neotdavna provedenià v Atina kolokvium na tema œRelations et

echanges entre Orient et Occident mediterraneens au XIIIe siecle. Le temoignage

des programmes picturauxŒ.6

No vãv vsi~ki tezi interesni izsledvanià po~ti niæo ne se kazva za
Bãlgarià. Eto zaæo æe se opitam kato istorik na izkustvoto da sãbera
oskãdnite otlomki ot nàkoga blestàæata Tãrnovska kultura i da rekonstru-
iram s pomoæta na zapazenite stenopisni fragmenti samo nàkoi aspekti na
duhovnià klimat v bãlgarskata stolica prez tozi period na opredeleno
pozitivni vrãzki sãs srãbskata dãr`ava.

Malko sa periodite v istoriàta na Bãlgarià, koito bele`at istinski
vãzhod, istinski razcvet i kogato bãlgarskata dãr`ava ima stabilen suve-
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2 Isto, 123.
3 Tuk poso~vam samo nàkoi trudove, posveteni na tazi problematika: V. \uri},

Sopo}ani, Beograd 1963; idem, La peinture murale serbe du XIII e siecle, ed. V. Djuri}, L’art
byzantin du XIIIe siecle. Symposium de Sopo}ani, Beograd 1967, 145; isti, Mile{evsko
najstarije slikarstvo, izd. V. \uri}, Mile{eva u istoriji srpskog naroda, Beograd 1985,
27–37; idem, La plus ancienne peinture de Studenica a la lumiere de l’historiographie, izd. V. Kora},
Studenica i vizantijska umetnost oko 1200 godine, Beograd 1988, 171–183.

4 Urbs Capta: The Fourth Crusade and its Consequences; La IVe Croisade et ses

conséquences, ed. A. E. Laiou (Realites Byzantines 10), Paris 2005; Byzantine Art in the aftermath of
the fourth crusade. The forth crusade and its consequences, ed. P. Vokotopoulos, Athens 2007.

5 R. Neslon, High Justice: Venice, San Marco and the spoils of 1204, ed. P. Vokotopoulos,
Byzantine art in the aftermath of the Fourth Crusade: the Fourth Crusade and its consequences:
International Congress, March 9–12, 2004, Athens 2007, 143–151.

6 Blagodarà na B. Cvetkovi} za läbezno predostavenata mi programa na tozi kolok-
vium.



renitet i me`dunaroden presti`. Takãv period sa bezsporno tridesette go-
dini na HÇÇÇ vek — vremeto okolo poseæenieto na sv.Sava v novata bãlgarska
stolica Tãrnovo. Ako pobedonosnite pohodi na car Ivan Asen ÇÇ imat re{a-
vaæo zna~enie za utvãr`davaneto na politi~eskià avtoritet na Bãlgarià, to
izbiraneto na Tãrnovo za stolica i vãzstanovàvaneto na bãlgarskata patri-
ar{ià v 1235 g. sa ot osobeno zna~enie za kulturnià razcvet.

Spored dannite ot izvorite i arheologi~eskite razkopki Tãrnovo e
grad s bogata materialna i razvita duhovna kultura. Tuk se sti~at kni`o-
vnici ot razli~ni kraiæa na stranata i ot Aton. Za da utvãrdàt reputaciàta
na stolicata kato œsredoto~ie na svàtostŒ bãlgarskite vladeteli prenasàt
moæite na mnogo svetci: Ivan Ç Asen — na sv. Ivan Rilski , Kaloàn — na
Ilarion Mãglenski, Mihail Voin, Filoteà, Ivan Polivotski; Ivan Asen ÇÇ
— moæite na sv. Petka Epivatska. Prenasàneto na moæite e imalo pod~ertan
politi~eski smisãl — da utvãrdi zna~enieto na novata stolica v sãznanieto
na sobstvenià narod i na drugite pravoslavni dãr`avi, da ukrepi vàrata v
nepobedimostta na dãr`avnata vlast i na stranata, koàto ima takiva mogãæi
sveti pokroviteli. Za tova svidetelstvuvat pametnicite na Tãrnovskite
agiografski i himnografski cikli, koito o~ertavat edni ot vodeæite na-
soki v literaturnià proces na HÇÇÇ vek.7 Ednovremenno s didakti~eskoto si
prednazna~enie — da vãzpitavat v hristiànska nravstvenost ~rez povestvo-
vanie za pravednià `ivot ili ~rez pesenna vãzhvala na sveteca — sãstav-
àæite gi proizvedenià ~esto napomnàt za nàkoà ot pobedite na bãlgarskite
vladeteli, stanali povod za prenasàneto na moæite v Tãrnovo.8 Tuk e mà-
stoto da otbele`a kuriozniàt, no krasnore~iv fakt, ~e edinstveno to tozi
period imame na~enki na istori~eski hroniki — tri letopisni razkaza: Za
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7 Ponàtieto œTãrnovska kni`ovna {kolaŒ be obosnovano ot P. Dinekov, Sãdbata na
bãlgarskata literatura prez HÇÇÇ i HÇV v., P. Dinekov, Iz istoriàta na bãlgarskata lite-
ratura, Sofià 1969, 99. Ponàtieto ¼Tãrnovska himnografska {kola½ i ¼Tãrnovski himno-
grafski cikãl½, koèto vklä~va ¼slu`bite, pisani ili redaktirani v Tãrnovo i posveteni na
svetcite, ~iito moæi sa se namirali v stoli~nià grad i sa bili po~itani kato zakrilnici na
grada½, sa vãvedeni ot St. Ko`uharov, Tãrnovskata kni`ovna {kola irazvitieto na him-
ni~nata poezià v starata bãlgarska literatura, izd. P. Rusev — G. Dan~ev — E. Sarafova,
Tãrnovska kni`ovna {kola 1371–1971, Sofià 1974, 277–311; Isti, Kãm vãprosa za obema na
ponàtieto ¼starobãlgarska poezià½, Literaturna misãl 20 (1976), & 7, 35–54 (isto, St.

Ko`uharov, Problemi na starobãlgarskata poezià, Sofià 2004, 17–28); isti, Novootkrita
slu`ba ot HÇÇÇ v., posvetena na sv. Filoteà Temni{ka, St. Ko`uharov, Problemi na staro-
bãlgarskata poezià, Sofià 2004, 101. Za agiografiàta Kl. Ivanova, Agiografskata produkcià
na Tãrnovskata ni`ovna {kola (disertacià), Sofià 1979; ista, @itiàta v starata bãlgarska
literatura, izd. Kl. Ivanova,Stara bãlgarska literatura. @itiepisni tvorbi, Sofià 1986,
17–19; ista, Agiografià, izd. Iv. Bo`ilov — St. Ko`uharov, Bãlgarska literatura i
kni`nina prez HÇÇÇ vek, Sofià 1987, 205–230.

8 Za sãæoto svidetelstvuvat i vizualiziranite `itièni cikli na sv. Petka. Up. E.

Bakalova, La Vie de Sainte Parasceve de Tirnovo dans l’art balkanique du Bas Moyen Age, Byzan-

tinobulgarica 5 (1978) 175–211. Ista, @itieto na sv. Petka Tãrnovska v kãsnosrednovekovnoto
izkustvo na Balkanite, Rodina (1996, kn. 2) 57–83.

9 St. Ko`uharov, Neizvesten letopisen razkaz ot vremeto na Ivan Asen ÇÇ, Lite-
raturna misãl 2 (1974) 123–135.



vãzstanovàvaneto na bãlgarskata patriar{ià, za Sãbora protiv bogomilite,
za prenasàneto na moæite na sv. Petka ot Kalikratià v Tãrnovo.9

Kakvi sa predpo~itanite kultove v bãlgarskata stolica — svetci
voini mã~enici i prepodobni. Na pãrvo màsto e sv. Dimitãr: izli{no e da
napomnàm legendata, ~e solunskiàt svetec e izostavil imperiàta i daril
pokrovitelstvoto i na bãlgarskià car.10 Napomnàm i izobra`enieto na sve-
teca po moneti i pe~ati na bãlgarskià car, kakto i izdiganeto ot Asenevci
na cãrkva v negova ~est.11 I taka, dvete tendencii — osiguràvane pokrovi-
telstvoto na svetcite vãv voennite kampanii — ot edna strana, — i œaku-
muliraneto na svàtostŒ v kulturnoto prostranstvo na bãlgarskata stolica —
sa vzaimosvãrzani i tova e sãæestvena otlika na duhovnià klimat prez
30-godini na HÇÇÇ vek.

Vsi~ki izvestni pametnici na monumentalnata `ivopis v novata sto-
lica se okazvat pràko ili kosveno svãrzani s carska porã~ka (na Ivan ÇÇ
Asen ili negovi pribli`eni). Vsi~ki te datirat ot tridesette godini na
veka — vremeto na sv.Sava — i vsi~ki te bele`at novi, bihme kazali eli-
tarni, ideèno-hudo`estveni tendencii. Predi okolo 30 godini bàha otkriti
tri obraza ot pãrvona~alnata dekoracià na cãrkvata œSv.Petãr i PavelŒ v
Tãrnovo.12 Samata cãrkva e postroena ot Anna-Marià (1221–1237), sãpruga
na Ivan ÇÇ Asen i dãæerà na ungarskià kral Andre{ ÇÇ. (V pohvalnoto slovo
za sv. Èoan Polivotski patriarh Evtimiè kazva: œPone`e za sãæoto vãz-
revnuva i blagovernata mu carica Ana, nova Teodora po vàra, i tà izdigna
mnogo cãrkvi za slavata na Boga i negovite svetii. ..Sãæo tãè osnova ma-
nastir za inoci, posveten na svetite i vsehvalni vãrhovni apostoli, i v
nego polo`i vse~estnite moæi na bla`enià ÈoanŒ13). Tova sa obrazi na
edeskite mã~enici sv. Guriè, Samona i Aviv. Velikolepnata plasti~eska
medelirovka na formite, so~noto `ivopisno modelirane na likovete s
izpolzvane na efekta ot sãpostavàneto na topli i studeni tonove, tipovete
na licata i t.n. namira naè-blizãk paralel v nàkoi obrazi ot stenopisite v
Mile{evo.14 Spomenavam Mile{evo, zaæoto imenno tozi pametnik se s~ita
za emblemanti~en za novite stilovi tendencii prez HÇÇÇ vek. I ako vse oæe
s~itame dnes, ~e magistralniàt pãt za razvitie na novià monumentalen stil
na HÇÇÇ v. minava ot Mile{evo kãm Sopo~ani — mo`em da ka`em, ~e tãrnov-
skoto izkustvo stava sãzvu~no na naè-novite tendencii na epohata.
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10 Iv. Duè~ev, Vãstanieto na Asenevci i kultãt na sv. Dimitãr Solunski, Iv. Duè~ev,

Prou~vanià vãrhu bãlgarskoto srednovekovie, Sofià 1945, 44–51; Iv. Bo`ilov, Familiàta

Asenevci. Genealogià i prosopografià, Sofià 1985, 28.
11 À. Nikolova i M. Robov, Hramãt na pãrvite Asenevci. Hramãt ¼Sv.Dimitãr½ vãv

Veliko Tãrnovo, Veliko Tãrnovo 2005 (s càlata pred{estvaæa literatura).
12 Za tozi, kakto i za drugite pametnici poradi lipsa na màsto poso~vam samo

osnovnata literatura i nàkoi ot naè-novite prou~vanià.
13 Patriarh Evtimiè, Sã~inenià, Sofià 1990, 161.
14 L. Mavrodinova, Bãlgarskata `ivopis do kraà na HÇV vek, Sofià 1995, 49.



Podoben elitaren harakter v stilovo otno{enie pokazvat stenopisite
v edna ot skalnite cãrkvi kraè s. Ivanovo, Rusensko, nari~ana œZatrupanata
cãrkvaŒ.15 Istori~eskite svedenià, kakto i samite stenopisi i nadpisite v
cãrkvite govoràt za tova, ~e tuk sa namirali ube`iæe iztãknati kni`ov-
nici i aristokrati, nàkoi ot koito vidni istori~eski li~nosti kato Ivan
ÇÇ Asen, patriarh Èoakim, i po-kãsno Ivan Aleksandãr. Na severnata stena
do oltarnata pregrada e œSãbor na arhangeliteŒ. Fragmentite ot ktitorska
kompozicià pokazvat arhangel, komuto ktitorãt (ot koèto e zapazena samo
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15 L. Mavrodinova, Stenopisi ot vremeto na car Ivan Asen ÇÇ pri Ivanovo, Izkustvo 9

(1976) 7–13; E. Bakalova, Prinos kãm izsledvane na carskata ideologià v srednovekovna Bãl-

garià (Stenopisite v cãrkvata œSv. Arhangel MihailŒ kraè Ivanovo), Problemi na izkus-

tvoto 3 (1988), 31–46.

Shema na stenopisite, Sv. Arhangel Mihail (Zatrupanata cãrkva) kraè s. Ivanovo, Rusensko



~ast ot glava s korona i nadpis: vsemã blãgaromã) podnasà modela na hrama.
Tazi cãrkva se identificira sãs spomenatata v `itieto na tãrnovskià
patriarh Èoakim: œHristoläbiviàt car Asen, sin na starià car Asen, ~ul
za negovite dobrodeteli i za podvizite mu, otide pri nego i mu dade mnogo
zlato. A starecãt nae za zlatoto naemnici, izse~e peæera i napravi golàm

manastir na imeto na velikià arhistratig MihailŒ (pod~ertanoto e moe
— El. B.).16

Zaæo peæerniàt hram se posveæava na arhangel Mihail? Ako se
obãrnem kãm Vizantià, æe vidim, ~e tova e imperatorski kult, koèto se
razviva i utvãr`dava s razrastvaneto na voennata ekspanzià na vizantiè-
skata imperià.17 A i drugite pravoslavni vladeteli vãzpriemat ot Vizantià
tozi kult. Razbira se, kultãt kãm vsepobe`davaæite nebesni voini, zaæi-
tnici i spasiteli ot vsàkakvi bedstvià, ima i drugi aspekti. No v Iva-
novskata cãrkva e akcentiran imenno voinskiàt aspekt na tozi kult. Tova se
potvãr`dava ot scenite, vizualiziraæi deàniàta na arhangelite. Makar i
mnogo fragmentarno zapazeni, stenopisite ot tazi cãrkva davat vãzmo`nost
da se rekonstruira ~ast ot tozi cikãl. Fragmentite ot figurata na
blagoslavàæià Hristos i carski portret s nadpis na glavata œvsemã
blãgar‰omŠ½, predpolagaæ dobavkata ¼i grãkomã½,18 kakto i stilovite
osobenosti na freskite gi datirat ot vremeto na car Ivan Asen ÇÇ.
Osnovnata ~ast na stenopisite vklä~va edin tvãrde razvit cikãl, pred-
stavàæ deàniàta i ~udesata na arhangelite.19 Tri ot scenite sa posveteni na
Zavladàvaneto na Èerihon ot Iisus Navin, Noseneto na Kov~ega na zaveta,
Àvàvaneto na angela na Iisus Navin i Zavzemaneto na Èerihon. Nàkoi dobre
zapazeni detaèli ot tezi sceni pokazvat stilovi tendencii, harakterni za
vodeæite pametnici ot 30-te godini na veka, naprimer, na~ina na
izgra`dane na likovete v Mile{evo.

V tova akcentirane na ~udesnoto zavladàvane na Èerihon ot Iisus
Navin — sä`et tvãrde ràdãk v srednovekovnoto izkustvo, — bihme mogli da
vidim otzvuk ot bitkata i pobedata na bãlgarskià car pri Klokotnica. Sred
bibleèskite geroi Iisus Navin e golemiàt arhetip na pobedonosen voe-
na~alnik, no sãæo taka e obekt na Teofanià, kogato po vreme na bitkata mu
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16 I. Snegarov, Neizdadeni starobãlgarski `itià, ÇÇÇ. @itie na tãrnovskià patriarh
Èoakim Ç, Godi{nik na Duhovnata akademià œSv. Kliment OhridskiŒ, t. ÇÇÇ (29), 1953–1954,
162–168.

17 R. Janin, La geographie ecclesiastique de l’empire Byzantine. I. Le siege de Constantinople

et le patriarchat oecumenique. T. III. Les eglises et les monasteres, Paris 1969, 53, 337–35.
18 Napomnàm, ~e v izdadenite ot nego dokumenti car Ivan Asen ÇÇ se podpisva kato

œcar na bãlgari i gãrciŒ. Iv. Bo`ilov, nav. delo, 81. Po-podrobno Iv. Bo`ilov, Dr`ava i
crkva u Bugarskoj 1218–1241, izd. S. ]irkovi}, Sveti Sava u srpskoj istoriji i tradiciji,
Beograd 1998, 79–82.

19 Po-podrobno za tozi cikãl E. Bakalova, nav. delo; E. Bakalova, A Cycle of the Holy

Archangels in a Thirteenth-Century Rock-Cut Chapel near Ivanovo, ed. D. Mouriki — S. ]ur~i} — G.

Galavaris — H. Kessler — G. Vikan, Byzantine East, Latin West. Art-Historical studies in Honor of

Kurt Weitzmann, Princeton 1995, 215–219.



se àvàva Bo`ià pratenik v obraza na angel. V tozi slu~aè angelãt se iztãkva
kato ¼vo`d na voènstvoto Gospodne½ i pokrovitel na bogoizbarnià nepo-
bedim pãlkovodec. Ot druga strana ^udoto predi zavladàvaneto na Èerihon,
kãm koeto nedvusmisleno so~i scenata ¼Noseneto na Kov~ega na Zaveta½,
napomnà za uspe{nià izhod na golàma bitka sãs star i silen nepriàtel.

V studiàta si ¼Novi Isus NavinŒ, V. \uri} prive`da golàm broè pri-
meri ot srednovekovnata literatura i izkustvo, v koeto se izgra`da dori
specialen ikonografski tip na valdetelà triumfator. Za tozi tip e harak-
teren momentãt na predavane na orã`ie — me~ ili kopie, — na carà (koèto
ponàkoga e oble~en v dospeihte na voin) ot angel, koeto se smàta za
zaimstvano ot istoriàta na Iisus Navin.20 Taka bibleèskiàt precedent se
aktualizira i izpolzva za utvãr`davaneto na dãr`avnata ideologià.

No ima drugi slu~ai, v koito ne arhangelite, a svetcite-voini se àvà-
vat kato pomoænici na carà vãv voennite dela. Tazi ideà e izrazena v mone-
tite na bãlgarskite care i naè-ve~e, v izvestnata zlatna moneta na car Ivan
Asen ÇÇ, na koàto sv.Dimitãr vrã~va na bãlgarskià car me~. Izvestno e, ~e
tazi moneta e izse~ena sled pobedonosnata bitka na car Ivan Asen ÇÇ pri
Klokotnica v 1230 g., a V. \uri} s~ita, ~e samata ikonografià na tova izo-
bra`enie e sãzdadena specialno v ~est na tova sãbitie, za da uvekove~i
pametta za nego. Napomnàm za izklä~itelnoto zna~enie na pobedata na Bãl-
garskià car nad solunskià imperator Teodor Angel, koàto, spored Iv.
Bo`ilov, œizvednã` promenila sãotno{enieto na silite i prekroila
politi~eskata karta na BalkaniteŒ.21

Iztãkvaneto na svetci-voini v edna voenna sreda i v epoha, izpãlnena
s voenni kampanii, vodi do izobrazàvaneto na svetci-voini i v drugi
regioni na dãr`avata. Naè-ve~e, v stolicata Tãrnovo. Otdavna e otbelàzano
nali~ieto na golàm broè svetci-voini, izobrazeni v malkite cãrkvi na
hãlma Trapezica, koito se interpretirat kato darenià na bãlgarski aristo-
krati.22 Sãæoto se otnasà i za ikonografskata programa na cãrkvite v drug
srednovekoven grad — ^erven. Taka naprimer, na ä`nata stena v Cãrkva & 11,
koàto se namira œv zapadnià kraè na sãæinskià gradŒ, sa bili zapazeni
slednite izobra`enià: Hristos ili Èoan Bogoslov, Èoan Krãstitel kato
Angel na pustinàta i svetci voini. Na æita na edin ot voinite ima figurka
na lãv. Drugata figura poddãr`a po-golàm krãgãl æit s floralni orna-
menti. Vãrhu severnata stena, zapadno ot strani~nià vhod na cãrkvata, e bil
izobrazen arhangel Mihail vãv voenni dospehi.23 Voinite, oble~eni sa v
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20 V. \uri}, Novi Isus Navin, Zograf 14 (1983) 10.
21 Iv. Bo`ilov, nav. delo, 80.
22 Za cãrkvite & 10 i 13 na Trapezica L. Mavrodinova, nav. delo, 46.
23 Fragmentite stenna `ivopis sa svaleni ot stenite i transferirani prez 1979 g. i

se namirat dnes v Nacionalnià istori~eski muzeè v Sofià, inventaren & 12736/2. Kakto
cãrkva & 11, taka i `ivopisinte fragmenti za pãrvi pãt sa publikuvani nakratko ot V. Dimo-
va: V. Dimova, Cãrkvite v Bãlgarià prez HÇÇÇ–HÇV v., Sofià 2008, 274–276. Up. T. Matakieva,
Cãrkovni stenopisi ot Nacionalnià istori~eski muzeè, Izvestià na NIM 12 (2001) 65.



kãsi tuniki, nosàt broni i hlamidi. Figurite sa v svobodni, estestveni
pozi; proporciite sa izdãl`eni, svetlite blikove i po-tãmniàt kontur pod-
~ertavat obema. Koloritãt e àrãk i harmoni~en. Po monumentalnost i pla-
stika te napomnàt figurite na voinite v Sopo~ani.24 Stilovite i ikono-
grafskite osobenosti na tazi `ivopis opredelàt datiraneto è kãm kraà na
HÇÇÇ v. i prinadle`nostta è kãm Tãrnovskià hudo`estven centãr.25

No mo`e bi naè-va`na e cãrkvata ¼Sv. 40 mã~enici½, izgradena v sto-
licata Tãrnovo ot samià car i kãdeto sa bili polo`eni ostankite na sv.
Sava Srãbski. Tova e naè-renomiraniàt carski manastir. Raznoobraznite i
visokoka~estveni arheologi~eski nahodki govoràt za visokoto ravniæe na
ktitorite. I do dnes se otkrivat grobovete na vis{i aristokrati i ~lenove
na tehnite familii.

Zaæo caràt posveæava cãrkvata na svetite sevastièski mã~enici v
edin ot naè-re{itelnite momenti ot svoeto caruvane? Vãpreki ~e po~i-
tanieto kãm svetite 40 mã~enici e dostatã~no populàrno, to e predi vsi~ko
dostoànie na vizantièskià imperatorski dvor i na vis{ite voena~alnici,
oæe pove~e, ~e v Konstantinopol se sãhranàvali i ~ast ot tehnite relikvi.
Faktãt, ~e legendata ozna~ava mã~enicite ot ledenoto ezero kato rimski
voènici, zaginali za vàrata si po vremeto na Maksimian i Liciniè, e
dostatã~en, za da bãdat po~itani zaedno s naè-izvestnite svetci-voini. V
Konstantinopol ima mnogo cãrkvi, posveteni na tàh.26 Naè-izvestnata e
bila izgradena ot imperator Anastasiè (491–518) i negovata sãpruga
Ariadna, a ~estvaneto na svetcite-patroni e stavalo pri zadãl`itelnoto
prisãstvie na imperatora i patriarha. Druga se svãrzva s ktitorstvoto na
Vasiliè Ç (865–875). V kraà na HÇÇ vek Andronik Ç Komnin podnovàva druga v
centãra na grada i iska da à napravi grobnica za svoeto semeèstvo.27 V
na~aloto na HÇÇÇ v., sled zavladàvaneto na Konstantinopol ot krãstonoscite
v 1204 g. tradiciàta prodãl`ava ve~e izvãn Konstantinopol. Razgãnat
`itien cikãl e predstaven v ednoimennata cãrkva v Suve{, datirana ot
1216–1217 g.,28 t. e. ot vremeto na nikeèskià car Teodor Ç Laskaris
(1204–1222). Pripomnàm, ~e i sv.Sava Srãbski proàvava osobena predanost
kãm kulta na 40 sevastièski mã~enici, svãrzana s ktitorstvoto mu v
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24 Dori takãv detaèl kato lãv~eto vãrhu æita na edinià ot svetcite namirame vãrhu

æita na sv. Teodor Tiron ot Sopo~ani (1276–1281). B. Todi}, Sopo}~ani i Gradac. Uzajamnost

funerarnih programa dve crkve, Zograf 31 (2006–2007), 67–68, sl. 6.
25 Tova e mnenieto na d-r Iva Doseva, na koàto izkazvam blagodarnost za predosta-

venite mi svedenià za tezi stenopisni fragmenti v NIM.
26 R. Janin, La geographie ecclesiastique de l’empire Byzantine. I. Le siege de Constantinople

et le patriarchat oecumenique. T. III. Les eeglises et les monasteres, Paris 1969, 482–486.
27 Ibidem, 483.
28 N. Thierry, La peinture de Cappadoce au XIII siecle. Archaisme et contemporanete, V.

Kora}, Studenica i vizantijska umetnost oko 1200 godine, Beograd 1988, 360–362.
29 M. @ivojnovi}, Ktitorska delatnost svetoga Save, izd. V. \uri}, Sava Nemawi} —

sveti Sava. Istorija i predawe, Beograd 1979, 19–20.



manastira Ksiropotam i obnovàvaneto na hram, posveten na tezi mã~enici.29

Pripomnàm, ~e i v Bogorodi~nata cãrkva vãv Studenica te sa predstaveni v
golàma razgãnata kompozicià.30 V tazi ikonografska programa, oba~e, se
iztãkvat drugi aspekti na tehnià kult, a imenno — tehnià podvig se
razgle`da kato usporedica na krãæenieto i duhovnoto prosvetlenie kato
istinski pãt za vlizane v carstvoto nebesno. No pri izbiraneto na patron za
Tãrnovskata cãrkva Ivan Asen ÇÇ (kakto i predi tova s cãrkvata, posvetena
na arhangel Mihail) izpolzva imperatorskià kult za utvãr`davaneto na
bãlgarskata dãr`avna ideologià. Kato posveæava svoàta cãrkva na
sevastièskite mã~enici — dali kogato otiva na voèna, ili kogato se
zavrãæa, — toè se stremi da izdigne ¼paladium na pobedata½, kakto go
nari~a A. Grabar. A ~etiridesette mã~enici se iztãkvat kato zaæitnici i
pokroviteli na bãlgarskià car s nade`da, ~e i v bãdeæe æe go sãprovo`dat
v pobednite mu pohodi.

Ukrasata na cãrkvata pokazva, ~e nade`data za zakrila ot vsi~ki
bedstvià i pokrovitelstvoto na carstvoto se svãrzva s vsi~ki pravoslavni
svetiteli i naè-ve~e — mã~enici. Zaæoto v pritvora e bil izpisan pãrviàt
stenopisen kalendar-martirologiè.31 Tãkmo razgãnatite martirologii sa
harakterni za imperatorskite porã~ki i pri iläminiranite rãkopisni
Metafrastovi menologii, kakto pokazvat izsledvaniàta na N. [ev~enko.32

Faktite, izgle`da, potvãr`davat hipotezata, ~e v poredicata ot ilästri-
rani stenopisni martirologii, sãzdadeni po porã~ka na pravoslavni vle-
deteli, naè-ranen e stenopisniàt kalendar v Tãrnovskata cãrkva. Sledvat
tezi v c.sv.Nikola Orfanos, Staro Nagori~ino i Gra~anica, sãzadedni po
porã~ka na kral Stefan Milutin, v cãrkvata na manastira De~ani, sãzdaden
po porã~ka na kral Stefan De~anski,33 v cãrkvata na manastira Kozà,
sãzdaden po porã~ka na rumãnskià vladetel Radu Ç Basarab i t. n.

V slu~aà s Tãrnovskata cãrkva ne tràbva da zabravàme bãlgarskite kni-
`ovni tradicii v oformàneto i razprostranenieto na tozi kult. Oæe
Suprasãlskiàt sbornik, starobãlgarski kirilski pametnik ot H–HÇ v.,
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30 Z. Gavrilovi}, @ivopis vestibila Bogorodi~ne crkvi u Studenici, izd. V. Kora},
Studenica i vizantijska umetnost oko 1200 godine, Beograd 1988, 186–190.

31 Pãrvoto izsledvane na stenopisnià kalendar e na A. Grabar, Stenopisite v ~erkvata
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32 N. [ev~enko, Illustrated manuscripts of the Metaphrastian menologion, Chicago 1990.
33 B. Todi}, Serbian Medieval Painting. The Age of King Milutin, Belgrade 1999, 163–164,

333–334, 349–350; S. Kesi}-Risti}, D. Vojvodi}, Menolog, izd. G. Babi}, Zidno slikarstvo
manastira De~ana. Gra|a i studije, Beograd 1995, 377–434.

34 È. Zaimov, M. Kapaldo, Suprasãlski ili Retkov sbornik. Uvod i komentar na staro-
bãlgarskià tekst, t. Ç, Sofià 1982, 68–81, 81–97.



sãdãr`a kakto Mã~enie na sv. 40 mã~enici, taka i Pohvalno slovo v tàhna
~est (prevod ot Vasiliè Kesarièski),34 a Slovoto za svetite ~etirideset
mã~enici na Kliment Ohridski e ot osobena va`nost za starobãlgarskata
kni`ovna tradicià.35 Osven tova, vklä~vaneto na pãlnià ilästriran
Menologiè — àvlenie unikalno za HÇÇÇ vek, bi moglo da se sãpostavi s o`i-
venata kni`ovna deènost po oformàneto ili aktualiziraneto na kulta kãm
pove~eto svetci, koeto dava vãzmo`nost na St. Ko`uharov da govori za
¼Tãrnovski agiografski cikãl½ i za ¼Tãrnovski himnografski cikãl½. I ne
na posledno màsto da pripomnim za sãzdavaneto na t. nar. Zografski
Trefologiè ili Draganov Mineè, koèto predstavlàva ¼pãrviàt v slavànskoto
srednovekovie opit da se sãstavi nacionalen prazni~en mineè, da se izdiri i
obedini v edna kniga repertoarãt na starobalgarskata himnografià½.36

Na zapadnata fasada na cãrkvata œSv. 40 mã~eniciŒ e predstaven sv.
Prorok Ilià pri potoka Horat spored ÇII Kniga Carstva 17, 2–6. Tazi scena
~esto se izobrazàva poradi simvoli~noto zna~enie, koeto se pridava na
ot{elni~estvoto na proroka. Prez HÇÇÇ takava scena s podobna ikonografià
ima v dàkonnikona na manastira Mora~a ok. 1260 g., kãdeto tà e ~ast ot
cikãl, posveten na sv. Ilià.37 Oæe Èeronim i Èoan Kasian, kakto i drugi
.cãrkovni pisateli, razgle`dat sv. Ilià kato pãrvoobraz na ot{elni-
~estvoto i obrazec za mona{eskià `ivot.38 Shvaæaneto za proroka kato
pustinno`itel i predte~a na monasite-asketi e poznato i v srednovekovna
Sãrbià. Po vreme na vtoroto si poklonni~esko pãtuvane do Svetata zemà sv.
Sava poseæava cãrkvata sv. Ilià na Sinaèskata planina i na Tavorskata
planina.39 O~evidno, stava duma za edinna mona{eska obrazna simvolika. A
tova se potvãr`dava i ot ostanalite fragmenti, stignali do nas ot ukrasata
na fasadata na cãrkvata œSv. 40 mã~eniciŒ. V ä`nata ~ast e bilo
izobrazeno œPoseæenieto na Antoniè Veliki pri Pavel TiveèskiŒ (dnes
stenopisite sa svaleni ot stenite i se sãhranàvat v Regionalnià istori-
~eski muzeè vãv Veliko Tãrnovo): dvamata sedàt pred peæerata, a na dãrvoto
e garvanãt, koèto, kakto i v scenata s prorok Ilià, nosi hrana.Taka i v dvete
sceni se akcentira priemaneto na bo`ieto slovo, na œbo`iàta hranaŒ, na
œnetlennata hrana na u~enietoŒ, za koàto se govori v `itieto na sv. Èoan
Zlatoust. Sv. Èoan Zlatoust sãæo e bil predstaven v cãrkvata, v ni{ata nad
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35 Kliment Ohridski, Sãbrani sã~inenià, izd. B. Angelov — K. Kuev — Hr. Kodov, t. Ç,
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vhoda ot pritvora kãm naosa, v interesna kompozicià, koàto B. Penkova s
osnovanie identificira kato œVidenieto na ProkãlŒ.40

Ako se opitame da potãrsim vrãzkata me`du dvete ikonografski
programi — na pritvora i na fasadata na cãrkvata, — t. e. me`du razgãnatià
martirologiè ot edna strana, i ~isto mona{eskite temi — ot druga, æe
tràbva da si pripomnim vrãzkata me`du mã~eni~estvoto i mona{estvoto,
koàto se iztãkva v svetoto pisanie, v sã~ineniàta na redica bogoslovi i v
mona{eskata nravou~itelna literatura. Za tazi vrãzka govori J. Radova-
novi~ po povod ukrasata na oltarnoto prostranstvo i pevnicite v glavnata
cãrkva na manastira Hilendar.41 Stava duma za dvata vida mã~eni~estvo:
krãvno i bezkrãvno (ili mã~eni~estvo na sãvestta i na duha). Spored Èoan
Damaskin, naprimer, mã~eni~estvoto na duha e po-te`ko ot mã~eni~estvoto
na krãvta, zaæoto e po-dãlgotraèno i minava prez celià `ivot na istinskià
podvi`nik.

Iztãkvam tazi specifika na ideènoto sãdãr`anie na stenopisite v
cãrkvata œSv. 40 mã~eniciŒ tãè kato tãkmo tazi cãrkva e svãrzana s
poseæenieto na sv. Sava v Tãrnovo. Ne e li sv. Sava edin ot tezi œmã~enici
na duhaŒ, u~en monah, patriarh, duhoven pastir, u~itel i vo`d na svoà
narod? Izpãlnàvaèki specialna misià vãv vrãzka s vãzstanovàvaneto na
bãlgarskata patriar{ià i sledvaèki prastarata tradicià za dãlgi
stranstvanià po svetite mesta, toè nameril posledno uspokoenie v Lavrata
œsv. 40 mã~eniciŒ v Tãrnovo. Prebivavaneto na sv. Sava v Tãrnovo e edno ot
naè-va`nite sãbitià v bãlgarskata istorià prez HÇÇÇ vek.42 Ne slu~aèno v
edno ot prolo`nite `itià na sv. Sava ot HVÇ v., poznat po ruski prepis, toè
e nare~en œarhiepiskop serbskij i u~itelâ BolgaromŒ.43 V konteksta na tozi
pod~ertan streme` da se osiguri pokrovitelstvoto na bo`iite izbrannici,
harakteren za duhovnià klimat na Tãrnovo prez HÇÇÇ v., v konteksta na onazi
nenasitna `a`da za relikvi, uspenieto na sv. Sava — na edin ot bo`iite
izbrannici — i postavàneto na moæite mu v carskià manastir,44 se shvaæa
kato znak za bogoizbrannostta na bãlgarskata stolica.
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Edinstveniàt izcàlo zapazen pametnik na monumentalnata `ivopis,
pri tova to~no datiran i s izvestni ktitori, e izvãn stolicata. Tova e
cãrkvata œSv. Panteleèmon i NikolaèŒ v Boàna.45 Toè ni dava po-razli~na
predstava za bãlgarskoto izkustvo i otnovo ni napomnà za srãbsko-bãlgar-
skite vrãzki. Naè-napred ktitorãt. Sevastokrator Kaloàn e lice neizvestno
za bãlgarskata deèstvitelnost do sredata na HÇÇÇ vek, ne e asenovec po
proizhod, no ima va`no obæestveno polo`enie. Dokazva go ktitorskiàt
nadpis, v koèto toè nari~a sebe si œbratov~ed carev, vnuk na sveti Stefan,
kralà srãbskiŒ i e izpisal cãrkvata v 1259 g., po vremeto na car Konstantin
Asen Tih, koèto sãæo ima srãbski vrãzki.46 Kato cãrkva-grobnica ili
mavzoleè na izvestna familià, prednazna~ena za molitvite na mnogo malãk
broè vàrvaæi, Boànskata cãrkva ima mnogo specifi~na programa, osobeno za
ukrasa ne tolkavo na glavnià hram, kolkoto na œdopãlnitelniteŒ pomeæenià
— narteksa, paraklisa na gornià eta`, — v koito obiknoveno naè-àsno se
izàvàvat specialnite predpo~itanià na sãzdatelite.

Æo se otnasà do ideènoto sãdãr`anie na stenopisite i tàhnata
programa æe pripomnà samo nàkoi obrazi i kompozicii, koito sa
specifi~ni za Boàna. Predi vsi~ko onezi, koito svidetelstvuvat za vãzpro-
izve`daneto na Konstantinopolski obrazci.47 Napomnàm, vãpreki ~e
vizantièskata stolica e pod vlastta na latincite, tà prodãl`ava da se
vãzpriema kato ideograma na pravoslavieto, kato kriteriè za ocenka na
cennostite. Priobæavaneto kãm neènite duhovni cennosti ostava glavna
cel na vsi~ki pravoslavni vladeteli, koito razgle`dat sebe si kato
legitimni naslednici na vizantièskite imperatori. I prez tozi period
prodãl`avat da se sãzdavat repliki na ~udotvornite Konstantinopolski
ikoni, koito sãstavlàvat sãæestven dàl v tesaurusa ot cennosti na
vizantièskata stolica.

Imenno kato sredstvo za pridobivane na presti` bi tràbvalo da
razgle`dame vãzproizve`dane na Konstantinpolski obrazi na Hristos v
Boàna. Ediniàt e obrazãt na Hristos Everget vãrhu severoizto~nià pri-
oltaren stãlb v naosa. Zaedno s novootkritià obraz na sv. Nikola vãrhu
ä`nià stãlb toè oformà kompoziciàta na pãrvona~alnià templon.48 Oæe A.
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Grabar obàsnàva poàvata na tozi obraz s reputaciàta na Konstantinopolskià
manastir na Hristos Everget, a novite izsledvanià pokazvat i drugi repliki
na tozi obraz.49 Po-ràdko se sreæa obrazãt na Hristos Halkitis, predstaven
vãrhu zapadnata stena na pritvora v Kaloànovata cãrkva, ä`no ot vhoda kãm
naosa. Tozi obraz na Hristos v càl rãst, ot koèto dnes e ostanal samo malãk
fragment s ostanki ot nadpisa LÂKNTNS, o~evidno vãzproizve`da pro-
~utià obraz nad halkeèskata porta na Golemià dvorec v Konstantinopol. I
tozi obraz ne e edinstven, ima podoben, naprimer, v Starata mitropolià
vãv Verià ok. 1200 g.50 S. Mango, koèto smàta, ~e œBoànskata cãrkva e
ukrasena pod direktno Konstantinopolsko vliànie,Œ51 otbelàzva
izobra`enie na Halkitis vãrhu pe~ati na Èoan ÇÇÇ Vataci. Toè obàsnàva
izpolzvaneto mu ot vladetelite na Nikeèskoto carstvo s tova, ~e kato
pazitel na portite na starià imperatorski dvorec Halkitis simvolizira v
edno i sãæo vreme legitimnostta na Nikeèskite imperatori i nade`data
im da si vãzvãrnat Konstantinopol.52 Podoben smisãl bi mogãl da ima
tozi obraz i v Boàna, oæe pove~e kato se ima predvid, ~e e predstaven
neposredstveno do portretite na carskata dvoèka — car Konstantin Asen
Tih i carica Irina.

Bez da imam vãzmo`nost da se spiram vãrhu ikonografskata programa
na pritvora, koàto e osobeno interesna, æe otbele`a samo nàkoi neèni
dàlove, koito govoràt za direktni Konstantinopolski obrazci. Takava e,
naprimer, ukrasata na timpana na izto~nata stena na pritvora — nad vhoda
kãm naosa. V centãra e predstaveno dopoàsno izobra`enie na sv. Bogorodica
s mladeneca, a ot dvete è strani — figurite na sv. Èoakim i sv. Anna. Tozi
svoego roda œsemeen portretŒ, kakto go nari~a Dula Muriki, polu~ava
{iroko razprostranenie v izkustvoto na HÇÇÇ vek (Trapezund, Perivlepta i
Vrontohion v Mistra).53 Konstantinopolski proizhod imat i trite vãrtàæi
se diska nad sv. Bogorodica — edna mnogo specifi~na poàva v izkustvoto na
vizantièskata stolica, i po-specialno — v ikonopista. Dokato samoto izo-
bra`enie na sv. Bogorodica s mladeneca vodi ne samo kãm Konstantino-
polski, no i kãm srãbski tradicii. B. Penkova hipoteti~no svãrzva tozi
obraz s patronnata ikona na manastira sv. Bogorodica Evergetida i
pripomnà, ~e s daràvaneto mu na Stefan Neman v kraà na HÇÇ vek tozi obraz
traèno navliza v srãbskata tradicià.54 Napomnàm sãæo taka, ~e v
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Domentianovoto `itie se kazva, ~e pri vtoroto si pãtuvane do Svetata zemà,
predi da vleze v Konstantinopol, sv.Sava oti{ãl da se pokloni na pre-
~istata sv. Bogorodica Evergetida.55 Po-natatãk idva razgãnatià cikãl na
sv. Nikola — naè-prostranniàt sred izvestnite v monumentalnata `ivopis
do tova vreme. Toè sãdãr`a 18 sceni, koito sãæo taka izpolzvat
Knostantinopolski modeli,56 dori vklä~va unikalnata scena, izvestna kato
œ^udoto s kilimaŒ, koeto se e slu~ilo vãv vizantièskata stolica.57 Osven
tova, sred obrazite na iztãknati monasi v dolnià registãr na pritvora, do
scenata œHristos sred kni`nicite v hramaŒ e vklä~en obrazãt na izvestnià
Konstantinopolski bogoslov i igumen na Studièskià manastir sv. Teodor
Studit sãs svitãk, ~ièto tekst se otnasà do rodoslovieto na Hristos.58

Problemãt za màstoto na Boàna sred pametnicite na HÇÇÇ vek ne bi
mogãl da se razgle`da bez analiz na stilovite im osobenosti. Oæe pove~e
dnes, sled konservaciàta i po~istvaneto na stenopisite, zavãr{eno prez
nastoàæata godina. Otkriti bàha nàkoi novi izobra`enià i nadpisi, koeto
estestveno stimulira po-natatã{nite prou~vanià.59 Stana o~evidno, ~e
kakto cvetovata gama, taka i `ivopisnoto izgra`dane — v tova ~islo i
rolàta na arhitekturnite kulisi, — v tezi stenopisi napãlno se vpisvat v
konteksta na pametnicite ot HÇÇÇ vek. No monumentalniàt stil na HÇÇÇ vek
ima naè-razli~ni varianti. I ako magistralnata linià na razvitie, kakto à
o~ertava V. \uri}, vãrvi prez Mile{eva kãm mikeland`elovskata plas-
ti~nost na Sopo~ani (harmoni~en variant) i sv. Bogorodica Perivlepta v
Ohrid (dramati~en variant), to usporedno se razvivat i drugi te~enià.
Takova te~enie, razli~no ot osnovnoto, harakterno za sredata i vtorata
polovina na HÇÇÇ v., e predstaveno vãv freskite na cãrkvata œSv.SofiàŒ v
Trapezund, koito sa cenni predi vsi~ko sãs svoeto œneshodstvoŒ s ostana-
lite.60 No pãlnocennoto prou~vane na vrãzkite me`du vsi~ki tezi
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napravlenià prinadle`i na bãdeæeto. Edno e àsno dnes: Boànskite freski
ot 1259 g. sa ~u`di na hipertrofiranata monumentalnost, na kontrastnite
sãpostavki me`du topli i studeni tonove v izgra`daneto na formata. Za tàh
e harakterno delikatno tonalno modelirane na likovete, izgradeni vãrhu
osnovata na mnogo svetli ohri. Sdãr`anite i blagorodni stoèki i `estove
na figurite, spokoènata samovglãbenost na likovete i ràdko postiganoto
ravnovesie na vsi~ki izrazni sredstva sa otliki na tova izkustvo, ~iàto cel
e postigane na vãtre{na koncentracià i ekspresià, a ne na vãn{ni efekti.
Iztãn~enata oduhotvorenost na obrazite, osobenata mekota i fines na
plasti~eskoto izgra`dane sãstavlàvat specifikata na Boànskite freski —
edin ot vãrhovete na srednovekovnoto bãlgarsko izkustvo.

Elka Bakalova

DRU[TVO I UMETNOST U BUGARSKOJ TOKOM XIII VEKA

Trinaesto stole}e je u istoriji Vizantije i vizantijske kulurne
zajednice jo{ uvek predmet diskusije i ponovnog ocewivawa wegovih
dostignu}a, posebno u oblasti likovne umetnosti. U svim savremenim
istra`ivawima o XIII veku Bugarska gotovo da se ne spomiwe. Zbog toga }u,
kao istori~ar umetnosti, poku{ati da sakupim oskudne ostatke nekada sjajne
trnovske kulture i da, uz pomo} sa~uvanih fragmenata, rekonstrui{em samo
neke aspekte duhovne klime u bugarskoj prestonici, u dobu veoma dobrih
odnosa sa srpskom dr`avom.

Malo je perioda u bugarskoj istoriji u kojima se bele`i istinski
uspon i kada bugarska dr`ava ima stabilan suverenitet i me|unarodni
presti`. Takav su period, nesumwivo, tridesete godine XIII veka — vreme
kada je sveti Sava posetio novu bugarsku prestonicu Trnovo. Ako su pobe-
donosni pohodi Ivana II Asena imali odlu~uju}i zna~aj za u~vr{}ivawe
politi~kog autoriteta Bugarske, izbor Trnova za prestonicu i obnova bu-
garske patrijar{ije 1235. godine bili su od posebnog zna~aja za kulturni
procvat.

Svi poznati spomenici monumentalnog `ivopisa u novoj prestonici
bili su neposredno ili posredno vezani za carsku poruxbinu (Ivana II

Asena ili nekog wemu bliskog). Veli~anstveno plasti~no oblikovawe,
so~no likovno modelirawe likova edeskih mu~enika, sv. Gurija, sv. Samona
i sv. Aviva u crkvi Sveti Petar i Pavle, kori{}ewem efekata suprot-
stavqawa toplih i hladnih tonova, nalazi najbli`u paralelu u nekim
likovima slikarstva Mile{eve — spomenika smatranog za amblemati~an
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kada se radi o novim stilskim tendencijama u XIII veku. Sli~an,
elitisti~ni karakter u pogledu stila pokazuje i `ivopis crkve Svetog
Arhan|ela Mihaila kraj sela Ivanovo (oblast Ruse), koji ukqu~uje razvijen
ciklus predstava dela i ~uda arhan|ela. Naglasak na ~udesnom zavladavawu
Jerihonom Isusa Navina, {to je veoma retka tema sredwovekovne umetnosti,
mo`e da bude posmatran i kao odjek bitke i pobede bugarskog cara 1230.
godine kod Klokotnice.

Najva`nija je crkva Svetih ^etrdeset mu~enika, koju je sazidao sam
car, i u koju su bili polo`eni ostaci svetog Save Srpskog. To je bio naj-
va`niji carski manastir. Po{tovawe svetih ^etrdeset mu~enika pre svega
je vezano za vizantijski carski dvor i vi{e vojne komandante. Posve}ewem
svoje crkve sevastijskim mu~enicima — pred odlazak u rat, ili po povratku —
bugarski car nameravao je da podigne œpaladijum“ pobede. Ornamentika crkve
pokazuje da su nada u za{titu od nevoqa i pokroviteqstvo nad carstvom bili
povereni svim pravoslavnim svetiteqima, a najvi{e mu~enicima. Zbog toga je
u priprati bio oslikan prvi oslikani kalendar-martirologij. Na zapadnoj
fasadi prikazane su scene iz `ivota istaknutih ot{elnika. Ako poku{amo
da potra`imo vezu dva ikonografska programa — u priprati i na fasadi
crkve — odnosno, izme|u ragranatog martirologija sa jedne strane, i ~isto
mona{kih temi s druge strane, bi}e neophodno da uzmemo u obzir odnos mu~e-
ni{tva i mona{tva, koja se vidi u svetom pismu, u delima niza bogoslova. U
`ivopisu malih crkava na brdu Trepezica, kao i u sredwovekovnom radu
^ervenu, preovla|uje izobra`avawe svetaca-ratnika, {to je prirodno u jednoj
vojni~koj sredini u doba ispuweno vojnim pohodima.

Crkva Sveti Pantelejmon i Nikola u Bojani daje druga~iju predstavu o
bugarskoj umetnosti, i jo{ jednom podse}a na srpsko-bugarske veze. Ktitor,
sevastokrator Kalojan, nazvao je sebe œbratu~ed carev, unuk svetog Stefana,
kraqa srpskogŒ, i oslikao crkvu 1259. godine, u doba cara Konstantina
Asena Tiha, koji je tako|e imao veze sa Srbima. Uvo|ewe konstantinopoq-
skih obrazaca Hristosa Evergeta i Halkita u Bojani trebalo bi shvatiti kao
sredstvo za zadobijawe presti`a. Ima i drugih konstantinopoqskih modela
kao {to je œ^udo sa }ilimomŒ u `itijnom ciklusu svetog Nikole, lik svete
Bogorodice Evergetide (?), lik svetog Teodora Studita i drugih. U pogledu
stila bojanski `ivopis predstavqa jedan poseban tok u `ivopisu XIII veka.
Suzdr`ani i blagorodni stav i gest figura, smirena samoudubqenost likova
i izuzetna ravnote`a svih izra`ajnih sredstava odlike su te umetnosti ~ija
je ciq bila postizawe unutra{weg sabrawa i izraza, a ne spoqnih efekata.
Istan~anom oduhotvoreno{}u likova, posebnom mekotom i finesom plas-
ti~nog oblikovawa ostvarena je posebnost bojanskih fresaka, koje
predstavqaju jedan od vrhunaca sredwovekovne bugarske umetnosti.
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Sv. Samona, Sv. Petãr i Pavel v Tãrnovo, XIII vek
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Sv. Prorok Ilià hranen ot gavrana, fragment ot stenopis, Sv. 40 mã~enici v Tãrnovo,
XIII vek. Regionalen istori~eski muzeè, Veliko Tãrnovo
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ANTI^KI ELEMENTI U ZADU@BINAMA
SRPSKIH KTITORA XIII VEKA*

Tokom XIII veka u slikarstvu zadu`bina srpskih ktitora pojavquju se
anti~ki uticaji u oblicima, sadr`aju kompozicija, modelaciji, crte`u i ko-
loritu. Slikarstvo Sopo}ana predstavqa skup svih novih tendencija i ugle-
dawa na anti~ke uzore, koji su se od po~etka veka umno`avali, krajem veka su
se pojavqivali pojedina~no, da bi na zadu`binama kraqa Milutina uticaji
anti~kog nasle|a do{li do punog izra`aja.

Kqu~ne re~i: slikarstvo, ikonografija, ktitori, anti~ki uticaji, XIII vek

Po~ev od XIII a posebno tokom XIV veka u vizantijskom slikarstvu je
vidqivo ponovno vra}awe na anti~ke uzore.1 Uticaji anti~kog, odnosno he-
lenisti~kog nasle|a ogledali su se u oblicima, u sadr`aju kompozicija, kao
i u modelaciji, crte`u i u koloritu. U slikarstvu koje je nastalo tokom XIII

veka u zadu`binama srpskih ktitora pojavquju se brojni elementi iz an-
ti~ke umetnosti.2

Proporcije kompozicija se pove}avaju, uvodi se ve}i broj u~esnika, po-
stoje}im scenama se dodaju epizode, a prostor se odre|uje ve}im brojem pla-
nova i gra|evinama anti~kih oblika. Pri tome se slikana arhitektura pri-

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009

* ^lanak sadr`i deo rezultata nastalih na projektu br. 147019 — Srpska i vizantijska
umetnost u poznom sredwem veku — koji podr`ava Ministarstvo za nauku i tehnolo{ki razvoj
Republike Srbije.

1 S. Radoj~i}, Uloga antike u starom srpskom slikarstvu, Glasnik Dr`avnog muzeja u
Sarajevu, n. s. I (Sarajevo 1946), 39–50 = S. Radoj~i}, Uloga antike u starom srpskom slikar-
stvu, S. Radoj~i}, Odabrani ~lanci i studije 1933–1978, Beograd — Novi Sad 1982, 65–73; T.
Velmans, L’heritage antique dans la peinture murale byzantine a l’epoque du roi Milutin (1282–1321),
Vizantijska umetnost po~etkom XIV veka, Beograd 1978, 39–51.
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Century, ZRVI 44/2 (2007), 363–370; Ista, Anti~ki elementi u slikarstvu Bogorodice Qevi-
{ke, Zbornik Matice srpske za klasi~ne studije 9 (Novi Sad 2007), 203–221.



kazuje u perspektivi razli~itih projekcija, koje prema potrebi produbquju
prostor i nagla{avaju sadr`aj. Pejsa` se predstavqa u pozadini i prati ri-
tam scene ili razdequje epizode u okviru jedne kompozicije, a pri tome se
prikazuju rastiwe i `ivotiwe, koji podse}aju na motive iz anti~kih podnih
mozaika. Posebna pa`wa se obra}a na izgled i obradu, modelaciju lica i
qudskih figura, koje poprimaju anti~ke proporcije i sklad. Li~nosti `i-
vqih pokreta se umno`avaju i slobodnije su sme{tene u prostoru. Kompozi-
cije postaju brojnije, oboga}uju se detaqima iz svakodnevnog `ivota, a u
ikonografski ustaqene scene, hri{}anskog sadr`aja, uvode se personifika-
cije, simboli~ne i alegorijske figure. Uticaji antike se ogledaju i u preci-
znom crte`u, plasti~noj modelaciji i bogatom, prefiwenom koloritu.

Na freskama u Bogorodi~inoj crkvi u Studenici, zadu`bini Stefana
Nemawe i wegovih sinova,3 naziru se neke od ovih osobenosti koje }e kasni-
je, posebno od sredine XIII veka, do}i do punog izra`aja. Pre svega, sa~uvane
kompozicije postale su komplikovanije po sadr`aju i oboga}ene su ve}im
brojem detaqa. Tako je na sceni Blagovesti,4 na trijumfalnom luku, osim ar-
han|ela i Bogorodice sasvim levo prikazana gra|evina sa stubovima, ukra-
{enim kapitelima i draperijom, a u sredini ogra|eni vrt sa rastiwem, kao
aluzija na stihove iz Pesme nad pesmama i epitete Bogorodi~ine u poeziji
Jovana Damaskina.5 Pored vrta, desno, predstavqena je velika gra|evina sa
stubovima i ukra{enim kapitelima koji nose fronton i kosi krov, a iza Bo-
gorodice se vide delovi jo{ jedne gra|evine.

Na kompoziciji Raspe}a,6 na zapadnom zidu naosa (Sl. 1), uz krst su
prikazane personifikacije Crkve i Sinagoge koje simboli{u Novi i Stari
zavet. Inspirisan stihovima vizantijskog pesnika iz VIII veka, Andrije
Kritskog, slikar je predstavio na levoj strani an|ela koji dovodi personi-
fikaciju nove Crkve u beloj ode}i da prikupi Hristovu krv (Sl. 2), a desno
an|ela koji odvodi simboli~nu predstavu Stare crkve, Sinagoge (Sl. 3). Ove
metafori~ne predstave dopuwuju likovi Mojsija i Isaije sa svicima, nasli-
kani u gorwem delu scene, uz krst, koji posredstvom an|ela isti~u svojim
tekstovima na svicima slagawe Starog i Novog zaveta.7 Levo i desno od kr-
sta prikazani su sunce i mesec, a u pozadini ve}i broj zvezda, ukra{enih
zlatom. Celokupna scena Raspe}a, neuobi~ajeno bogata detaqima, sa svojima
metaforama i simbolima bila je inspirisana liturgijskim tekstovima i cr-
kvenom poezijom.8
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3 M. Ka{anin — M. ^anak-Medi} — J. Maksimovi} — B. Todi} — M. [akota, Manastir
Studenica, Beograd 1986, 9–21.
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6 G. Babi} — V. Kora} — S. ]irkovi}, nav. delo, 68–81, sl. 62–67.
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Se}awa na antiku ogledaju se u Bogorodi~inoj crkvi u Studenici i u
slikawu stubi}a i lukova koji uokviruju likove sv. Stefana i sv. Nikole, uz
oltarsku pregradu, u prolazu ka proskomidiji, kao i na predstavama sv. Jova-
na Prete~e i sv. Save Jerusalimskog, u naosu.9

Blaga reqefna obrada lica na sceni Raspe}a, najvquje voluminoznost
kasnijih likova, a op{ti izgled likova potse}a na anti~ku lepotu. U poza-
dini scena kao {to su Blagovesti, delimi~no preslikana scena Sretewa,
preslikane scene Ulazak u Jerusalim i Vaskrsewe Lazarevo, kao i iza jevan-
|elista, prikazane su gra|evine anti~kog tipa u perspektivi, koje nagove-
{tavaju i produbquju prostor. Veoma op{irno, sa vi{e epizoda i sa broj-
nim detaqima bilo je predstavqeno Ro|ewe Hristovo. Na preslikanoj sce-
ni, vidqive su epizode: An|eo se javqa Josifu, Josifova sumwa, Kupawe ma-
log Hrista, Bekstvo u Egipat, prikazane u pejsa`u sa bre`uqcima koji raz-
dvajaju doga|aje.10

Malobrojne sa~uvane freske iz XIII veka u crkvi sv. Spasa u manastiru
@i~i, zadu`bini kraqa Stefana Prvoven~anog, sa sinom Radoslavom i bra-
tom Savom,11 nastavqaju ikonografski tokove slikarstva koji se sre}u u
Studenici. Helenisti~ki likovi i figure klasi~nih stavova i proporcija,
ogrnuti su skladno obra|enim draperijama. Gra|evine u pozadini scena kao
{to su Raspe}e u ju`noj pevnici (Crt. 1) i u sceni Skidawa s krsta u sever-
noj pevnici, na isto~nom zidu, produbquju prostor i prikazane su skoro
trodimenzionalno. U sceni Raspe}a, levo i desno od krsta, predstavqena su
dva an|ela koji lebde.12

Freske u crkvi Vaznesewa Hristovog u Mile{evi, zadu`bini kraqa
Vladislava,13 svojim plasti~no obra|enim figurama i pa`qivo modelova-
nim likovima, kao i prefiwenim koloritom nastavqaju tokove vizantijskog
slikarstva koje se vra}a helenisti~kim uzorima. Posebnom, anti~kom lepo-
tom odlikuju se pojedini likovi kao {to su an|eo u sceni Mironosice na
grobu, na ju`nom zidu naosa i Bogorodica iz scene Blagovesti (Sl. 4), na is-
to~noj strani stupca u potkupolnom prostoru.14 U scene se uvodi sve ve}i
broj figura i detaqa. U sceni Skidawe s krsta na ju`noj strani potkupolnog
prostora prikazano je sedam figura, a u Ro|ewu Hristovom na severnoj stra-
ni potkupolnog prostora vi{e epizoda; Josifova sumwa, kupawe malog Hri-
sta, pastiri sa ovcama. U spoqa{woj priprati, u prostranoj i komplikova-
noj kompoziciji Stra{nog suda, u epizodi Merewe du{a, na ju`nom zidu,
prikazani su an|eli kako mere krilate personifikacije du{a, dok okolo le-
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te |avoli. U drugoj epizodi Stra{nog suda, More vra}a svoje mrtve (Sl. 5),
na zapadnom zidu, naslikane su brojne ribe, hobotnice i druge morske `ivo-
tiwe, koje su nalik na motive iz anti~kih podnih mozaika.15

Slikarstvo u crkvi Uspewa Bogorodi~inog u Mora~i, zadu`bini kne-
za Stefana,16 sina Vukanovog, sa svojim proporcionalnim figurama, ~vrsto
modelovanim, sa pejsa`om i arhitekturom koji produbquju prostor, nagove-
{tava freske Sopo}ana. Na malobrojnim sa~uvanim freskama, posebno u |a-
konikonu, anti~ki uzori se ogledaju delimi~no u op{tem duhu koji kroz wih
provejava, a najve}im delom u pojedinostima. Scena Ro|ewe sv. Ilije, na se-
vernom zidu |akonikona, komponovana je kao `anr scena sa vi{e li~nosti;
otac prorokov, an|eli sa novoro|enim, majka sa slu{kiwom, a u pozadini su
gra|evine koje nagove{tavaju dubinu prostora. Sli~no, na posledwoj sceni
iz ciklusa sv. Ilije, Vaznesewu proroka Ilije, na zapadnom zidu |akoniko-
na, u posledwoj epizodi, sv. Ilija odlazi na kolima koja vuku ~etiri kowa
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Crt. 1. @i~a, crkva sv. Spasa, Raspe}e (B. @ivkovi})

15 S. Radoj~i}, nav. delo, 16–38, 85, sl. XLIX; B. @ivkovi}, Mile{eva, Crte`i fresaka,
Beograd 1992, 15, 18, 51–52, 54.

16 V. J. \uri}, Vizantijske freske, 37; S. Petkovi}, Mora~a, Beograd 1986, 23–24.



prikazana u trku. Tako|e, stav sv. Ilije u scenama Sv. Ilija u pustiwi Ho-
rat (Sl. 6) i Sv. Ilija i udovica iz Sarepte (Sl. 7) obrada volumena i drape-
rija, kao i prefiweni, lirski kolorit pokazuju ugledawe na helenizam.17

U Sv. Apostolima u Pe}i, zadu`bini arhiepiskopa Save, na freskama
koje su nastale trudom arhiepiskopa Arsenija I, vidqive su odlike koje naja-
vquju sopo}ansko slikarstvo.18 Pre svega, pove}ava se broj u~esnika u scena-
ma, a slikana, ~esto komplikovana arhitektura, prikazuje se u skra}ewu u
razli~itim vrstama perspektive, kao u sceni Slawe apostola, na zapadnom
zidu potkupolnog prostora (Sl. 8). Zatim, u sceni Silazak sv. Duha, na se-
vernom zidu potkupolnog prostora, pojavquje se personifikacija Kosmosa
odevena u carsku ode}u. Klasicisti~ki lepi i izra`ajni, likovi svetiteqa
su plasti~no obra|eni, a odsjaj srebra i zlata na freskama doprinosili su
wihovom op{tem anti~kom duhu.19

Slikarstvo u crkvi sv. Trojice u Sopo}anima, zadu`bini kraqa Uro{a
I, predstavqa skup novih umetni~kih tendencija, koje su se pojavqivale to-
kom prve polovine XIII veka.20 Prostrane kompozicije sme{tene su u naosu,
sa brojnim likovima nalik na anti~ke, plasti~no re{enih figura, prikaza-
nih u {irokim i izra`ajnim pokretima. Kompozicije i figure su monumen-
talne, prostor je ozna~en raznolikim pejsa`om i arhitekturom slikanom u
skra}ewu, a pojavquju se i personifikacije. Scene Ro|ewa Hristovog i Pre-
obra`ewa, na severnom zidu potkupolnog prostora, sme{tene su u pejsa`u i
sadr`e vi{e epizoda odeqenih me|usobno bre`uqcima, a u sceni Ro|ewa
prikazani su i detaqi iz svakodnevnog `ivota.21 U pozadini, iza jevan|eli-
sta u pandantifima, prikazane su komplikovane i raznovrsne gra|evine, raz-
li~itih boja, sa stubovima i draperijama.22 Kompozicija Uspewa Bogorodi-
~inog na zapadnom zidu (Sl. 9), velikih razmera, znala~ki koncipovana i
~vrste strukture, sa velikim brojem figura raznovrsnih pokreta, sa razu|e-
nim gra|evinama koje odre|uju dubinu prostora i sa svojim skladnim kolo-
ritom, u potpunosti pokazuje dostignu}a ovog slikarstva. Likovi svetiteqa,
proroka, apostola i an|ela helenisti~ke lepote, odeveni su u anti~ku ode}u
koja plasti~nim modelovawem isti~e wihove energi~ne pokrete (Sl. 10). U
sceni Uspewa Bogorodi~inog Hristos u rukama dr`i personifikaciju Bogo-
rodi~ine du{e — novoro|en~e, a an|eli nose apostole u oblacima.23 U sceni
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Raspe}a, na ju`nom zidu naosa, levo i desno su prikazani an|eli, kako lete i
personifikacije sunca i meseca.24 U sceni Silaska u Ad, na severnom zidu
zapadnog traveja, pod Hristovim nogama prikazana je personifikacija Hada
u obliku zgr~enog, crnog, nagog ~oveka, vezanih ruku (Crt. 2).25 U priprati,
na severnom zidu, u velikoj kompoziciji Stra{nog suda, predstavqeno je
jo{ nekoliko personifikacija. U drugoj zoni sasvim levo, me|u razli~itim
`ivotiwama koje pro`diru qude, kao {to su ptice, zmija, naslikana je per-
sonifikacija Zemqe, sa stenom u ruci kako sedi na ~etvorono`noj `ivoti-
wi. Sasvim desno, u istoj zoni prikazana je i personifikacija Mora sa bro-
dom u ruci, na morskoj nemani koja pro`dire ~oveka, okru`ena ribama. U pr-
voj zoni, na istom, severnom zidu, sedam smrtnih grehova personifikuju ~e-
tiri `enske i tri mu{ke nage, stoje}e figure, obavijene velikim zmijama,
koje im pro`diru razli~ite delove tela. Pored ovih, prikazan je arhan|eo
kako meri du{e, koje personifikuju male figure sa krilima. U najni`oj zo-
ni, na istom, severnom zidu levo, na sceni Smrt kraqice Ane Dandolo, po-
red odra predstavqen je an|eo koji dr`i u rukama novoro|en~e, personifi-
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24 B. @ivkovi}, Sopo}ani, 20; ; V. J. \uri}, Sopo}ani, 58.
25 B. @ivkovi}, Sopo}ani, 22; V. J. \uri}, Sopo}ani, 58, 64, sl. 33, 68.

Crt. 2. Sopo}ani, crkva sv. Trojice, Silazak u Ad



kaciju kraqi~ine du{e.26 Plasti~ni ukras u {tuku, sa anti~kim motivima,

oko ikonostasa i iznad ikona, nad pilastrima, oko portala u unutra{woj

priprati jo{ vi{e je doprinosio op{tem utisku.27 Bogati kolorit fresaka

i sjaj zlata na pozadini uve}avaju monumentalnost ovog slikarstva, kojim

provejava helenisti~i duh.28

U crkvi Blagove{tewa u manastiru Gradcu, zadu`bini kraqice Jelene,

na sa~uvanim freskama se mo`e uo~iti nastavqawe slikarskih tokova iz So-

po}ana, no postoje i razlike. Nalik na Sopo}anske freske su poneki likovi

svetiteqa, anti~kih lica, plasti~no modelovani. S druge strane, javqa se

sklonost ka detaqima, kao u Ro|ewu Hristovom (Crt. 3), na ju`nom zidu pot-

kupolnog prostora, koje je prikazano u vi{e epizoda, sa prizorima iz svako-

dnevnog `ivota, me|usobno razdeqenih bre`uqcima, {to podse}a na re{ewa

sa anti~kih reqefa. U sceni Ro|ewa Bogorodi~inog, u priprati, pored ko-

levke prikazana je `ena kako prede, anti~ka Moira, koja odre|uje sudbinu.29
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26 P. Mijovi}, Personifications des sept peches mortels dans le Jugement dernier a Sopo}ani,
L'art byzantin du XIIIe siecle, 239–248, figs. 1–2; B. @ivkovi}, Sopo}ani, 27; V. J. \uri}, Sopo-
}ani, 46–50, 133–134, sl. 6, 92–93.

27 V. J. \uri}, Vizantijske freske, 41; Isti, Sopo}ani, 36, sl.21.
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Zagreb — Split 1924, 471–472; V. J. \uri}, La peinture murale serbe au XIIIe siecle, 145–167, fig.

Crt. 3. Gradac, crkva Blagove{tewa, Ro|ewe Hristovo



Na delimi~no sa~uvanim freskama u priprati crkve sv. \or|a u \ur-
|evim Stupovima i u paraklisu u ulaznoj kuli, zadu`binama kraqa Draguti-
na, vidqive su sli~ne odlike kao i u slikarstvu koje je mu je prethodilo.
Figure su krupne i monumentalne, plasti~no obra|enih draperija, a likovi
anti~ke lepote.30

@ivopis crkve sv. Ahilija u Ariqu, zadu`bine kraqa Dragutina,31 sa-
dr`i delimi~no likove anti~ke lepote, monumentalne, po tipu sli~ne oni-
ma iz naosa Sopo}ana. Slikana arhitektura u pozadini je bogata, produbquje
prostor i ~esto je prikazana u razli~itim vidovima perspektive, a pejsa`
osim brda i stena, obiluje predstavama razli~itih biqaka. Scene, kao {to
je Ro|ewe Hristovo (Sl. 11), na ju`nom zidu uz apsidu, Ro|ewe Bogorodice
(Sl. 12), na ju`nom zidu zapadnog traveja naosa, Ulazak u Jerusalim, na se-
vernoj strani potkupolnog prostora, obiluju zanimqivim detaqima iz sva-
kodnevnog `ivota.32 Tako se pojavquje nejako novoro|en~e, pastir sa fru-
lom, deca na drvetu. Na sceni Uspewa Bogorodi~inog, na zapadnom zidu nao-
sa, u rukama Hristovim predstavqena je personifikacija du{e Bogorodi~i-
ne u obliku novoro|en~eta.33

Mo`emo da zakqu~imo da se tokom XIII veka u slikarstvu zadu`bina
srpskih ktitora, ~lanova Nemawi}ke vladaju}e porodice, vra}awe na an-
ti~ke uzore ogledalo u razli~itim oblicima. Najpre su se pojavili pojedi-
na~ni elementi, kao {to su proporcije kompozicija i likova, personifika-
cije, simboli~ne predstave, blaga voluminoznost likova, prefiweni kolo-
rit, koji su nagove{tavali daqe tokove u slikarstvu. Tako|e, slikana arhi-
tektura, helenisti~kih oblika, kao i razu|eni pejsa`, postepeno su dobijali
sve zna~ajniju ulogu u odre|ivawu prostora. Slikarstvo Sopo}ana je svojom
monumentalno{}u, skladom anti~kih proporcija, preciznim crte`om i mo-
delacijom, bogatstvom boja i sjajem zlata dostiglo izuzetan nivo u vizantij-
skom slikartvu tog vremena. @ivopis spomenika koji su nastali kasnije, do
kraja XIII veka, sledio je delimi~no dostignu}a sopo}anskog slikarstva, ali
je nastavio da se razvija uz uvo|ewe pojedinih anti~kih elemenata, da bi po-
~etkom XIV veka na spomenicima zadu`bina kraqa Milutina do{lo do pu-
nog izra`aja ugledawe na anti~ke uzore i ponovo bio dostinut i izuzetni
kvalitet slikarstva.
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10; V. J. \uri}, Vizantijske freske, 41–43, crt. a, sl. 36–37; O. Kandi}, Manastir Gradac, Beo-
grad 1982, 29–41, sl. 23–25.

30 V. J. \uri}, Vizantijske freske, 43, sl. 22.
31 V. J. \uri}, Vizantijske freske, 44–46; D. Vojvodi}, Zidno slikarstvo crkve Svetog

Ahilija u Ariqu, Beograd 2005, 31–36.
32 Isto, 63–69, 75–78, 173–181, 183, 289, 296, tab. XV, 14, 17.
33 Isto, 128–129, 297, tab. XX.



Mirjana Gligorijevi}-Maksimovi}

CLASSICAL ELEMENTS IN THE ENDOWMENTS

OF SERBIAN XIII CENTURY DONORS

In Byzantine painting, starting from the XIII and particularly during the XIV

century, there was a visible return to models from the period of Antiquity. The

influences of ancient, ostensibly, Hellenistic heritage were reflected in the shapes,
in the content of the compositions, as well as in the drawing, modellation and

colours. In the art that came into being in the course of the XIII century, in the

endowments of the Serbian donors, numerous elements emerged that had existed

in ancient art.

In the frescoes in the Church of the Mother of God in Studenica, the

endowment of Stefan Nemanja and his sons, we see personifications, symbols, the

introduction of details, and space acquiring depth, features that were later to come

to full expression, especially from the middle of the XIII century. The few

preserved frescoes dating from the XIII century in the Church of the Resurrection

in the @i~a monastery, the endowment of Stefan the First Crowned, his son

Radoslav and his brother Sava, are an iconographic continuation of the trends in

the art one encounters in Studenica. The frescoes in the Church of Christ's
Ascension in Mile{eva, the endowment of King Vladislav, with their subtly

fashioned figures and carefully modelled faces, as well as refined colouring,
signal a return to the Hellenistic models. The painting in the Church of Dormition

of the Virgin in the Mora~a monastery, the endowment of Prince Stefan, nephew

of king Stefan, with its well-proportioned, firmly modelled figures, landscapes

and architecture, deepening the space, reminds one of the Sopo}ani frescoes. In

the fresco painting of the Holy Apostles in Pe}, the endowment of Archbishop

Sava, which owed its outcome to the efforts of Archbishop Arsenije I, the images

are very vivid, and the painted architecture is depicted in an abbreviated form,
using different kinds of perspective. The painting in the Church of the Holy

Trinity in Sopo}ani, the endowment of king Uro{ I, represents an ensemble of new

artistic trends that appeared during the first half of the XIII century. Its spacious

and monumental compositions present solutions that give the figures a quality of

flexibility and breadth to their movements, while their faces resemble those of

Antiquity. The space is indicated by architecture painted in an abbreviated

manner, the iconostasis and icons are framed in an ornament of stucco bearing

antique motifs, some scenes contain personifications, while the rich and

harmonious colours and gold in the background emphasise the Hellenistic spirit.
The frescoes in the Church of the Annunciation in the Gradac monastery, the

endowment of Queen Jelena followed the trends in painting from Sopo}ani. The

figures in the narthex of the Church of St. George in \ur|evi Stupovi and in the

parekklesion of the entrance tower, the endowment of King Dragutin, were

painted in a rather similar fashion. The decoration of St. Ahilije in Arilje, the

endowment of King Dragutin, consists of monumental figures of ancient beauty,
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richly painted architecture in the background, and greater depth, painted in

different forms of perspective and scenes containing details from everyday life.

During the XIII century, the proportions of the compositions became larger,
the number of participants in them increased, various episodes were added to the

existing scenes, and the space was defined by a larger number of plans and

buildings of ancient forms. At the same time, the painted architecture was

presented in the perspective of different projections, deepening the space when

necessary and highlighting the subject matter. The landscape is presented in the

background, keeping to the rhythm of the scene or partitioning the episodes within

the composition, while depicting vegetation and animals that resemble the mosaic

flooring of ancient times. Special attention was paid to appearance and workman-

ship, to the modeling of the faces and human figures that acquired the proportions

and harmony of Antiquity. Characters with lively movements were more

numerous and were located more freely in the space. Compositions were more

numerous, enriched with details from everyday life, while into the established

scenes as regards Christian iconography were included personifications, symbolic

and allegorical figures. The influences of Antiquity were also reflected in the

precise drawing, plastic modeling and rich, refined colours.

During the XIII century, the revival of models from Antiquity evolved

gradually in the painting of the endowments belonging to the Serbian ktetors,
most of whom were members of the Nemanji} ruling house. First of all, single

elements appeared that were related to the proportions of the compositions and the

images, personifications, symbolic presentations, the temperate voluminousity of

the figures, refined colours, all of which heralded further trends in painting. In

addition, the painted architecture, of Hellenistic forms, gained an increasing role

in the definition of space. The painting in Sopo}ani, with its monumental dimen-

sions, its harmony of ancient proportions, precise drawing and modeling, wealth

of colours and splendour of gold, reached an outstanding level in the Byzantine

painting of that epoch. The decoration of the monuments that were built later, up

to the end of the XIII century, mirrored the achievements of the Sopo}ani painting

and continued to develop by including elements from the Antiquity. Thus, at the

beginning of the XIV century, the emulation of models from the Antiquity came to

full expression in the monumental endowments of King Milutin.

264 ZRVI XLVI (2009) 255–264



Sl. 1. Studenica, Bogorodi~ina crkva, Raspe}e



Sl. 2, 3. Detaqi studeni~kog Raspe}a



Sl. 4. Mile{eva, crkva Vaznesewa Hristovog, Bogorodica iz Blagovesti



Sl. 5. Mile{eva, crkva Vaznesewa Hristovog, Stra{ni sud, More vra}a mrtve



Sl. 6. Mora~a, crkva Uspewa Bogorodi~inog, sv. Ilija u pustiwi Horat



Sl. 7. Mora~a, crkva Uspewa Bogorodi~inog, sv. Ilija i udovica iz Sarepte
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Sl. 9. Sopo}ani, crkva sv. Trojice, Uspewe Bogorodi~ino



Sl. 10. Sopo}ani, crkva sv. Trojice, An|eo iz Uspewa Bogorodi~inog



Sl. 11. Ariqe, crkva sv. Ahilija, Ro|ewe Hristovo
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AKSINIÀ D@UROVA
(centãr œIvan Duè~evŒ, Sofià)

REINTERPRETACIÀ NA KRILATATA ZMIÀ (DRAKON)
V HRISTIÀNSKATA TRADICIÀ

(PO POVOD UKRASATA NA DIVO[EVOTO EVANGELIE)

V statiàta se razgle`da edin ot motivite v ukrasata na Divo{evoto
evangelie ot XIV v. — tozi na krilatià drakon (na mesta s kozà glava) i podob-
nata na nego ukrasa v srãbski, grãcki i ruski rãkopisi, povliàni v svoàta
dekoracià ot romanskoto izkustvo, koeto ot svoà strana interpretira ran-
nohristiànski motivi, vlezli v rãkopisnià repertoar na grãckite kodeksi
oæe prez H–XI v. i otnovo poàvili se v kãsnovizantièskata tradicià.

Klä~ovie dumi: drakon, evangelie, rãkopis, kodeksi, tradicià

Otkritieto na Divo{evoto evangelie ot 1332–1333 g. v na~aloto na
60-te godini predizvikva izklä~itelen interes sred izsledovatelite na
slavànskata ukrasena kniga.1 Izto~nicite za negovata ukrasa se tãrsàt ot
edna strana v smesvaneto na vizantièski s romanski tradicii, kakvito se
nablädavat oæe v Miroslavovoto evangelie ot kraà na XII v., t. e. ot na-
~aloto na poznatata ni zasega srãbska ukrasena kniga i ot druga — v
osobenostite na edna grupa bosnenski rãkopisi, koito o~ertavat goti~es-
kite vliànià s reminiscencii ot kãsnata mediteranska romanika, podobna
na kamennata plastika ot manastira Studenica.2 Kãm tazi grupa rãkopisi
sa, osven Divo{evoto evangelie, no i slednite evangelià: Manoèlovo ili
Mostarsko ot pãrvata treta na XIV v., ^aèni~ko ot na~aloto na XV v., blizo
do Manoèlovoto, Vruto~ko ot vtorata polovina na XIV v., Kopitarevo, Ni-
kolsko — kraà na XIV v., izgoràloto Bosnensko evangelie & 95 ot Narodnata

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009

1 I. Grickat, Divo{evo jevan|eqe. Filolo{ka analiza, Ju`noslovenski filolog 25,
kn. 1 (1961/62) 228–293.

2 Sv. Radoj~i}, Stare srpske minijature, Beograd 1950, 23–29, tabl. I–VII i 2 v cvàt; J.
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Bosni, ZPVI 17 (1976); idem, Bele{ke o iluminacijama Ju`ne Italije i Dalmacije u srednjem veku,
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biblioteka v Belgrad ot kraà na XIV v., fragmentite ot Gilferdinovoto
bosnensko evangelie & 6 ot Dãr`avnata biblioteka v Sankt Peterburg, Hva-
loviàt sbornik (1404 g.), Hãrvoeviàt misal — t. e. vsi~kite ot XIV-pãrvata
polovina na XV v. Tova nalaga oæe v na~aloto da napravà ~isto termi-
nologi~nata ugovorka, ~e pod srãbski priemat tezi, koito sa praveni v ram-
kite na zemite, vklä~eni v nàkoga{nata Du{anova dãr`ava (t. e. osven
Sãrbià tuk vlizat Bosna, Zahum, Primorskite oblasti, ^erna gora).

Za tezi rãkopisi e harakterno opredeleno razli~ie ot prietata kato
klasi~eska za ä`nite i izto~ni slavàni teratologià, kakto à nablädavame
naprimer v ukrasata na srãbskoto evangelie ot Biblioteka Vatikana, Vat.
Slavo 4 ot pãrvata polovina na XIII v.3

Oæe v pãrvoto si izsledvane vãrhu ukrasata na slavànskite rãkopisi
(1981) g., pisah za opredelena blizost me`du teratologiàta na srãbskite i
ruski rãkopisi s afinitet kãm razrabotvaneto v neà na `anrovi sceni,
po-golàma rafiniranost na risunãka i belezi na vizantièsko-romanska sim-
bioza. V tazi nasoka sa pokazatelni naprimer inicialite ot Ärievskoto
rusko evangelie ot 1120 g. ot Moskva, GIM, Sin. & 1003 i Miroslavovoto
evangelie ot kraà na XII v., Belgrad, MPI, & 1, Belgradskià parimeènik ot
na~aloto na XIII v. , NB 22/300 ot XIII v. i Or{anskoto evangelie ot kraà na
XIII v. ot Kiev, CBAN & 4.4 Za razlika ot tàh bãlgarskite rãkopisi pokazvat
edna po-tàsna privãrzanost kãm vizantièskite obrazci i to vãv variant,
koèto e blizãk do rãkopisnata produkcià na perifernite zoni na Imperiàta
(vi` ukrasata naprimer na Bolonskià psaltir, okolo 1230 g. ili Radomirovià
psaltir ot XIII v.).5 Samo v sporadi~ni slu~ai, kato naprimer Draganovià
mineè ot XIII v. i Hludov & 28 ot GIM, Moskva, se proàvàva po-golàma
srã~nost, dala osnovanie oæe na V. Æepkin i izsledovatelite sled nego da
govoràt za tehni~eska i narodna teratologià, opredelenià, koito pri celià
mi respekt kãm napravenoto ot tàh, ne sãm vãzpriemala bezrezervno.6
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3 A. D`urova, Kr. Stan~ev, M. Àpund`i~, Opis na slavànskite rãkopisi ot Vati-
kanskata Apostoli~eska biblioteka, Sofià 1985, 67–69 s ukazanata literatura, CLII–CLV.

4 A. D`urova, Hilàda godini bãlgarska rãkopisna kniga, Sofià 1981, 52–53, tabl.
XXII, XXIII, LXIV, LXVII.

5 Iv. Duè~ev, Bolonskiàt psaltir. Bãlgarski kni`oven pametnik ot XIII v., Sofià
1968; vi` sãæo: A. D`urova, cit. sã~., tabl. XLIX, XLVIII.

6 M. V. Æepkina, Teratologi~eskiè ornament. — Drevnerusskoe iskusstvo. Rukopisnaà
kniga, Moskva 1974 & 2, 197–335; T. Ilâina, Za grafi~nata ukrasa v bãlgarskite, srãbskite i
ruskite rãkopisi v sbirkata na Leningrad i Moskva, Izvestià na Instituta po istorià na
izkustvata pri BAN 5 (1962) 89–110; N. Kiselev, Iz opáta klasifikaciè teratologi~eskih
kompoziciè v pamàtnikah ä`noslavànskoè i russkoè pisâmennosti XI–XIII vv., Karpato-za-
dunaèskih zemelâ v Srednie veka, Ki{inev 1975, 331–336; idem, Ornament Ilova~koè korm~eè
1261 g., Arheografski prilozi (1980) 2, 158–179; idem, Ornament Boànskogo evangelià. —
Bolgarskoè rukopisi XIII v. — God. SU, CSVP œIvan Duè~evŒ 82 (1988) & 2, 137–153; idem,
Ob arhaizmah v ornamentike serbskih rukopiseè 13 veka, Arheografski prilozi 10/11
(1988/89) 31–34; idem, Ornament Slep~eskogo apostola, God. SU, CSVP œIvan Duè~evŒ 83, 3
(1989) 213–243; vi` sãæo: A. D`urova, Kãm vãprosa za slavànskata teratologià (Cod. gr. Sabas
No 248 ot Grãckata patriar{ià v Erusalim i Radomiroviàt psaltir), Arheografski prilozi



Otnovo se vrãæam kãm tezi moi zaklä~enià po povod rabotata mi na
màsto s Divo{evoto evangelie, za koeto iskreno blagodarà na vladikata Amfi-
lohiè i na igumena na manastira v Cetina — otec Luka. Vãpreki ~e vliza
kãsno v nau~no obrãæenie, oæe s poàvata na Divo{evoto evangelie ne lipsvat
specialni studii za nego, me`du koito osobeno cenno e filologi~eskoto
izsledvane na I. Grickat, izlàzlo prez 1961/62 g. V nego se poso~va blizostta
na Divo{evoto evangelie ot gledna to~ka na fonetikata, morfologiàta i
sintaksisa s naè-rannite evangelià, kato Miroslavovoto ot XII v. i na bazata
na paleografskià analiz, se dokazva, ~e to e pisano ot Manoèlo Grãk — pisa~a
na Manoèlovoto evangelie, prez pãrvata tretina na XIV v.7

V sãæata 1961 g. se poàvàva i izsledvaneto na Elica D`uri~ i Raèka
Ivani{evi~-Vuèo{evi~, v koeto se pravi sravnenie me`du dvete evangelià
— Mostarsko (Manoèlovo) i Divo{evo i se ustanovàva tàhnata blizost, kato
se obrãæa specialno vnimanie i na inicialnata ukrasa, na golemite
iniciali s ~ove{ki figuri, koito vizualizirat teksta kãm koèto se
otnasàt, bez da sa oba~e pràka negova ilästracià.8 Avtorite poso~vat i
izklä~eniàta ot tozi princip9 i obrãæat vnimanie na ostanalite iniciali
predlagaæi stranni sãzdanià — figuri s glavi s roga i u{i na `ivotno,
(fol. 88v), na inicialite na ~ove{ka figura, dãr`aæa stãblo, t.e. Dãrvoto na
`ivota (l. 62v, 158v), na angela vãv vid na inicial (l. 47v (T), 140v (^); na
inicialite, obrazuvani ot `ivotni, ~udoviæa i ptici (l. 32v, 36);
iniciali, predstavàæi dvuborstvo (l. 128v), po-~esto prili~aæo na igra (l.
8v, 26, 59, 74, 70v, 114v, 139). Avtorite spomenavat i za dva iniciala na l.
36v i 70v, sãstaveni ot krilati zmeèove s àre{ki glavi, koito sa podobni na
tezi ot zapadnata fasada na cãrkvata ot manastira v De~ani i v Bosnenskoto
evangelie & 95 ot NB Belgrad, izgoràlo prez 1941 g.10

Izvodite, koito pravàt Elica D`uri~ i Raèka Ivani{evi~ sa za
ukrasa, koàto e harakterna s preplitaneto na vizantièski i primorski
vliànià, tipi~ni za mediteranskata romanika — ukrasa, proniknala i pro-
àvàvaæa se v bosnenskite rãkopisi ot XII do XV vek, za koeto pi{e oæe Sv.
Radoè~i~. Tozi stil e harakteren za Manoèlo Grek, pisa~ãt na Divo{evoto i
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17 (1995) 19–46; idem, Byzantinische Miniaturen. Schatze der Buchmalerei vom 4. bis 19.
Jahrhundert. Mit einem Vorwort zur deutschen Ubersetzung von Peter Schreiner. Schnell + Stiener,
Regensburg 2002, 191–194.

7 I. Grickat, cit. sã~., po-specialno 229–230.
8 J. \uri}, R. Ivani{evi}, Jevan|eqe Divo{a Tihoradi}a, ZRVI 7 (1961) 153–160, il. 1–7.
9 J. \uri}, R. Ivani{evi}, cit. sã~., 1961; vi` inicialite kãm glava 14, 24 ot

evangelieto ot Mateè (fol. 1r), kãdeto se razkazva epizoda s apostol Petãr, na koèto Hristos
pomaga da ne potãne vãv vodata (inicial P e sãstaven ot Hristos i Petãr), inicialãt T (fol.
51r) kãm sãæoto evangelie glava 27, 3, koèto ilästrira obesvaneto na Äda, i inicialãt na
bukvata T (fol. 30), s koèto zapo~va glava 20, v koàto e razkazãt za dvamata sinove Zevedeevi i
sãotvetno inicialãt e sãstaven ot figurite na dvamata bratà, motiv, koèto se poàvàva ~esto v
Divo{evoto evangelie i kãm drugi mesta ot teksta, naprimer kãm evangelieto ot Mateè 21, 28
œedin ~ovek ima{e dva sinaŒ (fol. 33v), kãm evangelieto ot Luka 15, 11 (fol. 150r) i Luka 18, 10
(fol. 153v), a taka sãæo na fol. 87v i 137.

10 J. \uri}, R. Ivani{evi}, cit. sã~., 157–158.



Manoèlovoto evangelie.11 Vãpreki tezi studii, kakto i osobeno cennite
izsledvanià i to~ni zaklä~enià na È. Maksimovi~,12 æe si pozvolà da se
vãrna otnovo kãm ukrasata na Divo{evoto evangelie, kato se spra samo na
edin konkreten motiv ot bogatata mu ukrasa — tozi na krilatià zmeè s roga,
respektivno drakon, koèto otsãstva to~no v tozi vid v bãlgarskite rãko-
pisi, no se poàvàva v srãbskite ot na~aloto na XIV v. i v nàkolko ruski,
koito oba~e sa ot izklä~itelno zna~enie za oformàne na oblika na Mos-
kovskata rãkopisna {kola ot kraà na XIV i na~aloto na XV v. Stava vãpros
za Evangelieto na Ko{ka (RGB, f. 304. III. & 4/M. 8654), Evangelie Hitrovo
(RGB, f. 304. III. & 3/M. 8657), Uspenskoto evangelie ot Moskovskià Kremãl
(Orã`eèna palata, inv. 11056), i Evangelieto ot Spas-Andronikovià ma-
nastir (GIM, Eparh. 436).13

Izredenite ruski rãkopisi, svãrzani predimno s produkciàta na
moskovskite skriptorii, po podobie na spomenatite srãbski, ne nosàt
belezite na razvitata i dostignala svoà vrãh ruska teratologià ot XIV v.,
harakterna naprimer za rãkopisite ot Novgorod, no v inicialite vklä~vat
telata na krilatià zmeè/drakon sred rastitelnite motivi ili samostoèno,
kakto i ptici, delfini i drugi `ivotni, koito v konkretnià slu~aè ostavat
izvãn na{ià interes. Poàvata na tazi stranna ornamentalna ukrasa, spored V.
N. Lazarev i G. V. Vzdornov se obàsnàva s fakta, ~e za izrabotkata im e poslu-
`il ne ruski obrazec, a grãcki i to takãv, koèto e bil povliàn ot zapadno-
evropeèskite, preimuæestveno italianski kodeksi.14 Nositel na tozi stil se
smàta Teofan Grek, koèto, kakto na vsi~ki e izvestno, do idvaneto si v Mos-
kva, po podobie na Manoèlo Grãk e rabotil v italo-grãcka sreda.15

V poso~enata grupa ruski rãkopisi, pokazvaæi shodstva s Divo{evoto
evangelie, no pod~ertavam samo na nivo motivi, bez stilovi priliki, se
sreæa edin mnogo star i poznat oæe v predhristiànskata epoha motiv (vi`
naprimer trakièskià nakolennik ot Mogilànskata mogila ot IV v. pr. Hr.) —
krilatiàt zmeè, ili drakonãt s krila i sãs zavãrzana na vãzel opa{ka. Pri
rãkopisnata ukrasa, tozi motiv ne e tolkova ~esto sreæan v ramkite na edin
i sãæi rãkopis. Naprimer ot {eèset iniciala v Divo{evoto evangelie toè
se sreæa sedem pãti, a v drugite rãkopisi ot tazi grupa — po dva do tri
pãti, kato negovata upotreba e po-~esta v spomenata grupa ruski rãkopisi.
Sled XV v. krilatiàt zmeè, respektivno drakon, stava predpo~itan, da ne
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ka`a läbim motiv v rãkopisnata ukrasa na grãckite liturgi~ni knigi i to
v tezi, koito se oformàt okolo grãckite pisa~i, napusnali Kipãr i Krit i
zaselili se vãv Vlahomoldavià ili Meteora — Luka ot Kipãr, Mateè ot
Mira, Arseniè i grupa pisa~i ot Sv. Gora na Aton, Aleksandrià, Sinaè.16

Sled izre`daneto na tezi poznati fakti, tuk e màstoto da si zadadem
vãprosa i kakvo ot tova, ~e to~no tozi motiv ne se sreæa v rãkopisnata
ukrasa na grãckite i bãlgarski rãkopisi ot XIV–XV v., a se poàvàva v dve
dobre o~ertani grupi ot srãbski i ruski rãkopisi, ili pãk ako go ima v
grãckite kodeksi predi XV v., toè ne e obosoben, t. e. ne e izveden samo-
stoàtelno. V tazi nasoka Evangelieto na Centãra œIvan Duè~evŒ Cod. D. gr.
276 ot XIV v. naè-dobre pokazva tazi neprednamerena negova poàva, kãdeto v
edna ot zastavkite naravno s nàkolko medalâona s ptici i lãvove, se sreæa i
krilatiàt zmeè (drakon).17

Inicialite sãs zmeèovete (drakoni), s pti~i krila i roga i dãlgi u{i
v Divo{evoto evangelie sa se opredelàli kato plod na nad realisti~ni kom-
binacii i smelost na izraza.18 Ako izhodim oba~e ot koncepciàta za kodeksa
kato tàlo na Bo`estvenià Logos, kãdeto slu~aènostta i realizmãt po pre-
zumpcià sa nedopustimi, a ako gi ima vãobæe, biha bili po-skoro plod na
profanacià, otkolkoto osãznato deèstvie ot strana na pisa~a, da`e kogato
stava vãpros za rãkopisi s opredeleno romansko vliànie, podobno obàsnenie
ni se struva nedostatã~no.

Bez da se razprostiram vãrhu raznoobraznite aspekti v semantikata na
zmiàta, zmeà/ drakon, æe pripomnà samo, ~e obrazãt na drakona (krilatata
zmià) otve`da kãm baziliska kato ~udoviæna priroda, kato `ivotno, sã~e-
tavaæo ~ertite na zmià i ptica (krilata i rogata), respektivno drakon. V
Srednovekovieto baziliskãt se predstavà kato zmià ili drakon, ili pãk
kato krilata i rogata zmià, uven~ana s korona. ^udoviænostta na tozi obraz
e svãrzana s pod~ertavaneto na negovite demiurgi~eski i vladetelski sili,
otã`destvàvani s tezi na Tvoreca Bog (da si pripomnim izpolzvaneto na
tova izobra`enie v heraldikata s asociaciàta za neizmennite prava na di-
nasti~nata vlast).19

Kak popada obrazãt na krilatià drakon ili zmeè v evangelskite tek-
stove? V predhristiànskite vàrvanià zmiàta (respektivno drakonãt) ~esto
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se predstavà kato mãdro i umno `ivotno, koeto znae ezika na vsi~ki `ivotni
i tazi darba to mo`e da predade na ~oveka, ako pläe v ustata mu. Tuk ne e
neobhodimo da`e da se pripomnà va`noto màsto, koeto mu se pripisva v
le~ebnite i agrarno-magi~eski praktiki. Imaèki predvid, ~e pod hristi-
ànskata povãrhnost ponàkoga se prokradvat edni po-drevni arhetipove, zaæo
da ne priemem za logi~na poàvata na drakona ili krilatià zmeè (respek-
tivno zmià) s korona ili bez korona, s roga ili bez roga, kãm na~aloto na
evangeliàta ili vãtre v teksta, no osobeno v na~alata na sãotvetnite evan-
gelià i to na tezi mesta, koito sa otredeni za simvolite na evangelista (v
Evangelieto ot Belgrad & 95 i v Mleta~kià sbornik ot Venecià — evan-
gelieto ot Marko).20 Tuk drakonãt zamestva evangelista kato olicetvorenie
na ezoteri~noto znanie, sãbralo v sebe si càlata mãdrost na `ivota.

V kulturite na Iztoka Drakonãt e dobra nebesna sila, a v zapadno-
evropeèskite kulturi — stava htoni~na, razru{itelna i zlovredna sila. V
monoteisti~nite religii, drakonãt e svãrzan sãs zloto, no ne biva da se
zabravà, ~e drakonãt ili krilatiàt zmeè, koèto e obrazuvan ot sã~etanie na
zmiàta i pticata, e mediator me`du nebesnoto i zemno na~alo i pazitel na
Logosa, toè olicetvoràva o`ivàvaæià duh, vsemogãæoto bo`estvo, Ple-
roma.21 Nàkoè mo`e vednaga logi~eski da vãzrazi, ~e drakonãt i zmiàta,
koito obiknoveno imat analogi~na simvolika, se svãrzvat s haosa, s la-
tentnoto, s neukrotenata priroda, s `ivotvornata vodna stihià i t. n. Da no
drakonite, respektivno krilatite zmii/ zmeèovete, sa sãæo paza~i na sãkro-
viæa i na dverite na ezoteri~noto znanie. V evangelieto ot Mateè, glava 10,
16, ~etem: œBãdete mãdri kato zmii i nezloblivi kato gãlãbiŒ. V tozi
smisãl mo`em da obàsnim i poàvata mu v Nikolskoto evangelie ot kraà na
XIV v. ot Dãblin (W. 147, kolekciàta na ^estãr Biti).22 Pri nego, kãm
na~aloto na evangelieto ot Marko inicialãt Z e napraven ot tàloto na lãva,
koèto e vãzsednat ot drakon. Za tozi inicial trudno moga da priema
obàsnenieto, ~e ilästrira pobedata na zloto. V slu~aà tuk veroàtno stava
vãpros za relevantnost, za vzaimozamenàemost s posrednika me`du Boga i
vàrvaæite, t.e. prenasàæià Bo`ieto slovo evangelist i pazitelà na dverite
na ezoteri~noto znanie — drakona, koèto e i paza~ na sãkrovenoto Slovo, na
Bo`estvenià Logos. V tazi nasoka na misli stava vãzmo`no da si obàsnim
izgradenià ot tàloto na drakona inicial kãm evangelieto ot Marko v Mle-
ta~kià sbornik ot Venecià, Biblioteka Mar~iana (l. 45), ot kraà na XIV i
na~aloto na XV v. S Inicial P, obrazuvan ot tàloto na drakona zapo~va i
na~aloto na Evangelieto ot Luka v Hvalovià sbornik (l. 70) ot 1404 g. ot
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Universitetskata biblioteka v Bolonà, & 3575V i Dan~i~evoto evangelie
ot kraà na XIV — na~aloto na XV v. (l. 39 — drakonãt e s kozà glava s roga).23

Ako se abstrahirame ot zmiàta kato praobraz na duha na zloto i raz-
gledame akta na izku{enieto, kãm koèto tà podstrekava Adam kato poznavane
na dobroto i zloto, t.e. na poznanieto vãobæe, to togava poàvata na tozi motiv
kato ~e li æe ni ulesni v obàsnenieto zaæo naprimer v Nikolskoto evangelie
ot Dãblin ot kraà na XIV v. drakonãt e izrisuvan vãrhu lãva (l. 47), a v
Mleta~kià Sbornik ot Venecià (l.45) ot kraà na XIV i na~aloto na XV vek,
drakonãt e stãpil pobedonosno vãrhu klon kãm evangelieto ot Marko.

Po povod motiva na krilatià i rogat zmeè, koèto e izpolzvan kato
inicial Z kãm na~aloto na evangelieto ot Marko v Evangelie & 95 ot Na-
rodnata biblioteka v Belgrad (izgoràlo prez 1941 g.) Sv. Radoè~i~ ukazva, ~e
sãæiàt motiv se sreæa na bronzovite vrati v Troà i Apulià ot 1119 g., a
prez XV v. go otkrivame i na vãn{nite vrati na kãæite v Kotor.24 V Kopi-
tarevoto evangelie & 24 na l. 66, toè se poàvàva otnovo kãm evangelieto ot
Marko, kato inicial N, v sãæià vid go sreæame i v blizkoto do Divo{evoto
Mostarsko evangelie na Manuil Grãk.25

Pri vsi~kite tezi izobra`enià na drakona, toè e s razpereni krila, s
vãrzana na vãzel opa{ka, izobrazàvaæa pobedenoto zlo, tãè kato se e smà-
talo, ~e podobno na skorpiona silata mu e v opa{kata (vi` bel. 21). Pri-
merite s izredenite iniciali, vklä~vaæi krilatià drakon ot Nikolskoto
evangelie, Hvalovià sbornik i Mleta~kià sbornik sa kãm na~alata na evan-
geliàta ot Luka i Marko i sa ot kraà na XIV–XV v.

Predi tàh oba~e tozi motiv se sreæa v pãrvata tretina na XIV v. v
Divo{evoto i Manoèlovoto (Mostarsko) evangelie, kãdeto toè e obiknoveno
krilat s opa{ka na vãzel, po podobie na Miroslavovoto evangelie to kraà na
XII v. Za sã`alenie v Divo{evoto evangelie ne sa zapazeni vsi~kite na~ala i
zastavki, s izklä~enie na tazi kãm evangelieto ot Marko, taka ~e sãvsem
vãzmo`no e bilo pri nàkoà ot trite na~alni stranici kãm evangeliàta na
Mateè, Luka i Èoan inicialite da sa vklä~vali sãæià motiv, po podobie na
izredenite po-gore rãkopisi. V inicialite na Divo{evoto evangelie dra-
konãt se poàvàva kãm teksta i na trite evangelià na Mateè, Marko i Èoan,
kakto sledva:

l. 8v — Mateè, 12, 9 — inicialãt N e obrazuvan ot dva adosirani
drakona s pribrani krila.

l. 26 — Mateè, 16, 26 — inicialãt e obrazuvan ot preplitaneto na
dvete tuloviæa na drakonite.
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l. 36v — Mateè 22, 23 — Inicialãt V e obrazuvan ot drakon s àre{ka
glava i roga, i razpereni krila. Opa{kata mu e vãrzana na vãzel i zavãr{va s
cveten motiv.

l. 46v — Mateè 26, 17 — Inicialãt V e obrazuvan ot drakon s àre{ka
glava i s tàlo na lãv. Tuk e nalice kontaminacià me`du izobra`enieto na
drakona i lãva s procãftàvaæa opa{ka (vi` gornata ~ast na telata, ot koèto
e obrazuvan inicialãt na l. 70v).

l. 70v — Marko, 3, 10 — Inicialãt e obrazuvan ot dva hvanati za rãcete
drakona s razpereni krila i zavãrzani na vãzel opa{ki.

l. 170 — Èoan — Drakonãt e predstaven s pribrana opa{ka.

Zasega e trudno da otkriem pràka vizualizacià na sãotvetnite tekstovi
pasa`i na inicialite, v koito se poàvàva krilatiàt drakon, no v po-{irok
kontekst poàvata na iniciali s dva drakona v dvuborstvo s izplezeni ezici,
sãs zavãrzani opa{ki (l. 26), drakon s glava na àre i roga, s usta, ot koàto
izlizat lista (l. 36v, 46v), ili hvanati za rãce drakoni, ot ustite na koito
izlizat lista (l. 70v), bi moglo da se potãrsi v posoka na negovoto sãpo-
stavàne s bo`estvenata sila, s deèstvenoto na~alo, sãs sãzidatelnoto Slovo,
s nebesnià dã`d, s nebesnata blagoslovià.26 Osnovanie za podobna versià ni
dava razvitieto na tozi motiv sled XV v. Izklä~itelnoto razprostranenie
i razvitie na krilatià drakon/ zmià s roga ili s krila i s korona v po-
stvizantièskià period vãrvi po posoka na iztãkvane na deèstvenoto, de-
miurgi~no na~alo na drakona, t. e. kato tvorec i vladetel na sveta, kato tazi
negova sila se pod~ertava i ~rez izobrazàvaneto mu s korona na glavata. Taka
krilatiàt zmeè s korona e naistina läbim motiv i to v Liturgiite na Va-
siliè Veliki, Èoan Zlatoust i Grigoriè Dekapolit, pisani ot grãckite
pisa~i i kaligrafi, rabotili pod pokrovitelstvoto na vlaho-moldavskite
vladeteli. V nàkoi ot tezi rãkopisi (naprimer Cod. D. 64 XVIII v.) ot 54
iniciala naprimer v 17 se sreæa motivãt na drakona. I tuk stava vãpros
samo za rãkopisi ot vtorata polovina na XVI do na~aloto na XVIII v., pro-
izve`dani, kakto ve~e poso~ihme, osven vãv Vlaho-Moldavià i otvãd Du-
navskite knà`estva, no i v Sveta Gora, a taka sãæo v Sinaè, Aleksandrià,
Kipãr i Krit.27 Tàhnata piæna inicialna ukrasa, poela v sebe si ilä-
strativnite funkcii na lipsvaæite ve~e v tàh miniatäri (osven tezi na
avtorite na tekstovete) svidetelstva za esteti~eski tendencii, koito imat
koreni kakto vãv vizantièskata tradicià, taka i v ukrasenata latinska kniga
i v starope~atnite izdanià, idvaæi ot Zapada i ot Rusià. Prez XVI–XVII v.,
kakto e izvestno, nablädavame svrãhproizvodstvo na ilästrirani grãcki
liturgi~ni rãkopisi — Slu`ebnici, po-ràdko Minei i Oktoisi. V tozi akt,
osven poslednite opiti za zapazvane na pisanata na rãka rãkopisna kniga v
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pravoslavnata obænost, prozira i streme` za zadovolàvane na nu`dite na
enorièskite i eparhièski sveæenici ot krasivo oformen obrazec, pri tova
za e`ednevni slu`ebni nu`di, koèto vizualizira liturgi~noto taènstvo.
Georgios Galavaris opredelà tezi luksozni obrazci, prednazna~eni za {i-
rok krãg na pravoslavnoto duhovenstvo kato poslednoto siànie na Vizantià,
respektivno na Sveta Gora i Vlahomoldavià, posledniàt blàsãk na luksoz-
nià è rãkopisen obrazec.28 Zna~itelna ~ast ot tezi rãkopisi v svoite golemi
iniciali sred obilno izpolzvane na rastitelni motivi, simvoliziraæi
raà, vklä~vat obrazi i sceni, otnasàæi se do liturgiàta, kakto i motiva na
drakona, kato ~ast ot interpretaciàta na liturgi~noto taènstvo. I tova e
taka, zaæoto kakto e dobre izvestno, liturgiàta ot edna strana obredno
otrazàva spasitelnoto delo, a ot druga, ve~nata nebesna liturgià, otslu`va-
na ot Hristos i angelite. I v podkrepa na ideàta za vrãzkata me`du zemnata
i nebesnata liturgià se àvàvat i ukrasenite iniciali s obrazite na
sveæenici i dàkoni, kakto i drakonite kato mediatori, posrednici me`du
Boga i vàrvaæite i razprostraniteli i paziteli na ezoteri~noto znanie i
Slovoto Bo`ie.

Tezi kãsni rãkopisi razkrivat kontinäitet kakto s ve~e sãæestvu-
vaæià ornamentalen repertoar, vãzniknal na bazata na eklekti~nata vizan-
tièsko-romansko-goti~eska simbioza ot regionite, v koito tezi tradicii se
preplitat oæe prez XIV–XV v. (Zahum i Bosna), taka i prodãl`itelnata
`iznenost na tezi motivi, koito ne sa bili nepoznati na grãckite rãkopisi
ot naè-rannià period, imam predvid predi XI v., no modnite tendencii gi
izva`dat otnovo v upotreba ili pri lipsata na takava gi praæat za dãlgo v
zabvenie.

Ukrasata na Divo{evoto evangelie, po konkretno motiva na krilatià
drakon (na mesta s kozà glava), i grupata rãkopisi ot Zahum i Bosna, predi
tova na Miroslavovoto evangelie i Belgradskià parimeènik, ni naso~va kãm
slednoto:

1. Reinterpretacià na simvolikata na krilatata zmià, zmeà (drakona
predimno v hristiànskata tradicià) vãrvi po linià na edin ot negovite i to
polo`itelni smisli v srãbskite i ruski rãkopisi ot XIV–XV v. i osobeno v
grãckite rãkopisi sled XV v. T. e. ot edna strana zmiàta i neèniàt seman-
ti~en dvoènik — zmeàt ili drakonãt se vãzpriemat kato paziteli na dãrvoto
na `ivota, vladeeæa taènite na bitieto, kato u~astnik v sãtvorenieto.29 Ot
druga strana kosmi~eskiàt zmeè, sãzdatel na pãrvi~nià haos i prite`atel na
poznanieto, e simvol na `iznenià princip i v tozi smisãl olicetvoràva
abstraktnite kategorii — vlast, poznanie, bogatstvo, mãdrost. Ne slu~aèno
simvolikata na zmeà se olicetvoràva i s tazi na carà i imperatora. Na-
primer, Stefan Lazarevi~ e predstaven v @itieto na Konstantin Koste-
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ne~ki sãs zmeèski o~i, izlã~vaæi bo`estvena svetlina, kato ognedi{aæ
zmeè, kato ognen drakon.30 Na poàvata na motiva na zmiàta /zmeà v staro-
bãlgarskite rãkopisi se spirat i Elena Koceva i Elisaveta Musakova.31 E.
Musakova obàsnàva poàvata im v rãkopisite s polo`itelnite konotacii po
linià na carskata vlast, respektivno na reda i poznanieto.32

2. Poàvata na zmeà/ drakona s kozà glava i roga v srãbskite rãkopisi ot
XIV–XV v. pokazva, osven reinterpretacià na tozi simvol ot nasledenià
anti~en i rannohristiànski repertoar, no i ~e rãkopisnata ukrasa e bila
prednazna~ena za prosvetenià i posveten hristiànin, umeeæ da raz~ita
smisãla na Slovoto. V tozi smisãl poàvata na krilatià drakon s korona v
na~alata na evangeliàta i kãm tehnià tekst ne e neæo neobi~aèno i bi trà-
bvalo veroàtno da se tãrsi vãv vzaimozamenàemostta na evangelista s dra-
kona i dvamata paziteli na mãdrostta i ezoteri~noto znanie, makar ~e v
sãrbskite i ruskite rãkopisi tà veroàtno e i konkretno provokirana ot
modni za zapadnata kultura obrazci, koito se prenasàt ot pisa~i, oformili
se v italo-grãckite manastiri. Tova go dokazvat grupite rãkopisi, koito
vãznikvat po te~enieto na reka Lim, Hum i Bosna, a v ruskata tradicià
predimno v tezi, svãrzani s vliànieto na modata, donesena ot Teofan Grek.

3. Prototipãt na tazi ukrasa ima svoite koreni vãv vizantièsko-ro-
manskata stilisti~na kombinatorika, postignata v perifernite zoni, i ne
samo v tàh, na Vizantièskata imperià, kakto e slu~aàt s rãkopisite ot Ä`na
Italià oæe prez X–XI v. (vi` rãkopisa ot Oksford, Bodl. Auct. T. 2.4 ot
vtorata polovina na H v.).33 I tuk specialno vnimanie zaslu`ava motivãt na
drakona s àre{ka glava, kakto go vi`dame ne samo v Divo{evoto evangelie
(l. 36v i 46v), no i v izgoràloto evangelie ot Narodnata biblioteka v Bel-
grad & 95 (l. 39)34 — motiv, koèto ne se sreæa v postvizantièskata tra-
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30 Vi` v tazi nasoka studiàta na N. Georgieva, Edno neobi~aèno ikonografsko
re{enie pri izobrazàvaneto na vladetelà na @itieto na despot Stefan Lazarevi~ ot
Konstantin Kostene~ki, Starobãlgarska literatura 25–26 (1991) 155–166, koàto predlaga
mnogo interesna interpretacià na paralela me`du vladetelà i drakona.

31 E. Koceva, Za œukrasataŒ, Medievistika i kulturna antropologià. Sbornik v ~est na
40-godi{nata deènost na prof. Donka Petkanova, Sofià 1988, 339–341.

32 E. Musakova, Geometriàta i zmeàt, God. CSVP 90, 9 (2000), Sofià, 2002, 175–185,
po-konkretno s. 179. V starobãlgarskite rãkopisi motivãt na zmeà/ drakona se izpolzva v
zavãr{ecite na inicialite i zastavkite, kakto pravilno otbelàzva v svoeto izsledvane
avtorkata, po linià na sobstvenata semantika na bukvata kato obraz i simvol na mãdrostta, na
vis{eto znanie, na posvetenite. Taka zastavkite, v kraiæata na koito te se poàvàvat, bili te
P-obrazni, tip lenti, kvadratni i t. n., se vãzpriemat kato vrata kãm Slovoto. T. e. zverinnite
motivi se izpolzvat i v tàhnata ~isto apotropeèna funkcià, koàto estestveno se vklä~va kãm
bukvata, s koàto se vãzvestàva istinnoto Slovo (vi` inicial P na l. 147 obr. v Asemanievoto
evangelie s pãlzàæià po stãbloto na bukvata zmeè). V bãlgarskite rãkopisi oba~e ne se stiga
do poàvata na zmeà/ krilat drakon s kozà glava i roga.

33 A. Grabar, Influences musulmanes sur la decorations des manuscripts slaves balkaniques.
— Revue des Etudes Slaves, XXVII, Paris, 1951; idem, Miniatures greco-orientales, L’art de la fin de
l’Antiquite et du Moyen age, Paris, II–III, 1968, 797–839; idem, Les manuscripts grecs enlumines de
provenance italienne, Bibliotheque des Cahiers Archeologiques 8, Paris 1972.

34 Sv. Radoj~i}, op. cit., 1955, t. XXIV.



dicià, no go otkrivame oæe prez vtorata polovina na H v. v Homiliite na
Èoan Zlatoust ot Bodleanskata biblioteka (Bodl. Cod. Auct. T. 3.3), v me-
dalâonite na zastavkata kãm l. 75, kakto i v grãckite rãkopisi ot Sveta Gora
(vi` Cod. 913 m ot manastira Iviron ot kraà na XIV v. — l. 51v, 68, 85),
koèto e blizãk po ukrasa do citiranite ruski rãkopisi ot kraà na XIV —
na~aloto na XV v.35 Tozi motiv, koèto predpolaga otdelno izsledvane, mi-
grira v mozarabskite rãkopisi i v insularnite kodeksi (vi` po-natatãk v
teksta), no v slavànskite i grãckite rãkopisi ne mi e izvestna poàvata mu
sled XV v. Vsãænost podobni motivi, osobeno na krilatià drakon, ne e
slu~aèno, ~e gi namirame v konservativnata, arhaiziraæa ukrasa na rãko-
pisnata produkcià ot Hum i Bosna prez XIV–XV v., t. e. zona, v koàto se
presi~at dva svàta i dve kulturi — blizki i dale~ni. T. e. pãtàt na proni-
kvane na tezi motivi minava prez venecianskià i na Severna Italià variant
na t. nar. internacionalna gotika prez XIV v., koàto prez Split i Sredi-
zemnomorskite manastiri se razprostranàva s pãtuvaæite maèstori i pi-
sa~i se proàvàva v Divo{evoto evangelie, Nikolskoto i Kopitarevoto
evangelie, Hvalov i Hãrvoev sbornik.36

4. Divo{evoto evangelie i grupata rãkopisi okolo nego pokazvat sãæo,
~e tazi romanska tendencià v teratologi~nata ukrasa, povliàna ot latinska-
ta rãkopisna ornamentika, e igrala rolàta na most me`du Iztoka i Zapada
prez Srednovekovieto i osobeno va`no — most kãm postvizantièskata ini-
cialna ukrasa, promenàæa se i pod natiska na starope~atnite knigi i
imenno izredenite srãbski (respektivno ruski rãkopisi ot XIV i XV v.)
izigravat rolàta na posrednik me`du rannovizantièskata ukrasa i tazi ot
postvizantièskià period. Nàkoè mo`e da vãzrazi i da poso~i, ~e kato apo-
tropeè krilatiàt drakon se poàvàva prez XIII–XIV v. i v bãlgarskoto
izkustvo. Tuk æe poso~a samo nakraènicite ot kolana, nameren v s. Doliæe,
Varnensko ot kraà na XIII — na~aloto na XIV v.37 Drakonite tuk se poàvàvat
poedini~no ili adosirani s prepleteni opa{ki, no v bãlgarskite rãkopisi
motivãt na zmiàta/zmeà ne preminava v krilatià drakon s àre{ka glava i
roga, ili s korona, kakto go sreæame v poso~enite ve~e srãbski i ruski
rãkopisi ot XIV–XV v. i po-kãsnite grãcki vlahomoldavski kodeksi, pra-
veni v Meteora, Sv. Gora, Kipãr, Krit, a taka sãæo i v Aleksandrià, Sinaè.

Pri tàh, osven vãpros na moda, idvaæa ot Zapada, tozi motiv veroàtno e
poddãr`an i se razprostranàva i po linià na poso~enata ve~e vrãzka na
zmeà/drakona s ikonografiàta na vladetelà, t. e. predstavàneto mu kato
geroè, prite`avaæ càlata vãzmo`na sila za pobeda. Tazi predispozicià e
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35 A. Grabar, op. cit., 1972, 40–46, fig. 153–154; vi` sãæo: K. Weitzmann, Die Byzan-
tinische Buchmalerei des IX. und X. Jahrhunderts. Addenda und Appendix, Wien 1996, ill. 648; I.
Hutter, Corpus der Byzantinischen miniaturen Hadnschriften, Band 1, Oxford Bodleian Library, I,
1977, 18–21, & 70.

36 J. Maksimovi}, Slikarstvo minijatura u sredwovekovnoj Bosni, Beograd 1976, 131–133.
37 Sãkroviæa na Srednovekovna Bãlgarià. Katalog za izlo`ba. Arheologi~eski muzeè,

Varna, 1–30. 09. 2007, il. 4.6 i 4.7.



poddãr`ana sãæo ot latinskata tradicià, kãdeto osven predimno negativ-
nata konotacià, v koàto se izpolzva drakonãt ne sa redki i obratnite
primeri.38

5. Ne na posledno màsto osobenostite v ukrasata na ~ast ot srãbskite
rãkopisi, sred koito i Divo{evoto evangelie, pokazvat opredeleni zaemki
ot latinskite knigi, modni za vremeto, kakto i starope~atni slavànski,
prevedeni ot latinski (vi` naprimer Nauka hristiànska na ispanskià otec
Peter Kanisiè, prevedena ot [imon Budim ot Zadar, prez 1583 g., sãhra-
nàvana v Biblioteka Ambroziana).39

6. Motivãt na drakona, zaedno s drugi podobni na nego, iziskva se-
riozno prou~vane na osobenostite im, zaæoto opira do osvetlàvane na slabo
poznatite vrãzki me`du rannohristiànskià ornamentalen repertoar, zapa-
zen v mozarabskoto izkustvo, ispano-arabskite rãkopisi (vi` rãkopis ot
Escorial, Cod. d. I. 2. s drakoni s roga) i tova na insularnite kodeksi.40 Do
sãæoto zaklä~enie dostiga i A. Grabar pri izsledvane i na rãkopisnata
produkcià ot Ä`na Italià (Vat. gr. 2020 ot Kapua, ot 973 g., i rãkopisa ot
Oxford, Bodl. Auct. T. 2.4 ot vtorata polovina na H v.) i Patmos.41 Pri tàh se
sreæat podobni motivi, koito se razprostranàvat po linià na sredizem-
nomorskite vrãzki, i taka te polu~avat prodãl`itelen `ivot, razli~en ot
stilovete ustanoveni v Konstantinopol sled ikonoborstvoto i sãotvetno ot
modata, koàto stolicata se opitva da nalo`i, za æastie ne dokraè i ne do
vsi~ki zoni. Tova pozvolàva v ramkite na Vizantièskata obænost da se obo-
sobàt i razli~nite {koli i napravlenià, kakto i obæa kulturna aura v
bufernite zoni, kato Epir i Ä`na Italià ili tezi izlezli ot manastirite
po te~enieto na r. Lim.42

V tozi smisãl grãckata rãkopisna produkcià ot Kapua, Sicilià, Ka-
labrià, Epir, Albanià, Patmos, Kipãr prez X–XII v., razli~na ot tazi na
Konstantinopol, se proàvàva i v poso~enata ve~e i postignata vizantiè-
sko-romanska stilisti~na kombinatorika v Ä`na Italià. Imenno tà sãs
svoeto razli~ie vliàe vãrhu vida i ukrasata na rãkopisite ot slavànskite
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38 M. Pastoureau, Une histoire symbolique du Moyen age occidental, Seuil 2004, 62–63, ne
sa redki i obratnite primeri. V zapazenià goblen ot Baèo ot 1080 g. e ilästrirana bitka me`du
saksonci i normani, na æita na edinià voèn e izobrazen krilat drakon s vãrzana opa{ka, a v
rãkopisa ot Lion ot 1435 g., v konnià obraz na kral Aragon vi`dame, ~e negoviàt {lem e
uven~an s krilat drakon. Vi` sãæo izobrazàvaneto na drakona v Palatinus Latinus 1066 ot
Vatikana ot 1470 g. (M. Pastoureau, cit. sã~, 2004, il. 10, 27; G. Duchet Suchaux, M. Pastoureau,
Le bestiaire medieval. Dictionnaire historique et bibliographiqe, Raris 2002, 62–63, ill. 16).

39 A. D`urova, Opis na starope~atnite knigi i slavànski rãkopisi v Biblioteka
Ambroziana v Milano (pod pe~at).

40 V tezi rãkopisi, spored A. Grabar, ne se otkriva tàsna vrãzka me`du izobra`eniàta
na krilatite drakoni i teksta. A. Grabar, Les manuscrits grecs enlumines de provenance italienne,
Paris 1972, 40–46, 133, fig. 153–154.

41 A. Grabar, op. cit., 1972, 40–46.
42 J. Maksimovi}, Slikarstvo minijatura u sredwovekovnoj Bosni, ZRVI 17 (1976)

175–188, po-specialno 181.



prepisva~eski centrove, v edna ili druga stepen i v razli~no po otràzãk
vreme. Motivãt na krilatià drakon, po-~esto sreæan v latinskite rãkopisi,
osobeno v Bestiariite, v skulpturnata ukrasa na Latinska Evropa i na kraè-
morskite gradove po Adriatika se izpolzva predimno v grupata rãkopisi ot
Zahum i Bosna i po-kãsno prez XII–XIV v. i dava edin drug oblik na tezi
rãkopisi bez da gi otkãsva ot zonata na vliànie na Vizantià. Kakto po-
so~ihme ve~e edin ot redkite motivi na izobra`enieto na drakona s kozà
glava se sreæa oæe prez H v. v grãckite rãkopisi, kato tozi ot Bodleanskata
biblioteka, Auct. T. 3.3, ~ièto proizhod se kolebae me`du Konstantinopol i
Mala Azià (vi` bel. 35). Prez XVI–XVII v. modata otnovo izva`da ~ast ot
tàh v obrãæenie i vkarva v rãkopisnata produkcià, osven na Vlahià i Mol-
davià, no i na Kipãr, Krit, Sinaè, Aleksandrià. Specialno za Divo{evoto
evangelie tova e taka, zaæoto i spored È. Maksimovi~, Manoèlo Grãk, pi-
sa~ãt na Divo{evoto evangelie, ne e bil pisa~, koèto e do{ãl ot Gãrcià, a
po-skoro ot Ä`na Italià. Toè e bil edin ot t.nar. pictores graeci, kakto gi
opredelà È. Maksimovi~, koito sa rabotili i miniatäri, i freski v Kotor i
Dubrovnik. Pametnicite na arhitekturata v Sãrbià i bosnenskite miniatäri
go dokazvat. Tehniàt stil e plod na vizantièsko-romanska stilisti~na
kombinacià, primesena s vliànià ot Iztoka, kakto otbelàzva A. Grabar.43 Tazi
kombinacià se priema dobre i realizira v Bosna, razpolo`ena na granicata
me`du dvata svàta. Imenno v tozi region, vinagi otvoren za vliànià po linià
na Iztoka i Zapada, se poàvàva tazi grupa ot rãkopisi, koàto se otdelà kato
samostoàtelna sred rãkopisite, izpolzvaæi zoomorfni i teratologi~ni
motivi i po tozi na~in obogatàva i raz{iràva granicite za interpretacià na
tozi stil v srãbskata rãkopisna tradicià. Taka se poàvàva i ukrasata na
Divo{evoto evangelie na granicata me`du vizantièskoto izkustvo i
primorskoto vliànie s negovata kãsna, sredizemnomorska romanika.

Aksiwa Xurova

REINTERPRETACIJA KRILATE ZMIJE (DRAKON)
U HRI[]ANSKOJ TRADICIJI
(POVODOM UKRASA NA DIVO[EVOM JEVAN\EQU)

Ukrasi Divo{evog jevan|eqa, konkretnije motiv krilatog drakona (s
kozjom glavom), i grupe rukopisa iz Zahumqa i Bosne, a pre svega Miroslav-
qevog jevan|eqa i Beogradskog parimejnika, upu}uju nas na slede}e:
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43 A. Grabar, op. cit. 1972, fig. 135.



1. Reinterpretacija simbolike krilate zmije, zmaja (drakona u
hri{}anskoj tradiciji) direktno je povezana sa jednim od wegovih zna~ewa u
srpskim i ruskim rukopisima XIV i XV veka.

2. Pojava zmaja/drakona s kozjom glavom i rogom u srpskim rukopisima
XIV i XV veka pokazuje, osim reinterpretacije tog simbola iz nasle|enog
anti~kog i ranohri{}anskog repertoara, da su rukopisni ukrasi bili na-
meweni prosve}enom i posve}enom hri{}aninu koji je umeo da shvati zna-
~ewe Logosa. U tom smislu pojava krilatog drakona s krunom na po~etku
Jevan|eqa i u wegovom tekstu nije neobi~na i trebalo bi verovatno da se
dovede u vezu sa odnosom jevan|eliste prema drakonu u dvojici ~uvara mu-
drosti i ezoteri~nog znawa, iako je u srpskim i ruskim rukopisima, po svoj
prilici, i konkretno izazvana modnim obrascima zapadne kulture, preno-
{enim pisarima koji su se obrazovali u italo-gr~kim manastirima. To
pokazuju grupe rukopisa koji su nastajali u dolinama reka Lim, Hum i Bosna,
a u ruskoj tradiciji prevashodno rukopisi povezani sa uticajem mode koju je
doneo Teofan Grk.

3. Prototip tih ukrasa ima korene u vizantijsko-romanskoj stilskoj
kombinatorici, stvaranoj u perifernim zonama (mada ne iskqu~ivo u wima)
Vizantijskog carstva, kao {to je to bio slu~aj sa rukopisima iz Ju`ne Ita-
lije jo{ u X i XI veku (vid. oksfordski rukopis Bodl. Auct. T. 2.4 iz druge
polovine H veka). Posebnu pa`wu ovde zaslu`uje motiv drakona sa jare}om
glavom, kakav vidimo ne samo u Divo{evom jevan|equ (l. 36v i 46v), nego i u
izgorelom jevan|equ iz Narodne biblioteke u Beogradu & 95 (l. 39) — motiv
koji se ne sre}e u postvizantijskoj tradiciji, ali ga otkrivamo jo{ u drugoj
polovini H veka u Homilijama Jovana Zlatoustog iz Bodlejanske biblioteke
(Bodl. Cod. Auct. T. 3.3), u medaqonima na zastavicama na l. 75, kao i u
gr~kim rukopisima sa Svete Gore (vid. Cod. 913 m manastira Iviron s kraja
XIV veka — l. 51v, 68, 85), koji je po ukrasima blizak navedenim ruskim
rukopisima iz kraja XIV — po~etka XV v.

4. Divo{evo jevan|eqe i grupa rukopisa uz wega pokazuju da je ta ro-
manska tendencija teratolo{kih ukrasa, pod uticajem latinske rukopisne
ornamentike, igrala ulogu mosta izme|u Istoka i Zapada u sredwem veku i,
{to je od posebnog zna~aja, ulogu mosta ka postvizantijskim ukrasima ini-
cijala. Izmewena u inkunabulama, i posebno u spomenutim srpskim i rus-
kim rukopisima XIV i XV veka, ta je tendencija imala ulogu posrednika
izme|u ranovizantijskog i postvizantijskog ukrasa.

5. Motiv drakona (i sli~ni wemu) iziskuje ozbiqno prou~avawe we-
govih osobenosti, jer se time omogu}ava osvetqavawe slabo poznatih veza
izme|u ranohri{}anskog ornamentalnog repertoara, zapa`enog u mozarapskoj
umetnosti, ornamenata u hispanoarapskim rukopisima (vid. Escorial, Cod. d.
I. 2. s drakonom s rogom) i u insularnim kodeksima. U wima se susre}u
sli~ni motivi koji se {ire vezama po Sredozemqu i na taj na~in dobijaju
produ`en `ivot, za razliku od konstantinopoqskih stilova iz vremena
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posle ikonoborstva, koje je prestonica poku{avala da nametne. U tome ni-
kada nije uspela do kraja. Tako je bilo mogu}no da se u okvirima vizan-
tijskog sveta razviju razli~ite {kole i pravci, kao i op{ta kulturna aura u
pograni~nim zonama poput Epira i Ju`ne Italije ili manastira u dolini
reke Lima.

Upravo u tom regionu, otvorenom za uticaje i sa Istoka i sa Zapada, po-
javquje se grupa rukopisa, koja se odvaja kao samostalna koriste}i zoo-
morfne i teratolo{ke motive i na taj na~in {ire}i granice interpretacije
u srpskoj rukopisnoj tradiciji. Tako se javqaju i ukrasi Divo{evog je-
van|eqa na granici izme|u vizantijske umetnosti i primorskog uticaja, sa
wegovom kasnom, mediteranskom romanikom.
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Iniciali s izobra`enie na drakon: Mleta~kià sbornik (1), Nikolskoto evangelie (2), Cod.
D. gr. 64 ot na~aloto na XVIII v. (3), Asemanievoto evangelie ot X–XI v. (4, 5)



Kolanni aplikacii ot Bãlgarià, XIII–XIV v. (1, 2), Escorial, Cod. d. I. 2
— s izobra`enià na drakoni s roga (3), rãkopis ot Lion (1435 g.), vãrhãt na {lema na kral

Aragon e vãv vid na drakon (4)
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RELIKVIJE, ^UDOTVOREWA I FURTA SACRA
Prilog istra`ivawu srpsko-bugarskih odnosa

tokom ~etvrte decenije XIII veka

U radu se analizira nekoliko fenomena vezanih za politi~ko-ideolo-
{ke aspekte boravka svetog Save u Trnovu, za wegovu smrt i prenos mo{tiju u
Srbiju. Istra`ivawe je zasnovano na upore|ivawu aluzivnih iskaza dva `iti-
ja (Domentijanovom i Teodosijevom), koji daju razli~ite verzije ovih doga|aja.
U sredi{tu pa`we autora je sredwovekovno shvatawe relikvija, mo}i ~udo-
tvorewa i prakse furta sacra. Ovi su motivi sagledani u politi~kom kontekstu
raspolo`ivih hagiografskih svedo~anstava.

Kqu~ne re~i: relikvije, ~udotvorewa, hagiografija, vladarska ideologija

Tokom tre}e i dela ~etvrte decenije XIII stole}a, u doba kada se na pre-
stolu srpske arhiepiskopije nalazio sveti Sava, a na bugarskom tronu Jovan
II kao najmo}niji vladar dinastije Asenovaca, odnosi izme|u dve dr`ave bi-
li su veoma bliski. Taj savez je potvr|en, na na~in svojstven sredwem veku,
brakom izme|u careve k}eri i novopostavqenog kraqa na srpskom prestolu,
Vladislava. Slo`eni aspekti politi~kih odnosa dveju zemaqa bili su pred-
met mnogih nau~nih razmatrawa; ono {to je sasvim jasno, jeste presudna ulo-
ga prvog srpskog arhiepiskopa u diplomatskom saobra}aju izme|u suseda.
Ova uloga postaje posebno zanimqiva pred sam kraj Savinog `ivota, u vreme
wegovog posledweg putovawa na istok.

Prema pripovedawu hagiografa, vo|en voqom Svetog Duha, Sava nije
iz Carigrada oti{ao, kao {to je planirao, za Svetu Goru, ve} u bugarske
strane. Pisci `itija su saglasni kada govore o toplom prijemu, koji je prvi
srpski arhiepiskop do`iveo na bugarskom dvoru. Ne zadr`avaju}i se trenut-
no na okolnostima do~eka i ukazanim po~astima visokom gostu, za nas je za-
nimqiv trenutak koji se zbio ubrzo po dolasku u Trnovo, kada Sava, u skladu
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sa ustaqenim toposom `anra, predoseti sopstvenu smrt, {to je jedna od
uobi~ajenih, neophodnih odlika budu}eg svetiteqstva.1 Po{to je razumeo da
ga Bog zove sebi, prvo {to je u~inio bilo je da popi{e sve svete mo{ti i
druge dragocene relikvije, ode`de, zlatokovane sve}wake i crkvene sasude
koje je sakupio tokom svog posledweg putovawa u velike svetiwe isto~ne cr-
kve, te da ih prebaci u Srbiju, odrediv{i {ta treba u~enici da odnesu u ar-
hiepiskopiju u @i~i, a {ta u Studenicu. Dragocene relikvije pratilo je i
pismo, wegov posledwi blagoslov na~elnicima duhovne i svetovne vlasti u
srpskoj zemqi.2 Teodosije je veoma detaqan kada opisuje darove koje je budu-
}i svetiteq ostavio bugarskoj patrijar{iji: re~ je o skupocenim darovima,
me|u kojima se ipak ne pomiwu svete mo{ti, koje su nesumwivo imale najve-
}i zna~aj i stoga ih je Sava blagovremeno i otposlao svojima.

Po{to se ra{~ulo o bolesti, Sava je, predosetiv{i smrt i `ele}i da
ostane sam sa svojim najodanijim saputnicima, molio bugarskog patrijarha
Joakima da se o tome ne obave{tava bugarski car, koji se zatekao u lovu. Jo-
van Asen se zbog toga kasnije qutio, smatraju}i da mu je sve{tenik zatajio
va`no obave{tewe.3 Scena opisa Savine smrti u potpunosti odgovara hri-
{}anskoj slici idealne mona{ke smrti, koju prati svetlosno ozarewe lica
kao najava budu}eg svetiteqstva.4 Domentijan, koji je znatno detaqniji u
opisu smrti, pripoveda kako su odmah po prestavqewu Savinom wegovi u~e-
nici skupili „svete mo{ti“ wegove, kako bi ga sahranili.5 Po{to su Savi-
ni u~enici izvr{ili pripreme za ukop, car se `urno vratio iz lova, a sve
daqe okolnosti Savinog pogreba deo su carskih odluka o mestu i na~inu sa-
hrane budu}eg svetiteqa. ^ini se da je odluka bugarskog cara da sv. Savu sa-
hrani u sopstvenoj vladarskoj zadu`bini posve}enoj ^etrdesetorici mu~e-
nika u Trnovu, nosila jasna simboli~ka zna~ewa.

Trnovo je, po{to je 1185. godine postalo prestoni grad dinastije Ase-
novaca, ponelo slavu wihove borbe za obnovu carstva. Identitet prestonice
konstruisan je postepeno, na osnovama poznatih principa. Najpre, re~ je o
uspostavqawu analogija sa Solunom, a potom i Carigradom,6 o razvijawu
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ideje izabrawa,7 do kona~nog utvr|ivawa identiteta svetog mesta bri`qivo
osmi{qenim relikvijarnim programom.8 Izbor svetog Dimitrija kao za-
{titnika dinastije i vera u ~udotvorno delovawe wegove ikone, koja je na
najsve~aniji na~in preneta iz Soluna u Trnovo s jeseni 1185. godine i sme-
{tena u hramu Sv. Dimitrija,9 bili su va`an elemenat gra|ewa ideje o utvr-
di Drugog carstva na osnovama bo`anske promisli i na univerzalisti~kim
pretenzijama bugarskih carskih ideologa.10 Slede}a zna~ajna etapa u razvoju
ideje carskog grada, posebno u sferi nagla{avawa kontinuiteta sa Prvim
carstvom, zbila se nakon deset godina — 1195. godine, kada je tada{wi bu-
garski car Jovan I Asen podigao na desnoj obali reke Jantre, na Trapezici,
crkvu u koju je smestio presti`ne mo{ti sv. Jovana Rilskog, najpopularnijeg
bugarskog svetiteqa sredweg veka.11 U okvirima takvog programa, vladarska
zadu`bina cara Jovana II Asena, crkva ^etrdeset mu~enika, dobila je poseb-
no mesto. Ovaj hram je bio najva`nije dr`avno svetili{te, koje je Jovan II

podigao nakon trijumfa kod Klokotnice. Vojna pobeda nad Epirom nije samo
zna~ila po~etak nove bugarske dominacije na Balkanu, ve} i potku ideolo-
{kog programa renovatio imperii Bulgarorum et Graecorum, ~ija je va`na mani-
festacija konstruisawe Trnova kao „carstvuju}eg grada“. „Sveti“ grad mo-
rao je imati svoje nebeske pokroviteqe, a wihov izbor, sve~anosti prenosa,
kao i pretenzije koje su ovim izborom iskazivane, deo su politike doma Ase-
novaca.12 Sabirawe va`nih relikvija isto~nopravoslavnog sveta, kao i dr-
`avotvornih svedo~anstava kao nosilaca posebnog, izvedenog zna~ewa, sve-
do~e o programu Asenovom vezanom za crkvu ^etrdeset mu~enika.13 Kori{}e-
we predhri{}anskih spolia, jednako kao i sme{tawe stuba s istorijskim nat-
pisom hana Omurtaga14 unutar hrama slu`ilo je kao svedo~anstvo o kontinu-
itetu dva bugarska carstva. Postavqawe drugog stuba sa natpisom Jovana II
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posle pobede na Klokotnici i polagawe carskih grobova u crkvi oli~avaju
doma}u trijumfalnu tradiciju i simboli{u ideju translatio Imperii,15 ujedno
svedo~e}i o zna~aju koji je Jovan II Asen, kao otelotvorewe ideala „najhri-
{}anskijeg cara“, pridavao svom manastiru.16 Pregovori koje je poveo sa La-
tinima odmah nakon pobede i tra`ewe mo{tiju sv. Petke Epivatske, kao i
uprili~avawe sve~anog prenosa wenih mo{tiju iz Kalikratije u Trnovo
1231. godine,17 ne svedo~e samo o dobro poznatom obrascu gra|ewa lika ide-
alnog hri{}anskog vladara koji se opredequje za nepropadqivi venac du-
hovnih vrednosti, ve} i o konkretnom zna~ewu relikvijarnog programa kon-
centrisanog oko crkve ^etrdeset mu~enika.18

Upravo u ovaj hram on je polo`io telo sv. Save, {to je jedno od najva-
`nijih svedo~anstava o zna~aju koji je slava arhiepiskopa srpskog kao ~udo-
tvorca ve} za wegova `ivota imala u pravoslavnom svetu.19 Da bi ukazao na
ovakvo zna~ewe Asenove odluke, Domentijan, a za wim i Teodosije, insisti-
raju na epizodi manifestacije Savinog ~uda odmah po prispe}u u grad, pri-
likom bogojavqanske slu`be u trnovskoj crkvi. Pomen bogojavqanske slu-
`be i vezivawe javqawa ~uda upravo za ovaj trenutak svakako nisu slu~ajni.
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kijske svetiteqke prvobitno bile sme{tene u crkvu ^etrdeset mu~enika. One su tokom borav-
ka u Trnovu naknadno mogle biti preme{tene u dvorsku crkvu Svete Petke na Carevcu, ali je
vi{e nego izvesno da ih je Jovan Asen po prispe}u u prestonicu pridru`io drugim va`nim
svetiwama sabranim u „carskoj crkvi“.

19 Pretpostavqa se da je sv. Sava sahrawen u priprati, a konstrukcija groba dovodi se
u vezu sa re{ewem Savinog groba iz Mile{eve. Ukoliko se prihvate rezultati istra`ivawa
navedenih daqe u ovoj napomeni, bilo bi to jedinsteno re{ewe sahrane u srpskoj i bugarskoj
onovremenoj funerarnoj praksi. Pretpostavqena primarna sahrana pokojnika u kov~egu vero-
vatno je zna~ila unapred osmi{qen program elevatio. Novi zamah ova razmatrawa dobila su na-
kon izvr{enih arheolo{kih istra`ivawa u Mile{evi. Up. O. Kandi}, Grobna obele`ja u cr-
kvi manastira Mile{eve, Saop{tewa 22/23 (1990/1991) 103–111; O. Kandi}, D. Mini}, E. Pejo-
vi}, Manastir Mile{eva. Istra`ivawe i obnova, Beograd–Prijepoqe 1995, 10–12; Komentar
ovih istra`ivawa, kao i pretpostavke o izgledu Savinog Mile{evskog groba, kao i kivota, sa
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U ideologiji Drugog bugarskog carstva pridavana je izuzetna pa`wa velikoj
pobedi nad Romejima, koja se zbila u bitki u Trevnenskom klancu 1190. godi-
ne, a ~iji je spomen proslavqan svake godine, na dan Bogojavqawa. Vizantij-
ski istori~ari, Nikita Honijat i Georgije Akropolit, svedo~e o tome da su
Bugari tom prilikom zadobili plen ogromne vrednosti.20 U ideolo{kom
smislu najpresti`nije za bugarsku stranu svakako je bilo zarobqavawe car-
skih insignija; istori~ari izrekom pomiwu carski {lem, tijaru u obliku
piramide i carski krst.21 Re~ je o krstoobraznom zlatnom relikvijaru u koji
je bila ugra|ena ~estica ^asnog krsta okru`ena deli}ima mo{tiju va`nih
svetiteqa i izabranim Bogorodi~inim relikvijama, me|u kojima se navode
sa~uvane kapi mleka i delovi pojasa Majke Bo`ije.22 Vezivawe porekla ovog
krsta za Konstantina Velikog, o ~emu svedo~i Teodor Skutariot,23 kao i ve-
zivawe proslave pobede bugarskog oru`ja za praznik Bogojavqawa, odnosno
zna~aj koji im je pridavan u vladarskom ritualu, nastavili su da `ive u bu-
garskoj tradiciji tokom 13. stole}a.24 Bez obzira na to da li su zna~aja ovog
praznika bili svesni pisci Savinih `itija ili oni samo prenose poznati
podatak o sve~anoj slu`bi na praznik Bogojavqawa, koja je uprili~ena u cr-
kvi ^etrdeset mu~enika, sasvim je izvesno da je posebna ~ast da vodi ovu
slu`bu — proslavu bremenitu simboli~kim zna~ewima, pripala tek prispe-
lom najuglednijem gostu, kao i da se, mislimo, nimalo slu~ajno, wegova spo-
sobnost ~udotvorewa javno obznanila upravo tada, pred bugarskim carem,
svim klirom i najuglednijima. Po{to se ubrzo potom upokojio, Savino sveto
telo prirodno je pridru`eno najzna~ajnijim relikvijama carstva, sme{te-
nim u pomenutoj crkvi.

Patrijarh bugarski Joakim na{ao se tada, prema pripovedawu Teodosi-
jevom, zajedno sa velikoimenitima (episkopima, igumanima i na~elnicima
trnovskoga grada), u nedoumici gde da sahrani sv. Savu „jer sveti nije ni{ta
zave{tao o tome“.25 Pisac `itija nagla{ava da je odluku o mestu sahrane do-
neo sam bugarski car, kao {to uop{te pridaje zna~aj carevoj ulozi i wego-
vim li~nim odlukama u svim predstoje}im doga|ajima. Prema Domentijano-
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vom iskazu, caru je javqeno o Savinoj smrti, pa je on potom naredio da do|u
patrijarh, ~asni igumani i prepodobni oci, kao {to je naredio i da se Sava
sahrani u wegovoj zadu`bini, carskom manastiru. Taj prvi Savin grob, sme-
{ten najverovatnije u priprati manastira ^etrdeset mu~enika, Domentijan
naziva „istinitim ota~astvom“ Preosve}enoga, nesumwivo aludiraju}i na
wegovo mesto u carstvu nebeskom, a mo{ti budu}eg svetiteqa ve} tada, u ~a-
su sahrane, naziva „svetim mo{tima“.26 Razlika izme|u iskaza dvojice Savi-
nih hagiografa nije zna~ajna, sem u akcentu koji Teodosije stavqa na ~iwe-
nicu da Sava „nije ni{ta zave{tao“ o mestu svog upokojewa, ~iwenici na
koju }e se, vide}emo, kasnije vratiti. On je upotrebqava kao va`an argument
u zahtevima kraqa Vladislava da mu bugarski car odobri prenos mo{tiju,27

pa se ~ini da je upravo s pogledom na ovaj, za Teodosija najbitniji momenat,
iskaz o tome da Sava „nije ni{ta zave{tao“ glede mesta sopstvene sahrane
uba~en na mesto o kojem govorimo, i pripisan samom bugarskom patrijarhu
Joakimu. ^ini se da mu je da bi ovo naglasio i bila potrebna ~itava verzija
sa naknadnim obave{tavawem cara o smrti svetoga. Detaqniji u opisu od
Domentijana, programski dosledan u insistirawu na posebnoj naklonosti i
po{tovawu bugarskog cara spram srpskog arhiepiskopa, Teodosije opisuje
„carsku `urbu“ s kojom je Jovan Asen zapovedio da se grob svetog ozida, da se
na wega polo`i ~asni kamen i da se prekrije, sa najvi{im po~astima, car-
skom bagrenicom, uz paqewe kandila i sve}a predvi|enih za osvetqavawe
svetog mesta.28

Pod pretpostavkom da Teodosije opisuje doga|aje barem pribli`no ona-
ko kako su se zbili, postupci Jovana Asena vezani za polagawe dragocene re-
likvije u sopstveni mauzolej nosili su simboli~ko zna~ewe. Ne samo da pi-
sac `itija prikazuje carevu `urbu i revnost (da {to pre ozida grobnicu,
prekrije je kamenom i carskim znamewima) koriste}i topiku hristoobrazne
`urbe kao odlike idealnog vladara, ve}, posebnim postupkom vezivawa care-
vih postupaka za jedan dobro utvr|en i prethodno osmi{qen obrazac vlada-
ra blagovernog u Hristu, gradi dobro poznatu i na ovom mestu u tekstu po-
trebnu imago pietatis. Upotreba ove slike `urnog, bogoizabranog vladara ko-
ji prepoznaje svetost, pridru`uje se drugim hagiografskim sredstvima koji-
ma se nagove{tava da „svete mo{ti“, pomiwane ve} kod oba na{a izvora, do-
bijaju status relikvije znatno pre formalnog postupka elevatio. Mislimo da
je insistirawe na tim elementima potrebno Teodosiju, jer }e sam postupak
podizawa tela iz prvobitnog groba, u Savinom slu~aju, nositi obele`ja is-
hitrenog i tajnog ~ina. Sa istih razloga, posebno va`no hagiografsko sred-
stvo koje Savini `ivotopisci koriste, bila je upotreba toposa o ~udotvor-
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nosti grobnog praha, neobi~no zna~ajna u gra|ewu programa „trnovskog sve-
tog mesta“, koje funkcioni{e kao takvo sve do trenutka zabrane kulta, pa i
posle wega.

Na ovom mestu va`no je samo uzgredno se osvrnuti na postupak kojim
Teodosije „konstrui{e svetost“ svoga junaka.29 Pre svega, on to ~ini hagio-
grafskim toposima vezanim za ~udesno dete ro|eno nakon molitvi i zaveta
~istote roditeqa, da bi potom senex puer ve} za `ivota manifestovao deo
onih natprirodnih sposobnosti koje hagiografija sme{ta u katalog ~uda.
Posledwe je, videli smo, bilo ~udo izvedeno u samom gradu Trnovu, pred Sa-
vinu smrt, na praznik Bogojavqawa. Osim kataloga ~uda za `ivota, Teodosiju
je veoma va`no da odmah istakne prisustvo ~uda na grobu. Nije re~ samo o
epizodi sa Neofitom, koju ~itamo detaqno opisanu u oba `itija, ve}, pre
svega, na zanimqivom insistirawu pisaca `itija na ~udotvornosti samog
groba, kao i grobnog praha nakon ~ina elevatio.

Kona~nu potvrdu svetiteqstva predstavqa otkri}e netqenog tela po
obavqenom ~inu elevatio. Upravo tako se i desilo, po{to je sam sveti, javqa-
wem caru u snu, podstakao prenos, samim tim i podizawe mo{tiju iz prvog
groba. Teodosijev opis je eksplicitan; on pomiwe ne samo celo i nerazru{e-
no telo, ve} i „vlasi glave i brade, svetle i cele, kao da spava“.30 Potom sle-
di blagouhawe i prijatan miris koje mo{ti {ire po hramu, a javqawe sveti-
teqa u trnovskom slu~aju pra}eno je i ~udotvornim, isceliteqskim svoj-
stvima grobnog praha.31 Posebno svojstvo trnovskog grobnog praha Teodosije
podvla~i porede}i ga sa svetim mirom. Kao i u slu~aju poznatog Simeonovog
miroto~ewa, miro je donosilo ~udotvorna izle~ewa. Stoga i novi svetiteq,
koji nije pripadao inicijalnom tipu miroto~ca, ve} pre svega, na osnovu ha-
giografskog odre|ewa, tipu ~udotvorca, deluje isceliteqski: „blagouhanim
prahom groba svetoga kao mirom sve pomazuju}i i molitvama wegovim isce-
lewa svojim bolestima primaju}i“.32 Uvo|ewe motiva delotvornosti grob-
nog praha, a kasnije i praznog Savinog groba bilo je potrebno piscima `iti-
ja iz barem dva razloga. S jedne strane, ono je bilo dodatni, u vizantijskoj
tradiciji veoma va`an elemenat svetiteqskog javqawa. Re~ je o veoma dobro
poznatom motivu vizantijske hagiografije. Najpoznatiji slu~ajevi ~udo-
tvornog delovawa praznog groba jesu opisi ~udotvorewa sv. Dimitrija u So-
lunu i sv. Luke u Fokidi.33 Sa druge, ovaj je postupak bio neophodan radi
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29 O tome detaqno: S. Marjanovi}-Du{ani}, ¼ L’alterite ½ dans le temoignage des textes ha-
giographiques serbes: l’exemple des Vies de Theodose, ZRVI 45 (2008) 191–203.

30 Teodosije, nav. delo, 53; O netqenom telu sv. Save pisala je najop{irnije, sa kompa-
rativnom literaturom D. Popovi}, Mo{ti svetog Save, 70–71.

31 Teodosije, nav. delo, 253; O zna~aju netqenosti mo{tiju v. A. Angenendt, Corpus incor-
ruptum. Eine Leitidee der mittelalterlichen Reliquienverehrung, Saeculum 42, 3–4 (1991) 320–348.

32 Teodosije, nav. delo, 254. Up. Domentijanovo pripovedawe kako gra|ani Trnova
„razgrabi{e prah groba preosve}enoga“, Domentijan, nav. delo, 418; prevod, 419.

33 O tome up. M. Kaplan, De la depouille a la relique: formation du culte des saints a Byzance
du Ve au XIIe siecle, in: Les reliques : Objets, cultes, symboles, ed. E. Bozoky et A. M. Helvetius, Bre-
pols 1999, 332 i nap.72 (sa izvorima).



nastavka hagiografske naracije, kao spona izme|u pripovedawa o elevatio i
kasnijeg opisa zabrane kulta u Trnovu. Ono {to je u ovom trenutku za nas za-
nimqivo, jeste ~iwenica da su ~uda u tu|im stranama od toga doba vezana za
sam grob, a ne za relikviju.34 Time je prosec „preno{ewa“, odnosno, wegova
trnovska faza, de facto bila okon~ana.

Domentijan, u osnovi razli~ito od Teodosija, opisuje kako su mo{ti
sv. Save prenete u Srbiju.35 Za na{ problem od va`nosti je izbliza pogleda-
ti u ~emu se dva iskaza razlikuju. U nauci je ve} vi{e puta prime}eno da se
pisci Savinih `itija razlikuju u pogledu vremenskog odre|ewa ~ina preno-
sa: dok Domentijan tvrdi da se prenos zbio „posle nekoliko godina“, prema
Teodosiju je izme|u upokojewa i po~etka Vladislavqevih napora da se telo
prenese u zemqu „pro{la godina“.36 Hronologija ~ina prenosa za nas nije
presudna.37 Razlika je, me|utim, u jo{ jednoj pojedinosti: prema Domentija-
nu, slede}i Bo`ji nalog, i rawen qubavqu prema stricu, ideju prenosa za-
stupa sam kraq Vladislav „ne mogu}i gledati istinitoga svoga pastira u tu-
|oj zemqi“.38 Teodosije pak „bol za svetim kao za svojim ocem i u~iteqem“
pripisuje Savinom izabranom nasledniku, arhiepiskopu Arseniju, koji od-
lazi kod kraqa i, donekle ga prekorevaju}i („nije lepo ni prili~no niti
pred Bogom niti pred qudima da ostavimo oca na{ega…da izvan wegova ota-
~astva i prestola wegove crkve, u tu|oj zemqi, le`e svete mo{ti wegove“39),
nagovori ga da prenese Savine mo{ti iz tu|eg kraja u svoje ota~astvo.

Oba pisca, sa nekim ovde neva`nim razlikama, opisuju potom kako su
otpo~eli pregovori sa bugarskim carem. Jovan Asen je, sva je prilika, morao
smatrati da su mo{ti svetiteqa Savinog ugleda dragocena relikvija u wego-
vom mauzoleju, koje se nije smeo li{iti zarad o~uvawa nebeske za{tite sop-
stvenome carstvu. Prema Domentijanu, uprkos protivqewu nauglednijih qu-
di carstva, on se na kraju re{io da preda mo{ti svome zetu, pre svega zbog
toga {to je u snu upozoren „stra{nim vi|ewem“ da vaqa da se ostvari proro-
~anstvo sv. Simeona prema kojem sin treba s istoka da do|e k ocu „preveliko
izve{tewe nose}i deci svoga ota~astva“.40 Sli~nu prikazu imao je u snu i
isto~ni car Laskar, kada je trebalo da da svoju saglasnost na postavqewe Sa-
vino za prvog srpskog arhiepiskopa. Domentijanova paralela sa „javqawem
Laskaru“ nije slu~ajno izabrana: ona se mora shvatiti u kontekstu wegovog
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34 Teodosije, nav. delo, 255, 257; up. M. Kaplan, op. cit, 332 („les miracles s’operent non en
fonction de la relique, mais du tombeau“).

35 O Domentijanovom prikazu prenosa Savinog tela u ota~astvo pisala je R. Marinko-
vi}, Domentijanov opis prenosa mo{tiju svetog Save iz Trnova u Mile{evu, Mile{eva u
istoriji srpskog naroda, ur. V. J. \uri}, Beograd 1987, 121–136.

36 Domentijan, nav. delo, 410; prevod, 411; Teodosije, nav. delo, 250.
37 U nauci je prihva}eno datovawe prenosa mo{tiju sv. Save u 1237. godinu. O tome v.

Istorija srpskog naroda I, Beograd 1981, 312–313 (B. Ferjan~i}). Up. D. Popovi}, Mo{ti sve-
tog Save, 79.

38 Domentijan, nav. delo, 410; prevod, 411.
39 Teodosije, nav. delo, 250.
40 Domentijan, nav. delo, 414, 416; prevod, 415, 417.



sistematskog proslavqawa srpskog ota~astva kao Bo`jeg izabrawa. U okviri-
ma tako postavqenog providencijalnog plana, u Srbiju se morala vratiti
najvrednija relikvija — Savine ~udotvorne mo{ti. Sve {to se potom de{a-
valo, Domentijan opisuje slede}i postavqeni plan: upla{en vizijom, car je
u potaji („rano“) sazvao srpskog kraqa, otvarawe groba i elevatio izvr{eni
su „brzo“, o~evidno u velikoj hitwi, jer Srbi iz Vladislavqeve pratwe
„strahom velikim obuzimani, `urahu na ono {to je trebalo da ~ine“.41

Za trenutak odluke o podizawu i pronala`ewu netqenog tela kao vr-
hunske potvrde svetosti, veoma je va`no {to Domentijan mo{ti svetoga obe-
le`ava terminom „riznica“, koja se projavila prisutnima kao svojevrsno ~u-
do. On pripoveda najpre o pripremawu netqenog tela svetiteqevog za put.
Da bi opisao doga|aje koji slede u`urbanim pripremama, pisac prvog Savi-
nog `itija bira prepoznatqiv narativ: pri~a o furta sacra stavqena je u
okvire jedne, piscu poznate paralele. Ovoga puta, mo`da stoga {to je re~ o
doga|aju koji je bio posebno osetqiv za srpsku stranu, Domentijan bira kao
„biblijsku“ podlogu prizora parafrazu apokrifnog teksta.42 Savine mo{ti

S. MARJANOVI]-DU[ANI]: Relikvije, ~udotvorewa i furta sacra 289

41 Domentijan, nav. delo, 416; prevod, 417.
42 Iz Domentijanovog iskaza jasno je da je re~ o dragocenoj Hristovoj ikoni. Motiv

persijske pri~e za koji se vezuje pomen te ~udotvorne ikone svakako je odjek apokrifnih tek-
stova. Prevodilac i prire|iva~ Dometijanovog `itija, Q. Juhas-Georgievska u komentaru br.
6 na XXXII poglavqe iznosi osnovanu pretpostavku da je ovde re~ o parafrazi apokrifnog
teksta. Me|u novozavetnim apokrifima popularnim u srpskoj tradiciji (Apokrifi novoza-
vetni, Stara srpska kwi`evnost u 24 kwige, priredio T. Jovanovi}, Beograd 2005, 94–96), mo-
tiv persijske pri~e nalazi se u tekstu tre}e verzije apokrifne Poslanice cara Avgara Isusu
Hristu, koja opisuje kako je neruktovoreni obraz Gospodwi, kao paladijum odbrane grada, za-
{titio Edesu od opsade Persijanaca. Pravi smisao Domentijanove upotrebe persijske pri~e
odnosi se u svakom slu~aju na simboliku najdragocenije relikvije koja se tajno iznosi iz gra-
da. Verovatnije je stoga da je kod Domentijana re~ o parafrazi apokrifa Afroditijana Persi-
janca. Ipak, zbog kasnije simbolike sve~anog prenosa sa kojom je Domentijan morao biti dobro
upoznat, napomiwemo da je pomenuta verzija apokrifne poslanice vezana za nerukotvoreni
obraz Gospodwi, nastala kao odjek sve~ane prazni~ne homilije proslavqawa relikvije, ~itane
na dan 16. avgusta, kada je u Carigrad, „carstvo bagrenorodnog cara, koji je car i svetiteq“
sve~ano unet nerukotvoreni obraz Gospodwi, poznat kao edeski mandilion. O tome v. H. Belting,
Bild und Kult, Eine Geschichte des Bildes vor dem Zeitalter der Kunst, Munchen 1991, 233–246; E.
Kitzinger, The Cult of Images in the Age before Iconoclasm, Dumbarton Oaks Papers 8 (1954) 83–150.
O ceremoniji proslavqawa prenosa mandiliona, koja budi jasne asocijacije na prenos mo{tiju,
up. I. A. Sterligova, O zna~enii dragocennogo ubora v po~itanii svàtâih ikon, ^udotvornaà
ikona v Vizantii i drevneè Rusi, Moskva 1996, 123–131 (up. i tekst Slova, ~itan na Praznik
pravoslavqa, kojim je mandilion proslavqan kao arhetip ikone; P. Magdalino, L’eglise de Phare
et les reliques de la Pasion a Constantinople (VIIe /VIIIe–XIIIe siecles), in : Byzance et les reliques de
Christ, ed. par J. Durand et B. Flusin, Centre de recherche d’histoire et civilisation de Byzance, Mono-
graphies 17, Paris 2004, 15–30, posebno 24). Kolekcija izvora koji se ti~u mandiliona iz Edese
sakupqena je kod E. von Dobschutz, Christusbilder. Untersuchungen zur christlichen Legende, Leipzig
1899, 3 vols. Up. i A. Kazhdan and H. Maguire, Byzantine Hagiographical texts as Source of Art, DOP
XLV (1991) 1–23. Iz ogromne nau~ne produkcije vezane za prou~avawe zna~ewa i predstava man-
diliona izdvajamo radove objavqene u : Intorno al Sacro Volto. Genova, Bisanzio e il Mediterraneo
(secoli XI–XIV), a cura di A. Calderoni Masetti, C. Bozzo, G. Wolf, Venezia 2007; up. i The Holy Face
and the paradox of representation. Papers from a colloquium held at the Bibliotheca Hertziana, Rome
and Villa Spelman, Florence 1996, ed. with an introduction by H. L. Kessler and G. Wolf, Bologna
1998.



na{ pisac poredi sa najve}om svetiwom — Hristovom ikonom, koju su „mu-

draci persijski“ tajno odneli u svoju zemqu, kako je zabele`eno i u apokri-

fu koji sadr`i legendu o ~udima u Persijskoj zemqi. Apokrif se navodi sa-

mostalno kao delo Afroditijana Persijanca, te se pod wegovim imenom ja-

vqa u slovenskoj prevodnoj kwi`evnosti.43 Preko spisa patrijarha Anasta-

sija prenet je i u Bo`i}nu besedu Jovana Damaskina, gde se ponavqa legen-

darna epizoda o nastanku najstarije ikone Bogorodice s Hristom.44 Pri~a

koju ~itamo i u Domentijana, bez obzira je li do wega do{la preko apokrif-

ne pri~e ili wene prerade u Damaskinovoj verziji, veli kako su „mudraci

persijski“ iz Vitlejema odneli „pre~isti obraz Gospodwi naslikan i wego-

ve Pre~iste Matere“ u svoju zemqu. Oni su to u~inili „tajno“ i „puni veli-

kog straha“.45 Poenta `itijne pri~e je da poslu`i kao dvostruka paralela.

Sa jedne strane, mo{ti presvetoga upore|ene su sa nerukotvorenom ili sa

najstarijom ikonom, u simboli~kom, apotropejskom zna~ewu najvi{e utvrde

ota~astva i znamewa Bo`je naklonosti, a sa druge, pri~a je bila okvir, pre-

poznatqivi model pronala`ewa paralele, kojim je hagiograf premostio da-

qe obja{wavawe okolnosti i pojedinosti znamenite furta sacra. Upravo iz

ovih razloga deluje sasvim o~ekivano Domentijanovo nagla{avawe motiva

upore|ewa: „na isti na~in i ~eda ovoga Preosve}enoga, obuzeta velikim stra-

hom i sa velikom `urbom uteko{e tajno od grada Trnova“.46

Izlo`eni Domentijanov opis doga|aja u nekim bitnim pojedinostima

razlikuje se od Teodosijevog. Prema drugom `ivotopiscu, srpski kraq se na-

{ao u nedoumici {ta da ~ini pred jasnim odbijawem bugarske strane da vra-

ti mo{ti svetoga, ose}aju}i u isto vreme „ukor i prezir od naroda i gnev od

Boga“. Car je zetovu molbu odbio pozivawem na ~iwenicu, koju, videli smo,

Teodosije u ranijem tekstu nagla{ava, da sveti nije ni{ta zave{tao o svom

preno{ewu. U nauci je ve} vi{e puta prime}eno da je Teodosije detaqniji u

opisu, mo`da i bli`i realnostima od Domentijana kada opisuje stvarne doga-

|aje. Slo`iv{i se sa dosta o~iglednim zakqu~kom da u mla|eg pisca nalazimo

vi{e pojedinosti kada je re~ o opisima istorijskih doga|aja, mislimo ipak da

je wegov spis, u znatno ve}oj meri nego Domentijanov, nadahnut politi~kim

programom vremena u kojem je nastao. Poku{a}emo stoga da odgonetnemo moti-

ve koji su ga nagnali da doga|aje interpretira na odre|eni na~in, pre svega za-

interesovani za mogu}u vezu wegovih interpretacija sa aktuelnim poli-

ti~kim trenutkom i ideolo{kim okvirom u kojem je wegov tekst naru~en.
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43 S. Novakovi}, Srpsko-slovenski zbornik iz vremena despota Stefana Lazarevi}a, Starine 9
(1877) 12–20; isti, Afroditijana Persijanca pri~a o rodjenju Hristovu, Starine 10 (1878) 72–80.

44 Tekst apokrifa je u V veku uneo u svoju Hri{}ansku istoriju Filip Sidit, u~enik
Jovana Hrizostoma. Identifikaciju Domentijanove paralele kao odjeka Damaskinove besede
daje B. Miqkovi}, @itija Svetog Save kao izvori za istoriju sredwovekovne umetnosti, Beo-
grad 2008, 190–192, i nap. 671.

45 Domentijan, nav. delo, 418; prevod, 419.
46 Domentijan, nav. delo, 418; prevod, 419.



Vidimo dakle da Teodosije daje jedno, rekli bismo, pragmati~no obja-
{wewe doga|aja koji su sledili. Wegov opis zbivawa u Trnovu u mnogome od-
govara obrascima `itijnog pripovedawa o poznatoj praksi furta sacra.47 Sta-
vqeno u kontekst pravila `itijne pri~e, ovo pripovedawe nosi ipak jasna
obele`ja pi{~evih naklonosti. On srpskom kraqu pripisuje nameru da pod-
miti bugarskog patrijarha i careve savetnike mnogim zlatom, tako da „kada
car do|e, na|e ove pripremqene da wegov zahtev podr`e“.48 Tako|e, slikaju-
}i `ivo Vladislavqeve motive da prenese mo{ti u ota~astvo, pisac drugog
Savinog `itija jasno aludira na kraqevu krivicu spram svetoga, nekakvo sa-
gre{ewe sa kraqeve strane. Na ovom mestu on se o~evidno poziva na deo `i-
tija u kojem pripoveda o pravim motivima Savinog drugog odlaska iz ota~a-
stva. Teodosije je slike posve}ene burnim doga|ajima nasilne smene vlasti i
dolaska Vladislavqevog na presto srpske zemqe nadahnuo sopstvenim poet-
skim talentom, do ta~ke u kojoj su one postale kanonska mesta u na{oj sred-
wovekovnoj kwi`evnosti. Me|utim, ova mesta vaqalo bi sada, u skladu sa
osnovnom temom na{eg rada, analizirati u svetlu potowe epizode, one koja
pripoveda razloge koje su prethodili, kao i na~in na koji je opisana zname-
nita furta sacra.

Na~elno, opisi prenosa mo{tiju su najva`niji izvor za prou~avawe
fenomena furta sacra. Neretko, re~ je o hibridnim tekstovima koji premo-
{}uju jaz {to ~esto postoji izme|u `itijnog `anra i istorijskih formi
(hronike, anali).49 Kao deo `itija sme{ten izme|u opisa `ivota svetiteqa
(vita) i wegovih stradawa za veru (passiones), ovaj narativ spaja iskaz posve-
}en svetiteqevim ~udima za `ivota sa miracula post mortem.50 S obzirom da
su translacijama mo{tiju uobi~ajeno posve}ivane i posebne slu`be, ~itane
o prazniku prenosa, to se gotovo mo`e govoriti o prerastawu translationes u
poseban pod`anr `itija, s tom razlikom {to su pripovesti o `ivotu i stra-
dawima pru`ale svedo~ewa o vrlinama junaka, dok su „prenosi“ bili svoje-
vrsni zbir svedo~anstava o ~udotvornom delovawu wegovih mo{tiju, u ~asu
kada one dobijaju status relikvija. Dakle, kada je re~ o stukturi, kao i o
funkciji ovih tekstova, wih odlikuje velika me|usobna sli~nost, bez obzi-
ra na sve razlike koje variraju od slu~aja do slu~aja. Za nas je na ovom mestu
najva`nije pitawe preuzimawa odre|ene, poznate strukture teksta, koje ide
uporedo sa kori{}ewem promi{qene i op{teprihva}ene topike iskaza. Na
prvom mestu je svakako inicijativa za prenos koja po pravilu poti~e od vrha
duhovne ili svetovne vlasti odre|ene zajednice. Potom sledi uprili~avawe
javne ceremonije elevatio, otkri}e netqenog tela, opis putovawa mo{tiju uz
pratwu odabranih kao i mno{tva naroda kao svedoka brojnih ~udotvorewa.
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47 P. J. Geary, Furta sacra.Thefts of Relics in the Central Middle Ages, Princeton 1990, 9–17.
48 Teodosije, nav. delo, 251.
49 P. J. Geary, Furta sacra, nav. delo, 10. Izvanredan pregled izvora vezanih za translaci-

je i wihovu tipologiju dao je M. Heinzelmann, Translationsberichte und andere Quellen des Reliqui-
enkultes. Typologie des sources du moyen age occidental 33, Turnhout 1979 (posebno v. str. 34–101).

50 P. J. Geary, Furta sacra, nav. delo, 11.



Sme{tawe u drugi grob i proslava ovog ~ina tako|e su deo o~ekivanog reper-
toara javne i ritualne sve~anosti prenosa.51 Ovi delovi `itija pisani su sa
ciqem da utvrde presti` relikvije i pravo novog manastira na wen posed.52

U slu~aju `itija svetog Save, ova namera je jasna, a weno uobli~ewe, u Teodo-
sijevom spisu, nastalo je u me|usobnoj zavisnosti sa opisima pre|a{wih od-
nosa izme|u junaka `itija i kraqa Vladislava.

Obja{wewe unutra{weg rata i izgona kraqa Radoslava delovawem
onih sila zla zbog kojih „me|u bra}om nastade mr`wa i gowewe zbog gorke
slave kraqevstva“,53 Teodosije izvodi dosledno, ali je nedvosmislen u stavu
koji pripisuje i prvom srpskom arhiepiskopu: smena na prestolu je bila ne-
legalna, nagove{tena krivica kraqice Ane i vlastele koja je negodovala
zbog neura~unqivosti kraqeva uma nije isprika za ~iwenicu da je Vladi-
slav „nezakonito i razbojni~ki ugrabio vlast“.54 Obeshrabren, po{to je
mnogo molio i pretio nastoje}i sopstvenim autoritetom da sa~uva mir u
kraqevstvu, Sava je prihvatio svog najstarijeg sinovca u wegovoj skrbi. Zamo-
na{ewe biv{eg kraqa Sava je izveo „hote}i zaustaviti bratovqevo neprija-
teqstvo protiv wega“,55 drugim re~ima, da bi mu spasao glavu. Uteha koju je
monah Jovan prona{ao u bezlobnosti ino~kog `ivota i wegova zahvalnost zbog
tog spasewa „od zemaqskog vojinstva i zavisti, mr`we i smrti“ re~ito su sve-
do~anstvo o zaslugama Savinim za relativno bezbolan kraj gra|anskog rata,
jednog od mnogih koji }e biti zla kob ku}e Nemawi}a. Ove su re~i u isto vre-
me i nedvosmislena osuda aktuelnog vladara, kraqa Vladislava, osuda kojoj
se, izgleda, pridru`io i arhiepiskop. Prosudiv{i da je re~ o Bo`joj voqi, on
je napustio arhiepiskopski presto i svoje ota~astvo uz molbu Bogu da izvr{i
wegovu `equ da „u tu|im krajevima i `ivot zavr{i“.56 Navedeno mesto mo`da
se mo`e boqe shvatiti ukoliko se obja{wewe potra`i u delu Savinog u~e-
nika, u Slu`bi prenosu mo{tiju svetog Save, u kojoj se peva kako je Sava
postao stranac svom ota~astvu. Za pisca slu`be, upravo tim ~inom, on je na
nebesima spremio dvorac u vi{wem Jerusalimu.57

Razume se, navedeni redovi `itija o kojima je re~ mogu se i druga~ije
protuma~iti, u kontekstu aluzivnog, politi~kog sloja Teodosijevog iskaza.
Upravo na ovom mestu, kada se Sava moli da zavr{i `ivot u tu|im krajevima,
mislimo nimalo slu~ajno, Teodosije prvi put pomiwe Savinu realnu smrt u
tu|ini. Kada ovo svedo~ewe o wegovoj `eqi da se u Srbiju vi{e ne vrati do-
vedemo u vezu sa gore pomiwanim eksplicitnim tvr|ewem Teodosijevim ko-
jeg nema u Domentijana, da Sava nije ni{ta zave{tao o svom pogrebu, dobija
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55 Teodosije, nav. delo, 232.
56 Teodosije, nav. delo, 233.
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se jasna slika o nameri Teodosijevoj da, na na~in svojstven `itijnom `anru,
podvu~e utisak o razlazu izme|u Save i kraqa Vladislava. U nastavku teksta
na{ pisac je jo{ direktniji, kada tvrdi da je Sava ~vrsto bio re{io da se,
ako bi se iz tu|ih krajeva u zemqu ipak vratio, „usami u }utawu i ovim oslo-
bodi od wih“ (tj. od kraqa Vladislava i wegovih „blagorodnih“).58

Onoliko koliko je to `anr mogao dozvoliti, Teodosijeva poruka je ne-
dvosmislena. Ona je iznesena u ~asu kada se kraq Milutin na{ao pred slo-
`enim i protivre~nim politi~kim planovima: sporazum sa Vizantijom ko-
jim je okon~ana uspe{na ofanziva srpskog oru`ja prema jugu, pretio je da na-
ru{i te{ko postignutu ravnote`u u unutra{woj politici. Time je otvoreno
pitawe Vladislavqevog nasle|a prestola, koje direktno uvodi zemqu u gra-
|anski rat sa neizesnim ishodom. U isto vreme, uslovi sporazuma sa carem
doneli su Srbima i po~etak napetosti u odnosima sa bugarskom stranom, po-
sebno nakon predaje bugarske princeze Ane Terter u taoce. Hronologija na-
stanka Teodosijevog spisa nije izvesna, te nam ne omogu}ava preciznije od-
re|ewe mogu}ih politi~kih aluzija na piscu savremeni trenutak. Ipak, ako
se wegov prikaz razlaza u vladarskoj porodici Nemawi}a, koji je nepovoqan
po kraqa Vladislava i sadr`i eksplicitnu osudu gra|anskog rata, stavi u
kontekst mogu}eg politi~kog trenutka u kojem nastaje `itije (kraj 13. veka),
sasvim je izvesno da okolnosti u kojima se tada na{la srpska zemqa otvaraju
poqe za niz asocijacija. Me|u wima je svakako va`an topos o gra|anskom ra-
tu i to kako onom koji se nadvio krajem 13. veka, tako, i mislimo mo`da jo{
u ve}oj meri, onom kojim je kraq Dragutin nezakonito od oca prigrabio ze-
mqu, izazva{i time lanac nevoqa ~iji je Teodosije bio savremenik.

Videli smo dakle da mla|i Savin `ivotopisac dosta jasno slika okol-
nosti koje su doprinele odluci da arhiepiskop krene na svoje posledwe pu-
tovawe kao na put razlaza sa kraqem Vladislavom. Tako|e, wegov iskaz o raz-
lozima koji su kraqa naveli da telo svetog vrati u srpsku zemqu jasno svedo-
~i o izvesnoj uzdr`anosti autora `itija koji, suprotno Domentijanu, u prvi
plan stavqa inicijativu arhiepiskopa Arsenija, time i wegovu glavnu za-
slugu za prenos. Tako|e, kao va`an trenutak u odluci Jovana Asena da preda
mo{ti, u Teodosija se javqa `itijni motiv carevog sna, odnosno privi|ewa
an|ela Bo`jeg u liku sv. Save kao svojevrsna manifestacija svetiteqskog ~u-
da. Potom dolaze velikoimeniti, za koje znamo iz prethodnog teksta da su
potkupqeni kraqevim zlatom. Oni usrdno mole cara da preda mo{ti, pla{e-
}i se kakve Bo`je kazne zbog prikaza svetoga u carevom snu. Na sli~an na~in,
svojstven sredwem veku, tridesetak godina ranije, Bugari su 1207. godine
preneli iz Soluna u Trnovo telo svoga cara Kalojana.59 Potom sledi epizoda
sa Asenovim govorom srpskom kraqu, u kojem on uop{te ne pomiwe san, za
koji ~italac, odnosno slu{alac `itija ve} zna da je u osnovi bio presudan
za carevu odluku, ve}, kako ka`e Teodosije „pokaziva{e se kao da ~ini blago-
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dat zetu svojemu Vladislavu kraqu“.60 Na{ pisac ide i korak daqe. Car ot-
pu{ta srpskog kraqa i dozvoqava mu da ode s mo{tima, koje naziva „Bogom
darovanom mi riznicom“,61 uputiv{i mu o{tre i prekorne re~i. On naime
svoga zeta naziva, „mesto sina — otima~em“,62 i te re~i, vi{e no i{ta rani-
je, jasno svedo~e o tome da je hagiograf svestan motiva furta sacra, koji je, kao
dobar znalac `anra, morao prethodno poznavati. Me|utim, i mnogo uzdr`a-
niji Domentijan, koji, videli smo, izbegava svaki pomen sukoba izme|u srp-
skog kraqa i svetog Save i koji, za razliku od Teodosija, Vladislavu pripi-
suje inicijativu za prenos tela, ipak nas obave{tava da kraqevi qudi sa ve-
likom `urbom uteko{e tajno iz grada nose}i Savine mo{ti. Opisuju}i ra-
stanak dva vladara, nagla{ava da su se rastali s „sa `urbom“, odnosno, da je
Vladislav de facto pobegao iz Trnova „da se gnev ne umno`ava jo{ vi{e i da
ugasne `alost careva“.63

Daqa sudbina Savinog kulta u Trnovu vezana je za vreme Asenove vla-
sti, ostaju}i na neki na~in pod za{titom mo}nog cara. Posle wegove smrti,
me|utim, do{lo je do svojevrsne zabrane kulta i tog su ~ina oba `ivotopi-
sca svesna. Mogu}e da je upravo potowa zabrana kulta uzrok wihovog elabo-
riranog pisawa o ~udima na praznom grobu, kao vrhunskoj manifestaciji
svetosti. Epizoda sa Neofitom, detaqno obrazlo`ena u oba `itija, re~ito
svedo~i o trajawu kulta i posle podizawa tela i prenosa mo{tiju iz Bugar-
ske. Tako|e, oni insistiraju na carevoj li~noj brizi za grobno mesto, ~ak na-
stojawu da sa~uva grobne daske i ~udotvorni prah, da ponovo postavi kamen
povrh groba i prekrije ga carskom bagrenicom, te da paqewem zlatokovanih
kandila i sve}a osvetli sveto mesto kao fokus kulta u crkvi ^etrdeset mu-
~enika. Opisi hagiografa o zabrani kulta sa velikom precizno{}u bele`e
da je do ovoga do{lo tek posle careve smrti (1241), jer su se do tada arhi-
mandrit i svi inoci bojali cara, te stoga nisu smeli da zabrane mno{tvu na-
roda da se okupqa oko groba.64

Nara{taj cara Jovana II i patrijarha Joakima, Savinih prijateqa i sa-
vremenika, neposrednih svedoka wegove svetiteqske harizme i sposobnosti
~udotvorewa za `ivota, ostao je dosledan u po{tovawu kako wegove uspomene
fokusirane oko trnovskog groba, tako i stalne potvrde ~udotvornog delovawa
samog svetog mesta, o ~emu re~ito svedo~anstvo pru`a Joakimov govor posle
~uda s Neofitom koje se zbilo na samom grobu. Citiraju}i re~i dva Jevan|e-
qa, patrijarh bugarski okupqenoj masi naroda prori~e da „ni{ta nije pokri-
veno {to se ne}e otkriti i ne mo`e se sakriti grad koji na vrhu gore stoji“,65

ciqaju}i pritom na trajnost ~udotvornog svetog groba u trnovskoj crkvi.
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Upravo tada on izri~e zapovest pisawa hagiografije, tuma~e}i Bo`jom voqom

da budu zapisana ~udesa preosve}enog kir Save. U `itijnom `anru po pravilu

se ka`e na ~iju inicijativu je naru~eno pisawe hagiografije i ta osoba je po

pravilu bogompodstaknuta na ovaj ~in. Stoga nije slu~ajno da nas o tome oba-

ve{tava Domentijan, bli`i doga|ajima o kojima je re~ od Teodosija.

Tek posle careve smrti, na inicijativu monaha trnovskog manastira,

Savin grob je zagra|en. Teodosije je i ovde eksplicitniji u pogledu obja-

{wewa: on izri~ito ka`e da je do toga do{lo ne samo da bi se zabranilo

mno{tvu naroda da uznemirava monahe, ve} iz `eqe manastira da „sakrije

~uda“.66 Stoga su oni „s rado{}u“ prihvatili da tu polo`e mitropolita ko-

ji je ovu po~ast izmolio „cenom srebra“.67 Time na{ pisac zaokru`uje pri~u

o furta sacra, slikaju}i sredinu oko bugarskog cara, wegove najuglednije qu-

de, a potom i bratstvo manastira ^etrdeset mu~enika kao qude potkupqive,

koji su se riznice blagodati dva puta li{ili zbog greha srebroqubqa.68 Iz-

uzetak, videli smo, predstavqa sam car i wegov patrijarh, za koje Teodosije

ima puno po{tovawe.

Nastavak pri~e oba hagiografa zavr{ava se sve~anim do~ekom mo{tiju

u ota~astvu. Teodosije u Slu`bi svetome Savi, kao i Savin u~enik u Slu-
`bi prenosu mo{tiju svetoga Save stavqaju pri~u u kontekst do~eka kivo-

ta zavetnog kao najdragocenije relikvije u starozavetni Jerusalim, slikaju-

}i aktuelnog vladara, kraqa Vladislava, kao Novog Davida koji igra pred

kivotom unose}i ga u Grad.69 U istome simboli~kom kqu~u, ovaj je opis, u

Domentijana, sastavqen prema svim poznatim pravilima realizacije jerusa-

limskog programa, u kojem je do~ek mo{tiju proslavqan kao ulazak Hristov

u Grad, a svi velikoimeniti „kao ~eda jerusalimska izi|o{e u sretewe Hri-

stu“ i „susreto{e ga sa bogohvalnim pesmama umesto sa granama maslino-

vim“.70 Objavqivawe svetog javqawem u snu pobo`nom starcu i preme{tawe

u kivot sme{ten „posred crkve, na vi|ewe svima“,71 sve~ani je ~in kojim je

zavr{ena drama prenosa mo{tiju, a relikvija sme{tena u relikvijar, koji

postaje fokus novog kulta.72
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66 Teodosije, nav. delo, 257.
67 Isto, 257.
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Da zakqu~imo. Razmatrawe kulta mo{tiju i wegovih manifestacija po-
put ~udotvorewa, prenosa tela i ~ina translatio koji ukqu~uje razvijawe to-
posa o furta sacra, oslawa se na iskaz dva `itija sv. Save. Trnovska epizoda
Savinog `ivota i wegova smrt pra}eni su promi{qenom najavom svetosti
junaka, izra`enom razli~itim hagiografskim sredstvima. Me|u wima za nas
je posebno zanimqiva epizoda sa Savinim ~udom na bogojavqanskoj slu`bi,
kao nosilac slo`ene ideolo{ke poruke, vezane za zna~aj ovog praznika u vla-
darskom programu Asenovaca. Druga va`na pripovest odnosi se na prenos
mo{tiju sv. Save. Bli`i doga|ajima i, kako se ~ini, nakloweniji kraqu Vla-
dislavu, Domentijan je premostio pri~u o preuzimawu mo{tiju iz Trnova,
punu nedovoqno jasnih okolnosti, upotrebom jedne zanimqive metafore.
Pore|ewe Savinih mo{tiju sa Hristovom ikonom, kao paradigmom najdrago-
cenije relikvije, on je jezikom apokrifa prevazi{ao nekoliko va`nih topo-
sa koje ukqu~uje pripovest o furta sacra. Re~ je o motivu tajnog prenosa reli-
kvije, pra}enog velikim strahom i `urbom, kao i bekstvom iz grada. Teodo-
sije je u tom pogledu znatno direktniji, a wegov iskaz izgleda bli`i realno-
stima koje su pratile odno{ewe mo{tiju. Stavqeni u kontekst analize sim-
boli~kog jezika politi~ke poruke, metafore i aluzije, iskazi dvojice `ivo-
topisaca re~ito su svedo~anstvo o vi{eslojnosti sredwovekovnog teksta i
razli~itih mogu}nosti wegovog tuma~ewa.

Smilja Marjanovi}-Du{ani}

RELICS, MIRACLES AND FURTA SACRA
A contribution to the study of Serbo-Bulgarian relations in the 1230s

The enquiry into the cult of relics and its manifestations such as miracle

working, transfer of mortal remains and the act of translatio that involves the

topos of furta sacra relies on two lives of St Sava of Serbia, one penned by

Domentijan (Domentianus), the other by Teodosije (Theodosius). The hagio-

graphic episodes most relevant to this enquiry are certainly those describing

Sava’s stay in Tirnovo, his death (1236) and the translation of his remains to his

homeland (1237). The narrative about the future saint’s stay and death in Tirnovo

gives conscious hints of the hero’s sanctity using various hagiographic devices.

Especially interesting to us is the account of the miracle Sava worked in Tirnovo

while officiating the Epiphany service at the church of the Forty Martyrs.

According to our analysis, the reference to the Epiphany service and the

association of the miracle with that particular feast are certainly not an accident.
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The ideology of the Second Bulgarian Empire attached great importance to the

epic victory over the Romaioi at the Battle of Tryavna in 1190, which was

commemorated annually on the Day of Epiphany. The Byzantine historians

Niketas Choniates and George Akropolites report that the Bulgarians seized the

imperial insignia during the battle. It is irrelevant whether Sava’s two hagio-

graphers were aware of the importance of the feast or simply reiterated the

well-known information about the service celebrated on that day at the church of

the Forty Martyrs; what is quite certain is that the great honour of officiating the

service—a celebration pregnant with symbolism—was bestowed upon the most

distinguished guest and that it was then that, we believe not at all by chance, his

miracle-working power was manifested in public—in front of the Bulgarian tsar,

all clergy and the notables. As a natural consequence of the power of working

miracles manifested in one’s lifetime, the holy body of Sava, who passed away

shortly afterwards, joined the most highly treasured relics of the Second Bulgarian

Empire deposited in the church of the Forty Martyrs.

The decision of Bulgarian tsar John II Asen to have Sava buried in his own

foundation dedicated to the Forty Martyrs seems to have conveyed unequivocal

symbolic messages. Not only that the hagiographer uses the topos of Christ-like

haste, a quality of the ideal ruler, to depict the tsar’s devout haste (to have Sava’s

tomb built in stone and marked with imperial insignia), but he also employs the

device of connecting the tsar’s actions with the well-established pattern of the

ruler standing firm in the faith of Christ to build an imago pietatis as well known

and required in that particular place in the text. The latter obviously helps the holy

remains—referred to in both hagiographies much before the reference to the

revelation of hero’s sanctity through the elevation of his incorrupt body—to obtain

the status of relic. In that respect, the power of sepulchral dust constitutes a

distinctive feature of Sava’s sanctity—it testifies to the miraculous power of the

place itself even after the body was removed, continuing until the ban placed on

Sava’s cult after the death of John Asen (1241).

The ultimate proof of sanctity is the discovery of the incorrupt body after its

elevatio. That is exactly what happened, after the holy one himself had appeared

in the tsar’s dream prompting the translation and thus the elevation of the body

from the first grave. The apparition of the holy one in the form of “a terrifying

vision” came as a consequence of the request made by the Serbian side: king

Vladislav, the tsar’s son-in-law, had come to Tirnovo to solicit Sava’s return to

Serbia. As the Bulgarian side was unwilling to part with the prestigious relics,

preparations for their translation began clandestinely and in great haste. To

describe the events that ensued, Domentijan, the writer of the earlier of Sava’s two

lives, uses a recognizable narrative: the account of the furtum sacrum is placed in

the framework of a parallel he was familiar with. Domentijan uses an interesting

metaphor to offset the vague circumstances surrounding the event. By likening

Sava’s relics to the epitome of the most precious relic — the icon of the Virgin

with child, well known after the apocrypha concerning the birth of Christ, he in

fact uses the language of apocrypha to bypass several important topoi contained in
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the narrative of furta sacra. The motif in question is that of the clandestine

translation of relics amidst great fear and haste and the flight from the city (the

“Persian” story used by John of Damascus in his Homilies on nativity). The

purpose of the hagiographic story is to function as a double parallel. On the one

hand, the holy one’s relics are likened to the oldest icon taken in its symbolic,

apotropaic meaning—as the shield of the fatherland and a sign of God’s

grace—and on the other, the story is a framework, a recognizable model of finding

a parallel, used by the hagiographer to evade further clarification of the

circumstances and details of the famed furtum sacrum. It is for this reason that

Domentijan’s emphasis on the motif of likening appears quite expectable: “in the

same way the children of this Holy One, overwhelmed by great fear and in great

haste, fled secretly from the city of Tirnovo”. Teodosije’s account is much more

straightforward: quoting the words of the Bulgarian tsar, he overtly accuses the

Serbian king of having stolen the holy one’s relics and the Bulgarians notables of

having been bribed, and his account seems to match the reality much more.

Viewed in the context of analysis of the symbolic language of political

messages, the accounts of the two hagiographers become a telling testimony to the

multilayeredness of medieval texts and to the possibility of their various

interpretations.
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BÃLGARSKATA RÃKOPISNA KNIGA PREZ HÇÇÇ VEK

V statiàta e napraven opit da se prerazgledat oskãdnite danni za vre-
meto, màstoto i obstoàtelstvata, pri koito sa izraboteni vse oæe slabo pro-
u~enite bãlgarski rãkopisi ot HIII vek. Kato rãkopisi s po-sigurno poso~en
proizhod, Tãrnovskoto evangelie ot 1273 g. i Tãrnovskiàt apostol ot 1276/7 g.
sa vzeti za osnova v rekonstruiraneto na grafi~nata norma — pismo i orna-
ment, vãvedena ~rez stoli~nata rãkopisna produkcià. Kato neèni veroàtni
rezultati se razgle`dat Dobriànovià mineè i Draganovià mineè, koito stoàt
v razli~ni formi i stepeni na blizost s Pogodinovià psaltir, Àgi~evià Zla-
toust i Manuilovià apostol. Poso~enite vrãzki slu`at za izgra`dane na tezi-
si, koito bi tràbvalo da bãdat vzeti predvid v edna bãdeæa, maæabna izsle-
dovatelska rabota, v koàto predi vsi~ko tràbva da se izàsni harakterãt na
rãkopisnata produkcià v trite golemi kni`ovni centãra — Tãrnovo, Sveta
gora, Ohrid, a sãæo i Sinaè.

Klä~ovie dumi: rãkopis, Tãrnovo, evangelie, apostol, pismo, ornament

Otpraveniàt pogled kãm bãlgarskite rãkopisi ot XIII v. sledva poso-
kata, zadadena na sãvremennata kirilska kodikologià ot Dimitrie Bogda-
novi~ predi pove~e ot dvadeset godini — na màstoto na obobæeni tipo-
logi~ni spekulacii da doède analizãt na œimanentniteŒ faktori na raz-
vitie v pismoto i ornamenta ~rez istori~eskoto, paleografskoto i izkus-
tvovedsko izu~avane na kni`ovnici, kni`ovni i hudo`estveni centrove,
koeto celi sãzdavaneto na stabilna osnova za novi klasifikacii.1 V tova
otno{enie bãlgarskata nauka vse oæe e v dãlg pred trinadesetià vek, harak-
teriziran ot Ivan Bo`ilov kato prehoden vek,2 ka~estvo, koeto go sbli`ava
s na{ià prodãl`avaæ i s nevidim kraè bãlgarski vek na prehod. Prehod-
nostta e nestabilno sãstoànie na obæestvoto, v koeto oba~e se predpolaga
nali~ie na posledovatelno upra`nàvana normativna volà v posoka na

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009

1 D. Bogdanovi}, Pitawe uporednosti u razvoju pisma i ornamenta, Slavànska paleo-
grafià i diplomatika 2, Sofià (1985) 190–192.
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utvãr`davane na novo statukvo. Neènite proàvi v sferata na bãlgarskata
kni`ovnost davat po-osezatelen znak edva kãm kraà na razgle`danoto
stoletie, za da prinesat plod oæe vek po-kãsno. Po dumite na Elena Koceva,
slabo prou~eniàt XIII v. e œnaè-bãlgarskiàtŒ v epohata na sãæinskoto sred-
novekovie, ~iito pametnici pokazvat œedin polo`itelen eklektizãm, v
koèto se izdirvat i vãzstanovàvat grafi~eski i po sãdãr`anie pametnicite
na starinataŒ.3 Sled trudovete na Lavrov i osobeno na Æepkin,4 neènata pu-
blikacià, makar i koncentrirana vãrhu rãkopisite ot XIV v., e edinstvenata
v bãlgarskata kodikologià, koàto o~ertava i prilaga principite na izsle-
dvane, sãobrazàvaæi vsi~ki faktori, ot koito zavisi vrãzkata œgrafika na
pismoto — pravopisna norma — razvitie na grafo-lingvisti~nià procesŒ.5

Podobno na starobãlgarskite, hronologiàta i lokalizaciàta na osnov-
nata ~ast ot rãkopisite, otneseni kãm XIII v. ostavat po-skoro vãpros na
otgatvane, zaæoto podpisani i datirani sa niæo`na ~ast ot tàh. Dosega ne
sa praveni sistemati~ni izsledvanià na zapazenià korpus rãkopisi ot XIII

v., polagaæi redom raznostranni analiti~ni podhodi. Dori tipologi~nata
klasifikacià na izpolzvanite {riftove i ornamentalni sredstva e vse oæe
slabo razvita v ramkite na naè-obæite è o~ertanià. Sãæo edinstven po roda
si ostava trudãt na Vasil Gäzelev, koèto obhvaæa organizaciàta na kni`ov-
nata deènost i socialnoto bitie na bãlgarskata kniga prez HIII i HIV v.6

Vse oæe lipsvat obobæavaæi ezikovedski izsledvanià, ~rez koito rãkopi-
site da bãdat po-dostoverno atribuirani na dadena govorna oblast.
Trudnodostãpnite ili nedostãpnite hraniliæa, ~esto lo{oto ka~estvo na
mikrofilmite i/ili aparatite za tàhnoto ~etene v bãlgarskite uslovià
dopãlnitelno ograni~avat vãzmo`nostite za tozi vid nau~na rabota, koeto
ot~asti obàsnàva zaæo tà se okazva izostanala.

Ot sãvremenna gledna to~ka e va`no da se strukturirat aspektite, v
koito æe bãdat analizirani œproizvodstvotoŒ i œpotreblenietoŒ na knigi
prez razgle`danoto stoletie, otkãdeto da zapo~ne i edno dãlgosro~no
izsledvane na slabo prou~enite, no tvãrde intriguvaæi kni`ovni pamet-
nici na epohata. S ogled bãdeæite rezultati izgle`da perspektivno edno
novo bãlgarsko-srãbsko sãtrudni~estvo, v ramkite na koeto da se izdiràt i
obobæàt vsi~ki fakti na kni`ovna deènost, stimulirana ot istori~eski
shodnite procesi v Bãlgarià i Sãrbià — utvãr`davaneto na nacionalni
dãr`avi v moment, kogato vizantièskoto politi~esko vliànie e ~uvstvi-
telno otslabeno. Dvete dvi`eæi sili v tezi procesi sa vladetelàt i Cãrk-
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vata i tehnite efektivni deèstvià predopredelàt pãlnocennoto funkcioni-
rane na sistemata porã~itel — kni`ovnik — œ~itatelŒ, ~rez koàto se
osiguràva œizdavanetoŒ na neobhodimite regulativni tekstove i tàhnata `e-
lana recepcià.

Ot kazanoto sledva, ~e pãrvata stãpka v izsledovatelski plan e da se
otgrani~at, kolkoto i niæo`ni da sa, nedvusmislenite svidetelstvata za
rãkopisna produkcià v Bãlgarià prez XIII v., podavaæa signali za organi-
zacià na naè-visoko nivo. Nezavisimo ot raznoobraznite istori~eski danni
za prosperiteta, vklä~itelno v kulturno otno{enie, na Vtoroto bãlgarsko
carstvo po vremeto na car Ivan Asen II, pametnik, dostoverno otnesen kãm
negovata epoha e samo Bol.7 Zapazenata pripiska-kolofon so~i izpisvaneto
mu œv grada Ohrid, v seloto, nare~eno Ravne, pri bãlgarskià car AsenŒ.8

Sled Æepkin, koèto otã`destvàva vladetelà s Ivan Asen II,9 v slavistikata
se priema, ~e œro`denata dataŒ na rãkopisa e me`du 1230 i 1242 g., kogato
Ohrid e vlizal v predelite na Vtorata bãlgarska dãr`ava. Izvãn imenata na
pisa~ite — Èosif, Tihota i Beloslav, bele`kite v rãkopisa10 ne davat sve-
denià za obstoàtelstvata na izvãr{enià trud, a dori samo tozi fakt govori
pove~e v polza na porã~ka, koàto idva ne po institucionalna linià. Ako
priemame izkazanoto ot Ivan Duè~ev mnenie, ~e Èosif i Tihota sa bratà v
rodninskià smisãl na dumata,11 to psaltirãt e delo na svetski profesio-
nalni pisa~i, naemani pri nu`da ili eventualno organizirani v atelie, no
ne na monasi, specializirani v kni`ovna rabota. Pripiskata e edinstve-
noto dokumentalno svidetelstvo za kni`ovna deènost v arhiepiskopiàta po
vremeto, kogato e vãzstanovena Tãrnovskata patriar{ià. Izvãn lingvisti-
~nite opiti za lokalizirane na pametnicite, ube`denieto, ~e Ohrid zaedno
s dioceza mu e srediæe na zna~itelna kni`ovna deènost i sled starobãlgar-
skata epoha po~iva predi vsi~ko na obstoàtelstvoto, ~e v arhiepiskopskoto
sedaliæe na vladenite blizo dva veka ot vizantiècite biv{i bãlgarski
teritorii, nezavisimo ot grãckoto mu upravlenie, se e poddãr`ala slav-
ànskata literaturna tradicià.12 Izvodite na V. Gäzelev sa v polza na izo-
bilnata produkcià na knigi v Ägozapadna Bãlgarià (Makedonià), no v
sãæoto vreme toè konstatira vidimià upadãk na Ohridskoto kni`ovno sre-
diæe v sravnenie s rannoto Srednovekovie.13
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Ustavnoto pismo v Bol, donàkãde sãpostavimo s tova v Hilendarskià
[estodnev ot 1263 g., vse oæe ne e namerilo to~nià si paralel. To se harak-
terizira s pod~ertano baven duktus, àsno ot~lenàvaæ ~astite na bukvite s
kontrast me`du tãnkite i debelite ~erti, kakto i s mno`estvoto obæi
formi i pri trimata pisa~i,14 koeto podskazva, ~e te sa se pridãr`ali kãm
opredeleno pravilo. Dokolko oba~e to e bilo normativno po otno{enie na
edna po-obhvatna kni`ovna deènost vse oæe ne mo`e da se ka`e. Za neènià
harakter izsledovatelite sãdàt glavno po dve drugi specifiki na rãkopisa
— àvnite sledi ot glagoli~eski protograf v teksta i nali~ieto na bogata
teratologi~na ornamentika, v koàto sãæo se otkrivat dekorativni pohvati,
poznati ot glagoli~eskite rãkopisi. Taka Ohridskoto kni`ovno srediæe se
razpoznava kato rezervoar na starinni obrazci, deèstvaæ faktor v procesa
na okon~atelnata transliteracià na glagoli~eskite knigi i naè-veroàtnata
otpravna to~ka na sãæinskià teratologi~en stil.

Obrãæaèki se kãm stolicata na Vtorata bãlgarska dãr`ava, koàto po
prezumpcià tràbva da e sredoto~ie na podnovena i organizirana kni`ovna
rabota, namirame naè-rannoto nali~no svedenie ot 1262 g. Togava po œpo-
velenieto i cenataŒ na œvelikià gospodin Àkov Svetoslav despot bãlgar-
skiŒ e napraven prepisãt na Zonara (Nomokanon ili Korm~aà).15 Za `alost,
pripiskata e zapazena v kãsen prepis ot XVI v., taka ~e tozi pametnik, porã-
~an v krãgovete na vis{ata aristokracià, ostava neizpolzvaemo paleogra-
fsko i kodikologi~esko svidetelstvo. Toè naso~va oba~e kãm stoli~no
atelie, izpãlnilo porã~kata.

Sledvaæo po vreme e TãrnE16 s priblizitelno ustanovena data (il. 1),
tãè kato v zapazenite ~asti ot pripiskata v nego se ~etat imenata na car
Konstantin (Asen Tih) i sina mu Mihail. Godinata »öùka (=1213) s
dobaveno otgore .na (=1243) se poàvàva v kãsnià, veroàtno ot HV–HVI v.
prepis-vãzstanovka na kolofona17 i tãè kato i dvete dati ne sãvpadat s
caruvaneto na vladetelà me`du 1257 i 1277 g., se priema, ~e cifrata na
deseticite e bila sbãrkana i dostovernoto è izpisvane tràbva da e 1273 g.18

Spored zapazenata originalna ~ast na pripiskata, porã~itelàt e èeromonah
Maksim, kni`ovnikãt e prezviter Dragià, a màstoto na izpisvane —
„carskià grad TãrnovŒ. Po dannite ot kalendara v rãkopisa Ekaterina
Dogramad`ieva postavà TãrnE v grupa rãkopisi, ~iito obrazci ili samite
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te sa bili izraboteni v Zografskià manastir.19 Tova bi ozna~avalo, ~e evan-
gelieto e edin ot rannite pametnici na stoli~nata kni`ovna deènost, v
koàto se realizira deènostta po regulirane na tipika i na tekstovete, za-
po~nala na Sveta gora.

Po vremeto na sãæià vladetel i (veroàtno) na sãæià patriarh Igna-
tiè, spomenat v pripiskata kãm TãrnE, v godinata 1276/7 g., e izpisan i
TãrnA (il. 2).20 Porã~itelàt e otnovo duhovno lice, monahãt Arkadiè, u~e-
nik na preslavskià mitropolit Visarion, a kni`ovnikãt e gramatik Vasà.21

Podobno na gornià slu~aè, bele`kata ne e zapazena izcàlo i kraàt è, v koèto
e vklä~eno imeto na patriarha, se vãzstanovàva po staro neèno izdanie.22

Samo ako godinata ot Ro`destvo Hristovo »a s k a — 1221, izpisana ot
kãsna rãka na f. 5r naistina otrazàva danni ot iz~eznala pripiska — pred-
polo`enie, koeto ne mo`e nito da se doka`e, nito napãlno da se othvãrli,
naè-ranniàt datiran pametnik ot stoletieto e Dobr.23 Negoviàt proizhod vse
oæe ne mo`e da se smàta za napãlno ustanoven. Ezikovedãt Benâo Conev go
razgle`da kato pametnik, proizho`daæ ot zapadnobãlgarskite zemi,24 dokato
Atanas Bo`kov otnasà hudo`estvenite mu osobenosti kãm Tãrnovskata {kola,
pri tova go opredelà kato bogomilsko evangelie.25 Nali~ieto na bogata ukrasa,
izpolzvaneto na zlato, vklä~vaneto na portreta na kni`ovnika i hudo`nika
ili porã~itelà (koito mo`e i da sa edno lice), nali~ieto na pove~e ot edna,
o~evidno obigrana rãka (ili rãka, upra`nàvaæa razli~ni manier na pisane)
vodi kãm zaklä~enie, ~e knigata e bila izrabotena v kni`ovno atelie s razvita
praktika i veroàtno po nàkakãv specialen povod.26 Ottuk mo`em da sãdim i za
opredeleno nivo na predstavitelnost v izpolzvanite grafi~ni sredstva, no v
ramkite na kakva lokalna sreda predstoi da se uto~nàva, osobeno kato se ima
predvid, ~e tova e edinstveniàt srednobãlgarski, po ezikovi osobenosti, rãko-
pis s miniatäri, otnasàn kãm trinadesetoto stoletie.

Paleografskite danni ot evangelieto i apostola pokazvat redica shod-
stva v pismoto, koeto ozna~ava pridãr`ane kãm obæa norma. Taka i TãrnA se
o~ertava kato produkt na stoli~nata kni`ovna sreda,27 kakto li~i i ot da-
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denoto na apostola naimenovanie œtãrnovskiŒ v opisa na Vladimir Mo{in,
makar ~e ne tràbva da se izklä~va vãzmo`nostta za negovià preslavski pro-
izhod28 i respektivno, za organizirani vodeæi kni`ovni centrove v nasto-
àæata i predi{nata stolici na bãlgarskoto carstvo. Po povod na Terte-
rovoto evangelie ot 1322 g., ~iàto grafika na pismoto bih postavila v edna
linià s TãrnE i TãrnA, E. Koceva e izkazala predpolo`enieto, ~e s pra-
vopisa i posledovatelno spazenite grafi~eski osobenosti po otno{enie na
kirilskià ustav ot H v., tozi rãkopis povdiga œvãprosa za deènostta na edin
skriptoriè, po-tradicionen ot tãrnovskiteŒ i go situira v nàkoè ot mana-
stirite okolo ^erven, ~iito ktitori sa bili ot dinastiàta na Terterovci.29

Pripiskite v TãrnE i TãrnA razkrivat statusa i kvalifikaciàta na kni-
`ovnicite — prezviter i gramatik, o~evidno dobre podgotveni vãv visokoto
kaligrafsko izkustvo. Na tàhnoto nivo tràbva da e bil i kni`ovnikãt-monah
Èoan s mirsko ime Dragoslov, koèto e napravil prepisa na Nomokanona,
prednazna~en za kievskià mitropolit Kiril III.

Osven ~e po~ercite v zapazenoto po~ti izcàlo evangelie i na dvata
lista i polovina ot apostola30 sa elegantni i dobre obraboteni, tehnite
spodeleni osobenosti se izrazàvat na pãrvo màsto v harakternià sreden po
viso~ina ustav s kvadratni i blizki do kvadrat proporcii na bukvite, pri
ina~e dobre razli~imite individualni osobenosti na pisa~ite. I za dvata
rãkopisa e obæ kaligrafskiàt pohvat na dekorativnoto vpisvane na bukvi
edna v druga. Pravi vpe~atlenie upotrebata na dve formi za bukvata Z — v
edinià slu~aè s oformena dolna ~ast, po-silno ili po-slabo dãgovidno iz-
vita, a v drugià slu~aè s dãlga gorna i skãsena dolna ~ast pod reda, vãv vid
na leko zavita v kraà si ~erta. Vtoriàt vid izpisvane, po-~esto prilagano v
TãrnE, se nablädava v Suprasãlskià sbornik, koèto dava po~ti bukvalna
analogià na œtãrnovskotoŒ Z. Formata se prosledàva nazad do vizantièski
rãkopisi kato pro~utià sbornik s omilii na Grigoriè Nazianski, Par. gr.
510, pisan za Vasiliè Ç (867–886). Arhai~na forma ima i bukvata ¢ v TãrnE,
izpisvano simetri~no, s malka polukrãgla œ~a{kaŒ, redom s izpisvaneto mu
po na~ina, tipi~en za HÇÇÇ v., s kãso kra~e i malka, zaostrena gorna ~ast.
Obæ moment e i kolebanieto me`du prav i lek desen naklon na pismoto.
Dali otlikite se dãl`at samo na individualnite po~erci, na variativ-
nostta v ramkite na normata ili na dve paralelno vãrvàæi tendencii v
Tãrnovo i/ili Preslav e nevãzmo`no da se ka`e na bazata na tolkova ogra-
ni~en material.

Kolkoto i otnositelni da sa izvodite, osnovani na dve, nepãlno zapa-
zeni v originalnià im vid pripiski, v istoriàta na bãlgarskoto sredno-
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vekovno pismo i konkretno v granicite na XIII v. tràbva da bãde po-kate-
gori~no markiran perioda na kni`ovna aktivnost po vremeto na Konstantin
Tih i tãrnovskià patriarh Ignatiè.31 Vladetelàt ne e ostavil znaci, po
koito da bãde razpoznat kato pokrovitel na kni`ninata s razmaha na carete
Simeon ili Ivan Aleksandãr, no izgle`da, ~e pri negovoto caruvane vis-
{eto duhovenstvo, operiraèki ~rez mona{eskite krãgove, ve~e aktivno
sãdeèstva na vãtre{nopoliti~eskoto utvãr`davane na dãr`avata kato re-
gulira i normira formata na œizdavaneŒ na bogoslu`ebnite knigi. Dannite
ot pripiskite v evangelieto i fragmenta ot apostol so~at, ~e porã~kite sa
izpãlneni v sredite na duhovenstvoto i sa bili prednazna~eni za nego.

Evangelieto, makar i sãs zagubeni na~alni listove, e po~ti càlostno
zapazen rãkopis, koèto dava informacià i za prilo`enata v nego dekora-
tivna sistema (il. 3). Tà e oprostena, svedena do pleteni~ni zastavki pred
evangeliàta ot Marko, f. 48r i Luka, f. 86r,32 i pred spisãka s glavite v Luka,
f. 84v; zastavki-razdeliteli (ili ivi~ni zastavki), sãstaveni ot t. nar. punk-
tuacionni ili paragrafni znaci pred glavite v Marko, f. 46v i evangelieto
ot Èoan, f. 159r (il. 4), zaedno s dva vida iniciali — pleteni~ni i prosti
geometri~ni, pri evangeliàta. Izrabotkata na ornamenta e precizna, no
ocvetàvaneto e ograni~eno do ~erveno vãv fona, pri izpolzvane na mastilen
kontur i œbàloŒ, t.e. neocvetenià pergament v samite pletenici. Zastavkata
pred Marko e P-obrazna ili ot tipa œportikŒ, obrazuvana ot prepleteni
lenti i stãbla, a tazi pred Luka e oformena ot 4 presi~aæi se krãga, kato
stãblata imat rastitelni zavãr{eci. V zastavkata pred glavite kãm Luka
pletenicata pravi {iroki klupove, s promu{en prez tàh {nur. I trite
zastavki sa primer za rannata faza na balkanskià pleteni~en stil.33 Pravi
vpe~atlenie, ~e ednotipni zastavki bele`at razli~ni po sãdãr`anie i pred-
nazna~enie dàlove na knigata. Pred Èoan nàma spisãk na glavite, osobenost,
koàto zaedno s poso~enata lipsa na èerarhi~no vãve`dane na dekorativnite
elementi so~i, ~e v kni`ovnite atelieta, izrabotili knigite, procesãt po
unificirane na œdizaènaŒ s ogled funkcionalnoto podrazdelàne na teksta
ne e zavãr{il ili ~e v tezi atelieta iz~istvaneto na shemata (vse oæe) ne e
ot pãrvostepenno zna~enie.

Sledvaæata kra~ka napred v izsledvaneto na rãkopisnata kniga ot HIII

v. e otgrani~avaneto, tepãrva podle`aæo na po-natatã{no precizirane, na
nedatirani i nelokalizirani rãkopisi sãs sãæite ili blizki paleografski
pokazateli. Pri edno predvaritelno otsàvane, sãobrazeno s nali~ieto na:
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31 Interesãt na Konstantin Tih kãm kni`ovnata deènost e otbelàzan ot V. Gäzelev,
nav. delo, 61.

32 Tazi pred Mateè lipsva.
33 Tvãrde {irokata upotreba na termina œbalkanski pleteni~en stilŒ vodi do vklä-

~vaneto v nego na tvãrde razli~ni po forma i stilistika ornamentalni re{enià, poradi
koeto e nalo`itelno da bãdat razgrani~eni otdelni etapi v razvitieto na stila, up. Q. Va-
siqev, Iluminacija kao jedan od elemenata datirawa sredwovekovnih }irilskih rukopisa,
Slavànska paleografià i diplomatika, Sofià 1980, 168–185.



iziskan ustav, prav ili s lek desen naklon, s leko izdãl`eni (TãrnA), no i
sãs zapazen modul kvadrat bukvi (TãrnA, TãrnE), kaligrafski udãl`avanià
na otdelni bukveni stãbla (TãrnA), kombinacii ot vpisani edna v druga
bukvi (TãrnA, TãrnE), upotreba na specifi~na forma na Z s izdãl`ena go-
rna i silno skãsena, neizvita dolna ~ast (TãrnA, TãrnE), se otdelàt rãko-
pisi, koito s càlata uslovnost na rabotnoto ponàtie, æe tretirame kato
predstaviteli na œstoli~nataŒ grupa ili tàsno svãrzani s neà. Na pãrvo
màsto tova e DobrM, datiran vtorata polovina ili kraà na XIII v.,34 koèto e
prepisan ot kni`ovnika Dobriàn za arhimandrita kir Nikodim (il. 4).
Rãkopisãt, nameren v Zografskià manastir, v naè-pãlna stepen otgovarà na
izvedenite harakteristiki na œstoli~nataŒ grupa i s naè-golàma uverenost
mo`e da bãde prisãedinen kãm neà, osobeno kato se vzeme predvid i negoviàt
ktitor, prinadle`aæ kãm vis{ata mona{eska èerarhià. Ostava edno malko
sãmnenie oba~e vãzmo`no li e porã~itelàt da e sãæiàt arhimandrit Niko-
dim ot Lavrata na arh. Mihail, za kogoto prez 1346 g. e izpisan Visario-
noviàt paterik?35

Pri namalen razmer na pismoto i po-bãrz duktus, vodeæ do po-svo-
bodno izpisvane na otdelni bukvi, smàtam, ~e sãæite osobenosti sa nalice i
v Drag, datiran kraà na veka (il. 5, 6).36 V svetlinata na izsledvaniàta,
napraveni ot Èordan Ivanov, Stefan Ko`uharov37 i drugi avtori, Drag se
o~ertava kato klä~ov pametnik v istoriàta na bãlgarskata liturgià i v
~astnost — na mineà kato bogoslu`ebna kniga. Postavàneto mu v konteksta
na œstoli~nataŒ grupa potvãr`dava onezi datirovki, koito postavàt zaedno

Drag i Dobr, no pravi oæe po-nalo`itelno izàsnàvaneto na proizhoda im —
spored V. Gäzelev Drag e pisan v Zografskià manastir,38 dokato Fâodor
Buslaev i V. Æepkin go smàtat za tãrnovski, poradi poddãr`anata ot tàh
teza za màstoto na vãznikvane na stila.39 I Dobriàn, i Dragan sa svetski
imena, nikoè ot tàh ne se e samoopredelili kato ~ast ot mona{estvoto,
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34 OGNB R 1/4 (17), SPbBAN 24.4.12 (Srezn. 59); Svodnáè katalog slavàno-russkih
rukopisnáh knig, hranàæihsà v SSSR: XI–XIII vv., Moskva 1984, && 358, 359; Hristova,
Karad`ova, Uzunova, nav. delo, & 31; fragmentãt GIM, Uvar. 1176/1–4o e identificiran ot
A. Turilov kato ~ast ot sãæià rãkopis, up. Svodnáè katalog slavàno-russkih rukopisnáh
knig, hranàæihsà v Rossii, stranah SNG i Baltii, HÇV v., váp. 1, Moskva 2002, 626–627, s
datirovka vtora polovina (kraà?) na HÇÇÇ v.

35 Hristova, Karad`ova, Uzunova, nav. delo, & 51.
36 Zogr. Ç. e. 9, RGB Grig. 42 (M. 1725), RNB Q. p. Ç. 40; È. Ivanov, Bãlgarski starini iz

Makedonià, Sofià, 1931, 233–234, 468–476; B. Raèkov, S. Ko`uharov, H. Miklas, H. Kodov,
Katalog na slavànskite rãkopisi v bibliotekata na Zografskià manastir v Sveta gora, Sofià
1994, 52; Svodnáè katalog, 303.

37 S. Ko`uharov, Tãrnovskata kni`ovna {kola i razvitieto na himni~nata poezià v
starata bãlgarska literatura, Tãrnovska kni`ovna {kola 1, Sofià 1974, 278.

38 Gäzelev, nav. delo, 70–71, 120, no bez da privede kakvoto i da e dokazatelstvo. Po
sãæià na~in na zografskià skriptorium sa pripisani rãkopisi, v koito nàma danni za takãv
proizhod, osven fakta, ~e sa se namirali v manastira. Spored È. Ivanov pravopisãt opredelà
kni`ovnika kato „makedonski bãlgarinŒ, Ivanov, nav. delo.

39 Up. A. D`urova, Vãvedenie v slavànskata kodikologià. Vizantièskiàt kodeks i
recepciàta mu sred slavànite, Sofià, 1997, 181.



makar ~e obrãæenieto na Dobriàn kãm bratàta i otcite zagatva ili za ne-
govata prinadle`nost kãm nàkoe bratstvo, ili za vãzmo`nostta toè, kakto i
Dragan da sa bili profesionalni kni`ovnici, naemani ot duhovni ili svet-
ski lica. Za tova, ~e Dragan e bil visokoobrazovan, koeto e pokazatelno i za
statuta na atelieto ili kni`ovnià centãr, svidetelstva izpolzvaneto na
grãcki bãrzopisni ligaturi i grãcki bukvi.40 Po edna ot pripiskite, osta-
veni ot Dragan, È. Ivanov zaklä~ava, ~e toè e bil ne samo prepisva~, a
kni`ovnik, koèto sam e prevel nàkoi ot slu`bite.41 Sreda na kni`ovnici,
obu~eni v grãckoto ~etmo i pismo ili kontaktuvaæi s grãcki kni`ovnici,
obiknoveno se lokalizira v Sveta gora, no tà e mogla da sãæestvuva i v
stolicata kato màsto, v koeto se aktivizirat kni`ovnata deènost i procesãt
na regulirane na bogoslu`ebnite knigi. E. Koceva opredelà pismoto na Drag
kato nisãk ustav, harakteren za œsrednite zapadni, ägozapadni i severo-
izto~ni kirilski skriptoriiŒ, o~evidno bez da obvãrzva proizhoda na rãko-
pisa s nàkoè po-konkreten ot tàh.42 Argumentaciàta, koàto bi tràbvalo da
potvãrdi ili da revizira prietata zasega datirovka na pametnika, v paleo-
grafski aspekt tràbva da izàsni genealogiàta na pismoto — dali to e vari-
ant na stoli~nata norma, izpolzvan pri kopirane na tip bogoslu`ebni rãko-
pisi pod œrangaŒ na ^etirievangelieto, dali e beleg na svetogorskata prak-
tika, i nakraà, no ne po va`nost idva vãprosãt dali to predstavlàva pred-
{estvaæa ili sledvaæa po vreme (izvãnstoli~na?) forma na razvitie ~rez
bãrzopisni elementi na normativnoto pismo, razraboteno v politi~eskià i
cãrkoven centãr na dãr`avata.

Rãkopisnata ukrasa razkriva dopãlnitelni vrãzki me`du pametnicite
— stava duma za pleteni~nata zastavka pred Marko v TãrnE, ~ièto osnoven
element e vieæata se v osmorki {iroka, dvoènoobram~ena lenta, na svoè red
prepletena s po-tãnko stãblo, koeto se razcepva v mestata na splitane (il.
7). V Pog sãæata zastavka ima po-grubi o~ertanià (f. 2r), a vodeæata ple-
tenica e prevãrnata v petnisto zmièsko tàlo, v sãzvu~ie s teratologi~nata
ornamentika na tri ot inicialite. Pleteni~niàt motiv ot zmièsko tàlo e
izpolzvan i v Drag, no v lentovidni zastavki i e dorazvit ~rez izobraz-
àvaneto na dve zmii, hapeæi edna druga opa{kite si ili zahapali ~ove{ka
rãka (f.76v i f. 134v). Faktãt, ~e zastavkata s finesa na TãrnE i s tera-
tologi~nià motiv ot Pog i Drag se poàvàva v treta stilova raznovidnost v
etropolski i veroàtno vra~anski rãkopisi ot kraà na HVI-na~aloto na XVII

v.43 govori za stoàæ zad neà avtoriteten izto~nik. Takãv biha bili rãkopisi
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40 Napr. minuskulna œdeltaŒ v ligatura s œukŒ v dumi kato œduhŒ, œdu{evnaŒ i dr., up.
Ivanov, nav. delo; Koceva, nav. delo, 27, koàto otbelàzva svãrzvane po grãcki minuskulen
obrazec na bukveni varianti kato -tri, -du-, -re-.

41 Ivanov, nav. delo.
42 Koceva, nav. delo, 27.
43 E. Musakova, ^erepi{koto evangelie, Istoriàta i knigita kato priàtelstvo, izd. N.

Danova, S. Ivanova, H. Temelski, Sofià 2007, 66. Srediæata popadat v dioceza na Tãrnovskata
mitropolià, no ne se izklä~vat i preki vãzdeèstvià ot strana na Pe~kata patriar{ià, za
koàto Hilendarskiàt manastir ostava klä~ovo zveno v kni`ovnata deènost.



ili ot stolicata na biv{eto carstvo, vklä~itelno preneseni na Sveta gora,
ili rãkopisi, sãzdadeni i ostanali v màstoto, koeto izsledovatelite raz-
poznavat kato ravnostoènià na Tãrnovo, ako ne i pãrvostepennià kni`oven
centãr ot HÇÇÇ v.44 Datirovkite na Pog varirat me`du XII i na~aloto na
XIV45 v., a negoviàt izto~nobãlgarski, eventualno tãrnovski proizhod, e
predpazlivo zagatnat ot E. Koceva.46 Dokolkoto e izvestno, Pog e vzet,
zaedno s drugi rãkopisi ot Aton.47

Vãprosite, koito ukrasata pora`da, sa analogi~ni na tezi, otnasàæi se
do pismoto. Kak se situira vãv vremeto i prostranstvoto zastavkata ot evan-
gelieto spràmo mineà i psaltira? Tà bele`i li edno po-rafinirano sto-
li~no izkustvo, harmoniziraæo grafikata, t.e. pismoto i ornamenta na
rãkopisa, v kontrast s po-otkroveno zverinnoto provincialno — ili pred-
{estvaæo izkustvo? V tozi plan se postavà na proverka kakto proizhodãt na
Drag, taka i na Pog, v koèto oponentite na izto~nobãlgarskià mu proizhod
vi`dat pametnici na ohridskata kni`ovna {kola,48 nositeli na teratolo-
gi~na ukrasa ot tipa na tazi v Bol. Dokolko mogat da se razgrani~at lokalni
i temporalni varianti na teratologi~nata ornamentika, ako se smàta, ~e
delenieto na „narodnaŒ i „tehni~eskaŒ teratologià, svãrzvana ot starite
izsledovateli respektivno s Ägozapadna Bãlgarià (Ohrid) i Tãrnovo vsãæ-
nost se otnasà samo do profesionalnata podgotovka na kni`ovnicite?49 I
po-konkretno, iz~istenata pletenica i v dvete zastavki na evangelieto be-
le`i li samo lokaliteta centãr — periferià, ili e datiraæ beleg? Dali
TãrnE e simptomati~no za onova iz~istvane na teratologi~nata stilistika,
otbelàzvano ot izsledovatelite, koeto e postignato v Norovià psaltir, ot-
nasàn kãm na~aloto na HIV v. i v œbeliteŒ iniciali na Tomi~evià psaltir
ot 60-te ili 70-te godini na sãæoto stoletie? Ako e taka, to po-rannite
datirovki na Pog i Drag tràbva otnovo da se preosmislàt. Kakvo realno æe
razbirame pod œperiferiàŒ, æom tà vklä~va institucià kato Ohridskata
arhiepiskopià i specialno atonskite manastiri, v koito sãvremennata
nauka vi`da ogniæeto na procesa po œizpravàne na knigiteŒ? Dokolko e
vãzmo`no da se ustanovàt pod-grupi v samata tãrnovska, œstoli~naŒ grupa?
Na tozi etap mo`em samo da potvãrdim, ~e po osta Sveta gora — Tãrnovo ot
poslednata ~etvãrt na HÇÇÇ v. vãrvi vãve`daneto na edno normirano pismo
sãs sãznatelno zapazeni arhai~ni formi, koeto opredelà predstavitelnata
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44 Up. Gäzelev, nav. delo, 70.
45 RNB Pog. 8, K. Ivanova, Bãlgarski, srãbski i moldo-vlahièski kirilski rãkopisi v

sbirkata na M. P. Pogodin, Sofià 1981, 25–31, s pregled na osnovnite avtori. Samata tà
postavà rãkopisa v kraà na HIII v., dokato Aksinià D`urova go datira HÇV v., D`urova, nav.
delo, 181.

46 Koceva, nav. delo, 34, kãdeto se povdiga vãprosãt za atonskata tradicià, otrazena v
rãkopisa; tà otnasà Pog kãm na~aloto na XIV v.

47 Ivanova, nav. delo, 29–30.
48 V. Despodova, L. Slaveva, Makedonski srednovekovni rakopisi, t. 1, Prilep 1988, 98.
49 D`urova, nav. delo, 181.



za stolicata produkcià pone do 1337 g., datata na Pesniveca na car Ivan
Aleksandãr.50

Tipãt pismo, upra`nen v Pog ot edinià ot dvamata kni`ovnici, e ka-
ligrafski izdãr`an, prav ustav sãs zapazeni kvadratni proporcii, koèto
nared s teksta i pravopisa e svãrzan do takava stepen kãm starinnite obra-
zci, ~e klasi~eskata slavistika go postavà v granicite na XII v.51 Kãm pa-
metnicite, obãrnati kãm rannata tradicià, e otnesen i Zlat, no kãm œedno
po-narodno napravlenieŒ, svãrzano s glagoli~eskata tradicià.52 Sãpostav-
kite me`du pismoto v Pog i Zlat razkrivat redica obæi momenti (il. 8),
naè-ve~e v spazvanià modul kvadrat na pismoto, kakto i v nali~ieto na go-
lemi teratologi~ni iniciali — tri v Pog i ~etiri v Zlat.53 Sbornikãt e
datiran ot Mariana Dimitrova v na~alnite desetiletià na XIV v., no E.
Koceva i drugi izsledovateli sa sklonni da go datirat kãm kraà na XIII v.,
mnenie, koeto spodelàh. Napravenite neotdavna nablädenià ot Klimentina
Ivanova vãrhu trebnika Cod. Slav. 12 v Bibliotekata na Grãckata pravo-
slavna patriar{ià v Erusalim, podkrepeni i dopãlneni ot Anatoli Turi-
lov, razkrivat panorama ot po~erci, v edin ot koito se razpoznava rãkata na
kni`ovnika, izpisal Zlat.54 Taka ot edna strana se potvãr`dava po-kãsnata
datirovka na Zlat i àsno izpãkva vrãzkata s procesite v rannià XIV v., a ot
druga, v perspektivata na bãdeæite izsledvanià na XIII v., stava àsno kolko
va`en faktor za izàsnàvane na obæite procesi e slavànskata kni`ovna deè-
nost na Sinaè, nared s tazi v Tãrnovo, Sveta gora i Ohrid.

V svoàta studià vãrhu Zlat M. Dimitrova e otbelàzala blizostta
me`du teratologi~nite iniciali v nego s tezi v Pog i rãkopisa NBKM
499,55 izvesten kato Manuilovià apostol (Man). Rãkopisãt predstavà oæe
edin slu~aè na kaligrafski izpisan, prav ustav s viso~ina 3mm, v koèto na
mesta otnovo li~i tendencià kãm lek naklon vdàsno. Avtorite na naskoro
izlàzlata publikacià vãrhu Man akcentirat vãrhu nàkoi osobenosti na pi-
smoto,56 predi vsi~ko dekorativnite izdãl`avanià na bukveni stãbla, vpis-
vane na bukvi edna v druga, koeto tuk be{e otbelàzano za TãrnE, TãrnA i
Drag, za da go izpolzvat kato argument za datirovka v poslednite desetiletià
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50 Osven Terterovoto evangelie, po sãæata linià se nare`dat i drugi rãkopisi. Za
arhaiziraæià ustav prez HÇV v. up. Koceva, nav. delo.

51 Koceva, nav. delo, 26.
52 Koceva, nav. delo, 27.
53 Ukrasata na rãkopisa e podrobno izsledvana ot M. Dimitrova, Stili v ornamente i

problema datirovki srednebolgarskih rukopiseè, Palaeobulgarica / Starobãlgaristika 12
(1988) No 3, 87–102.

54 Izkazvam sãrde~nata si blagodarnost na K. Ivanova za spodelenite mnenià i
vãzmo`nostta da vidà kopià ot rãkopisnite stranici predi publikuvaneto na neènata statià:
K. Ivanova, Ob odnom bolgarskom Trebnike rannego HÇV veka (Predvaritelânoe soobæenie),
predadena za pe~at v sbornik v ~est na prof. È. Tarnanidis, Solun.

55 Dimitrova, nav. delo, 96.
56 M. Dimitrova, E. Musakova, A. Boàd`iev, Manuiloviàt apostol, Starobãlgarska

literatura 33–34 (2005) 356–379.



na XIII v. i kato primer za tip pismo, koeto namira svoàta pãlna realizacià
prez XIV v. Dekorativnoto oformàne na {iroko Å v na~alna pozicià, na Y s
razdale~eni ~asti i vpisana to~ka v krãga, na {iroko n, izdãl`enite li-
gaturi Òè, Òð i dr., sa sravnimi s Pog i Zlat. Sãæevremenno, i spràmo tàh, i
spràmo rãkopisite ot œstoli~nataŒ grupa, ot druga, pismoto ima po-lapi-
daren harakter, koèto se izrazàva naè-osezatelno v oformàneto na petlicite
kato malãk pravoãgãlnik. Za momenta naè-veroàtnoto predpolo`enie e, ~e
pametnikãt prinadle`i na druga kni`ovna sreda, koàto nesãmneno sledva
tendenciite na œstoli~nataŒ grupa po otno{enie arhaizaciàta na kirilskià
ustav. V publikaciàta vãrhu Man e napraveno zaklä~enie, ~e po paleogra-
fski, ezikovi i pravopisni osobenosti rãkopisãt mo`e da se pripi{e na
izto~no (severoizto~no) srediæe.57 Takova srediæe bi mogãl da bãde ^er-
ven, episkopsko sedaliæe i razvit srednovekoven grad s krepost i nàkolko
cãrkvi, ili blizkite do nego skalni manastiri kraè s. Ivanovo, razpoznati
kato Lavrata „Sv. Arhangel MihailŒ, svãrzvana s kni`ovna deènost, na-
istina, zasvidetelstvana za sledvaæoto stoletie.58 Kandidatite mogat da se
tãrsàt i sred drugi cãrkovno-administrativni centrove v tozi raèon,
kãdeto svãrzanite s Preslav tradicii edva li sa bili napãlno prekãsnati.
Kakto pri Pog i Drag oba~e nali~ieto na teratologi~na ukrasa otnovo ni
vrãæa kãm nere{enite vãprosi okolo vãzmo`nite centrove na neènoto raz-
prostranenie i eventualnite è stilovi harakteristiki s atribucionna i
lokaliziraæa stoènost.

O~evidno e, ~e golemiàt problem, koèto stoi pred bãlgarskata paleo-
grafià e ustanovàvaneto na tova, koe e bilo normirano pismo, za razlika ot
obi~aènoto, œkni`noŒ pismo, nerazdelno ot ustanovàvaneto na kni`ovnite
centrove, koito sa imali funkciàta na legitimiraæi dadeno pravilo insti-
tucii. Predstaveniàt tekst predlo`i edin vãzmo`en podhod kãm rekonstru-
iraneto na tãrnovska, stoli~na norma oæe v 70-te godini na XIII v., ~rez
koèto se o~ertavat pone dve centralni izsledovatelski zada~i: 1. da se na-
trupa kolkoto e vãzmo`no po-golàma izhodna baza danni, registriraæa
kodikologi~eski, paleografski, tekstologi~eski, lingvisti~ni, liturgi~ni
i arheografski danni, ~ieto osãæestvàne izgle`da napãlno realisti~no v
svetlinata na razvivaæite se elektronni izsledovatelski tehnologii; 2.
neènata obrabotka da bãde naso~ena kãm izàsnàvane na vzaimovrãzkite Sveta
gora — Tãrnovo — Ohrid i eventualno, Sinaè, posredstvom identifi-
ciraneto na lokaliziraæi, atribuiraæi i datiraæi belezi, koito na svoè
red æe vodàt kãm razkrivane na istoriàta na sãzdavaneto i promenite/otpa-
daneto na normata (ili normite), regulirali kni`ovnià `ivot na trina-
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57 Isto, 366.
58 A. Kaloànov, Skalnite manastiri kraè srednovekovnià grad ^erven — kni`ovno

srediæe prez HÇÇÇ–HÇV v., Tãrnovska kni`ovna {kola 3, Sofià 1984, 384–387, s cit. lit.; L.
Mavrodinova, Koà e lavrata „Arhangel MihailŒ, kãdeto e pisan Visarionoviàt paterik?,
Godi{nik na Sofièskià universitet „Sv. Kliment OhridskiŒ, Centãr za slavàno-vizantiè-
ski prou~vanià „Ivan Duè~evŒ 1, 1987 (1990) 407–419.



desetoto stoletie. Podobna zada~a e po silite na dãlgosro~en me`dunaroden
proekt, v koèto u~astieto na bãlgarskite i srãbskite izledovateli æe bãde
ot vzaimna polza.

Sãkraæenià

RGB — Russkaà gosudarstvennaà biblioteka, Moskva (biv{a Gosudarstvennaà biblioteka
im. V. Lenina)

RNB — Russkaà nacionalânaà biblioteka, Sankt Peterburg (biv{a Gosudarstvennaà publi~naà
biblioteka)

NBKM — Narodna biblioteka œSv. sv. Kiril i MetodièŒ, Sofià

OGNB — Odesskaà gosudarstvennaà nau~naà biblioteka

HAZU — Hrvatska akademija znanosti i umjetnosti, Zagreb (biv{a JAZU, Jugoslavenska akade-

mija znanosti i umjetnosti)

Elisaveta Musakova

BUGARSKA RUKOPISNA KWIGA U XIII VEKU

Smernice koje je slovenskoj kodikologiji pre vi{e od dvadeset godina
dao Dimitrije Bogdanovi} vode i ovaj poku{aj razmatrawa svedo~anstava
koja se odnose na jo{ uvek nedovoqno prou~ene bugarske rukopise XIII veka.
Poku{aj se zasniva na ube|ewu da pri ustanovqavawu tipolo{kih veza iz-
me|u pisma i ukrasa treba da se uzmu u obzir makar i oskudni podaci o
„proizvodwi i tra`wi kwigaŒ kod relativno pouzdano datiranih i loka-
lizovanih rukopisa te epohe — Bolowskog psaltira (Bol), Dobrej{evog je-
van|eqa (DobrE), Trnovskog jevan|eqa (TrnE) i Trnovskog apostola (TrnA).
Istra`ivawe je ograni~eno na „prestoni~kuŒ grupu i donosi pretpostavku
da TrnE i TrnA svedo~e o nameri da tokom posledwe ~etvrti XIII veka, za
vreme cara Konstantina Asena Tiha i trnovskog patrijarha Igwatija, bude
ustanovqena kwi`evna norma. Odre|ene paleografske odlike pribli`avaju
„prestoni~kojŒ grupi jo{ nekoliko rukopisa, me|u kojima se kao najbli`i
woj pokazuju Dobrijanov (Dobr) i Draganov minej (Drag), a preko rukopisa
poznatih kao Pogodinov psaltir (Pog), Manojlov apostol (Man) i Jagi}ev
Zlatoust (Zlat) pokazuju se oblici veze izme|u wih i „prestoni~keŒ grupe.
Dobijeni prvi rezultati trebalo bi da budu prihva}eni samo kao prethode}i
i delimi~ni, me|utim, wihov pozitivan smisao jeste u ocrtanoj strategiji
teku}ih sistemati~nih istra`ivawa, koji obuhvataju sve rukopise koji se
odnose na XIII vek. Kqu~ni problem ostaju kriteriji po kojima se mogu
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razgrani~iti sinhrone i dijahrone pojave, legitimiraju}e i izvr{ne usta-
nove, norma i obi~ajna praksa. U odnosu na konkretne pojave, oni iznova
problematizuju pitawa me|usobnih odnosa u kwi`evnom stvarawu velikih
sredi{ta — Svete gore, Trnova i Ohrida, pitawa porekla, rasprostrawena i
hronolo{kih granica teratolo{kog stila, etapa razvoja i lokalizovawa kon-
kretnih oblika pisma i dr. Prou~avawe ovog slo`enog „tranzicionog sto-
le}aŒ je istra`iva~ki zadatak velikog obima, gde bi bugarsko-srpska nau~na
saradwa bila od uzajamne koristi za obe strane, koje su delile istu isto-
rijsku sudbinu.
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Il. 1 — Tãrnovskoto evangelie, 1273 g.



Il. 2 — Tãrnovskià apostol, 1277 g.



Il. 3 — Tãrnovskoto evangelie, ukrasa, ff. 159r, 86r, 84v



Il. 4 — Dobriànovià mineè, treta ~etvãrt (?) na HÇÇÇ v.
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SR\AN PIRIVATRI]
(Vizantolo{ki institut SANU, Beograd)

JEDNA PRETPOSTAVKA O POREKLU BUGARSKOG CARA
KONSTANTINA ASENA „TIHA“*

U ovom istra`ivawu, ~ije je te`i{te na jednom podatku iz poveqe cara
Konstantina Asena za manastir Sv. \or|a kod Skopqa i na vestima Georgija
Akropolita i Georgija Pahimera, razmatra se pitawe srpskog porekla cara Kon-
stantina Asena (1257–1277) i odr`ivost pretpostavke da je on 1257. godine osvo-
jio bugarski presto kao skopski velika{, odnosno upravnik skopske oblasti.

Kqu~ne re~i: car Konstantin Asen „Tih“, veliki `upan Stefan Nemawa,
sveti Simeon, veliki `upan Tihomir, arhont Jovan Tihomir, Skopqe, kraq
Uro{, sevastokrator Kalojan.

Pitawe porekla bugarskog cara Konstantina Asena (1257–1277), u mo-
dernoj istoriografiji naj~e{}e nazivanog Konstantin Tih, odavno je otvore-
no a malobrojni izvori za wegovo rasvetqavawe odavno su poznati. On sam je u
poveqi manastiru Svetog \or|a kraj Skopqa, me|u prethodnim ktitorima,
pomenuo i „svetog Simeona Nemawu deda carstva mi“. U bugarskim izvorima
navo|en je u neznatnim varijantama, kao Konstantin ili Kostadin, ponegde i
sa dinasti~kim imenom Asen, {to, sve zajedno, nije od zna~aja za problem. Me-
|u vizantijskim piscima, wegov savremenik Georgije Akropolit ga je u vi{e
navrata naveo kao Tihovog sina Konstantina, ili prosto kao Konstantina; ne-
{to pozniji Georgije Pahimer najpre ga je spomenuo kao Konstantina Tiha, je-
danput, a potom redovno samo kao Konstantina, uz zna~ajan podatak da je rodom
bio „upola“ (ex hmiseiaj) od Srba; kod jo{ poznijeg Ni}ifora Grigore on je
velika{ po imenu Konstantin a po „prezimenu“ (epwnumon) Tih.1 U ktitor-

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009

* ^lanak sadr`i deo rezultata rada na projektu br. 147022A — Posledwe stole}e Vizan-
tije i Srbije — koji podr`ava Ministarstvo za nauku i tehnolo{ki razvoj Republike Srbije.

1 Gramoti na bãlgarskite care, prir. A. Daskalova, M. Raèova, Sofià 2005, 31–36, 31
l.12; Georgius Acropolites, I, ed. A. Heisenberg, Studgardiae 1903 (=19782), 152.14,19,23, 154.3,



skom natpisu svoje crkve u Bojani, iz 1258/9. godine, izvesni sevastokrator

Kalojan se, kao „bratu~ed carev“ i „unuk svetog kraqa Stefana“, pozivao na

svoje srodstvo sa vladaju}im bugarskim carem Konstantinom Asenom i po-

kojnim srpskim kraqem Stefanom Prvoven~anim.2 Od zna~aja je jo{ i prikaz

krize prestolonasledstva u Bugarskoj 1257. godine, u savremenoj i ne{to po-

znijoj vizantijskoj istoriografiji, kod Akropolita, Pahimera i Grigore.

Ostavqaju}i na stranu detaqe, kao i zanimqive razlike u prikazu doga|aja,

iz wihovih spisa se vidi da posle ubistva cara Mihaila II Asena (1256) i

ubistva wegovog bratu~eda i ubice Kalimana (1257), vi{e nije bilo „zako-

nitog naslednika vlasti“ (erhmoj enapeleifqh klhronomou gnhsiou h twn

Boulgarwn arch), odnosno nije bilo mu{kog potomka Asenove loze, pa je u

takvim prilikama „Tihov sin Konstantin“, kao kandidat jedne grupe bugar-

skih velika{a, potisnuv{i svoga suparnika Mica, koji se prethodno bio

proglasio za cara, uspeo da najzad bude ustoli~en u Trnovu kao novi bugar-

ski car.3 Potom se, da bi stekao legitimitet koji mu je nedostajao, rastavio

od supruge i o`enio Irinom Laskaris, }erkom nikejskog cara Teodora La-

skarisa i unukom Ivana II Asena, i dodao svom imenu dinasti~ko ime Asena,

koje se mo`e sresti u relativno brojnim kasnijim izvorima. Wegov uspon na

presto dogodio se negde u drugoj polovini 1257. ili po~etkom 1258. godine

— u svakom slu~aju, u prole}e 1258. on je ve} bio bugarski car.4
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176.1; (i Teodor Skutariot, na osnovu Akropolita, donosi podatak da je Konstantin Tihov
sin, v. Mesaiwnikh biblioqhkh, Anwnumou Sunoyij Cronikh, ep. K. Sathas, Benetia 1894,
533.19; isto i Efrem, na osnovu Akropolita, v. Ephraem Aenii historia cronica, rec. O. Lampsides,
Athens 1990, v. 9258 sq, 326); Georges Pachymeres relations historiques, I–V, ed. A. Failler, Paris

1984–2000, II, 451.1–3; Nicephori Gregorae byzantina historia, vol. 1, ed. L. Schopenus, Bonnae

1829, 60.13. Prevodi na moderne jezike: Georgi Akropolit, izd. M. Voènov, Grâcki izvori za
Bâlgarskata istorià, VIII, Sofià 1972, 205; Georgios Akropolites, Die Chronik, Ubersetzt und er-

lautert von W. Blum, Stuttgart 1989, 170–171; Gewrgioj Akropolithj, Cronikh suggrafh,

Eisagwgh-Metafrash-Scolia A. Panagiotou, Aqhna 2003, 255; Gewrgioj Akropolithj, Cro-

nikh suggrafh, Prologoj V. Katsaros, Eisagwgh-Metafrash-Scolia Sp. Spyropoulos, Qessa-

lonikh 2004, 439–441; Georgiè Akropolit, Istorià. Perevod, vstupitelânaà statâà, kommenta-
rii i prilo`enià P. I. @avoronkov, Sankt-Peterburg 2005, 122; George Akropolites, The Hi-

story. Introduction, translation and commentary R. Macrides, Oxford 2007, 334–335; Georgi Pahi-
mer, red. M. Voènov, Grâcki izvori za Bâlgarskata istorià, X, Sofià 1980, 166–167; Georgije
Pahimer, prevod i komentar Q. Maksimovi}, ur. F. Bari{i}, B. Ferjan~i}, Vizantijski iz-
vori za istoriju naroda Jugoslavije, t. VI, Beograd 1986, 21–22; Pachymeres, II, 451.1–3;
Nikephoros Gregoras Rhomaische Geschichte, I, Ubersetzt und erlautert von J. L. van Dieten, Stut-

tgart 1973, 93.
2 I. Gãlãbov, Nadpisite kãm Boànskite stenopisi, Sofià 1963, 24–25. Za stariju bi-

bliografiju v. S. Smàdovski, Bãlgarska kirilska epigrafika, Sofià 1993, 191.
3 Acropolites, I, 152.1–153.3; Pachymeres, II, 449.20–451.6; Gregora, I, 60.3–61.18.
4 Do ovog datuma se do{lo na osnovu bele{ke jednog armenskog sve{tenika, koji je pro-

le}a 1258. boravio u Trnovu, v. A. Margos, Deux sources armeniennes du XIII siecle concernant

certains evenements historiques du second empire bulgare, Etudes balkaniques, 2–3 (1965) 295–300.
R. Makridis je Akropolitov iskaz o usponu Konstantina Tiha datirala u 1257–8. godinu, v.
eadem, Acropolites, 334.



To bi bilo sve {to je preostalo od izvora a da se neposredno odnosi na
pitawe carevog porekla, o kojem postoje razli~ita mi{qewa, uzdr`ana ili
mawe uzdr`ana s obzirom na prirodu postoje}ih izvora. Dobar pregled sta-
rije literature nalazi se u posledwem prilogu na ovu temu, prosopograf-
skom ogledu Ivana Bo`ilova o caru Konstantinu Tihu, sevastokratoru Kalo-
janu i sevastokratorisi Desislavi, ~iji se potreti, kao i portret carice
Irine, nalaze u pomenutoj crkvi u Bojani, danas u predgra|u Sofije. Rad na
ovoj temi bio je znatno olak{an kako pomenutim radom, tako i ranijom pro-
sopografskom studijom istog autora o porodici Asenovaca.5

Na osnovu podatka Konstantinove poveqe, srodstvo Konstantina Tiha
sa Stefanom Nemawom (1166–1196) naj~e{}e se tra`ilo po `enskoj liniji,
i tako se dolazilo do pretpostavke o nekoj Nemawinoj k}eri, nepoznatoj iz
drugih izvora, koja bi bila majka bugarskog vladara.6 Sli~no, pomi{qalo se
i na k}er Nemawinog sina, kraqa Stefana Prvoven~anog.7 Koliko mi je po-
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5 I. Bo`ilov, Portretite v Boànskata cãrkva: legendi i fakti, Problemi na izkustvo-
to, 1995–1, 3–9. V. prethodno, idem, Familiàta na Asenevci (1186–1460), Sofià 1985, n. 24,
115–118. Zakqu~ci su uglavnom ponovqeni u I. Bo`ilov, Bãlgarià pri naslednicite na Ivan
II Asen: 1241–1280 g, I. Bo`ilov, V. Gäzelev, Istorià na srednovekovna Bãlgarià, Sofià
1999, 509. Pregled najstarije literature v. u Q. Kova~evi}, @ene i deca Stefana Prvoven~a-
nog, Glas SKA LX (1901), 1–64, 31–64. Komentari uz navedene nedavno objavqene prevode
Akropolita ili se uop{te ne bave pitawem Konstantinovog srpskog porekla, ili ne donose
ni{ta novo. Klasi~no delo o crkvi u Bojani je A. Grabar, Boànska cârkva, Sofià 19782 (dvoje-
zi~no izdawe, na bugarskom i francuskom jeziku); v. i radove objavqene u ~asopisu Problemi
na izkustvoto, 1995–1.

6 Na osnovu jednog starog izdawa Ansberta, gde je pomenut Nemawin sin Tohu, jo{ je
[. Qubi}, polovinom 19. veka, smatrao da se tu radi o Tihu, ocu bugarskog cara Konstantina,
a sli~no je kasnije verovao i I. Ruvarac. Prekretnicu je napravilo otkri}e starijeg i boqeg
rukopisa Ansberta, iz koga je K. Jire~ek zakqu~io da se zapravo radilo o Toqenu, sinu kneza
Miroslava, a ne Tohu, odnosno Tihu, v. Toqen, sin kneza Miroslava humskog, Glas XXXV
(1892), sa pregledom starijih mi{qewa. Zatim je Q. Kova~evi} izneo pretpostavku da je Kon-
stantinov otac mogao biti o`ewen kakvom „odli~nom Srpkiwom“, v. @ene i deca Stefana Pr-
voven~anog, 53. Potom se ~itavo pitawe okrenulo u pravcu navodnih Nemawinih `enskih po-
tomaka. K. Jire~ek u „Istoriji Bugara“ (1876) nije ulazio u pitawe mu{ke ili `enske linije
srodstva cara Konstantina sa Nemawom, a u „Istoriji Srba“ (1911) izneo je tezu da je „Kon-
stantinovo srpsko poreklo `u pola` moglo biti samo po materi; po ocu, bio bi on pravi Sr-
bin“ (up. srpski prevod sa dopunama J. Radoni}a: K. Jire~ek, Istorija Srba I, Beograd 19522,
180 n. 202), {to je kasnije bilo {iroko prihva}eno, v. V. Zlatarski, Istorià na bãlgarskata
dãr`ava prez srednite vekove, t. 3, Sofià 1940 (=Sofià 1994) 474 n. 3; M. Purkovi}, Princeze
iz ku}e Nemawi}a, Vindzor 1956, 14–15; I. Bo`ilov, Familiàta na Asenevci, n. 24, 115–118;
Q. Maksimovi}, Georgije Pahimer, 22 n. 42; I. Bo`ilov, Portretite, 7; isti, Bãlgarià pri
naslednicite na Ivan II Asen: 1241–1280 g, 509. Jire~ek je, sude}i na osnovu spisa iz wegove
zaostav{tine, u to kasnije posumwao. U materijalu koji je prikupio za novo izdawe „Istorije
Bugara“, nalazi se nekoliko primedbi na odeqak o caru Konstantinu Asenu, me|u wima i jedna
koja se odnosi na Pahimerov podatak o wegovom polusrpskom poreklu: „ima li primera iz ko-
jih se vidi smisao tog ex hmiseiaj? Samo po `enskoj liniji?“, v. K. Ire~ek, Istorià na
Bãlgarite. S popravki i dobavki ot samià avtor, Sofià 1939, 184.

7 D. Nicol, The Despotate of Epiros, Oxford 1957, 183 n. 2 (smatra da je Konstantin Tiho-
mir, ili Tihoslav, sin Tiha, bio unuk Stefana II Nemawe, sc. Stefana Prvoven~anog, koji mu
je zajedno sa k}erkom dao i „kne`evinu“, verovatno Skopqe); I. Bo`ilov, Portretite, 7 (zbog
starosne razlike izme|u Nemawe i Konstantina pomi{qa na Stefana Prvoven~anog kao Kon-
stantinovog dedu, {to bi imalo posrednu potvrdu u podacima bojanskog natpisa, ali se potom



znato, u novije vreme se samo u jednom slu~aju re{ewe tra`ilo u srodstvu
preko mu{ke linije, me|utim, sa izvesno pogre{nim ishodom.8 Bilo je i mi-
{qewa da bi navedeno mesto iz poveqe trebalo druga~ije ~itati, pa bi „ded
carstva“ bio slede}i navedeni iz spiska ktitora manastira Svetog \or|a,
odnosno nikejski car Jovan III Vatac (1221–1254), ~ija je unuka Irina bila
druga po redu supruga cara Konstantina.9 U najnovijem izdawu ove poveqe,
me|utim, ponovqeno je ~itawe prema kome je Nemawa bio Konstantinov deda.

Me|utim, ovo srodstvo nije moralo i}i iskqu~ivo po `enskoj liniji.
Oba glavna izvora, podaci iz poveqe i iz Pahimerovog spisa, dozvoqavaju
druga~iji put, dok jedan od wih izgleda da i sam tuda upu}uje. Naime, termin
„ded (carstva mi)“, kao izraz srodstva, ima i svoje u`e, ali i {ire, teh-
ni~ko, odnosno srodstveno zna~ewe.10 Prirodno je prvo po}i od u`eg, i sma-
trati da je Konstantin istakao svoje direktno srodstvo sa Nemawom preko
jednog od roditeqa. Me|utim, mogao je na isti na~in ista}i i svoje ne{to
daqe srodstvo sa Nemawom, ako je ono i{lo preko nekoga od Nemawine bra}e
ili, sasvim hipoteti~ki, sestara. Re~ju, i osoba koju bismo danas nazvali de-
da-stric, odnosno deda-ujak, mogla je u Konstantinovoj poveqi biti navede-
na kao „ded carstva“. Da je i ne{to daqe srodstvo upravo sa ovim svetite-
qem (izvesno zbog sve ve}eg zna~aja wegovog svetiteqskog kulta), a ne samo
ono po osnovi direktnog srodstva ili prave nasledne linije, bilo dovoqan
razlog za pozivawe na wega svedo~i vremenski blizak primer nadgrobnog
natpisa `upana Stefana Prvoslava, nastao oko 1220, u kojem, pored ostalog,
stoji da je on bio „sinovac svetog Simeona Nemawe“.11 Iz iste takve `eqe,
da istakne srodstvo sa svetiteqem, mogao je i bugarski car Konstantin da
smatra svetog Simeona Nemawu za „deda carstva mi“, iako mu nije bio di-
rektni potomak. Mo`e se pomisliti da je termin „ded“ upotrebqen u op{ti-
jem zna~ewu pretka, pa bi se u ovom slu~aju zapravo radilo o carevom prade-

316 ZRVI XLVI (2009) 313–331

ipak vra}a doslovnom zna~ewu srodstvenog termina „ded“ i pretpostavci o nekoj Nemawinoj
k}eri kao carevoj majci); I. Bo`ilov, Bãlgarià pri naslednicite na Ivan II Asen: 1241–1280
g, 509 (ovoga puta ne{to otvorenije sklon re{ewu sa nepoznatom k}eri Prvoven~anog a ne Ne-
mawe). Za problem uzrasta tre}e generacije Nemawi}a v. nap. 30. Mada se pozivao na Jire~eka i
Zlatarskog, i @. L. van Diten je odnekuda smatrao da je Konstantinova majka k}er Stefana II
Nemawe, up. Nikephoros Gregoras Rhomaische Geschichte, I, n. 96, 231–232.

8 I. Dobrev, Kãm tãlkuvaneto na ktitorskià nadpis v Boànskata cãrkva, GSU FF
LXX–1 (1979) 150–165. Autor je do{ao do pogre{nog zakqu~ka da je Konstantin Tih bio sin
srpskog kraqa Stefana Vladislava i Tamare, k}eri bugarskog cara Ivana II Asena, kriti~ke
primedbe v. u I. Bo`ilov, Portretite, 6.

9 Q. Kova~evi}, @ene i deca Stefana Prvoven~anog, 51–53. Posebno je zanimqiva Ko-
va~evi}eva primedba da se srodstvo po pravilu navodi ispred imena a ne posle wega, tako bi
se „ded carstva mi“ odnosilo na Jovana Vataca a ne na Nemawu. Kritiku v. u V. Zlatarski,
isto, 475, n. 2.

10 Kao {to je primetio Q.Kova~evi}, v. isto, 44, 49. Kraq Milutin u jednoj poveqi
naziva svetoga Savu „praroditeqem“, v. Monumenta Serbica, ed. F. Miklosich, Beograd 20063 (re-
print), LXXI, 71–73, 72.

11 Stari srpski zapisi i natpisi, 1, ur. Q. Stojanovi}, Beograd 1902 (=Beograd 1982),
br. 10, 5–6.



di, ali treba imati u vidu da je u ono vreme srodstveni pojam „praded“ po-
stojao i bio u upotrebi.12

Me|utim — na stranu podatak iz poveqe — i sam Pahimerov iskaz kao
da upu}uje na to da je Konstantin upravo po ocu, a ne po majci, bio srpskog
porekla (mada se podatak vizantijskog pisca tuma~io suprotno). Naime, ve-
liki broj srpskih i bugarskih vladara uop{te — zadr`a}u se samo na 13. ve-
ku — zapravo je bio „dvostrukog“ porekla (danas bi se reklo iz me{ovitih
brakova), ali to u izvorima, ni dokumentarnim ni narativnim, nije imalo
takvog odraza kao slu~aj Konstantina Tiha kod Pahimera. Jedan savremeni
primer: tre}a supruga Ivana II Asena (1218–1241) bila je Irina Komnina, iz
tog braka rodio se Mihailo II Asen (1246–1256). Nije ostalo traga da je bilo
ko upozorio na wegovo me{ovito, u ovom slu~aju poluromejsko poreklo. Je-
dini primer kada je Pahimer jasno istakao poluromejsko poreklo nekog stra-
nog vladara jeste slu~aj Stefana, sina ugarskog kraqa Bele IV (1235–1270),
koji je kasnije i sam bio ugarski kraq kao Stefan V (1270–1272). Za wega Pa-
himer ka`e da je bio „romejskog porekla (rwmogenhj), po majci… k}eri sta-
rog Laskarisa“, odnosno cara Teodora I (1205–1221).13 Ovo je zanimqivo kao
primer, me|utim, izvesno da za Pahimera ni manir a ni kriterijum nije bio
jednak kada je u pitawu romejsko i neko drugo poreklo. (Ovaj ekskurs o pore-
klu ugarskog kraqa obja{wewe je za bra~nu politiku Mihaila VIII Paleolo-
ga, koji je o`enio naslednika Andronika }erkom kraqa Stefana). Jednak je,
~ini se, bio samo princip, gde je poreklo po ocu podrazumevano, a na pore-
klo po majci je upozoravano kada je za to bilo potrebe. Zbog toga, ali na ne-
{to druga~iji i jasniji na~in, isti Pahimer }e smatrati za shodno da o caru
Teodoru Svetoslavu (1300–1322) ka`e da je bio „Bugarin po majci, jer je, na-
ime, wegov otac Terter bio Kuman“.14 Pre }e, dakle, biti da je Konstantin
bio polusrpskog porekla po ocu, nego po majci.15

Van ovih primedaba op{te prirode, koje tra`e oslonac u, ipak, nedo-
voqno sigurnim znawima o manirima onovremenih pisaca i predstavama o
wihovim shvatawima, istovetan zakqu~ak o poreklu cara Konstantina se na-
me}e i iz samog Pahimerovog iskaza. Wegov izve{taj o sukobima oko bugar-
skog prestola u 1257. godini upu}uje da su, u odsustvu direktnog mu{kog iz-
danka Asenove loze, za pitawe zakonitosti vlasti i, uop{te, raspleta ~itave
krize, va`nu ulogu igrali srodni~ke veze i nacionalno poreklo kandidata —
on navodi da je pretendent Mico bio zet Ivana II Asena (1218–1241) te tako
i pa{enog Teodora II Laskarisa (1254–1258), kao i da je bio Bugarin (Boul-

garoj wn) i da je nasledio vlast nad Bugarima, a da su se velika{i priklo-
nili Konstantinu, koji je bio „polovinom“ Srbin (ek Serbwn ex hmiseiaj to
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12 Up. I. Bo`ilov, Portretite, 7.
13 Pachymeres, II, 411.23–25.
14 Pachymeres, III, 291.28–29. Suprotno shvatawe ima I. Bo`ilov, v. Portretite, 6.
15 Up. I. Dobrev, 137–138. Wegove op{te zakqu~ke, da se nacionalno poreklo u sred-

wem veku odre|ivalo prema ocu, odbacio je I. Bo`ilov, v. Portretite, 6.



genoj econta). Potom je Konstantin, zbog toga {to nije imao nikakvih srod-
ni~kih veza sa Asenovcima i nije imao prava na presto, uzeo za `enu Irinu,
k}i Teodora II Laskarisa a unuku Ivana II Asena, i tako stekao „isto pravo na
Asenovo carstvo kao {to ga je imao Mico“ (ep’ iswn eice to proj thn tou

Asan basileian dikaion tJ MutzV).16 Upravo je okolnost da je Konstantinov
otac bio Srbin, a majka, prema tome, Bugarka, i da je on izabran za cara kao je-
dan od istaknutih velika{a u Bugarskoj, izazvalo takvu Pahimerovu primed-
bu. Te{ko da bi suprotan slu~aj, naime da je otac Bugarin a majka Srpkiwa,
imao za ishod krize oko nasle|a prestola bilo kakvu politi~ku te`inu po se-
bi, te da bi potom dobio odjeka u istoriografiji. (Izgleda da je za Pahimera
sli~an „kuriozitet“ predstavqao i kasniji slu~aj Teodora Svetoslava, odatle
i takav, gore citirani, iskaz o wegovom poreklu).

Pretpostavka o Konstantinovom srodstvu sa Nemawom po mu{koj lini-
ji preko wegovih sinova, Vukana ili Stefana Prvoven~anog, u potpunosti je
neverovatna i ne zaslu`uje razmatrawe. Ostaju Nemawini srodnici u prvom
stepenu, a to su wegova bra}a Miroslav, Stracimir i Tihomir.

Do ove ta~ke se potraga za pretkom cara Konstantina kretala po dosta
pouzdanom terenu, u okvirima analize i tuma~ewa malobrojnih izvora nepo-
sredno vezanih za problem, a nadaqe se mora i}i putem analogija i slobod-
nijih pretpostavki.

Vaqa, najpre, krenuti od imena carevog oca, koje je, prema Akropolitu,
glasilo Tih. U novijoj istoriografiji odavno je prime}eno da bi Tih mora-
lo biti skra}enica od Tihomir, Tihoslav ili Tihota (Tihotica). Odatle do-
lazimo do pretpostavke da se Konstantinov otac Tih zapravo zvao Tiho-
mir.17 Zbog sli~nosti, odnosno istovetnosti, imena, za pitawe porekla cara
Konstantina posebno je zanimqiv Tihomir, najstariji me|u Nemawinom bra-
}om, svojevremeno veliki `upan (1163/65–1166). (Vaqa upozoriti da je ime
ovog Nemawinog brata zapravo dopuna jednog nepotpunog izvornog podatka,
upravo gorespomenutog nadgrobnog natpisa `upana Stefana Prvoslava, do-
puna koja se u novijoj istoriografiji uzima kao gotova ~iwenica.18 Mada je
dato tuma~ewe ubedqivo, mora se primetiti da ime najstarijeg Nemawinog
brata ipak nije utvr|eno pouzdanim izvorima, za razliku od imena Straci-
mira i Miroslava.) Stracimir i Miroslav otpadaju iz razmatrawa — o Stra-
cimirovom potomstvu se ne zna ni{ta, a Miroslavqevo je dobro poznato i

318 ZRVI XLVI (2009) 313–331

16 Pachymeres, II, 449.20–451.6. Savremenik doga|aja, nesumwivo dobar poznavalac pri-
lika u Bugarskoj, u kojoj je, uostalom, i sam boravio samo nekoliko godina posle me|usobica
oko prestola, Akropolit u svojoj Istoriji uop{te ne pomiwe Mica. Wegova uloga u krizi na-
sle|a trnovskog prestola, kao i jo{ neke pojedinosti, bivaju poznate iz prikaza poznijih Pa-
himera i Grigore, v. detaqnije I. Bo`ilov, Bãlgarià pri naslednicite na Ivan II Asen:
1241–1280 g, 507–510.

17 Up. V. Zlatarski, isto, 474 n. 3, koji u ovome s pravom daje prednost Akropolitu u
odnosu na Pahimera i Grigoru, koji su ime Konstantinovog oca shvatili kao prezime.

18 Q. Kova~evi}, Nekolika pitawa o Stefanu Nemawi, Glas SKA LVIII (1900) 1–108,
54–57. Up. Stari srpski zapisi i natpisi 1, br. 10, 5–6.



deluje u Humu, daleko od mesta Konstantinovog delovawa.19 Kada se sve ovo
uzme u obzir, mo`e li se prona}i neka veza izme|u Konstantinovog oca Tiha,
pretpostavqenog Tihomira, i Nemawinog brata za koga se veruje da je bio
istog imena?

Pitawe mogu}e rodbinske veze srpskog velikog `upana i bugarskog ca-
ra nas vra}a u doba poznatog sukoba Nemawe sa bra}om — Miroslavom, Stra-
cimirom i Tihomirom, u vreme kada je Nemawa (danas se uglavnom veruje da
se to dogodilo negde oko 1166), u okolnostima slabo poznatim, uglavnom sa-
mo u meri u kojoj je to `eleo pisac wegovog @itija, zbacio Tihomira sa vla-
sti i prognao ga, kao i druga dva brata, van Srbije. Vrhunac Nemawinog su-
koba sa bra}om, koji su bili potpomognuti vizantijskim trupama, dogodio se
kod Pantina 1168. godine. Nemawa je tada porazio vojsku svojih udru`enih
neprijateqa, kojom je komandovao vizantijski vojskovo|a Teodor Padijat. Je-
dan od bra}e poginuo je u Sitnici, a u novijoj literaturi se pretpostavqa
ili tvrdi da je to bio Tihomir.20 O wegovoj porodici se malo zna. Imao je si-
na, spomenutog Stefana Prvoslava, poznatog samo iz svog nadgrobnog natpisa,
umrlog oko 1220. godine.21 Stari srpski rodoslovi i letopisi, poznato je, ne
donose podatke o porodu Nemawine bra}e. Tihomir je, osim Prvoslava, mogao
imati jo{ dece, a li~no ime ovog sina ukazuje da je bio prvenac, dok vladar-
sko, Stefan, otvara mnoga druga zanimqiva pitawa, za neku drugu priliku.

U jednom dokumentu ohridskog arhiepiskopa Dimitrija Homatina, iz-
datom malo posle aprila 1220, za vreme Teodora I An|ela (1215–1230, kruni-
sanog za cara u Solunu oko 1224), ostalo je traga o izvesnom arhontu Jovanu
Tihomiru.22 (Wegovo ime se tako navodi u modernoj literaturi, me|utim,
mogu}e ga je pro~itati i kao Jovan Tihomirov, v. daqe.) Wegova je delatnost
bila vezana za Skopqe i, s obzirom na sadr`aj dokumenta, u literaturi dati-
rana oko 1200. Ovaj dobro poznati podatak je ve} vi{e puta dovo|en u vezu sa
pitawem porekla Konstantina Tiha. Pri tome se pomi{qalo na gorepomenu-
to srodstvo po `enskoj liniji, naime, da je ovaj Jovan bio o`ewen Nemawi-
nom k}eri i sa wom dobio potoweg bugarskog cara, mada je upozoravano i da
se takvo re{ewe zasniva samo na sli~nosti imena.23 U prilog tome da je ar-
hont Jovan Tihomir mogao imati neku rodbinsku vezu sa potowim bugarskim
carem i ranijim srpskim velikim `upanom govore, dodu{e, i neke druge po-
sredne okolnosti.
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19 V. nap. 6.
20 Izvore i detaqe v. u J. Kali}, Srpsko-vizantijski sukob 1168. godine, Zbornik FF

XI–1 (1970) 193–204; J. Kali}, Srpski veliki `upani u borbi sa Vizantijom, ur. S. ]irkovi},
Istorija srpskog naroda I, Beograd 1981, 197–211, 209–210. Za datum Nemawinog dolaska na
vlast, sa starijom literaturom, v. S. Pirivatri}, Prilog hronologiji po~etka Nemawine vla-
sti, ZRVI 29/30 (1991) 125–136.

21 Stari srpski zapisi i natpisi 1, br. 10, 5–6.
22 Demetrii Chomateni ponemata diaphora, rec. G. Prinzing, Berlin — New York 2002, no.

59, 209–213.
23 Up. K. Jire~ek, isto, 180; tako|e i V. Zlatarski, isto, 475 n. 2. Za rezerve po tom pi-

tawu v. M. Purkovi}, isto, 14–15.



Najpre, to je, u pogledu dru{tvenog polo`aja, wegova titula arhonta — u

pitawu je op{ti pojam koji je u re~niku Vizantinaca imao vi{e zna~ewa, ali je

iz Homatinovog dokumenta jasno da se radilo o ~oveku koji je zajedno sa izve-

snim Konstantinom Vasilikom upravqao skopskom obla{}u.24 Navodno prezi-

me ovog Konstantina verovatno da zapravo ozna~ava wegovu slu`bu (vasilikos =

carski ~inovnik).25 Polo`aj ovog arhonta Jovana odgovarao bi predstavi o mo-

gu}noj dru{tvenoj pokretqivosti — mo`e se zamisliti da je car Konstantin

potekao iz porodice koja je svojevremeno dala upravnika skopske oblasti, a po-

negde se smatralo i da je on sam do{ao na presto kao upravnik skopske obla-

sti.26 O ovoj porodici jo{ je poznato, iz istog Homatinovog dokumenta, da je Jo-

vanova k}i bila udata za izvesnog Hrisa. (Postavqa se pitawe ne radi li se ov-

de, zapravo, o prvom braku oblasnog gospodara Dobromira Hrsa?)27

Kao drugo, zanimqiv je i geopoliti~ki momenat — okolnost da je u pi-

tawu oblast Skopqa. Tuda, ili odatle, morao je i}i pohod na Nemawu 1168.

godine.28 Skopqe je u to vreme bilo va`na karika za ostvarewe vizantijskih

uticaja na Srbiju. Treba upozoriti i na mogu}u vezu crkve Svetog Pantelej-

mona u Nerezima kraj Skopqa i ranih Nemawinih zadu`bina u Toplici.29
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24 O pojmu arhont v. Oxford Dictionary of Byzantium (=ODB), Vol. 1, ed. A. Kazhdan, New
York — Oxford 1991, 160; Leksikon srpskog sredweg veka, pr. S. ]irkovi}, R. Mihaq~i}, Beo-
grad 1999, 23–25.

25 K. Jire~ek, isto, 180. Me|utim, u novom izdawu Homatina Vasilikos je Konstanti-
novo prezime, v. Chomateni ponemata, 210.30. Homatin ga navodi kao „Vasilikosa Konstanti-
na“, prema tome bi Konstantin moralo biti li~no ime a „Vasilikos“ oznaka za slu`bu. Vasi-
likosa nema u popisu vizantijske vlastele XI i XII veka koji je sa~inio A. P. Ka`dan, Soci-
alânáè sostav gospodstvuäæego klassa Vizantii XI–XII vv, Moskva 1974. Za zna~awe pojma va-
silikos u smislu carskog ~inovnika v. ODB, 1, 266.

26 V. Zlatarski, isto, 474–475 („upravnik skopske oblasti“); D. Nicol, The Despotate of
Epiros, Oxford 1957, 183 n.2 („wegov otac dobio kne`evinu, verovatno Skopqe, uz ruku k}eri
Nemawe II“); I. Bo`ilov, Bãlgarià pri naslednicite na Ivan II Asen: 1241–1280 g, 509 („ve-
rovatno je poticao iz ugledne bugarske porodice iz Skopqa“).

27 Krajem 1198. ili po~etkom 1199. Dobromir Hrs se, rastav{i se prethodno od zako-
nite supruge, o`enio jednom ro|akom vizantijskog cara Aleksija III, odnosno k}erkom proto-
stratora Manojla Kamice, v. detaqnije R. Radi}, Oblasni gospodari u Vizantiji, ZRVI 24–25
(1986) 151–290, 201. V. i J.-C. Cheynet, Pouvoir et contestations a Byzance (963–1210), Paris 1990,
n. 186, 132. Pretpostavka da se ovde radilo o prvom Hrsovom braku imala bi svog smisla i lo-
gike u pogledu politi~kih prilika i dru{tvene hijerarhije. Zanimqivo je da se Jovanova su-
pruga u ovom dokumentu, izdatom posle aprila 1220. godine pomiwe kao Hrisova (tj. Hrsova)
ta{ta, kao da je Hris neka u Ohridskoj arhiepiskopiji op{tepoznata li~nost. Ako se zaista
radilo o Dobromiru Hrisu, onda je prirodno {to je pomenut bez ikakve titule, jer je wegova
vlast za shvatawa arhiepiskopove kancelarije morala biti nezakonita.

28 Kako je pretpostavio G. [krivani}, About Medieval Roads in Macedonia, ed. M. Apostolski,
B. Grafenauer et al., La Macedoine et les Macedoniens dans le passe, Skopje 1970, 475–493, 485–486.

29 Pretpostavka proisti~e iz okolnosti da crkve Sv. Pantelejmona u Nerezima i Sv.
Nikole u Kur{umliji imaju, kako se smatra, neposrednu vezu sa prestoni~kom, odnosno cari-
gradskom arhitekturom, i iz bliske hronologije spomenika. Za carigradske uzore i uticaje u
arhitekturi v. V. Kora}, M. [uput, Arhitektura vizantijskog sveta, Beograd 1998, 164, 167;
M. [uput, Carigradski izvori arhitekture crkve Svetog Nikole u Kur{umiliji, ur. J. Ka-
li}, Stefan Nemawa — Sveti Simeon Miroto~ivi. Istorija i predawe, Beograd 2000,
171–179. U slu~aju Nereza, veze sa prestonicom su i{le preko wenog patrona, Aleksija An|e-



Izgleda verovatno da je upravo vizantijsko Skopqe pre bitke kod Pantina
moralo biti uto~i{te za Tihomira i wegovu porodicu, ili deo porodice,
kao i za ostalu bra}u. Mo`da je pojava Jovana Tihomira u Skopqu kao istak-
nutog vlastelina na kraju 12. veka posledica spleta okolnosti vezanih za
zbacivawe velikog `upana Tihomira i bitku kod Pantina.

Pretpostavka o srodstvu cara Konstantina sa velikim `upanom Tiho-
mirom odr`iva je u pogledu raspolo`ivih prosopografskih detaqa o Zavi-
dinim potomcima. (Ovde se Nemawin otac uzima kao zajedni~ki predak
li~nosti koje nas zanimaju). Na primer, iz tre}e generacije Nemawi}a, Vuka-
nov najmla|i sin, monah David, preduzeo je u dubokoj starosti, 1286, put u
Jerusalim, a najmla|i sin Stefana Prvoven~anog, kraq Uro{, svrgnut je
1276, a umro 1277.30 Car Konstantin ubijen je iste, 1277. godine, verovatno u
ve}, za onovremene prilike, poodmaklim godinama.31 Ovi osnovni prosopo-
grafski detaqi se, u okvirima ~etvrte generacije Zavidinih potomaka, mogu
posmatrati odvojeno od starog problema hronologije ro|ewa Nemawe, odno-
sno wegove starije bra}e.32 Portret cara Konstantina iz crkve u Bojani, na-
stao 1258/9. godine, u pogledu wegovog tada{weg uzrasta, izgleda mi da nije
od presudne koristi za ovu temu. Prema portretu, mogu}e da je Konstantin
tada imao oko ~etrdeset ili oko pedeset godina.

Poseban je problem {to se skopski arhont Jovan pomiwe samo u pome-
nutom Homatinovom dokumentu, i to stvara te{ko}e ne samo zbog toga {to
nisu poznati nikakvi drugi podaci o wemu, ve} i zbog pitawa tradicije we-
govog li~nog imena. Treba po}i od toga da je ono u dokumentu verno navede-
no, ali treba ra~unati i na to da nijedna kancelarija nije uvek i u svakom
detaqu precizna. Pitawe je, naime, kako ga shvatiti — da li se radi o
li~nom i porodi~nom imenu, a to je ono {to bi odgovaralo dana{wem prezi-
menu, nastalom verovatno od patronima u nekoj od prethodnih generacija
(Jovan Tihomir); da li je re~ o li~nom imenu i o~evom imenu u genitivu (Jo-
van Tihomirov); ili o dva li~na imena (Jovan Tihomir)?33 Pri tome je dile-
ma izme|u prve i druge varijante za na{u temu od sporednog zna~aja.
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la Komnina, i vidqive su kako u arhitekturi, tako u plastici i na freskama, v. I. Sinkevi}, The
Church of St.Panteleimon at Nerezi, Wiesbaden 2000, 100–101. Crkve su sagra|ene neposredno
jedna za drugom, Sv. Pantelejmon je zavr{en do septembra 1164. a Sv. Nikola je po~et i zavr-
{en za vreme vrhovne vlasti velikog `upana Tihomira, negde izme|u 1163/65. i 1166. Fasade
Sv. Pantelejmona i Sv. Nikole obra|ene su istom tehnikom, v. I. Sinkevi}, 22 n. 77.

30 Kod Domentijana je sa~uvano veoma zanimqivo svedo~anstvo prema kome je generaci-
ja kraqa Uro{a, odnosno „tre}i rod plemena svetog Simeona“, 1261. godine bila na pragu sta-
rosti, up. Monumenta Serbica, XLVIII, 48–49. Za monaha Davida v. K. Jire~ek, isto, 165.

31 I. Bo`ilov je po ovom pitawu, ~ini se bez razloga, bio rezervisan, v. Portretite, 7.
32 Na osnovu bukvalno uzetih hronolo{kih podataka iz Savinog @itija svetog Simeona,

na osnovu studeni~kog rukopisa iz 1619, dolazi se do 1112. ili 1113. kao godine Nemawinog ro-
|ewa, v. detaqnije u S. Pirivatri}, Prilog hronologiji po~etka Nemawine vlasti, 125–136.
Godine smrti pripadnika tre}e generacije Nemawi}a potvr|ene su pouzdanim izvorima.

33 Klasifikaciju i analizu slovenskih li~nih imena u sudskim spisima Homatina v. u
D. Xelebxi}, Slovenski antroponimi u sudskim aktima Dimitrija Homatina, ZRVI 43 (2006)
483–498. Za literaturu o porodi~nim imenima u Vizantiji v. isti, 489 n. 37.



Oblik koji donosi dokument, doslovno uzet, upu}uje na drugu varijan-
tu, da je u pitawu Jovan Tihomirov (…tou …Iwannou tou Teicomoirou).34

Treba upozoriti da u istom korpusu dokumenata postoji i jedan u kome se
spomiwu izvesni Himerije Tihomir i wegov brat Kanakije, u obliku koji bi
spadao u prvu varijantu, kao da je u pitawu ime i porodi~no ime, odnosno pa-
tronim (…Imerie Teicomhre).35 Nikakvu vezu izme|u Jovana Tihomirovog i
bra}e Himerija i Kanakija Tihomira nije mogu}e ustanoviti, osim pripad-
nosti istom, vi{em dru{tvenom sloju u prostranoj oblasti pod jurisdikci-
jom ohridskog arhiepiskopa, gde su se, tokom vremena, smewivali razni sve-
tovni vladari.

[to se tre}e mogu}nosti ti~e, podatak iz na{eg dokumenta podse}a,
mada se u postoje}em obliku na gr~kom od wih razlikuje, na poznate primere
iz doba Bugarskog carstva pod Samuilovim naslednicima (Gavrilo Radomir,
Jovan Vladislav). Vremenski bliski i formalno sli~ni primeri javqaju se
u srpskim i bugarskim vladarskim porodicama. Srpski `upani preuzimaju
ime Stefan (primeri su Stefan Miroslav, Stefan Stracimir, Stefan Ne-
mawa, verovatno, mada izvorom nepotvr|eno, i Stefan Tihomir), {to je bio
deo posve}ewa u vladarsko dostojanstvo, oli~eno, izme|u ostalog, upravo u
titularnom imenu i vezivawu za kult svetog Stefana. Jedan od dvojice vo|a
bugarskog ustanka protiv vizantijske vlasti 1186. godine, Asen, rodona~elnik
dinastije Asenovaca, preuzima ime Ivan (Jovan), odnosno ime svoga svetite-
qa-za{titnika svetog Ivana (Jovana) Rilskog.36 Sli~nosti i razlike svih po-
menutih i drugih slu~ajeva, a posebno posledwa dva, nije potrebno razmatrati
na ovom mestu.37 Ukoliko se kod skopskog arhonta radilo o dva li~na imena,
to u datom istorijskom trenutku upu}uje na pomisao o mogu}em uticaju bugar-
ske vladarske porodice, gde je Ivan (Jovan) ime koje u ovo doba preuzima osni-
va~ nove bugarske dinastije Asen, postaju}i Ivan (Jovan) Asen, a istoga imena
je i vladaju}i bugarski car Kalojan, u vizantijskim izvorima spomenut naj~e-
{}e kao Jovan. Ukoliko je neka veza u ovom smislu uop{te postojala, bi}e da
je ona proizi{la iz uspostavqawa nekakvog li~nog odnosa skopskog arhonta
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34 Chomateni ponemata, no. 59, 210.29–30, 210.34–35.
35 Chomateni ponemata, no. 7, 45.2.
36 O titularnom imenu Stefan kod srpskih vladara uop{te i posebno kod Nemawine

bra}e, v. S. Marjanovi}-Du{ani}, Vladarska ideologija Nemawi}a, Beograd 1997, 42–59. O
imenu Ivana Asena v. I. Lazarov, Vladatelskoto ime „Èoan“ u kultãt kãm sv. Èoan Rilski v
dãr`avno-politi~eskata ideologià na Vtoroto bãlgarsko carstvo, Svetogorska obitel Zograf,
III, Sofià 1999, 90–98. Osnovni zakqu~ak Lazarova, da Asen Belgun nije kr{ten kao Jovan u
detiwstvu, ve} da je to ime preuzeo kasnije, mo`da upravo posle velike pobede nad Vizantij-
skom vojskom u Trevnenskom klancu 1190, u osnovi izgleda prihvatqiv. I. Bo`ilov, koji se
posebno bavio prosopografijom Asenovaca, izgleda da pre}utno smatra da je Asen nosio ime
Jovan ve} u vreme pobune iz 1186. v. Familiàta na Asenevci, n. 1, 27–40. I. Biqarski je bez
posebnih argumenata, u okviru jedne uop{tene primedbe o prirodi kulta sv. Ivana Rilskog,
odbacio zakqu~ke I. Lazarova, v. I. Biliàrski, Pokroviteli na Carstvoto. Sv car Petãr i sv.
Paraskeva — Petka, Sofià 2004, 37–39.

37 Izvesno je da su vladarska imena, po prirodi stvari, poseban fenomen, up. D. Xeleb-
xi}, isto, 486 n. 21.



sa bugarskim vladarom, a ne vezivawem za kult svetog Jovana Rilskog, {to je,
izvesno, na ravni onomastike, moralo biti rezervisano za vladara. U svetlo-
sti takve pretpostavke, prirodno je pomisliti na doba Kalojanove
(1197–1207) vlasti nad Skopqem (zaposeo ga je negde izme|u novembra 1199. i
1204), te bi tako lokalni skopski vlastelin Tihomir, postav{i deo upravne
strukture Kalojanovog carstva, postao i Jovan Tihomir. Me|utim, tako ne-
{to ~ini se isuvi{e fantasti~no. Uop{te, malo je verovatno da se u slu~aju
ovog skopskog arhonta radi o dva li~na imena.

Ukoliko je pak po sredi vlastito ime Jovan, a Tihomir je ime oca ili
porodi~no ime (npr. patronim u drugoj generaciji), mora se primetiti da bi
ono bilo izuzetak me|u ra{kim vladarima i vlastelom toga doba, zapravo
presedan (davni slu~aj dukqanskog vladara Jovana Vladimira ovde nije od
zna~aja). Ime Jovan }e u okvirima istog i ve}eg uzorka (srpske i pomorske ze-
mqe) biti srazmerno retko i tokom kasnijih stole}a.38 Mada, treba pomenu-
ti velikog kaznaca Jovana Dragoslava, upravo kao primer tzv. dvostrukog
imena me|u vlastelom. (Isto tako i despota Jovana Olivera, za koga se
obi~no smatra da je bio gr~kog porekla). S druge strane, ime Jovan relativno
~esto se sre}e u korpusu Homatinovih dokumenata, a i u samom Skopqu —
uop{te uzev{i, ~esto je me|u gr~kim stanovni{tvom ali se sre}e i kod slo-
venskog.39 Ukoliko se Jovan, kao Tihomirov sin, rodio u Skopqu, posle iz-
gnantsva iz Srbije, to bi moglo da objasni wegovo, za obi~aje srpske vlaste-
le, neobi~no ime. Postoji pretpostavka da se vizantijski upravnik skopske
oblasti {ezdesetih godina XII veka zvao Jovan.40 Treba imati u vidu da se
ovo ime sre}e i kod jedinog poznatog, ali veoma istaknutog, ~lana familije
cara Konstantina, wegovog bratu~eda, sevastokratora Kalojana (v. u daqem
tekstu). Kada se ~itav problem vrati u okvir Homatinovog dokumenta, na{eg
glavnog izvora za istra`ivawe skopske „veze“ cara Konstantina i Srbije,
ostaje primedba da je skopski arhont pomenut u formi koja upu}uje da se ra-
dilo o Jovanu (sinu) Tihomirovom, ali da to nije jedino mogu}e ~itawe tog
podatka.41 Ukoliko uzmemo da je arhont Jovan Tihomirov, prema tome, bio
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38 Up. primere li~nog imena Jovan koje je navela M. Grkovi}, Re~nik li~nih imena kod
Srba, Beograd 1977, 106.

39 Cf. Chomanteni ponemata, index; v. D. Xelebxi}, navedeno delo.
40 V. M. Bo{koski, Vizantijski pe~at Jovana Komnina, duksa Skopqa, ZRVI 22 (1983)

31–42. U posledwem izdawu pe~ata Jovana Komnina, na osnovu ~isto sigilografskih kriteri-
ja, dva postoje}a primerka pripisana su Jovanu Komninu, sinu sevastokratora Isaka, i datira-
na oko 1100. godine, v. Catalogue of Byzantine Seals at Dumbarton Oaks and in the Fogg Museum of
Art, Volume 1, ed. J. Nesbitt, N. Oikonomides, Washington 1991, 98. Me|utim, kako su izdava~i
upozorili, li~nost vlasnika pe~ata ne mo`e biti sa sigurno{}u utvr|ena. S druge strane, ne-
zavisno od pitawa ko je bio vlasnik pe~ata, ostaje, na osnovu drugih izvora, pretpostavka da je
upravnik Skopqa sredinom XII veka bio protovestijar Jovan Komnin, sin sevastokratora
Aleksija, ili, mo`da, Jovan An|eo Komnin, sin Konstantina An|ela i brat Aleksija An|ela
Komnina, ktitora crkve u Nerezima, v. M. Bo{koski, navedeno delo.

41 Up. D. Xelebxi}, isto, 488, koji upozorava da je u slu~aju Jovana Tihomira te{ko
opredeliti se da li neko ime treba tuma~iti kao li~no ili porodi~no, smatraju}i, s druge
strane, da postoje razlozi da se slovenska imena shvate kao porodi~na.



sin velikog `upana Tihomira, ostaje pitawe ko je onda bio Konstantinov
otac Tih, da li jo{ jedan (tre}i) Tihomirov sin? Na tragu ideje o srodstvu
sa biv{im velikim `upanom Tihomirom, radilo bi se, kada je u pitawu iz-
bor li~nog imena, o istom slu~aju kao kod Nemawe. Nemawin sredwi sin,
upam}en kao kraq Stefan Prvoven~ani (1196–1228), zapravo je kr{ten kao
Nemawa, pa se i u savremenim mu izvorima ponegde navodi kao Stefan Nema-
wa.42 Gomilawe pretpostavki svakako uslo`wava problem a ne razre{ava ga,
zbog toga }e se komentarisawe Homatinovog dokumenta ovde zaustaviti.

^itava ova rekonstrukcija je, naravno, pretpostavka, koja se u osnovi
svodi na sli~nost imena. Kao {to mo`e da bude prihva}ena, isto tako mo`e
da bude odba~ena.43 Mogu}e je i da skopski arhont Jovan Tihomir ili Tiho-
mirov, kako god shvatili wegova imena, nije imao ni{ta sa Tihom, ocem cara
Konstantina, a da ni on nije imao veze sa velikim `upanom Tihomirom. Naj-
zad, i ime ovog skopskog velika{a dopuna nepotpunog izvornog podatka, ube-
dqiva ili ne. S druge strane, upadqivo je {to nekoliko pomenutih okolno-
sti upu}uje na vezu Nemawinog brata Tihomira, preko Jovana Tihomira i
Skopqa, sa bugarskim carem Konstantinom.

Iz Homatinovog dokumenta izlazi da se vizantijska vlast u Skopqu u
doba Aleksija III An|ela (1195–1203) pretvorila u neku vrstu samovlade ar-
honata Jovana Tihomira i vasilika Konstantina, a wihovu je „vladavinu“
ubrzo preuzela „bugarska varvarska vlast“, {to se, izvesno, odnosi na doba
bugarskog cara Kalojana, koji je negde izme|u novembra 1198. i kraja 1204.
postao gospodar Skopqa.44 U vreme izdavawa Homatinove presude (ubrzo po-
sle aprila 1220) Jovan Tihomir vi{e nije bio `iv, wegova supruga (Hrisova
ta{ta), budu}i strana u sporu, bila je jo{ uvek `iva, kao i wihova deca (iz
dokumenta je imenom i polom poznat samo jedan sin, monah Teodorit, za koga
izgleda da je u sporu zastupao majku; bi}e da ona zbog starosti ili ne~ega
drugog nije mogla da putuje iz Skopqa u Ohrid) i unuci nepoznatog uzrasta.
(Podatak o unucima skopskog arhonta naoko ote`ava ~itavu rekonstrukciju u
pogledu `ivotnog uzrasta, ali ona, na ravni pretpostavke, ostaje mogu}a,
zbog toga {to su `enska deca imala pravo stupawa u brak sa 12 godina `ivo-
ta). Skopqe je u to vreme bilo pod vla{}u Teodora I An|ela (1215–1230), ko-
ji ga je, posle bitke kod Klokotnice 1230, izgubio u korist pobednika, cara
Ivana II Asena (1218–1241).
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42 @ivot svetoga Simeona Nemawe od svetoga Save, izd. V. ]orovi}, Spisi sv. Save, I ,
Beograd — Sremski Karlovci 1928, 157, 160, 172 (podatak je iz 1208); Chomateni ponemata, no.
10, 55 (podatak iz 1217). Up. S. Marjanovi}-Du{ani}, Vladarska ideologija Nemawi}a, 46–47.

43 Up. I. Bo`ilov, Portretite, 6–7.
44 Skopqe se pomiwe kao deo Kalojanove dr`ave u wegovoj prepisci sa papom Ino}enti-

jem III 1203. ili 1204. (nesiguran datum), v. V. Kravari, Villes et villages de Macedoine occidentale,
Paris 1989, 161 n. 9. Posledwi podatak o vizantijskoj vlasti nad Skopqem nalazi se u poveqi
Aleksija III Mle~anima iz novembra 1198, v. Regesten der Kaiserurkunden des Ostromischen Rei-
ches, 2, ed. F. Dolger, Munchen — Berlin 1925, no. 1647, 104–105; najnovije izdawe poveqe, I trattati
con Bisanzio, ed. M. Pozza, G. Ravegnani, Pacta Veneta, Venezia 1993, VIII, nije mi pristupa~no.



Potpunosti radi, treba razmotriti i pitawe vlasti nad Skopqem u od-
lu~uju}oj 1257. godini. Pomenuto je da u delu nau~ne literature stoji da je te
godine Konstantin Tih do{ao za bugarskog cara kao upravnik skopske obla-
sti.45 Tako|e, smatralo se da je u to vreme srpski kraq Uro{ (1243–1276)
osvojio Skopqe, u okviru jednog zaleta u oblasti nikejskog carstva, kada je za-
uzeo Ki~evo i opusto{io okolinu Prilepa (o pohodu svedo~i jedino Akropo-
lit).46 Nije se zapa`alo, ili se nije isticalo, da su ova mi{qewa nesaglasna,
osim u jednoj nategnutoj i malo verovatnoj rekonstrukciji doga|aja.47

Najpre treba po}i od 1246. godine, kada je, na vest o smrti bugarskog
cara Kalimana Asena (1241–1246), nikejski vojskovo|a Andronik Paleolog u
toku svog velikog pohoda na „zapad“ zauzeo i Skopqe, u ime cara Jovana III

Vataca (1221–1254). Nema podataka da je Skopqe bilo popri{te rata cara
Jovana sa gospodarom Epira i Tesalije Mihajlom II An|elom (1237–1268),
1252–53. godine, kada je wegova vojska, napreduju}i uz Vardar, privremeno
bila zauzela Prilep i Veles. Na vest o smrti cara Jovana Vataca, bugarski
car Mihailo Asen (1246–1256) upao je januara 1255. u oblasti wegovog sina
i naslednika Teodora Laskarisa (1254–1258). Rat je okon~an sklapawem mi-
ra 29. juna 1256. godine.48 O detaqima razgrani~ewa nikejskog i bugarskog
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45 V. nap. 26.
46 Jire~ek je jo{ 1899. dao takvo tuma~ewe doga|aja (datiraju}i ih u 1258. godinu, hro-

nologija je kasnije napu{tena), i ponovio ga u wegovoj sintezi o srpskoj istoriji, v. prevod na
srpski sa dopunama: K. Jire~ek, Istorija Srba, I, Beograd 19522, 181. V. i Q. Kova~evi}, @ene
i deca Stefana Prvoven~anog, 42 n. 2, sa datumom 1257–59; R. Gruji}, Vlastelinstvo svetog
\or|a kod Skopqa, GSND 1 (1926) 45–77, 49 (prema Jire~eku); isti, Skopska mitropolija,
Skopqe 1935, 30 (1258–59); T. Tomoski, Skopskata oblast od XI do XIV vek, Spomenici za
srednovekovnata i ponovata istorija na Makedonija, tom I, Skopqe 1975, 57–74, 60 (prema
Jire~eku); S. ]irkovi}, Srpske i pomorske zemqe kraqa Uro{a I, Istorija srpskog naroda, I,
Beograd 1981, 341–356, 350 (1257. godina, na osnovu nove hronologije doga|aja u epirsko-ni-
kejskim odnosima koju donosi D. Nikol, v.dole); B. Ferjan~i}, Srbija i vizantijski svet u pr-
voj polovini CIII veka (1204–1261), ZRVI 27–28 (1989) 103–148, 142–143; V. Kravari, Villes et
villages de Macedoine occidentale, 45–48, 161; M. @ivojinovi}, Istorija Hilandara, I, Beograd
1998, 118; I. Bo`ilov, Bãlgarià pri naslednicite na Ivan II Asen: 1241–1280 g, 524 n. 50;
E.Malamut, Les reines de Milutin, BZ 93/2 (2000) 490–507, 504 (1258. godina); R. Radi}, Akropo-
lit i Srbi, Kraq Vladislav i Srbija XIII veka, ur. T. @ivkovi}, Beograd 2003, 89–97, 92–93. V.
Zlatarski, isto, 482, uop{te ne pomiwe Uro{evu vlast nad Skopqem; D. Nicol, The Despotate
of Epiros, 163, pomiwe samo Uro{eva osvajawa ju`no od Skopqa u 1257; M. Bo{koski, Skupi —
Skopje vo istoriskite izvori od antikata do krajot na XIV vek, Balkanoslavika 26–27
(1999–2000), 131–156, navodi, ali ne datira, Uro{evu vlast u Skopqu. U novijim komentarima
Akropolita, Sp. Spiropulos ne pomiwe pitawe Uro{evog zauze}a Skopqa 1257, kao ni R. Ma-
kridis, dok N. @avoronkov tu tezu prihvata, v. 276 n. 890; isto tako i A. Ducellier, Balkan Po-
wers: Albania, Serbia and Bulgaria (1200–1300), ed. J. Shepard, The Cambridge History of the
Byzantine Empire, c. 500–1492, Cambridge 2008, 779–802, 794.

47 Tako je R. Gruji}, Vlastelinstvo svetog \or|a kod Skopqa, 49, smatrao da je Skopqe
bilo pod vla{}u Konstantina Tiha za `ivota Teodora Laskarisa ili malo posle wegove smr-
ti, da su ga potom zauzeli Nikejci, zatim na kratko Uro{ 1258, da bi ga 1259. osvojio Mihailo
VIII Paleolog (Gruji} je kasnije dao druga~ije datirawe Konstantinove vlasti u Skopqu, v. n.
51); sli~no, I. Mikul~ik, Staro Skopie s okolnite tvrdini, Skopje 1982, 119.

48 Akropolitove podatke o bugarsko-nikejskom ratu nedavno je detaqno komentarisala
R. Makridis; za datum sklapawa mira v. 304–305 n. 3; v. i mawe detaqne komentare Sp. Spiro-
pulosa i P. I. @avoronkova. Up. i D. Nicol, The Despotate of Epiros, 157 sq; I. Bo`ilov, Bãlga-



carstva u zapadnim oblastima ostalo je nedovoqno jasno svedo~anstvo u jed-
nom pismu cara Teodora, u celosti posve}enom sklapawu mira sa Bugarima.
U novijoj istoriografiji se ti podaci uglavnom shvataju tako da je razgrani-
~ewe ostavqalo Velbu`d, Serdiku i Filipopoq u oblasti bugarske dr`ave,
a Skopqe i Vrawe u okviru nikejskog carstva. Mada u glavnom izvoru za ovaj
bugarsko-nikejski rat, spisu Georgija Akropolita, koji se wime dosta op-
{irno bavi, nema govora o nekom bugarskom zauze}u Skopqa, podatak iz ca-
revog pisma, prema kome je razgrani~ewe dovelo skopsku oblast u „pre|a{we
stawe“, govori da je tokom 1255–56. u skopskoj oblasti bilo promena, odno-
sno kratkotrajne bugarske vlasti.49

O vlasti srpskog kraqa Uro{a nad Skopqem zna se samo iz jednog po-
znijeg izvora, poveqe wegovog sina Milutina za manastir Hilandar iz
1299/1300. godine. Taj se podatak u novijoj literaturi vezivao za ve} pomenu-
ta zbivawa o kojima pi{e Akropolit, iz 1257. godine, kada je srpski kraq
kao saveznik despota Mihaila II An|ela zauzeo Ki~evo i opusto{io okolinu
Prilepa.50 U Milutinovoj poveqi za pomenuti skopski manastir Svetog
\or|a (Gorga) iz iste 1299/1300, me|u prethodnim ktitorima i darodavcima,
bugarski car Konstantin je naveden pre kraqa Uro{a.51 Ktitori su, mora bi-
ti, pomenuti prema hronolo{kom redu vlasti nad Skopqem. U Konstanino-
voj poveqi za isti manastir, ~iji datum nije sa~uvan, ne pomiwe se neka
prethodna Uro{eva poveqa.52 Ni pretpostavqeni itinerar pohoda srpskog

326 ZRVI XLVI (2009) 313–331

rià pri naslednicite na Ivan II Asen: 1241–1280 g, 505–507; A. Ducellier, Balkan Powers: Alba-
nia, Serbia and Bulgaria (1200–1300), 779–802, 794. Nema osnove u izvorima tvrdwa D. Nikola
da su granice Bugarske posle pohoda Mihaila Asena 1255. i{le do albanskih planina (op.cit.
158 n. 3); sli~no, bez oslonca u izvorima i sa pogre{nom hronologijom (u tekstu pod nau~no
neprihvatqivim naslovom) A. Diseqe smatra da je bugarski car 1254. osvojio ~itavu zapadnu
Makedoniju do Debra (op. cit. 794). I. Bo`ilov s pravom smatra da je Makedonija tokom rata
1255–56. bila van neposredne pa`we bugarskog cara (op. cit. 506).

49 Theodori Ducae Lascaris Epistulae, ed. N. Festa, Firenze 1898, app. I, 279–282,
281.68–73. Izvor je kao „ne sasvim jasan“ svojevremeno ocenio V.Zlatarski, v. isto, 460–462,
up. V. Gäzelev, Bãlgarska dãr`ava i Nikeà v borba sreæu Latinskata carigradska imperià
(1204–1261), INIM 2 (1978) 7–37, 23. Izvesno da je barem Skopqe u carevom pismu nedvosmi-
sleno navedeno kao oblast pod wegovom vla{}u, {to je op{teprihva}eno, up. V. Kravari, Villes
et villages de Macedoine occidentale, 45–47; R. Macrides, Akropolites, 304–305, n. 3. Sp.
Spiropulos i P. I. @avoronkov se ne osvr}u na detaqe razgrani~ewa. A. Diseqe smatra da se
car u pismu pohvalio vla{}u nad Sofijom, Filipopoqem, Velesom, Skopqem, ~ak i Srbijom
(op. cit. 794), {to je, izvesno, pogre{no tuma~ewe.

50 L. Slaveva, Gramota na kral Milutin za kelijata Sv. Petka vo s. Tmorani, ur. V. Mo-
{in, Spomenici za srednovekovnata i ponovata istorija na Makedonija, tom I, Skopqe 1975,
251–260, 255; Acropolites, I, 145–146. Za literaturu v. napomenu 46.

51 V. Mo{in, L. Slaveva, K. Ilievska, Gramoti na manastirot Sv. Georgi — Gorg Skop-
ski, Gramota na kral Milutin, Spomenici za srednovekovnata i ponovata istorija na Makedo-
nija, tom I, 205–238, 211. Po{av{i od pretpostavke da je Uro{eva vlast prethodila Konstanti-
novoj, R. Gruji} je vlast bugarskog cara nad Skopqem, na osnovu tuma~ewa Pahimerovog izve{ta-
ja o vizantijskom bra~nom poslanstvu na Uro{ev dvor, datirao u doba izme|u 1265–70, v. Kada je
unuk Nemawin po k}eri, bugarski car Konstantin Tih, mogao vladati Skopqem, Glasnik SND
XII (1933) 272; up. V. Kravari, Villes et villages de Macedoine occidentale, 48 n. 129, 161.

52 U Konstantinovoj poveqi pomiwu se poveqe „pre|a{wih careva i kraqeva“. Q. Ko-
va~evi} je smatrao da se ta formula odnosi na dva srpska kraqa, Stefana Prvoven~anog, koji



kraqa tokom 1257. godine — preko Skopqa i Pologa do Ki~eva i Prilepa —

ne bi trebalo da zavede, jer postoje svedo~anstva o „sporednom“ ali „izuzet-

no va`nom“ i kori{}enom putu od Prizrena do Tetova po obroncima [are,

pa se iz oblasti srpskog kraqa do Ki~eva nije moralo preko Skopqa.53

Do kada je Skopqe ostalo pod vla{}u nikejskih careva te{ko je re}i.

Skopqe se ne pomiwe me|u gradovima koji su vra}eni pod vlast Nikejaca po-

sle wihove velike pobede u Pelagoniji 1259. godine. Akropolit se nepo-

srednim posledicama ove bitke nije bavio toliko detaqno kao Pahimer, ko-

ji pojedina~no navodi tvr|ave koje je od „zapadwaka“ (tj. gospodara Epira i

Tesalije) zauzeo despot Jovan Paleolog, brat nikejskog cara Mihaila Paleo-

loga. Izme|u ostalih tvr|ava spomiwe se Polog, ali ne i Skopqe — da li

zbog toga {to je vlast Nikejaca u tom gradu i daqe trajala, ili zbog toga {to

u tom pohodu nije povra}ena, nemogu}e je tvrditi.54 Kako god, primetno je da

me|u ktitorima i prilo`nicima manastira Sv. \or|a kod Skopqa koje navo-

de poveqe cara Konstantina i kraqa Milutina nema Mihaila Paleologa.

Kada je i koliko dugo ovaj car vladao nad Skopqem ({to je, ina~e, posvedo~e-

no u dva izvora, Milutinovom `itiju od arhiepiskopa Danila II i memoar-

skoj istoriji Jovana Kantakuzina), kao to i kada i u kakvim okolnostima su

Skopqem zavladali bugarski car Konstantin i srpski kraq Uro{, te{ko je

sa sigurno{}u re}i.

Daqe upu{tawe u pitawa o gospodarima Skopqa u 13. veku ovde nije

neophodno. Za na{u temu va`no je da bi zakqu~ak da je do kratkotrajne Uro-

{eve vlasti nad Skopqem do{lo 1257. godine, posle gore izlo`enog, treba-

lo napustiti. Pre }e biti da je Uro{ zavladao Skopqem posle Konstantina.

[to se ti~e Konstantina Tiha kao skopskog velika{a koji se 1257. upustio

u osvajawe trnovskog prestola, ta pretpostavka mo`e ostati, ali joj u tom

slu~aju treba dodati i jedan lokalni prevrat protiv upravo obnovqene vla-

sti Nikejaca, koji je svemu tome morao prethoditi.
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je pomenut u poveqi, i Uro{a, koji nije pomenut, v. isti, @ene i deca Stefana Prvoven~anog,
49–50. Me|utim, pre }e biti da je formula u mno`ini zbog stilskog razloga. Kova~evi} nije
uzeo u obzir da Milutinova poveqa navodi prvo Konstantina pa onda Uro{a.

53 Radilo se o putu koji je i{ao preko lokaliteta Opoqe, Krstac, Mlake i Gvozd, v. i
procene o wegovom zna~aju u G. [krivani}, Mre`a puteva prema Svetostefanskoj (1313–1318),
Gra~ani~koj (1321), De~anskoj (1330) i Svetoarhan|elskoj (1348–1352) poveqi, I^ 5 (1956)
387–397, 392–393; idem, About Medieval Roads in Macedonia, 488–489.

54 Prikaz pohoda v. u Acropolites, I, 160 sq; Pachymeres, I, 118 sq, 150 (spisak osvojenih
gradova, bez Skopqa), up. komentare u Q. Maksimovi}, Pahimer, 12–16; R. Macrides, Acropoli-
tes, 356 sq; P. I. @avoronkov, 288 n. 971 sq. O bici u Pelagoniji, sa pregledom literature, v.
najnovije R. Mihajlovski, The Battle of Pelagonia, 1259: a New Look at the March Routes and Topo-
graphy, Byzantinoslavica LXIV (2006) 275–284. Obi~no se smatra da su Nikejci posle 1259. po-
vratili vlast nad Skopqem, up. R. Gruji}, Vlastelinstvo, 49; V. Kravari, Villes et villages de
Macedoine occidentale, 161. Detaqi Akropolitovog i Pahimerovog teksta o pohodu nikejske
vojske na zapadne oblasti u vreme „bitke kod Pelagonije“ ~ini se da ne daju mesta ~ak ni pret-
postavci o ponovnom nikejskom zauze}u Skopqa, ukoliko je ono posle 1256. uop{te bilo izgu-
bqeno. A. Diseqe pretpostavqa da je Skopqe posle 1259. ostalo pod Uro{em (op. cit. 795–796).



Pitawe porekla cara Konstantina Tiha je u dosada{wim istra`ivawi-
ma, na osnovu natpisa iz crkve u Bojani, bilo povezivano sa odgonetawem po-
rekla sevastokratora Kalojana. Ovde bih se ograni~io na to da ponovim za-
kqu~ak I. Bo`ilova da Kalojan svakako nije bio Asenovac, jer bi, u protiv-
nom, imao pravo na presto upra`wen ubistvima Mihaila Asena i Kalimana,
a od vizantijskih pisaca ina~e znamo da vlast u Bugarskoj nije imala „zako-
nitog naslednika“. Svedo~anstvo bojanskog natpisa, prema kome je Kalojan i
„bratu~ed carev“ (sc. cara Konstantina) i „unuk svetog Stefana kraqa srp-
skog“ (sc. Stefana Prvoven~anog), sravweno sa podatkom iz poveqe gde je
Nemawa œdedŒ cara Konstantina izgleda protivre~no, ako izgubimo iz vida
da je srodstveni pojam bratu~ed mogao da se odnosi i na pripadnike razli~i-
tih generacija.55 Neka druga zapa`awa u vezi sa bojanskim natpisom i li~no-
{}u Kalojana ostavio bih za narednu priliku.

Dakle, posle svega, izgleda da bi bugarskog cara Konstantina Tiha va-
qalo smatrati polusrbinom po ocu a ne po majci, kako se do sada uglavnom
mislilo. On je i kao unuk nekog Nemawinog brata, verovatno Tihomira, `e-
le}i da istakne srodstvo sa svetiteqem, mogao smatrati da je sveti Simeon
Nemawa „ded“ wegovog carstva. Ova pretpostavka je, ~ini se, sna`no podr-
`ana sli~no{}u imena biv{eg velikog `upana Tihomira i carevog oca Ti-
ha. Verovatno je upravo Skopqe bilo odredi{te Nemawine bra}e posle wi-
hovog izgnawa iz Srbije 1166, a pred bitku kod Pantina 1168. godine. Mogu-
}e da je, posle izgubqene bitke, deo porodice poginulog velikog `upana Ti-
homira ostao u vizantijskom Skopqu, i da se iz ove grane Nemawi}a pojavio
kasniji bugarski car. Mo`da je skopski arhont Jovan Tihomir, ili Jovan Ti-
homirov, koji je delovao krajem 12. veka, pomenut u Homatinovom dokumentu
iz 1220, bio sin srpskog velikog `upana Tihomira i brat Tihomira (Tiha),
oca bugarskog cara Konstantina. S obzirom da srpski kraq Uro{ nije osvo-
jio Skopqe 1257, kako se smatralo, ve} posle te godine, odr`iva je pretpo-
stavka da je Tihov sin Konstantin osvojio bugarski presto kao skopski veli-
ka{, mo`da i kao upravnik skopske oblasti.

Zakqu~io bih jednim zapa`awem na temu ovog simpozijuma, posve}enog
srpsko-bugarskoj uzajamnosti. Nezavisno od nedovoqno poznatih prosopo-
grafskih detaqa o caru Konstantinu Asenu „Tihu“ i sevastokratoru Kaloja-
nu, oba ova Nemawi}a, zajedno sa svojim visokim dostojanstvima, zanimqiv
su, i upe~atqiv, pokazateq horizontalne i vertikalne pokretqivosti unu-
tar vizantijske civilizacije, odnosno „vizantijskog komonvelta“, u naj{i-
rem smislu shva}enih.
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55 V. pojam „bratou~ad“ i sl. u F. Miklosich, Lexicon palaeoslovenico-graeco-latinum, Vin-
dobonae 1862–1865, 43. V. pojam „brat“ i obja{wewa uz slo`enicu „bratu~ed“ u P. Skok, Etimo-
logijski re~nik hrvatskoga ili srpskoga jezika, I, Zagreb 1971, 199–201, posebno 200.



Srdjan Pirivatri}

UNE HYPOTHESE SUR L’ORIGINE DU TSAR DE BULGARIE

CONSTANTIN ASEN ¼ TICH ½

La question de l’origine du tsar bulgare Constantin Asen (1257–1277), plus
souvent appele dans l’historiographie moderne Constantin Tich (Tih), a ete depuis
longtemps posee. Les sources susceptibles d’y repondre sont peu nombreuses et
parfaitement repertoriees. A commencer par Constantin Asen lui-meme qui, dans
sa charte delivree au monastere Saint-Georges pres de Skopje, range ¼ saint Si-
meon Nemanja, aieul de mon empire ½ au nombre des anciens ktetors de cet
etablissement. Pour ce qui est des auteurs byzantins, chez Georges Akropolytes,
son contemporain, ce tsar est a plusieurs reprises appele Constantin fils de Tich ou
simplement Constantin; un peu plus tard Georges Pachymere le designe une pre-
miere fois comme Constantin Tich, puis, par la suite, regulierement comme
Constantin, avec l’interessante precision que celui-ci etait par sa naissance pour
moitie (ex hmiseiaj) serbe; plus tard encore, Nicephore Gregoras, parle d’un
puissant seigneur portant le prenom de Constantin et le ¼ nom ½ (epwnumon) de
Tich. En 1258/59, dans son inscription de ktetor apposee dans une eglise a Bo-
jana, un certain sebastocrator Kalojan fait etat, en sa qualite de ¼ fils du frere du
tsar ½ et de ¼ petit-fils du saint roi Stefan ½, de liens de parente avec le tsar regnant
en Bulgarie, Constantin Asen, et le defunt roi de Serbie, Stefan le Premier Cou-
ronne (Prvoven~ani). Enfin, dans l’historiographie byzantine, il ressort clairement
du recit relatif a la crise de succession en Bulgarie en 1257 que Constantin n’etait
pas membre de la dynastie des Asen.

Jusqu’a present, le lien de parente de Constantin Tich (Tih) avec le grand
joupan de Serbie Stefan Nemanja (1166–1196), plus tard devenu moine et saint
sous le nom de Simeon, a ete le plus souvent recherchee a travers une lignee
feminine, soit une hypothetique fille de Nemanja, inconnue des sources, qui aurait
ete la mere ce tsar. Cette solution pourrait cependant ne pas etre la seule piste
envisageable. Pour cela il faut revenir a la charte de Saint-Georges et au terme d’¼
aieul (de mon empire) ½ qui, marquant la parente, peut s’appliquer dans des cas
d’ascendance directe mais aussi indirecte. Constantin aurait donc pu tout aussi
bien afficher a travers celui-ci une parente quelque peu plus eloignee avec Ne-
manja, passant par un des freres, voire une tres hypothetique sæur, de ce dernier.
Ainsi, celui que nous appellerions aujourd’hui un ¼ grand-oncle ½, a pu etre
designe dans cette charte comme un ¼ aieul (de mon empire) ½. Qu’un tel lien de
parente, meme indirect, surtout avec saint Simeon (notamment au vu de l’essor de
son culte), c’est-a-dire non seulement l’existence d’une ascendance et d’un droit
de succession directs, ait pu etre un raison suffisante pour en appeler a celle-ci est
attestee par l’exemple chronologiquement proche de l’inscription funeraire du
joupan Stefan Prvoslav, apposee vers 1220, dans laquelle ce dernier est, entre
autre, qualifie de ¼ neveu de saint Simeon Nemanja ½. En ce sens, la precision
relevee chez Pachymere pourrait, elle aussi, suggerer, par sa formulation, que
Constantin etait d’origine serbe par son pere et non par sa mere. Cet auteur s’en
tenait assurement au principe selon lequel l’origine par le pere etait sous-en-
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tendue, alors que l’origine par la mere devait etre signalee si necessaire. Les
meilleurs exemples en sont les passages ou il rapporte, s’agissant du fils du roi de
Hongrie Stefan IV, qu’il etait d’¼ origine romee (rwmogenhj), par sa mere ½ la
fille de l’empereur Theodore I

er
, et, s’agissant du tsar de Bulgarie Theodore Sve-

toslav, qu’il etait ¼ Bulgare par sa mere, car son pere Terter etait Coman ½.
Hormis ces remarques de nature generale, une meme conclusion concernant l’ori-
gine du tsar de Bulgarie Constantin s’impose egalement a la lecture du recit de
Pachymere. Sa relation des troubles survenus en 1257 lors de la succession au
trone de Bulgarie montre qu’en l’absence de descendant male de la lignee des
Asen, les liens de parente et l’origine nationale des pretendants ont joue un role
cle dans la resolution de la question de la legalite du pouvoir et, plus generale, de
la crise de succession. On y apprend que le premier candidat, Mytses (Mico), etait
a la fois gendre d’Ivan II Asen (1218–1241), ainsi que beau-frere de Theodore II
Lascaris (1254–1258) et Bulgare (Boulgaroj wn), et pouvait pretendre — a ce
double titre — a exercer le pouvoir sur les Bulgares, mais que les puissants se sont
ranges aux cotes de Constantin, qui etait pour moitie serbe (ek Serbwn ex
hmiseiaj to genoj econta). De fait, ne pouvant se prevaloir de quelque lien de
parente avec les Asen et d’un droit quel qu’il soit a la succession au trone,
Constantin a par la suite pris pour epouse Irene, fille de Theodore II Lascaris et
niece de Ivan II Asen, ce qui lui a confere le meme droit au trone des Asen qu’a
son concurrent Mytses (ep’ iswn eice to proj thn tou Asan basileian dikaion
tJ MutzV). Et c’est precisement le fait que tout en ayant un pere serbe, et une
mere, par consequent bulgare, c’est lui qui a ete designe tsar grace a son prestige
de puissant seigneur de Bulgarie, qui a amene la remarque de Pachymere. On peut
difficilement imaginer que la situation inverse, a savoir si Constantin avait eu un
pere bulgare et une mere serbe, aurait pu avoir quelque incidence de nature poli-
tique sur le resultat de la crise de succession au trone, au point de trouver ensuite
un echo dans l’historiographie.

Dans l’historiographie moderne il a depuis longtemps etait avance que Tich
(Tih) devait etre une abreviation de Tihomir, Tihoslav, Tihota ou Tihotica. Ceci
nous amene ici a supposer que le pere de Constantin s’appelait en fait Tihomir. Il
nous apparait, en effet, en raison d’une similitude, voire identite, de prenom que le
frere aine de Nemanja, dont on pense que le prenom etait Tihomir et qui a ete, en
son temps, grand joupan (1163/65–1166), pourrait etre un element tout particu-
lierement interessant s’agissant de la question de l’origine du tsar Constantin. Son
activite entre 1166 et 1168, apres que son frere Stefan Nemanja l’a destitue du
pouvoir, pourrait meme etre rattachee a la Skopje byzantine. Par ailleurs, un
document de l’archeveque de Ochrid Dimitrius Chomatianos, en date de 1220, fait
mention d’un certain archonte de Skopje du nom de Jovan Tihomirov ou Jovan
Tihomir (…tou …Iwannou tou Teicomoirou) — Tihomir est ici tres vraisem-
blablement un patronyme, puisqu’il est peut probable qu’il s’agisse de deux nom
propres — qui, vers la fin du XIIe siecle, regnait quasiment en maitre sur la ville.
Il est donc permis de supposer l’existence d’un lien de parente entre ce Jovan et,
d’une part, l’ancien grand joupan Tihomir (fils) et, d’autre part, le tsar de Bulgarie
Constantin (oncle ou pere). Cette construction ne repose toutefois, pour l’es-
sentiel, que sur une similitude de prenoms.
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Partant de cette supposee parente entre le tsar Constantin et l’archonte de
Skopje Jovan Tihomir, certains chercheurs ont deja avance l’hypothese que
Constantin est monte sur le trone bulgare en 1257 en tant que puissant seigneur de
Skopje ou gouverneur de la region de Skopje. On note cependant que d’autres
chercheurs considerent que cette meme annee 1257 a vu une breve domination du
roi de Serbie Uro{ sur Skopje. Cette information, qui n’est en fait connue que
d’apres une seule source tardive, a savoir la charte du fils d’Uro{, Milutin,
delivree au monastere de Chilandar en 1299/1300, a ainsi ete rapprochee des
evenements mentionnes dans l’Histoire de Georges Acropolites pour l’annee 1257,
lorsque le roi de Serbie, en tant qu’allie du despote Michel II Ange, a pris Ki~evo
et devaste les environs de Prilep. Or, dans une charte de Milutin delivree au
monastere skopiote — deja nomme — de Saint-Georges (Gorg) datant de cette
meme annee 1299/1300, le tsar bulgare Constantin figure avant le roi Uro{ au
nombre des anciens ktetors et donateurs du monastere. Et il s’entend que les
ktetors sont ici tres certainement mentionnes selon l’ordre chronologique de la
domination exercee sur Skopje. La charte de Constantin delivree au meme monas-
tere, dont la date n’est pas conservee, ne fait, elle non plus, nullement etat d’une
charte anterieure de Uro{. Et Il convient ici de prendre avec reserve le suppose

itineraire — passant par Skopje et Polog pour atteindre Ki~evo et Prilep — de
l’expedition du roi de Serbie Uro{ en 1257, car des temoignages attestent parfai-
tement l’existence d’un itineraire alternatif, mais tout aussi important et utilise,
allant de Prizren a Tetovo en logeant les contreforts du massif de la [ara, de sorte
qu’il etait possible d’atteindre Ki~evo depuis les territoires du roi de Serbie sans
passer par Skopje. Compte tenu de tout cela, il parait permis d’accepter la sup-
position voulant que l’origine du tsar Constantin soit liee a Skopje et a la region
de Skopje.

Dans les travaux s’etant interesses a l’origine du tsar Constantin Tich, la
reponse a cette question a egalement ete rattachee, sur la base de l’inscription de
l’eglise de Bojana, a celle concernant l’origine du sebastocrator Kalojan. Il ne fait
aucun doute que lui non plus n’etait pas un Asen, car, si cela avait ete le cas, il
aurait eu le droit de pretendre au trone laisse vacant a la suite des meurtres de
Michel Asen et de Kaliman, or les auteurs byzantins nous apprennent precisement
que le pouvoir n’avait pas d’¼ heritier legal ½ en Bulgarie. Le temoignage apporte
par l’inscription de Bojana, selon laquelle Kalojan est un ¼ fils du frere du tsar ½
(a savoir le tsar Constantin) et ¼ petit-fils du saint roi de Serbie Stefan ½ (a savoir
Stefan le Premier Couronne), semblerait etre contradictoire. Cela n’est toutefois le
cas que si nous perdons de vue le fait que la notion de parente induite par ¼ fils du
frere ½ (bratou~ad), pouvait egalement se rapporter a des personnes appartenant a

differentes generations.

Nonobstant notre connaissance encore insuffisante des details prosopogra-
phiques concernant le tsar Constantin Tich et le sebastocrator Kalojan, ces deux
Nemanji}, porteurs de titres particulierement eleves, sont deus personnages inter-
essants qui attestent parfaitement de la mobilite horizontale et verticale au sein du
monde byzantin, autrement du ¼ commenwealth byzantin ½, compris au sens le
plus large.
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SRPSKO-BUGARSKI ODNOSI NA KRAJU 13. VEKA

Rad se bavi me|usobnim odnosima Srbije i Bugarske od dolaska kraqa
Milutina na vlast (1282), do po~etka 14. veka. Na osnovu do sada nepoznatog
podatka utvr|eno je da su @i~u spalili Drman i Kudelin sa Kumanima, a ne
vidinski knez [i{man. Tako|e se dokazuje da `enidba Stefana De~anskog ni-
je mogla biti 1299, ve} 1305/6. godine, kao rezultat napora da se prevazi|e ~i-
wenica da je on zbog svog porekla po majci nepogodan za naslednika.

Kqu~ne re~i: Bugari, Srbi, politi~ki odnosi, @i~a, Kumani

Na{a tema se odnosi na period prve polovine duga~ke vladavine srp-
skog kraqa Milutina (1282–1321). U ovom periodu odnosi sa Bugarskom i
Bugarima pro}i }e kroz razli~ite etape, od dobrih do lo{ih. U leto 1282.
godine kraq Milutin je, u toku ofanzive na Vizantiju, zauzeo Velbu`d i Ze-
men, sa delom Mrake. Po svemu sude}i, tada je i manastir Svetog Nikole do-
{ao pod srpsku vlast.1 Ove teritorije su do tada bile u sastavu bugarske dr-
`ave. Posle gra|anskog rata u Bugarskoj, na presto dolazi boqar kumanskog
porekla Georgije Terter (1280–1292), a dr`ava se raspada na oblasti mo}nih
boqara. Mongoli 1285. godine upadaju u severnu Bugarsku i pusto{e je, a bu-
garski car postaje vazal tatarskog vojskovo|e Nogaja i {aqe mu sina Teodora
Svetoslava kao taoca.2 Zbog lo{eg stawa u zemqi bugarski car nije bio u mo-
gu}nosti da reaguje na Milutinovo zauzimawa Velbu`da i Zemena.3

Sa pravom se mo`e pretpostaviti da car Georgije Terter nije bio zado-
voqan akcijom kraqa Milutina, ali uprkos tome odnosi sa Bugarskom nisu

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009

* ^lanak sadr`i deo rezultata nastalih na projektu br. 14017A — Gradovi i trgovi
srpslih zemaqa u sredwem veku i susedni uticaji — koji podr`ava Ministarstvo za nauku i
tehnolo{ki razvoj Republike Srbije.

1 S. Mi{i}, Jugoisto~na Srbija sredweg veka, Vrawe 2002, 28.
2 D. Angelov, Srednovekovniàt Velbã`d (VII–XIV), Kästendil i Kästendilsko, Sofià

1973, 62–84; D. Angelov i B. ^olpanov, Bãlgarska voenna istorià prez srednevekovieto (X–XV),
Sofià 1994, 177.

3 S. Mi{i}, Kraq Stefan Uro{ II Milutin i Bugari, Brani~evski glasnik 2, Po`are-
vac 2004, 5–18 (daqe: S. Mi{i}, Milutin i Bugari).



u{li u krizu. Naprotiv, do leta 1284. pre{li su u savezni~ke i rodbinske.
Te godine, pre 11. avgusta, kraq Milutin se o`enio Anom, bugarskom prin-
cezom, k}erkom Georgija Tertera, jer pod ovim datumom u dubrova~kom arhi-
vu, postoji zapis o poklonu za svadbu.4 Vizantijski pisci Georgije Pahimer
i Ni}ifor Grigora, bugarsku princezu navode kao tre}u Milutinovu `enu, a
weno ime je poznato iz Pqevaqskog trebnika.5 Ovim brakom Milutin je do-
bio Bugarsku za saveznika u borbi protiv Vizantije, a time je re{eno i pita-
we teritorije koja je osvojena 1282. godine.

U Milutinovom @itiju arhiepiskop Danilo II ka`e da se ovaj dva pu-
ta sastajao sa vaseqenskim carem Andronikom, a tako|e se sastao i sa bugar-
skim carem u Trnovu, i svaku pravdu svome kraqevstvu prona{ao.6 Danilo je
jedini izvor za Milutinovo putovawe u Trnovo, a moderna istoriografija
uglavnom nije obra}ala pa`wu na ovaj podatak.7 Danilo ovo saop{tava na
kraju `itija, pre nego {to }e opisati Milutinovu smrt, o~igledno `ele}i
da istakne Milutinove susrete sa stranim vladarima tokom wegove vladavi-
ne. Malo je verovatno da je Milutin i{ao u Trnovo posle 1298. godine. Od
`enidbe Simonidom on postaje saveznik vizantijskog cara, koji je do 1308.
godine u neprijateqstvu sa Bugarima. Drugo, vidinski knez je zet i vazal
Milutinov, a u sukobu sa carem Teodorom Svetoslavom, koji ima i li~nih
razloga za neprijateqstvo prema Milutinu zbog postupka prema Ani, wego-
voj sestri. Tako|e, u periodu od 1301. do 1312. zbog rata sa bratom Draguti-
nom, Milutin nije mogao i}i u Trnovo, bez obzira na zauzimawe antivizan-
tijskog stava u jednom periodu ovog sukoba. Zbog iznetih ~iwenica izgleda
verovatnija Milutinova poseta Trnovu pre 1298, ta~nije pre 1292, kada je
bugarski vladar bio Georgije Terter. U jesen 1283. godine Milutin je bio u
pohodu u Vizantiji.8 Pohod je produ`en do iza Bo`i}a, dakle i po~etkom
1284. godine bra}a su bila na pohodu. Po povratku, Milutin je mogao oti}i
u Trnovo. To je politi~ki trenutak kada poseta Trnovu ima smisla i koristi
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4 G. ^remo{nik, Kancelarijski i notarski spisi I, Beograd 1932, 122 (br. 354), 136–137 (br. 367).
5 Vizantijski izvori za istoriju naroda Jugoslavije (VIINJ) 6, Beograd 1986, 38, nap. 80

(Q. Maksimovi}); Spomenik SKA 56, 1922, 25. Hronologija i broj Milutinovih brakova jo{
uvek pobu|uju pa`wu istori~ara. Milutin je kao kraqevi} bio o`ewen Jelenom, srpskog vlaste-
oskog roda, ona mu je rodila Stefana i Anu. Mo`da je ona naslikana u kapeli \ur|evih stupova.
Napu{tena je 1282. radi braka sa Tesalkom, k}erkom sevastokratora Jovana An|ela (VIINJ 6,
39, nap. 81), {to je bio politi~ki brak uperen protiv Vizantije. Tokom 1283. Tesalka je vra}ena,
a Milutin se o`enio Jelisavetom, svojom svastikom, ma|arskom princezom. Ona je rodila Cari-
cu, a 1284. vra}ena je u Ma|arsku (VIINJ 6, 40–42, nap. 82, 83). Ovu vezu srpska crkva nikada
nije priznala. Ti brakovi su bili deo me|unarodnih politi~kih zbivawa na Balkanu. Vidi de-
taqno Q. Maksimovi}, Vizantijski svet i Srbi, Beograd 2008, 342–349; Up: V. Mo{in, Balkan-
skata diplomatija i dinasti~kite brakovi na kralot Milutin, Spomenici na Makedonija 2,
Skopje 1977, 89–213. Rad ima krupnih gre{aka, o tome vidi VIINJ 6, 39, nap. 81.

6 \. Dani~i}, @ivoti kraqeva i arhiepiskopa srpskih, 1866, 26; Danilo Drugi, @ivo-
ti kraqeva i arhiepiskopa srpskih, 135.

7 K. Jire~ek, Istorija Srba I, Beogrd 1978, 196. Veruje da je to bio susret sa Teodorom
Svetoslavom.

8 ISN 1, 441 (Q. Maksimovi}).



za Srbiju, koja tra`i saveznike u sukobu sa Vizantijom. U ovo vreme Milu-
tin ili vi{e nije u braku sa Jelisavetom ili mu je ve} bilo jasno da }e, zbog
`estokog otpora srpske crkve, morati da se odrekene svoje strasti prema ma-
|arskoj princezi, ina~e svojoj svastici.

Uspostavqawe srodni~kih odnosa sa Bugarskom nije puno doprinelo
glavnom ciqu — borbi sa Vizantijom, jer je Bugarska 1285. pot~iwena Tata-
rima. Delovi bugarskog carstva, pod upravom pojedinih boqara, direkno su
pot~iweni Nogaju, tako da savez sa bugarskim carem Milutinu u budu}im su-
kobima ne}e biti od koristi. Nama su ovde posebno zanimqivi Drman i Ku-
delin, gospodari Brani~eva i Ku~eva, i gospodar Vidina [i{man. Iz ove
epizode koja je u istoriografiji ve} dovoqno poznata, bi}e skrenuta ovde
pa`wa na nekoliko hronolo{kih momenata koji su va`ni za daqe izlagawe.9

Posle 1284. godine kraq Dragutin se kao gospodar Ma~vanske banovi-
ne na{ao u susedstvu Drmana i Kudelina, koji uz pomo} kumanskih odreda
napadaju wegovu oblast. Ako znamo da je Brani~evska zemqa na zapad i{la do
Grocke i [umadijske Kolubare, onda je jasno kuda su ti napadi i{li,10 sva-
kako desnom obalom Dunava i Save, kroz Ku~evo. Drman i Kudelin su, pored
Dragutinove oblasti, pusto{ili i delove Milutinove Srbije. Ako se pa-
`qivo razmotre vesti Danila i wegovog nastavqa~a o stradawu manastira
@i~a, mo`e se zakqu~iti da on nije stradao u [i{manovom pohodu, kako se
do sada verovalo. Prvo, sam [i{manov pohod je svakako bio u drugoj polovi-
ni 1292. godine, a Danilo ka`e da je telo svetopo~iv{eg arhiepiskopa Jev-
statija I moralo biti preneto iz @i~e u vreme arhiepiskopa Jakova I (posle
4. januara 1286. do 3. februara 1292).11 Danilov nastavqa~ saop{tava da je
@i~a postradala nailaskom bezbo`nog naroda kumanskog.12 Ako se ima u vi-
du ~iwenica da se [i{manov pohod hronolo{ki ne uklapa u ovaj doga|aj i
da su kao napada~i izri~ito pomenuti Kumani, koji su ~inili osnovnu vojnu
snagu Drmana i Kudelina, onda je jasno da se ovaj doga|aj mora pomeriti pre
zajedni~ke intervencije bra}e Dragutina i Milutina, a sigurno je bio jedan
od uzroka intervencije.13

Zajedni~ka akcija Milutina i Dragutina datuje se na osnovu vesti ma-
|arskih izvora o napadu Drmana i Kudelina na Ma~vu. O ovim sukobima sve-
do~i jedan pasus poveqe Ladislava IV Kumanca (1272–1290) od 8. januara
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9 Op{iran prikaz sa prate}om literaturom vidi u S. Mi{i}, Milutin i Bugari,
12–15.

10 Vidi S. Mi{i}, Teritorijalna organizacija Brani~eva (XII–XV vek), Brani~evo
kroz vojnu i kulturnu istoriju Srbije I–3, Po`arevac 2006, 11–18. Za polo`aj Ku~eva vidi A.
Krsti}, Ku~evo i @eleznik u svetlu osmanskih deftera, I^ 49 (2002), Beograd 2003, 139–162.

11 \. Dani~i}, @ivoti arhiepiskopa srpskih, 318.
12 Isto, 371–372; O Kumanima i Tatarima vidi A. Uzelac, Furor Tatarorum — Mongoli i

Tatari u srpskim istorijskim izvorima 13. i 14. veka, magistarski rad u rukopisu, Beograd
2008, 133–134.

13 Na problem je upozorio, dodu{e ne sa potpunom argumentacijom jo{ N. Iliev, [i-
{manoviàt pohod sreæu Sãrbià prez 1292. g., Istori~eski pregled 44–11, Sofià 1988, 50–59.



1285. godine. Drman je plenio Ma~vu i poku{ao da pre|e Savu, ali su ga Ma-
|ari suzbili.14 Dragutin je u jednom trenutku preuzeo pohod protiv Drmana
i Kudelina, ali po{to je zemqa bila veoma utvr|ena nije im mogao ni{ta.
Me|utim on je ovom akcijom privukao na sebe pa`wu Tatara i Kumana, koji
pusto{e sremsku zemqu.15 Na osnovu jedne poveqe ugarskog kraqa Andrije III

iz 1298. godine saznajemo da je do napada na Ma~vu do{lo i na po~etku An-
drijine vladavine. P. Nikov je svojevremeno ovu vest smestio na sam po~etak
Andrijine vladavine, dakle u 1290. godinu. Me|utim, nedavno je upozoreno na
postojawe jo{ jedne Andrijine poveqe, izdate 10. novembra 1293. godine, u ko-
joj se u jednom pasusu ka`e da je do napada Tatara na Ma~vu do{lo tokom zime,
u drugoj godini wegove vladavine,16 {to bi se odnosilo na zimu 1291/1292.
godine. Sude}i po ovoj vesti, zajedni~ka akcija Milutina i Dragutina se ni-
je mogla odigrati pre 1292. godine, a uzvratni napad vidinskog kneza, usme-
ren prema Pe}i (Metohiji), mogao je uslediti tek u drugoj polovini 1292. U
istu godinu verovatno treba staviti i odgovor kraqa Milutina i spaqiva-
we Vidina. Ovakva hronologija doga|aje vezane za Nogaja i pregovore sa wim,
kao i slawe taoca, me|u kojima je bio i Stefan, pomera na sam kraj 1293. i na
po~etak 1294. godine.17

U tim doga|ajima Brani~evska zemqa je pripala Dragutinu, a Vidin je
vazalnim odnosom [i{mana, a kasnije i wegovog sina Mihaila, ~vr{}e ve-
zan za Srbiju. Srpski prodor u Podunavqe nije bio u interesu Nogaja i we-
govog ulusa, pa je Milutin intervenciju Tatara spre~io prihvatawem vazal-
nog odnosa prema Nogaju. Danilo ka`e da je Milutin Nogaju poslao sina i
velikoimenitu vlastelu na slu`bu.18 Danilo ovde opisuje klasi~nu izjavu
vazalne vernosti sa davawem talaca, kao garancijom te vernosti.19 Prema Da-
nilovom svedo~ewu, Stefan je mnogo vremena proveo na Nogajevom dvoru. Ka-
da su izbili sukobi me|u Tatarima, Stefan je pobegao nazad u zemqu.20 Ti
nemiri su po~eli 1298. godine, a krajem 1299. Nogaj gine u sukobu sa kanom
Toktajem. Time se kraq Milutin re{io vazalne obaveze prema Tatarima.
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14 P. Nikovã, Kãmã istoriàta na sãverozapadnite bãlgarski zemi, Spisanie BAN 16
(9), Sofià 1918, 47 (izdawe i prevod poveqe); M. Dini}, Brani~evo u sredwem veku, Srpske ze-
mqe u sredwem veku, Beograd 1978, 98, nap. 35 (odlomak teksta poveqe).

15 Danilo Drugi, @ivoti kraqeva i arhiepiskopa srpskih, 117; M. Blagojevi}, Srbija u
doba Nemawi}a, Beograd 1989, 108. O zemqi Srem vidi S. Mi{i}, Zemqa u dr`avi Nemawi}a,
Godi{wak za dru{tvenu istoriju 4, 2–3 (1997), Beograd 1999, 133–146.

16 P. Nikovã, Istorià na Vidinskoto knà`estvo do 1323. godina, Sofià 1922, 118–119,
tu je tekst poveqe iz 1298. Up. P. Jackson, The Mongols and the West (1221–1410), Harlow 2005,
205–206, 226, i nap. 73; A. Uzelac, Furor Tatarorum, 132. U poveqi se ka`e: cum perfida gens Tar-
tarorum propter coronationem nostram secundo anno circa iemem quandam particulam regni nostri
Macho vocatam venisset ad spoliandum.

17 Up. S. Marjanovi}-Du{ani}, Sveti kraq. Kult Stefana De~anskog, Beograd 2007,
214–215, sa starijom literaturom.

18 Danilo Drugi, @ivoti kraqeva i arhiepiskopa srpskih, 121–122.
19 S. Mi{i}, Milutin i Bugari, 13.
20 Danilo Drugi, @ivoti kraqeva i arhiepiskopa srpskih, 123.



U vreme srpskog obra~una sa Drmanom i Kudelinom u Bugarskoj dolazi
do smene na prestolu. Boqari uklawaju Georgija Tertera i uz Nogajevu sagla-
snost dovode Smileca (1292–1298).21 Nogaj mnogo ja~e pritiska Bugarsku, a
car Smilec je u potpunoj zavisnosti od Tatara. On je iznenada umro 1298. go-
dine i na prestolu ostavio udovicu, k}erku sevastokratora Konstantina Pa-
leologa, brata cara Mihajla VIII. Iz inostranstva dolazi Eltimir, brat Geo-
rgija Tertera, i `eni se Smil~evom k}erkom 1298. ili 1299. godine.22 Van
doma{aja cari~ine vlasti bili su Vidin i Krnska oblast. Tek krajem 1299.
godine i Nogajevom pogibijom polo`aj Bugarske se popravqa, ali ne odmah,
ve} nakon pogibije ^ake, sina Nogajevog.

Starija istoriografija smatra da se u ovo vreme Milutinov sin Ste-
fan o`enio Smil~evom k}erkom Teodorom. Stefan je sa Nogajevog dvora po-
begao 1298. godine, kada je po~eo rat sa Toktajem. Navodno, be`e}i tada pre-
ko Bugarske, o`enio se Teodorom.23 Ovakvom re{ewu protivi se nekoliko
~iwenica. Kraq Milutin nije bio u dobrim odnosima sa Smilcem, sve vre-
me je protiv wega pomagao svog tasta Georgija Tertera. Istina, u ovo vreme
(1298) Milutin je bio u pregovorima sa Vizantijom o `enidbi, {to je na
kraju obuhvatalo i predaju tada{we `ene, kraqice Ane, Vizantincima,
1299. godine na Vardaru.24 Zbog tog postupka Milutin je trajno pokvario od-
nose sa carem Teodorom Svetoslavom (1300–1322), Aninim bratom. Da brak
izme|u Stefana i Teodore nije bio sklopqen 1298. godine svedo~i nam po-
sredno i jedna vest koju saop{tava Teodor Metohit. Govore}i o toku prego-
vora, on se `ali da su mu velike te{ko}e pri~iwavali Tesalci i Bugari, ko-
ji su Milutina odvra}ali od braka i mira sa Vizantijom. Vi{e puta su sla-
li pisma i poslanike na srpski dvor tra`e}i savez protiv Paleologa.25

Sli~no su se pona{ali i Bugari. Smil~eva udovica i wen zet, krnski despot
Eltimir, zbog haosa u Bugarskoj, nastoje da se pribli`e Milutinu. U jeku
pregovora oko Simonidine udaje stigli su poslanici iz Trnova sa cari~i-
nom ponudom da se Milutin o`eni wome i dobije vlast nad Bugarima.26 Wen
poslanik je na srpskom dvoru bio u isto vreme kad i Teodor Metohit i stva-
rao je ovome velike probleme u pregovorima sa Srbima. Kraq Milutin je po-
nudu odbio. Za nas je va`na ~iwenica da ponuda ne bi bila mogu}a da je Ste-
fan ve} bio o`ewen k}erkom bugarske carice. Nije mawe va`na ni ~iwenica
da tim brakom 1298. godine Milutin ni{ta ne dobija, kao ni svojim eventu-
alnim brakom sa bugarskom caricom.
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21 Vidi Istorià na Bãlgarià I, Sofià 1954, 213; P. Nikovã, Taterobãlgarskitã otno-
{enià prâzã srãdnitâ vãkove, sâ ogledã kãmã caruvaneto na Smileca, Godi{nikã SU 15–16
(1921) 1–95.

22 Isto, 25; VIINJ 6, 139–141, nap. 110–115.
23 V. Mo{in, Balkanskata diplomatija i dinasti~kite brakovi na kralot Milutin, 180.
24 VIINJ 6, 124–125, nap. 88 (I. \uri}).
25 Vidi S. Mi{i}, Milutin i Bugari, 14.
26 VIINJ 6, 141 (I. \uri}); H. Matanov, Srednovekovnite Balkani, 298; S. Mi{i},

Milutin i Bugari, 14.



Sklapawu braka u prolazu protivi se i ono {to govori Danilo: Stefan
dolazi iz tatarskog ropstva, Milutin ga `eni Smil~evom k}erkom i odeli
mu zetsku zemqu.27 Za Smil~eva `ivota Stefan je mogao da se o`eni; Teodo-
rom samo pri povratku od Tatara, pre susreta sa ocem. Po dolasku u Srbiju,
Smilec je ve} umro i Milutin nema politi~kih razloga za ovaj brak. Podse-
timo, on 1298. odbija ponudu Smil~eve udovice da se wome o`eni, kako bi u
isto vreme o`enio sina wenom k}erkom? Prema Danilovom kazivawu, Stefa-
nova `enidba i wegova uprava nad Zetom bliski su doga|aji, a 1298/1299. go-
dine on ne figurira kao naslednik, na snazi je De`evski sporazum. Tek po
izbijawu sukoba sa Dragutinom 1301. godine, Milutin je Stefana odredio za
svog naslednika.

Po{to je Stefan, koji je ro|en oko 1275. godine, potekao iz nezakoni-
tog braka, kraq Milutin je preuzeo neophodne korake kako bi svog prestolo-
naslednika u~inio legitimnim. Zapadni izvori, od Anonima do Gijoma Ada-
ma, jednodu{no smatraju Stefana nezakonitim sinom ro|enim u vanbra~noj
vezi ili morganatskom braku. To ~ini i papska kurija.28 Pritisnut ratom u
zemqi, Milutin 1305. godine mewa politiku prema zapadu i tra`i od pap-
ske kurije da prizna legitimnost Stefana. Iz poveqe koju je 15. marta 1306.
godine kraq Milutin izdao benediktinskoj opatiji Svete Marije Rata~ke
vidi se da je Stefan odre|en za prestolonaslednika. Wegovo direkno pomi-
wawe u poveqi govori o tome.29 Po{to ovom poveqom Milutin potvr|uje ra-
niju darovnicu svoje majke, kraqice Jelene, jasno je da ona vi{e ne upravqa
Zetom i da je Stefan tokom 1306. godine dobio Zetu na upravu. Skoro u isto
vreme, 1306/1307. godine, pri obnovi Bogorodice Qevi{ke naslikan je i
Stefan De~anski kao prestolonaslednik.30 Iz toga se vidi da je Stefan to-
kom rata sa Dragutinom pripreman za naslednika. Iako se posle 1309. godi-
ne Milutin odvojio od antivizantijske koalicije, ostao je u dobrim odnosi-
ma sa Mle~anima, koji priznaju Stefanovu legitimnost. U istom statusu
Stefan se nalazi i 1313. godine, {to se vidi iz spiska vladara prijateqski
nastrojenih prema Veneciji. Tu je naveden kao ser Steffanus regis Urossii fili-

us, rex Dioclie, Albanie, Chelmie et maritime regionis.31 Titula je identi~na de-
lu Milutinove titule, koji se u dokumentu navodi pre Stefana.

Mislimo da i Stefanov brak sa Teodorom, po majci iz porodice Paleo-
loga, treba posmatrati u sklopu napora kraqa Milutina da mu obezbedi le-
gitimitet, a ne u sklopu srpsko-bugarskih odnosa. Do braka je, upravo kako
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27 Danilo Drugi, @ivoti kraqeva i arhiepiskopa srpskih, 124.
28 M. Purkovi}, Aviwonske pape i srpske zemqe, Po`arevac 1934, 14–16; S. Marjano-

vi}-Du{ani}, Sveti kraq, 206–207.
29 M. Dini}, Odnos izme|u kraqa Milutina i Dragutina, ZRVI 3 (1955) 61–72; S. Mar-

janovi}-Du{ani}, Poveqa kraqa Milutina opatiji Svete Marije Rata~ke, SSA 1 (2002) 13–30.
30 Q. Stojanovi}, Stari srpski zapisi i natpisi 4, 4 (br. 6006).
31 [. Ljubi}, Monumenta spectantia historia Slavorum meridionalium I, Zagreb 1868, 192.

Novo izdawe: V. Gäzelev, Venecianski dokumenti za istoriàta na Bãlgarià i Bãlgarite ot XII
— XV vek, Sofià 2001, 58–59.



ka`e Danilo, do{lo posle 1305. godine, kada je u Bugarskoj likvidiran krn-
ski despot Eltimir, a wegova porodica (u kojoj se nalazila i Teodora) pobe-
gla u Vizantiju.32 Nije bez zna~aja ni ~iwenica da se Du{an rodio 1308/9,
{to bi pri tvrdwi o braku sklopqenom 1298. bilo ravno 10 godina braka bez
potomstva! Sklapawe braka sa Teodorom posle 1305. godine posredno ja~a ve-
ze sa Vizantijom, a {to je jo{ va`nije, Stefana posredno oro|uje sa carskom
porodicom Paleologa, {to je moglo imati zna~aja za prihvatawe wega kao
prestolonaslednika i legitimnog Milutinovog sina.

Kraq Milutin pitawe naslednika prestola nije re{io na odgovaraju}i
na~in sve do svoje smrti (1321). Posledwih godina wegove vladavine kao pre-
stolonaslednik figurira wegov mla|i sin Konstantin. Na margini na{e teme
je pitawe Konstantinove majke. Danas se mo`e ukloniti samo deo nedoumica
koje se ti~u ove teme. Naime, zna se da Milutin nije imao dece sa Tesalkom, a
sa Jelisavetom je imao k}er Caricu, ali se druga deca ne pomiwu. Stefan i
Ana su bili iz braka sa Jelenom, srpskom vlastelinkom, i zato su smatrani
nezakonitim. Za Konstantina ostaje mogu}nost da je tako|e sin Jelene, ili
{to je verovatnije, sin bugarske princeze Ane. U izvorima nije zabele`eno da
je smatran nezakonitim sinom, kao Stefan. Ako je ovo ta~no, Konstantin je
bio mla|i od Stefana bar deset godina, a verovatno i ne{to vi{e.33

Srpsko-bugarski odnosi na kraju 13. veka deo su sveukupnih me|una-
rodnih odnosa na Balkanu. Sna`an pe~at u ovo vreme na te odnose stavqaju
Tatari kao ratni~ki mo}an spoqno-politi~ki faktor. Prvi put u sredwem
veku odnose Srba i Bugara ne odre|uje samo stav prema Carigradu. [tavi{e,
Vizantija je u to vreme u defanzivi. Uzajamne odnose karakteri{e i ~iweni-
ca da se Srbija, upravo u to vreme, uzdi`e politi~ki i ekonomski (razvoj ru-
darstva). Nasuprot tome, Bugarska pre`ivqava te{ke trenutke rasula, dezin-
tegracije centralne (carske) vlasti i te{kog vazalstva prema Nogaju i Tata-
rima.34 Unutra{we stawe u obe zemqe odra`avalo se i na intezitet i karak-
ter me|usobnih odnosa. Dok je trajao sukob sa Vizantijom, kraq Milutin je
nastojao da Bugarsku ima za saveznika, zbog ~ega se i orodio sa carskom poro-
dicom. Me|utim, sna`no uplitawe Nogaja u bugarsku politiku ovaj ciq je
delimi~no u~inilo nerealnim. Posle 1299. godine srpski kraq gubi intere-
sovawe za Bugarsku, a zbog postupka prema kraqici Ani, odnosi na po~etku
14. veka postaju neprijateqski prema Trnovu i svode se na komunikaciju sa
Vidinom.
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32 H. Matanov, Novi svedenià za rodstvenici na despot Eltimir (Aldamir), Godi{nik
SU — SVP Ivan Duè~ev 1 (1987) 111, tvrdi da je do braka do{lo 1309. godine, {to je kasno ako se
ima u vidu Du{anovo ro|ewe. To je moralo biti svakako pre 1308, verovatno 1305/1306. godine.

33 S. Mi{i}, Milutin i Bugari, 16.
34 Vidi G. Bakalov, Srednovekovniàt bãlgarski vladatel (titulatura i insignii), So-

fià 1995, 223.



Sini{a Mi{i}

THE SERBO-BULGARIAN RELATIONS AT THE END

OF THE 13TH CENTURY

Relations between the Serbs and the Bulgarians at the end of the 13th cen-

tury has been a part of global international relations in the Balkans and in the

Danube region. The Tatars (Mongols) as the powerful warring people represent

external factor that highly influenced those relations. They also made powerful

impact on the Serbian and Bulgarian states of the time. The relations between the

Serbs and the Bulgarians had not been at the time determined by their attitude

toward the Byzantine Empire which was of the Serbian state, while Bulgaria went

through tough period of disintegration of the central power. The internal affaires

of those two states influenced their mutual relations. During the war with the

Byzantine Empire, king Milutin tried to keep Bulgaria on his side, which is the

reason why he became related by the marriage to the Bulgarian imperial family.
However, strong involvement of Nogay made this alliance non-useful. After 1299
Serbia lost interest for Bulgaria, and behavior toward the queen Ana made two

states enter the 14th century as the enemies. The close relations would be main-

tained with Vidin. In the frame of those relations Milutin’s marriage and release of

the Bulgarian princess Ana should be regarded, while Stefan’s marriage had been

motivated differently and happened around 1305/1306.
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KAZIMIR POPKONSTANTINOV
(Istori~eski fakultet, V. Tãrnovo)

ZAKLINATELNI MOLITVI VÃRHU OLOVNI AMULETI
OT SREDNOVEKOVNA BÃLGARIÀ I PARALELITE IM

V TREBNICI OT SREDNOVEKOVNA SÃRBIÀ

Prez poslednite petnadeset godini v Bãlgarià bàha otkriti okolo osem-
deset olovni amuleti sãs zaklinatelni, evangelski, psaltirni tekstove na
grãcki, starobãlgarski (s kirilsko i glagoli~esko pismo). Te doprinasàt za
obogatàvane na na{ite predstavi za duhovnià `ivot na srednovekovnià bãl-
garin, tãè kato po-golàmata ~ast ot tàh sa ot H–HÇ v. Zna~itelen interes
predstavlàvat ~ast ot tezi tekstove, koito imat mnogo blizko paraleli s re-
dica zaklinatelni molitvi v Trebnici ot HV–HVÇ v. Sred tàh sa i srãbski
Trebnici ot tozi period, ~ast ot koito imah vãzmo`nost da izsledvam v rãko-
pisnite otdeli v Sofià, Sankt-Peterburg i Moskva. V nastoàæeto izsledvane
se spiram samo na nàkolko molitvi protiv ne`it, ~iito tekstove sa izpisani
vãrhu olovni amuleti namereni v Bãlgarià i imat blizki paraleli sãs zakli-
natelni molitvi ot srãbski Trebnici.

Klä~ovie dumi: molitva, amuleti, trebnici, Sãrbià, grafika

Sred epigrafskite pametnici ot ÇH–HÇ v., davaæi material za pro-
u~vane na srednovekovnata bãlgarska kultura osoben interes predstavlàvat
nadpisite vãrhu olovnite plastini-amuleti, koito sa raznoobrazni kakto po
forma, taka i po sãdãr`anie.1 Prez poslednite godini izsledvaneto na t.

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009

1 V nàkoi obobæavaæi publikacii, posveteni na srednovekovnata bãlgarska kultura
sa upomenati i tekstove vãrhu olovni amuleti: Stara bãlgarska literatura Ç, Apokrifi.
Sãst., red., prevod D. Petkanova, Sofià 1981, s. 303–314; V. Gjuzelev, Bulgarien zwischen Orient
und Okzident. Die Grundlagen seiner geistigen Kultur vom 13. bis zum 15. Jahrhundert,
Wien–Koln–Weimar 1993, 106; K. Popkonstantinov, Olovni plastini s nadpisi,
Kirilo-Metodievska enciklopedià, t. 2, Sofià 1995, 850–853; K. Popkonstantinov, O.
Kronsteiner, Altbulgarishe Inschriften, Wien 1994, 236; V. Konstantinova, Ezikovi bele`ki
vãrhu tekstove ot nàkolko bãlgarski amuleta, Preslavska kni`ovna {`kola, T. ÇÇ. [umen
1997, 163; S. Kempgen, U. Schweier, œNe`itã-quid ist ignoraturŒ. Zur Deutung und Bedeutung eines
mittelbulgarischen Amulettes, Slavistische Linguistik. Referate des XXI. Konstanzer Slavistishen
Arbeitstreffens (Mainz 26–29. 9. 1995), Munchen 1996, 162; K. Popkonstantinov, Molitva
protiv ne`it vãrhu amuleti ot H vek ot Pãkuèul lui Soare, Bãlgarite i Severnoto
Pri~ernomorie, T. 6, V. Tãrnovo 1997, 123–129; K. Popkonstantinov, The Letter of Abgar on a



nar. apokrifni molitvi i zaklinanià be obogateno sãs zna~itelen broè
/blizo 80/ olovni amuleti s raznoobrazni po forma i sãdãr`anie tekstove
na grãcki i starobãlgarski (s glagoli~esko i kirilsko pismo).2 Te pro-
nikvat v bãlgarskata kni`nina oæe v kraà na ÇH — na~aloto na H v. i sa
otbelàzani v indeksite kato œlã`liviŒ. Sred tàh se sreæat zaklinatelni
molitvi protiv dëvola, protiv tresav�c�, ogn�c�, veú�c�, prot�v bolest�, za
dãlãg `ivot i zdrave, läbovni i drugi. Po otno{enie na funkcià edin i
sãæi tekst e mogãl da bãde i glasno pro~itan pri opredelen slu~aè, i pre-
pisvan i nosen kato le~ebno ili zaæitno sredstvo.

Po proizhod, po funkcii i po stilistika apokrifnite molitvi imat
blizosti s pismeni zaklinanià ot mnogo ranni vremena i strani, kakto ot
Indià /vi`. Atharvaveda-enciklopedià sãs zaklinanià ot Ç hilàdoletie pr.
Hr./, taka i tekstove ot Sirià, koptskata literatura, Vizantià, Drevna Gãr-
cià i dostignem do Srednovekovna Evropa.

V nastoàæià doklad sãm izku{en da predstavà pred Vas novootkriti
tekstove ot H v. vràzani vãrhu nàkolko olovni amuleta i paralelite, koito
otkrih v srãbski Trebnici ot HV–HVÇÇ v. po vreme na rabotata mi prez 2007
g. v Ruskata nacionalna biblioteka v S. Peterburg i v Dãr`avnià isto-
ri~eski muzeè v Moskva.3

Sred novootkritite se otkroàvat dvata amuleta namereni v Odãrci,
Dobri~ko4 i Kãrd`alièsko,5 v koito se upomenava, ~e NE@ITÃ IDÏ[E
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Tenth-Century Amulet, Ars Philologica. Festshrift Baldur Panzer, Wien 1999, 649–654; K.
Popkonstantinov, Dva srednovekovni amuleta ot Dobrud`a, Bãlgarite v Severnoto
Pri~ernomorie. Izsledvanià i materiali, t. 7, V. Tãrnovo 2000, 181–187; Oloven amulet s
apokrifen tekst ot Varnenskià muzeè: Tãrnovska kni`ovna {kola, t. 7, V. Tãrnovo 2002,
283–287; Oloven amulet s kirilsko i glagoli~esko pismo: Paleoslavistika, leksikologià,
leksikografià. Tezisá me`dunarodnoè nau~noè konferencii, posvàæennoè pamàti R. M.
Ceètlin, 27–29 noàbrà 2002 g., Moskva 2003, 52–53; B. Hristova, Amuletite i talismanite v
bãlgarskata pismena tradicià, Sofià 2001; K. Popkonstantinov, Kirilica i glagolica
sreæu dàvola, ili oæe edin oloven amulet ot H v. Palaeobulgarica/Starobãlgaristika 28, 4
(2004) 69; P. Garena, Iv. Iliev, Novootkrit oloven amulet ot Kãrd`ali, Kulturnite tekstove
na minaloto: Nositeli, simvoli i idei, Sofià 2005, 235.

2 Predstoàæoto publikuvane na korpus na blizo 80-te olovni amuleta otkriti v
Bãlgarià ne bi bilo vãzmo`no bez rabotata mi v bogatite fondove na bibliotekite na
Germanskià i Frenskià institut v Atina, na Instituta po vizantinistika i Instituta po
papirologià v Universita v Kâoln, na Instituta po slavistika Zalcburg, na Instituta po
vizantinistika, na Instituta po slavistika v Universiteta vãv Viena; v koptskià rãkopisen
otdel na bibliotekata na manastira œSv. MinaŒ v Egipet. V Atina rabotih blagodarenie na
prisãdenata mi prez 2003 g. stipendià na Fondacià œAleksandãr OnasisŒ, v Kâoln prez 2004,
2005 g. blagodarenie na stipendià ot Instituta po vizantinistika; bogatite rãkopisni
otdeli v Sankt-Peterburg i Dãr`avnià muzeè v Moskva prez 2007.

3 Za predostavenata mi vãzmo`nost da rabotà sãs srãbski Trebnici ot HV–HVÇ v. v
rãkopisnià otdel na Ruska nacionalna biblioteka, Sankt-Peterburg blagodarà na kolegata
@ana Lev{ina.

4 K. Popkonstantinov, O. Kronsteiner, Altbulgarishe Inschriften, 112–117.
5 S. Kempgen, U. Schweier, œNe`itã-quid ist ignoraturŒ, 162; P. Garena, Iv. Iliev,

Novootkrit oloven amulet ot Kãrd`ali, 235; K. Popkonstantinov, Oloven amulet palimpsest s
glagoliko-kirilski tekst, Tangra. Sbornik v ~est na 70-godi{ninata na akad. Vasil Gäzelev,
Sofià 2006, 311–331; Ne`itã idï{e ot ¡rãmnago morï, Bãlgarska filologi~eska medievistika.
Sbornik nau~ni izsledvanià v ~est na prof. Iv. Haralampiev, V. Tãrnovo 2006, 99–108.



OTÏ ¡RÃMNAGO MORÏ, a v Trebnik ot HVÇ v. negda IDÏ[E NE@NTÃ OTÃ
sôhago morï, /za prãv pãt se sreæa upomenavane na souhago morï /.
Novootkoritite tekstove s otbelàzvane otkãde idva ne`�tã za poreden pãt
postavàt vãprosa za proizhoda na tozi nov vid zaklinatelni tekstove.

Pri prou~vane na `iliæe v krepostta ot H–HÇ v. be otkrit oloven
amulet s vràzan vãrhu nego tekst protiv ne`�tã. Toè e s razmeri: viso~ina 5,7
sm, {irina v gornià kraè 4,1 sm, v dolnià kraè 4,5 sm, s {arnir za oka~vane na
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Liceva strana:
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Amulet, Odãrci



{nur ili vrãv. Nadpisãt e razpolo`en v 28 reda ot dvete strani na amuleta.
Vseki red sãdãr`a sredno po 15–17 bukvi /obæo 429/. Vãrhu licevata ~ast /A/
sa zapazeni 53 dumi /218/ bukvi, a ot obratnata /B/ — 50 dumi /211 zapazeni
bukvi/. Bukvite sa drebni — viso~inata im varira me`du 1–2 mm. Na mesta sa
povredeni ot koroziàta, osobeno v r. 11–13 /A/, r. 6 /B/.

Vtoriàt amulet e otkrit v Kãrd`alièsko. Toè e s razmeri: dãl`ina 12
sm i {irina 7 sm. Tekstãt e razpolo`en samo vãrhu ednata strana (il. 1).

Amulet ot Kãrd`alièsko

..............A[...ISÃ:7:GO NEBSE O..Ã..T.....V...
O...R.5O±Ä NE@ITU: OTÃ ³RÃMNAGO MORÏ AT..E..
V.ILI±A SVOEG: SÃRÏTE ISÃ:I RE³.EMU KAMO NDE[I
.ATE : I RE³E NE@ITÃ: SÏMO IDU: VÃ ³Ï³Í:GLAVU:MOZ.
5.ISMRÃCATÃ :VÏKA IHÃ SU[ITÃ : Z.BÃ IHÃ OBITÃ U.
I.ÃGLU[ITÃ O³IÄ IHÃ SLÏPITÃ:USTÃ IHÃ KRIVITÃ
I OSA IHÃ GUGÃNATI GLAVÃI IHÃ BOLÏZNÃ : DÃNÃ I
NO±Ã : I RE³E EMU ISÃ : OBRATIES:
.@ITE : IDI VÃ GORÉ I VÃLÏZI.VÃ ELENÍ. GLAVÉ I V
10. B.RNÍ : TA BO VÃSE TRÃPITE I PRÏSTRADASTE T
U PRÏBÉDI : I PO@.ÃDI DON@DE@E NBO I ZE
MLÏ KONÃ³AETSE UBOISE BA : SÏDÍ±AEGO N
A PRÏSTOLÏ HEROVIMÃSTÏ : DONDE@E PRIDETÃ
GßÃ : SÉDITÃ VÃSELENÏI : I TEBÏ BÏSOVÃNÃI NE@I
15.TE MA³ÊLÃ³E VÃSÏKOMU NEDÉGU : ZAKLINAÄ
... : T.NE@ITE OTIDI OT RA ..BO@G EFMLÃIERO AMIN
....A I STAGO D.A NÃINÏ I PRI

Po~erkãt i v dvata amuleta se dobli`ava do tozi na kni`ovnite pa-
metnici, koeto pokazva, ~e avtorite sa vladeeli s ednakva sigurnost lapi-
darnoto i kni`ovnoto pismo. Pismoto na apokrifnata molitva ot Kãrd`a-
lièsko se otli~ava s opitnost i sigurnost, izdava obigrana rãka na tvãrde
gramoten avtor, koèto s uverenost e izpisval glagoli~eskite i kirilskite
bukvi i pokazva, ~e e imal dostatã~en opit v polzvaneto na dvete grafi~ni
sistemi. Digrafiàta e zna~itelno po-ràdko àvlenie i makar ~e harakteri-
zira dãlgi periodi ot razvitieto na srednovekovnata bãlgarska i balkanska
pismena kultura, vse oæe ne mo`e da se s~ita za dostatã~no prou~ena, vãpre-
ki pametnicite ot kraà na ÇH do HV vek. Kakto v na{ià slu~aè, taka i v
drugite pametnici, avtorite na tekstovete sa izpolzvali glagolicata ne kato
taènopis, kakvito slu~ai ima s upotrebata è v nàkoi po-kãsni kirilski
rãkopisi. Àvno dobroto poznavane i vladeene na dvete grafi~ni sistemi
(aktivno i pasivno) im dava vãzmo`nost svobodno da gi polzvat i da premi-
navat ot ednata v drugata, vidno ot redica epigrafski i kni`ovni pamet-
nici. Izpolzvaneto pove~e na kirilskoto pismo v teksta na amuleta podskazva
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i tova, ~e avtorãt e ~ovek, ~ieto delovo e`ednevno pismo e kirilicata.
Paleografskite i ezikovite osobenosti na teksta v dvata amuleta davat
osnovanie te da bãdat otneseni kãm epigrafskite pametnici ot kraà na H —
sredata na HÇ v.

Po svoeto sãdãr`anie dvata teksta ~asti~no se otli~avat ot izvest-
nite ni dosega molitvi protiv ne`�tã. Àvno avtorite i na tezi dve molitvi
sa kompilirali ot drugi poznati tekstove s upomenavane na zaklinanià
protiv ne`�tã, vidno v otdelni ~asti ot sãdãr`anieto v dvata amuleta,
koeto ~asti~no sledva apokrifnite molitvi i zaklinanià protiv ne`�tã.
Tezi molitvi razkrivat tekstologi~no edinstvo i struktura s molitvata
protiv ne`�tã vãrhu olovni amuleti ot H v. ot srednovekovnata bãlgarska
krepost na dunavskià ostrov Pãkuèul lui Soare (Rumãnià),6 Haskovsko,7

K. POPKONSTANTINOV: Zaklinatelni molitvi vãrhu olovni amuleti… 345

Amulet, Haskovo

6 K. Popkonstantinov, O. Kronsteiner, Altbulgarishe Inschriften, 123–126.
7 K. Popkonstantinov, I. Petrov, Oloven amulet palimpsest ot Haskovo s glago-

liko-kirilski tekst, Izvestià na regionalnià istori~eski muzeè Haskovo 3 (2006) 74–86.



vidno ot tradicionnata za zaklinaniàta protiv ne`�tã leksika: ne`�tã,
mo9ãka �smrãcatã, kost� prïlom�tã, krãve prol�êtã, `�l¾ sãr¾e{�,
oglou{�t�, vã elené glavé, poustã�é goré i drugi.

Sãpostavàèki teksta ot Odãrci s tozi ot Kãrd`alièsko ne po-malãk

interes predstavlàva i tova, ~e s glagoli~esko pismo sa izpisani zna~itelna

~ast ot osnovni termini v amuleta ot Kãrd`alièsko, koeto dava osnovanie

da predpolo`im, ~e avtorãt mu e posledovatel na tradicià da se izpolzva

glagolicata v molitveni i zaklinatelni tekstove protiv ne`it.

V kraà na teksta vãrhu amuleta ot Kãrd`alièsko e otbelàzano:

ZAKLINAÄ/..: T . NE@ITE OTIDI OT RA ..BO@G EFMLÃIERO AMIN /....A
I STAGO D.A NÃINÏ I PRI — ZAKLINAÄ : TÊ NE@ITE OTIDI OT R‰ABŠA
BO@‰ÂEŠG EFMLÃIERO. AMINÃ. S osnovanie S. Kempgen, U. Schweier8

predpolagat, ~e v tazi ~ast me`du R‰ABŠA BO@‰ÂEŠG i AMINÃ ima nàkolko

bukvi, ~rez koito veroàtno e otbelàzano imeto na bo`ià rab, praktika, koàto

e poznata ot nàkoi apokrifni molitvi. Naè-veroàtno tuk, kakto i pri

drugite tri amuleta e otrazeno vàrvaneto v silata na imeto i napisvaneto mu

nezavisimo àvno ili ~rez izpolzvane na taènopisnata tradicià.

Molitvata protiv ne`�tã ne se sreæa v naè-starite Trebnici, Psal-

tiri, Slu`ebnici, kãdeto sa bili œvmãknatiŒ sred drugite molitvi i

pesnopenià. Vklä~vaneto è v tàh e stanalo veroàtno po-kãsno, porodeno ot

e`ednevnite nu`di i prakti~eskata deènost na nis{ite duhovnici. Dokol-

ko tà e bila oficialno vãzprieta e trudno da se tvãrdi. Spored A. I. Àci-

mirskiè molitvata protiv ne`�tâ e vklä~ena v indeksa na zabranenite

knigi ot Halkidonskià sãbor. V svoeto izsledvane posveteno na istoriàta

na lã`livite molitvi v ä`no-slavànskata pismenost toè otbelàzva:

œNeàsnáè termin indeksa lo`náh knig osoboè redakcii, na~inaäæiesà

pravilam Halkidonskago sobora, gde me`du molitvami ot ne`ita i ¸gra-

motkami tràsavi~námi¹ pomeæeno Karastarâ Se dmâdesê t �ßme n ß Bg¼ou (Sborn.

HV v. Troice-Serg. Lavrá & 759, l.379; Sb. Vt. ^etv. HVÇ v. Uvar. & 1803, l.

455 i dr.). — mo`no obãàsnàtâ por~eè gre~. carakthr. Poslednie zapre-

æaätsà 20-è glavoè Nomokanona: h carakthraj h carthn periecousan euchn

reumatikou v slavànskomã perevode (mosk. izd.1658): �l� harakt�rÝ, �l�
hartõä soder`aúouä mol�tvou ne`�taŒ.9 Zabranata na amuleti e bila pred-

met na diskusii i na Laodikièskià sãbor: œOti ou dei ieratikouj h

klhrikouj magouj h epaoidouj einai h maqhmatikouj h astrologouj h poiein

ta legomena fulakthria, atina esti desmothria twn yucwn autwn, touj de

forountaj riptesqai ek thj Ekklhsiaj ekeleusamenŒ /can. 36/ i v papskata

institucià, vidno ot dekreta na papa Gelasiè: œPhilacteria onima, quae non
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8 S. Kempgen, U. Schweier, œNe`itã-quid ist ignoraturŒ, 162.
9 A. I. Àcimirskiè, K istorii lo`náh molitv v ä`noslavànskoè pisâmenosti,

Izvestià ÇÇ Otdel. imperat. akad. nauk, 18 (1913), kn. 3, s. 2.



angelorum, ut illi confingunt, set daemonum magis conscripta sunt nominibus

apocrypha.Œ10

Mnozina ot izsledovatelite, zanimavali se s apokrifnite molitvi se
opitvat da izàsnàt sãænostta na ne`ita i negovata etimologià. Spored
nàkoi ot tàh ne`�tâ e stra{no sãæestvo, personifikacià na bolest ili
demon, izmã~val horata; zãl duh, vampir, du{a na umràl srodnik, koèto se
vãrti iz kãæi, smu~e mozãci i gi pravi kato ovladeni ot bolesti.

Vàrvaneto v ne`it se sreæa i u drugite narodi. U izto~nite slavàni
redom s ponàtieto dàvol, bàs, vrag, lihoè se sreæa i nazvanieto ne`it, koeto
e poznato i sred zapadnite slavàni. Vse oæe se s~ita, ~e ne`�tã e bil zãl
duh s neàsen proizhod i oblik, personifikacià na te`ko bolestno sãsto-
ànie, pri~initel na vsi~ki bolesti, kato e nari~an — œna¢aln�kã vsek�mou
nedougou; bïsovãnã� ne`�tãŒ /v amulet ot Kãrd`alièsko/, no za pãrvi pãt v
amuleta ot Haskovsko sreæame epiteta ne`�tã loutã — `estok, lãstiv,
licemeren, lukav, zloben.

Otkrivaneto na nàkolko olovni amuleta sãs zaklinanie protiv ne`�tã
pokazva oæe vednã` {irokoto razprostranenie na tazi bolest i stradaniàta,
koito tà pri~inàva na horata v {irok geografski areal i za poreden pãt
postavà vãprosa za proizhoda i korenite na tazi vse oæe nepersonificirana
bolest. Zanimaniàta mi s tekstove vãrhu olovni amuleti ot H–HV v., v koito
e upomenat ne`�tã me otvedoha kãm tekstove vãrhu plastini ot anti~nostta,
otkriti v Podunavieto, publikuvani ot A. Barb, Fr. Pradel,11 koito sa ubàg-
nali ot vnimanieto na izsledovatelite na starobãlgarskite apokrifni
tekstove. Kãm tàh æe dobavà oæe edin primer, koèto dosta e otdale~en i vãv
vremeto /Ç hil. pr. Hr./ i màsto /Indià/. Primerãt e ot tipa t. nar. zagovori
/zaklinanià/ „protiv bolestta Àk{ma=yakôma/: iz glaz tvoih, iz nozdreè, iz
u{eè, iz podborodka. Àk{mu golovnuä-iz mozga…iz kosteè, iz tvoego kost-
nogo mozga, iz suho`iliè, iz krovenosnáh sosudov…. Tuk æe tràbva da do-
bavà, ~e ~ast ot izrazite v tekstove protiv ne`�tã, kato kost� prïlom�tã,
krãve prol�ïtã, `�lâ› sãrâ›e{� otkrivame v tekstovete vràzani vãrhu olov-
ni amuleti.

Ediniàt ot tàh e otkrit prez 1922 g. sred mnogobroènite grobni darove
v sarkofag v lagera Carnuntum. Tekstãt e vràzan vãrhu srebãrna plastina s
dãl`ina 52 mm. Nadpisãt e na grãcki,12 ne e zapazen napãlno i glasi:
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10 C. J. Hefele, Histoire de conciles, I, Deuxieme partie, Hildesheim — New York 1973, 1018.
11 A. Barb, Griechische Zaubertexte von Graberfelde westlich Lagers, Romische Limes in

Osterreich 16 (1926), 53; Fr. Pradel, Griechische und Suditalienishe Gebete, Beschworung und
Recepte des Mittelalters, Giessen. Bd. III (1907), 267. Tuk æe tràbva da dobavà, ~e ~ast ot izrazite
v tekstove protiv ne`�tã, kato kost� prïlom�tã, krãve prol�ïtã, `�l¾ sãr¾e{� otkrivame
i v pametnici kato Atharvaveda: Atharvaveda. Moskva 1972, 60, ÇÇ.33 1–11.

12 Tekstãt predavam po A. Barb. Griechische Zubertexte, 57.
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V prevod glasi:

œ‰ProtivŠ migrena. Antavra izleze ot moreto. Tà vika kato elen, i reve
kato bik. Sreæa à Artemida Efeska i pita: œAntavra kãde nosi{ (ot-
ve`da{) glavobolieto (migrenata)? Ne go li nosi{ v…?Œ Tuk tekstãt e
povreden i ostavame v nevedenie kakvo oæe e popitala Artemida i kakãv e
bil otgovorãt na Antavra. Kakto otbelàzva A. Barb, do otkrivaneto na
plastinata s nadpisa, Antavra ne e bila izvestna nito v epigrafskite, nito
v literaturnite pametnici. V grãckata mitologià e izvestna Aura, dãæerà
na titana Lilant i Peribeà, bãrza kato vàtãr, lovd`ièka i spãtnica na
Artemida; i Aura, dãæerà na Boreè, sãobæila na Ares za smãrtta na
Pentiselià. Ako Aura e bila hladniàt vàtãr, dotolkova, dokolkoto spored
mita bila dãæerà na severnià vàtãr — Boreè, to Anti-Aura, t.e. Antavra —
vàtãr, koèto e du{en, suh. Pãrvoizdatelàt na nadpisa predpolaga, ~e
Antavra — vàtãrãt, koèto duha làtno vreme ot Afrika, ot pustinàta, nosi
sãs sebe si `ar, zaduha, znoè, vàtãr, koèto rimlànite nari~ali Afrik.

Mnogo blizka do tozi tekst i sä`et e edna rannohristiànska molitva
protiv migrena, publikuvana ot Fr. Pradel, koàto dava osnovanie da se
izka`e predpolo`enieto za razprostranenieto na ¼molitvi½ protiv
Antavra i migrena v dunavskite zemi. Obrazãt na migrenata sãvpada kakto s
Antavra, taka i s ne`ita.13 Tozi vid molitvi nosàt pe~ata na epohata,
kogato, nared s ezi~estvoto i hristiànstvoto, sa sãæestvuvali i takiva
religiozni te~enià, kato maniheèstvo, neoplatonizãm i drugi.

Tekstãt na publikuvanata ot Fr. Pradel14 molitva e na grãcki i v
prevod glasi: œMolitva protiv migrena. Migrenata izlàzla ot moreto, tà
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13 K. Popkonstantinov. Ne`�tã i Antaura po danni ot tekstove vãrhu olovni amu-
leti, Po pãtà na minaloto. V ~est na 65 godi{ninata na Georgi Kitov, Sofià 2008, 145–160.

14 Fr. Pradel, Griechische und Suditalienishe Gebete, 267.



vika i reve, i sreænal à na{iàt Bog, Iisus Hristos i è kazal: kãde otiva{

ti, bolka v ~erepa, bolka v polovinata, bolka v o~ite, vãzpalenie, sãlzi,

mãgla v o~ite i silno glavozamaèvane (svetovãrtene)? I otgovorila bolkata

v glavata (glavobolieto) na na{ià Bog Iisus Hristos. Nie idem, za da se

poselim v glavata na Bo`ià rab (tuk stoi imeto na bolnià — bele`kata moà

K. P.). I Gospod Bog na{iàt Iisus Hristos i otgovarà: ¼Vi`, ne vlizaè v

moà rab, no bàgaète i idete v divite gori i vlezte v glavata na bika. Tam

à`te meso, tam piète krãv, tam razru{ete o~ite, glavata pomra~ete i za-

maète, i razstroète. No, ako ne me poslu{ate, to az æe te pogubà /uniæo`a/

na planinata Kavsion , kãdeto ku~e ne lae i petel ne pee. Ti, koèto izdigna

granica v moreto, izgoni bolkata v ~erepa, migrenata, bolkata ot glavata,

~eloto, ve`dite i mozãka na Bo`ià rab. Æe bãda tvãrd. Sãs strah Bo`iè.

Amin½. I dvete molitvi protiv migrena (proj hmikranion) sa mnogo blizki

po sãdãr`anie s molitvite protiv ne`it (euch reumatikou), vidno ot

tekstovete vãrhu olovnite amuleti ot Pãkuiul luè Soare; Odãrci, Do-

bri~ko; Kãrd`alièsko i Haskovsko. Tekstologi~nata blizost e dostatã~na,

za da se ubedim v obæata osnova na tezi molitvi, baàniàta i molitveno-za-

klinatelnite tvorbi, v koito otkrivame t. nar. ¼universalni½ zaklinanià.

Sãstavitelàt na tazi molitva zastavà Iisusa Hrista da izprati zlià

duh na migrenata v divite gori, v glavata na bika (poznat sä`et ot

molitvite protiv ne`it, kãdeto se upomenava, toè da otide v pustite gori i

da vleze vã elené glavé � vã ovãné glavé, da pie ot krãvta i da àde ot

mesoto mu. Pustoto màsto /poust½›�é goré v amuleta ot Pãkuiul luè Soare/,

/vã pousto mïsto — amulet ot Odãrci/ e läbim topos kakto v apokrifnata

literatura, taka i vãv folklora. Pustoto màsto e simvol na lipsa na `ivot,

màsto kãdeto zagivat zlite sili i bolestite. Da si pripomnim evangelskià

sä`et s progonvaneto na besovete v stadoto svine, koito sa se hvãrlili v

moreto i tam zaginali zaedno sãs zlià duh. No migrenata /ne`�tâ/ e

progonena v divite, pustite gori i ne zagiva. Tova mo`e da stane, ako ne

poslu{a Iisusa Hrista, makar i obre~ena da stoi v planinata Kavsion. Tazi

~ast ot teksta dava osnovanie na Fr. Pradel da izka`e predpolo`enieto, ~e

molitvata po vsàka veroàtnost ima sredizemnomorski proizhod — ot zemite

na rimskata provincià Dalmacià, no amuletite ot Odãrci i Kãrd`alièsko,

v koito e upomenato, ~e ne`�tã idva ot ¢rãmnago morï ni dava osnovanie da

predpolo`im, ~e tekstovete sa vãzniknali v raèona na ^erveno more.

Sravnitelnoto razgle`dane na amuletite ot Kãrd`alièsko i Odãrci,

Dobri~ko ot edna strana i tezi ot Podunavieto, ot druga, i ot treta s tezi ot

srãbskite Trebnici, pokazva mnogo tàsna vrãzka na dvete grupi amuleti s

rannohristiànskite koptski magi~eski tekstove, znaci, i zaklinatelni

molitvi, kakto i s amuleti ot dohristiànskià period.
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Kazimir Popkonstantinov

MOLITVE ZAKLIWAWA NA OLOVNIM AMULETIMA
SREDWOVEKOVNE BUGARSKE I WIHOVE PARALELE
U TREBNICIMA SREDWOVEKOVNE SRBIJE

Tekstovi na amuletima se sasvim sigurno pojavquju kada i prvi slovni
sistem. ^ovek je od najstarijih vremena znao da slovo nosi veliku stva-
rala~ku i ru{ila~ku snagu, i to je na{lo odraza u velikoj raznolikosti do
danas sa~uvanih amuleta. Veliki broj starih zakliwawa i imena ostaju zago-
netka za dana{weg ~oveka. Zato su novootkriveni tekstovi na olovnim amu-
letima iz X–XI veka na|enim u Bugarskoj od velikog zna~aja, kako za lin-
gviste, arheologe i folkloriste, tako i za kulturologe. Za sada je Bugarska,
ne samo u slovenskom svetu ve} i u vizantijskom kulturnom krugu, zemqa sa
najve}im brojem otkrivenih amuleta iz tog perioda.

Raznolikost, kako po pitawu kori{}enih grafi~kih sistema — }iri-
li~nog i glagoqi~nog pisma, me{anog }irili~no-glagoqi~nog, zatim gr~kog
— tako i po pitawu samog teksta, pokazuje s jedne strane samosvojnost, a s
druge koptski uticaj, prelomqen kroz vizantijsku kulturu.

Predmet posmatrawa u ovom ~lanku je nekoliko olovnih amuleta iz
X–XI veka koji sadr`e molitvu protiv ne`ita, koja ima bliske paralele u
molitvama iz srpskih trebnika XV–XVI veka.
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Ä@NOSLAVÀNSKATA LITURGI^ESKA KNI@NINA
PREZ XIII VEK

V statiàta se razgle`dat procesite v ä`noslavànskata bogoslu`ebna
kni`nina prez XIII v. Osnovnite obæi tendencii se otkrivat v tri nasoki:
vãzproizve`dane na arhai~en korpus ot vremeto na Kirilo-Metodievite u~e-
nici, ~asti~ni redaktiranià s cel obnovàvaneto na sãstava, formirane na
slavànski svetitelski fond s bãlgarski, srãbski i ruski pameti. Razlikite
me`du srãbskoto i bãlgarskoto liturgi~esko tvor~estvo prez stoletieto iz-
pãkvat naè-ve~e v na~ina na izgra`dane na novite srãbski i bãlgarski kultove
i predpo~itaniàta kãm opredeleni `anrove pri tàhnoto modelirane.

Klä~ovie dumi: liturgià, redakcià, svetiteli, srãbski, bãlgarski

Kato otpravna to~ka za osmislàne na àvleniàta v bãlgarskata i srãb-
skata liturgi~eska kni`nina prez XIII v. slu`at nàkolko pãrvostepenni
kulturno-istori~eski i liturgi~eski faktora. Bezsporno naè-va`no zna~e-
nie ima politi~eskiàt i kulturniàt vãzhod na dvete dãr`avi, makar ~e ob-
stanovkata za literaturna i kni`ovna deènost v srãbskite zemi e sravni-
telno po-blagopriàtna v sravnenie s tazi v bãlgarskite, osobeno prez vto-
rata polovina na stoletieto. Vãzstanovàva se Bãlgarskata patriar{ià, a
Srãbskata cãrkva dobiva statuta na avtokefalna. V takãv kontekst nàkoi ot
naè-va`nite proàvi na bogoslu`ebnata literatura sa motivirani ot
zara`daneto na novi ili premodeliraneto na stari kultove, koito se vpis-
vat v politi~eskite ideologii na dvete dãr`avi.1

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009

1 Obæ pregled na kulturno-istori~eskata situacià v bãlgarskite i srãbskite zemi v`.
u I. Bo`ilov, Bãlgarià prez XIII vek, red. I. Bo`ilov — St. Ko`uharov, Bãlgarskata
literatura i kni`nina prez XIII vek, Sofià 1987, 7–23; I. Bo`ilov — V. Gäzelev, Istorià na
srednovekovna Bãlgarià 1. VII–XV vek, Sofià 1999, 422–500; za kni`ninata i literaturata ot
stoletieto v`. V. Gäzelev, U~iliæa, skriptorii, biblioteki i znanià v Bãlgarià HÇÇÇ–HÇV
vek, Sofià 1985; St. Ko`uharov, Bãlgarskata literatura prez XIII vek, red. I. Bo`ilov —
St. Ko`uharov, Bãlgarskata literatura i kni`nina prez XIII vek, 25–37; D. Bogdanovi},
Stara srpska kwi`evnost (= Istorija stare srpske kwi`evnosti 1), Beograd 1991, 117–148; \.
Trifunovi}, Stara srpska kwi`evnost. Osnove, Beograd 1994, 17–23; A. Miltenova — M.
Èov~eva, Literaturata prez XIII vek. Obæa harakteristika, red. A. Miltenova, Istorià na



V procesa na narastvaæa monastizacià na politi~eskià i duhovnià
`ivot vãv Vizantià prez XIII v. se zasilva avtoritetãt na Aton kato vodeæo
mona{esko i liturgi~esko srediæe v celià vizantièsko-slavànski svàt,
rolà za koeto imat dva osnovni faktora: zapadaneto na golemite konstan-
tinopolski obiteli sled latinskoto zavoevanie prez 1204 g. i izmestvaneto
na centrovete na vizantièskoto ino~estvo na zapad poradi nabezite na raz-
li~ni plemena v izto~nite predeli na Imperiàta.2 Razgrãæa se intenzivna
cãrkovnostroitelnata deènost v predelite na Bãlgarskata i Srãbskata
dãr`ava, a manastirite Zograf i Hilendar dobivat vãzlovo zna~enie za li-
teraturnià i kni`ovnià proces na Balkanite.3 O`ivenite vrãzki me`du
Aton, Tãrnovo, balkanskite obiteli i srediæata na Sinaè i v Svetata zemà
uskoràvat kni`ovnià potok, obmànata na tekstove i dvi`enieto na rãkopisi
i kni`ovnici. Ako tezi fakti se precenàt prez postanovkata na A. Turilov,
~e kulturnite kontakti na Balkanite se osãæestvàvat naè-ve~e posredstvom
mona{eskite centrove,4 mo`e da se obobæi, ~e prez HÇÇÇ v. se poàvàvat pãr-
vite àrki svidetelstva za kulturnoto edinenie na balkanskite narodi, koeto
se prevrãæa v edna ot vodeæite harakteristiki na sledvaæoto stoletie.

V o~ertanata kulturno-istori~eska situacià narastva izklä~itelno
potrebnostta ot liturgi~eski knigi, koito da obslu`vat praktikata na slav-
ànskite manastiri i cãrkvi. Tova obàsnàva i strukturata na kni`ovnià re-
pertoar ot stoletieto, kãdeto preobladavat imenno bogoslu`ebnite kolek-
cii, a ot pãrvata polovina na veka dori lipsvat populàrnite korpusi na
mona{eskata literatura.5 Sred tàh naè-golàm dàl zaemat himnografskite
sbornici i prolozite, a sravnitelno po-malko sa parimiènicite, evhologi-
ite, panigiricite i drugi kalendarni agiografsko-homileti~ni sbornici.

Vãrhu procesite v liturgi~eskite sãstavi reflektira pràko sãsto-
ànieto na vizantièskata kni`nina, koàto prez dadenata epoha nosi belezite
na raznorodnost i preplitane na mestni tradicii. V tozi prehoden period
preobladava studièskiàt manastirski tip, no se nabelàzvat i pãrvite pro-
àvi na t. nar. neosavaitski sintez v razli~nite lokalni praktiki.6
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bãlgarskata srednovekovna literatura, Sofià 2008, 432–445; interesni nablädenià i izvodi
za ä`noslavànskata kni`ovna produkcià ot tozi period v`. u A. Turilov, Posle Klimenta i
Nauma (slavànskaà pisâmennostâ na teritorii Ohridskoè arhiepiskopii v H — pervoè po-
lovine HÇÇÇ v.), B. Florà — A. Turilov — S. Ivanov, Sudâbá kirillo-mefodievskoè tradicii
posle Kirilla i Mefodià, Sankt-Peterburg 2000, 82–162.

2 R. Taft, Mount Athos: A Late Chapter in the History of the Byzantine Rite, DOP 42 (1988),
190–192; R. Taft, Vizantièskiè cerkovnáè obràd, Sankt-Peterburg 2000, 94–102.

3 V`. obobæavaæite publikacii i citiranata tam literatura: V. Markovi}, Pravo-
slavno mona{tvo i manastiri u sredwevekovnoj Srbiji, Sremski Karlovci, 1920, 50–102;
A.-E. Tachiaos, Mount Athos and the Slavic Literatures, Cyrillomethodianum 4 (1977) 9–14; V.
Gäzelev, U~iliæa, skriptorii, 64–117; B. Raèkov, Zografski manastir œSv. GeorgiŒ, red. P.
Dinekov, Kirilo-Metodievska enciklopedià 1, Sofià 1985, 730–734; B. Melcer — S. Fi-
lipi-Matutinovi} — B. Grbi}, Manastir Hilandar. Bibliografija, Ni{ 2003.

4 A. Turilov, Posle Klimenta i Nauma, 139–140.
5 Pak tam, 126–128.
6 R. Taft, Vizantièskiè cerkovnáè obràd, 96–100; A. Pentkovskiè, Ierusalimskiè

ustav i ego slavànskie perevodá v XIV stoletii, Prevodite prez XIV stoletie na Balkanite,



V bãlgarskite i srãbskite zemi prez XIII v. bituva obæ obemen masiv
ot liturgi~eski i paraliturgi~eski tekstove, koito formirat osnovata na
srednovekovnata pravoslavna kni`nina. V rezultat ot kompleksa faktori
ä`noslavànskiàt bogoslu`eben korpus dobiva specifi~en samo za epohata
oblik, polu~en ot vzaimodeèstvieto na dve ednakvo silni raznoposo~ni ten-
dencii: konservativna i inovativna, koito, makar i v razli~na stepen, mogat
da se prosledàt v sãstava i strukturata na vsi~ki liturgi~eski knigi. Rav-
nopostavenostta na dvete osnovni linii v kni`ovnoto razvitie izpãkva na
fona na sledvaæoto stoletie, kogato, otna~alo v bãlgarskata, a po-kãsno i v
srãbskata bogoslu`ebna literatura, zapo~vat da dominirat inovaciite, a
konservativnite tendencii sa silno stesneni i marginalizirani, dokolkoto
harakterizirat samo ~ast ot produkciàta, sãzdavana v periferiàta.

Konservativizmãt, osobeno ot~etliv prez pãrvata polovina na XIII v.,
se realizira v priemstvenostta s arhai~ni sãstavi i namira opora vãv vse
oæe nepromenenata regulacià na liturgi~eskata praktika ot studièskata
redakcià tipikoni. V kalendarno organiziranite kodeksi i evhologiite
prodãl`ava da se vãzproizve`da agiografskiàt, panigiri~niàt, homileti-
~niàt, evhologi~niàt i bibleèskiàt repertoar ot vremeto na Pãrvoto bãl-
garsko carstvo.7 Makar i ot stoletieto da nàma rãkopis bez starinno tek-
stovo àdro, sãs silno arhai~en harakter izpãkvat redica srãbski i zapadno-
bãlgarski rãkopisi, ~iito neoficialni, anonimizirani protografi se
svãrzvat s deènostta na Kirilo-Metodievite u~enici v zapadnobãlgarskite
predeli.8 V tozi aspekt neednokratno e pod~ertavana golàmata rolà na srãb-
skata kni`nina, koàto v izklä~itelna pãlnota sãhranàva staroto litera-
turno nasledstvo, razprostraneno v zemite na Ohridskata arhiepiskopià.9

Naè-àrko konservativnata tendencià se izàvàva v obemnite panigiri~ni i
~eti-mineèni sãstavi, tãè kato te sa izgradeni ot po-masivni tekstovi càlo-
sti i trudno podle`at na prerabotka i podmàna. Ilästrativni primeri sa
Mihanovi~eviàt homiliar (HAZU III. s. 9) ot kraà na HÇÇÇ v. i Mile{evskiàt
panigirik (dnes v NBS) ot kraà na HÇÇÇ — na~aloto na HÇV v.10 Starinni
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Sofià 2004, 156–162; A. Pentkovskiè, Evergetidskiè monastárâ i imperatorskie monastári
v Konstantinopole v konce XI — na~ale XII veka, Vizantièskiè vremennik 63 (88) 2004, 76–88.

7 D. Bogdanovi}, Stara srpska kwi`evnost, 123–126; \. Trifunovi}, Ka po~ecima srp-
ske pismenosti, Beograd 2001, 95–115; A. Turilov, Rolâ serbskoè tradicii v sohranenii drev-
neè{ih pamàtnikov slavànskoè literaturá, Slavànskiè alâmanah 1998, Moskva 1999, 17–29;
R. Stankova, Srãbskata kni`nina prez XIII v. (kontekst i tekst), Sofià 2007, 29–53.

8 A. Turilov, Posle Klimenta i Nauma, 157–159; A. Turilov — B. Florà, Hristianskaà
literatura u slavàn v seredine H — seredine HÇ v. i me`slavànskie kulâturnáe svàzi, red. B.

Florà, Hristianstvo v stranah Vosto~noè, Ägo-Vosto~noè i Centralânoè Evropá na poroge
vtorogo tásà~eletià, Moskva 2002, 423, 456–457.

9 Kl. Ivanova, Zna~enieto na hilendarskite rãkopisi za izu~avaneto na srednovekov-
nata bãlgarska kni`nina, Kirilo-metodievski studii 3, Sofià 1986, 154–162; A. Turilov, Rolâ
serbskoè tradicii, 19–22; A. Turilov, Posle Klimenta i Nauma, 150–162; A. Turilov — B. Florà,
Hristianskaà literatura, 446–448; Kl. Ivanova, Tradicii kirilo-metodievski (v ä`noslavàn-
skite zemi), red. L. Gra{eva, Kirilo-Metodievska enciklopedià 4, Sofià 2003, 102–105.

10 V`. obzornite publikacii i citiranata tam literatura: A. Turilov, Rolâ serbskoè
tradicii, 19–22; Kl. Ivanova, Tradicii kirilo-metodievski, 100–108.



plastove, blizki do tekstove v Sinaèskià glagoli~eski evhologiè, sa raz-
sloeni v slu`ebnicite RNB, Q.p.I.14, RNB, Gilâf. 22, GIM, Hlud. 117.11

Ranni versii na starozavetnite ~etiva sa oceleli v parimiènicite RNB,
Q.p.I.51, Belgradski (NBS Rs 652 + Rs fragm. 2), Grigorovi~ev (RGB, Grig. 2)
i De~anski (NBS Rs 141).12 V obæià kni`oven fond ot XIII v. se pazi v
naè-golàma stepen i korpusãt ot prevodni i originalni poeti~eski pro-
izvedenià na Kirilo-Metodievite u~enici, vãzniknal v kraà na ÇH — na-
~aloto na H v. Sred izvestnite predstaviteli na himnografskata kni`nina
se otkroàvat cenni bãlgarski i srãbski kodeksi, v koito sa oceleli v arha-
i~ni versii nemalko starobãlgarski tvorbi, kato Kanona za Prenasàne na
moæite na Èoan Zlatoust, Kanona za arhangel Mihail na Konstantin Pre-
slavski, ro`destvenskite i bogoàvlenskite cikli, Kanona za ap. Andreè na
Naum Ohridski, oktoihovite cikli kanoni i stihiri, triodnite pesnopenià
na Konstantin Preslavski i dr.13 Tuk mogat da se citirat bãlgarskite
minei Skopski (NBKM 522), Draganov (Zogr. 85.I.8) i RNB, F.p.I.72 (ot kraà
XIII na — na~aloto na XIV v.) i srãbskite De~. 32 i Bratkov (NBS Rs 647);
bãlgarskite triodi Bitolski (BAN 38), @eravnenski (razprãsnat v tri
sbirki pod devet signaturi), GIM, Hlud. 133 i Hlud. 138 i srãbskiàt RNB,
F.p.I.68; bãlgarskite oktoisi Strumi{ki (GIM, Hlud. 136), Tomi~ev (GIM,
Muz. 2881) i dr. Nàkoi ot neprevodnite proizvedenià dori sa izvestni samo
po ograni~en broè ä`noslavànski prepisi imenno ot HÇÇÇ v.: Slu`bata za
15-te tiveriupolski mã~enici na Kliment Ohridski,14 dvata oktoihovi
cikãla troi~ni kanoni (na Kliment Ohridski i anonimnià),15 Kanonãt za
Nedelà Petdesetnica,16 ~asti ot ciklite pesnopenià za Velikià post i za
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11 T. Afanasâeva, Slavànskaà liturgià Pre`deosvàæennáh darov HII–HIV vv., Sankt-
-Peterburg 2004, 38–41; T. Afanasâeva, ^inoposledovanie Velikogo osvàæenià vodá na Bogo-
àvlenie v slavànskih slu`ebnikah HI–HV vv., Palaeobulgarica 28/3 (2004) 25–45; T. Afa-

nasâeva, Drevneslavànskie perevodá anaforá liturgii Ioanna Zlatousta v slu`ebnikah
XI–XV vv., red. A. Pi~hadze — A. Moldovan — R. Evstifeeva, Verenica liter, Ko 60-letiä V.
M. @ivova, Moskva 2006, 175–192.

12 B. Jovanovi}, Zna~aj srpskih parimejnika za tekstolo{ko razvrstavawe slovenskih
prepisa i rekonstrukciju prvobitnog }irilo-metodskog originala, Stara srpska kwi`evnost.
Zbornik istorije kwi`evnosti. Odeqewe jezika i kwi`evnosti 10, Beograd 1976, 1–20; v`.
izsledvaneto i bibliografiàta u Z. Ribarova, Jazikot na makedonskite crkovnoslovenski
tekstovi, Skopje 2005, 57–75, 165–170.

13 Obobæenie na dannite v`. u \. Trifunovi}, Ka po~ecima, 98–99; R. Stankova,
Srãbskata kni`nina prez XIII v., 34–42; M. Dimitrova, Starobãlgarskata literatura i sred-
novekovnata srãbska kni`ovna tradicià, red. A. Miltenova, Istorià na bãlgarskata sredno-
vekovna literatura, 321–322.

14 I. Velev, Himnografskite sostavi za svetite Petnaeset Tiveriopolski sve{teno-
ma~enici. U{te edna novootkriena himnografska tvorba na sv. Kliment Ohridski, Arheo-
grafski prilozi 24 (2002), 111–141.

15 M. Èov~eva, Problemá tekstologi~eskogo izu~enià drevneè{ih pamàtnikov origi-
nalânoè slavànskoè gimnografii, ed. K. Stantchev — M. Yovcheva, La poesia liturgica slava antica.
XIII congresso Internazionale degli Slavisti. Blocco tematico 14. Relazioni, Sofia Roma 2003, 68–69.

16 G. Popov, Novootkritiàt starobãlgarski Kanon za Nedelà Petdesetnica i negoviàt
vizantièski obrazec, Palaeobulgarica 30/3 (2006) 3–48; G. Popov, Problemi na himnografskoto
tvor~estvo na Kliment Ohridski (Kãm vãprosa za pentikostarnià sãstav na staroizvodnite

slavànski triodi), Palaeobulgarica 32/2 (2008) 7–12.



zaupokoènite ~inove ot Konstantin Preslavski.17 Za drugi originalni

tekstove dori edinstvenite svideteli sa srãbski pametnici, naprimer za

Klimentovite kanoni za sv. Metodiè (v mineè GIM, Hlud. 156 ot kraà na

HÇÇÇ — na~aloto na HÇV v.) i za Bogoàvlenie (v srãbski prazni~en mineè

GIM, Muz. 2835).18 Srãbski e i naè-ranniàt prepis na Prolo`noto `itie na

Kiril i Metodiè.19 Samo po srãbski izto~nik ot XIII–XIV v. (evangelie s

apostol, RAN, FIRI, Zapadnoevropeèska sekcià, 680) sa poznati dve uni-

kalni pameti ot starobãlgarskià prazni~en kalendar — œPobedata na bãl-

garskià knàz Mihail, kogato ima{e sãbor sreæu nego zaradi KrãæenietoŒ i

Osveæavaneto na cãrkva na ap. Petãr œv BugarehŒ.20

Redom s tezi kodeksi vãznikvat i sãstavi, koito v po-pãlna stepen

otrazàvat reformiranata preslavska kni`nina ot sredata do kraà na X v.

Po-novi plastove sãdãr`at oktoisite Zagrebski (HAZU III.a.9) i Sofièski

(NBKM 554), triodite ot tip B i V — [afarikov (RNB, F.p.I.74), Zagrebski

(HAZU IV. d. 107), Orbelski (RNB, F.p. I. 102), Plovdivski (PNB 57), Kopi-

tarev (NUK, Kopitar 9),21 a sãæo i srãbskite slu`ebni minei NBKM 895,

CIAI 403 i dr. Ot HÇÇÇ v. proizho`dat i dvata prepisa na starobãlgarskata

Slu`ba za car Petãr (v Draganovià mineè i Belgradskià mineè & 434).22

Kãm kãsnià preslavski prevoden korpus naè-veroàtno prinadle`at i zapa-

zenite v srãbskià kodeks Hil. 387 Pou~enià (Malãk katehizis) na Teodor

Studit.23 Nezavisimo ot spora za pãtà na dvi`enie na preslavskite rãkopisi

do srãbskite i zapadnobãlgarskite zemi,24 tezi izto~nici nesãmneno govoràt,

~e po-kãsnata produkcià na srediæata ot ili okolo stolicata na Pãrvoto

bãlgarsko carstvo ocelàva i na Balkanite, a ne samo v Kievska Rusià.
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17 G. Popov, Triodni proizvedenià na Konstantin Preslavski (= Kirilo-Metodievski
studii 2), Sofià 1985, 71–74, 76–106; A. Turilov, K opredeleniä obãema tvor~eskogo nasledià
u~enikov Kirilla i Mefodià v sostave slavànskogo Trebnika (Predvaritelânáe nablädenià
nad ä`noslavànskoè rukopisnoè i starope~atnoè tradicieè), red. J. Reinhart, Slavica mediae-
valia in memoriam Francisci Venceslai Mare{ (= Schriften uber Sprachen und Texte 8), Frankfurt am
M. 2006, 107–123.

18 L. Mo{kova — A. Turilov, œMoravskáe zemle velei gra`daninŒ (neizvestnaà drev-
nàà slu`ba pervou~itelä Mefodiä), Slavànovedenie 4 (1998) 3–23; G. Popov, Slu`bata za
slavànskià pãrvou~itel Metodiè v Hludovià mineè 156, Starobãlgarska literatura 32 (2001)
3–20; A. Turilov, Slavànskaà gimnografià, Pravoslavnaà ånciklopedià 11, Moskva 2006, 496.

19 Kl. Ivanova, Stara bãlgarska literatura 4. @itiepisni tvorbi, Sofià 1986, 78,
521–523.

20 A. Turilov, Dve zabátáe datá bolgarskoè cerkovno-politi~eskoè istorii IX v. (K
voprosu formirovanià bolgarskogo varianta cerkovnogo mesàceslova v åpohu Pervogo car-
stva), Palaeobulgarica 23/1 (1999) 14–34.

21 G. Popov, Triodni proizvedenià na Konstantin Preslavski, 71–74, 76–106.
22 È. Ivanov, Bãlgarski starini iz Makedonià, Sofià 1931, 383–394; St. Ko`uharov,

Problemi na starobãlgarskata poezià, Sofià 2004, 75–79.
23 D. Bogdanovi}, Stara srpska kwi`evnost, 126.
24 D. Bogdanovi}, Stara srpska kwi`evnost, 117–123; \. Trifunovi}, Ka po~ecima,

84–95, 114, 169; pregled na diskusiàta i bibliografià po vãprosa v`. u M. Dimitrova, Staro-
bãlgarskata literatura, 318.



Vtorata tendencià v razvoà na kni`ninata prez stoletieto — inova-
tivnata, se proàvàva v dva aspekta: 1) novi interpretacii v agiografiàta i
himnografiàta za izgra`dane na novi ili aktualizirani kultove; 2) aktivna
prerabotka na nasledenite ot predhodnata epoha liturgi~eski i paralitur-
gi~eski sãstavi.

V bãlgarskata i srãbskata literatura prez HÇÇÇ v. navliza masiv ot
tekstove, prednazna~eni za cãrkovnoto po~itane na œnacionalniŒ svetci,
~rez koito se utvãr`dava bãlgarskata i srãbskata dãr`avnost. Tipologi-
~eski poglednato oba~e se nablädavat sãænostni temati~ni i `anrovi nes-
hodstva, predpostaveni ot otlikite v konkretnata kulturno-istori~eska si-
tuacià i ideènite prioriteti v dvete dãr`avi. Tozi vãpros e tvãrde slo`en,
zatova æe bãdat nabelàzani samo shemati~no nàkoi punktove okolo inter-
pretaciàta na kultovete i mehanizma na tàhnoto izgra`dane.

Osnovnata razlika v izbranata svàtost se krie v tova, ~e pri sãrbite se
nalaga kultãt na roda, a pri bãlgarite se izdiga kultãt, svãrzan s grada.25 V
Tãrnovskià kalendar vlizat nàkoi pameti, nasledeni ot rannata epoha (sve-
tite Kiril i Metodiè, sv. Ivan Rilski), no centralno màsto zaemat vizan-
tièski svetci, ~iito moæi sa preneseni ot bãlgarskite care sled pobe-
donosni pohodi (sv. Petka Epivatska, sv. Filoteà Temni{ka i sv. Mihail
Voin). Aktiviziranite stari pameti se osãvremenàvat, kato se prerabotvat
tekstovete sãobrazno novite iziskvanià na epohata. Makar i maæabãt i sis-
temati~nostta na tozi proces da ne sa sãizmerimi s obhvata na reviziàta na
literaturnata tradicià prez HÇV v., vse pak se postigat obæi ideèno-tema-
ti~ni akcenti pri interpretaciàta na novite i nasledenite svetci,26

svãrzani s dominiraneto na bãlgarskata tema i utvãr`davaneto na novata
stolica Tãrnovo kato bogoizbran i bogohranim grad.27 Kultovete se iz-
gra`dat imenno vãrhu prisãstvieto na moæite na svetcite v prestolninata,
a faktite ot tehnite podvizi pri`ive lipsvat ili sa oskãdni.28 Litera-
turnata deènost e motivirana predi vsi~ko ot potrebnostta novite nebesni
pokroviteli na Carstvoto i Grada da bãdat vãvedeni v praktikata na Bãlgar-
skata cãrkva. Tazi specifi~na situacià reflektira vãrhu izbora na tipa
tekstove i predpostavà aktualnostta na opredeleni `anrove. Tvor~estvoto
na bãlgarskite kni`ovnici se sãsredoto~ava vãrhu pràko svãrzanite s bogo-
slu`enieto tvorbi — slu`bite, kratkite `itià i funkcionalno dubletnite
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25 Kl. Ivanova, Stara bãlgarska literatura 4, 18–19.
26 Kr. Stan~ev, Literaturniàt proces v Bãlgarià ot kraà na XII do vtorata ~etvãrt na

XIV v., Vtori me`dunaroden kongres po bãlgaristika. Dokladi 11, Sofià 1987, 5–6.
27 I. Duè~ev, Tãrnovo kato politi~eski i duhoven centãr prez kãsnoto Srednovekovie,

I. Duè~ev, Bãlgarskoto srednovekovie, Sofià 1972, 413–431; V. Tãpkova-Zaimova, Tãrnovo
me`du Erusalim, Rim i Carigrad, Tãrnovska kni`ovna {kola 4, Sofià 1985, 249–261; I.

Bo`ilov, Bãlgarià prez XIII vek, 18–19; E. Bakalova, Kultãt kãm moæite i relikvite:
Iztok–Zapad, Srednovekovna hristiànska Evropa: Iztok i Zapad, Sofià 2002, 611; I.

Bilàrski, Pokroviteli na Carstvoto. Sv. car Petãr i sv. Paraskeva-Petka, Sofià 2004, 43–79.
28 Kl. Ivanova, Stara bãlgarska literatura 4, 17–19.



im razkazi za prenasàne na moæi,29 i edva prez sledvaæià vek vãznikvat
prostranni agiografski ili panigiri~ni proizvedenià za svetcite ot
tãrnovskià panteon. Poàvàvat se razkazite za prenasàneto na moæite na
Ilarion Mãglenski i Petka Epivatska i prolo`nite `itià za sv. Ivan
Rilski, sv. Paraskeva-Petka, patriarh Èoakim,30 koito sãstavàt œsvoebrazen
`itiepisen tãrnovski cikãlŒ.31 Redom s tàh vãznikvat naè-rannite versii
na slu`bite za Filoteà Temni{ka i Mihail Voin i pãrvi~noto àdro na
himni~nià cikãl za sv. Paraskeva-Petka.32 Prevedeni sa @itieto i himno-
grafskite tvorbi za Ivan Rilski na grãckià kni`ovnik Georgi Skilica,
koito slagat na~aloto na oficialnoto ~estvane na Rilskià svetec v bãl-
garskata praktika.33 Po~itta kãm svetite bratà Kiril i Metodiè se
vãzra`da ~rez napisvane na novi agiografski tekstove — kratki `itià
(Uspenie Kirilovo i Uspenie Metodievo),34 i ~rez razprostranenie na
razli~ni versii na starite im slu`bi,35 kato tozi kult sãæo zapo~va da se
izpolzva za ukrepvane na bãlgarskata identi~nost.36

Preobladavaæiàt na~in na himnotvor~estvo, koèto namira osnovanià v
œbãlgariziraniàŒ harakter na pove~eto pameti, stava zaemaneto i sã~etavane-
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29 Obobæen pogled vãrhu bãlgarskata agiografià ot stoletieto v`. u Kl. Ivanova,
Stara bãlgarska literatura 4, 17–19; A. Stoèkova, Agiografiàta prez HÇÇÇ vek, red. A. Mil-

tenova, Istorià na bãlgarskata srednovekovna literatura, 453–459; za himnografiàta v`. M.

Èov~eva, Himnografiàta prez HÇÇÇ vek, red. A. Miltenova, Istorià na bãlgarskata sredno-
vekovna literatura, 443–452;

30 Prevod i komentar na tekstovete s citirana literatura v`. u Kl. Ivanova, Stara
bãlgarska literatura 4, 87–88, 130–132, 189–190, 219–220, 379, 528–531, 548–549, 575–576,
585–588, 623–624; St. Ko`uharov — Kl. Ivanova, Agiografià, red. I. Bo`ilov — St. Ko-

`uharov, Bãlgarskata literatura i kni`nina prez XIII vek, 49–67, 205–237; v`. sãæo St.

Ko`uharov, Neizvesten letopisen razkaz ot vremeto na car Ivan ÇÇ Asen, Literaturna misãl 2
(1974), 126–129.

31 Kl. Ivanova, Stara bãlgarska literatura 4, 18; St. Ko`uharov, Bãlgarskata lite-
ratura prez XIII vek, 30–31.

32 Kl. Ivanova, Neizvestni slu`bi na Ivan Rilski i Mihail Voin, Izvestià na In-
stituta za bãlgarski ezik 22, Sofià 1973, 211–236; St. Ko`uharov, Novootkrita poeti~eska
tvorba ot XIII v., posvetena na Filoteà Temni{ka, Literaturna istorià 11 (1983), 54–59; St.

Ko`uharov, Problemi na starobãlgarskata poezià, 109–139; E. Mineva, Pet himnografski
tvorbi za sv. Petka Tãrnovska, Sofià 2005.

33 È. Ivanov, Bãlgarski starini iz Makedonià, 345–368; St. Ko`uharov, Slu`ba za
Uspenieto na Ivan Rilski (novootkrita naè-ranna redakcià ot XIII v.), Izsledvanià vãrhu
istoriàta i dialektite na bãlgarskià ezik. Sbornik v pamet na ~l. kor. Kiril Mir~ev, Sofià
1979, 44–77; I. Dobrev, Sveti Ivan Rilski 1, Linz 2007, 38–140, 381–418 (tuk e citirana
obilna literatura za kulta kãm Rilskià svetec).

34 Kl. Ivanova, Uspenie Kirilovo, red. L. Gra{eva, Kirilo-Metodievska enciklo-
pedià 4, 227–231; Kl. Ivanova, Uspenie Metodievo, red. L. Gra{eva, Kirilo-metodievska
enciklopedià 4, 231–233.

35 V`. obobæitelnite publikacii s citiranata tam literatura: K. Nihoritis, Aton-
skata kni`ovna tradicià v razprostranenieto na kirilo-metodievskite izvori (= Kirilo-Me-
todievski studii 7), Sofià 1990; B. Mir~eva, Kanonãt za Kiril i Metodiè i Slu`bata za
Kiril v slavànskata kni`nina, Veliko Tãrnovo 2001.

36 V`. obzornoto izsledvane na D. ^e{med`iev, Kiril i Metodiè v bãlgarskata isto-
ri~eska pamet prez Srednite vekove, Sofià 2001, 79–109.



to na po-golemi prevodni càlosti (stihiri, kanoni, slu`bi). Slu`bite se
kompilirat ot prevedeni pesnopenià za dadenoto ~estvane (ako sãæestvuvat
vãv vizantièskata tradicià) ili ot prisposobeni tekstove za pameti sãs
shodna tipologià, kato se vplitat bãlgarski motivi, za da bãde razpoznat
tãrnovskiàt harakter na kulta. Naè-~esto tova e izrazeno v naslovite na
slu`bite, v malkite pesnopenià (stihiri, sedalni, kondaci) ili v
sã~inenoto specialno prolo`no ~etivo.

Tvor~eskata aktivnost na srãbskite kni`ovnici ot stoletieto postiga
polaganeto na silna tradicià za kultove kãm doma{ni svetci, koito s malki
izklä~enià (sv. Petãr Kori{ki) proizlizat ot roda na Nemanite — sv. Si-
meon, sv. Sava, Stefan Uro{ (sv. Simeon). Prokaranite srãbski temi go-
voràt za càlostna koncepcià za kanonizirane na nacionalni vladeteli, ~i-
èto akcent pada vãrhu ukrepvaneto na prestola i dinastiàta.37 Za razlika ot
bãlgarskoto tvor~estvo ot veka, v koeto dominirat ~isto bogoslu`ebnite
`anrove, srãbskoto se realizira v posledovatelnoto izgra`dane na komplek-
ta tvorbi po klasi~eskià model na vizantièskata agiologià (prostranni `i-
tià, slu`bi, prolo`ni ~etiva, a malko po-kãsno i pohvalni slova). Na
agiografskite tekstove se pada glavnata rolà v opredelàneto na vodeæite
parametri na kultovete, zatova prez stoletieto se nablädava silno razvitie
na `itiènià model, predstaven v razli~ni formi — predimno v klasi~eskià
tip i v po-malka stepen v prolo`nià. Agiografsko-himnografskite tvorbi
obrazuvat dva osnovni cikãla: mile{evski i hilendarski, koito markirat
etapi v razgrãæaneto na po~itta kãm srãbskite vladeteli. Ot stoletieto
datirat tri `itià za sv. Simeon — na sv. Sava, Stefan Pãrvoven~ani i
Domentian, Domentianovoto `itie za sv. Sava i nàkolko prologa za dvamata
svetci, zapazeni v razli~ni redakcii. V na~aloto na XIV v. zapo~va da se
formira i hilendarskiàt `itiepisen cikãl, v koèto vlizat @itieto na sv.
Simeon, @itieto na sv. Sava, a sãæo i obæoto Pohvalno slovo za sv. Simeon
i sv. Sava ot Teodosiè.38 Razrastvaneto i modeliraneto na kultovete se
otrazàva i v sãzdavaneto na razli~ni himnografski kompozicii. Ot veka sa
izvestni tri pãlni i edna sãkratena versià na slu`bi za sv. Sava i edna
slu`ba za sv. Simeon, a v pãrvata ~etvãrt na sledvaæià vek se poàvàva i
izklä~itelno bogatiàt Teodosiev cikãl za dvamata svetci, v koèto sa zastã-
peni strukturno i `anrovo po-novite himni~ni kompozicii (parakliti~ni
kanoni po osmoglasieto, obæi molebni kanoni, uslo`neni slu`bi po
Èerusalimskià ustav).39 Taka prez celià HÇÇÇ i na~aloto na XIV v. mo`e da
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37 V`. obobæitelnià trud na D. Popovi}, Pod okriqem svetosti. Kult svetih vladara i
relikvija u sredwovekovnoj Srbiji, Beograd 2006 i citiranata tam literatura.

38 Za srãbskata srednovekovna agiografià sãæestvuva ob{irna literatura, koàto ne
mo`e da bãde predstavena tuk; v`. obobæitelnite izsledvanià na D. Bogdanovi}, Stara srpska
kwi`evnost, 133–148 (za t. nar. mile{evski cikãl), 149–157 (za t. nar. hilendarski cikãl); R.

Stankova, Srãbskata kni`nina prez XIII v., 92–142, 166–182.
39 V`. obobæitelnite izsledvanià s bogata bibliografià: \. Trifunovi}, Stara srp-

ska crkvena poezija, red. D. Bogdanovi} — S. Petkovi} — \. Trifunovi}, O Srbqaku. Studije,
Beograd 1970, 9–97; D. Bogdanovi}, Najstarija slu`ba Svetom Savi, Beograd 1980; D. Bogdanovi},



se prosledi postepennoto izgra`dane i transformacià na srãbskite kul-
tove. Tazi sistemati~nost i razgrãæane na kompleksa ot kultovi tekstove
ràzko se otli~avat ot sravnitelnata stihiènost, belàzala œbãlgarskiàŒ mo-
del na razvitie ot stoletieto.

Rãkopisnite svideteli ot HÇÇÇ v. ilästrirat i pãrvite proàvi na kul-
turnoto edinenie na balkanskite narodi, koeto se prevrãæa v edna ot vo-
deæite harakteristiki na sledhodnoto stoletie. Naè-àrko tozi proces na-
mira izraz v oformàneto na ä`noslavànski svetitelski fond, za koèto se
razprostranàva obæ korpus ot tekstove v mineite, prolozite, evangelskite i
apostolskite kalendari. Spored nàkoi u~eni vklä~vaneto na slavànski
svetci e rezultat ot specialen kanoni~en akt na revizià na ä`noslavàn-
skite mesecoslovi, svãrzan s vãzstanovàvaneto na Bãlgarskata patriar{ià i
sãzdavaneto na Srãbskata avtokefalna cãrkva, a po mnenieto na drugi àvle-
nieto otklikva na streme`a kãm pravoslavno edinenie na Balkanite, obu-
sloven ot redica sãbitià na veka.40 V sãvmestnià kalendar vlizat kakto
novite pokroviteli na bãlgarskià i srãbskià narod, taka i stari kultove, a
sãæo i nàkoi izto~noslavànski pameti (sv. Boris i Gleb, Teodosiè Pe~or-
ski, knàginà Olga). Imenata na slavànskite pãrvou~iteli Kiril i Metodiè,
a sãæo i posvetenite im himnografski, agiografski i panigiri~ni tekstove
se registrirat v razli~ni po lokalizacià izto~nici.41 Vãznikvat litur-
gi~eski sãstavi, v koito proslavite na srãbski svetci se pomestvat redom
sãs slu`bite za novite tãrnovski pameti. Ilästrativen tuk e mineè SANU
361, kãdeto sa namereni edni ot naè-rannite srãbski prepisi na slu`bite za
sv. Sava i za sv. Petka Tãrnovska.42

Himni~niàt i agiografskiàt korpus, razprostranàvan v balkanskite
zemi, se dopãlva s tekstove za nasledeni ot po-ranna epoha lokalni svetci.
Ot stoletieto datirat pãrvite svidetelstva za himni~nata vãzhvala na Ahil
Lariski (Prespanski), koito govoràt, ~e kultãt kãm pokrovitelà na Samui-
lovata dãr`ava namira izraz kakto v bãlgarskata, taka i v srãbskata lite-
ratura. Naè-rannite prepisi na negovata slu`ba — v bãlgarskià Dobriànov
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Stara srpska kwi`evnost, 133–157; T. Subotin-Golubovi}, Prime~atelânáe ~ertá serbskoè
srednevekovoè gimnografii, Liturgische Hymnen nach byzantinischem Ritus bei den Slaven in
altester Zeit, Paderborn 2007, 439–449; R. Stankova, Srãbskata kni`nina prez XIII v., 142–166,
182–184; prevod i komentar na slu`bite za srãbskite svetci v`. v: Srbqak. Slu`be, kanoni,
akatisti 1, sãst. \. Trifunovi}, prev. D. Bogdanovi}, red. D. Bogdanovi} — \. Trifunovi},
Beograd 1970.

40 Vl. Mo{in, O periodizacii russko-ä`noslavànskih literaturnáh svàzeè X–XV
vv., red. V. Zagrebin, Rusâ i ä`náe slavàne. Sbornik stateè k 100-letiä so dnà ro`denià V. A.
Mo{ina (1894–1987), Sankt-Peterburg 1998, 78; R. Pavlova, Vosto~no-slavànskie svàtáe v
ä`noslavànskoè pisâmennosti XIII–XIV vv., Halle 2008, 26–27.

41 V`. obobæenite danni u G. Popov, Slu`bi za Kiril i Metodiè, red. L. Gra{eva,
Kirilo-Metodievska enciklopedià 3, Sofià 2003, 652–666.

42 R. Trifonova, Srãbski prepis na naè-rannata slu`ba za sv. Petka Tãrnovska,
Tãrnovska kni`ovna {kola 7, Veliko Tãrnovo 2002, 181–198; T. Subotin-Golubovi}, Uticaj
prenosa mo{tiju sv. Petke u Despotovinu na razvoj wenog kulta u srpskoj sredini, Bãlgarià i
Sãrbià v konteksta na vizantièskata civilizacià, Sofià 2005, 343–452.



mineè (OGNB, Grig. 1/4) i srãbskià mineè SANU 361, sa tvãrde blizki po
vreme na vãznikvane.43 Registrirat se pãrvite pismeni izvori za po~itta
kãm trimata veliki pustinnici Èoakim Osogovski, Prohor P{inski i Ga-
vriil Lesnovski, ~iito kultove se lokalizirat v zemite me`du Rila i Ko-
sovo. Poàvàvat se prolo`ni tekstove za Prohor P{inski i Gavriil Lesnov-
ski, delo na kni`ovnici ot tehnite obiteli.44 Slu`bata za sv. Èoakim
Osogovski (s prerabotenià Kanon za Evtimiè Veliki na Kliment Ohridski)
e pomestena v bãlgarskià mineè NBKM 113 i v rodstvenià mu srãbski De~.
32.45 Sãæite dva izto~nika sãdãr`at i naè-rannite ä`noslavànski prepisi
na ruskata Slu`ba za sv. Boris i Gleb.46 S ~etiva za slavànski pameti izo-
bilstvat prolozite, v ~iito kalendari e otrazen po~ti celiàt slavànski
svetitelski repertoar na epohata. Kato ilästracià mogat da se spomenat
unikalnite srãbski kodeksi GIM, Uvar. 70, sãbral `itiàta na Ivan Rilski,
Prohor P{inski, knàz Mstislav, Simeon Srãbski i nàkolko ~etiva za
praznici na sv. Boris i Gleb, i RGB, Rum. 319, kãdeto se namirat tvorbi za
sv. Petka, Ivan Rilski, car Petãr, Konstantin-Kiril Filosof, Èoan Poli-
votski, Kiril i Metodiè i spomenavane na Èoakim Osogovski.47

Druga nasoka v inovaciite formirat prerabotkite na nasledenite ot
predhodnite stoletià liturgi~eski sãstavi. Po~ti vsi~ki bogoslu`ebni ko-
deksi ot veka nosàt ~ertite na razli~ni po obhvat i dãlbo~ina redaktorski
namesi, ~iàto vodeæa cel e osãvremenàvane na bogoslu`ebnite sbornici v
sãotvetstvie s vizantièskite, tãè kato aktivno funkcioniraæiàt slavànski
korpus ot tekstove (polo`en osnovno do kraà na H v.) e izostanal po sãstav i
makro`anrova organizacià spràmo vizantièskite liturgi~eski sãstavi.
Sãstavãt na rãkopisite pokazva, ~e bogoslu`ebnite kolekcii se raz{iràvat
i doizgra`dat ~rez ~asti~no ili po-càlostno revizirane, koeto zasàga
vsi~ki tehni ravniæa. V kalendarite se poàvàvat novi pameti i otpadat
ostareli praznici, prestrukturirat se lekcionarnite aparati, izmenà se
naborãt ot parimii. V slu`bite v Oktoiha, Mineà i Trioda i v ~inovete i
liturgiite ot Evhologià redom sãs starinnite àdra (~ièto ezik e podlo`en
na neposledovatelno redaktirane) se vmãkvat novi elementi — ot otdelni
pesnopenià, kanoni, slu`bi i celi cikli do novi dàlove v bogoslu`enieto,
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43 T. Subotin-Golubovi}, Kult svetog Ahilija Lariskog, ZRVI 26 (1987) 21–33; T.
Subotin-Golubovi}, Nova slu`ba sv. Ahiliju Lariskom, ZRVI 27–28 (1989) 149–175; T. Su-
botin-Golubovi}, Slovenski prepisi slu`be sv. Ahiliju i wihovi uzori, Sveti Ahilije u
Ariqu. Istorija, umetnost, Beograd 1996, 29–34.

44 È. Ivanov, Bãlgarski starini iz Makedonià, 394–404.
45 È. Ivanov, Bãlgarski starini iz Makedonià, 404–418; St. Ko`uharov, Bãlgarskata

literatura prez XIII vek, 32–33; K. Stan~ev — G. Popov, Kliment Ohridski, Sofià 1988,
121–125, 175–181; L. Mo{kova — A. Turilov, Neizvestnáè pamàtnik drevneè{eè slavànskoè gim-
nografii (kanon Klimenta Ohridskogo na Uspenie Bogorodicá), Slavànovedenie 2 (1999) 24.

46 T. Subotin-Golubovi}, Fragmenti slu`be sv. Borisu i Glebu u rukopisu br. 32
zbirke manastira De~ana, Ju`noslovenski filolog 48 (1992) 123–134; R. Pavlova, Vosto~no-
-slavànskie svàtáe,185–198.

47 Obobæeni danni, iz~erpatelna bibliografià i izdanià na tekstovete v`. u R. Pa-

vlova, Vosto~no-slavànskie svàtáe, 39–43, 68–76, 275.



svidetelstvo za vliànie na konstantinopolski ili atonski versii na são-
tvetnite knigi. V Oktoiha naprimer vlizat osmoglasnite cikli na Èosif
Pesnopisec za sv. Nikolaè Mirlikièski (za slu`bite za ~etvãrtãk) i za
Vsi~ki svetci (za slu`bite v sãbota), koito izmestvat arhai~ni prevodni
ili originalni pesnopenià.48 Ot evhologi~nite kompozicii sa otstraneni
silno ostareli elementi.49 Agiografskite sbornici se obogatàvat s pãrvite
`itià ot metafrastov tip — naprimer, `itiàta na Nikolaè Mirlikièski,
Stefan Novi Izpovednik, Nikita Got i dr.50 Preve`da se i Vasilikovoto
`itie na Petka Epivatska, koeto naè-veroàtno izpãlnàva funkciàta na pro-
lo`en tekst.51

Liturgi~eskite sãstavi se razvivat pod vliànieto na razli~ni
vizantièski obrazci, no osobeno zna~enie imat grãckite originali ot dve
àrko izàveni praktiki. Ednata, predstavena v atonskite studièski kodeksi,
e zasvidetelstvana v bãlgarski rãkopisi kato Solunski i Karansebe{ki
oktoih, Skopski mineè i v liturgi~eskià aparat na bãlgarskià apostol
NBKM 882 i srãbskià Sinait. Slav. 7.52 Mnogo po-golàma rolà za kni`ninata
ot srãbskite i zapadnobãlgarskite manastiri dobivat grãckite kodeksi,
zavisimi ot Tipikona na konstantinopolskià manastir œSv. Bogorodica
EvergetidskaŒ, ~ieto vãve`dane v slavànskata praktika se dãl`i na re-
formata na sv. Sava Srãbski. Sledi ot strukturno podnovàvane v tazi nasoka
nosàt bãlgarskiàt mineè NBKM 113 i srãbskite De~. 32, NBKM 895, CIAI
403 i dr., bãlgarskite oktoisi Belgradski, GIM, Hlud. 135 i Hlud. 140 i
srãbskite NBKM 172 i NBKM 989, srãbskiàt triod RNB, F.p.I.92 i
bãlgarskiàt NBKM 202, bãlgarskiàt apostol NBKM 882 (v liturgi~eskià
aparat na mesecoslova).53 Kãm reformite na sv. Sava se otnasà i
vãznikvaneto na nova liturgi~eska versià na Evangelieto, koàto sãdãr`a
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48 D. Getov — M. Yovcheva, The Unedited Oktoechos Canons for Prophets and Martyrs in the
Byzantine and Slavonic Tradition, Byzantinoslavica 66 (2008) 141–147; M. Èov~eva, Ustanovlenie
pamàti svàtitelà Nikolaà Mirlikièskogo v vizantièskih i slavànskih Oktoihah X–XIV vv.,
Po~itanie svàtitelà Nikolaà Mirlikièskogo v hristianskom mire, Moskva 2009 (pod pe~at).

49 T. Afanasâeva, ^inoposledovanie Velikogo osvàæenià, 25–45; T. Afanasâeva, Slav-
ànskaà liturgià Pre`deosvàæennáh darov, 38–41.

50 Kl. Ivanova, Agiografskite proizvedenià na Simeon Metafrast v sãstava na ä`no-
slavànskite kalendarni sbornici, Prevodite prez HÇV stoletie na Balkanite, 249–267.

51 E. Mir~eva, Predevtimievoto `itie na Paraskeva (Petka) Tãrnovska, red. T. Sla-

vova — A.-M. Totomanova, Nïstâ ou¢enikã nadã ou¢itelemâ svoimâ. Sbornik v ~est na prof.
Ivan Dobrev, ~len-korespondent na BAN i u~itel, Sofià 2005, 323–333.

52 A. Pentkovskiè, Tipikon patriarha Alekseà Studita v Vizantii i na Rusi, Moskva
2001, 150–151; M. Èov~eva, Problemá tekstologi~eskogo izu~enià, 64–71.

53 Obobæenite danni za mineite sa po: T. Subotin-Golubovi}, Jedna grupa mineja
Milutinovog vremena, Manastir Bawska i doba kraqa Milutina, Ni{ — Kosovska Mitrovica
2007, 351–358, za oktoisite v`. M. Èov~eva, Solunskiàt oktoih v konteksta na ä`noslav-
ànskite oktoisi do XIV v. (= Kirilo-Metodievski studii 16), Sofià 2004, 192–193, 279–282;
M. Èov~eva, Problemá tekstologi~eskogo izu~enià, 64–71; za triodite v`. M. Momina — N.

Trunte, Triodion und Pentekostarion nach slavischen Handschriften des 11.–14. Jahrhunderts. Teil. 1:
Vorfastenzeit. Mit einer Einfuhrung zur Geschichte des slavischen Triodions von M. A. Momina (=
Patristica Slavica 11), Paderborn 2004, 132–133.



razpolo`en v tekstovata kolona, a ne v poletata, specialen aparat s cel
tekstãt da se izpolzva v bogoslu`enieto (ukazanià za slu`bi, incipiti na
~eteniàta i dr.). Tipãt e predstaven predimno v srãbski prepisi ot XIII v.
kato De~anskoto evangelie (RNB, Gilâf. 4), Hil. 23, RNB, Gilâf. 18, De~. 3,
i dr.54 Vliànieto na po-sãvremenni vizantièski izto~nici se otrazàva i na
tekstovo ravniæe. Naprimer ~etivata v nàkoi bãlgarski minei sãdãr`at
novi varianti po konstantinopolskata versià na Profitologià, pri koeto
sa otstraneni mnogo ranni izolirani ~etenià.55

Stoletieto e belàzano i ot otdelni opiti za osnovna podmàna na nàkoi
himnografski sãstavi, koito namirat izraz v obnovàvaneto na pãlnià mi-
neènià repertoar (sãhranen s izvestni lipsi samo za mesecite ànuari —
avgust). Za tazi nasoka v razvitieto na liturgi~eskata kni`nina govori
rãkopis OGNB, Grig. 1/5 ot HÇÇÇ v. Makar i v nego da e vklä~en material za
nasledeni ot starobãlgarskata epoha kultove, osnovnata ~ast ot pomestenite
tekstove ili lipsvat v predhodnata tradicià (v t.~. i slu`bite za Ivan
Rilski i Filoteà Temni{ka), ili sa v nov prevod.56 Spored nàkoi u~eni v
prepisi na liturgi~eski knigi ot HÇÇÇ v. se registrirat na~alnite ezikovi
proàvi na Atonskata redakcià.57 Sãæestvuva i mnenie, ~e e tvãrde veroàtno
togava da e osãæestven pãrviàt etap na tazi redakcià — izgotvàne na novo-
izvodnite obrazci, koito prez sledvaæià vek se razmno`avat i razprostra-
nàvat v predelite na Bãlgarskoto carstvo.58

Prez HÇÇÇ v. proti~at tendencii kãm stabilizirane na sãstavite na
makrokompozicionno ravniæe i normirane na strukturata na slu`bite v
zavisimost ot tehnià statut.59 Pod vliànie na procesite vãv vizantièskata
rãkopisna praktika zapo~va pregrupirane na materiala s cel da se premine
ot starià `anrov princip na podredba na tekstovete kãm sistematizacià po
funkcionalen kriteriè (spored reda im v bogoslu`enieto). V evhologiite
navlizat parimii i narastva delãt na himni~nite komponenti. Himnogra-
fskite knigi se razvivat ot sravnitelno po-oprostenite `anrovo ednorodni
sãstavi kãm slo`no formirani kolekcii s razli~en tip tekstove, kato pari-
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54 A. Alekseev, Vvedenie, Evangelie ot Ioanna v slavànskoè tradicii, Sankt-Peter-
burg 1998, 13–14.

55 M. Èov~eva — L. Taseva, Tekstovaà tradicià ~teniè iz Knigi Proroka Iezekiilà na
Bogorodi~náe prazdniki, Ezik i istorià na bãlgarskite srednovekovni tekstove. Sbornik v
~est na Ekaterina Dogramad`ieva (= Kirilo-Metodievski studii 14), Sofià 2001, 65–80.

56 R. Krivko, Srednebolgarskiè fragment NBKM & 114 v istorii perevodov slavàn-
skih slu`ebnáh mineè, Scripta & e-Scripta 3–4 (2006), 59–94; M. Èov~eva, Bãlgarskata redakcià
na slu`ebnià mineè ot XIII v., Starobãlgarska literatura 37–38 (2007) 3–18.

57 Za zastãpnicite na po-ranna datirovka na Atonskata redakcià v`. obzora u M. Èov-

~eva — L. Taseva, Atonska kni`ovna reforma, red. A. Miltenova, Istorià na bãlgarskata
srednovekovna literatura, 512.

58 M. Spasova, Pripiskata na stareca Èoan i problemãt za atonskata redakcià na
bogoslu`ebnite knigi, Tãrnovska kni`ovna {kola 8, Veliko Tãrnovo 2007, 211–229.

59 St. Ko`uharov, Bãlgarskata literatura prez XIII vek, 31–33; M. Èov~eva, Bãlgar-
skata redakcià na slu`ebnià mineè, 11, 13.



miite i obemnite ~inoposledovanià za golemite praznici zapo~vat da se
vlivat v mineite i triodite,60 prolo`nite ~etiva zaemat màstoto si sled 6-a
pesen na kanona v mineite, a v nàkoi triodi na sãæata pozicià se vmãkvat
pou~enià za sãotvetnià praznik (GIM, Hlud. 138, GIM, Hlud. 135). Inte-
resna neotbelàzana dosega osobenost zasàga nasokite v kodificiraneto na
parimiite. Sred srãbskite minei po-~esto se sreæat prepisi bez vetho-
zavetni ~etenià, koeto otrazàva po-arhai~en etap v istoriàta na himnogra-
fskite knigi, naprimer mineite Bratkov, Zogr. I.7, NBKM 895, CIAI 501,
CIAI 403, SANU 361 ne vklä~vat parimii, a edinstveno De~. 32 i GIM,
Hlud. 156 sãdãr`at i takãv tip tekstove. Za razlika ot tàh v bãlgarskite
kodeksi po-redovno se izpisvat i ~etivata na ve~ernàta, srv. mineite Dra-
ganov, Skopski, Dobriànov, NBKM 113, a sãæo i triodite Argirov, Käs-
tendilski, Orbelski, GIM, Hlud. 133 i Hlud. 138. Tezi raznoposo~ni ten-
dencii mogat da obàsnàt golemià dàl na sãhranenite ot veka srãbski pari-
miènici, dokato prepisite ot bãlgarski proizhod sa edini~ni. S o~erta-
nite nasoki v razvitieto na makrosãstavite se sinhronizirat i opitite prez
vtorata polovina na veka da bãde oformen pãlen cikãl ot `itià i slova za
dnite ot cãrkovnata godina.61

Posledicite ot predstavenite procesi v bogoslu`ebnata kni`nina
prez HÇÇÇ v. ne pozvolàvat ednozna~na interpretacià. Ot edna strana, v neà
nahluva sve`a konstantinopolska i atonska struà, koàto marginalizira ili
otstranàva nàkoi silno arhai~ni belezi, otzvuk ot naè-rannata starobãl-
garska epoha. Ot druga strana, mnogobroènite ~asti~ni namesi, izvãr{vani
na razli~ni mesta i pri sãpostavka s razli~ni vizantièski originali
(kakto aktualni, taka i po-stari), vnasàt golàma nehomogennost v liturgi-
~eskite kolekcii. Natrupvaneto na dubleten material zatrudnàva kni`o-
vnicite, koito se opitvat da preodoleàt problema ~rez sãbirane na razli-
~nite tekstove za edin i sãæ praznik ili dori za edna i sãæa bogoslu`ebna
pozicià. Tova zasilva dela na mehani~no kompiliranite kompozicii. Li-
psata na sistemnost pri ezikovoto redaktirane predpostavà vãzproiz-
ve`daneto na gre{ki, nasloeni pri bituvaneto na tekstovete prez vekovete
na vizantièsko vladi~estvo, kãm koito se dobavàt novi otklonenià i izkri-
vàvanià vsledstvie na nedostatã~nata gramotnost na ~ast ot kni`ovnicite
ot HÇÇÇ v.62 Imenno o~ertanata pãstrota, nehomogennost i raznoboè sa bili
sred osnovnite motivi, podtiknali reformatorite prez sledvaæoto stole-
tie kãm kardinalna i posledovatelna redakcià na bogoslu`ebnata kni`nina.
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60 V`. A. Mihaèlov, Gre~eskie i drevneslavànskie parimeèniki (K voprosu o ih sos-
tave i proisho`denii, Russkiè filologi~eskiè vestnik 58/4 (1907), 267–306; A. Pentkovskiè,
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Tãrnovo 1999, 313–334; M. Èov~eva — L. Taseva, Tekstovaà tradicià ~teniè iz Knigi Proroka
Iezekiilà, 65–80.

61 Kl. Ivanova, @itièna literatura, red. P. Dinekov, Kirilo-Metodievska enciklo-
pedià 1, 694.

62 A. Turilov, Posle Klimenta i Nauma, 129–132.



Marija Jov~eva

JU@NOSLOVENSKA LITURGIJSKA KWI@EVNOST U XIII VEKU

Ciq rada je da se na uporednom planu ocrta slika srpske i bugarske
kwi`evnosti u XIII veku. Kao rezultat su~eqavawa nekoliko kulturno-isto-
rijskih ~inilaca bogoslu`beni korpus dobija oblik, specifi~an samo za to
stole}e, i u osnovi stvoren uzajamnim dejstvom dveju podjednako sna`nih a
razli~itih tendencija: konzervativne i inovativne. Konzervativna se rea-
lizuje u prihvatawu arhai~nih osobina i nalazi upori{te u jo{ uvek nepro-
mewenoj liturgijskoj praksi studitskog tipa ustava. Inovativni procesi se
koncentri{u u dva smera: 1) nove interpretacije u hagiografiji i himno-
grafiji, vezane za izgradwu novoro|enih (ili aktualizovanih) bugarskih i
srpskih kultova; 2) prerada liturgijskih sastava nasle|enih iz prethodnih
vekova. Ovo stole}e karakteri{u i prva jasna svedo~anstva kulturnog je-
dinstva balkanskih naroda, izra`enog nastajawem ju`noslovenskog sveti-
teqskog fonda za koji se {iri op{ti korpus tekstova u minejima, prolozima
i kalendarima.
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¼NIZOVATA½ KNI@NINA PREZ XIII VEK:
SBORNICI, PROIZVEDENIÀ I CIKLI

V BÃLGARSKATA I V SRÃBSKATA TRADICIÀ

V statiàta se razgle`dat v sravnitelen plan sbornici ot HÇÇÇ i ot HÇV
v. ot srãbskata i ot bãlgarskata rãkopisna tradicià, v koito preobladavat
apokrifi. O~ertavat se tendenciite za preantologizirane na proizvedenià i
cikli ot œnizovataŒ kni`nina, sãzdadeni prez po-rannite epohi (H v. i oso-
beno HÇ–HÇÇ v.) i sãzdavaneto na novi kompilativni, prevodni i originalni
tvorbi. Specialno màsto se otdelà na istoriko-apokalipti~nite sã~inenià,
aktualni za HÇÇÇ v. Srãbskite i bãlgarskite rãkopisi svidetelstvat, ~e v pro-
dãl`enie na vekove apokrifite sa se vklä~vali sred du{epoleznite ~etiva za
izvãnbogoslu`ebna upotreba, bez da se pravi razlika me`du kanoni~no i neka-
noni~no. T. nar. parabibleèska literatura (v obæohristiànski aspekt), pri-
te`ava za balkanskite kni`ovnici ne po-malko zna~enie i dostoènstvo ot
u~itelnata hristiànska literatura.

Klä~ovie dumi: sbornici, cikli, apokrifi, tradicià, bogoslu`ebni

Podemãt v duhovnià i v kulturnià `ivot na bãlgarskata dãr`ava sled
osvoboditelnoto dvi`enie na~elo s Asenevci i osobeno sled vãzstanovàvane
na Bãlgarskata patriar{ià prez HÇÇÇ vek e predmet na nàkolko oboæavaæi
izsledvanià dosega.1 Ne po-malko zna~itelen e prinosãt za razkrivane isto-
riàta na starata srãbska kni`nina prez epohata na Nemani~ite, kogato srãb-
skata kultura poema pãtà na samostoàtelno razvitie.2 Naposledãk se poàviha
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1 P. Dinekov, Sãdbata na bãlgarskata literatura prez HÇÇÇ i HÇV v., Iz istoriàta na
bãlgarskata literatura, Sofià 1969, s. 97 sl.; E. Georgiev, Literaturata na Vtorata bãlgarska
dãr`ava, Ç. Literaturata na HÇÇÇ v., Sofià 1977; V. Gäzelev, Vãzobnovàvaneto na bãlgarskoto
carstvo v srednobãlgarskata kni`ovna tradicià, Srednovekovna Bãlgarià v svetlinata na
novi izvori, Sofià 1981, 42–50; Bãlgarskata literatura i kni`nina prez HÇÇÇ vek, izd. Iv.

Bo`ilov i St. Ko`uharov, Sofià 1987; Literaturata prez HÇÇÇ vek., Istorià na bãlgarskata
srednovekovna literatura, Sofià 2008, 435–497.

2 D. Bogdanovi}, Razvoj `anrova u srpskoj kwi`evnosti HÇÇÇ veka, Bogoslovqe (1978) sv.
1–2, 67–73; D. Bogdanovi}, Istorija stare srpske kwi`evnosti, Beograd 1980, 141–163; B.



i opiti za sravnitelno prou~vane na literaturni àvlenià i procesi ot dvete
balkanski tradicii.3 Zna~itelno se obogati izvoroviàt material, izdiriha
se dokazatelstva ot ezikov, literaturen, tekstologi~eski i obæokulturen
harakter, koito predstaviha v nova svetlina màstoto na apokrifite v tvor-
~estvoto na kni`ovnicite v dvuezi~nite i mnogoezi~nite kni`ovni
srediæa.4 Nared s tova komparativniàt aspekt na t.nar. nizova kni`nina v
Bãlgarià i v Sãrbià ostava nàkak vstrani ot vnimanieto na izsledovatelite,
vãpreki razrabotkata na redica problemi, koito zasàgat konkretni apokri-
fni tvorbi. Edna ot pri~inite za nedostatã~nite razrabotki na proble-
matikata e neizàsnenoto sãdãr`anie na termina „nizovaŒ literatura. Tuk
priemam, ~e terminãt obhvaæa tekstovete i sãstavite, koito imat predimno
nebogoslu`ebna upotreba i se razprostranàvat sred duhovenstvoto na Bal-
kanite s pou~itelni, razàsnitelni i poznavatelni celi. V sbornicite sãs
smeseno sãdãr`anie preobladavat starozavetni i novozavetni apokrifi,
kratki narativni `anrove (pateri~ni razkazi i legendarni povestvovanià),
pou~itelni slova, ograni~en broè `itià, istoriko-apokalipti~ni sã~ine-
nià, sbirki ot mãdri izre~enià, gadatelni knigi, vãproso-otvetni statii,
recepti i dr. Te otgovaràt na edno po-{iroko razbirane za du{epoleznoto
~etene, koeto vklä~va kakto temi ot Sveæenoto pisanie, taka i materiali
sãs œspravo~enŒ harakter.

Za haraktera i obæata naso~enost na nizovata kni`nina sred sãrbite i
sred bãlgarite prez HÇÇÇ v. e pokazatelen faktãt, ~e do nas sa dostignali
nàkolko obemisti sbornika, v koito apokrifite zaemat preobladavaæo
màsto. Tova sa: dobre izvestniàt sbornik na pop Vasiliè Dragol ot tretata
~etvãrt na HÇÇÇ v., srãbski po proizhod (NB Belgrad, Rs 651),5 fragment ot
sbornik, sãhranàvan v Atinskata universitetska biblioteka pod & 39 ot
vtorata polovina HÇÇÇ v., srãbski po proizhod, predstavlàvaæ edno càlo sãs
sbornik & 305 ot starata sbirkata na NB Belgrad (izgoràl po vreme na
Vtorata svetovna voèna),6 Berlinskiàt sbornik ot kraà na HÇÇÇ — na~. na HÇV
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Ferjan~i}, Srbija i vizantijski svet u prvoj polovini HÇÇÇ veka, ZRVI 27–28 (1989) 103–145;
\. Trifunovi}, Stara srpska kwi`evnost. Osnove, Beograd 1995.

3 R. Stankova, Sãrbià i Bãlgarià prez HÇÇÇ v. Manastirski srediæa i kni`ovni tra-
dicii, Srãbskata kni`nina prez HÇÇÇ v. (kontekst i tekst), Sofià 2007, 54–91.

4 A. de Santos Otero, Die Handschriftlische Uberlieferung der altslavischen Apokryphen. B. I.
Berlin — New York 1978; II. Berlin — New York 1981. Za ä`noslavànskata tradicià zna~itelen
e prinosãt na T. Èovanovi~ v redica studii i izdanià, v`. po-specialno oboæavaæata studià:
T. Jovanovi}, L’etude des apocryphes dans la tradition manuscrite serbe medievale, Etude balkaniques
4 (1997) 105–132.

5 Q., [tavqanin-\or|evi}, M. Grozdanovi}-Paji}, L. Cerni}, Opis }irilskih ruko-
pisa Narodne biblioteke Srbije, Beograd 1986, 355–361.

6 Kr. Stan~ev, Edin neizvesten fragment ot apokrifen sbornik i nàkoi problemi na
apokrifnata literatura, Starobãlgarska literatura 15 (1984) 126–143; Kr. Stan~ev, Kãm
rekonstrukciàta na edin apokrifen sbornik, Medievistika i kulturna antropologià. Sbor-
nik v ~est na 40-godi{nata tvor~eska deènost na prof. Donka Petkanova, Sofià 1998,
219–226. Rãkopis & 305 e izgoràl po vreme na Vtorata svetovna voèna. Sbornikãt e
predatiran ot Kr. Stan~ev v ramkite na 50-te–90-te godini na HÇÇÇ v., dokato L. Stoànovi~ go
otnasà kãm HÇV v.: Q. Stojanovi}, Katalog Narodne biblioteke u Beogradu, Beograd 1903 ‰fot.
izd. 1982Š, 294.



v. (Wuk 48 ot Berlinskata dãr`avna biblioteka), bãlgarski po proizhod,7

kakto i cenniàt sbornik ot manastira „Sv. EkaterinaŒ na Sinaè (& 34), ot
kraà na HÇÇ–HÇÇÇ v., pisan ot nàkolko kni`ovnika.8 Kãm tàh — poradi
va`nostta im za balkanskata rãkopisna tradicià — mo`em da dobavim oæe
nàkolko rãkopisa ot HÇV v., no s mnogo po-drevni pãrvoobrazi: sbornik &
104, srãbski pravopis, ot sredata na HÇV v., NB Belgrad (izgoràl po vreme na
Vtorata svetovna voèna),9 sbornik & 29 ot manastira Savina, ok. 1380 g., s
ra{ki pravopis,10 kakto i sbornik M. ÇÇ–2 ot Arhiva na Makedonià, Skopie,
srãbski pravopis, ot tretata ~etvãrt na HÇV v. (smàtan doskoro za izgu-
ben).11 Izbroenite sbornici svidetelstvat za po-osobenoto màsto, koeto
zaema „nizovataŒ kni`nina prez tozi period. Sãæestvuvat dostatã~no doka-
zatelstva da se tvãrdi, ~e paralelno na procesite v oficialnata
bogoslu`ebna literatura i pri apokrifite prez HÇÇÇ i HÇV v. se nablädavat
tendencii za preantologizirane na proizvedenià i cikli, sãzdadeni prez
predi{nite epohi (H v. i osobeno HÇ–HÇÇ v.), ot edna strana, i ot druga — ne
lipsvat novi kompilativni, prevodni i originalni tvorbi.12

Naè-rannite zapazeni sbornici ot HÇÇÇ–HÇV v. s raznoobrazno sãdãr-
`anie, nàmat ustoè~iva podredba na statiite, a tekstovete po-skoro sa
grupirani spored temati~en princip.13 Dobre izsledvaniàt i publikuvan
Berlinski sbornik ot samià kraè na HÇÇÇ i na~aloto na HIV v. (nameren ot
Vuk Karad`i~, dnes v Berlinskata dãr`avna biblioteka, & 48)14 e zabe-
le`itelen predstavitel na tozi tip rãkopisi, veroàtno prednazna~eni za
izvãnslu`ebno ~etene.15 Berlinskiàt sbornik ima ~asti~no srãbsko kopie
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7 Berlinski sbornik, ed. H. Miklas, V. Zagrebin, Graz 1988; Berlinski sbornik. Sred-
nobãlgarski kni`oven pametnik ot na~aloto na XIV vek s dopãlnenià ot drugi rãkopisi.
Izdanieto e podgotveno ot H. Miklas, L. Taseva, M. Èov~eva. (= Schriften der Balkan komission
47, Fontes 3), Sofià–Viena 2006.

8 V. M. Zagrebin, O proisho`denii i sudâbe nekotoráh slavànskih palimpsestov Si-
naà. Iz istorii rukopisnáh i starope~atnáh sobraniè. (Issledovanià. Obzorá. Publikacii),
Leningrad 1979, 61–80; ‰Issledovanià pamàtnikov ä`noslavànskoè i drevnerusskoè pisâ-
mennosti, Moskva–Sankt Peterburg 2006, 215–231Š.

9 Q. Stojanovi}, Katalog Narodne biblioteke u Beogradu, 294–305.
10 D. Bogdanovi}, A. Miltenova, Apokrifniàt sbornik ot manastira Savina ot HIV v. v

sravnenie s drugi podobni ä`noslavànski rãkopisi, Arheografski prilozi 9 (1987) 7–30.
11 Vl. Mo{in, Slovenski rakopisi vo Makedonija, kn. Ç, Arhiv na Makedonija, Skopje

1971, 333–335.
12 A. Miltenova, Neoficialnata kni`nina prez HIII vek v konteksta na ideènite i

literaturnite tendencii na epohata, Tãrnovska kni`ovna {kola 4. Kulturno razvitie na
bãlgarskata dãr`ava kraàt na HII–HIV vek, Sofià 1985, 102–114.

13 A. Miltenova, Kãm metodikata na izu~avane na sbornicite sãs smeseno sãdãr`anie
v starite ä`noslavànski literaturi, Studia slavica mediaevalia et humanistica. Riccardo Picchio
dicata. Roma 1986, II, 517–526.

14 Ezin fragment ot tri lista se namira v RNB Sankt Peterburg — Q. p. I. 15.
15 V. Jagi}, Opisi i izvodi iz nekoliko ju`noslovenskih rukopisa. V. [to ima u bugarskom

zborniku Kraljevske biblioteke u Berlinu? VI. Nekoliko pri~ica iz bugarskoga zbornika. VII. Novi
prilozi za literaturu biblijskih apokrifa, Starine 5 (1873) 3–7, 43–108.



ot HVI v. (Gilf. 42 ot RNB), koeto pomaga za identificiraneto na negovià
bãlgarski arhetip.16

Kakto e izvestno, v sãdãr`anieto na sbornika sa vklä~eni sã~inenià,
raznoobrazni po `anr, tematika i funkcionalno prednazna~enie. V na~a-
loto sa pomesteni didakti~ni i cãrkovno-pravni materiali (iz Zapovïdâ
sv6tÝhâ ñtâcâ ñ vïlicïmâ postï), epitimien nomokanon, nastavlenià za
duhovno usãvãr{enstvane kãm sveæenicite i dobrite hristiàni i dr.
Golàma ~ast ot tekstovete imat starinen proizhod i vãzho`dat kãm prevodi
ot vremeto na Pãrvoto bãlgarsko carstvo. V sãdãr`anieto preobladavat pre-
vodni eshatologi~ni apokrifi — Apokalipsisãt na Èoan Bogoslov, Vãpro-

site na Èoan Bogoslov kãm Avraam na Eleonskata planina, Otkrovenieto

na Metodiè Patarski i dr. Nared s tova sa vklä~eni skazanie za obraza i
nrava na Bogorodica i na Iisus (izvle~enie ot @itieto na Bogorodica,
sãstaveno ot prezviter Epifaniè), tãlkuvaniàta na evangelskite prit~i (iz-
vle~enie ot dvata ranni prevoda ot H v.) i prit~ata za tàloto i du{ata. Tezi
tekstove razàsnàvat i komentirat tekstovete na Sveæenoto pisanie v ale-
gori~en plan i imat po-skoro katehiti~en harakter. Interes predstavàt apo-
tropeèno-magi~eskite tekstove, napr. izbroàvaneto na 72-te Gospodni ime-
na, nàkoi gadatelni knigi (Kolednik) i dr. s prakti~esko prednazna~enie.
Sred originalnite sã~inenià, vklä~eni v sbornika, sa Povestta za krãst-

noto dãrvo na pop Èeremià, sã~inenià ot Petãr ^ernorizec i prepravkata
na Za bukvite ot ^ernorizec Hrabãr (t. nar. Vtora apologià na slavànskata

kni`nina). Povestta za krãstnoto dãrvo ima za cel da utvãrdi vrãzkata
me`du Starià i Novià zavet — edna ot gospodstvaæite tendencii v para-
bibleèskata literatura17 oæe ot rannià period na slavànskata pismenost.
Prepravkata na Za bukvite pokazva màstoto na bãlgarskata pismenost sred
sveæenite pismenosti i neènata osvetenost ot Boga. Anonimniàt sãstavi-
tel, proàvàvaèki aktivno otno{enie kãm teksta na proizvedeniàta v celià
sbornik,18 tuk e akcentiral vãrhu narodnostnata ideà.

Izsledovatelite na Berlinskià sbornik predpolagat, ~e sãstavitelàt-
-kompilator e prinadle`al kãm niz{ià sloè na duhovenstvoto. V. Àgi~
smàta, ~e Berlinskiàt sbornik „vàrno izrazàva napravlenieto na du{evnià
`ivot na bãlgarskite popove prez HI, HII i HIII vekŒ.19 E. Georgiev v studiàta
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16 Berlinski sbornik, 105–112; <0.1>–<18.15>; Opisanie i sravnenie na sãstava: Ber-
linski sbornik. Srednobãlgarski kni`oven pametnik, 21–27.

17 Za termina v`. A. Lange, U. Mittmann-Richert, Annotated List of the Texts from the
Judaean Desert Classified by Content and Genre, The Texts from the Judaean Desert: Indices and an
Introduction to the “Discoveries in the Judaean Desert” Series (ed. E. Tov; DJD XXXIX; Oxford:
Clarendon Press 2002), 117; A. Miltenova, Reception of Parabiblical (Paratextual) literature in
Medieval Bulgaria (10th–14th cc.), Biblia Slavorum Apocryphorum. I. Vetus Testamentum.
‰Fundamenta Europaea 4, z. VI/VIIŠ, Gniezno 2007, 9–20.

18 N. Dragova, Vtorata apologià na bãlgarskata kniga i neènite izvori, Konstantin-
-Kiril Filosof. Äbileen sbornik po slu~aè 1100-godi{ninata ot smãrtta mu, Sofià 1969,
344–346; Sv. Nikolova, Pateri~nite razkazi v bãlgarskata srednovekovna literatura, Sofià
1980, 29–31.

19 V. Jagi}, Opisi i izvodi iz nekoliko ju`noslovenskih rukopisa, 46.



si vãrhu sbornika otbelàzva, ~e negovoto sãdãr`anie govori za tendencii
kãm „onarodnàvaneŒ v literaturata okolo kraà na HIII v.20 Dnes bihme
korigirali poslednoto stanoviæe, kato pod~ertaem, ~e a pokrifnostta na
preobladavaæata ~ast ot tekstovete (ot tipa na tezi, vklä~eni v Berlinskià
sbornik), e vãpros na tehnià proizhod v konteksta na hristiànskata
kni`nina izobæo, a ne na vãzpriemaneto im v Bãlgarià. V kni`ninata na
Slavia Orthodoxa sãæestvuva èerarhi~na zavisimost na vsàko proizvedenie s
po-malãk avtoritet ot tekstovete s po-golàm avtoritet. Tova v golàma stepen
se otnasà do apokrifite, koito sledvat specifi~nite ~erti i na~ina na
izobra`enie v hristiànskata literatura, bez da predstavlàvat nàkakãv
antagonisti~en element v neà.21 Ezikãt i stilãt kakto na prevodnite, taka i
na originalnite proizvedenià ne se razli~avat ot ostanalata kni`ovnost
prez epohata, t.e. te ne predstavlàvat otdelen plast, koèto da se protivo-
postavà na bogoslu`ebnata literatura prez HÇÇÇ–HÇV v. Nared s tova Berlin-
skiàt kodeks kato càlo bezsporno otrazàva edin nov etap v literaturnata
istorià na sbornicite — pregrupirane i preantologizirane na ve~e pre-
vedeni ili sãtvoreni prez predi{nite vekove sã~inenià, prednazna~eni za
du{epolezno ~etene.

Tozi izvod se podkrepà ot svidetelstvata, zapazeni v edin pergamenten
fragment ot vtorata polovina na HIII v., Atinska universitetska biblioteka
(Seminar po vizantièska i novogrãcka filologià, & 39), srãbski po pro-
izhod, bezäsov, ednoerov pravopis. Tozi rãkopis, vãveden v obraæenie ot
Kr. Stan~ev22 e ~ast ot po-golàm sbornik, drugata ~ast na koèto se e sãhra-
nàvala v Narodnata biblioteka v Belgrad pod & 305. Spored V. Maku{ev
rãkopisãt proizho`da ot manastira D`akovica, a L. Stoànovi~ pãk
otbelàzva, ~e e postãpil v Narodnata biblioteka ot Skopie,23 taka ~e pro-
izhodãt mu i do dnes ostava zagadka. Sbornikãt zapo~va s Otkrovenieto na

Psevdo-Metodiè Patarski (zapazen e fragment ot kraà, no toè e dostatã~en
da se identificira pãrviàt prevod na istoriko-apokalipti~noto sã~ine-
nie), sledvat Skazanieto na Afroditian, prednazna~eno za praznika
Ro`destvo Bogorodi~no, izvle~enià ot @itieto na Bogorodica ot monah
Epifaniè (Vita Virginis auctore Epiphanio monacho, BHG 1049), Skazanie za

slizaneto na Hristos v ada (vsãænost homiliàta Epifaniè Kipãrski) i
Nikodimovo evangelie (Anaphora, BHG III, App. II 779x Iss.). Razgle`daèki
tekstovete v temati~na vrãzka po me`du si, Stan~ev izkazva nàkoi pred-
polo`enià za transformaciàta na sãstavite: „nali~ieto na bãlgarski, ruski
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20 E. Georgiev, Literaturata na Vtorata bãlgarska dãr`ava. Literaturata na HÇÇÇ vek,
Sofià 1977, 236.

21 A. Naumov, Apokryfy w systemie literatury cerkiewnosáowianskiej, Prace komisij
sáowianoznawstwa, N 36, Ossolineum 1976, 58–59.

22 Kr. Stan~ev, Edin neizvesten fragment ot apokrifen sbornik, 126–143; Kr.
Stan~ev, Kãm rekonstrukciàta na edin apokrifen sbornik, 219–226.

23 V. Maku{ev, O nekotoráh rukopisàh Narodnoè biblioteki v Belgrade, Russkiè
filologi~eskiè vestnik, Var{ava 1882, kn. 1, 7–12; Q. Stojanovi}, Katalog Narodne
biblioteke, 294.



i srãbski prepisi ot HÇÇÇ v. na ~ast ot proizvedeniàta, vklä~eni v Atinskià
fragment, svidetelstva, ~e kakto samite proizvedenià, taka i ciklite, kãm
koito te prinadle`at, sa prevedeni zna~itelno po-rano — v perioda H–HÇÇ v.
— v Bãlgarià, kãdeto oæe prez H v. apokrifnata literatura puska zdravi
koreniŒ.24 Izsledovatelàt predpolaga dva etapa v istoriàta na apokrifnite
tekstove: a). formirane na ciklite vãz osnova na ve~e prevedeni tekstove
ili pri izpolzvane na grãcki sãstavi i b). razpadane na pãrvona~alnià
cikãl i vklä~vane na ~asti ot nego v novoformiraæi se cikli. Taka
proizvedeniàta, sãdãr`aæi se v tozi rãkopis (nàkoi ot tàh obæi s
Berlinski sbornik), pokazvat procesa na transformirane na po-starite
prevodi ot H–HIÇ v. — kakto na otdelni proizvedenià, taka i na celi cikli,
i razprostranenieto im v balkanskite literaturi.

Sbornikãt na pop Vasiliè Dragol (& 632 NB, Belgrad) ot tretata
~etvãrt na HIII v. e s ra{ki pravopis, srãbski po proizhod, no v ne malko
tekstove, vklä~eni v nego, sa zapazeni sledi ot bãlgarski protografi.25 V
sbornika osven pou~itelnite sã~inenià sa pomesteni golàm broè apokrifni
tvorbi: povesti i razkazi, gadatelni knigi, apokrifni tvorbi i dr., a sãæo
taka — càl cikãl proro~eski sã~inenià, v koito e otdeleno {iroko màsto na
aktualni istori~eski sãbitià na Balkanite.26 Sãstavãt na sbornika na pop
Vasiliè Dragol (kakto i Berlinskiàt sbornik) e rezultat ot izbor na raz-
li~ni statii ot nàkolko izto~nika i e pisan v prodãl`enie na dãlgo vreme.
Osnovniàt princip, koèto e sledvan ot kni`ovnika, e temati~niàt —
pãstriàt i raznoobrazen `anrov material e podreden vãz osnova na obæa
tema ili shodna forma na teksta. Kratkite po razmer statii, koito v nàkoi
slu~ai predstavlàvat izvadki ot po-golemi proizvedenià, sã`itelstvat s
càlostno predstaveni sã~inenià ili s kompilacii spored nàkolko izvora.
Drevnite pãrvoobrazi proli~avat pri sravnenie s nàkoi ruski i ukrainski
sbornici, napr. Troickiè 12 ot kraà na HÇÇ–HÇÇÇ v.27 i Meleckià sbornik ot
HVÇ v.,28 v koito e nameril ~asti~no otra`enie edin mnogo po-ranen
arhetip.29 „Spravo~niàtŒ harakter na golàma ~ast ot tekstovete ili pãk
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24 Kr. Stan~ev, Edin neizvesten fragment ot apokrifen sbornik, 139.
25 V`. poso~enata literatura u Q. [tavqanin-\or|evi}, M. Grozdanovi}-Paji}, L.

Cerni}, Opis }irilskih rukopisa Narodne biblioteke, 360–361; A. Miltenova, Cikãlãt ot
istoriko-apokalipti~ni tvorbi v Dragolovià sbornik — proizhod, izto~nici, kompozicià,
Starobãlgarska literatura, 25–26, 1991, 135–144; V. Stoj~evska-Antik, Makedonski pred-
lo{ki na rakopisite: Novgorodski listovi, Miroslavovo evengelie, Dragolev zbornik, Make-
donska akademija na naukite i umetnostite, Referati na makedonskite slavisti za HÇV. ot
megunaroden slavisti~ki kongres vo Ohrid, 10–16 septemvri 2008 godina, Skopje 2008, 313–325.

26 V. Tãpkova-Zaimova, A. Miltenova, Istoriko-apokalipti~nata kni`nina vãv
Vizantià i srednovekovna Bãlgarià, Sofià 1996.

27 J. Popovski, Fr. Thomson, W. Veder, The Troickij sbornik (Cod. Moskva, GBL, F. 304,
Troice-Sergieva Lavra N 12), Polata knigopisnaja 21–22, Nijmegen 1988.

28 U. Feder, Meleckiè sbornik i istorià drevnebolgarskoè literaturá,
Palaeobulgarica 6 (1982) & 3, 154–165.

29 KÃNÊ@II IZBORNIKÃ za vãzpitanie na kanartikina. Izd. U. R. Feder. 1–2. Veliko
Tãrnovo 2008, 8–16.



tàhnoto prakti~esko prednazna~enie (napr. Sisinievite molitvi protiv

tresavici, vklä~eni v na~aloto na rãkopisa) otnovo pokazvat edin nov tip

enciklopedizãm prez HÇÇÇ v. — no ne v bogoslovsko-dogmati~en, a v prag-
mati~en plan, koèto obedinàva srãbskata i bãlgarskata literatura.

Smàta se, ~e podoben tip antologii imat nesãmnena vrãzka s proro-
~eskata kni`nina ot H v., kogato sa prevedeni za prãv pãt Videnie Da-
niilovo i Otkrovenie na Psevdo-Metodiè Patarski.30 Prez HÇ–HÇÇ v. se
sãzdava càl cikãl ot istoriko-apokalipti~ni sã~inenià, koito po speci-
fi~en na~in otrazàvat istori~eskite sãbitià. Prez HÇÇÇ v. tazi tradicià
prodãl`ava, osobeno sled padaneto na Konstantinopol pod udara na lati-
nite prez 1204 g. i sãzdavaneto na Latinskata imperià na Balkanite. Novite
prevodi i redakcii na tekstovete sa proniknati ot ideologiàta na Vtoroto
bãlgarsko carstvo — iztãkva bãlgarite kato zaæitnici na pravoslavieto na
Balkanite, kato „bogoizbranŒ narod, koèto prodãl`ava svoàta istori~eska
misià.31

Sled vãzobnovàvaneto na bãlgarskata dãr`ava pri Asenevci i po-
-kãsno, sled vãzstanovàvaneto na bãlgarskata patriar{ià se pora`da bogata
„nizovaŒ literatura, v koàto namirat izraz patrioti~nite nastroenià na
kni`ovnicite. Kãm neà se otnasàt Ot svetite ‰knigiŠ videnie na prorok

Daniil, Videnieto na prorok Isaèà za poslednite vremena, Skazanieto za

Sivila, Razumnik-Ukaz, Pandehovo proro~esko skazanie i dr.32 @anrovite
formi na tekstovete sa raznoobrazni: te varirat ot kratki legendarni ska-
zanià v dialogi~na forma, lakoni~ni proro~estva i predskazanià, koito
napomnàt grãckite orakuli, do obrazci na istoriko-apokalipti~nià `anr,
koito predstavlàvat prodãl`enie na tradiciàta ot HÇ–HÇÇ v. Proizvede-
niàta stoàt na granicata me`du apokrifna i kanoni~na kni`nina i otraz-
àvat glednata to~ka na bãlgarite vãrhu sãbitiàta prez pãrvata polovina na
HÇÇÇ v. — prevzemaneto na Konstantinopol ot latinite, na{estvieto na tata-
rite i sãdbata na carstvata i narodite na Balkanite.
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30 V. M. Istrin, Otkrovenie Mefodià Patarskogo i apokrifi~eskià videnià Daniila
v vizantièskoè i slavàno-russkoè literaturah, Moskva 1898; P. Penkova, Bãlgarskite prevodi
na Psevdo-Metodievià letopis prez HÇ–HÇV v. i razprostranenieto im v Rusià, Starobãl-
garska literatura 2 (1977) 102–113; F. Thomson, The Slavonic Translations of Pseudo-Methodius
of Olimpu Apocalypsis, Tãrnovska kni`ovna {kola, 4. Kulturnoto razvitie na bãlgarskata
dãr`ava — kraàt na HII–HIV v., Sofià 1985, 143–173.

31 A. Miltenova, Cikãlãt ot istoriko-apokalipti~ni tvorbi v Dragolovià sbornik,
135–144.

32 Iz literaturata po vãprosa: A. Miltenova, œSkazanie za SivilaŒ. (Arheografski
bele`ki, tekstologi~esko izsledvane, izdanie na teksta.), Palaeobulgarica 8 (1984) & 4, 44–72;
Idem, œRazumnik-UkazŒ. (Tekstologi~esko prou~vane. Izdanie na starobãlgarskià tekst.), Pa-
laeobulgarica 10 (1986) & 4, 20–44; Idem, œVidenie na prorok Isaèà za poslednite vremenaŒ —
istoriko-apokalipti~no sã~inenie ot HIII vek, Palaeobulgarica 16 (1992) & 2, 77–81; V. Tãp-

kova-Zaimova, A. Miltenova. œProro~estvataŒ vãv vizantièskata i v starobãlgarskata
kni`nina, Palaeobulgarica 8 (1984) & 3, 23–32; Ibidem, Videniàta na prorok Daniil vãv Vi-
zantià i v srednovekovna Bãlgarià, Palaeobulgarica 14 (1990) & 4, 39–46 i dr.



Nàkolko srednobãlgarski prevoda i prerabotki vãzho`dat kãm vizan-
tièskoto Posledno videnie na prorok Daniil, vãzniknalo pod neposredstve-
noto vpe~atlenie ot pokoràvaneto na Konstantinopol ot krãstonoscite v
1204 g.33 Sã~inenieto pod zaglavie Ot ‰svetiteŠ knigi videnie na prorok

Daniil e izvestno po prepis imenno v Dragolovià sbornik ot tretata
~etvãrt na HÇÇÇ v. Istori~eskite identifikacii pokazvat, ~e tekstãt otra-
zàva vremeto na ÇV-à krãstonosen pohod, kogato e prevzeta stolicata na Vi-
zantièskata imperià. Podobno na grãckià izvor, tekstãt zapo~va s pateti~no
vãzklicanie — „O, gorko ti, sedmovrãhi Vavilone!Œ, s koeto se oplakva
sãdbata na Konstantinopol. Vizantièskoto samodãr`avie e oprili~eno na
„zmià, koàto sãska sreæu ubièstvenià lãvŒ, kato s „lãvŒ spored sredno-
vekovnata simvolika sa ozna~eni latinite. V proizvedenieto te sa nare~eni
oæe „rusiàt rodŒ (rousmo, grc. to xançon genoj), koito „æe se nadignat ot
~etiri posoki i æe obãrnat licata si kãm SedmohãlmiàŒ, za da razoràt
grada — kato izkuplenie za mnogobroènite grehove na `itelite mu. Voennata
sila na latinite i `estokostta na bitkata s tàh e oble~ena v simvoli i
hiperbolizirana v stila na apokaliptikata. V kraà e prisãedinen origi-
nalen tekst, koèto nàma sãotvetstvie v izvestnite grãcki izvori. Sãstaven
kato splav ot otdelni obrazi ot bibleèskite knigi — na prorok Isaèà i
Otkrovenie na Èoan Bogoslov — i ot folklorni motivi, tekstãt predskazva
re{itelna bitka s latinite, koàto æe re{i sãdbata na „Gospodnià prestolŒ,
t.e. na vlastta vãv Vizantià. Govori se, ~e „ostriganite bradi bàgatŒ, ~e
Zlatnite vrati, vratite na sveti Roman i na sveti Nikolaè (edni ot glavnite
vhodni porti na Konstantinopol) se otvaràt za pobeditelà. Veroàtno tuk
namirat otzvuk uspe{nite voenni deèstvià na car Kaloàn sreæu Latinskata
imperià — bitkata pri Odrin, voènata v Trakià i makedonskite zemi. Hro-
nologiàta na teksta mo`e da se uto~ni me`du 1205 i 1207 g.34

Kãm sãæata temati~na grupa se otnasà kompilativnoto sã~inenie Vi-

denie na prorok Isaèà za poslednite vremena. V osnovata stoi vizantièski
izto~nik, vãzniknal okolo tretata ~etvãrt na HÇ v. i otrazàva otricatelnoto
otno{enie na hronistite kãm sbli`avaneto na Vizantià s ruskite vladeteli
v kraà na H v.35 Uvodnata ~ast na Videnieto sãvpada s uvoda kãm Bãlgarskià

apokrifen letopis — prorok Isaèà e vãzdignat do sedmoto nebe, za da po-
lu~i otkrovenie ot Boga. Anonimniàt bãlgarski avtor e oblàkãl vãn{no-
politi~eskite otno{enià prez vtorata polovina na HÇÇÇ v. v podhodàæa sim-
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33 H. Schmoldt, Die Schrift œVom Jungen DanielŒ und œDaniels Letzte VisionŒ, Hamburg
1972; K. Berger, Die griechische Daniel-Exegese. Eine altkirchliche Apokalypse, Leiden 1976.

34 V. Tãpkova-Zaimova, A. Miltenova, Istoriko-apokalipti~nata kni`nina, 207–208,
214–218.

35 A. Nikolov, Iz vizantièskata istori~eska topika: œbãlgari–skitiŒ, œslavàni–ski-
tiŒ, Bãlgarite v Severnoto Pri~ernomorie. Izsledvanià i materiali. 7. Veliko Tãrnovo
2000, 248, bel. 74. Kakto otbelàzva avtorãt, publikuvano e samo rezäme ot doklada na M.
Drinov: M. Drinov, Videnie proroka Isaèi o poslednem vremeni, Trudá HÇÇÇ Arheologi-
~eskogo sãezda v Harâkove 3, Moskva 1905, 345, no v arhiva na u~enià sa zapazeni rãkopisni
bele`ki po nego (NBKM, BIA, f. 111, arh. ed. 5, l. 238–239; arh. ed. 9, l. 134 i dr.).



voli~na forma — bãlgarite i sãsednite im narodi sa ozna~eni s `ivotni:
vol, ris, me~ka, lãv, lãv~e. Predpolaga se, ~e v proro~estvoto (vaticina ex

eventu) se vizirat politi~eskite pregovori me`du Nikeèskata dãr`ava i
Mihail ÇÇ Asen okolo 1256 g. i deèstviàta na Teodor ÇÇ Laskaris v make-
donskite zemi. Oporna to~ka za pri~islàvane na sã~inenieto kãm ideènite
i literaturnite tendencii na HÇÇÇ v. e màstoto i rolàta, koàto se otre`da na
t. nar. „Mezina zemàŒ, t.e. Mizià, obàvena za bogoizbrana zemà („skritiàt
raèŒ), v koàto æe procãfti naè-pravednoto hristiànsko carstvo v „posled-
nite vremenaŒ.36

Pandehovoto proro~esko skazanie e originalno proizvedenie, shodno
po forma s anti~nite orakuli, v koeto se pravàt kratki predskazanià za
va`ni balkanski srediæa — Dra~, Solun, Adrianopol (Odrin), kakto i za
sãdbata na tatari, kumani, rusi, ungarci, sãrbi, bãlgari.37 Sãdãr`anieto na
teksta otve`da kãm nàkolko razli~ni izto~nika — na pãrvo màsto tova sa
predskazaniàta za gradove i strani, za koito sãæestvuva bibleèska pãrvo-
osnova — Erusalim, Damask, Vavilon, Palestina i dr. Pozovavaèki se na
avtoriteta na Sveæenoto pisanie, avtorãt na proizvedenieto obezpe~ava
istinnostta na ostanalite proro~estva — za sãdbata na balkanskite narodi i
za sãvremennata mu deèstvitelnost. Vtoriàt plast v Pandehovoto skazanie

sãs specifi~na stilistika, naso~va kãm 7 kniga na Sivilinite proro~es-
tva,38 sãdãr`aæa kratki po forma aforisti~ni predskazanià. Tekstãt ima
shodstvo i s nàkoi latinski izto~nici, napr. kratkata latinska redakcià na
Apokalipsisa na Psvedo-Metodiè.39 Tretiàt ustanoven izto~nik na teksta
sa proro~estvata na Lãv Mãdri, koito veroàtno sa bili poznati sred ä`ni-
te slavàni prez HÇÇÇ v.40

Obàsnenieto za populàrnostta na istoriko-apokalipti~nite sã~ine-
nià prez HÇÇÇ v. e ne samo aktualnata eshatologi~na tema, no streme`ãt kãm
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36 V. Tãpkova-Zaimova, A. Miltenova, Istoriko-apokalipti~nata kni`nina, 227–240.
37 G. S. Radoè~i~, Pandehovo skazanie 1259 g. (O Vizantii, tatarah, kumanah, russkih,

vengrah, serbah, bolgarah), Trudá Otdela drevnerusskoè literaturá 16 (1960) 161–166; T.

Jovanovi}, Pandehovo proro~ansko skazanie, Kwi`evna istorija 25 (1974) 139–149; E. Geor-

giev, Literaturata na Vtorata bãlgarska dãr`ava. 1. Literaturata na HIII v., Sofià 1977,
244–254; Iv. Lazarov, œProro~eskoto skazanieŒ na bãlgarskià kni`ovnik Pandeh kato isto-
ri~eski izvor, Tãrnovska kni`ovna {kola. 4. Kulturnoto razvitie na bãlgarskata dãr`ava —
kraàt na HII–HIV v., Sofià 1985, 310–317; V. Tãpkova-Zaimova, A. Miltenova. Istoriko-apo-
kalipti~nata kni`nina, 241–250.

38 The Sibylline Oracles. Translated by J. J. Collins, The Old Testament Pseudepigrapha.
Apocalyptic Literature and Testaments, ed. James H. Charlesworth, Vol. I. Doubleday & Company,
N. Y., London, Toronto, Sydney, Auckland. 1983, 412–413.

39 V. M. Istrin, Otkrovenie Mefodià Patarskogo i apokrifi~eskià videnià Daniila, 79.
40 A. Miltenova, Kãm vãprosa za prevoda na vizantièskite proro~estva s imeto na

imperator Lãv VI Mãdri v ä`noslavànskite literaturi, Obæoto i specifi~noto v balkan-
skite kulturi do kraà na HIH vek, Sofià, 1999, 113–118; V. Tãpkova-Zaimova, A. Miltenova.

Vizantièskite proro~estva na Lãv Mãdri v bãlgarskata i v srãbskata kni`nina, Bãlgarià i
Sãrbià v konteksta na vizantièskata civilizacià, Sofià 2005, 293–311 i poso~enata li-
teratura.



dokumentalnost, koàto e harakterna i za drugi `anrove na epohata (napr.
letopisnite razkazi, koito se sãzdavat v Bãlgarià), kãm registrirane i obàs-
nenie na istoriàta.41 V razgledanite po-gore proizvedenià istori~eskoto
sãznanie se proàvàva po specifi~en na~in, ~rez apokalipti~nata obraznost
i v sãotvetstvie s gospodstvaæata politi~eska ideologià.

Osven Berlinskià i pop Dragolovià sbornik, edin ot unikalnite
obrazci na antologiite prez HIII v., e sbornikãt & 34 ot Sinaèskià ma-
nastir „Sv. EkaterinaŒ. Toè e izvãnredno interesen kakto ot paleografska,
taka i ot tekstologi~na gledna to~ka.42 Kato ~asti ot tozi kodeks V. Za-
grebin otã`destvàva nàkolko palimpsestni otkãsleka (RNB, Q.p.1.63, Q.p. 1.
64 i Gre~. 70).43 Fragmentite sa popadnali v sbirkata na bibliotekata ~rez
prof. K. Ti{endorf, koèto gi e donesãl sãs sebe si sled poseæeniàta si v
Sinaè prez 1844, 1853 i 1858/59 g. Kãm tezi fragmenti A. Turilov dobavà
oæe edin — & 18/N ot novootkritite rãkopisi v manastira „Sv. Ekate-
rinaŒ.44 Sãstavàneto na Sinaèskià sbornik s osnovanie se lokalizira v
manastira „Sv. EkaterinaŒ. Za tova svidetelstva golemiàt broè i razno-
obrazieto na palimpsestni listove (Q.p. 1. 63 — ruska kirilica; Q. p. 1. 64
— glagolica; Gre~. 70 — grãcko minuskulno pismo). Edna treta ot sãstava na
sbornika sa `itià i apokrifi, koeto predstavlàva ràdãk slu~aè v istoriàta
na literaturatakakto pod~ertava V. Zagrebin: œmá imeem unikalânáè lite-
raturnáè sbornik, v kotorom iz sostavlàäæih ego 27 stateè (ne s~itaà
Pandekt) po~ti odna tretâ àvlàetsà `itiàmi i apokrifami. Takaà podborka
apokrifi~eskih skazaniè — redkiè slu~aè v istorii slavànskoè pisâmen-
nosti. Nekotoráe iz nih àvlàätsà drevneè{imi iz izvestnáh spiskov i ne
na{li otra`enià v suæestvuäæih izdaniàh apokrifov ili izdaná ~asti~no
po otrávkam, soder`aæimsà v ruk. Gre~. 70Œ.45 Sbornikãt e pisan ot
bãlgarski i ruski kni`ovnici, kato golàma ~ast ot tekstovete vãzho`dat
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41 V. Gäzelev, Srednovekovna Bãlgarià v svetlinata na novi izvori, Sofià 1981, 22–23;
U~iliæa, skriptorii, biblioteki i znanià v Bãlgarià HÇÇÇ–HÇV vek, Sofià 1985, 205–207.

42 N. N. Rozov, Ä`noslavànskie rukopisi Sinaèskogo monastárà, Nau~náe dokladá
vás{. {kolá. Filolog. nauki, 1961, & 2, 129–138; V. M. Zagrebin, O proisho`denii i sudâbe
nekotoráh slavànskih palimpsestov Sinaà, Iz istorii rukopisnáh i starope~atnáh sobra-
niè. (Issledovanià. Obzorá. Publikacii), Leningrad 1979, 61–80. ‰= Issledovanià pamàtni-
kov ä`noslavànskoè i drevnerusskoè pisâmennosti, Moskva — Sankt-Peterburg 2006, 215–231Š.

43 Svodnáè katalog slavàno-russkih rukopisnáh knig, hranàæihsà v SSSR. XI–XIII
vv., Moskva, 1984, & 304. Fragmentãt e datiran HÇÇÇ v., srednobãlgarski s rusizmi;
palimpsestãt e ot evangelski i himnografski kirilski tekstove ot HÇÇ v., ruski po proizhod;
Svodnáè katalog, & 305. Fragmentãt e datiran HÇÇÇ v., srednobãlgarski; palipmsestãt e gla-
goli~eski tekst ot slu`eben mineè ili tropari i kanoni ot oktoiha ot HÇ v.; Svodnáè ka-
talog, & 166. Fragmentãt e datiran HÇÇ–HÇÇÇ v. V rãkopisa se razli~avat pet po~erka, nàkoi ot
koito pi{at s ruski pravopis, a drugi — sãs srednobãlgarski; palipmsestãt e ot nàkolko
sloà, preobladavaæo grãcki tekst.

44 Svodnáè katalog slavàno-russkih rukopisnáh knig, hranàæihsà v Rossii, stranah SNG
i Baltii. HIV vek. Váp. 1. Moskva 2002, 567, & 166; I. Tarnanidis, The Slavonic manuscripts,
discovered in 1975 at St. Catherine’s monastery on Mount Sinai, Thessaloniki 1988, 144–147.

45 V. M. Zagrebin, O proisho`denii i sudâbe nekotoráh slavànskih palimpsestov
Sinaà, 72.



kãm arhai~en pãrvoobraz. Sãdãr`anieto na sbornika pokazva, ~e kni`ovni-
cite prepisva~i ot manastira „Sv. EkaterinaŒ, privli~aèki material ot
nàkolko izto~nika, sa sãzdali rãkopisna kniga, koàto da udovletvoràva
interesite na monasite kãm du{epolezno ~etivo izvãn bogoslu`enieto.
Sbornikãt sãdãr`a poredica ot apokrifni proizvedenià, pove~eto ot koito
s eshatologi~en harakter: Slovoto na Evseviè Aleksandrièski za slizaneto

v ada, Elefterievoto tãlkuvanie na 12-te petãka, poslanieto na car Avgar,

Otkrovenie Varuhovo, Paralipomena Èeremieva, Apokalipsisa na Èoan

Bogoslov, Prenieto na Hristos s dàvola. Drug temati~en centãr obrazuvat
Besedata na Prezviter Kozma protiv bogomilite, Pou~enie za Nedelà

mesopustna s predpolagaem avtor Kliment Ohridski (koeto v tozi rãkopis
ima svoà naè-ranen prepis) i Slovoto na sv. Anastasiè Sinaèski za po~i-

nalite. Pove~eto ot izbroenite prepisi pazàt sledi ot srednobãlgarski
pãrvoobrazi. Ne malko na broè sa pou~itelnite slova ot Efrem Sirin, Èoan
Zlatoust i dr., koito sa posveteni predi vsi~ko na pokaànieto, na mona{eskià
`ivot i hristiànskite dobrodeteli. Va`no màsto v rãkopisa zaemat Pandek-

tite na Nikon ^ernogorec (18/N, l. 1–8; Gre~. 70, l. 54–98). Drug kompleks ot
tekstove v sbornika formirat @itieto na ruskata knàginà Olga, na mã~eni-

cite-varàgi i na knàz Vladimir — edna ot redkite „ruski slediŒ v slav-
ànskoto rãkopisno nasledstvo ot Sinaè. V rãkopisa se sãdãr`a interesna
pripiska za sã`itelstvoto na srãbski, bãlgarski i ruski monasi v manastira:
Da 7 vïdomo vsakomou kalôgerô prihodeúômä ô sinaä ili 7 srâblƒnâ ili e
bôgarniâ ili e rôsniâ 9a sie keli7. nastavleniemâ gßnimâ vseñsvúenƒnago 7pßpa
germana kƒâ nadohâ (?) ñstavilâ da ne rabotatâ nikomô niúa.46

V kraà na tova izlo`enie bih iskala da pod~ertaà, ~e vãrhu problema
za apokrifite v literaturata kakto ot HÇÇÇ v., taka i ot po-kãsnite vekove,
hvãrlàt dopãlnitelna svetlina naè-ve~e srãbski rãkopisi ot sledvaæià
HÇV v., dostignali do nas, koito pazàt konservativni sãstavi. V tozi smisãl
bezsporen interes predstavlàva sbornik & 104 ot NB Belgrad, uniæo`en po
vreme na Vtorata svetovna voèna.47 Oæe M. N. Speranski v kraà na HÇH v.
analizira podrobno rãkopisa i ustanovàva shodstvo me`du nego i Ti-
kve{kià sbornik & 677 ot NBKM.48 To se izrazàva kakto v ednakva podredba
na statiite edna spràmo druga (tekstove 17–25 ot sb. 104 sãotvetstvat na
7–20 ot Tikve{kià sb.), taka i v edna i sãæa v naè-obæi linii literaturna
redakcià. Apokrifite v sbornik & 104 sa grupirani ot l. 48a do 68b, a
imenno: Slovo za Teofana krã~markata, Slovo na Grigoriè Bogoslov za

krãstnoto dãrvo, Slovo za dvamata razboènika, apokrifãt za Adam i Eva,

Slovo za Avraam, Avraam i svetata Troica, Slovo za David, Solomon i
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46 Predavam teksta spored I. Tarnanidis, The Slavonic manuscripts discovered in 1975 at
St. Catherine’s monastery on Mount Sinai, 147.

47 Q. Stojanovi}, Katalog Narodne biblioteke u Beogradu, 294–305.
48 M. N. Speranskiè, Zametki o rukopisàh belgradskih i Sofièskoè bibliotek,

Izvestià Istoriko-filologi~eskogo instituta knàzà Bezborodko v Ne`ine, t. HVI, Moskva
1898, 42–73.



`ena mu, Smãrtta na Avraam. Te ne sa svãrzani s opredeleni godi{ni
praznici s edno izklä~enie — apokrifãt za smãrtta na Avraam e prednazna~en
da se ~ete v Nedelàta predi Ro`destvo Hristovo. Ot ostanalite apokrifni i
povestvuvatelni tvorbi tràbva da se otbele`at: Deànià na apostolite Andreè

i Mateè, @itie na mã~enica Petka, Pãrvoevangelie na Àkov, Slovo na sv.

Vasiliè za prelãstenià otrok (Eladiè i Korasià), @itie na Aleksiè ~ovek

Bo`iè, ~udesa na sv. Mina, ~udesa na sv. Nikola, apokalipsis na Èoan

Bogoslov, Slovo za sv. Agapiè, Videnie Isaèevo, Slovo na Èoan Zlatoust za

otsi~ane glavata na Èoan Predte~a i za zlite `eni, ~ast ot `itieto na

Makariè Rimski, @itie na Vasiliè Novi, Mã~enie na ap. Filip, Mã~enie na

ap. Mateè, Uspenie na evangelist Luka, Mã~enie i ~udesa na sv. Georgi i dr.
Speranski izkazva predpolo`enie, ~e obæite statii s Tikve{kià rãkopis
predstavlàvat sleda ot po-star sbornik, ~ast ot koèto e poslu`ila za tàhno
àdro. Toè dopuska, ~e grupiraneto na statiite v tozi im vid ne e slu~aèno —
rezultat ot predpo~itaniàta na prepisva~ite, a me`du proizvedeniàta ima
vãtre{na vrãzka, te predstavlàvat cikãl, koèto se e prepisval kato càlo ot
edin rãkopis v drug. Taka naprimer, razgle`daèki razkaza za Teofana krã~mar-
kata, avtorãt otbelàzva vrãzkata mu s drugite statii na tema œzli `eniŒ v
Tikve{kià sbornik i v Bukureækià sbornik (sega & 740, Dãr`aven arhiv v
Bukureæ) i pod~ertava veroàtnostta za sãæestvuvaneto na grupa statii s obæ
proizhod i istorià na teksta, poslu`ili za izto~nik na Belgradskià & 104,
Tikve{kià (& 677 ot NBKM) i Bukureækià sbornik.

Pri sãpostavkata na rekonstruiranià arhetip na Berlinskià sbornik
(sã~etanie negovià sãstav, dopãlnen ot sãstava na Gilf. & 42) sãs sb. & 104
ot Belgradskata NB ot HIV v. se ustanovàva, ~e nàkoi statii v dvata sbornika
sa obæi: œSlovo ñ krïposti prïkrasnago IñsifaŒ, œSka9anie ñtâca na{ego
AgapiëŒ, Apokalipsis na Èoan Bogoslov, Slovo na Èoan Zlatoust za

Blagoveæenie Bogorodi~no, Pohvala za prorok Ilià ot Kliment Ohridski,

@itie i ~udesa na Kozma i Damàn i dr. Tova govori za obæi momenti v
razvoà na rãkopisnata tradicià. Tãè kato Belgradskiàt sbornik & 104 e
edin ot naè-rannite predstaviteli na sbornicite sãs smeseno sãdãr`anie,
blizostta mu do Berlinskià sbornik ima sãæestveno zna~enie. Tà pokazva,
~e kãsnosrednovekovnite sbornici ot HV–HVII v. sa priemnici na sta-
rinna u~itelna kni`ovna tradicià, koàto e bila razprostranena v prodãl-
`enie na dãlãg period na Balkanite prez Srednovekovieto.49

Sbornik & 29 ot manastira Savina, srãbski po proizhod, be{e pro-
u~en prez 80-te godini ot D. Bogdanovi~ i vãveden v nau~no obrãæenie v
sãvmestna na{a publikacià prez 1987 g.50 Rãkopisãt e datiran ok. 1380 g.
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49 A. Miltenova, Kãm literaturnata istorià i tipologià na sbornicite sãs smeseno
sãdãr`anie, Starobãlgarska literatura 7 (1980) 22–36; Idem, Kãm metodikata na izu~avane na
sbornicite sãs smeseno sãdãr`anie v starite ä`noslavànski literaturi, Studia slavica
mediaevalia et humanistica. Riccardo Picchio dicata, Roma 1986, II, 517–526.

50 D. Bogdanovi}, A. Miltenova, Apokrifniàt sbornik ot manastira Savina, HIV v., v
sravnenie s drugi podobni ä`noslavànski rãkopisi. — Arheografski prilozi 9 (1987) 7–30.



Kni`noto tàlo se sãstoi ot 199 l., izpisani s poluustav po 22 reda na
stranica; pravopisãt e ra{ki, s arhai~ni ezikovi osobenosti, svidetelstva-
æi za po-star srednobãlgarski pãrvoobraz: sledi ot smesvane na nosovkite,
sporadi~no zapazen golàm er, starinna leksika. Sbornikãt sãdãr`a pore-
dica ot apokrifi v naè-starite si izvestni prepisi: apokrifãt za Adam i

Eva, Avraamoviàt cikãl v pãlen vid, Slovo za smãrtta na Avraam, Slovo za

Samoil prorok, Povest za Akir Premãdri, Slovo za proizhoda na

samodivite, Vãprosi i otgovori na sv. Efrem i sv. Vasiliè (Veliki),

apokrifno `itie na ap. Petãr, skazanie za dvanadesette sãniæa na car

[ahin{ahi, slovo za Uspenie Bogorodi~no, Slovo za ro`destvo Bogoro-

di~no, Slovo za Ro`destvo Hristovo, Slovo na sv. Efrem za liturgiàta,

Slovo na sv. Makariè za otdelàneto na du{ata ot tàloto, Hodene na

Bogorodica po mãkite, `itie na sv. Panteleèmon, Slovo na sv. Efrem za

pokaànieto, Pou~enie za tozi sueten svàt i za Stra{nià sãd, azbu~en

akrostih, mã~enie na sv. Teodora Aleksandrièska, apokrifa za borbata na

arhangel Mihail sãs Satanail, Skazanie za Sivila, `itie na sv. Marina,

`itie na sv. mã~enica Petka, Slovo za antihrista, apokrifen apo-

kalipsis na Èoan Bogoslov, Videnie Varuhovo, Apokalipsis na Anastasià

~ernorizica i dr. Pãlnotata na tekstovete v Savinskià sbornik, podredbata
im i rannata im hronologià e va`no svidetelstvo, ~e imenno v takãv vid
sãstavãt predstavlàva organi~na ~ast ot œàdrotoŒ na sbornicite prez edin
ranen period. Nared s dokazatelstvata za starinnost, rãkopisãt sãdãr`a
nàkoi kosveni svidetelstva za okon~atelnoto oformàne na sãstava mu. Tova
sa Pou~enie na Spaneas i na Apokalipsis na Anastasià ~ernorizica, ~ièto
prevod (spored vãznikvaneto na grãckite pãrvoobrazi) e izvãr{en ne
po-rano ot samià kraè na HII ili na~aloto na HIII v. Kãm sãæata epoha
naso~vat Skazanie za Sivila, Skazanie za proizhoda na samodivite, Razkaza

za borbata na arhangel Mihail sãs Satanail, redakciàta na Besedata na

trimata svetiteli, pripisvana na sv. Efrem Sirin, Slovo za prorok Sa-

moil i dr. Ustanovàva se o~evidna blizost me`du Savinskià sbornik i
grupa bãlgarski sbornici: Panagärskià sbornik (& 433 NBKM, & 149
NB–Viena, & 100 MSPC–Belgrad, pisan ot Daniil Etropolski,
Ad`arskià sbornik & 326), koito predpolo`itelno sa svãrzani s obæ
protograf.51 Taka, sãhranàvaèki tekstove ot edin opredelen etap v razvoà
na rãkopisnata tradicià, sbornikãt ot manastira Savina hvãrlà most kãm
po-kãsnite sbornici ot sãæià tip, prepisvani na Balkanite po vreme na
osmanskoto vladi~estvo, koito pridobivat {iroka populàrnost prez
HVI–HVII v.

Novi danni za srãbskite apokrifni sbornici se sãdãr`at v edin rãko-
pis, neizpolzvan do sega — sãhranàvan v Arhiva na Makedonià pod signatura
M. ÇÇ–2. Sled prodãl`itelna restavracià pametnikãt, opisan ot V. Mo-
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51 A. Miltenova, Sbornik sãs smeseno sãdãr`anie, delo na etropolskià kni`ovnik
èeromonah Daniil, Starobãlgarska literatura 19 (1986) 114–125.



{in,52 se smàta{e za izguben. Zapoznah se de visu s nego prez 2007 g. i
ustanovih, ~e vsãænost toè obhvaæa oæe edin fragment: NUB M–34 (edin
hartien list). Rãkopisãt, datiran ot tretata ~etvãrt na HÇV v., proizho`da ot
Kratovo (spored bele`kite v inventara na Arhiva na Makedonià). Izpisan e s
poluustavno pismo po 23 reda na stranica, ra{ki pravopis, s arhai~ni
na~ertanià na inicialite. Sbornikãt sãdãr`a: Protoevangelie na Àkov

Èerusalimski, Povest na Afroditian, kratko opisanie na ho`deniàta na
apostolite, izvle~enià ot hronikata na Evseviè Kesarièski (shoden tekst se
namira v Izbornika ot 1073 g.), kratki izvle~enià ot sã~inenià na
cãrkovnite otci (florilegiè), slovo na Epifaniè Kipãrski za sãtvorenieto
na vidimià svàt v {est dni, rodoslovie na bibleèskite patriarsi ot Starià
zavet, tãlkuvanie za liturgiàta, razkazite za Avraam, Isaak i Izmail, za
Melhisedek, David i dr. Prou~vaneto mu vãv vrãzka s ä`noslavànskite
sbornici i publikuvaneto na ~ast ot apokrifite v nego e predstoàæo.

Sbornicite ot HÇÇÇ i HÇV v. pokazvat dãlgià `ivot i populàrnostta na
apokrifnata kni`nina v balkanskite kirilski rãkopisi. Tràbva da se
iztãkne, ~e v tàh ne se sãdãr`at preki dokazatelstva za idei, opozicionni
spràmo oficialnata hristiànska dogma ili za ereti~eska propaganda.53 Po-
ve~eto ot tekstovete se vpisvat v krãga na t.nar. kvazikanoni~ni apokrifi,54

nàkoi ot koito se ~etat pod formata na propovedi i `itià po vreme na
bogoslu`enieto za sãotvetnià praznik, a drugi slu`at za izvãnbogo-
slu`ebno ~etene i sa sãæestvuvali v obæoto sãznanie naravno s kultovata
literatura. Apokrifnostta na tezi tekstove, koito sa prevodni, e vãpros na
tehnià proizhod v konteksta na hristiànskata kni`nina izobæo, a ne na
vãzpriemaneto im na Balkanite. Sãstavãt na rãkopisite bez sãmnenie svi-
detelstva, ~e v prodãl`enie na vekove apokrifite sa se vklä~vali sred
du{epoleznite ~etiva za izvãnbogoslu`ebna upotreba, bez da se pravi raz-
lika me`du kanoni~no i nekanoni~no. T. nar. œparabibleèska literaturaŒ (v
obæohristiànski aspekt), prite`ava za balkanskite kni`ovnici ne po-mal-
ko zna~enie i dostoènstvo ot u~itelnata hristiànska literatura. Taka sred-
novekovniàt literaturen proces na Balkanite predstavlàva edinstvo me`du
kanoni~no, kvazikanoni~no i nekanoni~no, v koèto apokrifite œsã`itel-
stvatŒ s tvorbite na cãrkovnite otci. V nàkoi ot tàh — i po-specialno v
istoriko-apokalipti~nite sã~inenià — aktualnite sãbitià namirat `iv ot-
zvuk, zasvidetelstvano e narodnostnoto sãznanie i ~uvstvoto za istori~eska
misià v sferata na pravoslavieto. Bez preuveli~enie mo`em da ka`em, ~e
tezi pametnici sa unikalno àvlenie na Balkanite, koeto nàma analog v
izto~noslavànskite literaturi.
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52 Vl. Mo{in, Slovenski rakopisi vo Makedonija, kn. Ç, Arhiv na Makedonija, Skopje
1971, 333–335.

53 A. Miltenova, Litterature apocryphe bogomile et pseudo-bogomile dans la Bulgarie medie-
vale, Slavica Occitania 16 (2003) 37–53.

54 A. Naumov, Apokrifite v sistemata na starata slavànska literatura, Palaeobulgarica
4 (1980) & 2, 71–74.



Anisava Miltenova

œPOPULARNAŒ KWI@EVNOST U XIII VEKU:
ZBORNICI, DELA I CIKLUSI U BUGARSKOJ
I SRPSKOJ TRADICIJI

U ~lanku se razmatra pitawe op{teg fonda koji se ocrtava u bugarskim
i srpskim rukopisima tzv. parabiblijske literature u HÇÇÇ veku. Do nas je
stiglo nekoliko zbornika u kojima apokrifi zauzimaju preovla|uju}i pro-
stor. To su: poznati zbornik popa Vasilija Dragoqa iz tre}e ~etvrtine HÇÇÇ
v., srpskog porekla (NB Beograd, Rs 651), fragment zbornika, koji se ~uva u
atinskoj Univerzitetskoj biblioteci (& 39) iz druge polovine HÇÇÇ veka,
srpski po poreklu, koji predstavqa celinu sa zbornikom & 305 stare zbirke
Narodne biblioteke u Beogradu (izgoreo u Drugom svetskom ratu), Berlinski
zbornik s kraja HÇÇÇ — po~etka HÇV veka (Wuk 48 iz Berlinske dr`avne
biblioteke), bugarski po poreklu, kao i dragoceni zbornik manastira Sv.
Katarina na Sinaju (& 34, zajedno s fragmentima Q. p. 1.63, Q. p. 1.64 i Gr~ki
70 u Ruskoj nacionalnoj biblioteci, Sankt Peterburg), s kraja HÇÇ–HÇÇÇ veka,
iz pera nekolicine autora. Wima mo`emo da prikqu~imo jo{ nekoliko ka-
snijih rukopisa, ali sa mnogo starijih osobina: zbornik & 104, srpski, iz
sredine HÇV veka, NB Beograd (izgoreo za vreme Drugog svetskog rata), zbor-
nik & 29 iz manastira Savina, oko 1380 g., srpski, kao i zbornik M. ÇÇ–2 iz
Arhiva Makedonije, Skopqe, srpski, iz tre}e ~etvrtine HÇV veka. Nabrojani
zbornici svedo~e o posebnom mestu koje zauzima œpopularnaŒ kwi`evnost u
tom periodu. Osna`uju se tako argumenti da se u HÇÇÇ i HÇV veku, paralelno
sa procesima u zvani~noj bogoslu`benoj literaturi, uz apokrife prime}uje
tendencija za preantologizirawe dela i ciklusa, stvorenih u prethodnim
vremenima (H i naro~ito HÇ–HÇÇ v.), s jedne strane, i s druge — ne nedostaju
ni nova kompilativna, prevodila~ka i originalna dela. Posebno mesto je
odvojeno u ~lanku za istorijsko-apokalipti~ne sastave, aktuelne u HÇÇÇ veku.
Na kraju se izvodi zakqu~ak da sastav rukopisa svedo~i o tome da su tokom
vekova apokrifi ukqu~ivani u korisna za du{u {tiva za upotrebu izvan
bogoslu`ewa, bez pravqewa razlike izme|u kanonskog i nekanonskog. Reci-
mo, tzv. parabiblijska literatura (u op{tehri{}anskom pogledu), za bal-
kanske kwi`evne stvaraoce zadr`ava veliki zna~aj i dostojanstvo u~ene
hri{}anske literature. Tako sredwovekovni kwi`evni proces na Balkanu
predstavqa jedinstvo izme|u kanonskog, kvazikanonskog i nekanonskog, pri
~emu apokrifi `ive zajedno sa delima crkvenih otaca.

A. MILTENOVA: ¼Nizovata½ kni`nina prez XIII vek… 379



UDK: 271.22(497.11)–282.5"12"

DOI:10.2298/ZRVI0946381S

TATJANA SUBOTIN-GOLUBOVI]
(Filozofski fakultet, Beograd)

[TA JE SVE NESTALO

IZ SRPSKIH MINEJA HÇÇÇ VEKA?

Najstariji srpski mineji, koji su nastali tokom 13. i u prvim godinama 14.
veka i koji pripadaju korpusu liturgijskih kwiga dojerusalimske tradicije, u
znatnoj meri se razlikuju od onih koji su uskla|eni sa zahtevima Jerusalimskog
tipika. Razlike se mogu pratiti na vi{e ravni — u okviru kalendara, u strukturi
i sastavu pojedinih slu`bi, kao i u pojavi razli~itih slu`bi za istog sveca.

Kqu~ne re~i: minej, svetac, slu`ba svetome, tipik, kalendar

Prou~avaju}i mineje ve} dugi niz godina, primetila sam da se po sadr-
`aju i sastavu ova vrsta liturgijskih kwiga u 13. veku u prili~noj meri raz-
likuje od onih u 14. stole}u. Po{to su mineji himnografski zbornici ure|e-
ni po kalendarskom redosledu, jasno je da }e to biti veoma va`an ~inilac
prilikom izu~avawa mineja. Sastav i strukturu slu`be, kao i kalendar —
uostalom, reguli{e tipik, to jest kwiga koja sadr`i uputstva o `ivotu mona-
{ke zajednice, a tako|e ure|uje i odvijawe bogoslu`benog procesa u hramu.
Ve} smo ranije bili u prilici da poka`emo, na osnovu jedne grupe mineja koji
poti~u iz Milutinovog vremena, da je u drugoj polovini 13. veka u liturgij-
skoj praksi srpske crkve bio zastupqen Evergetidski tipik, koji pak, sa svoje
strane, predstavqa jednu preradu — obradu bogoslu`ewa u Studitskom mana-
stiru.1 U starijoj literaturi se period 11–12. veka naziva vremenom ktitor-
skih tipika, koje karakteristi{e ve}a sloboda kako u pogledu propisivawa
disciplinarnih pravila, tako i u pogledu na~ina vr{ewa bogoslu`ewa.2 U

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009

* ^lanak sadr`i deo rezultata nastalih na projektu br. 147024 — Srpska dr`ava i
dru{tvo u izvorima sredweg veka — koji podr`ava Ministarstvo za nauku i tehnolo{ki
razvoj Republike Srbije.

1 T. Subotin-Golubovi}, Prilog poznavawu bogoslu`ewa u srpskoj crkvi krajem XIII
veka, Hilandarski zbornik 10 (1998) 153–177.

2 Upor.: M. Skabalanovi~, Tolkováè tipikon, Kiev 1910, 399; M. Lisicán, Pervona-
~alânáè slavàno-ruskiè tipikon, S.-Peterburg 1911, 163–164.



14. veku, sa postepenim uvo|ewem Jerusalimskog tipika u praksu srpske cr-
kve, dolazi do zna~ajnih promena i unifikacije liturgijskog procesa.

Malo je sa~uvanih srpskih mineja 13. veka, ali se u wima mogu zapazi-
ti neke veoma interesantne pojave, koje nas mogu vratiti u pro{lost i pomo}i
nam da steknemo bar uop{tenu predstavu o tome kako je pribli`no moglo da
izgleda bogoslu`ewe na slovenskom jeziku u srpskim zemqama tokom 12. veka.
Pore|ewe srpskog materijala sa najstarijim slovenskim (ruskim) minejima,
koji poti~u s kraja 11. veka, pokazuje da se u mnogim elementima mo`e govori-
ti o istom genealo{kom stablu, ali i da postoje ogranci koji se u ve}oj ili
mawoj meri udaqavaju od wega.3 Na{ najstariji sa~uvani slu`abni minej sta-
riji je deo Bratkovog mineja (rukopis br. 647 Narodne biblioteke u Beogra-
du).4 Pitawe po kom se tipiku tada slu`ilo u srpskim zemqama, uz op{te
prihva}eno mi{qewe da je to bio tipik carigradskog Studitskog manastira,
i daqe je veoma slo`eno i zahteva pa`qivo tragawe za odgovorima, po{to pr-
vobitni, originalni (gr~ki) tipik ovog manastira nije sa~uvan. Danas je u na-
uci prihva}eno mi{qewe da treba imati u vidu, zapravo, veliku grupu srod-
nih tipika koji vode poreklo od tog starog Studitskog tipika. Toj porodici
tipika pripada i Evergetidski tipik. Malo je, me|utim, verovatno da je Ever-
getidski tipik po~etkom 13. veka mogao imati ve}i uticaj na bogoslu`ewe u
srpskoj crkvi, ali je nesumwivo ({to zakqu~ujemo na osnovu Studeni~kog i
Hilandarskog tipika) bio prisutan u ove dve vladarske zadu`bine. Posebno je
ote`avaju}a okolnost da nije sa~uvan nijedan srpski prepis tipika starije,
dojerusalimske, redakcije. Na svu sre}u, sa~uvan je dosta rani (iz 12. veka) ru-
ski prevod tipika patrijarha Aleksija Studita, pa je to veoma va`an izvor za
poznavawe bogoslu`ewa u Studitskom manastiru.5 Aleksijev tipik omogu}uje
da se i rani srpski materijal razmatra sa ovog stanovi{ta.

Drugi po starini srpski minej koji je ukqu~en u ovo razmatrawe jeste
rukopis br. 361 Arhiva SANU, najstariji prazni~ni minej iz sredine 13. ve-
ka. Ote`avaju}a je okolnost to {to on sadr`i samo odabrane slu`be za celu
godinu. Prva stvar na koju sam obratila pa`wu bio je upravo kalendar naj-
starijeg dela Bratkovog mineja.6 Po~e}u odmah od 1. septembra, dana u koji
pada vi{e pameti svetima. Mada su slu`be 1. septembra ve} bile predmet
mog istra`ivawa, opet }u se vratiti na wih, sada sa dodatnim poja{wewima.
Osim standardnog po~etka Indikta, Simeona Stolpnika i Uspewa Isusa Na-
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3 V. Àgi~, Slu`ebnáe minei za sentàbrâ, oktàbrâ i noàbrâ. V cerkovnoslavànskom perevo-
de po russkim rukopisàm 1095/97. g., Pamàtniki drevnerusskogo àzáka, t. I, Sanktpeterburg 1886.

4 Q. [tavqanin-\or|evi}, M. Grozdanovi}-Paji}, L. Cerni}, Opis }irilskih ruko-
pisa Narodne biblioteke Srbije, t. I, Beograd 1986, 340. Stariji deo ovog rukopisa (septem-
bar–novembar) datiran je zapisom pisara prezvitera Bratka u vreme vladavine kraqa Vladi-
slava (1234–1243).

5 Ovaj tipik ve} je ranije bio predmet istra`ivawa vi{e ruskih liturgi~ara. Najno-
vija studija, sa pregledom i analizom dosad ostvarenih rezultata i izdatim tekstom: A. M.

Pentkovskiè, Tipikon patriarha Aleksià Studita v Vizantii i na Rusi, Moskva 2001.
6 Upor.: Z. Raki}, Mesecoslov Studijsko-Aleksijevskog tipika i pameti svetih u Jagi-

}evim minejima i Bratkovom mineju, Crkvene studije 3 (2006) 371–376.



vina, tu se pojavquje i spomen mu~enika Kaliste, Jevoda i Jermogena.7 U mi-
nejima 14. veka tih mu~enika nema. Ko su oni? U Aleksijevom tipiku stoji:
œi sâ oubo 7stâ oustavã stoudiiskago manastára 0 pon6(`)6 vã tã(`) d(â)nâ
0 pamê(t) tvorimã s(v6)t(i)hã m(ou)~(6ni)kã 0 6rmog6na 0 6uoda 0 i kalist¾ 0
i polo`6n¾ `6 b¾{a tïhâ moæi 0 vã monast¾ri stou(d) 0 podobaëtâ i tïhâ
pra9dânovati pamê(t)Œ.8 Prisustvo ovih svetaca u kalendaru Bratkovog mi-
neja nesumwivo potvr|uje prisustvo studitske bogoslu`bene prakse u Srbi-
ji. Na koji na~in se ovi mu~enici proslavqaju u slu`bi ovog mineja? U na-
{em rukopisu oni nemaju posebne stihire niti poseban kanon, ali je u prvu,
tre}u, petu, sedmu, osmu i devetu pesmu kanona uba~en po jedan tropar posve-
}en wima.9 Jo{ se jedan doga|aj (kasnije potisnut), proslavqa istog dana u
Bratkovom mineju — Bogorodica Mijasinska. Re~ je o ~udotvornoj ikoni Bo-
gorodice, ~uvanoj u Mijasinskoj obiteqi u Carigradu, a koja je na ~udesan
na~in pre`ivela vreme ikonoklasti~kih sukoba, da bi bila prona|ena 864.
godine. Taj izrazito carigradski praznik, ustanovqen posle okon~awa iko-
noklazma, vezan je, tako|e, za Studitski manastir. ^iwenica je, me|utim, da
u Aleksijevom tipiku pod ovim datumom nema spomena Bogorodice Mijasin-
ske. S druge strane pak, u Nikodimovom (jerusalimskom) tipiku, prevedenom
na srpskoslovenski jezik starawem arhiepiskopa srpskog Nikodima 1319.
godine, pomiwe se œi pam6tâ s(ve)t¾7 b(ogorodi)c6 miësin’sk¾iŒ. U zagla-
vqu slu`be Bratkovog mineja u tom danu (1. septembra) nabrojano je vi{e
svetaca, a nijedan od wih nema potpunu slu`bu nego je napravqena jedna slu-
`ba sa hibridnim, kombinovanim, kanonom u kome nije svima posve}ena pod-
jednaka pa`wa. Tako je npr. Bogorodica Mijasinska uskra}ena za bilo kakav
himnografski sastav. Stoga treba praviti razliku izme|u onoga {to je na-
brojano u zaglavqu pojedinih dana i onoga {to sama slu`ba zaista sadr`i.

Od svetaca koji imaju slu`be ili pomen u minejima 13. veka (prven-
stveno imam u vidu NBS 647), u 14. veku nestali su: sv. mu~enica Vasilisa
(3. septembar), sv. mu~enica Ormina (4. septembar), sv. mu~enica Jepiharija
(7. septembar) — takve mu~enice nema ni u kalendaru tipika Aleksija Stu-
dita, niti u Nikodimovom (jerusalimskom) tipiku.10 Jepiharija se pojavquje
u jo{ dva rukopisa — SANU 58 i NBS 5, ali oni po svojim liturgi~kim od-
likama pripadaju 13. veku.11 U rukopisima jerusalimske tradicije ove slu-
`be vi{e nema. Iz Bratkovog mineja nestao je i spomen (11. oktobar) Sedmog
vaseqenskog sabora, odr`anog 787. godine u Nikeji, uz koji se proslavqa i
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7 T. Subotin-Golubovi}, Kanoni u slu`bama 1. septembra u najstarijim srpskim mine-
jima XIII veka, Arheografski prilozi 10/11 (1988–1989) 51–59.

8 A. M. Pentkovskiè, Tipikon, 277.
9 T. Subotin-Golubovi}, Kanoni, 53–54.

10 Ova mu~enica nije zabele`ena ni u priru~niku Arhimandrita Sergija. Upor.: Pol-
náè mesàceslov Vostoka. t. II. Svàtoè Vostok. ^astâ pervaà, Vladimir 1901.

11 Rukopis br. 58 Arhiva SANU prepisan je oko 1320/30. godine, a sadr`i slu`be za
septembar, oktobar i novembar; rukopis Narodne biblioteke u Beogradu br. 5 (minej za septem-
bar i oktobar) poti~e iz druge ~etvrtine XIV veka.



Teofan Ispovednik, prvo studitski monah a zatim i episkop nikejski, koji
je zaslu`an za ustanovqavawe spomena ovog sabora. Jo{ su neki sveci nesta-
li iz srpskih mineja: sv. mu~enik Orest (10. novembar) ima slu`bu u Bratko-
vom mineju i u SANU 58, a zatim nestaje iz srpskih mineja; i sv. mu~enik
Merkurije (28. nov.) ima slu`bu u Bratkovom mineju, ali ga u rukopisima 14.
veka vi{e nema. U Aleksijevom tipiku Merkurije se slavi 26. novembra.
Ovakva kolebawa u datumima odlika su tipika dojerusalimske tradicije, a
ovaj primer pokazuje da bi trebalo tragati za nekim drugim tipikom iz stu-
ditske porodice, koji bi bio bli`i na{em mineju. I u okviru meseca decem-
bra u rukopisima s kraja 13. veka (Hilandar 608) pojavquju se sveci koji vi-
{e nemaju slu`be u minejima jerusalimske tradicije. Kao primer }u navesti
sv. mu~enike Inda i Domnu (3. dec.) kojima se, po Evergetidskom tipiku, po-
je Josifov kanon, i sv. mu~enicu Marinu (16. dec.) kojoj se tako|e po istom
tipiku poje Josifov kanon.12 Ruski mineji za decembar imaju: 3. dec. — sv.
proroka Sofoniju, a 16. dec. — sv. proroka Ageja.13 Ina~e, ova dvojica proro-
ka se u 14. veku, a i danas, proslavqaju 3. odnosno 16. decembra.

No, iz mineja 13. veka nisu nestajali samo sveci sa svojim slu`bama
ve} ima i delimi~nih izmena. Tako se, na primer, de{ava da svetac ostane u
mineju, ali mu se u 14. veku pojavi potpuno nova slu`ba, takva koja nema ni-
kakvih dodirnih ta~aka sa starijom. Uz to, ima primera da iz bliskog vreme-
na postoje potpuno razli~ite slu`be jednom te istom svecu. Zgodan primer
za ovaj drugi slu~aj je slu`ba 1. novembra — svetim besrebrenicima Kozmi i
Damjanu. Iz 13. veka imamo ~ak dve sa~uvane slu`be wima — jedna se nalazi u
Bratkovom mineju, a druga u SANU 361. U Bratkovom mineju slu`ba zapo~i-
we dvema stihirama œna Gospodi vazvahŒ, a zatim sledi kanon osmoga glasa.
Treba napomenuti da ovaj kanon ima svih devet pesama; kanoni studitskih
slu`bi srazmerno dobro ~uvaju drugu pesmu. Na tre}oj pesmi kanona nalazi
se sedalen, a na {estoj nema kondaka i ikosa; posle devete pesme nalazi se
jedna stihira œna hvalite GospodaŒ. Dok u Jagi}evom mineju ova slu`ba po-
~iwe sedalnim, a za wim slede kondak i ikos, pa onda neprekinuti tekst ka-
nona, u slu`bi Bratkovog mineja sedalen je ve} zauzeo mesto u okviru kanona.
Ovakav strukturni izgled srpske slu`be pokazuje da ona nije odraz najstari-
jeg stawa, ve} da se u me|uvremenu pojavio novi tip slu`be.

U SANU 361 ve~erwa po~iwe sa ~ak ~etiri stihire ({estoga glasa), za-
tim sledi jo{ jedna stihira ~etvrtoga glasa, zatim kanon tako|e ~etvrtoga
glasa, ~iji prvi tropar prve pesme zapo~iwe re~ima Vrâsta svïtlaë; seda-
len na tre}oj pesmi, na {estoj pesmi kondak i ikos, po devetoj pesmi postoji
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12 D. Bogdanovi}, Katalog }irilskih rukopisa manastira Hilandara, Beograd 1978,
214.

13 Upor.: Gottesdienstmenaum fur den Monat Dezember. Facsimile der Handschriften CGA-
DA f. 381 nr. 96 und 97. Herausgegeben von H. Rothe und E. M. Vere{~agin, Koln–Weimar–Wien
1993, 33, 140, 312.

Ova edicija nastavqa posao koji je pre vi{e od sto godina zapo~eo Jagi}. Svi decem-
barski mineji ovde izdati nastali su u 12. veku.



svetilan i jedna stihira œna hvalite GospodaŒ. Ina~e, kanon slu`be u SANU
361 u Jagi}evom mineju drugi je kanon slu`be. Ve} se iz ovoga vidi da su u
13. veku postojale dve slu`be, u pogledu strukture veoma sli~ne, ali po sa-
stavu sasvim razli~ite. Me|u slu`bama 14. veka pojavquje se slu`ba Kozmi
i Damjanu koja je daleko razvijenija po strukturi i bogatijeg sadr`aja od
onih dveju starijih, no to je ve} druga tema. Sli~no stawe je i kod slu`be 7.
januara, kada se slavi Sabor Jovana Krstiteqa.

Kao primer delimi~nih izmena u okviru jedne slu`be mo`e se navesti
i zamena kanona, uz zadr`avawe ostalih delova slu`be, kao {to je to slu~aj
sa decembarskim slu`bama svetome Nikoli. U srpskim rukopisima 13. i po-
~etka 14. veka pojavquje se ~ak {est razli~itih kanona u slu`bama ovog sve-
titeqa, a samo su dva od wih u{la u slu`bu koja je od 14. veka postala stan-
dardna.

Ovim radom tek je malo na~eto pitawe razlika koje postoje izme|u mi-
neja 13. i 14. veka. Skoro svaka slu`ba i svaki svetac koji se pojavquju u mi-
nejima dojerusalimske tradicije zaslu`uju da im se posveti sveobuhvatna
pa`wa i da budu razmotreni sa stanovi{ta bogoslu`bene prakse, sastava i
tekstolo{kih odlika.

Kao primer za istovremeno postojawe sasvim razli~itih slu`bi jed-
nom prazniku, odabrala sam slu`bu Svetim vra~ima Kozmi i Damjanu (1. no-
vembar) u Bratkovom mineju i u SANU 361. Ni u jednoj od ovih dveju slu`bi
nema stroge podele na ve~erwu i jutrewe, a tekst je izlo`en u dve uporedne
kolone, upravo da bi se olak{alo sagledavawe razlika u pogledu obima i sa-
stava slu`be. Prilikom prire|ivawa izdawa teksta sva natpisana slova pod
titlom spu{tena su u osnovni red, a re~ je razre{avana u okruglim zagrada-
ma. Nekoliko te{ko ~itqivih mesta ozna~eno je uglastim zagradama; zadr`a-
na je originalna interpunkcija.
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SANU 361

M(6)s(6)câ no7b(râ) 0a0 d(â)nâ 0
s(v6)tih(â) ~ädotvor(â)c(â) 0 vra~â
0 ko9mi i damiëna 0

V6~(6râ) 0 na g(ospod)i vâ9vah(â) 0
ñs 0ö0

i po7m(â) glas(â) 0ö0
pod0 vs6 oupvani6 0 0v0 væ 0

Vs6 oupvani7 na n6b(6)sa
vâ9lo`â{6 0 skroviæ6 n6kradomo 0
s6bï s(v6)ta priñbrïta7sta 0 toun6
pri7sta tôn6 `6 i dadita
bol6æimâ icïl6ni7 0 9lat(a) i

NBS 647 (Bratkov minej)

M(6)s(6)ca no6mbra 0 vâ 0a0 d(â)nâ
ko9m¾ i damiëna 0

st(i)h(i)r¾ 0 na g(ospod)i vâ9vah(â) 0
glas(â) 0d0 pod ëko dob 0

Vodami d(ou)hovânami ëko rïka
navodânë7ma i ëvï pou~ina ouma 0
vsou tvarâ napaë7ta
b(o)go9nam6nimi prïslavn¾mi
istïkanii 0 icïl6nii d(ou){6vân¾7
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sr6bra 7u(an)g(6)lâski n6 st6`asta 0
~l(ovï)komâ `6 i skotomâ 0
bl(a)god(ï)ëni7 poda7ta 0 po
vs6mou poslou{liva b¾v{a 0
H(rist)a sâ drâ9novl6ni7mâ
m(o)l6æ6 0 ñ d(ou){ah(â)
n(a){i(hâ) 0

V6æâstvo ñt(â)vrâg{6 tl6nno7 na
96mli 0 n(6)b(6)sna `6 gra`danina 0
vâ plâti ang(6)lomâ ravna 0
stvor6nna b¾sta 7dinomoudrâna
slou`it6lë 0 vrâsta 7dinoñbra9na
s(v6)taë i 7dinod(ou){na 0 tïmâ
icïl6ni7 bol6æimâ podava7ta 0
b69mitno podaäæ6 0
bl(a)govol6nni7 trïbôäæimâ 0 i
ä`6 slvno (!) po~t6mâ
pra9d6nâstvo dos(to)ino sâ
drâ9novl6ni6mâ m(o)lita s6 ñ
d(ou){ahâ n(a){ihâ 0

Vs6go vs6lâ{a v s6bï sp(a)sa 0
vrâsta prïhvalnaë ko9âma i
damiënâ s(v6)tomoudraë ëko
potoka to~ita ª klad6nca vodi 0
`ivonosnii icïl6nië 0 7ä`6
imôæi str(a)sti 0
prikosnovl6ni7mâ icïla7tâ 6din6i
im6ni 0 n6dougi ª ~l(ovï)kâ
ñt(â)gonita 0 vâsïhâ prib6gaäæih’
sp(a)s(6)ni tvorita 0 H(ri)s(to)v¾
sâ drâ9novl6ni7mâ m(o)l(i)sta s6 ñ
d(ou){ah(â) 0

Ëko cvïtca sladkovonna 0
dobrodït (!) sami b¾v{a s(v6)taë
b6sr6brânika 0 bl(a)goouhanni
bl(a)godat¾ä 0 ispouæa7ta
~(â)st(â)nago d(ou)ha 0 istinnago
ra9ouma 0 i ~äd(6)sâ poka9ani7
ñt(â)gonita str(a)sti 9losmradni7
vs6gda 0 i d(ou)h¾ progonita 0
tïmâ hval6ni7mâ 0 slav6æ6 vaä

str(a)st¾ isou{a7ta 0 i n6dougi
ouvra~ou7ta 0 i progonita bïsni7
d(ou)h¾ 0 b(o)gonosca b69âmâ9dânika
0 molitvân¾ka ñ d(ou){ahâ na{ihâ 0

Pohoti n6smislân¾7 s6bï pokorâ{a
s(v6)taë 0 d(ou){6vân¾mi silami 0
~l(ovï)komâ 0 i skotomâ 0
b(o)godïëni imi poda7ta 0 ª b(og)a
darovanii 0 icïl6ni7mâ
ñb(og)aæâ{a s6 0 tïmâ `6 s(v6)to7
vaä i svïtonosno7 0 trâ`âstvo
tvor6æ6 0 prosimâ icïl6nië
d(ou){amâ na{(imâ) 0

S(v6)t¾i hramâ vaä ëko `6
n(6)bo ëvi s6 m(ou)~(6)n(i)~n¾ 0 ëko
`6 9vï9d¾ i ~oud6si 0 sp(a)s6
n(¾)në v s6b6 im¾i ëko `6 svïtâlo
sl(â)nc6 icïl6niä b(o)`iä dïëniä
0 ko9ma prïbla`6n6 0 i damiën6
prïslavân¾i 0 g(ospod)na slou`it6la
0 i molitvânika ñ d(ou){ahâ
na{ihâ 0

inâ gl(asâ) 0i0
D(ou){6vân¾7 bolï9n¾ i

t6l6sn¾7 0 prisno icï{6ni7 (!)
vsïmâ b69â mâ9di darovati 0 ëvï
pristani7mâ 0 vama bo h(ri)s(t)â
d(ou)ha ra9ouma podastâ 0 sâdïëti
i podati bol6æimâ icïl6ni7 i
~oud6sa v(ï)rno 0

Dostoino pohvalâna 7si 0 i
n6i~r6pl6maë b69mâ9dânikou 0
bl(a)godatâ vsoudou rasprostrï s6 0
sâtvor6{imâ pam6tâ 7ä 0 toun6 bo
darâ icïl6nië pri7mâ{a ª b(og)a 0
toun6 `6 i namâ podasta 0
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radostno pra9nikâ d(â)n(â)sâ 0
läboviä pra9nouimâ 0

sl(a)va bo(gorodi~ânâ) 0 na s(ti)h vâ
ñh 0 i s(v6)t(o)mou 0 st(i)h(i)r6
gl(a)sâ 0d0 samoglas 0

Isto~nikâ icïl6ni7 imâ imouæ6 0
s(v6)ta b6sr6brânika 0 iscïlïni7
poda7ta vsïmâ iscïl6nii
trïbouäæimâ 0 ëko v6likimâ
daromâ dos(to)ina b¾vâ{a 0 ª
prisnocr(â)kovnago isto~nika
sp(a)sa h(ri)s(t)a 0 r6~(6) bo k vamâ
g(ospod)â 0 ëko râvnit6l6
apos(to)lomâ 0 s6 dahâ vamâ vlastâ
na dôs6hâ n6~(i)stihâ 0 7`6
i9gonit¾ i iscïlat¾ vsakou
bol69nâ i vsak n6dôgâ 0 tïmâ po
pov6l6n¾i 7go dobrï podvigâ{a s6
0 toun6 pri7sta toun6 `6 dadit6
vra~ääæ6 str(a)sti d(ou){â 0 i
tïl6sâ n(a){ih(â) 0

sl(a)va b(og)ou 0

Na (o)utr(6) 0
kan(onâ) gl(a)s(â) 0d0

pïs(ânâ) 0a0
6rm(o)s(â) 0

Tristo7æ6 krïp’ki 0 ro`d6i s6
ª D(ï)vi 0 b6str(a)stië vâ glôbin6
d(ou){6 tri~islno potopi 0 m(o)lä
s6 da t¾ ëko vâ tipanï
oumræv’l6n¾ tïl6si 0 pob6dno poä
vâspïvani7 0

Vrâsta svïtlaë moudriä
b69m69dnikou 0 troici b(o)govi sâ
vsïmi s(v6)timi prïd(â)stoit6 0
m(o)lita G(ospod)a 9a n¾ 0 pam6tâ
n(¾)nï svïtonosnou tvor6æ6 0
ko9mi i damiëna posvïtita
svïtlostâmi d(ou)homâ b(o)`iimâ 0

Kanoun(â) glas(â) 0i0
pïs(ânâ) 0 0a0
›rmos(â) 0
Istr6sâ{ago vâ mori

mou~it6lâstvo ±araon6 0 po souhou
i9(rai)la nastavlâ{ago 0 vâspo6mâ
b(o)g(ov)¾ ïko proslavi s6 0

Ëvlâ{ago vâ vs6mâ mirï
b69âmâ9dnika i vra~a 0 vs6
ouvra~ouäæa n6dougi bl(a)godatiä 0
vâspo7mâ h(ri)s(t)a ëko proslavi s6 0

Otâ d(ou)hovn¾hâ bl(a)godatii
rïki ~oud6sn¾7 ista~a7ta s(v6)taë
0 i n6dougi ñ~iæa7ta 0 vâshvalimâ
davâ{ago ñblastâ siä 0

@iti7 pa~6 ~lov(ï)kâ 0 i
dobrodït6lânouä `i9n(â) k¾i
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Prïvi{â{ni oumâ 96mlnâ
imaäæa na 96mli m(o)l(6)ni6
d(ou)ha s(v6)tago pri7la 7sta
prïmoudra tïmâ tomou n6dou`nou
ñt(â)gonita vs6gda posïæ6ni7mâ
s(v6)timâ b6sr6brânika 0

N6drïmanno ëko imouæa
d(ou)hovno na svr(â){6ni7 b(o)`i6 0
s(v6)tihâ 9apovïd6i 0 l6`6æ67 vâ
n6dou96hâ slavnaë 0 9dravi7
vâ9dvignïta bl(a)g(o)d(a)tiä 0
m(i)lostivaë s(v6)taë b69mâ9dnika 0

bo(gorodi~ânâ) 0
S(¾)na i b(og)a isâ pr(ï)~(i)sti
krâv6 t¾ vâplâtila 7si ~(i)staë 0
ëvl’{ago namâ vra~a str(a)st6i
n(a){ihâ 0 pr(ï)~(i)staë sp(a)s6ni7
i t6pla 9astoupit6lë 0 d(ou)homâ
prïmôdraë 0 b69mâ9dnika 0

pïs(ânâ) 0 0g0
N6 moudrostiä ni siloä 0 ni

b(o)gats(t)vomâ hvaliti s6 0 nâ
tvoä ñt(â)~6ä oupostasnoä
moudrostiä b(o)`i7ä 0 ëko nïs 0

Miro cïlâbi bl(a)govonëäæ6 vaä
cr(â)kvâ isto~6æi oumno
ñdâ`d6ni7mâ d(ou)hovnimâ 0
str(a)stâ smrâd6æouä ñmiva7ta
vinou 0

Vâ n(6)b6sa naä s6la
vâdvara7ma vs6gda 0 s6lo vaä vinou
isto~nikâ ic6l6niä bl(a)g(o)dït¾ä
poka`6ta vs6drâ`it6l6voä 0

Pl(â)tâski7 str(a)sti
vâ9drâ`anië brâ9dam¾ 0 ñbo9dav{a
d(ou)hovnouä 9arou b(o)gatno
pri7la 7sta 0 tïmâ icïl6ni7mâ
mira iscïla7ta 0

bo(gorodi~ânâ) 0

~lov(ï)kâ b69mâ9dânikou dostoino
n6 vâsâhvalitâ 0 v6lâmi bo na
96m(â)li `ivouæa prisno 0

bo(gorodi~ânâ) 0
Zastoupl6ni7 prisnoskrâb6æimâ

0 sp(a)s6ni7 i oupvan¾7 0
n6naou~a7m¾mâ b(ogorodi)c6
prïhvalânaë 0 moli h(ri)s(t)a b(og)a
prisno i9baviti s6 d(ou){amâ
n(a){(imâ) 0

pïs(ânâ) 0v0
irmos(â) 0
Vânâmi n(6)bo i vâ9glagolä i

vâsâhvalä h(ri)s(t)a ª d(ï)v¾
ro`dâ{ago s6 na sp(a)s6ni7 na{6 0

Po~t6mâ svïtilânikâ b(o)`i 0
i svïtodan¾ë vïrânii lä~a
icïl6nië 0 prisno namâ podaäæa 0

Sâhranâ{6 b69â n6douga 0 vsou
d(ou){ä vïroä 0 t6l6sn¾7 n6dougi 0
icïla6ta bl(a)g(o)datiä 0

Vâshvalimâ b69mâ9dâmikou 0
vïrno icïlista 0 i v6lâblädicou
drïvl6 0 9ap6tou b’vâ{ou diëvolomâ 0

bo(gorodi~ânâ) 0
Prï~ista b(ogorodi)c6 d(ï)vo

7dina prïhvalânâ 0 s(¾)na svo7go
moli 0 sp(a)sti hval6æihâ t6 0

Pïs(ânâ) 0g0
irmos(â) 0
Outvrâ`d6i slovomâ n(6)b(6)sa 0

i 9(6)mlä ñsnovavâ nadâ vodami
mnogami 0 outvrâdi m6 na pïni7 0
slovoslovië tvo7go g(ospod)i 0

Tain¾7 lä~6 9mn¾mâ (!) 0 ëvi
g(ospod)i s(v6)t¾7 svo7 0
prosvïæaäæa vâsâ mirâ 0 ëvi nami
tvo7 m(i)l(os)ti 0
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Prïoukrasovannôä vâ `6nah(â) t6
b(og)â i9bralâ 7stâ 0 is t6b6
plâtâski i9voli roditi s6
h(ri)s(t)â po~iva7i vâ s(v6)tihâ 0

sïd(alânâ) 0 gl(a)s(â) 0i0 pod 0
Prïmoudro 0

Vâ mirï b(o)goougodno `it¾7
st6`av{a 0 b(o)gatno sv(ï)t6ni7 0
iscïl6ni7 namâ radostno podaäæa
0 i9vïæ6ni7mâ s(v6)timâ 0
~âst(â)no naou~â{a s6 0 ëvista s6
prïslavnaë vra~a bol6æimâ 0
g(o)s(pod)ou pospï{âstvouäæa
vama s(v6)ta b69âm69nika 0

pïs(ânâ) 0 0d0
irm(osâ) 0 Sïdïi vâ slavï 0
@ivonosnimi dïët6lâmi

vâsïmi dïënimi 0 sâmrtonosni
str(a)sti 96mlânihâ icïlita 0
sv(6)to9ra~na stlâpa 0 i 9abral6
n6podvi`imï 0 vinograd(â)
istinnago s(v6)ta lo9i7 0

Sâsca cr(â)k(â)vna prïlivaäæ6
ml6ko iscïl6niä 0 prosvæ6vana
b69mâ9nika 0 prïpitaäæ6 vsïhâ
s(v6)timâ bra{nomâ 0 pïta boud6ta
radostnimâ pïni7mâ 0

Vra~âstvo cr(â)kvi vaä s(v6)ta
ëvila 7stâ trou`daäæimâ
n6vla7mo pristaniæ6 0 vâ nä`6
prit6kaäæ6 s vïroä 0 priim6mâ
outï{6ni7 i lätihâ i9bavl6ni7 0

bo(gorodi~ânâ) 0
M(i)l(o)sti si d(ï)vo

spod(o)bi m6 ro`âdâ{i slovo 0
7dina m(i)l(o)stiva i pr(ï)~(i)staa
0 ëvlâ{ago vra~a i ~ädotvorca vâ
koncihâ 0

Pïs(ânâ) 060
6rm(o)s(â) 0
Oudivi{6 s6 vsa~âskaë ñ

b(o)`6stvânïi slav6 tvo7i 0 ti bo

Ëko toun6 pri7mâ{a ª b(og)a 0
toun6 i dadita icïl6n¾7 0
progon6æa vs6 bãsi po g(lago)lä
g(ospod)a b(og)a na{(6go) 0

D(ou){6vânïi svïtilë na
96mli 0 s(v6)taë ëvilâ 7si
b69mâ9dânika h(ri)s(t)6 0 vidimi
stroupi 0 sâ tain¾mi ouvra~ou7ta 0

Pro96bâ{ouä ª kolïna
d(a)v(i)d(o)va na 96m(â)li b(og)a
ro`dâ{i vâplâæ6nago is t6b6 0
hvalimâ t6 prï~(i)staë 0 ëko sïnâ
i prïstolâ i dvârâ b(o)`iä 0

sïd(alânâ) 0 glas(â) 0i0 pod 0
Prïmoudrosti 0

Icïl6niä dat6la 0 i
~ädotvorâca 0 i ~äd6s6mâ dat6la 0
svïtilï vsïmâ ëvista s6
d(ou)hovânoä bl(a)godatiä 0
str(a)st¾ä plam6nâ vïroä
prohladista 0 vïrân¾mâ vsïmâ
moudrostiä procvita7ta 0 tïmâ `6
vra~6vâstvo d(ou){6vâno imouæa 0
s(v6)touä vaä cr(â)kvâ 0 vâ nou
prib6ga7mâ 0 bo(gono)sca
b69âmâ9dânika 0 molita h(ri)s(t)a
b(og)a grïho 0

Icïl6nië lä~a 96mâln¾mâ 0
sië7ta b(o)`ië ~ädotvorâca mâglä
ñt(â)gon6æa 0 ~lov(ï)~6 n6dougi vâ
istinou isou{a6ta 0 n69ahod6æago
slänâca v s6b6 imouæa h(ri)s(t)a
b(og)a na{6go 0 tïmâ `6 dostoino
sâ{âd{6 s6 ~t6mâ 0 slavânouä i
s(v6)touä vaä pam6tâ 0 b(o)gonosca
b69âmâ9dânika m(o)lita h(rist)a
b(og)a grïhovâ ñstavl67 daro 0

pïs(ânâ) 0d0
irm(o)s(â) 0 Tainou pror(o)kâ

prïd9r6 0
Divânâ i s(v6)tâ 7stâ b(og)â 0

ëko l6`ita vâ grobï gol¾ kosti 0 i
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n6iskôsna brakou d(ï)v(i)c6 0
pri7tâ vâ ôtrobï nadâ vsïmi
b(og)a 0 i rodila 7si b69lïtna
s(¾)na vsïm vâspïvaäæimâ 0 i
mirâ podavaäæi0

B(o)`imi svïtlostâmi ëvï
ñblista7ma vs6go mira ñbâhodita 0
i vs6 ~l(ovï)ki prosvïæa7ta 0
tâmou ñt(â)gon6æ6 str(a)sti 0 i
bïsi ñt(â)gon6æ6 0 b(o)gonosâca
b69(â)mâ9nika 0

Ëko svïtilë sv(6)tita pod
sl(â)nc6mâ d(ou)hovno dvi`imo
b(o)gonosca 0 vsakô tvarâ
ñbâouhaäæa 0 i souæ6 na ñdrï
pos6ïæaäæ6 0 i i9â lätihâ
i9bavlaäæ66 0

Bol6æimâ cïlâbô i str(a)sti
i9bavl6ni7 0 podaäæa b69âmâ9dno 0
vsïmâ 9astoupnika v6lië ëvista s6
0 i pomoænika sâ b(o)gomâ vsïm `6
vra~i b(o)goñt(â)ca b69mâ9dnika 0

bo(gorodi~ânâ) 0
Prïmoudrostâ b(o)`iä porodi

i b(o)`iä ôpostasiä pr(ï)~(i)staë
d(ï)vo 0 b(ogorodi)c6 poka9av{a
prïmoudra s(v6)taë 0 ima `6 9lobï
spad6 {6tani6 moraë (!) i lätago
vraga kovar’stvi7 0

pïs(ânâ) 0ö0
Po`rou ti sâ gl(a)somâ

hval6nië g(ospod)i 0 cr(â)kvi
v’pi7tâ ti ª bïsovâski7 krâv6
ñ~iæâ{6 s6 0 m(i)l(os)tiä ª r6brâ
0 ist6k{6 kr’vi 0

N6 naou~6ni7mâ
~l(ovï)~âskimâ 0 nâ b(o)`i7ä
bl(a)g(o)d(a)tiä 0 ñ~iæaäæa
n6dougi ~l(ovï)~âski7 0 slavnaë 0
s6go radi po dlâgou pohvaläæ6 vaä
0 oubl(a)`a7mâ 0

Läboviä s H(ri)s(t)omâ
spr6`6nna vsakou 9lobô bïsnôä 0
ra9drï{a7ta b(o)`iä

dïätâ `6 vâ mirï ~oud6sa 0 divâna
i stra{âna 0

Dostoino hvalima 6sta po 96mli
vra~a n6dou`ân¾mâ 0 b69âmâ9dânika
i po kon~inï vsïhâ n6dougi
ouvra~ou7ta 0

Z6mlâna ñstavlâ{a 0 ïko
tlï7ma siñnou b¾sta naslïdânika 0
h(risto)vou c(a)r(â)stvou dostoina
gra`danina 0

bo(gorodi~ânâ) 0
Rad(o)ui s6 skin¾7 b(o)`i6

slav¾ 0 rad(o)ui s6 ñrou`i7 i
prïstol6 ñgnânâ 0 rad(o)ui s6 goro
prïs6nânaë i`n67 ñt(â)sï~6 s6
kam6nâ h(ri)s(t)â 0

pïs(ânâ) 060
irm(o)s(â) 0
Outrânouäæ6 vâpi7mâ ti

g(ospod)i sp(a)s(i) n¾ 0 t¾ bo 7si
b(og)â na{â 0 ra9vï bo t6b6 inogo n6
9na7mâ 0

Pri7mâ{a ñblastâ na 96mli
b69âmâ9dânika 0 s n(6)b(6)s6 vsïmâ
‰…Š vra~ou7ta 0 n6dou`ân¾mâ
bolï9n¾ 0

V6liä darovaniä slä`it6la
g(ospod)na toun6 spodob¾sta s6 0
ouvra~ou7ta vsïhâ 0

M(o)l(i)tvami s(v6)touä
slä`it6lä sp(a)s6 na{â 0 da`âdâ
mirou svo7mou ëko m(i)l(o)st(i)vâ
tvoä m(i)l(os)tâ 0

bo(gorodi~ânâ) 0
D(ï)voä po ro`dâstvï hvalimâ

t6 b(ogorodi)c6 0 t¾ b(o)`i6 slovo
vo pltiä mirou rodila 6si 0

pïs(ânâ) 0ö0
irmos(â) 0
ïko`6 pror(o)ka i9 gläb¾n¾

prïispodân67 h(ri)s(t)6 b(o`)6 0 i
m6n6 ª grïhâ moihâ i9bavi ëko
~l(ovï)koläbâcâ 0 napravi `ivotâ
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bl(a)g(o)d(6)tiä 0 s6go radi
tvorimâ vaä trâ`(â)stvo 0

Ëko souæa b(o)`ië vinograd(a)
pro96b6ni7 0 vino namâ isâcïl6nii
souæimâ vâ ounin¾ n6dou`ië
krïpläæa 0 v6s(6)li7 naplânita
b69âmâ9dnika 0

bo(gorodi~ânâ) 0
Cr(â)kvâ t6 ~(i)staë

vl(a)d(i)~ic6 sâdïë 0 pr(ï)~(i)staë
hrama b69âmâ9dnika v6li~aä 0
9nam6n¾i i ~äd6sii vs6gda 0

ko(n)d(akâ) 0 gl(a)s(â) 0v0
Priim’{a bl(a)g(o)d(a)tâ

iscïl6niä prostira7ta 9dravi7
bol6æimâ 0 vra~a i ~ädotvorca
slavnaa 0 nâ vaä posïæ6ni7
grâdinô protivnihâ ni9lo`ista 0
mira iscïla6ta ~äd6si 0

›kos(â) 0
Vâsâ ra9oumâ i vsakou

prïmoudrostâ pridosta
prïmoudrihâ vra~6vâ 0 vsïmâ
ra9oumâ vâdava7ta 0 ª vi{nago
bl(a)g(o)d(a)tâ pri7mâ{a 0
n6vidimo podava7ta iscïl6ni7
vsïmâ 0 tïmâ i mnï n6ska9anno
b(o)ga(tâ)stvo da7tâ s6 0 pïtâ ëko
i b(o)gonosca i ougodnika i raba
h(ri)s(to)va icïl6ni7 bo
mno`âstvo podava7ta ª bol69ni
vs6 i9bavlaä{a läd(i7) 0 mira
iscïl7ta ~äd(6)s¾ 0

pïs(ânâ) 090
6rm(osâ) 0 Vâ p6æi ñgnnïi i
avram’skii dïti ‰..Šcïi läboviä 0
~(i)stïi 9lat(a) blâæahou s6
gl(ago)läæ6 bl(ago)sl(ov)i 0

Potvaraäæ6 isto~nikâ
bl(ago)d(a)t¾ s(v6)taë 0 rïki
vsïmâ ista~aäæa 0 ~(i)stago
iscïl6nië ªgon6æa str(a)sti
skvrnni6 i bïsnouä 9lobou

moi molä s6 0
ëko vâ mori `itïiscë 0 b69

bour6 {âdâ{a pou~inou 0
pristaniæ6 sp(a)sno7 0 v¾{ân67
c(a)r(â)stvo b69âmâ9dânika
bl(a)go~âstno sât6`asta 0

Isto~ânika prisnot6kouæa
~oud6snouä bl(a)g(o)d(a)tâ
ista~a7ta 0 n6dougi ñt(â)gonita 0
b69mâ9dânika s(v6)taë molita s6 ñ
d(ou){ahâ na{ihâ 0

Na d(ou)hovân¾7 n6dougi
pri7mâ{a ñblastâ 0 n69lobiva
bol69ni ñt(â)gonita 0 i n6dougi
icïla7ta mol6æa s6 sp(a)sti s6
namâ 0

bo(gorodi~ânâ) 0
V¾{â{ouä h6rovima 0 vs67

tvari vâsâhvalim 7dnogo ro`dâ{i
9i`dit6la i g(ospod)a 0 i
ñt(â)vrâ9â{ou dâvr¾ raiski6 namâ 0

pïs(ânâ) 090
›rmos(â) 0
Osnovav¾ 9(6)mlä vâ na~6cï 0 i

n(6)b(6)sa slovomâ outvrâ`dâ 0
bl(a)goslovl6nâ 7si vâ vïki
g(ospod)i b(o`)6 ñ(tâ)câ na{i(hâ) 0

Vâ9v6li~avi pam6tâ slavân6 0
prïmoudrouä b69mâ9dânikou na
96mli 0 bl(a)g(o)s(lov6)nâ b(og)â 0

Poka9av¾ vrâstô bl(a)`6n6 0
s(v6)t¾ma ~oudotvorâc6ma vsïmâ
bl(a)goslovl6 0

Pam6tâ ~âstânou
b69âmâ9dânikoma tvor6{6 sâ
radostiä vâpi6mâ ti æ6dr6
bl(agoslov)i 0

bo(gorodi~ânâ) 0
Vâs6li s6 vâ ~rïvo d(ï)v¾7 0 vâ

n6mâ adama ñbnovlâ bl(ago)s(lov6)nâ
7si vâ vïki vs6 g(ospod)i b(o`)6
ñ(tâ)câ na{(ihâ) 0
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goubit6lnôä 0
Vâ9mogaäæa cïlboä d(ou)ha

bl(a)g(o)datiä vinou cïlâbou
vsïmâ poda7ta 0 vrâsto slavnaë 0
slovo b(o)`i7 rasïvaäæ6 siloä 0 i
moudrostiä 0

S(v6)tâ 7dinâ 7si proslavl6i
s(v6)taë svoë 0 mirâ ima
i9bavla7{i is tl6 0 i svït¾{i
vâpiäæ6 0 bl(ago)s(lovi) 0

bo(gorodi~ânâ) 0
@(â)9lâ pro96b6 is kor6n6

i7s6ñva 0 cvïta pr(ï)~(i)sta
h(ri)s(t)a pro96bâ{ië mari7 0 ëko
cvïtâm¾ ~äd6s¾ 0 prïoukra{â{i
svoë si b69âmâ9dnika 0

pïs(ânâ) 0i0
6rm(o)s(â) 0 Roucï rasprostrâ

danilâ 0 lâvova 9iënië vâ rovï
9atâ~6 0 silou `6 ñgn’nou ougasi{6
0 dobrodït6liä ñpoësav{6 s6 0 i`6
bl(a)go~âstië läbit6li ñt(â)roci
vâ9ivâäæ6 bl(ago)s(lo)vi 0

Naga ëvista s6 vsaki7 9lobi
vra`i7 s(v6)taë 0 b(o)`i7mâ
d(ou)homâ namâ b¾v{a 0 ñd6`da
sp(a)s6ni7 ñt(â)pousta 0
oukra{6ni7 i outvr`d6ni7
poäæimâ b((ago)slovit6 0

Sii pri~tiä b(o)`iä 0 ko9ma i
damiënâ 0 vïroä biv’{a ñ(tâ)~6
naslïdi7 ñbrïtosta 0 n(¾)nï
n6b6sno7 nasla`d6ni6 i ~ädâsâ
svïtlostâmi vâ istinou dïistvië
0 poäæ6 bl(ago)s(lovit6) 0

Kaplam¾ vs6bl(a)g(o)datânim¾
0 skvrânou ñmivaita sr(â)dcâ
n(a){ihâ 0 i bol69nni7 vs6
str(a)sti ñt(â)`6n6ta s(v6)taë 0 i
bïsovâska strâml6nië dal6~6
pro`6n6ta 0 ëko 9astoup’nika i
vra~a n(a){a m(i)lostiva 0

pïs(ânâ) 0i0
›rmos(â) 0
Proëvl6nago na gorï s(v6)tïi 0

i vâ koupinï ñgnânïi 0
d(6)vi~âskouä 0 moisïñvi tainou
ëvlâ{ago g(ospod)a poit6 i 0

Podavâ{ago darovani7 sâv¾{6
icïl6n¾7 0 b(o)`ima
b69mâ9dânikoma 0 toun6 icïliti
n6dou`âni7 0 g(ospod)a poit6 i
prïvâ 0

Davâ{ago bl(a)godatâ
s(v6)t¾ma 0 icïliti str(a)sti
n6dou`ân¾mâ 0 d(ou){amâ vra~6vati
n6moæi 0 g(ospod)a poit6 i
prïvâ9nosi 0

Vâs6lâ{ago s6 vâ ~rïvo d(ï)v¾7
0 i9 n6go stra{âno pa~6 slov6si
v6tâhago adama ñbnovlâ{ago
g(ospod)a poit6 0

pïs(ânâ) 0ò0
›rmos(â) 0
Proëvl6nago na gorï

9akonodavâcou 0 ñgn6mâ i koupinoä
0 ro`dâstvo prisno d(ï)v¾7 0 vâ
na{6 vïrân¾hâ sp(a)s6n¾7 0
pïs(ân)mi v6li~a6 0

Vs6l6nâsko vra~6vâstvo 0
ñt(â)vrâ96 s6 raka vaä s(v6)taë 0
kou9ma i damiën6 0 k nïi`6
pritïkaäæ6 vïrân¾i 0 i dlâ`âno
icïlïn¾ë prosimâ 0

Pridït6 icïlit6 ra9li~ân¾mi
n6dougi ~l(o)v(ï)ci bol6æii 0
gr6dït6 `6 iskon¾ 0 ëko
isto~ân¾kâ ~oud6s6mâ ª rakou
s(v6)touä ist6kaätâ 0

bo(gorodi~ânâ) 0
T¾ 7si d(ï)vo stïna na{a i

ñrou`i7 0 t¾ 7si 9astoupl6ni7
na{6 0 pritïkaäæimâ k t6bï 0 t6bï
`6 n(¾)në vsi s6 molimâ 0 da
i9âboud6mâ ª vragâ na{ihâ 0
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bo(gorodi~ânâ) 0
Oumrâtvii smr(ât)â toboä

`i9nâ bo porodi oupostasnouä
h(ri)s(t)a b(og)a pr(ï)~(i)staë 0
9astoupit6lë `ivotou 0 b69âm9nika
`6 i vra~a ëvista s6 poäæ6 0

pïs(ânâ) 0ò0
6rm(o)s(â) 0
Ívga oubo n6dougomâ 0

ñslou{anië kl6tvou s6b6
priñbrïla 7s(tâ) 0 t¾ `6 d(ï)vo
b(ogorodi)c6 pro96b6ni7mâ
pri`it¾ë tvo7go 0 mirovi
bl(ago)s(lo)vl6ni7 procvïla 7si t6
v6l(i~a6mâ) 0

S6 ~to dobro ili ~to krasno 0
nâ tâ~iä `iti ëko`6 pi{6tâ 0
n(¾)nï bratomâ vâkoup6 0 vâ mïsta
svïto9ar’na i v s6la n6b6s(â)naë 0
vâ slav6 n6ouv6daäæi 0 7ä`6
dostoino oubla`a7mâ 0

Ëko v6lika oubo cr(â)kvi si7 0
~äd6smi na vsïhâ proslavlaäæi s6
0 vâ nä`6 prihod6æ6 ko9mô i
damiëna dostohvalnaë 0 iscïl6nië
trïbouäæimâ podava6ta 0 7ä`6
dostoino v6li~a6mâ 0

D(â)n(â)sâ v6s(6)litâ s6
bl(a)`6nânaë pam6tâ s nami vaä 0
ang(6)li b(o)`âstv(â)n¾ 0
ap(osto)l¾ pr(o)r(o)ci 0
prïpod(o)bni 0 i prav6dni 0 s
nimi`6 radostno oudvaraäæa s6 0
9a vâsâ mirâ pom(o)lit6 s6 0

S(v6)taë dvoic6 i svïtlaë 0
b69mâ9dnika slavnaë i
vs6~âs(tâ)naë 0 ñt(â)poæ6ni7
grïhovâ 0 i ispravl6ni7 `ivota
m(o)l(i)tvami 7ä 0 isprosita
vsïmâ 0 läti i9bavl6ni7
hval6æimâ vaä vs6gda 0

bo(gorodi~ânâ) 0
Sv(tâ) vs6l6ni7 ~(i)staë

b¾s(tâ) oubo t¾ 0 i vsaka

st(i)h(i)r6 0 na hvalit6 g(ospod)a 0
glas(â) 0d0 pod 0 ïko dobla vâ
m(ou)~(6)nicïhâ 0

Zlato9arânïi svïtilï 0 vâ
str(a)st6hâ m6 l6`6æa 0 molä
vâ9dvigânïta 0 ko9mo i damiën6 0
grïhovâân¾mi sâbla9n¾ 0
m(o)l(i)tvami ra9araäæ6 0
icïl6n¾ä tokâ ñb¾lo imouæa
poda6ta ñkanânïi mi d(ou){i 0 i
str(a)stân¾7 n6dougi ra`d6nïta 0
kâ h(ri)s(t)ou pril6`âno mol6æa s6
0 9a tvor6æ6ä svïtonosno6
ousp(ï)n¾6 0

S6 kolâ dobro i kolâ krasno 0
7`6 `iti brati i vâkoupï i dvï
s(v6)tï ëko `6 r6~6 b(o)goñ(tâ)câ
d(a)v(i)dâ 0 läboviä n6lic6mïrânoä
slovomâ istinân¾mâ 0 ëko trïsn¾
9lati 0 drôgâ drou9ï s6b6
pridrâ`aæa 0 pridït6 n(¾)në
bl(a)goslovimâ g(ospod)a 0 davâ{ago
namâ s(v6)taë b69âmâ9dânika
kou9mou i damiëna 0 vra~a
bol6æimâ 0 svïtilï tâmân¾mâ 0
progonân¾ka bïsomâ 0 ima`6 bol6æi
icïlïvaätâ 0 ima`6 mrâtvi
vâsâkrï{aätâ 0 ima`6 proka`6n¾
ñ~iæaätâ s6 0 po gl(agol)ä
g(ospodâ)nou 0 toun6 pri6sta toun6
`6 i dadita 0 bol6æimâ icïl6n¾7 0
6ä`6 m(o)l(i)tvami h(ri)s(t)6
b(o`)6 sp(a)si d(ou){6 0
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WHAT HAS BEEN LOST FROM

THE SERBIAN 13TH CENTURY MENAIA?

This paper deals with the differences that existed between serbian menaia of

the XIII and XIV centuries. Differences, in the first place, are considering the calen-

dar ie. the saints who were included in XIII century manuscripts and who, acording

to the Jerusalem liturgical tradition of the XIV century, were elliminated from the

XIV century manuscripts. The typica, that conduct the liturgical aspects of the servi-

ce, had the major role in that process. This research is based on the manuscripts no.

58 and 361 of the Archive of the Serbian Academy of Sciences and Arts, no. 647 of

the National Library of Serbia and no. 608 of the Hilandar Monastery. At the same

time, the oldest slavonic ie. russian manuscripts (from the very end of the XI and

from the XII century) of the kind were included in this research. It appeared that,

apart from the differences considering the calendar, there are significant disagree-

ments in content between the the services dedicated to certain saints in the manu-

scripts of the XIII and XIV cenuries. Full attention was given to the appearance of

the services dedicated to one saint, that were copied almost at the same time, but

with different content. The service of the 1. november (according to the mss. ASANU

361 and National Library 647) is offered as a vivid example.
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ñ9arâ{omou svïtonosna s(v6)taë
ëvläæomou n(¾)nï 0 ª tâmi
i9imaäæihâ str(a)sti
d(ou){6tl6äæihâ n6dougomâ
pr(ï)~(i)staë i mnogopïtaë 0

svït(ilânâ) 0 N6bo sâ 9vï9da 0
Na hvali(t6) 0 v ñh 0 st(i)h(i)r6 0 i
s(v6)timâ gl(a)s(â) 0ö0

B6skon~na 7stâ s(v6)tihâ
bl(a)god(a)tâ 7`6 0 ª h(ri)s(t)a
pri7sta 0 tïm’`6 i toä moæi ª
b(o)`âstvâni6 sili vinou
sâdïvaätâ ~äd6sa 0 7ä`6 i mi
vïroä vâ9iva7mâ ª n6icïlnihâ
n6dougâ i9mïnëätâ 0 i ä`6 radi
g(ospod)a d(ou){âvânihâ i
tïl6snihâ str(a)sti svobodi 0 ëko
bl(a)g¾ ~l(ovï)koläb(â)c(â) 0
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SRÃBSKI I BÃLGARSKI PRAZNI^NI MINEI OT HÇÇÇ VEK
(SÃPOSTAVKA NA SÃSTAVA I STRUKTURATA)

Statiàta razgle`da sãpostavitelno dva srãbski i edin bãlgarski praz-
ni~en mineè. Sãpostaven e sãstavãt (kalendarãt) i strukturata (liturgi~nite
osobenosti). Osnovniàt izvod e za po-golàmata konservativnost na srãbskite
rãkopisi, poradi pove~eto inovativni liturgi~ni elementi v bãlgarskià rãkopis.

Klä~ovie dumi: mineè, konservativnost, rãkopis, kodeks, liturgià

Ot tipa na kalendarnata himnografska kniga Mineè naè-ranni ä`no-
slavànski rãkopisi sa zapazeni edva ot pãrvata polovina na HÇÇÇ v. Spored
dosega{nite mi izsledvanià v knigohraniliæata predimno v Bãlgarià,
Sãrbià i Rusià — tova sa okolo desetina càlostni kodeksa ot tozi tip1 i
oæe tolkova fragmenta,2 v bãlgarski i srãbski prepisi, datirani ot HÇÇÇ v.

Mineite sa slo`ni po sãstav i struktura knigi i trudno se poddavat
na sistematizacià, poradi variativnostta i mno`estvoto redakcii na po-
mestenite v tàh pesnopenià. Zatova e trudno da se opredeli koga, kãde i ot

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009

1 S r ã b s k i minei ot HÇÇÇ v. — dva prazni~ni mineà v Belgrad v Arhiva na SANU
(ASANU) & 361 i Bratkovià, v NBS & 647, mineè za dekemvri Hil. & 608, datiran na
granicata me`du HÇÇÇ i HÇV v., mineè za septemvri/noemvri Zograf & 88, mineè za
ànuari/fevruari CIAI & 403; b ã l g a r s k i — dva prazni~ni mineà ot HÇÇÇ v. — Skopskià (v
Sofià, NBKM & 522) i Draganovià (po-golàmata ~ast v manastira Zograf, sãs signatura I d 8),
dvata vzaimno dopãlvaæi se Dobriànovi minei (sãæo s atonski proizhod, dnes v Odesa,
OGNB, Grig. Ç/4 i Ç/5) i mineà za äni/avgust v Sofià, NBKM & 113.

2 Palauzovskià mineè ot HÇÇÇ v. — v Sankt Peterburg, BAN 24.4.11 (Srezn. 58) sãs
slu`bata za sv. Kiril (za 14-ti fevruari) — fragment ot bãlgarski slu`eben mineè za fev-
ruari/avgust (13 l.) SK & 277; oæe tri fragmenta ot bãlgarski minei — NBKM && 424 i 425
(s po 1 perg. l.) i NBKM & 114 (3 l.); srãbski slu`eben mineè s prolozi za maè/äni ot HÇÇÇ v.,
v Sankt Peterburg, BAN 4.5.10 (Sárku 2) 67 l. — SK & 281; dva fragmenta ot srãbski minei
ot HÇÇÇ v. — za mart, v Moskva, GIM, Æuk. 48 (8 l.) i za noemvri Æuk. 46 (2 l.) — SK && 279 i
271; i oæe fragmenti ot srãbski prazni~ni minei ot HÇÇÇ v. — v Sankt Peterburg F. p. Ç. 78 (1 l.),
Q. p. Ç. 29 (1 l.) — SK && 209 i 210 i v Plovdiv, PNB & 144 (10 l.); srãbski mineè s triod i
homilii ot HÇÇÇ v. v Sofià, NBKM & 207 (16 l.). SK — Svodnáè katalog slavàno-russkih
rukopisnáh knig, hranàæihsà v SSSR. HI–HIII vv., M. 1984.



kogo sa napraveni pãrvona~alnite im prevodi. Danni za tova davat srãb-
skite minei, koito sa zapazili mno`estvo originalni starobãlgarski pro-
izvedenià na Kirilo-Metodievite u~enici, sãzdadeni v perioda na sãvmest-
nata im deènost. Bez da se spiram na podrobnosti po vãprosa za prevoda,
koito sãm izlo`ila na drugo màsto,3 tuk æe poso~a samo, ~e biha mogli da se
opredelàt tri srãbski rãkopisa ot tipa na prazni~nià mineè, koito po
sãstav predstavlàvat antologii na originalnata starobãlgarska himnogra-
fià — tova sa Bratkovià mineè (NBS & 647), ASANU & 361 i Hludoviàt &
166.4 Tezi srãbski rãkopisi o~ertavat arhai~nià plast ot prevodni i ori-
ginalni pesnopenià za golemite hristiànski praznici. Tehnite sãstavi v
sãpostavka sãs zapazenite ranni bãlgarski prazni~ni minei ot HÇÇÇ–HÇV v.
(napr. Skopskià, Peterburgskià, Draganovià i Sinaèskià mineè) podkrepàt
tezata, ~e pãrvona~alniàt prevod na kalendarnata himnografska kniga e
prazni~en mineè. V druga statià sãm argumentirala i tezata, ~e v samoto
na~alo na H v. v zapadnobãlgarskite zemi ve~e e bil oformen dvutomen vari-
ant na slu`ebnià mineè,5 a srãbskata kni`nina e zapazila tozi specifi~en
arhai~en kni`oven fond.6

Tuk se ograni~avam da spodelà konkretnite si nablädenià vãrhu sãs-
tava i strukturata na tri rãkopisa ot poso~enià period. Celta mi e da
o~ertaà primerna shema za sravnitelno prou~vane na istoriàta na tazi
kniga v ä`noslavànskata kni`ovna tradicià7 i da potãrsà otgovor na
vãprosa dali prez HÇÇÇ v. v Mineà se otkroàvat inovacionni elementi, i
kãm kakva kulturna i kni`ovna sreda bi tràbvalo da se otnesat.
Rãkopisite, na koito sãm se spràla sa prazni~ni minei, s koito sãm
rabotila v knigohraniliæata v Belgrad — ASANU & 3618 i Bratkovià
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3 R. Stankova, Starobãlgarskoto kni`ovno nasledstvo v srãbski prepisi ot HÇÇÇ i
na~aloto na HÇV v., Bãlgarià i Sãrbià v konteksta na vizantièskata civilizacià, sãstav. V.

Gäzelev, A. Miltenova, R. Stankova, Sofià 2005, 425–428.
4 R. Stankova, Himnografskite knigi, prevedeni ot Kirilo-Metodievite u~enici, v

srãbskata kni`ovna tradicià ot HÇÇÇ–HÇV v., Problemi na Kirilo-Metodievoto delo i na
bãlgarskata kultura prez ÇH–H vek (= Kirilo-metodievski studii, kn. 17). S., 2007, 676–677.

5 Tova mnenie se podkrepà i ot izkazanite ot M. Èov~eva sãobra`enià za ranen slav-
ànski prevod na slu`ebnià mineè — M. Èov~eva, Slu`ba, Kirilo-Metodievska enciklopedià,
t. 3, Sofià 2003, 646–648; M. Èov~eva, Kalendarnite osobenosti na Putàtinià mineè —
otpravna to~ka za mnogoposo~ni raziskvanià, Slavia Orthodoxa. Ezik i kultura, sãstav. S.

Bogdanova, C. Doseva, V. @elàzkova, C. Raleva, R. Stankov, Sofià 2003, 182–189.
6 R. Stankova, Himnografskite knigi, 679.
7 Srv. R. Stankova, Identifikacià na edin fragment ot slu`eben mineè za oktomvri v

NBKM, V pamet na Petãr Dinekov. Tradicii, priemstvenost, novatorstvo, Sofià 2001, 176,
bel. 14; R. Stankova, Starobãlgarskoto kni`ovno nasledstvo.

8 Na tekstovete ot tozi rãkopis sãm posvetila redica statii: slu`bata za sv. Petka
Tãrnovska — R. Trifonova, Srãbski prepis na naè-rannata slu`ba za sveta Petka
Tãrnovska, Tãrnovska kni`ovna {kola, t. 7, Veliko Tãrnovo 2002, 181–198), slu`bata za
sv. Dimitãr Solunski — R. Stankova, Slu`bata za sv. Dimitãr Solunski v srãbski
prepisi ot HIII v., PÏTI DOSTOITÃ. Sbornik v pamet na Stefan Ko`uharov, Sofià, 2003,
143–156 i dr.



(NBS & 647),9 i naè-ranniàt zapazen bãlgarski prazni~en mineè —

Skopskiàt (v Sofià, NBKM & 522).10

1. Sãstav

Ot gledna to~ka na sãstava kalendarnite himnografski knigi ot tipa

na prazni~nià mineè v naè-rannite zapazeni srãbski i bãlgarski rãkopisi

pokazvat zna~itelna raznorodnost i razli~ni stepeni na redaktirane:

Skopskiàt mineè e ne samo naè-ranniàt zapazen ä`noslavànski rãko-

pis ot razgle`danià tip kniga, no i pazi naè-arhai~nià plast ot tekstove,

predstavàæi pãrvona~alnià slavànski prevod.11 Po otno{enie na kalendara

toè v naè-golàma stepen otrazàva konstantinopolskata predstudièska

cãrkovna praktika ot ÇH–H v.12 Pametite v nego sa ot nivoto na naè-vi-

sokite i vtorite po rang praznici, a lokalni bãlgarski svetci lipsvat.13

Tazi osobenost go dobli`ava naè-mnogo do sãstava na rannite zapazeni

izto~noslavànski (Novgorodski) minei ot HÇ v., publikuvani ot V. Àgi~14 i

do srãbskià Bratkov mineè, v naè-rannata mu ~ast ot 1234–1243 g.15 Tezi

minei, pãk ot svoà strana, otrazàvat kalendara na naè-rannià zapazen (i to

slavànski) prepis na Studièski tipik16 (na manastira œUspenie Bogoro-

di~noŒ, osnovan ot patriarh Alekseè Studit17).
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9 Za tozi rãkopis bàha obnarodvani nablädeniàta na Z. Rankovi}, Struktura Brat-
kovoga mineja. Kratak pregled, Arheografski prilozi 26–27 (2004–2005) 109–122 i isti,
Mesecoslov Studijsko-Aleksijevskog tipika i pameti svetih u Jagi}evim minejima i Brat-
kovome mineju, Crkvene studije 4 (2007) 371–375.

10 Za Skopskià mineè naskoro publikuvah otdelna statià — R. Stankova, O
Skoplâskoè minee HÇÇÇ veka, Scripta & e-Scripta 5 (2007) 131–144.

11 V`. R. Stankova, O Skoplâskoè minee, 131–132.
12 V`. E. Koceva, Cerkovnáe ustavá i izu~enie slavànskih rukopiseè H–HÇV vv.

Predvaritelânáe zame~anià., Polata kãnigopisânaà, 13, 1985, 44–49; O. V. Loseva, Russkie
Mesàceslová HÇ–HÇV vekov. M., 2001 i A. M. Pentkovskiè, Studièskiè ustav i ustavá
studièskoè tradicii, @urnal moskovskoè patriar{ii 5 (2001) 69–80; A. M. Pentkovskiè,

Tipikon patriarha Aleksià Studita v Vizantii i na Rusi, Moskva 2001. Za Skopskià mineè
konkretno imam pred vid kalendara na Tipika na Velikata cãrkva v Konstantinopol — v`. R.

Stankova, O Skoplâskoè minee, 133.
13 V`. R. Stankova, O Skoplâskoè minee, 134–135.
14 V. Àgi~, Slu`ebnáà minei za sentàbrâ, oktàbrâ i noàbrâ v cerkovnoslavànskom

perevode po russkim rukopisàm 1095/6 goda, SPb., 1886.
15 V tazi si ~ast Bratkoviàt mineè predstavà pãlen sãstav za mesecite septemvri i

oktomvri (srv. Z. Rankovi}, Struktura Bratkovoga mineja, 111–112), dokato v Skopskià mineè
tova se otnasà do mesecite dekemvri i ànuari.

16 Z. Rankovi}, Struktura Bratkovoga mineja; sãæiàt, Mesecoslov Studijsko-Aleksi-
jevskog tipika, 373–374.

17 A. M. Pentkovskiè, Studièskiè ustav; sãæiàt, Tipikon patriarha Aleksià
Studita.



I Bratkoviàt,18 i Skopskiàt mineè,19 kato rãkopisi sãstaveni i iz-
polzvani v ramkite na HÇÇÇ v., osven arhai~noto àdro ot pameti, sãdãr`at i
novi praznici i svetci, svãrzani sãs sãvremennata im bogoslu`ebna
praktika.

Tãè kato Bratkoviàt mineè v pãrvata si ~ast ot HÇÇÇ v. sãdãr`a ~ast ot
slu`eben mineè (za mesecite septemri i oktomvri), vsãænost naè-raniàt
zapazen srãbski mineè ot HÇÇÇ v. s prazni~en podbor na datite e rãkopisãt
ot Arhiva na SANU & 361. Toè v sravnenie sãs Skopskià mineè pokazva
nàkoi razli~ià v kalendara, koito svidetelstvat za specifi~na srãbska
redakcià na staroizvodnià prazni~en mineen sãstav. Naè-visokite po rang
praznici zadãl`itelno se ~estvat, no ima nàkoi namesi pri vtorià rang
svetci. Nàma pameti za dosta ot rannite hristiànski mã~enici — napr.
lipsva m~k Nikita (15-ti septemvri), no pãk e otbelàzan m~k Evstatiè
(20-ti septemvri); ot apostolite lipsvat Luka (18-ti oktomvri), Filip
(11-ti oktomvri) i Mateè (16-ti noemvri), a sa otbelàzani Èoan Bogoslov
(26-ti septemvri) i ap. i ev. Marko (za 25-ti april). Za dekemvri ima samo
tri posledovatelni pameti20 — za Ro`destvo Hristovo (i Predpraznenstvo),
za Sãbor na presv. Bogorodica (26-ti dekemvri) i za pãrvomã~enik Stefan
(27-mi dekemvri).21

V prazni~nià mineè ot ASANU & 361 ima i nàkolko stranni razmes-
tvanià na datite za ~estvane na populàrni praznici — napr. slu`bata za sv.
Dimitãr Solunski e poso~ena za 20-ti oktomvri (vm. za 26-ti);22 vmesto
slu`ba za arhangel Mihail za 8-mi noemvri, ima slu`ba za Sãbor na bez-
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18 V Bratkovià mineè tova sa pametite: za 1-vi septemvri — prep. Marta, maèka na sv.
Simeon Stãlpnik, sv. Bogorodica i svetite 40-`eni, dàkon Amon i sv. m~ci Kalist, Evod i
Ermogen; Uspenie na Isus Navin; za 6-ti septemvri sv. m~ca Evdoksià; za 11-ti noemvri sv.
m~ci Mina i Martin (v studièskata praktika za 10-ti noevri e sv. m~k Mina, a za 11-ti —
prep. Teodor Studit) i dr. — v`. P. Simi}, Struktura i redakcije slovenskih mineja, Bogoslov-
qe 18, sv. 1–2 (1974) 67–108 i Z. Rankovi}, Mesecoslov Studijsko-Aleksijevskog tipika, 375.

19 V Skopskià mineè se àvàvat dve sravnitelno novi pameti, sinhronni na sãstavàneto
mu — tova sa dvamata prepodobni otci Fostiriè i Pavel Tiveèski (sãotvetno za datite 4-ti i
5-ti ànuari), koito sa savaitsko-èerusalimski pameti ot HÇÇÇ v. i edinstveno v mesecoslova na
Tãrnovskoto evangelie ot 1272 g. sa razmesteni po tozi na~in. V Draganovià mineè, sãæo ot
HÇÇÇ v., slu`bata za Pavel Tiveèski, egipetski pustinnik ot ÇV v., e za 5-ti ànuari. Ina~e tozi
svetec e pãrva pamet za 15-ti ànuari v pametnicite ot ÇH–H v. (spored arhim. Sergiè, Polnáè
mesàceslov Vostoka, II izd., Vladimir 1901, tom ÇÇ, Svàtoè Vostok, ~astâ Pervaà (= reprint M.,
1997), 5. V Skopskià mineè ima oæe edno stranno razmestvane — slu`bata za Atanasiè
Aleksandrièski e pomestena za 17-ti ànuari (kogato se ~estva Antoniè Veliki), vmesto za
18-ti ànuari (a tazi data lipsva v rãkopisa).

20 Tuk v rãkopisa ima lipsi.
21 Za mesec fevruari lipsvat rannite mã~eni~eski pameti, no e pomestena slu`ba za

sv. Simeon Bogopriimec — predpolagaemo originalno starobãlgarsko proizvedenie, koeto
lipsva v Skopskià mineè, no e zapazeno v Bratkovià. Za slu`bata v`. G. Popov, Za edna predpo-
lagaema himnografska tvorba na Kliment Ohridski (kanon za sv. Simeon Bogopriimec),
…Nïstâ ou¢ebukã nadã ou¢itelemâ svoimã. Sbornik v ~est na prof. dfn Ivan Dobrev, ~len-
-korespondent na BAN i u~itel, sãstav. A-M. Totomanova i T. Slavova. Sofià 2005, 288–301.

22 R. Stankova, Slu`bata za sv. Dimitãr Solunski.



plãtnite sili za 10-ti noemvri; Krãæenie Gospodne e otbelàzano za 3-ti
ànuari, a za 6-ti ànuari — sv. Èoan Krãstitel (ll. 56–63).

Inovacià po otno{enie na kalendara v razgle`danià srãbski
prazni~en mineè e dobavenata v samià kraè na rãkopisa (predi triodnata
~ast) pamet za mã~enica Petka, a vsãænost slu`bata e za prepodobnata Petka
Tãrnovska, a ne za mã~enicata Paraskeva Rimlànka.23 Za datata 14-ti ok-
tomvri, spored rannite kalendari, bi tràbvalo da bãde otbelàzano ~estvane
na sv. m~ci Nazariè, Protasiè, Gervasiè i Kelsiè (kakto e v Novgorodskite
minei i v Bratkovià mineè), no izgle`da prez HÇÇÇ v. sred ä`nite slavàni
ve~e se e nalo`ila tazi data, kato pamet za prepodobnata Petka.24

Bih iskala da pod~ertaà, ~e i dvata srãbski prazni~ni mineà sãdãr`at
po edna originalna srãbska slu`ba za pãrvite sobstveni srãbski kultove ot
HÇÇÇ v. — Bratkovià mineè — za pãrvià srãbski arhiepiskop sv. Sava (14-ti
ànuari), ASANU & 361 — za sv. Simeon Miroto~ivi (13-ti fevruari). No za
smetka na tova v tàh lipsvat arhai~ni carigradski pameti, kakvito sa iz-
vestni ot Skopskià mineè, kato napr. Poklonenie na ~estnite verigi na ap.
Petãr (16-ti ànuari)25 i Prenasàne moæite na sv. Èoan Zlatoust (27-mi
ànuari).26

Ot carigradskite praznici obæ i za Bratkovià i za Skopskià praz-
ni~en mineè e Osveæavane na hrama na sv. Georgi (26-ti noemvri) — praz-
nik, koèto sãs sigurnost ne e ruski27 (svãrzan s ednoimenen kievski hram),
kakto doskoro se smàta{e.28
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23 R. Trifonova, cit. sã~.
24 Tuk tràbva samo da se uto~ni, ~e v tretià ot razgle`danite tuk tri kodeksa

(Skopskià mineè) za tozi den e pomestena slu`bata za mã~enicata.
25 V Skopskià mineè tazi slu`ba e nepãlna — sãdãr`a ve~ernite stihiri i ot kanona

do kondaka i ikosa. Tà e zapazena v srãbski prepis na mineè ot kraà na HÇÇÇ v. v Sofià, CIAI
& 403 — danni za tova dava T. Subotin-Golubovi}, O rukopisima koji sadr`e slu`be svetome
Savi, Sveti Sava u srpskoj istoriji i tradiciji, Beograd 1998, 342.

26 Slu`bata za prenasàne na moæite na sv. Èoan Zlatoust v Skopskià mineè e s
originalen starobãlgarski akrostih, no vse oæe ne e izdadena, v`. St. Ko`uharov, Pesennoto
tvor~estvo na starobãlgarskià kni`ovnik Naum Ohridski, Literaturna istorià 12 (1984) 19.

27 Mnenie, argumentirano ot A. Stoèkova, Bãlgarskiàt sveti Georgi me`du Kiev i
Konstantinopol., V pamet na Petãr Dinekov. Tradicii, priemstvenost, novatorstvo, Sofià
2001, 87–93 (konkretno 88–92) i podkrepeno ot Bãtlãr — Fr. Butler, The Autumn Saint George’s
(Iur’ev Den), the Date of the Codex Assemanius, and the Dedication of Iaroslav’s Kievan Church of
Saint George in the East Slavic Tradition, Palaeoslavica 13/2 (2005) 37–47 i Èov~eva — M. Èov~eva,
œRuskiteŒ pameti v Asemanievoto evangelie i Ohridskià apostol., …Nïstã ou¢enikã nadã
ou¢itelemâ svoimã. Sbornik v ~est na prof. dfn Ivan Dobrev, ~len-korespondent na BAN i
u~itel, sãstav. A-M. Totomanova i T. Slavova. Sofià 2005, 220–237. Osven tova e zapazen i v
po-kãsni ä`noslavànski rãkopisi ot na~aloto na HÇV v. (v Moskva, RGB, Und. 75 i Sinaèskià
prazni~en mineè & 25) i oæe edin ot HV v. (bãlgarski prazni~en mineè s mnogo arhai~en
sãstav — v Sofià, BAN & 23) — v`. A. Stoèkova, Bãlgarskiàt sveti Georgi, 92.

28 Srv. arhim. Sergiè, Polnáè mesàceslov Vostoka, II izd., Vladimir 1901, tom Ç,
Vosto~naà agiologià. (= reprint M., 1997), 366; V. Mo{in. O periodizaciji rusko-ju`noslovenskih
knji`evnih veza, Slovo 12 (1962) 84–85; D. Stefanovi}, Prilog prou~avawu mesecoslova HIII i
HIV v., Ju`noslovenski filolog 45 (1989) 137–160; O. V. Loseva, cit. sã~., 95–96; O.



Pregledãt i sãpostavkata na kalendarnite osobenosti na trite praz-
ni~ni mineà ot HÇÇÇ v. pokazva obæo arhai~no àdro ot ranni carigradski
(rannohristiànski) pameti, koeto oba~e ne e sãvsem ustoè~ivo (s
izklä~enie na golemite praznici). Vseki edin rãkopis pokazva razli~na
stepen na redaktirane na prazni~nià sãstav, veroàtno sãobrazen s
konkretnite nu`di na cãrkovnata i manastirska sreda, v koàto e
funkcioniral. Razbira se za da se napravàt sravnitelno dostoverni zaklä-
~enià za etapite na redaktirane na sãstava bi tràbvalo da se izu~i ezikovo i
tekstologi~eski vsàka otdelna slu`ba (i v sãpostavka s razli~nite è
prepisi29). No ako se podhodi hronologi~eski i ot gledna to~ka na
kalendara bi moglo da se obobæi, ~e naè-ranniàt sãstav na ä`noslavànskià
prazni~en mineè pazi carigradski kalendar ot H v., sinhronen na epohata na
starobãlgarskià prevod.30 Sledvaæiàt etap na redaktirane e periodãt na
vklä~vane na mestnite slavànski (bãlgarski i srãbski) pameti i se svãrzva
s praznici ot studièskià kalendar, a kato treti etap bihme mogli da
opredelim inovaciite ot samià HÇÇÇ vek.31

2. Struktura

Ot gledna to~ka na strukturata na slu`bite v tezi tri prazni~ni mi-
neà sãæo se o~ertavat tri posledovatelni etapa v razvitieto:

V Bratkovià mineè e zaregistrirana naè-arhai~nata bogoslu`ebna sruk-
tura na slu`bite (pomesteni v ~astta ot vtorata ~etvãrt na HÇÇÇ v. — za
mesecite septemvri/noemvri32) — lipsvat otpustitelni tropari, stihovni i
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Nedeqkovi}, Mesecoslov Trnovskog jevan|eqa, Zbornik Vladimira Mo{ina, Beograd 1977,
147–152; Z. Rankovi}, Struktura Bratkovoga mineja, 114 i dr.

29 V`. R. Stankova, Slu`bata za sv. Dimitãr Solunski i R. Stankova, Slu`bi za sveta
Petka v bãlgarski i srãbski rãkopisi ot HÇÇÇ do HV vek, Arheografski prilozi 28 (2006)
105–122.

30 Predstavitelen za tozi etap e Skopskiàt mineè, s proizhod ot zapadnobãlgarskite
zemi. Dannite za carigradski pameti v naè-arhai~noto àdro v sãstava na bãlgarskià prazni~en
mineè sa podkrepeni ot sãstava na oæe nàkolko bãlgarski prazni~ni mineà ot HÇÇÇ v. — Dra-
ganovià i dvata Dobriànovi — M. Èov~eva, Bãlgarskata redakcià na slu`ebnià Mineè prez HÇÇÇ v.,
Starobãlgarska literatura, kn. 37–38, 2007, 3–18; sãæata, Kalendarãt na mineè Grig. 1B5 ot
OGNB (Vtori Dobriànov mineè), sãstav. A. Miltenova, E. Tomova, R. Stankova, Hristiànska
agiologià i narodni vàrvanià. Sbornik v ~est na st. n. s. Elena Koceva, Sofià 2008, 83–104.

31 Ilästracià za tova tvãrdenie dava pregledãt na pametite za 14-ti oktomvri v
razgle`danite tri rãkopisa: v Bratkovià mineè — rannohristiànskite mã~enici, v Skopskià
— m~ca Petka i v ASANU & 361 — prep. Petka (R. Stankova, Slu`bi za sveta Petka). Pri
drugata slu`ba, s koàto sãm rabotila, za sv. Dimitãr Solunski, sãstoànieto e slednoto: v
Bratkovià mineè — prevodnià Teofanov kanon; v Skopskià mineè — t. nar. œMetodievŒ kanon;
v ASANU & 361 — kombiniran kanon me`du dvata kanona za ~etvãrti glas (prevodnià i
smàtanià za Metodiev) –R. Stankova, Slu`bata za sv. Dimitãr Solunski.

32 Arhai~na e i strukturata na slu`bite v ~astta ot HÇV v., no ve~e sa izpisani
stihovni stihiri, otpustitelen tropar; sedalen sled 3-ta pesen na kanona i sled 6-ta —
kondak i ikos. V slu`bite za predpraznenstvo na Ro`destvo Hristovo ima stepeni (s ipakoè i
polieleè) na utrinna.



hvalitni stihiri (ima ukazanià, ~e se vzimat ot oktoiha).33 V ramkite na
kanona sa pomesteni sedalni sled treta pesen34 (a v slu`bite ot 10-ti do 30-ti
noemvri i predi kanona, koeto pokazva dosta arhai~en prototip za tazi ~ast).
Kato càlo v tazi ~ast ot mineà sled {esta pesen na kanona lipsvat kondak i
ikos,35 a sled deveta pesen nàma svetilni. Kogato se ~estvat dve pameti
kanonite sa pomesteni edin sled drut, kato vtorià pored kanon obiknoveno e
li{en ot malkite himnografski formi. V Bratkovià mineè ima i kombinirani
kanoni (za 1-vi, 6-ti, 13-ti septemvri i za 10-ti oktomvri36). V tozi rãkopis
arhai~na osobenost e izpisvaneto na vtora pesen ot kanona v dve ot slu`bite.37

Slu`bite v ASANU & 361 sãæo sa kratki, no ve~e sa s po tri ve~erni
stihiri na g zi vã9va Í,38 nàkãde e ukazan otpustitelen tropar predi kanona za
utrinna, no sled tretata pesen navsàkãde e izpisan sedalen,39 sled {estata

R. STANKOVA: Srãbski i bãlgarski prazni~ni minei ot HÇÇÇ vek 401

33 Nàkãde sa pomesteni po edna ili dve stihovni stihiri (ve~erni ili utrinni);
hvalitni stihiri ima v slu`bata za sv. m~ci Sergiè i Vakh (7-mi oktomvri) i dve hvalitni
stihiri — v slu`bata za sv. Kozma i Damàn (1-vi noemvri).

34 Zaregistriran e uveli~en broè na sedalnite v slednite slu`bi ot Bratkovià mineè
— po dva sedalni v ramkite na kanona — za sv. m~k Vavil, pror. Moiseè i m~ca Ormina (4-ti
septemvri), pror. Zahariè (5-ti septemvri), arh. Mihail i sv. m~ca Evdoksià (6-ti septemvri),
Ro`destvo Bogorodi~no (8-mi septemvri), sv. m~ci Avtonom i Kornat (12-ti septemvri), pred-
praznenstvo na Vãzdvi`enie i sv. m~k Korniliè (13-ti septemvri) Vãzdvi`enie na krãsta
(14-ti septemvri), sv. m~ci Vàra, Nade`da, Läbov i maèka im Sofià (17-ti septemvri), sv.
m~k Dionisiè (3-ti oktomvri), sv. m~ci Sergiè i Vakh (7-mi oktomvri), sv. Evlampiè, Evlam-
pià i sv. Vasiliè ^udotvorec 10-ti oktomvri), sv. ev. i ap. Luka (18-ti oktomvri), sv. Pavel
Izpovednik (6-ti noemvri); i predi kanona v slu`bite za noemvri — 17. sv. Grigoriè
^udotvorec, 18. sv. m~k Platon i 21. Vãvedenie Bogorodi~no. Izgle`da i tuk, kakto i v
Skopskià mineè, udvoàvaneto na sedalnite ne vinagi se otnasà za ~estvane na dve pameti.

35 Kondak i ikos sled {estata pesen na kanona v pãrvata ~ast ot Bratkovià mineè ima
samo v dve slu`bi — za 1-vi oktomvri, sv. ap. Ananiè i Roman Sladkopevec (v pãrvià kanon) i
6-ti oktomvri, Mã~enie na sv. ap. Toma.

36 V`. T. Subotin-Golubovi}, Kanoni u slu`bama 1. septembra u najstarijim srpskim
minejima HIII veka, Arheografski prilozi 10–11 (1988/89) 51–59; sãæata, Uporedno prou~a-
vawe strukture srpskih i vizantijskih mineja starijeg perioda., Prou~avawe sredwovekovnih
ju`noslovenskih rukopisa, Beograd 1995, 443–444.

37 Za 1-vi noemvri, sv. bezsrebãrnici Kozma i Damàn (taka e izpisana slu`bata i v
Skopskià mineè) i za 4-ti noemvri, sv. ap. Patrov, Èerm(in)a, Lin i Gaè — tova sa ranni
pameti ot Mesecoslova na imperator Vasiliè ot H v. i Sirmundovià grãcki sinaksar ot
prolog, datiran ot HÇ–HÇÇ v., a v slavànski prazni~en mineè ot HÇÇÇ v. v sbirkata na Undolski
& 75 (v Moskva, RGB) sa pomesteni za 5-ti noemvri (v`. arhim. Sergiè, Polnáè mesàceslov
Vostoka, tom ÇÇ, 344). Spored li~nite mi nablädenià vtora pesen v kanona e izpisana oæe v
slu`bite za sv. m~ci Kirik i Älita (15-ti äli) i za Preobra`enie Gospodne (6-ti avgust) ot
mineà v NBKM & 113. T. Subotin-Golubovi}, O rukopisima koji sadr`e, 342 poso~va oæe
edin slu~aè na izpisvane na vtora pesen vãv vtorià kanon ot slu`bata za sv. Grigoriè Bogo-
slov (25-ti ànuari) v mineè ot kraà na HÇÇÇ v. v Sofià, CIAI & 403. Tova e indikativen
arhai~en beleg, osobeno ako slu`bite ne sa v ramkite na Velikopostnià cãrkoven cikãl,
kãdeto poradi po-minornià ton e dopustimo izpãlnenieto na tazi pesen — v`. St. Ko`u-

harov, Tãrnovskata kni`ovna {kola i razvitieto na himni~nata poezià v starobãlgarskata
literatura, Tãrnovska kni`ovna {kola, T. 1, 1974, 284.

38 Hvalitnite i stihovnite stihiri ràdko sa izpisani. Po-~esto ima ukazanià da se
vzemat ot oktoiha ili ve~ernite stihiri se povtaràt kato hvalitni.

39 V slu`bite ot ASANU & 361 uveli~en broè na sedalnite ima v slednite slu`bi —
~etiri sedalni v pãrvià kanon za Krãæenie Gospodne (3-ti ànuari), tri sedalni v slu`bata



— kondak i ikos, a sled devetata pesen svetilen.40 Za golemite praznici sa
pomesteni ukazanià — za liturgià,41 Veliko slavoslovie i otpust,42 tropar
b zâ g zâ i ~etene na stiholog na utrinna43 i polieleè;44 — za ve~ernà (s pro-
kimen i parimii45) i za utrinna (s apostolski i evangelski ~etiva).46 Tezi
ukazanià sa sporadi~ni (ne se otnasàt za vsàka slu`ba) i sa pokazatelni za
na~ina na navlizane na elementi ot èerusalimskata bogoslu`ebna praktika
pri ä`nite slavàni prez HÇÇÇ v. (kakto i v Skopskià mineè), no tuk lipsva
posledovanieto pove~erie (agripnià ili panihida).47

Ot elementite, harakterni za èerusalimskata (neosavaitska) po tip bo-
goslu`ebna praktika, biha mogli da se otkriàt samo nàkoi ot ukazaniàta za
utrinna v tozi rãkopis.48 V srãbskià prazni~en mineè ASANU & 361 po
dva kanona edin sled drug imat slu`bite za Ro`destvo Hristovo i
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za sv. Simeon Stãlpnik (1-vi sept.) i po dva sedalni v kanonite za sv. Dimitãr (20-ti okt.), za
Obrezanie Hristovo i sv. Vasiliè (1-vi ànuari), za sv. Èoan Bogoslov i sv. Arseniè (8-mi
maè) i za Preobra`enie Gospodne (6-ti avgust).

40 Po dva svetilni sled kanona imat slu`bite za Sretenie Gospodne (2-ri fevruari) i
sv. Simeon Srãbski (13-ti fevruari) v tozi rãkopis.

41 Ukazanià za liturgià ima v tri slu`bi ot ASANU & 361 — za Vãvedenie
Bogorodi~no (21-vi noemvri), za Ro`destvo Hristovo (25-ti dekemvri) i za Blagoveæenie
(25-ti mart, no sa pomesteni predi kanona na utrinna).

42 V edna slu`ba ot tozi rãkopis — za Ro`destvo Bogorodi~no (8-mi septemvri).
43 V dve septemvrièski slu`bi: za Vãzdvi`enie na krãsta (14-ti septemvri), za sv. m~k

Evstatiè (20-ti septemvri), edna aprilska: za sv. vlkm~k Georgi (24-ti april) i vãv vsi~ki
slu`bi za mesecite äni, äli i avgust.

44 Polieleèna e samo edna slu`ba ot ASANU & 361: za Vãzdvi`enie na krãsta (14-ti
septemvri).

45 Napr. v slu`bite za Ro`destvo Hristovo (25-ti dekemvri), za Uspenie Bogorodi~no
(15-ti avgust) i za sv. pror. Ilià (20-ti avgust).

46 V slu`bata za Ro`destvo Hristovo v tozi rãkopis ima ukazanià za Vasilieva
liturgià ili Liturgiàta ot Èoan Zlatoust (ako se slu~i v sãbota ili nedelà), tropar b zâ g zâ,
katizma, sedalen i ipakoè, stepenni antifoni i prokimen predi evangelskoto ~etivo. V Skop-
skià mineè ukazaniàta za utrinna sa shodni, no s nàkoi dopãlnenià — vâ b zâ g zâ pesen (za 1-vi
glas, izpisana), stiholog, 96 i 109 Ps., sled tova ipakoè (za 8-mi glas), polieleè i sedalen
(pak za 8-mi glas), ~etivo (ta`â ¢tenie vâ B zgoslovci © za~elo); stepeni (4-ti glas), prokimen
(za 4-ti glas sãs za~elo), stih (za~elo) i œVse dihanieŒ, evangelie ot Mt., 50 Ps. i pripelo (za
2-ri glas). Dvata kanona za pãrvi glas sa ednakvi (pãrviàt e ot Konstantin Preslavski — v`.
G. Popov, Novootkrit kanon na Konstantin Preslavski s taènopisno poeti~esko poslanie,
Palaeobulgarica 21 (1997) 4, 3–17; sãæiàt, Kanon za Ro`destvo Hristovo ot Konstantin Pre-
slavski, Palaeobulgarica 22 (1998) 4, 3–27), no v ASANU & 361 kanonite sa pomesteni edin
sled drug, a v Skopskià mineè sa krãstosani.

47 Ukazaniàta za pove~erie (s izpãlnenie na kanon), za liturgià i Veliko slavoslovie
se svãrzvat s èerusalimskata po tip bogoslu`ebna praktika. V bogoslu`enieto na Velikata
cãrkva v Konstantinopol ~inãt panihida e zamenàl pove~erieto, koeto spored Evergetidskià
tipik e agripnià (vsenoæno bdenie). Tezi ukazanià pokazvat slivane na ve~ernàta i utrinata
za prazni~noto bogoslu`enie (srv. M. Skaballanovi~, Tolkováè Tipikon. Obãàsnitelânoe
izlo`enie Tipikona s istori~eskim vvedeniem., Váp. 2, Kiev, 1913 = fototip. izd. M. 1995,
104–315). V`. oæe P. Simi}, Zna~aj bogoslu`benih odredbi Hilandarskog i Karejskog tipika,
Osam vekova Hilandara. Istorija, duhovni `ivot, kwi`evnost, umetnost i arhitektura, Beo-
grad 2000, 187–192.

48 Napr. V slu`bata za Uspenie Bogorodi~no ima ukazanie za utrinna s otpustitelen
tropar œg zâ b zâŒ i stiholog, stiha œbla`eni neporo¢niŒ ot 118 Ps., sedalen i prokimen predi



Krãæenie Gospodne, a v tri ot slu`bite49 kanonite sa kombinirani.
Krãstosani kanoni nàma.

Ot razgle`danite tri rãkopisa, edinstveno v Skopskià mineè se po-
àvàvat krãstosani kanoni.50 Toè pokazva i naè-golàma blizost do èerusa-
limskata bogoslu`ebna praktika, sã~etana s liturgi~ni elementi ot Stu-
dièskià carigradski tipik i s nàkoi bogoslu`ebni novovãvedenià, koito
prez HÇÇÇ v. sa bili funkcionalni vse oæe samo v svetogorskite manastiri.
Tova sa posledovaniàta — pove~erie,51 posledovanie na ~asove, predpraz-
nenstvo i popraznenstvo za golemite cãrkovni praznici,52 ~etene na pa-
remii na ve~ernà i na utrinna — stiholog,53 Veliko slavoslovie, ukazanià
za liturgià54 i dr.55

V œdoèerusalimskiteŒ minei nàma prolo`ni ~etiva.

I v trite razgle`dani rãkopisa ot HÇÇÇ v. nàma panihida56 kato po-
sledovanie (t. e. te ne sa povliàni ot predpisaniàta na Evergetidskià ti-
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Evangelieto i 50 Ps. Izpãlnenieto na stiholog sãs sedalni, katizma œbla`nâ mou`âŒ (ot 140
Ps.) i tri stepenni antifona v na~aloto na utrinata na otpust e posledovanie svãrzano s
èerusalimskata liturgi~na praktika za vsenoæno bdenie — srv. M. Skaballanovi~, cit. sã~.,
104 i St. Ko`uharov, cit sã~., 285. Za strukturata na slu`bite v ASANU & 361 na utrinna
— v`. oæe R. Trifonova, cit. sã~., 186.

49 V ASANU & 361 kombinirani sa kanonite za na~aloto na indikta i sv. Simeon
Stãlpnik (1-vi septemvri), za Sãbor na svetite apostoli i arhangel Mihail (10-ti noemvri) i
za sv. Èoan Bogoslov i sv. Arseniè (8-mi maè).

50 Krãstosani kanoni v Skopskià mineè ima v slu`bite: za 23-ti septemvri, Za~atie
na Èoan Krãstitel i za 8-mi noemvri, arhangel Mihail; za 20-ti dekemvri, predpraznenstvo
na Ro`destvo Hristovo i za sv. Ignatiè Bogonosec; za 22-ri dekemvri, predpraznenstvo na
Ro`destvo Hristovo i za sv. Anastasià; za 24-ti i 25-ti dekemvri — po dva kanona za
Ro`destvo Hristovo; za 3-ti ànuari, predpraznenstvo na Bogoàvlenie i za pror. Malahiè; za
5-ti ànuari, predpraznenstvo na Bogoàvlenie i za sv. Pavel Tividski i za 1-vi fevruari,
predpraznenstvo na Sretenie i sv. mã~enik Trifon.

51 Ukazanià za pove~erie ima samo v nàkoi ot pãrvite po rang slu`bi — Vãzdvi`enie
na krãsta, Sãbor na arhangel Mihail i Vãvedenie Bogorodi~no. Slu`bata za Ro`destvo
Hristovo v Skopskià mineè vmesto pove~erie ima posledovanie na ~asovete. V nedelàta sled
Ro`destvo (pamet za pravednicite Èosif, David i Àkov, brat gospoden) sãæo e predvideno
pove~erie s kanon (t. e. bdenie).

52 Studièskiàt ustav vãve`da predpraznenstvo i sledpraznenstvo na golemite
praznici, a v Èerusalimskià ustav tazi sistema se zapazva kato se uveli~avat dnite za
praznuvane — v`. O. Loseva, cit. sã~., 48. V Skopskià mineè ima samo predpraznenstvo po pet
dni za Ro`destvo Hristovo i za Bogoàvlenie. Ne e predvideno sledpraznenstvo.

53 V Skopskià mineè tezi posledovanià se otnasàt za pove~eto slu`bi (ot 26-ti
oktomvri do 6-ti ànuari), kato polieleèni sa samo dve ot tàh — za Ro`destvo Hristovo i
Obrezanie Gospodne.

54 Ukazanià za Veliko slavoslovie v Skopskià mineè imat dve slu`bi — za sv.
mã~enik Nikita i za Vãvedenie Bogorodi~no, a za liturgià ~etiri — slu`bite za Ro`destvo
Hristovo, Bogoàvlenie, za mã~enica Melanià i za sv. Silvestãr.

55 R. Stankova, O Skoplâskoè minee.
56 Tova se otnasà i za vtorata ~ast ot Bratkovià mineè ot pãrvata polovina na HÇV v.

(ot l. 220 natatãk, za mesecite ot dekemvri do avgust). Edinstvenoto izklä~enie s ukazanie za
panihida e v slu`bata za Uspenie Bogorodi~no za 15-ti avgust, a v slu`bata za 9-ti mart sv. 40
mã~enici e otbelàzano pav £erií.



pik),57 koeto se smàta za beleg na liturgi~nata reforma, pripisvana na sv.
Sava v srãbskata kni`nina. V naè-golàma stepen inovaciite na liturgi~no
nivo se otnasàt kãm bãlgarskià prazni~en mineè, koèto prividno paradok-
salno sã~etava kalendarnite predpisanià na ÇH–H v. (s malki izklä~enià) s
elementi ot bogoslu`ebnata praktika na samià HÇÇÇ v.

Bih iskala samo da dobavà kato argument kãm gornite konstatacii i
nablädeniàta na T. Subotin vãrhu slu`eben srãbski mineè za dekemvri
(Hil. & 608, ot kraà na HÇÇÇ i na~aloto na HÇV v.) za postepennoto navlizane
na elementi ot èerusalimskata praktika. V tozi rãkopis samo v edna slu`ba
(Za~atie na sv. Ana) ima krãstosani kanoni, no pãk v prazni~nite slu`bi
ima ~in panihida,58 nàkãde s izpãlnenie na kanon.

Bi sledvalo da se obobæi, ~e po otno{enie na kalendara i trite raz-
gledani tuk ä`noslavànski prazni~ni minei sãhranàvat rannià sãstav, sin-
hronen s epohata na starobãlgarskià prevod na tazi himnografska kniga.
Tova se potvãr`dava ot fakta, ~e i trite rãkopisa sãdãr`at v razli~no
sãotno{enie originalni starobãlgarski akrostihovi proizvedenià.59 Inte-
resno e da se otbele`i samo, ~e i dvata srãbski kodeksa, za razlika ot bãlgar-
skià, pazàt predpolagaemiàt Klimentov Kanon za Simeon Bogopriimec.60

Ot gledna to~ka na strukturata na pomestenite v tezi minei slu`bi,
kato naè-arhai~en se otkroàva Bratkovià mineè, v ASANU & 361 inovacii
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57 Srv. T. Subotin-Golubovi}, Jedna grupa mineja Milutinovog vremena, ur. dr

Bojovi}, Manastir Bawska u doba kraqa Milutina, Ni{ — Kosovska Mitrovica — Manastir
Bawska 2007, 351–372 (konkretno 353–354). Srãbskata izsledovatelka otdelà grupa srãbski
rãkopisi, pisani v kraà na HÇÇÇ i na~aloto na HÇV v. povliàni ot Evergetidskià tipik.
Peeneto na bla`eni tropari na liturgià izgle`da sãæo e predpisanie na tozi tipik, srv. T.

Subotin-Golubovi}, Prilog poznavawu bogoslu`ewa u srpskoj crkvi krajem HIII veka, Hilan-
darski zbornik 10 (1998) 157.

58 Napr. v poso~enata slu`ba za Za~atie na sv. Ana (9-ti dekemvri) ima ukazanie: œako
praznikãt se slu~i v sãbota, niæo za mãrtvite ne peem, nito stihiri, nito kanon, peem
panahida, s pove~erie na groba na mãrtvite…, ako se slu~i v nedelà to peem vsi~ko …, na
panahida kanon… i ostanalata slu`ba sãæoŒ (v`. T. Subotin-Golubovi}, Prilog poznavawu
bogoslu`ewa, 161–162). Tova ukazanie ot rãkopisa, dadeno v sãpostavka sãs samià Everge-
tidski tipik, naso~va kãm veroàtnià proizhod na ~ina panihida na pove~erie.

59 Otkritiàt ot St. Ko`uharov originalen starobãlgarski kanon s akrostih za Vãve-
denie Bogorodi~no — St. Ko`uharov, Preslavski kanon za Vãvedenie Bogorodi~no,
Palaeobulgarica 25 (1991) 4, 28–38 — e zapazen i v trite rãkopisa. Skopskiàt mineè i ASANU
& 361 sa sãhranili kanonite za Ro`destvo Hristovo (ot Konstantin Preslavski) i za
Bogoàvlenie (anonimen), sãs sãotvetnite im cikli azbu~ni predprazni~ni stihiri, i oæe
kanona za arhangel Mihail (ot Konstantin Preslavski), identificiran ot St. Ko`uharov po
akrostiha v Skopskià bãlgarski prazni~en mineè (St. Ko`uharov, Pïti dostoitâ
arhistratiga (Novootkrito proizvedenie na Konstantin Preslavski)., Literaturoznanie i
folkloristika. V ~est na 70-godi{ninata na akad. Petãr Dinekov, Sofià 1983, 59–62) i
otkrit v naè-ranen srãbski prepis v ASANU & 361 (G. Popov, Iz himnografskoto nasledstvo
na Konstantin Preslavski (Novootkrit tripesnec za predpraznenstvo na Uspenie
Bogorodi~no, Palaeobulgarica 19 (1995) 3, 3–5.

60 V`. G. Popov, Za edna predpolagaema himnografska tvorba na Kliment Ohridski
(kanon za sv. Simeon Bogopriimec), ‘Nïstâ ou¢enikã nadã ou¢itelemâ svoimã. Sbornik v ~est
na prof. dfn Ivan Dobrev, ~len-korespondent na BAN i u~itel, sãstav. A-M. Totomanova i T.

Slavova, Sofià 2005, 288–301.



se zabelàzvat samo v ukazaniàta za utrinna v nàkoi ot slu`bite, a Skopskiàt
mineè se okazva naè-silno povliàn ot neosavaitskata praktika na HÇÇÇ v.
Tova pokazva po-golàmata konservativnost na srãbskata bogoslu`ebna kni-
`nina ot HÇÇÇ v., predi vãve`daneto na liturgi~nata reforma na sveti Sava.
Osven v tova i v trite razgle`dani rãkopisa nàma ukazanià za panihida
(agripnià ili vsenoæno bdenie), koeto se smàta za osnoven beleg za li-
turgi~nata praktika, sãglasuvana s Evergetidskià tipik (vãveden v upotreba
v Sãrbià ot pãrvià arhiepiskop). Edinstveno v Skopskià mineè ima posle-
dovanie pove~erie i to za tri ot naè-visokite po rang praznici (Vãzdvi-
`enie na Krãsta, Sãbor na arhangel Mihail i Vãvedenie Bogorodi~no). Po
otno{enie na osnovnià orazli~itelen beleg za œèerusalimskaŒ po tip bogo-
slu`ebna praktika — pomestvaneto na kanonite v ramkite na slu`bata, pri
uveli~en broè pameti — sãpostavkata na dannite potvãr`dava izlo`enoto
ve~e mnenie: v Bratkovià mineè i v ASANU & 361 kanonite sa ili edin
sled drug, ili sa kombinirani, krãstosani kanoni ima samo v Skopskià
mineè, i to naè-ve~e v slu`bite za predpraznenstvo na golemite praznici,
kogato se ~estva i druga pamet.

3. Zaklä~enie

V zaklä~enie e va`no da se poso~i, ~e izsledvanite tri rãkopisa
otrazàvat vãzmo`no naè-arhai~noto sãstoànie na himnografskata kniga
mineè v ä`noslavànska sreda. Poradi tova, ~e istoriàta na slavànskite mi-
nei e slabo prou~ena s ogled na periodizaciàta — redaktiraneto ot arha-
i~nite protografi i vãve`daneto na novi sãstavi, tova izsledvane mo`e da
postavi na~aloto na sravnitelnoto izu~avane na tozi tip rãkopisi. Ne e
prou~eno sãotno{enieto me`du star i nov plast, nasloàvani prez vekovete.

Himnografskite knigi datirani ot HÇÇÇ-to stoletie nedvusmisleno
svidetelstvat, ot edna strana, za priemstvenostta s pãrvona~alnite slav-
ànski prevodi i, ot druga, razkrivat na~ina na pronikvane na inovacionni
elementi pri bogoslu`enieto. Rezultatite ot sãpostavkata na prazni~nite
minei ot HÇÇÇ vek, napravena po-gore, pokazva, ~e te ne sa povliàni ot
liturgi~nite promeni, nalo`eni ot Evergetidskià tipik v Sãrbià. Zaradi
tova sledva da se ot~ete kulturno-istori~eskià kontekst prez HÇÇÇ vek61 i da
se o~ertae pãtà, po koèto se vãzpriemat liturgi~nite novovãvedenià ot
vizantièskata bogoslu`ebna praktika pri ä`nite slavàni.

Sãpostavitelniàt analiz na sãotvetnite kodeksi tuk e napraven na makro-
`anrovo nivo (sãstav i struktura) na himnografskata kniga. Sledvaæata stãpka
e tekstologi~eski analiz — da se prosledi istoriàta na vsàka edna (ili otdelna
opredelena) slu`ba — za da se stigne do po-kategori~ni zaklä~enià za
promenite, koito pretãrpàva tazi liturgi~na kniga oæe prez HÇÇÇ v.
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61 R. Stankova, Srãbskata kni`nina prez HÇÇÇ vek (kontekst i tekst), Sofià 2007.



IZPOLZVANI SÃKRAÆENIÀ
NA KNIGOHRANILIÆA PRI SIGNATURITE NA RÃKOPISITE

BAN Biblioteka akademii nauk Rossii, Sankt Peterburg

GIM Gosudarstvennáè istori~eskiè muzeè, Moskva

OGNB Odesskaà gosudarstvennaà nacionalânaà biblioteka, Odessa

NBKM Narodna biblioteka œSv. Kiril i MetodièŒ, Sofià
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CIAI Cãrkoven istoriko-arheologi~eski institut, Sofià

Radoslava Stankova

SRPSKI I BUGARSKI PRAZNI^NI MINEJI HÇÇÇ VEKA
(PORE\EWE SASTAVA I STRUKTURE)

U radu je na~iwen poku{aj da se uspostavi metodologija za pore|ewe i
komparativno prou~avawe prazni~nog mineja, kao istorijski oformqene,
bogoslu`bene kwige kod Ju`nih Slovena. Upore|ena su tri rukopisa ovoga
tipa iz XIII veka — dva srpska (Bratkov minej i ASANU 361) i jedan bugar-
ski (Skopski). To su, zapravo, najstariji sa~uvani ju`noslovenski }irilski
rukopisi kalendarske himnografske kwige. Pore|ewe je ostvareno na dva
nivoa — sastav (kalendar) i struktura (liturgijska obele`ja).

Sa stanovi{ta kalendara uo~ene su neke razlike u sva tri rukopisa,
koje ukazuju na razli~ite stepene redigovawa. Generalno, moglo bi da se
zakqu~i da najstariji sastav ju`noslovenskog prazni~nog mineja ~uva cari-
gradski kalendar X veka, upravo iz onog vremena kada je nastao starobugar-
ski prevod. Zapa`ene su i uspomene iz studitskog repertoara, kao i ino-
vacije iz samog XIII veka.

U pogledu strukture, posebno je indikativno odsustvo posledovawa za
pove~erja (agripnije ili panahide), {to se smatra odlikom liturgijske re-
forme koja se u srpskoj kwi`evnosti pripisuje Sv. Savi. Od tri razmatrana
rukopisa, jedino se u Skopskom mineju pojavquju ukr{teni kanoni, {to je
osobina jerusalimske bogoslu`bene prakse. Najve}i broj inovacija na litur-
gijskom nivou pojavquje se u bugarskom prazni~nom mineju, {to vodi
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zakqu~ku da se liturgijska kwi`evnost XIII veka kod Srba odlikuje ve}om
konzervativno{}u.

Pore|ewe najstarijih ju`noslovenskih prazni~nih mineja pokazuje, s
jedne strane, da je sa~uvan prvobitni slovenski prevod, a s druge — razot-
kriva na~in na koji prodiru inovacioni elementi u bogoslu`ewu. Zbog toga
je veoma va`no da se prilikom istra`ivawa kwi`evnosti ima u vidu isto-
rijski kontekst XIII veka, da bi se istakao na~in na koji se kod Ju`nih
Slovena prihvataju liturgijske inovacije koje poti~u iz vizantijske li-
turgijske prakse.
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PERSONALNI SASTAV SLIKE VLASTI
U DOBA PALEOLOGA.

VIZANTIJA — SRBIJA — BUGARSKA*

Za definisawe slike vlasti u romejskom carstvu i pravoslavnim zemqa-
ma Balkana naro~it zna~aj odvajkada je imao izbor li~nosti vladarskog doma
ukqu~ivanih u sliku. U radu su razmotrena na~ela na osnovu kojih je vr{en
taj izbor za vreme dinastije Paleologa. Zakqu~eno je da su u tada{woj Vizan-
tiji, Srbiji i Bugarskoj va`an uticaj na personalni sastav slike vlasti, po-
red tradicije, imali razvoj osobenog feudalizma, kasnosredwovekovna dina-
sti~ka svest i slo`ene dinasti~ke povesti.

Kqu~ne re~i: vladarski portreti, carska ikonografija, vizantijska
umetnost, numizmatika, savladarstvo

O~uvane predstave vizantijskih vasilevsa XIII, XIV i XV veka pokazu-
ju da su se i tvorci poznovizantijskih monarhijskih portreta povinovali
nekim op{tim pravilima pri izboru li~nosti vladarskog doma koji su pri-
kazivali. To definisawe personalnog sadr`aja vladarske slike zavisilo je
umnogome od promenqivih politi~kih okolnosti i prilika u carskom domu.
Me|utim, ono je, s druge strane, imalo i te kako duboko ideolo{ko utemeqe-
we, zasnivaju}i se na na~elima razvijanim kroz dugu istoriju. Shvatawa o
tome ko sve mo`e oli~iti vlast prelamala su se kroz prizmu ideologije i od-
ra`avala u pa`qivo uobli~avanim ikonografskim matricama. Stoga se po-
ruka o odre|enom politi~kom trenutku izricala na portretnoj slici neo-
dvojivo od op{tije pouke o poreklu, okvirima, raspodeli i nasle|u vrhovne
vlasti. Izostavqawe predstava pojedinih ~lanova vladarskog doma bilo je,
pri tom, re~ito koliko i prisustvo i hijerarhijski razme{taj portretisa-
nih. Uop{teno gledano, ono je zavisilo od stepena srodstva s vrhovnim go-

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009

* ^lanak sadr`i deo rezultata ostvarenih na projektu br. 147019G — Srpska i vizan-
tijska umetnost u poznom sredwem veku — koji podr`ava Ministarstvo za nauku i
tehnolo{ki razvoj Republike Srbije.



spodarom, pola, titule ili dostojanstva i vezanosti pripadnika dinastije za
odre|en carev brak. Uo~avaju se zato prili~no jasno izvesne konstante, goto-
vo pravila u tom izostavqawu ili pojavqivawu, ali i odre|ene promene od
sredwovizantijskog perioda do propasti Carstva.

Kraj predstava romejskih vasilevsa iz poznovizantijskog perioda nisu
prikazivani likovi carskih k}eri. Ta pojava postaje naro~ito upadqiva ka-
da se uzme u obzir ~iwenica da je `ensko potomstvo bilo zastupqeno na su-
vremenim porodi~nim predstavama vizantijskih aristokrata,1 ali i vlaste-
le iz susednih balkanskih dr`ava.2 Razlog za sistematsko izostavqawe liko-
va carskih k}eri sa slika koje su oli~avale vrhovnu vlast nije te{ko doku-
~iti. U poznom vizantijskom carstvu one nisu u~estvovale u gospodarewu
dr`avom i nisu uzimane u obzir pri planirawu nasle|a trona. U ranijim pe-
riodima vizantijske istorije vladala su ne{to druga~ija shvatawa, osobito
u doba Teodosijeve dinastije.3 Carske k}eri su, naro~ito u slu~ajevima kad
nije bilo carevih mu{kih potomaka, mogle odigrati zna~ajnu ulogu u preno-
{ewu vlasti na svoje mu`eve i sinove, ili nakratko samostalno zagospoda-
riti carstvom. Ponekad one vladaju i u ime maloletne bra}e. Naravno, to ni-
su bile redovne niti uobi~ajene prilike. Zato je pojava likova carskih }er-
ki na slici vlasti prili~no retka i u ranovizantijskom i sredwovizantij-
skom periodu.4 U svakom slu~aju, ona je tada, po pravilu, plod naro~itih
okolnosti ili namera. Arijadna, k}i Lava I, bila je predstavqena na izgu-
bqenom mozaiku s jednog kivorijuma, uz oca, majku i sina,5 jer je upravo ona
~inila genealo{ku sponu izme|u starog cara i wegovog naslednika, unuka
Lava II. Istu ulogu je svojim k}erima bio namenio car Teofil. Izgubiv{i u
jednom trenutku nadu da }e imati sina za naslednika, pomenuti vasilevs je
nastojao da dinasti~ko nasle|e obezbedi kroz brakove svojih `enskih poto-
maka.6 Otuda je dvorski status wegovih }erki neuobi~ajeno uzdignut. Likovi
Tekle, Ane i Anastasije javqaju se uz portrete oca i majke na jednoj retkoj
emisiji zlatnog novca iskovanoj negde tridesetih godina IX veka,7 dok se Te-
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1 I. Spatharakis, The Portrait in Byzantine Illuminated Manuscripts, Leiden 1976, 45–48,
190–206, fig. 16, 141–153.

2 I. M. \or|evi}, Zidno slikarstvo srpske vlastele u doba Nemawi}a, Beograd 1995,
141, 168, 177; D. Panayotova, Les portraits des donateurs de Dolna Kamenica, ZRVI 12 (1970),
152–156, fig. 5; etc.

3 Uticaj nekoliko carica i carskih }erki, posebno Pulherije, bio je u tom periodu izu-
zetan. Cf. K. G. Holum, Theodosian empresses. Women and imperial dominion in late antiquity,
Berkeley 1982.

4 U Zapadnorimskom carstvu prilike su bile pone{to druga~ije. Za jedan karakteri-
sti~an primer cf. J. B. Bury, Justa Grata Honoria, The Journal of Roman Studies 9 (1919), 1–13, na-
ro~ito 7–8.

5 A. Wenger, Notes inedites sur les empereurs Theodose I, Arcadius, Theodose II, Leon I,
REB 10 (1952), 54–59; C. Mango, The Art of the Byzantine Empire 312–1453, Englewood Cliffs,
1972, 34–35.

6 Ph. Grierson, Catalogue of the Byzantine Coins in the Dumbarton Oaks Collection and in
the Whittemore Collection, Vol. III/1–2, Leo III to Nicephorus III, Washington 1973, 406–408, 453, s
izvorima i starijom literaturom.

7 Grierson, Catalogue, Vol. III/1–2, 415–416, pl. XXII/4.



klino poprsje vidi i na monetama nastalim neposredno po smrti Teofilo-
voj.8 Osnovano se pretpostavqa da je Tekla, kao najstarija od sestara malo-
letnog Mihaila III, na neki na~in bila formalno ukqu~ena u regentstvo.9

Kako su posebni povodi, ali sasvim druga~ije vrste, mogli uticati na
izuzetnu pojavu portreta carskih }erki u okviru predstave carske porodice
pokazuje i jedan raritetan primer iz sredwovizantijskog perioda. Na osnovu
drevnih opisa zna se za mozaik iz Kenurgiona na kojem su uz cara Vasilija I
i Evdokiju bila predstavqena wihova deca.10 Re~ je o prigodnoj slici s na-
ro~itom porukom koja je uticala i na izbor predstavqenih li~nosti i na wi-
hovu ikonografiju. Konstantin VII saop{tava da su sinovi i k}eri neobrazo-
vanog cara bili predstavqeni s kwigama u rukama, pa isti~e da je œna taj na-
~in umetnik `eleo da poka`e kako je ne samo mu{ko nego i `ensko potomstvo
carevo posve}eno u svete spise … iako wihov otac isprva nije bio upoznat s
pismomŒ. Retka pojava carskih k}eri na predstavi vladarskog doma, imala je,
dakle, i ovde poseban povod. U pitawu nije slika vlasti data kroz likove
onih koji u~estvuju u woj ili u wenom preno{ewu. Re~ je o isticawu Vasili-
jeve brige da opismeni i prosveti ~itavo svoje potomstvo, kako bi moglo da
sledi hri{}ansko u~ewe.11 Na svim drugim predstavama carskog doma Vasili-
ja I — u Paris. gr. 510 i na razli~itim vrstama novca — kraj vasilevsa su pred-
stavqani samo wegova `ena i wegovi krunisani sinovi.12 Na tim zvani~nim
slikama carske porodice nije bilo mesta ni za Vasilijevog sina Stefana, bu-
du}eg patrijarha, koga je otac odmalena posvetio Bogu i Crkvi. Sasvim je dru-
ga~iji smisao isticawa portreta Zoje Porfirogenite i wene sestre Teodore
sredinom XI veka. U rukopisu Sinait. gr. 364 i na Kruni Konstantina Monoma-
ha iz Budimpe{te wih dve su prikazane kraj Zojinog mu`a, cara Konstantina
IX, ne kao carske }erke ve} kao carice, odnosno u~esnice u vlasti s krajwe
neobi~nom istorijom. Zoja i Teodora su na novcu predstavqane i samostal-
no, u periodima kada su same gospodarile dr`avom.13

Izgleda da nakon sumraka makedonske dinastije u vizantijskoj umetno-
sti nije nala`eno prostora za predstave `enskog potomstva vladara ni po
izuzetku. Od vremena Komnina u Carstvu se kona~no utvrdila i upotpunila
sredwovekovna dinasti~ka svest.14 Ona je, nakon bezuspe{nih poku{aja Ane
Komnine da potisne svog brata Jovana, razmi{qawa o nasle|ivawu trona do-
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8 Ibidem, 454, pl. XXVII/1a.1–1d.4.
9 Ibidem.

10 Mango, The Art, 197–198.
11 Vasilije I }e sve ~etiri svoje }erke poslati u manastir Svete Jefimije u Carigradu,

pa su one, tendenciozno ili ne, onemogu}ene da stupe u brak i imaju potomstvo. Cf. @. Dagron,
Car i prvosve{tenik. Studija o vizantijskom œcezaropapizmuŒ, Beograd 2001, 46. s upu}iva-
wem na izvore.

12 Spatharakis, The Portrait, 96–99, figs. 62–65; Grierson, Catalogue, Vol. III/1–2, 476–506,
pls. XXX–XXXV.

13 Cf. Spatharakis, The Portrait, 99–102; Grierson, Catalogue, Vol. III/2, 727–732, 748–753;
L. Garland, Byzantine Empresses. Women and Power in Byzantium, AD 527–1204, London — New
York 1999, 136–167.

14 Dagron, Car i prvosve{tenik, 21–49.



slednije usmerila ka mu{kim potomcima.15 Reklo bi se da je upravo to ima-
lo presudan uticaj na potpuno izostavqawe portreta vladarskih }erki sa
zvani~ne slike vlasti od po~etka XII veka. I vladari iz dinastije Paleolo-
ga, koji su svi do Jovana VIII imali sinove, sledili su, po svemu sude}i do-
sledno, praksu isticawa iskqu~ivo mu{kog potomstva na slici vladarskog
doma. Bogat numizmati~ki materijal veoma je re~it u tom smislu. Na izvestan
oprez navodi samo skromnost fonda poznatih predstava vizantijskog carskog
doma doba Paleologa u drugim medijumima. Ipak, ono {to je sa~uvano i ono za
{ta se zna na osnovu pisanih svedo~anstava ide u prilog iznetom zakqu~ku.
Podrobnija razmatrawa provo|ena u savremenoj nauci dovela su do uverewa da
carske }erke nisu bile portretisane ni kraj ulaza u trpezeriju manastira Bo-
gorodice Perivlepte u Carigradu, nasuprot procenama putnika iz XVI i XVII

veka. Kraj portreta romejskog cara, najverovatnije Mihaila VIII Paleologa,
tamo su bili okupqeni likovi nekih drugih dinasti~kih predstavnika.16

Obi~aj izostavqawa portreta carskih }erki s predstava vladarskog doma pri-
hva}en je i zadugo prili~no strogo po{tovan u portretskoj umetnosti carstvu
susednih pravoslavnih zemaqa. U srpskoj umetnosti, bogatoj vladarskim por-
tretima, ne postoji nijedan primer odstupawa od pomenutog na~ela tokom ~i-
tavog XIII i XIV veka. Naravno, po strani se moraju ostaviti sasvim osobene
predstave Loze Nemawi}a, jer nisu ~inile sliku aktuelne dr`avne vlasti.
Re~ je o {iroko postavqenim genealo{kim predstavama ~itavog vladarskog
roda. U okviru vladarskih portretskih celina u srpskoj umetnosti `ensko
potomstvo javi}e se tek u zrelom XV veku, u vreme despota \ur|a. Despotove
}erke slikane su u okviru porodi~nog vladarskog portreta na Esfigmenskoj
poveqi i, verovatno, u Jo{anici.17 Posledica je to uticaja vlasteoskog por-
treta na uobli~avawe vladarske slike, sve jasnije uo~qivih u doba posledwe
srpske sredwovekovne dinastije.18

U Bugarskoj je odgovaraju}i uporedni materijal slabije o~uvan, pa ne
pru`a osnovu za potpuno utemqene zakqu~ke. Jedine {ire predstave bugar-
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15 Kao mogu}e posrednice u prenosu vlasti na svoje mu`eve, carske k}eri potowih
Komnina, An|ela i Laskarisa uzimane su u obzir samo onda kada wihovi o~evi nisu imali mu-
{kog potomstva. Cf. C. Varzos, La politique dinastique des Comnenes et des Anges, la prediction
AIMA (sang) et l’heritage des Grands Comnenes de Trebizonde et des Anges-Comnenes-Doukas
d’Epire face aux Lascarides de Nicee, JOB 32/2 (1982), 355–360.

16 Sami putnici sa Zapada ne sla`u se u opisu tih portreta i odre|ivawu pola nasli-
kanih osoba. Deskripcija insignija i uzrasta naslikanih osoba pokazuje, u svakom slu~aju, da
tu nisu mogle biti predstavqene }erke Mihaila VIII. Cf. J. Ebersolt, Constantinople Byzantine
et les Voyageurs du Levant, Paris 1919, 137–139; C. Mango, The Monastery of St. Mary Peribleptos
(Sulu Manastir) at Constantinople Revisited, Revue des etudes armeniennes 23 (1992), 477–483; R.
H. W. Stichel, œVergessene PortraitsŒ spatbyzantinischer Kaiser. Zwei fruhpalaiologische kaiserliche
Familienbildnisse im Peribleptos- und Pammakaristoskloster zu Konstantinopel, Mitteilungen zur
Spatant. Archaol. und Byz. Kunstgesch. 1 (1998), 75–84, 98–99.

17 P. Ivi}, V. J. \uri}, S. ]irkovi}, Esfigmenska poveqa despota \ur|a, Beograd–Sme-
derevo 1989, 22–30, sl. 9–15; B. Cvetkovi}, Prilog najstarijoj istoriji crkve u Jo{anici, Zo-
graf 24 (1995), 71–74, sl. 3–5.

18 D. Vojvodi}, Vladarski portreti srpskih despota, in: Manastir Resava. Istorija i
umetnost, Despotovac 1995, 95.



skog vladarskog doma poti~u tek iz vremena cara Jovana Aleksandra
(1331–1371). U skladu s va`e}im vizantijskim obi~ajima, na minijaturi s
predstavom carske porodice u Vatic. slavo. 2,19 nastaloj oko 1344/1345. godi-
ne, nije se na{lo mesta za predstavu careve }erke kera Tamare, ro|ene najka-
snije 1340.20 S druge strane, portreti vladarevih `enskih potomaka javqaju
se u Londonskom ~etvorojevan|equ.21 Na~in na koji je to ura|eno pokazuje,
me|utim, svest slikara da portreti carskih }erki, po prirodi stvari, ne
pripadaju jezgru vladarske slike. @ensko potomstvo cara Jovana Aleksandra
izdvojeno je iz u`eg okvira slike carstva, nagla{ene bo`astvenim blagoslo-
vom iz segmenta neba, i postavqeno je naspram we — uz despota Konstantina,
mu`a careve najstarije k}eri Tamare. Pri tom je veoma pou~an i raspored
portreta vladarevih `enskih potomaka. Tri }erke pribli`ene su idejnom
sredi{tu slike obrnuto proporcionalno svom uzrastu, odnosno zna~aju, pa
je najmla|a, Desislava, najbli`a caru, wegovoj `eni i sinovima. To svedo~i
da dve portretske grupe, izdvojene na zasebnim poqima, ne ~ine jedinstven
niz, odnosno hijerarhijski sklop. One predstavqaju formalne i idejne pan-
dane s likovima cara i despota kao kompozicionim antipodima.

Da bi se u Londonskom ~etvorojevan|equ naglasila distanca izme|u
cara i wegovih k}eri, kao i despota, figura samodr{ca neuobi~ajeno je po-
merena ka desnoj ivici rekto strane. To je stvorilo izvesne ikonografske
probleme. Carev lik na{ao se na mestu iznad kojeg je iz segmenta neba treba-
lo da se pojavi leva blagosiqaju}a ruka Gospodwa. Da bi izbegao predsta-
vqawe vrhovnog gospodara pod blagoslovom bo`anske levice, slikar je mo-
rao da pribegne ~udnom re{ewu. Naslikao je dve desne ruke Gospodwe kako
se pomaqaju iz segmenta neba. Odatle se spu{taju i tri zraka, isti~u}i da
blagoslov vlasti po~iva samo na posednicima najvi{ih vladarskih insig-
nija — caru, carici i ozvani~enom prestolonasledniku. Ipak, uz sav oprez i
ikonografske nijanse, likovi }erki i zeta Jovana Aleksandra naslikani su u
programskom jedinstvu s predstavom carske porodice. Ne{to ranije i uzdr-
`anije no u Srbiji, u bugarskoj dvorskoj sredini posegnulo se tako za obra-
scem koji je svoje idejno poreklo nalazio u nazorima vlastele, a odstupao od
uzusa vizantijske carske slike.

Jo{ doslednije nego portreti k}eri, s vizantijske monarhijske slike
oduvek su odsustvovali likovi snaha. U blizini glavnog vasilevsa one, po
pravilu, nisu slikane ni onda kada su bile `ene progla{enih, ~ak i kruni-
sanih sacareva prestolonaslednika. Tako je bilo u ranijim epohama vizan-
tijske istorije, a tako je ostalo i tokom poznovizantijskog doba u Carstvu
susednim pravoslavnim zemqama. Ipak, mo`e se postaviti pitawe da li se
obi~aj dosledno odr`ao u dvorskoj umetnosti samih Paleologa. Sumwu pod-
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19 I. Duè~ev, Miniatärite na Manasievata letopis, Sofià 1962, no. 69.
20 I. Bo`ilov, Familiàta na Asenevci (1186–1460). Genealogià i prosopografià, So-

fià 19942, 215.
21 Lä. @ivkova, ^etveroevangelieto na car Ivan Aleksandãr, Sofià 1980, Tab. I–II.



sti~u dva spomenika. Prvi od wih je daleko boqe poznat i o~uvan, pa ga je
mogu}e pouzdanije tuma~iti. Na takozvanom Velikom sakosu ruskog mitropo-
lita Fotija, izra|enom u Carigradu negde izme|u 1416. i 1418. godine, pred-
stavqena je uz romejskog cara-savladara Jovana VIII wegova `ena, carica Ana
Vasilijevna.22 Me|utim, pomenuta snaha avtokratora Manojla II i wen mu`
tu nisu prikazani kraj vrhovnog gospodara Romeja, odnosno u okviru monar-
hijske slike carstva. Wihovi portreti su uklopqeni u programsku celinu s
druga~ijim zna~ewem i smislom. Pridru`eni su likovima nevestinih rodi-
teqa — moskovskog velikog kneza Vasilija I Dimitrijevi~a (1389–1425) i
knegiwe Sofije. Na desnoj, bo~noj strani sakosa, pokraj portreta Jovana VIII

predstavqen je œsveosve}eni mitropolit Kijeva i cele Rusije FotijeŒ.23 Izu-
zetan po ikonografiji svog ukrasa i wenim idejnim osnovama, Fotijev sakos
ne naru{ava, dakle, razmatrani obi~aj. Slo`eniji problem predstavqaju
portreti koji su nekada krasili ulaz u trpezariju manastira Bogorodice Pe-
rivlepte u Carigradu. Nedavno je pretpostavqeno da je naspram portreta ca-
ra Mihaila VIII, carice Teodore i Konstantina Porfirogenita tamo bio
predstavqen sacar Andronik sa `enom Anom i sinom Mihailom.24 Iz pred-
lo`ene rekonstrukcije proizilazi da je uni{teni portretski niz posredno
objediwavao likove `ivog vizantijskog cara i wegove snahe, `ene sacara.
Me|utim, ako je izme|u Andronika II i Ane zaista bio predstavqen wihov
sin Mihailo, ro|en 1277, taj deo portretske celine morao je nastati kasnije
od naspramnog dela s likom Konstantina Porfirogenita, koji je na svet do-
{ao ubrzo posle 1260, a predstavqen je kao de~ak od tek deset do dvanaest go-
dina. Mo`da je deo portretskog niza s likom Andronika II prepravqan i do-
ra|ivan nakon wegovog stupawa u punu vlast (posle 1282). Najzad, ve} je pri-
me}eno da su raspolo`ivi podaci o uni{tenoj portretskoj celini iz Peri-
vleptinog manastira u Carigradu sasvim nedovoqni da bi se s verodostojno-
{}u mogao utvrditi identitet svih li~nosti naslikanih u woj.25 Stoga iz-
mi~e i pouzdan osnov za razmi{qawe o eventualnoj, sasvim jedinstvenoj
predstavi carske snahe u okviru slike vrhovne romejske vlasti.

Portreti vladarskih `ena i sinova imali su znatno druga~iji status
od portreta }erki i snaha. Oni su po pravilu ~inili bitan i uobi~ajen deo
slike vlasti, jer su vladarske supruge i mu{ki potomci u~estvovali u vla-
sti, wenom preno{ewu i nasle|ivawu. ^esto se, ipak, de{avalo da `ene i
sinovi budu izostavqeni sa te slike, svi ili neko od wih. Kao vrhovni go-
spodar i nesumwivo oli~ewe dr`avne vlasti vladar je ponekad prikazivan
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22 E. Piltz, Trois sakkoi byzantins. Analyse iconographique, Uppsala 1976, 31–32, 35, 48,
figs. 33, 46, 51–52; eadem, A Portrait of a Palaiologan Emperor, VV 55/2 (1998), 222–226.

23 Pokazalo se da nema osnova za tvrdwu da je u zvoniku Svete Sofije u Trapezuntu kraj
trapezuntskog cara Aleksija IV predstavqena wegova snaja (cf. D. Talbot Rice, The Church of
Haghia Sophia at Trebizond, Edinbourgh 1968, 3). S druge strane, mogu}e je da je `ena sacara, ali
ne i neposredna snaja glavnog cara, bila prikazana i na Piksidi iz Dambarton oaks kolekcije.
O osobenim idejnim okvirima predstave u koju je taj lik uklopqen cf. infra.

24 Stichel, œVergessene PortraitsŒ, 75–84, 98–99.
25 Mango, The Monastery of St. Mary Peribleptos, 483.



sam, bez pratwe supruge i mu{kih potomaka. U izvesnim slu~ajevima takav
postupak je nametala ~iwenica da on nije bio u braku ili nije imao potom-
stva. No, samostalna predstava vrhovnog gospodara bila je inaugurisana jo{
u ranoj Vizantiji i poznije kontinuirano primewivana i pri prikazivawu
o`ewenih vladara s brojnim potomstvom. Zato nije neobi~no da jedan te isti
pravoslavni vladar bude predstavqen i samostalno i s ~lanovima u`e poro-
dice. Kada je re~ o poznovizantijskom periodu, takav je slu~aj recimo bio s
Maihailom VIII,26 Manojlom II27 ili Jovanom Aleksandrom.28 Na odluku da
se monarh predstavi samostalno mogli su dodatno uticati razli~iti ~inio-
ci, ~ak i oni trivijalni, poput nedostatka umetnicima raspolo`ivog pro-
stora. Ipak, pri isticawu samostalne carske slike kqu~na je bila ideja sa-
dr`ana u wenoj osnovi. Izdvojeni portret vrhovnog gospodara najboqe je
obrazlagao ikoni~nu su{tinu monarhijske vlasti, kao odraza jedinoga nebe-
skog Gospodara. I vizantijski pisci, kada usredsre|eno ukazuju na zemaq-
skog avtokratora kao ikonu Pantokratora, ne zamagquju tu duboku svetota-
jinsku vezu pomiwawem carica ili malih careva.29 Izdvojena predstava sa-
modr{ca isticala je, dakle, u prvi plan ekskluzivnost wegovog sakralnog
mimeti~kog dosluha s nebeskim izvori{tem vlasti. Zato je takva predstava
bila kadra da reprezentuje ideju i autoritet ~itavog zemaqskog gospodstva
kroz lik jednog posve}enog ~oveka. Vredi primetiti da su u srpskoj sredini,
naro~ito zaokupqenoj dinasti~kim pitawima, izolovani portreti samodr-
`aca, srazmerno ukupnom broju sa~uvanih vladarskih predstava, neuporedi-
vo re|i no u Vizantiji i Bugarskoj. Zauzvrat, u Srbiji su, ~e{}e no u sused-
nim pravoslavnim zemqama, bili primewivani drugi, neretko samosvojni
ikonografski modeli s dinasti~kim predznakom.

Pri izostavqawu predstava vladarskih `ena i sinova od kqu~nog zna-
~aja je mogla biti primena jo{ nekih osobenih ikonografskih obrazaca. Ako
ostavimo po strani shemu razvijene dinasti~ke predstave u vidu horizon-
talne genealogije,30 omiqenu u Srbiji, pa`wu vaqa skrenuti na formulu is-
ticawa takozvanog dvojnog ktitorstva. Ona je bila tako|e veoma pa`qivo ne-
govana u srpskoj sredwovekovnoj umetnosti. Kraj ulaza u nekoliko crkava
Nemawi}a i Mrwav~evi}a, prikazivani su samo vladar i wegov otac, prvi
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26 A. Grabar, Portraits oublies d’empereurs byzantins, in: idem, L’art de la fin de l’Antiquite et
du Moyen Age, I, Paris 1968, 191–193, pl. 22; H. und H. Buschhausen, Die Marienkirche von Apollonia
in Albanien. Byzantiner, Normannen und Serben im Kampf um Via Egnatia, Wien 1974, 143–182, Abb.
16–19, Taf. 101, 104–107; P. Miljkovi}-Pepek, Le portrait de l’empereur byzantin Michel VIII a l’eglise
rupestre de Saint-Erasme pres d’Ochrid, CA 45 (Paris 1997), 169–175, figs. 1–2.

27 Spatharakis, The Portrait, 139–144, 233–234, figs. 93, 175.
28 Duè~ev, Miniatärite, no. 1, 33, 69; @ivkova, ^etveroevangelieto, Tab. I–II, XXVI,

XLVI, LXIV; E. Bakalova, Ba~kovskata kostnica, Sofià 1977.
29 Cf. D. Vojvodi}, œObavijen zemaqskom slikomŒ. O predstavama vizantijskih i srp-

skih sredwovekovnih vladara u proskinezi, Crkvene studije 4 (2007), 379 n. 2, 381, s upu}iva-
wem na izvore.

30 O toj vrsti predstava u Vizantiji i sredwovekovnoj Srbiji cf. D. Vojvodi}, Idejne
osnove srpske vladarske slike u sredwem veku (daktilografisana doktorska disertacija), Beo-
grad 2006, 49–72, s uvidom u stariju literaturu.



ili prethodni ktitor hrama (@i~a, Bogorodica Qevi{ka, De~ani, Sveti ar-
han|eli u Prilepu, Markov manastir).31 Topografska determinanta ovakvih
predstava, odnosno raspore|ivawe portreta u vidu pandana uz dovratnike
portala, i ideja sadr`ana u osnovi takve slike presudno su uticale na svo-
|ewe broja predstavqenih li~nosti. Portreti dvojice vladara raspore|iva-
ni su tako da lik aktuelnog suverena bude postavqen na hijerarhijski istak-
nutije mesto, uz levi dovratnik. Predstava po~iv{eg vladara slikana je de-
sno od ulaza.32 Samo izuzetno, kada su to osobene okolnosti dozvoqavale, na
dvojni ktitorski portret mogle su se nadovezati predstave drugih predaka i
potomaka. To se dogodilo u priprati Bogorodice Qevi{ke u Prizrenu, gde je
dodatak slici dvojnog ktitorstva sme{ten na naspramnom, zapadnom zidu.33

Dvojni ktitorski portret postao je u prizrenskoj crkvi nukleus razvijenije
genealo{ke slike s udvojenim idejnim te`i{tem i stoga pone{to naru{e-
nom ikonografskom logikom.34

Iz prethodno re~enog jasno je da za likovno definisawe odnosa vlada-
ra s wegovim nebeskim sizerenom ili roditeqem-ktitorom nije bilo neop-
hodno ukqu~ivawe likova `ena i sinova u portretske celine. Naprotiv, po-
nekad je wihovo izostavqawe bilo po`eqno kako bi odre|en simboli~ki
aspekt slike bio jasnije nagla{en. S druge strane, pojava likova vladarke i
sinova kraj portreta suverena imala je kqu~ni zna~aj za definisawe raspo-
dele vrhovne vlasti, izricawe stava prema nasle|u prestola i ukazivawe na
rodbinske odnose s drugim zemaqskim mo}nicima. Stoga su ti likovi ~esto
isticani kraj predstave suverena. Wihov zna~aj, oduvek osetan pri uobli~a-
vawu predstava vladarskog doma, dobio je naro~it odraz u portretskoj umet-
nosti poznovizantijskog doba.

Kao veoma zanimqiva pojava, osobena za paleologovsko doba, isti~e se
uvo|ewe u sliku vlasti i vladarskih sinova koji nisu bili krunisani, pa
~ak ni progla{eni za careve. U sredwovizantijskom periodu kraj suverena
su predstavqani samo oni mu{ki potomci koji su imali status savladara i
bili ven~ani na carstvo. Ve} smo primetili da na minijaturama u Paris. gr.
510 i na novcu Vasilija I u okviru zvani~ne slike vlasti nije bio predsta-
vqan Stefan — nekrunisan i u vlast neuveden carev sin. Isto tako, u ruko-
pisu Paris. gr. 922 na f. 6r uz Konstantina X Duku i caricu Evdokiju Makrem-

416 ZRVI XLVI (2009) 409–433

31 S. Mandi}, Dvojno ktitorstvo, in: idem, Drevnik. Dnevnik konzervatora, Beograd
1975, 146–154.

32 Svetislav Mandi} zakqu~uje da je uz severni dovratnik predstavqan œmla|i zadu-
`binarŒ, pa se dvoumi da li su prvobitni portreti u `i~koj kuli nastali u vreme Stefana
Pervoven~anog ili Radoslava (Mandi}, Dvojno ktitorstvo, 147–148, 149–150). Me|utim, po-
{to je mesto na levoj strani, odnosno uz severni dovratnik, smatrano hijerarhijski istaknu-
tijim u odnosu na ono uz ju`ni, jasno je da prvenstvo nije dobijao œmla|i zadu`binarŒ ve} `i-
vi, aktuelni vladar. Odatle sledi da prvobitno slikarstvo `i~ke kule poti~e iz vremena kra-
qa Radoslava.

33 D. Pani}, G. Babi}, Bogorodica Qevi{ka, Beograd 1975, 58–61, 128–129.
34 œIzvesnu poreme}enost u redosleduŒ naslikanih Nemawi}a, nastalu usled prepli-

tawa dve ikonografske formule, uo~io je jo{ Mandi}, Dvojno ktitorstvo, 147.



bolitisu bili su prikazani samo mladi sacarevi Mihailo i Konstancije.35

Izostavqen je portret drugog carevog sina Andronika, koji tada jo{ nije
bio uvr{ten me|u savladare,36 iako je ro|en pre porfirogenita Konstanci-
ja.37 Andronikovog lika nema ni na novcu iz doba Evdokijinog regentstva.38

On }e se pojaviti na carskim monetama uz likove Mihaila i Konstancija tek
nakon 1068. godine,39 kada Roman IV bude krunisao Andronika za svog saca-
ra.40 Ne{to kasnije, u ^etvorojevan|equ iz Vatikanske biblioteke Urb. gr.
2, kraj Jovana II Komnina bi}e prikazan samo wegov najstariji sin i krunisa-
ni savladar Aleksije.41 Pored Jovana II i carice Irine jedino }e Aleksije
biti portretisan i u ju`noj galeriji Svete Sofije Carigradske.42 Za troji-
cu mla|ih carskih sinova, sevastokratore Andronika, Isaka i Manojla, na
tim predstavama nije bilo mesta. Razlog izdvajawa Aleksija u odnosu na bra-
}u mo`e se lako prona}i u ~iwenici da je jedino on bio krunisan za sacara i
pridru`en vlasti.43

Doba Paleologa donosi promene. U Bogorodi~inoj crkvi u Apoloniji
izme|u cara Mihaila VIII i avguste Teodore naslikan je samo mladi sacar i
prestolonaslednik Andronik.44 No, ve} na uni{tenoj predstavi porodice
Mihaila VIII, za koju se veruje da se nalazila u trpezariji carigradskog ma-
nastira Bogorodice Perivlepte, a poznata je na osnovu grafika i opisa iz
XVI i XVII veka, kraj portreta roditeqa bi}e prikazan wihov tre}i sin,
Konstantin.45 On na sebi nema carskih insignija i ozna~en je samo kao
Kwnstantinoj Porfurogennhtj Komnhnoj o Palaiologoj, jer nije nosio ti-
tulu vasilevsa.46 Nema sumwe da je u drugom delu pomenute predstave, na-
spram Mihaila VIII i Teodore bio prikazan wihov najstariji `ivi sin An-
dronik. Mogu}e je da se u okviru te nedovoqno poznate portretske grupe,
kraj predstave Andronika, na{lo mesta i za lik najmla|eg carevog sina, Teo-
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35 Spatharakis, The Portrait, 102–106, fig. 68.
36 Spatharakis, The Portrait, 105–106. Ako su likovi Konstantina X, Evdokije i Mihaila

ta~no prepoznati u Rukopisu Barb. gr. 372 (ibidem, fig. 7), to zna~i da je Andronikov lik bio
izostavqen i s te porodi~ne predstave carske vlasti.

37 D. I. Polemis, The Doukai. A Contribution to Byzantine Prosopography, London 1968,
46–48.

38 Uz caricu su predstavqena samo dvojica krunisanih sinova, Mihailo i Konstanci-
je. Cf. Grierson, Catalogue, Vol. III/1–2,780–784, pl. LXV/1.2-(2).

39 Ibidem,786, 789–791, pl. LXV/1.1–2.4.
40 Polemis, The Doukai, 47.
41 Spatharakis, The Portrait, 79–83, fig. 46.
42 C. Mango, Materials for the Study of the Mosaics of St. Sophia at Istanbul, Washington

1962, 28–29, figs. 17–18.
43 O wegovom polo`aju cf. G. Ostrogorski, Avtokrator Jovan II i vasilevs Aleksije, in:

idem, Iz vizantijske istorije, istoriografije i prosopografije, Beograd 1970, 219–224.
44 Buschhausen, Die Marienkirche von Apollonia, 143–182, Abb. 16–19, T. 101, 104–107;

Miljkovi}-Pepek, op. cit., 171–173.
45 Grabar, Portraits oublies, 191–193, pl. 22; Mango, The Art, 217 n. 164; idem, The Mona-

stery of St. Mary Peribleptos, 477–483; Stichel, œVergessene PortraitsŒ, 75–84, 98–99, Abb. 1–11.
46 O wemu cf. F. Bari{i}, Konstantin Porfirogenit Paleolog, ZRVI 22 (1983), 43–57.



dora. Naredni pouzdano utvr|en razvijeni grupni portret vizantijske car-
ske porodice poti~e iz znatno poznijeg vremena. Na po~etku rukopisa dela
Dionisija Areopagita iz pariskog Luvra, Ivoires 100, predstavqena je Bogo-
rodica s Hristom, koja s nebesa kruni{e cara Manojla II i caricu Jelenu u
pratwi trojice do tada ro|enih carskih sinova.47 Najstariji mu{ki poto-
mak, Jovan, ozna~en je kao car i odeven je u carsko ruho. Za razliku od osta-
lih ~lanova porodice, dvojica mla|ih sinova — Teodor i Andronik — nema-
ju ni carske titule ni vladarske insignije, a glave im nisu obasjane nimbo-
vima. Jasno je, dakle, da su uvedeni u sliku carske porodice iako nisu ni te-
orijski u~estvovali u vrhovnoj vlasti.48

Pojava portreta vladarskih sinova koji nisu bili u savladarskom do-
stojanstvu kraj predstave vrhovnog dr`avnog gospodara mo`e se uo~iti u do-
ba Paleologa i u susedstvu Vizantije. U Srbiji je sa~uvano nekoliko takvih
primera. Na porodi~noj predstavi kraqa Uro{a I u sopo}anskoj priprati
naslikan je osim mladog kraqa i prestolonaslednika Dragutina i wegov
mla|i brat Milutin.49 Obojica sinova kraqa Uro{a I dobila su mesto i u
povorci Nemawi}a predstavqenoj u naosu Sopo}ana.50 Kraj kraqeva Dragu-
tina i Milutina slikani su wihovi nekrunisani i u savladarsko dostojan-
stvo neuvedeni sinovi u paraklisu \ur|evih stupova, Ariqu i Bogorodici
Qevi{koj.51 Izme|u kraqa Du{ana i kraqice Jelene predstavqen je u Do-
brunu wihov sin Uro{,52 u vreme kada jo{ nije bio uveden u dostojanstvo m-
ladog kraqa, o ~emu svedo~e naslikane insignije. Portreti Stefana i Vuka,
obojice sinova kneza Lazara, ukqu~eni su u predstavu vladarske porodice u
Ravanici.53 Na Esfigmenskoj poveqi, u sklopu slike vladarskog doma, pred-
stavqena su sva trojica `ivih, nekrunisanih sinova despota \ur|a Brankovi-
}a — Grgur, Stefan i Lazar.54 Bar dvojica sinova despota \ur|a bila su por-
tretisana kraj oca i u manastiru Svetog Pavla na Svetoj gori.55 Samo po izu-
zetku, i to usled naro~itih okolnosti, uz srpske vladare prikazivana su i wi-
hova nekrunisana bra}a. U ju`nom paraklisu De~ana predstava vladarske po-
rodice pro{irena je uvo|ewem lika Du{anovog maloletnog polubrata Simeo-
na Sini{e.56 To je u~iweno po{to je u jednom trenutku i on bio neposredno
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47 Spatharakis, The Portrait, 139–144, fig. 93.
48 Manojlov sin Konstantin nije uveden u sliku ili stoga {to je ona nastala pre wegovog

ro|ewa 8. februara 1405. godine (N. Oikonomides, John VII Palaeologus and the Ivory Pyxis at Dum-
barton Oaks, DOP 31 /1977/, 333) ili stoga {to je jo{ bio sasvim malo dete koje nije prohodalo.

49 S. Radoj~i}, Portreti srpskih vladara u sredwem veku, Beograd 19962, sl. 17.
50 Ibidem, sl. 16.
51 B. Todi}, Srpsko slikarstvo u doba kraqa Milutina, Beograd 1998, 294, 299, 314.
52 Radoj~i}, Portreti, Tab. VI; \or|evi}, Zidno slikarstvo srpske vlastele, 144.
53 Ibidem, sl. 55.
54 Ivi}, \uri}, ]irkovi}, Esfigmenska poveqa, 22–30, sl. 9–15.
55 S. Petkovi}, Serbian Pinting at the Time of George Brankovi} (1427–1456), JOB 32/5

(1982), 196; Vojvodi}, Vladarski portreti srpskih despota, 81.
56 D. Vojvodi}, Portreti vladara, crkvenih dostojanstvenika i plemi}a u naosu i pripra-

ti, in: Zidno slikarstvo manastira De~ana. Gra|a i studije, Beograd 1995, 268–270, sl. 1, 14–15.



ukqu~en u razmi{qawa o nasle|u trona.57 S druge strane, pojava lika Vuka
Lazarevi}a kraj portreta despota Stefana u Rudenici proisti~e iz okolnosti
da je œgospodinŒ Vuk tada bio ozvani~eni bratov savladar.58 U sredwovizan-
tijsko doba, recimo, kraj portreta careva Lava VI i Vasilija II bila su na nov-
cu, kao zvani~noj slici vlasti, predstavqana wihova krunisana bra}a Alek-
sandar i Konstantin VIII, savladari s carskim titulama.59 Vuk Lazarevi}, me-
|utim, nije bio krunisan i nije nosio odgovaraju}u vladarsku titulu.60

Iz bugarskog spomeni~kog materijala vaqalo bi i ovde izdvojiti por-
trete s po~etka Londonskog ~etvorojevan|eqa cara Jovana Aleksandra. U
okvir minijature s predstavom suverenove porodice u{ao je i lik mla|eg ca-
revog sina iz drugog braka Jovana Asena. Poput svog starijeg brata, Jovana
[i{mana, Asen je u natpisu ozna~en kao car, ali na sebi nema carske insig-
nije i ne stoji na purpurnom supedionu kao ostali ~lanovi vladarske poro-
dice.61 Osim toga, ka wemu ne snishodi zrak iz segmeta neba s blagosiqaju-
}im Bo`ijim desnicama. Svim tim ikonografskim detaqima jasno je pokaza-
no da Jovan Asen ne u~estvuje u vlasti i da nije o~ev savladar. Uostalom, u
zapisu monaha Simeona na kraju rukopisa isti~e se da Jovan Aleksandar
upravqa œskiptrom bugarskog i gr~kog carstvaŒ samo s caricom Teodorom i
carem Jovanom [i{manom.62 Kao u~esnik u vlasti Jovan Asen se ne pomiwe
uz ~lanove carskog doma ni u drugim suvremenim zapisima.63 Name}e se zato
pitawe nesklada izme|u wegove carske titule i wegovih insignija koje nisu
carske, a odgovaraju nesumwivo ni`em polo`aju ovog carskog sina u vladar-
skoj porodici i dr`avi.

Mo`da bi odgovor na postavqeno pitawe mogao da pru`i jedan podatak
iz Pseudo-Kodinivog spisa O slu`bama. Opisuju}i ceremoniju Prokipsi-
sa, nepoznati pisac veli da: œCar i wegov sin, ako je krunisan, nose isti ko-
stim, ina~e ovaj posledwi nosi tuniku, uobi~ajenu, i iznad we, ono {to se
naziva fijalin (fualin) ukra{en dragim kamewem i biserjem; na glavi on
nosi venac (stefanon); …Œ.64 Izlazilo bi, dakle, da Jovan Asen u trenutku
ukra{avawa Londonskog ~etvorojevan|eqa nije bio krunisan na carstvo i da
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57 B. Todi}, O nekim preslikanim portretima u De~anima, Zbornik Narodnog muzeja
11/2 (1982), 61–66.

58 M. Blagojevi}, Savladarstvo u srpskim zemqama posle smrti cara Uro{a, ZRVI 21
(1982), 196; Vojvodi}, Vladarski portreti srpskih despota, 65–66, crt. 1.

59 Grierson, Catalogue, Vol. III/2, 516–518, 613–631, pl. XXIV/6.3–7a.3, XLII–XLVII.
60 O toj tituli œgospodinŒ, koju su krajem XIV veka i u XV stole}u nosili pojedini

osamostaqeni oblasni gospodari, cf. R. Mihaq~i}, Vladarske titule oblasnih gospodara, Beo-
grad 2001, 104–113.

61 Po izgledu ode}e, obliku venca i skiptra, odnosno boji supediona, portret Jovana
Asena sasvim je podoban predstavi despota Konstantina s naspramne minijature u istom ruko-
pisu. Cf. @ivkova, ^etveroevangelieto, Tab. I–II.

62 I. Duè~evã, Izã starata bãlgarska kni`nina, kn. II, Sofià 1944, 150–151.
63 D. Ivanova-Mir~eva, Germanov sbornik — bãlgarski pismen pametnik ot X vek v

prepis ot 1359. g, Bãlgarski ezik 15/4–5 (1965), 316; E. Koceva, Pripiska 1350–1360. gg. v
Sbornike Právoslava, Byzantinobulgarica 6 (1980), 253.

64 Pseudo-Kodinos, Traite des offices, introduction, texte et traduction par J. Verpeaux, Paris
1966, 202–203.



nije imao pravo na carske insignije. Me|utim, zna~ilo bi to da je u Bugarskoj
bilo po{tovano ono {to je izgleda bilo zanemarivano i na carigradskom dvo-
ru. Tako su, recimo, Andronik III, na fresci u Hilandaru (1321), i Jovan VIII,
na minijaturi rukopisa iz Luvra Ivoires 100 (pre 1407) i Velikom sakosu mi-
tropolita Fotija (1416–1418),65 portretisani kao posednici najvi{ih car-
skih insignija u vreme dok verovatno jo{ nisu bili krunisani.66 Pove}ana
ceremonijalna akribi~nost u Trnovu mogla bi se objasniti potrebom da se
istakne razlika izme|u ozvani~enog prestolonaslednika i wegovog mla|eg
brata s carskom titulom. Istovetnih problema u onovremenoj Vizantiji i
Srbiji nije bilo. Kako }emo videti, tamo su se prilike uslo`wavale usled
pojave sacareva ili careva mimo legitimnog dinasti~kog ogranka. Ina~e, u
doba Paleologa samo je jedan od sinova vizantijskih i srpskih vladara dobi-
jao savladarsku titulu i insignije, te tako bio jasno ozna~en kao prestolo-
naslednik sve do eventualne pobune protiv oca. Izgleda da su, pri takvom
stawu stvari, dinasti~ki razlozi navodili na uvo|ewe likova svih `ivih
sinova u predstavu vladarskog doma zrelog feudalnog doba. Iako podre|eni,
mla|i sinovi nisu bili iskqu~eni iz kombinacija o nasle|ivawu trona.
Sticaj istorijskih okolnosti dovodio je neretko do toga da upravo oni sed-
nu na presto, odnosno da steknu zna~ajnu ulogu u dr`avi. Uvo|ewe wihovih
likova u predstavu vladaju}e porodice pone{to je, ipak, mewalo smisao sli-
ke vlasti. Stavqalo je nov naglasak na alternativama bogatu projekciju bu-
du}nosti vladavine i podse}alo na ba{tinska prava nekrunisanih.

Na monetarnim slikama doba Paleologa, me|utim, izostavqane su pred-
stave vladarskih sinova koji nisu bili krunisani na carstvo. Takvo postu-
pawe bilo je sasvim u skladu s drevnim vizantijskim obi~ajima u definisa-
wu monetarne slike vlasti. Izuzetak bi mogao predstavqati samo novac is-
kovan, kako mnogi misle, u vreme Andronika III.67 Na wemu su osim vasilev-
sa Andronika bili predstavqeni carica Ana i prestolonaslednik Jovan,
progla{en za cara i krunisan tek posle o~eve smrti.68 Filip Grirson pak
smatra da je taj novac kovan nakon uspostavqawa regentstva iz 1341.69 U sva-
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65 D. Vojvodi}, Ktitorski portreti i predstave, in: Manastir Hilandar, priredio G.
Suboti}, Beograd 1998, 253, 255–256; Spatharakis, The Portrait, 139–144, fig. 93; Piltz, Trois sak-
koi byzantins, 31–32, 35, 48, figs. 33, 46, 51–52.

66 [iroko je prihva}eno u nauci da je Andronik III krunisan 2. februara 1325. godine,
a Jovan VIII 19. januara 1421 (sf. B. Ferjan~i}, Savladarstvo u doba Paleologa, ZRVI 24–25
(1986), 331–332, 372, s izvorima i starijom literaturom). Me|utim, Nikos Ikonomidis je bio
uveren da je Jovan VIII krunisan za cara pre 1408, a mo`da i pre 1405. godine, a da je 1421. kru-
nisan za avtokratora (na {ta je pomi{qala jo{ A. Hristofilopulu), ako tada nije obavqeno
svadbeno ven~awe (sf. Oikonomides, op. cit., 332–334). Pozivaju}i se na Duku, Elizabet Pilc
stavqa Jovanovo krunisawe u 1414. godinu, kada je ven~an s prvom `enom Anom (Piltz, A Portrait
of a Palaiologan Emperor, 225).

67 Stariju literaturu o tom novcu navodi R. Radi}, Vreme Jovana V Paleologa, Beograd
1993, 124, n. 11.

68 Ibidem, 116, 123–124, 128–129.
69 Ph. Grierson, Catalogue of the Byzantine Coins in the Dumbarton Oaks Collection and in

the Whittemore Collection, Vol. V/1–2, Michael VIII to Constantine XI. 1258/1453, Washington
1999, 176–177, pl. 52–53,



kom slu~aju, na monetarnim predstavama Andronikovog doma nikada se nije
pojavio lik mla|eg Andronikovog sina, despota Mihaila, ro|enog 1337.70 Mi-
hailo nije ukqu~ivan u monetarnu predstavu vlasti ni posle smrti Androni-
ka III, kada se na novcu predstavqaju samo carica Ana Savojska i Mihailov
stariji brat, maloletni car Jovan V.71 Iako je jo{ 1281. godine progla{en za
cara, Mihailo IX }e biti portretisan na novcu tek od 21. maja 1294, kada je
krunisan.72 Za predstave drugih sinova Andronika II na carskom novcu nije
bilo mesta. I lik Andronika III na{ao se uz predstavu starog Andronika tek
nakon {to je mladi car krunisan 1325. godine,73 mada je za vasilevsa progla-
{en jo{ negde izme|u 1308. i februara 1313.74 Ne{to je mawe jasan slu~aj s
novcem cara Jovana Aleksandra. Pored bugarskog vladara predstavqan je na
tom novcu samo wegov najstariji sin i prestolonaslednik, sacar Mihailo
[i{man.75 Likovi mla|ih Aleksandrovih sinova iz prvog braka, careva Jova-
na Sracimira i rano preminulog Jovana Asena redovno su izostavqani. I wih
dvojica su bili progla{eni za sacareve, a verovatno i krunisani.

U poznije paleologovsko doba pak sa vizantijske monetarne predstave
vlasti izostavqan je lik savladara i onda kada je on bio krunisan i nosio
titulu avtokratora. Predstave savladarstva i{~ezavaju izgleda potpuno s
vizantijskog novca nakon kona~nog razlaza Jovana V Paleologa i Jovana VI

Kantakuzena.76 Tako, recimo, nema dvojnih carskih portreta na novcu Jovana
VI ni posle krunisawa wegovog sina Matije,77 ili na monetama Manojla II

nakon krunisawa Jovana VIII.78 Zapravo, nije pouzdano utvr|ena i atribuisa-
na nijedna nov~ana vrsta iz ovog perioda sa zdru`enim likovima vladara i
savladara.79 Do sa`imawa ili svo|ewa vladarske slike na novcu dolazilo je
umnogome zbog svedenosti prostora koju je pru`ao medij. Zato je monetarnoj
predstavi ~esto bila odre|ena namena da iska`e samo najbitnije poruke o
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70 Za osnovne podatke o wemu cf. B. Ferjan~i}, Despoti u Vizantiji i ju`noslovenskim
zemqama, Beograd 1960, 16–17, 42; A. Papadopulos, Versuch einer Genealogie der Palaiologen,
1259–1453, Amsterdam 1962, No. 74; Radi}, Vreme Jovana V, 118.

71 Grierson, Catalogue, Vol. V/1–2, 175–181.
72 Ibidem, Vol. V/1–2, 126–160.
73 Ibidem.
74 Q. Maksimovi}, O vremenu progla{ewa Andronika III Paleologa za cara, ZRVI 16

(1975), 119–122.
75 È. Ärukova, V. Pen~ev, Bãlgarski srednovekovni pe~ati i moneti, Sofià 1990,

123–140, 147–148; Tab. VIII/72–80; IX/81–82, 89–90.
76 Pojava izostavqawa portreta savladara u ovo vreme ostavila je traga i u monumen-

talnoj umetnosti. Na zapadnom zidu naosa u katolikonu Velike lavre svetog Save Osve}enog
bili su predstavqeni samo car Jovan VI Kantakuzen i wegova `ena Irina. Cf. M. Markovi},
Two Notes on the Wall Paintings at the Great Lavra of St. Sabas, Zograf 25 (1996), 58–61.

77 Grierson, Catalogue, Vol. V/1–2, 187, 190. Zbog toga se portreti Kantakuzena iz Veli-
ke lavre svetog Save, pomenuti u prethodnoj napomeni, ne mogu s pouzdawem datovati u vreme
pre Matijinog krunisawa (1353).

78 Ibidem, 213–223.
79 Za svega nekoliko sasvim nepouzdano atribuisanih komada savladarskog novca, na-

vodno iz ovog vremena, i stoga zanemarqivih cf. ibidem, 199–200.



aktuelnoj vlasti. U zrelo doba Paleologa, kada je ve{tina kovawa novca u

Vizantiji naglo opala, a monetarna slika izgubila negda{wu preciznost i

jasno}u, javili su se dodatni razlozi za svo|ewe sadr`aja vladarske predsta-

ve. Vizantijsko nov~arstvo, korenito izmewenog sistema, utopilo se tada u

ranije nepojmivu tipolo{ku jednoli~nost.80 Ipak, te{ko da je u tome sadr-

`an jedini razlog za i{~ezavawe slike savladarstva.81

Izvesnog udela u i{~ezavawu savladarske slike s vizantijskog novca

imao je svakako nagla{en sukob interesa, koji je dovodio i do ratova izme-

|u pojedinih careva i wihovih savladara. Ne mora previ{e da za~udi to

{to ne postoji novac sa zdru`enim likovima Jovana V i Matije Kantakuzi-

na (1353–1357), pomenutog avtokratora i wegovog sina Andronika IV (posle

18. oktobra 1377) ili Manojla II i Jovana VII. Va`no je pri tom uo~iti da se

potiskivawe zajedni~ke predstave cara i sacara s vizantijskog novca javqa

uporedo s neobi~nom pojavom zasebnih savladarskih moneta. Zasebne monete

u isto vreme kuju Jovan V i Matija Kantakuzin, Jovan V i Andronik IV, Ma-

nojlo II i Jovan VII.82 Kovawe takvih moneta bilo je odraz slo`enih poli-

ti~kih prilika u Carstvu. One su bile obele`ene ne samo me|usobnim suko-

bima u~esnika u vladavini, ve} i povremenim preuzimawem stvarne vrhovne

vlasti od strane savladara, kao i poodmaklim razvojem vizantijskog feuda-

lizma. Izgleda da je redak novac Matije Kantakuzina izra|en u Adrijanopo-

qu 1355. godine, dok je taj krunisani sacar bio prakti~no u ratu s Jovanom

V.83 Andronik IV kuje svoj novac, po svemu sude}i, ba{ u vreme kada je prog-

nao oca i uzurpirao vrhovnu carsku vlast u Carigradu (1376–1379).84 Bi}e

da je i wegov sin Jovan VII izdavao monete s vlastitim likom upravo dok je

vladao carstvom u ime odsutnog Manojla II (1399–1403).85 U nekim slu~aje-

vima, na pojavu pomenutih moneta mogao je bar posredno uticati i razvoj si-

stema apana`a u Vizantiji. One su pru`ale znatnu ekonomsku i politi~ku

nezavisnost, naro~ito apana`istima s carskim dostojanstvom.86 Novac sa

svojim likom kuje carica majka Ana Savojska, koja je gospodarila Solunom

kao apana`om (1352 — oko 1365).87
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80 Za op{tu ocenu o svojstvima novca zrelog i poznog doba Paleologa cf. Grierson, Cata-
logue, Vol. V/1–2, 10–11.

81 Mora se primetiti da se slika savladarstva, koja se jo{ javqa na novcu Aleksija I,
potpuno izgubila s kovawa potowih vladara dinastije Komnina, mada je tada ve{tina kovawa
u Vizantiji bila zavidna, a ikonografija monetarnih predstava prili~no razvijena (cf. Hendy,
Coinage and Money, Pl. 1–19).

82 Grierson, Catalogue, Vol. V/1, 190–191, 207–210, 224–228.
83 Ibidem, 190–191.
84 Grierson, Catalogue, Vol. V/1, 207–208.
85 Ibidem, 224–228.
86 O tome cf. Q. Maksimovi}, Geneza i karakter apana`a u Vizantiji, ZRVI 14–15

(1973), 103–150.
87 Samo jedna vrsta novca nosi iskqu~ivo wen lik (Grierson, Catalogue, Vol. V/1, 198,

199, no. 10). Na ubedqivoj ve}ini vrsta cari~inog solunskog novca figura Jovana V postavqa-



Prilike osobene za poznu Vizantiju zahva}enu procesom samosvojne
feudalizacije mewale su obi~aje i oblikovale neo~ekivana ikonografska
re{ewa i u drugim medijima. Re~it primer za to predstavqa poznata piksi-
da od slonova~e koja se ~uva u Dambarton ouks kolekciji u Va{ingtonu. Na
woj su, mimo davna{wih obi~aja, jedna kraj druge, postavqene dve zasebne
carske porodice.88 Likovi dva cara prostorno su razdvojeni, a uz wih su pred-
stavqene dve carice i dva prestolonaslednika. U pitawu su verovatno Jovan
VII sa `enom Irinom i sinom Andronikom i car Manojlo II sa caricom Jele-
nom Draga{ i sacarem Jovanom.89 Ikonografski, to je daleko mawe slika sa-
vladarstva no predstava dve gotovo paralelne vlasti. Pri tom je Jovan VII, sa
svojim bli`wima, dobio hijerarhijski istaknutije mesto na desnoj strani i
upravo wemu se neposredno prinosi model grada. Takva ikonografija postaje
razumqivija ako se grad prepozna kao Solun i nastanak slonova~e dovede u ve-
zu s po~etkom vlasti Jovana VII nad tom metropolom (1403), {to je predlo`io
Nikos Ikonomidis.90 Piksida je, po svemu sude}i, slu`ila izra`avawu ideje
o dvostrukom podani{tvu Soluwana, osobenom za podanike apana`ista s car-
skim dostojanstvom.91 Reqef je u isto vreme imao zadatak da poka`e svojevr-
stan œDoppelkaisertumŒ, u ~ijem okviru je Jovan VII imao bitno izmewen sta-
tus u odnosu na ranije savladare.92 Zato bi se on, prema Delgeru, mogao odre-
diti kao œNebenkaiserŒ, umesto kao uobi~ajeni œMitkaiserŒ.93 Taj œcar ~itave
TesalijeŒ smatran je vladarem gotovo isto kao i vrhovni vasilevs, predstav-
nik suparni~ke grane carske porodice u Carigradu.94

Za poznovizantijsku epohu osobeno je i to {to se na novcu romejskog
carstva lik avguste sre}e samo po izuzetku. Me|u mnogobrojnim caricama
dinastije Paleologa na novcu je bila predstavqana jedino Ana Savojska, i
to izgleda tek od trenutka kada je postala regentkiwa.95 Vizantijske cari-
ce kao regentkiwe nedoraslih sinova, ili samostalne vladarke, prikaziva-
ne su redovno na monetarnim slikama vlasti jo{ u sredwovizantijskom pe-
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na je na aversnu stranu, a Anina na reversnu (ibidem, 197–199). I to razdvajawe likova cara i
majke-carice neobi~no je i ukazuje na visok stepen cari~ine samostalnosti.

88 Mo`da bi se ovakvoj predstavi mogla na}i analogija samo u jednoj starijoj paleolo-
govskoj portretskoj celini iz trpezarije manastira Bogorodice Perivlepte u Carigradu, ob-
likovanoj, tako|e, pod uticajem naro~itih porodi~nih prilika (Stichel, œVergessene PortraitsŒ,
75–84, 98–99). Me|utim, ako su li~nosti u tom uni{tenom portretskom nizu, o kojem je ve} bi-
lo dosta re~i, dobro prepoznate, pitawe je da li su mu sve i prvobitno pripadale (cf. supra).

89 Oikonomides, op. cit., 329–337, fig. 1a-f, sa starijom literaturom.
90 Ibidem, 334–337. Time bi se mogao objasniti i pone{to su`en izbor predstavqenih

~lanova porodice Manojla II.
91 O takvom podani{tvu cf. Maksimovi}, Geneza i karakter apana`a, 144–146.
92 Neobi~nost razmatrane ikonografije uo~io je jo{ Andrej Grabar, ali je tuma~io na

druga~iji na~in. Cf. A. Grabar, Une pixide en ivoire a Dumbarton Oaks, DOP 14 (1960), 126–127.
93 F. Dolger, Johanes VII. Kaiser der Rhomaer (1390–1408), BZ 31/1 (1931), 35, n. 4; idem,

Regesten der Kaiserurkunden des ostromischen Reiches V, Munchen 1965, 72.
94 Dolger, op. cit., 21–36; Maksimovi}, Geneza i karakter apana`a, 144–146; Oikonomi-

des, op. cit., 334–335; Ferjan~i}, Savladarstvo, 365–368.
95 Ibidem, 175–181.



riodu.96 No, u to doba na novcu su s vremena na vreme predstavqane i vladar-
ke koje su imale `ive mu`eve na vlasti.97

Likovi savladara i vladarki uvode se, me|utim, uz figuru vladara u
bugarskoj i srpskoj numizmatici zrelog doba Paleologa. Na bugarskom novcu
ne{to ~e{}e se javqa figura savladara, dok se u carskoj Srbiji na monetama
prili~no ustalila zajedni~ka predstava vladara i vladarke.98 Vaqa, ipak,
ista}i da na srpskom i bugarskom novcu nikada nije do{lo do objediwavawa
figura vladara s predstavama vladarke i savladara istovremeno, mada je to
objediwavawe bilo uobi~ajeno u monumentalnom i minijaturnom slikarstvu
sredinom XIV stole}a.99 Svo|ewe monetarne slike vlasti uticalo je dakle,
bar u izvesnoj meri, na redukciju broja predstavqenih ~lanova vladarskog
doma i u Srbiji i Bugarskoj. Ve} je pomenuto da je takva selektivnost pri-
sutna na novcu odvajkada. Podsetimo bar na jedan stariji vizantijski pri-
mer. Car Jovan II Komnin predstavqan je na mozaiku i minijaturi kraj kru-
nisanog sacara Aleksija i `ene Irine,100 ali se na monetama wegov lik ja-
vqa iskqu~ivo u dru{tvu Boga i svetih.101 Strogost u izboru vladarskih
likova na novcu ne po~iva uvek na politi~kim razlozima, odranije je pri-
sutna i uglavnom je obja{wiva ograni~eno{}u medija. Znatno je te`e razume-
ti pojavu selektivnog izostavqawa portreta vladarskih `ena ili prvoro|e-
nih sinova, do koje je dolazilo u slikarstvu doba Paleologa. Na mozaicima,
freskama i minijaturama nedostatak prostora nije predstavqao bitan kri-
terijum za definisawe sastava vladarske slike. Da bi se razumeo bar jedan
od dubqih razloga nazna~ene pojave, vaqa razmotriti one slu~ajeve u kojima
portreti `ena i sinova monarha jedni druge sistematski iskqu~uju. U tom
smislu naro~ito su pou~ni slikani portreti srpskih kraqeva Milutina i
Stefana Uro{a III De~anskog, kao i bugarskog cara Jovana Aleksandra.
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96 Irina, majka Konstantina VI, Teodora, majka Mihaila III, Zoja Karbonopsina, Zoja
Porfirogenita i wena sestra Teodora, Evdokija Makremvolitisa. Cf. Grierson, Catalogue, Vol.
III/1–2, 340–346, 349–351, 461–463, 541–542, 559–560, 569, 731–732, 748–753, 779–784, Pl.
XIII/1.1–2b, XIV/3a.3–7.15, XV/1a.1–2.3, XXVIII/1a.1–2.6, XXXIV/1a–2.3, XXXVIII/22.2–22.21,
XL/28, LVIII, LXII, LXV.

97 Teodora, `ena cara Teofila, Evdokija Ingerina, Evdokija Makremvolitisa, Marija
Alanska, Irina Dukina. Cf. Grierson, Catalogue, Vol. III/1–2, 428, 489–490, 771, 774–776,
789–792, 807–811, Pl. XXII/4, XXX/3.2–4, LXIV/4, 8.1–8.19, LXV, LXVI/3.1–5d.1,
LXVII/6a.1–6b.1; M. F. Hendy, Coinage and Money in the Byzantine Empire 1081–1261, Washing-
ton 1969, 84–85, Pl. 6/1, 6/10–11. I u prethodnoj epohi na carskom novcu prikazivane su kraj
svojih mu`eva neke od carica, recimo, `ene Justina II, Tiberija I i Mavrikija. Cf. D. Olster,
The Dynastic Iconography of Heraclius’ Early Coinage, JOB 32/2 (1982), 399–400, sa starijom li-
teraturom.

98 Ärukova, Pen~ev, op. cit., 98–99, 111–112, 120–121, 123–140, 140–142, 146–148; Tab.
VII/61/63, 65; VIII/72–80; IX/81–82, 89–90; X/91–94; V. Ivani{evi}, Nov~arstvo sredwovekovne
Srbije, Beograd 2001, 6.18.1, 6.18.2, 6.19.1,6.19.2, 6.19.3, 6.20, 6.21, 6.22.1, 6.22.2, 6.22.3, 6.23,
6.24, 9.10.1, 9.14, 9.18, 9.22, 9.23, 9.28, 9.29.1, 9.29.2, 12.3, 12.4, 23.3.

99 Za srpske vladarske portrete iz tog vremena cf. Radoj~i}, Portreti, sl. 38–48, 73.
100 Cf. supra.
101 Hendy, Coinage and Money, Pl. 9–11.



U priprati crkve Bogorodice Qevi{ke u Prizrenu kraq Milutin
predstavqen je u okviru razvijenog niza portreta Nemawi}a. Naspram wega,
na zapadnom zidu priprate, mesto je dobio lik wegovog nekrunisanog sina
Stefana, budu}eg De~anskog.102 Da je re~ upravo o Milutinovom sinu, {to se
ponekad osporava,103 svedo~i, pored insignija i fizionomskih osobenosti
portreta, ostatak natpisa koji ga prati (Stefanâ … ôro{a i sin¥â« …).104

Iz filijacije se razaznaje da je re~ o Stefanu, svakako unuku nekog Uro{a i
sinu Nemawi}a ~ije je ime uni{teno. Svi ti likovni i pisani podaci mogli
su po~etkom druge decenije XIV veka odgovarati samo Stefanu — budu}em
De~anskom kraqu, potomku Uro{a I i nasledniku Uro{a II. Nasuprot u jed-
nom trenutku iznetoj pretpostavci,105 kraj kraqa Milutina gotovo sigurno
nije bila naslikana wegova mlada supruga. Ovoj tvrdwi potporu pru`a sadr-
`aj natpisa kraj vladarevog portreta. U wemu je srpski kraq izrikom ozna-
~en kao zet cara Andronika II Paleologa.106 Te oznake nema u natpisima koji
prate wegove portrete naslikane uz lik supruge, kraqice Simonide. Podse-
}awe na srodstvo s Paleologom tamo je bilo potpuno izli{no, jer je kraqi-
~ino poreklo redovno isticano u signaturi kraj wenog lika.107 Shodno tome,
izri~it pomen Milutinovog srodstva s Andronikom II javi}e se, osim u Qe-
vi{koj, jo{ samo u natpisu kraj kraqevog portreta u priprati Hilandara,
po{to ni tamo, u skladu sa svetogorskim obi~ajima, nije bila slikana mlada
kraqeva supru`nica.108 Ako ih nije bilo u Qevi{koj i Hilandaru, portreti
kraqice Simonide javi}e se kraj Milutinovog u Kraqevoj crkvi u Studeni-
ci, Starom Nagori~inu i Gra~anici, kao mo`da i na jednoj danas izgubqenoj
ikoni svetog Nikole poslatoj u Bari.109 No, iz svih tih portretskih celina
bili su iskqu~eni likovi kraqevih mu{kih potomaka.110 Dakle, tamo gde je
kraj srpskog kraqa predstavqena wegova supruga, izostavqen je lik bilo kog
wegovog sina,111 i obrnuto — kada pre porodi~nog sukoba iz 1314. godine is-
ti~e portret sina Stefana, kraq Milutin izostavqa lik svoje `ene.
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102 Pani}, Babi}, Bogorodica Qevi{ka, 58–61, 128–129, Tab. II.
103 J. Radovanovi}, Portreti Nemawi}a u crkvi Bogorodice Qevi{ke u Prizrenu, Sta-

rina Kosova i Metohije 4–5 (1968–1970), 271–279; R. Nikoli}, Prilozi prou~avawu `ivopisa
iz XIII i XIV veka u oblasti Rasa, Ra{ka ba{tina 2 (1980), 94–95, n.4.

104 B. @ivkovi}, Bogorodica Qevi{ka. Crte`i fresaka, Beograd 1991, 52, 53; Todi},
Srpsko slikarstvo u doba kraqa Milutina, 314.

105 Cf. Todi}, Srpsko slikarstvo u doba kraqa Milutina, 55.
106 Pani}, Babi}, Bogorodica Qevi{ka, 97, n. 22; @ivkovi}, Bogorodica Qevi{ka, 53.
107 G. Babi}, Kraqeva crkva u Studenici, Beograd 1987, 182, sl. 129–130; B. Todi}, Gra-

~anica. Slikarstvo, Beograd–Pri{tina 1988, 108; B. Todi}, Staro Nagori~ino, Beograd 1993,
crt. 22–23.

108 V. J. Djuri}, Les portraits de souverains dans le narthex de Chilandar, HZ 7 (1989), 107; D.
Vojvodi}, Ktitorski portreti i predstave, 253.

109 Babi}, Kraqeva crkva, 182–186, sl. 131; Todi}, Gra~anica, 170–173, Tab. XVII–XVIII;
Todi}, Staro Nagori~ino, 118–119, crt. 21–23; F. Stele, Ljubljanska verzija velike ikone sv. Niko-
laja iz Barija, in: Zbornik Svetozara Radoj~i}a, Beograd 1969, 287–293.

110 Smatramo neprihvatqivim obja{wewe te pojave koje daje Nikoli}, Prilozi prou-
~avawu, 94–98.

111 Stefan nije bio predstavqen kraj kraqa Milutina i jedne od wegovih potowih `e-
na ni u paraklisu \ur|evih stupova (Radoj~i}, Portreti, 27–28). Me|utim, vaqa imati na umu



Sli~na pojava uo~ava se i u vreme Milutinovog naslednika, De~anskog
kraqa. On je slikan iskqu~ivo u pratwi sina — mladog kraqa Du{ana. Wi-
hovi zajedni~ki portreti sa~uvani su u crkvi Svetog Dimitrija u Pe}i,
pripratama Hilandara i Gra~anice, na srpskoj ikoni Svetog Nikole iz Ba-
rija i u crkvi Svetog Nikole u Dabru.112 Portreti iz Pe}i, nastali su izme-
|u 1322. i 1324. godine, pa je jasno da im verovatno nije ni mogao biti pri-
dru`en lik prve `ene De~anskog i majke Du{anove, Teodore. Ona je umrla
1322.113 Me|utim, sasvim je sigurno da su ostale predstave De~anskog i Du-
{ana, pre svega one iz Dabra i s drugog sloja ikone iz Barija, nastale nakon
poznog leta 1324. godine, kada se Stefan De~anski o`enio Marijom Paleo-
log.114 I De~anski, poput Milutina, o~evidno sistematski izbegava da kraj
svog portreta objedini likove `ene i sina prestolonaslednika. Za lik Ma-
rije Paleolog ne}e se na}i mesta kraj predstava Stefana Uro{a III ni u por-
tretima prebogatom tematskom programu De~ana.115 Pojava postaje jo{ upa-
dqivija kada se sagleda u odnosu na portretsku praksu nekih drugih srpskih
vladara — Uro{a I ili Stefana Du{ana, recimo. Gde le`i razlog toj neo-
bi~noj portretskoj praksi kraqeva Milutina i Stefana De~anskog?

Iako teorijski pot~iwene svojim mu`evima,116 vladarke su imale od-
re|ene prerogative dr`avne vlasti.117 Istaknuta uloga vladarki kao œpo-
srednica nasle|aŒ,118 u legalnom premo{}avawu interegnuma od smrti jed-
nog do pojave drugog cara i preno{ewu vlasti, ispoqavala se ~esto kroz vi-
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da je re~ o zadu`bini Milutinovog brata kraqa Dragutina, koji je osporavao prava De~anskog
na nasle|e srpskog trona.

112 V. Jovanovi}, O jednom ktitorskom natpisu u manastiru Bawi, Zograf 4 (1972), 33,
sl. 4; I. M. \or|evi}, O prvobitnom izgledu srpske ikone svetog Nikole u Bariju, ZFF, serija
A, Istorijske nauke kw. XIV (Beograd 1989), 111–122; B. Todi}, Srpske teme na freskama XIV
veka u crkvi Svetog Dimitrija u Pe}i, Zograf 30 (2004–2005), 123–139; Djuri}, Les portraits de
souverains, 105–121; D. Vojvodi}, Doslikani vladarski portreti u Gra~anici, in: Ni{ i Vizan-
tija. Zbornik radova 7 (2009), 251–265.

113 St. Novakovi}, Hrisovuqa cara Stefana Du{ana grobu majke mu kraqice Teodore,
Spomenik SKA IX (Beograd 1891), 4–5. Razlog svog kolebawa u tom smislu ne obrazla`e S.
Marjanovi}-Du{ani}, Sveti kraq, Beograd 2007, 259.

114 M. @ivojinovi}, O vremenu sklapawa braka Stefana Uro{a III (De~anskog) sa Ma-
rijom Paleolog, ZRVI 38 (1999–2000), 327–330.

115 Ne mo`e se prihvatiti pretpostavka da je Marija Paleolog bila prvobitno nasli-
kana na ju`nom zidu zapadnog traveja paraklisa Svetog Nikole u De~anima, jer su na tom mestu
o~uvani tragovi dva mu{ka vladarska portreta. O tome cf. Vojvodi}, Portreti vladara, crkve-
nih dostojanstvenika i plemi}a, 227–273.

116 Na to jasno ukazuje i ceremonijal doba Paleologa. Po{to bi je mu` krunisao, vi-
zantijska carica je s krunom na glavi padala u proskinezu pred samodr{cem qube}i mu stopa-
la. Cf. Pseudo-Kodinos, Traite des offices, 261, 262.

117 Cf. S. Maslev, Die staatsrechtliche Stellung der byzantinischen Kaiserinnen, Byzantino-
slavica 27 (1966), 308–343; Garland, Byzantine Empresses, 1–7, 225–228, et passim. O dr`avno-
pravnom polo`aju vizantijskih carica uverqivo svedo~e i poveqe koje su one izdavale. Cf. F.
Bari{i}, Poveqe vizantijskih carica, ZRVI 13 (1971), 143–192; U. V. Bosch, Einige Bemer-
kungen zum Knazleiwesen der byzantinischen Kaiserin, in: Melanges I. Duj~ev, Paris 1979, 83–102.

118 Taj termin (vehicules de l’heredite) upotrebio je G. Dagron, Empereur et pretre. Etude
sur le œcesaropapismeŒ byzantin, Paris 1996, 49; idem, Car i prvosve{tenik, 41.



zantijsku istoriju. Kada je re~ o dobu Paleologa vaqa jo{ jednom podsetiti
na regentsku ulogu Ane Savojske nakon smrti Andronika III. U sredwovekov-
noj Srbiji vladarke poput Jelene An`ujske, carice Jelene i knegiwe Mili-
ce prihvatale su se u~e{}a u vlasti pa i vrhovnog gospodarewa zemqom na-
kon smrti mu`eva. Knegiwin primer pokazuje koliko je to moglo biti u
funkciji odr`awa politi~ke ravnote`e u dr`avi i postepenog preno{ewa
pune vlasti na mu{ko potomstvo.119 Osim toga, kao legalne i aktuelne su-
pru`nice vrhovnih dr`avnih gospodara vladarke su natkriqivale dodatnim
naslednim legitimitetom svoje sinove. Stefanu De~anskom je osporavano
pravo nasle|a prestola upravo tako {to je dovo|ena u pitawe priroda braka
wegove nepoznate majke i kraqa Milutina.120 I obrnuto, status vladarki
utvr|uje se i uzdi`e kada postanu roditeqke prestolonaslednika.121 Reci-
mo, uloga i zna~aj Irine-Piro{ke, `ene Jovana II Komnina, rastu i vidqivi
su tek od vremena krunisawa wenog najstarijeg sina Aleksija za sacara.122

Zbog svega toga, likovi vladarki predstavqaju va`an element u iskazivawu
stava o legalitetu i naslednim pravima u okviru monarhijskih portretskih
celina u sredwovekovnim pravoslavnim dr`avama.

Po{to Simonida i Marija Paleolog nisu bile majke najstarijih mu-
{kih potomaka srpskih kraqeva, wihovo predstavqawe uz aktuelnog vladara
dovodilo bi u pitawe prava ozvani~enih ili potencijalnih naslednika tro-
na poteklih iz ranijih vladarevih brakova. Preko likova pomenutih vladar-
ki posredno bi bila istaknuta nasledna prava wihove postoje}e ili plani-
rane porfirorodne dece. De~anski se di~io krunisanim savladarem i pre-
stolonaslednikom, ~ija prava isprva nisu dovo|ena u pitawe. No, doga|aji
iz 1331. jasno pokazuju koliko su prilike bile slo`ene, osetqive i podlo-
`ne naglim promenama. Kraq Milutin nije imao krunidbenom ceremonijom
uzdignutog prestolonaslednika, ali je wegov sin Stefan po~etkom druge de-
cenije XIV veka istican kao pretendent na nasle|e.123 Nakon sukoba, osle-
pqewa i progona Stefanovog, prilike i planovi su se su{tinski promeni-
li. U novonastalim okolnostima Milutinove rodbinske veze s vizantijskim
dvorom dobijaju kqu~ni zna~aj za sagledavawe budu}nosti srpskog trona.124

Naravno da su takve prilike ne samo dozvoqavale, nego su i podsticale
predstavqawe kraqice Simonide kraj srpskog vladara.

Na~ela po{tovana pri uobli~avawu slike srpske vrhovne vlasti u vre-
me kraqeva Milutina i Stefana De~anskog postaju jo{ razumqivija ako ih
sagledamo u {irem kulturolo{kom kontekstu i uporedimo s predstavama po-
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119 Blagojevi}, Savladarstvo u srpskim zemqama, 185–195.
120 Marjanovi}-Du{ani}, Sveti kraq, 204–212.
121 Sf. D. Missiu, Uber die institutionelle Rolle der byzantinischen Kaiserin, JOB 32/2 (1982),

489–498; Garland, Byzantine Empresses, 194.
122 V. Stankovi}, Komnini u Carigradu. Evolucija jedne carske porodice, Beograd

2006, 127.
123 Cf. Marjanovi}-Du{ani}, Sveti kraq, 216–239.
124 VIINJ VI, Beograd 1986, 176–179 (komentari S. ]irkovi}a i B. Ferjan~i}a).



rodice bugarskog cara Jovana Aleksandra. Te predstave, sa~uvane u dva ve}
pomiwana rukopisa — Vatic. slavo. 2 i Brit. Mus. Add. 39627 — veoma su re~i-
te. Zahvaquju}i wima, mo`e se zakqu~iti da se komponovawe porodi~ne sli-
ke vladara u Bugarskoj povinovalo istovetnoj ili sasvim sli~noj dina-
sti~koj logici kao i u Srbiji. Na strani 205r vatikanskog rukopisa bugar-
skog prevoda Manasijeve Hronike, uz Jovana Aleksandra naslikani su wego-
vi sinovi.125 Sva trojica — Mihailo [i{man, Jovan Sracimir i Jovan
Asen — poticala su iz prvog Aleksandrovog braka, to jest deca su carice Te-
odore I (Vlahiwe).126 Natpisi kraj wihovih likova i insignije koje poseduju
svedo~e o tome da je bugarski vladar imao tri savladara s titulom cara.
Iako po~iv{i, Jovan Asen je kao najmla|i od wih, ipak naslikan uz oca, ali
u dru{tvu an|ela psihopompa koji ga je poveo ka nebeskim stani{tima. Naj-
stariji sin, Mihailo [i{man, bio je ve} uveliko odre|en za naslednika
prestola. To je ostavilo jasnog traga u suvremenim zapisima i natpisima,127

odnosno bugarskoj monetarnoj ikonografiji. Na novcu ~ije je kovawe zapo~e-
to u doba savladarstva Jovana Aleksandra i wegovog najstarijeg sina, Mihai-
lo [i{man je predstavqan kao sacar koji s ocem dr`i veliki krst ili za-
stavu.128 Me|utim, i on je rano umro, pa je kao prestolonaslednik, odnosno
œmladi carŒ, istican wegov sredwi brat Jovan Sracimir.129

Negde krajem 1347. ili po~etkom 1348. godine bugarski vladar se o`e-
nio po drugi put i to pokr{tenom Jevrejkom Teodorom II.130 Pozicije pre-
stolonaslednika iz prvog braka bivale su sve nesigurnije. Na novcu se uz
predstavu Aleksandra ne pojavquje lik Jovana Sracimira, ve} figura novo-
prosve}ene vladarke.131 Smatra se da je upravo Teodora II odigrala veoma va-
`nu ulogu u carevom opredeqewu da za novog savladara i prestolonasledni-
ka odredi prvog od sinova koje mu je rodila.132 U svakom slu~aju, na minija-
turama s portretima carske porodice iz Londonskog ~etvorojevan|eqa nema
vi{e carevih sinova iz prvog braka. Figure Jovana Aleksandra i wegove
druge `ene okru`uju likovi carevih novih potomaka — Jovana [i{mana i
Jovana Asena — koje je rodila Teodora II.133 Do otvorenog sukoba Sracimira
s ocem i samodr{cem nikada nije do{lo. On je zadr`ao carsko dostojanstvo
i dobio na upravu Vidinsku oblast, u kojoj je vladao ne odri~u}i se potpuno
pretenzija na nasle|e trona.134 Kao vladar Vidina on se pomiwe s titulom
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125 Duè~ev, Miniatärite, no. 69
126 Bo`ilov, op. cit., 159–160, 167–169.
127 Ibidem, 194, nap. 28.
128 Ärukova, V. Pen~ev, op. cit., 123–140, 147–148; Tab. VIII/72–80; IX/81–82, 89–90.
129 Bo`ilov, op. cit., 198–199.
130 Ibidem, 168–169.
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Asena za sacara Konstantina Tiha odigrala je ne{to ranije carica Marija, koja je `elela da
na taj na~in osigura nasle|e prestola svome sinu (ibidem, 118).

133 @ivkova, ^etveroevangelieto, Tab. II; Bo`ilov, op. cit., 166.
134 Bo`ilov, op. cit., 197–210.



œblagoverni i previsoki i samodr`avni car Bugara i GrkaŒ.135 Me|utim,
prisustvo wegovog lika na predstavi novog bugarskog vladarskog doma bilo
je neprihvatqivo. Iz istih razloga ime mu nije pomiwano me|u ~lanovima
nove suverenove porodice u zapisima. U wima se isti~e da Jovan Aleksandar
sada vlada s œnovoprosve}enomŒ caricom Teodorom i œcaremŒ, odnosno
œmladim caremŒ Jovanom [i{manom.136 Prednost novog sacara pri nasle|i-
vawu trona u odnosu na Sracimira nagla{avana je i tako {to je u jednom za-
pisu Jovan [i{man pomenut kao œbagrenorodniŒ.137 Sracimir je ro|en pre
1331. godine i stupawa Jovana Aleksandra na vlast.138 Stoga se, kao ni Ste-
fan De~anski ili Du{an, nije mogao pohvaliti da je porfirogenit.

Jovan Sracimir je ignorisan pri izradi portreta u Londonskom ~etvo-
rojevan|equ jer je ugro`avao nasledna prava sinova Teodore II. Pomenuta
predstava, kao i razmotrene srpske vladarske slike iz doba kraqa Milutina
i Stefana De~anskog, pokazuje da je kraj portreta vrhovnog dr`avnog gospo-
dara bilo sasvim te{ko objediniti likove wegove nove `ene i wegovih si-
nova iz ranijih brakova, pretendenata na presto. Zapravo ti su se likovi, po
svemu sude}i, me|usobno iskqu~ivali. Na`alost, nema sa~uvanih primera
koji bi pokazali da li je ovaj obi~aj po{tovan i u suvremenoj vizantijskoj
vladarskoj umetnosti.139 Naravno, nasledna prava Jovana [i{mana i Jovana
Asena nije mogla ugroziti kera Tamara, }erka Jovana Aleksandra iz prvog
braka.140 Ona nije smatrana ozbiqnim pretedentom na presto, pa stoga pojava
wenog portreta na poqu uz predstavu carske porodice nije stvarala, kako
smo videli, nepremostive pote{ko}e u uobli~avawu slike vlasti.

* * *

Povinuju}i se stole}ima vaspostavqanim na~elima, slika vlasti u
pravoslavnim balkanskim zemqama doba Paleologa do`ivqava ipak jasno
uo~qive promene u svom personalnom sastavu. One se javqaju kao odgovor na
sli~ne, ali ne istovetne potrebe i shvatawa u razli~itim dvorskim sredi-
nama toga doba. Andrej Grabar je svojevremeno izneo tezu da je vladarska po-
rodi~na slika epohe Paleologa bila nadahnuta portretskom praksom poni-
klom u krilu poletne vizantijske aristokratije.141 S druge strane, Joanis
Spatarakis je smatrao da je proces uticaja i preuzimawa gotovih re{ewa
i{ao u obrnutom smeru.142 Nema sumwe da je grupni carski portret, kao oli-
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138 Bo`ilov, op. cit., 197–198, 201.
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oda sf. Grierson, Catalogue, Vol. III/2, 474.
140 Ibidem, 214–216.
141 Grabar, Une pixide en ivoire, 127–134.
142 Spatharakis, The Portrait, 251–253.



~ewe vlasti teorijski podeqene me|u ~lanovima vladarskog doma, postojao
odvajkada u Vizantiji. Kroz romejsku istoriju iskazuju se izvesne promene
samo u pogledu prava odre|enih predstavnika carske porodice da budu uve-
deni u sliku vlasti. Reklo bi se, na osnovu prethodnog razmatrawa, da je na
posebenosti pri odre|ivawu personalnog sastava vladarske slike u doba Pa-
leologa naro~itog uticaja imao razvoj osobenog vizantijskog feudalizma.
Samo ako se on ima u vidu mo`e se objasniti pojava nekih neobi~nih ikono-
grafskih re{ewa, poput onog na piksidi od slonova~e iz Dambarton oaksa.
Vizantijski feudalizam, nova dinasti~ka svest i vi{estruka kriza vrhovne
vlasti stvorili su, tako|e, dru{tvenu i ideolo{ku osnovu za kovawe zaseb-
nih savladarskih moneta ili uvo|ewe u sliku vlasti portreta carskih sino-
va koji nisu bili progla{eni za sacareve. I na personalni sastav slike vla-
sti u onda{woj Srbiji i Bugarskoj uticala je feudalizacija dr`ave, zdru`e-
na s lokalnim tradicijama i osobenim dinasti~kim zapletima. Pa`qivo se
izbegavalo objediwavawe likova vladarevih sinova i `ena iz razli~itih
brakova, a kao novina uvode se portreti pojedine suverenove bra}e ili }er-
ki. Predstavqawe vladarevih `enskih potomaka na predstavi vladarske po-
rodice u Bugarskoj i Srbiji, kao ni ne{to ranije u Rusiji,143 nije imalo iz-
vori{te u vizantijskoj carskoj slici. U doba Makedonske dinastije likovi
carskih }erki ukqu~ivani su u porodi~ni portret vladarskog doma samo po
izuzetku i to s posebnim razlozima. ^ini se da su razvoj poznosredwovekov-
ne dinasti~ke svesti od vremena Komnina i sve znatnije udaqavawe `enskog
potomstva monarha od vlasti, kao i postepeno iskqu~ivawe tog potomstva iz
kombinacija o nasle|ivawu trona, doveli do potpunog potiskivawa portreta
carskih }erki sa slike vlasti Paleologa.
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143 U svetoj Sofiji Kijevskoj predstavqeni su i sinovi i }erke Jaroslava Mudrog (S.
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insignolo{ke i ikonografske modele daleko bli`e vizantijskoj aristokratskoj nego carskoj
slici.



Dragan Vojvodi}

THE SELECTION OF ROYAL FIGURES IN THE IMAGE

OF POWER DURING THE PALAIOLOGAN EPOCH.

Byzantium — Serbia — Bulgaria

The preserved presentations of the Byzantine basileis of the XIII, XIV and

XV centuries show that the creators of the late Byzantine monarchical portraits

adhered to certain traditional rules when selecting the personages from the ruling

house, which they were to portray. Defining which figures were to be depicted in

the portrayal of power depended to a large extent on the changing circumstances

and events in the imperial house. However, at the same time, this was also based

on a significantly more profound conception that rested on principles that had

evolved in the course of a long history. The understanding of who could personify

power was refracted through the prism of ideology and reflected in carefully

shaped iconographic matrices. The omission of the images of certain members of

the ruler’s house, just as much as their inclusion, carried a certain meaning, as did

the hierarchical arrangement of those who were portrayed. Generally speaking,

this depended on the degree of their kinship with the sovereign, their sex, titles or

dignities, and the connection of the members of the dynasty with the emperor’s

particular marriage. Therefore, one can rather clearly distinguish certain

constants, if not rules, according to which some figures were omitted and others

included, and, the specific changes that occurred from the end of the Middle

Byzantine period till the fall of the Empire. The development of a unique kind of

feudalism played a particular role in the specific characteristics in determining

who was to appear in the monarchical portraits of the Palaiologan epoch in

Byzantium and the states in its neighbourhood.

As the preserved portrait ensembles and known written testimonies indicate,

we find the images of the rulers’ daughters did not feature in presentations of the

“emperors of the Romans” from the Late Byzantine period. In the Palaiologan

epoch, they did not participate in the governing of the state nor were they taken

into consideration in plans for succession to the throne. In the earlier period of

Byzantine history, slightly different circumstances and views prevailed. That is

why, owing to some specific circumstances, the emperor’s daughters were

sometimes depicted in the portraits of the imperial family. However, from the

time of the Komnenoi when the medieval dynastic awareness finally asserted

itself in Byzantium, the images of the emperor’s female progeny practically

vanished from the pictures of those who wielded supreme authority.

The custom of omitting the figures of the emperors’ daughters from the

presentations of the ruling houses was also accepted and rather strictly obeyed for

a long time in the portraiture of the neighbouring Orthodox Christian countries. In

Serbia, this was disregarded only till just before the state collapsed, while in

Bulgaria, exceptions to this rule were observed a little earlier. This was the result

of accepting the ideological and iconographic models that were distinctive for the

nobility, at the height of the feudal period. The images of daughters-in-law had
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always been omitted even more consistently than in the case of the figures of

daughters in the monarchical presentations of the Byzantine and other Orthodox

Christian rulers. As a rule, they were not depicted close to the image of the

sovereign, even when they were the wives of the proclaimed and even crowned

co-rulers, and successors to the throne. It is very probable that this custom

survived into the Palaiologan era even though there are some signs that in

Byzantium, this rule may have been disregarded in some cases.

The figures of sovereigns’ wives and sons had a significantly different status

from the images of daughters and daughters-in-law. As a rule, they played an

essential and customary role in the monarchical presentation because the rulers’

wives and male successors had a stake in authority, in its transfer and succession.

Still, it often happened that even wives and sons were omitted from such a

presentation — all or some of them. The principle of presenting the individual

portraits of emperors was inaugurated in early Byzantium and, later, was

continually applied even when depicting rulers who were married and had

numerous offspring. Different factors could have influenced the decision to depict

the monarch alone, even trivial factors. Nonetheless, when insisting on the

individual image of the emperor, the ideology upon which this image was based

was crucial. The separate portrait of the supreme ruler best explained the iconic

essence of monarchical power as a reflection of the King of Heaven and brought

to the forefront the exclusivity of the emperor’s mimetic collusion with the divine

source of power. That is why such a presentation was able to represent the idea

and the authority of all earthly majesty through the image of one anointed man.

The introduction in the monarchical portrait of the ruler’s sons, who were

not crowned or proclaimed co-emperors, is a very interesting phenomenon that

was characteristic of monumental and miniature painting in the Palaiologan

epoch. In the Middle Byzantine period, only those male descendents, who had the

status of co-rulers and were crowned, were depicted next to the imperial

sovereign. The custom of including uncrowned sons and ruler’s sons who had not

been initiated in the affairs of state in the presentation of the ruler’s house, can

also be observed from the second half of the XIII to the middle of the XV century

in Serbia. It appears that this custom also left traces even in Bulgarian art.

On the other hand, the images of the ruler’s sons, who had not received the

imperial crown, were omitted in the presentations on coins dating from the

Palaiologan epoch. Such action was fully in keeping with ancient Byzantine

customs in defining the monetary image of authority. An exception could be only

one type of coin that many believe to have been produced in the time of

Andronikos III, which bore the image of the very young emperor’s son, John.

Nevertheless, it is more probable that this coin came into being during the regency

period, after Andronikos’ death in 1341, and the coronation of John V.

A little later in the Palaiologan era, however, the image of the co-ruler was

omitted in the Byzantine monetary image of authority even when he was crowned

and bore the title of autokrator. Apparently, the joint presentations of the rulers
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and co-rulers disappeared completely from Byzantine coins, after the final rupture

between John V Palaiologos and John VI Kantakouzenos. In fact, not one of the

types of coins bearing the joint images of the ruler and co-ruler has been reliably

attributed and classified in this period. Meanwhile, it is important to note that the

suppression of the joint presentation of the emperor and co-emperor on Byzantine

coins occurred parallel to the unusual appearance of separate co-ruler coins.

Separate coins were produced simultaneously by John V and Matthew

Kantakouzenos, John V and Andronikos IV, Manuel II and John VII. The

production of such coins reflected the complicated political circumstances in the

Empire. The situation was affected not only by clashes between the rulers and the

co-rulers but also by the periodical assumption of supreme power by the co-rulers,

as well as by the later development of Byzantine feudalism. Circumstances

characteristic of the later period in Byzantium, which was caught up in a

particular process of feudalisation, changed the customs and led to unusual

iconographic solutions even in other media. An illustrative example of this is the

well-known ivory pixis, which is kept in the Dumbarton Oaks Collection in

Washington. Displayed on it, despite the customs of long ago, are the two separate

imperial families of John VII, and Manuel II, one beside the other. In

iconographic terms, this looks less like a presentation of co-rulership and more

like a presentation of almost parallel rules.

In the Late Byzantine epoch, another peculiarity is that the image of the

augusta is only encountered in exceptional circumstances on coins of the

Byzantine Empire. Among the numerous empresses from the Palaiologan dynasty,

only Anne of Savoy was depicted on coins and this seems to be just from the

moment when she became the regent. Meanwhile, on the presentations of the

rulers of the Serbian and Bulgarian states, one can follow the iconographic

consequences of the dynastic complications caused by the remarriages of the

rulers. The monarchical presentations from the period of the kings Milutin and

Stefan De~anski, or the emperor John Alexander, show that it was quite hard to

assemble the figures of the new wives of the said rulers and the sons of those

same rulers from their earlier marriages, who were heirs to the throne, near the

figure of the state’s sovereign ruler. If one desired to present a clear dynastic

situation, those persons ruled each other out. Sometimes, the ruler’s son from a

previous marriage took precedence, while in another case, the emphasis was on

the new queen and her offspring.
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ANGELITE — PAZITELI NA VHODA

Statiàta prosledàva ikonografskata evoläcià na izobra`eniàta na ar-
hangelite Mihail i Gavriil, pomesteni pri vhoda na pravoslavnià hram. Po-
vraten moment v neà e 13 vek. Togava arhangel Mihail zapo~va da se izobrazàva
kato voin. S tova apotropeènite mu funkcii namirat adekvaten vizualen iz-
raz. Kãm kraà na stoletieto arhangel Gavriil zapo~va da se izobrazàva kato
pisar — ikonografià, koàto æe bãde dorazvita i utvãrdena prez 14 vek. Prez
postvizantièskata epoha v obraza na Mihail se poàvàvat elementi, koito ak-
centirat vãrhu rolàta mu na psihopomp.

Klä~ovie dumi: ikonografià, (arh)angelite, voin, psihopomp, hram

Vãv vhodnite prostranstva na hrama zabranite imat sãæestveno zna-
~enie. Sveæenoto prostranstvo e svàto i ne vseki bi tràbvalo da ima dostãp
do nego. Tazi ideà namira zna~ima realizacià v hudo`estvenata ukrasa na pra-
voslavnite hramove. Sãæestvuvat càla serià ot izobra`enià s apotropeen
harakter, razpolo`eni okolo vhoda, ~iàto zada~a e da vãzprepàtstvat pro-
nikvaneto na zloto. Edin ot taè-rannite i naè-ustoè~ivi obrazi, osiguràvaæi
sigurnostta i ~istotata na sveæennoto prostranstvo, e tozi na angela.

Bideèki Bo`i dom, vseki hristiànski hram predstavlàva simvoli~en
obraz na Nebesnià Èerusalim. Sãglasno Otkrovenieto na sv. Èoan Bogoslov pri
vsàka ot portite na Nebesnià Èerusalim stoi angel: “toè ima{e golemi i

visoki steni, dvanaèset porti, a na tàh dvanaèset AngelaŒ.1 Zada~ata na tezi
angeli e da pazàt sakralnata ~istota na Bo`ià grad: œI portite mu nàma da se

zaklä~vat denem; a noæ ne æe ima tam. I æe prinesat v nego slavata i

~estta na narodite; i nàma da vleze v nego niæo ne~isto, nito koèto vãr{i

gnusni raboti i lã`a, a samo onià, koito sa zapisani v knigata na `ivota

pri Agneca.Œ.2 Ot rani vremena v hristiànskata tradicià e nalo`ena
predstavata za angelskata zorkost. Angelite nikoga ne spàt, te vinagi buduvat.3

Zbornik radova Vizantolo{kog instituta HßçÇ, 2009
Recueil des travaux de l’Institut d’etudes byzantines XßVI, 2009

1 Otkrovenie na sv. Èoana Bogoslova, 21.1.
2 Otkrovenie na sv. Èoana Bogoslova, 21.25–27.
3 M. Tati}-Djuri}, Archanges gardiens de porte a De~ani, ur. V. \uri}, De~ani i vizan-

tijska umetnost sredinom XIV veka. Me|unarodni nau~ni skup povodom 650 godina manastira
De~ana (septembar 1985), Beograd 1989, 361–362.



Podobno na videnieto ot Apokalipsisa pri portata na pravoslavnià
hram ~esto sreæame izobra`enià na angeli. Naè-ranniàt izvesten primer
datira ot V vek. Stava duma za relef, ukrasàvaæ portala na edna ot cãrkvite
v manastira Alahan.4 Vãrhu stranicite na portala sa izobrazeni angeli,
stãpili vãrhu povaleni v krakata im demoni. Tova e triumfalna ikono-
grafià, vãplãæavaæa ideàta za pobedata nad zloto. Makar i zabravena za
dãlãg period ot vreme, tà otnovo se aktualizira prez kãsno-srednovekovnata
epoha v konteksta na ukrasata na vhodnite prostranstva na hrama pri izo-
brazàvaneto na arhangel Mihail i na nàkoi svetci.

Mnogo po-golàmo zna~enie i populàrnost prez srednovekovieto prido-
biva edna druga ikonografska shema, koàto sãæo se poàvàva v predikono-
borskata epoha. Sreæame à me`du 629 i 641 g. v relfite, ukrasàvaæi za-
padnià portal na katedralata v Mren.5 Pod profilirana polukrãgla arka,
oformàæà ni{a, sa izobrazeni dva angela, dãr`aæi sferi i skiptri. Te sa
predstaveni v càl rãst, frontalno i nosàt dãlgi do petite drehi na visoko-
postaveni vznantièski sanovnici. Sãæiàt èerati~en na~in na predstavàne
æe vidim i v sledikonoborskata epoha.

Lipsata na dostatã~no material ne dava vãzmo`nost da prosledim ra-
nite fazi ot evoläciàta na angelskite izobra`enià, predstaveni pri vhoda
na hrama, no ot H vek nasetne situaciàta se promenà. Izobra`eniàta sa
tolkova mnogobroèni, ~e izbroàvaneto im bi bilo neposilna zada~a. Zatova
æe se ograni~im s predstavàneto i prosledàvaneto ne evoläciàta na razli-
~nite ikonografski varianti.

Dobre izvestno e, ~e ima dva osnovni na~ina za predstavàne na izo-
bra`enià na angeli pri vhoda:

1) kogato prisãstva dvoèkata Mihail i Gavriil;

2) kogato e izobrazen samo Mihail.

Pãrviàt variant se sreæa po-ràdko. Obiknoveno tova stava v pamet-
nici sãs zna~imi razmeri, koito pozvolàvat razrabotvaneto na po-podrobna
v temati~no otno{enie dekorativna programa.

S te~enie na vremeto interpretaciàta na obrazite pretãrpàva evolä-
cià. Pãrvona~alno dvoèkata e homogenna. Mihail i Gavriil nàmat àsno obo-
sobeni funkcii. Tova sa prosto dvoèka angeli ot Nebesnata svita, koito
flankirat vhoda, kakto e v ^avu{in6 ili v ohridskata sv. Sofià (il. 1).
^esto te sa v carski ode`di i dãr`at vladetelski regalii. Izobrazàvaneto
na angeli s carski atributi e tradicionen pohvat, proizti~aæ ot analogiàta
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4 N. Thierry, Notes sur un des bas reliefs d’Alahan Monastiri en Isaurie, Cahiers Archeo-
logiques 13 (1962).

5 N. et M. Thierry, La cathedrale de Mren et sa decoration, Cahiers Archeologiques 21 (1971)
57, fig. 13, 25.

6 C. Jolivet-Levy, Culte et iconographie de l’archange Michel dans l’Orient byzantin: le temo-
ignage de quelques monuments de Cappadoce, Les Cahiers de Saint-Michel de Cuxa 28 (1997)
187–198 (= Jolivet-Levy 2002, XIV, 434, ill. 7).



sãs zemnià vladetel i ne nosi dopãlnitelna ideèno-simvoli~na natovare-
nost. Obrazi na angeli, oble~eni v carski ode`di, mo`em da sreænem vãv
vsàko drugo prostranstvo na hrama: kupola, oltara, naosa. V tozi im vid
mo`em da gi vidim i pri vhoda.

Drug ~esto izpolzvan ikonografski variant vi`dame v pritvora na
gornià eta` na Ba~kovskata kostnica.7 Tuk Mihail i Gavriil sa oble~eni s
hiton i himatiè, a v rãcete si dãr`at `ezli. V Ba~kovo dvamata arhangeli
flankirat izobra`enie na Bogorodica s mladeneca, pomesteno v ni{ata nad
vhoda — re{enie, koeto po osobeno nagleden na~in pokazva vliànieto, koeto
ukrasata na centralnata apsida okazva vãrhu hudo`estvenoto oformlenie na
vhoda.

Izobra`enià na arhangeli, oble~eni v carski ode`di ili pãk v hiton
i himatiè prodãl`avat da bãdat sãzdavani i sled 12 vek. Dostoèno za otbel-
àzvane e, ~e v rãcete na Mihail i Gavriil ~esto se poàvàvat sferi, ~iito
smisãl ne e napãlno izàsnen. Nàkoi napomnàt na t. n. œdãr`aviŒ — vla-
detelski regalii, simvoliziraæi zemnata vlast. Vãrhu tàh ~esto se sreæa
krãstnià znak i sãkraæenieto IC XC NIKA. Ponàkoga interesuvaæite ni
predmeti prili~at ne na œdãr`aviŒ, a izgle`dat kato golemi diskove, otraz-
àvaæi i pre~upvaæi svetlinata po specifi~en na~in.8 V ruskata tradicià
se sreæa terminãt œzercaloŒ pokazvaæ, ~e vãprosnite predmeti sa bili
vãzpriemani kato ogledala, prite`avaæi veroàtno magi~eska sila. Vãz-
mo`no e sãæo taka, tova da sa atributi, simvoliziraæi nebesnite sferi.
Ponàkoga v sferite na dvamata arhangeli sa pomesteni obrazite na Bogo-
rodica s Mladeneca i Hristos Emanuil. Naè-ranniàt izvesten mi slu~aè
datira ot 12 vek. Stava duma za steatitova ikona ot muzeà Bandini vãv Fie-
zole, Italià.9 Motivãt se poàvàva otnovo v kosturskata cãrkva na
œTaksiarhaŒ (1256 g.), kãdeto arhangel Mihail dãr`i v làvata si rãka sfera
s izobra`enieto na Hristos;10 v izvestnata ikona na arhangel Mihail ot
Piza (kraà na 13 vek)11 i v cãrkvata œSv. AndreèŒ na Treska (1388/89 g.),
kãdeto dvamata vãrhovni arhangeli nosàt medalâoni: Mihail — s obraza na
Bogorodica i Mladeneca, Gavriil — s obraza na Hristos Emanuil (il. 2).
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7 E. Bakalova, Ba~kovskata kostnica, Sofià 1977, il. 34; E. Bakalova — V. Kolarova —

P. Popov — V. Todorov, The Ossuary of the Bachkovo Monastery, ed. E. Bakalova, Plovdiv 2002, 82,
fig. 17, ill. 75.

8 G. I. Vzdornov, Volotovo. Freski cerkvi Uspenià na Volotovom pole bliz Nov-
goroda, Moskva 1989, 56, & 172; T. Ä. Carevskaà, Rospisâ cerkvi Fedora Stratilata na Ru~âä
v Novgorode i ee mesto v iskusstve Vizantii i Rusi vtoroè poloviná 14 veka, Moskva 2007,
ill. 153, 154.

9 I. Kalavrezou-Maxeiner, Byzantine Icons in Steatite, Vienna 1985, vol. 1, 119–122; vol. 2,
No 30.

10 G. Suboti}, Portret nepoznate bugarske carice, Zograf 27 (1997–1998) sl. 1.
11 V. N. Lazarev, Istorià vizantièskoè `ivopisi, podgotovil G. I. Vzdornov, Moskva

1986, 130, ill. 434; E. Balkalova — G. Passarelli — Sr. Petkovi} — A. Vasiliu — T. Velmans — P. L.

Vokotopoulos, Il viaggio dell’icona dale origini alla caduta di Bisanzio. A cura di T. Velmans, Milano
2002, il. 168; Byzantium Faith and Power (1261–1557), ed. H. C. Evans, New York 2004, No 299.



Tova specifi~no re{enie e povliàno ot ikonografiàta na œSãbora na Mi-
hail i GavriilŒ, kãdeto dvamata predvoditeli na bezplãtnite sili dãr`at
zaedno krãgãl medalâon (imago clipeatae) s obraza na Hristos Emanuil ili
pãk Bogorodica s Mladeneca. Izvestni sa slu~ai, kogato œSãborãt na Mi-
hail i GavriilŒ sãæo se izobrazàva do vratata na hrama. Taka e v steno-
pisite ot gornià eta` na Boànskata cãrkva,12 ili pãk v @i~a.13

Prez 13 v. ikonografskiàt oblik na predstavenite pri vhoda Mihail i
Gavriil postepenno zapo~va la se promenà. Tãrsàt se vizualni re{enià,
koito da otgovarat na specifikata na vhodnite prostranstva. Sãæevremenno
dvamata arhangeli zapo~vat da pridobivat razli~ni funkcii.

Kãm naè-rannata faza na tozi proces ni naso~vat stenopisite v cãrk-
vata v Khe v Svanetià, datiraæi ot kraà na 12–13 vek.14 Tuk angelite Mi-
hail i Gavriil sa oble~eni v carski ode`di, no vmesto labarum ili `ezãl
dãr`at kopià — netipi~en za carstvenata ikonografià atribut, namekvaæ za
streme` da se pod~ertaàt nàkakvi voenno-ohranitelni funkcii.

Tazi tendencià e izrazena oæe po-kategori~no v izobra`enieto na ar-
hangel Mihail ot paraklisa, posveten na Sv. Stefan Pãrvomã~enik v
cãrkvata na manastira Sopo~ani.15 Sopo~anskiàt obraz na arhistratega e
razpolo`en do vratata, vodeæa ot paraklisa kãm pritvora na hrama i pred-
stavà edna prehodna faza me`du œvladetelskataŒ i œvoinskataŒ ikonogra-
fià. Mihail vse oæe e oble~en v purpurni, bogato ukraseni sãs skãpocenni
kamãni imperatorski ode`di, no v desnicata si ve~e dãr`i me~. Apotro-
peènata funkcià na arhangela e pismeno obozna~ena: hranitel (t.e. pazi-

tel) na Svetata troica. Tãè kato sopo~anskiàt hram e posveten na Troi-
cata, to sledva, ~e arhangel Mihail e predstaven kato negov neposredstven
pazitel.

Cãrkvata na œTaksiarha (Arhangel Mihail)Œ v Kostur16 predstavà
edna sledvaæa faza na tozi proces. Tuk Mihail e predstaven kato voin.
Oble~en e s riznica i dãr`i me~ v dàsnata rãka (il. 3). Monumentalniàt
obraz izpãlnàva ednovremenno nàkolko zada~i: slu`i za patronno izobra-
`enie, ktitorska kompozicià17 i obraz s apotropeèno prednazna~enie. Izo-
brazen neposredstveno do vhoda, arhangelãt-gigant sàka{ ohranàva vãtre{-
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12 B. Penkova, Za pominalnià harakter na stenopisite v paraklisa na gornià eta` na
Boànskata cãrkva, Problemi na izkustvoto, 1995, & 1, 33, grafi~na shema na str. 34.

13 B. Todi}, Srpsko slikarstvo u doba kraqa Milutina, Beograd 1998, 308.
14 T. Velmans, L’eglise de Khe, en Georgie, Zograf 10 (1979) 71–82.
15 B. @ivkovi}, Sopo}ani. Crte`i fresaka, Spomenici srpskog slikarstva sredweg

veka 3, Beograd 1986, crt. HÇÇ.5; V. \uri}, Sopo}ani, Beograd 1991, 145, sl. 110.
16 S. Pelekanides — M. Chatzidakes, Kastoria, Athena 1984, 92.
17 Ot dvete strani na arh. Mihail sa izpisani v po-malãk maæab figurite na kti-

torite — bãlgarskià car Mihail Asen (1246–1256) i sãprugata mu Ana: S. Kalopissi-Verti,
Dedicatory Inscriptions and Donor Portraits in the Thirteenth-Century Churches of Greece, Wien
1992, 94–96; E. Drakopoulou, H polh thj Kastoriaj sth Buzantinh kai Metabuzantinh Epoch

(12oj–16oj ai.) Istoria — Tecnh — Epigrafej, Athena 1997, 77–78; G. Suboti}, Portret
nepoznate bugarske carice, Zograf 27 (1997–1998) 93–102.



nostta na hrama. Vlàvo ot vratata e izpisan arhangel Gavriil. V sãglasie s
po-rannata praktika toè vse oæe e oble~en v carski ode`di. Zasega negovata
funkcià ostava nediferencirana.

Sãæoto e validno za izobra`eniàta na dvamata arhangeli ot cãrkvata
Panagià Olimpiotisa v Elason. Mihail e predstaven kato voin, dokato Gav-
riil e s carski ode`di i dãr`i sfera.18

Goreposo~enite primeri pokazvat, ~e prez 13 vek v obraza na arhangel
Mihail, predstaven do vhoda na hrama, postepenno nastãpvat promeni. Za-
po~va da se akcentira na negovata funkcià na voin, ohranàvaæ vhoda. Edva
li ima neæo po-estestveno ot tova. Oæe Otkrovenieto na sv. Èoan Bogoslov
poso~va Mihail kato predvoditel na nebesnoto voènstvo i pobeditel nad
Satanata.19 Re{enieto se okazva izklä~itelno uda~no. Zanapred Mihail æe
bãde izobrazàvan pri vhoda na hrama naè-~esto vãv voinsko obleklo i s me~ v
rãka.

Prez 13 vek rolàta na Gavriil ostava nediferencirana. Za nego vse oæe
nàma specifi~na funkcià. Oble~en v carski ode`di, ili pãk s hiton i
himatiè, toè vse oæe e prosto edin ot angelite. No sãpostavkata mu pri
vhoda na hrama s voina Mihail iziskva nàkakvo drugo, po-konkretno tãlku-
vanie na negovoto prisãstvie. Tova e ikonografski problem, na koèto pred-
stoi da se tãrsi re{enie.

To se poàvàva kãm kraà na 13 vek i nosi kompromisen harakter. Sre-
æame go v ohridskata Bogorodica Perivlepta (il. 4). Tuk Gavriil prodãl-
`ava da e oble~en s obleklo na vladetel, no ve~e izpãlnàva rolàta na pisar:
dãr`i v rãcete si svitãk i instrumenti za pisane.20

Dvusmislenostta na tova ikonografsko re{enie e osãznata bãrzo. De-
~ani ni predstavà okon~atelnoto re{enie: Mihail e voin-ohranitel, a
Gavriil — pisar.21 Toè ve~e ne nosi vladetelsko obleklo. Ottuk nasetne se
izobrazàva predimno po tozi na~in. Naprimer v Calend`iha22 (1384–1396
g.), ili pãk v cãrkvata Sv. apostoli Petãr i Pavel v Tãrnovo (pãrva ~etvãrt
na HVÇ vek) (il. 5).

V na~aloto vse pak ima kolebanià, koito pokazvat, ~e funkciite na
dvamata arhangeli ne sa vse oæe zdravo zatvãrdeni ot tradiciàta. V steno-
pisite ot cãrkvata Sv. Dimitãr v Pe~ Mihail i Gavriil ohranàvat sãvmest-
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18 E. Constantinides, The Wall Paintings of the Panagia Olympiotissa at Elasson in Northern
Thessaly, Athens 1992, vol. I, 205–207; vol. II, rl. 58–59.

19 œI stana voèna na nebeto: Mihail i angelite mu voävaha sãs zmeà, a zmeà i ange-

lite mu voävaha protiv tàh, no ne ustoàha, i za tàh se ne nameri ve~e màsto na nebeto.Œ —
Otkr. 12; 7–8.

20 P. Milkovik-Pepek, Deloto na zografite Mihailo i Eutihij, Skopje 1967, 51, sh. VÇ. 30.
21 M. Tati}-Djuri}, Archanges gardiens de porte a De~ani, De~ani i vizantijska umetnost

sredinom 14 veka. Me|unarodni nau~ni skup povodom 650 godina manastira De~ana. (sep-
tembar 1985), ur. V. \uri}, Beograd 1989, fig. 1–2.

22 V. N. Lazarev, Istorià vizantièskoè `ivopisi, podgotovil G. I. Vzdornov, Moskva
1986, 130, ill. 542.



no vhoda kãm naosa. I dvamata sa predstaveni kato voini — oble~enii v
broni i razmahvaæi me~ove.23 Sãæoto nablädavame na zapadnata fasada na
cãrkvata Sv. Marina v Karlukovo.24 Naprotiv, v Berende kato pisar e pred-
staven Mihail.25

Kakto be spomenato po-gore, izpisvaneto na dvoèkata Mihail i Gav-
riil stava predi vsi~ko v golemite po razmeri pametnici. V pove~eto slu-
~ai sreæame edinstveno obraza na Mihail. Predpo~itaneto mu pred Gavriil
e lesno obàsnimo. V obraza na nebesnià arhistratig sa koncenrirani osnov-
nite apotropeèni funkcii, koito motivirat izpisvaneto na arhangelskata
dvoèka ot dvete strani na vhoda kãm hrama. Pri otsãstvieto na Gavriil,
Mihail izzemva ~ast ot negovite funkcii. Pokazatelno e, ~e v mnogo ot
slu~aite toè dãr`i svitãk — element ot pisarskite prerogativi na svoà
kolega. Zapazvat se dori elementi, ot pãrvona~alnata faza, kogato dvoèkata
arhangeli sa bili predstavàni kato ~ast ot nebesnata svita. Takãv element e
edna dvorcova regalià — supendaneumãt. Oble~eniàt v bronà i s gol me~ v
rãka Mihail ~esto se izobrazàva stãpil vãrhu tazi ~ervena vãzglavnica,
koàto se àvàva atribut, vãplãæavaæ ideàta za vlast.

Podobno sã~etanie me`du voinski i ceremonialni elementi vnasà
opredeleno protivore~ie i tova e bilo po~uvstvano oæe prez srednoveko-
vieto. V tãrnovskata cãrkva Sv. apostoli Petãr i Pavel sreæame variant,
pri koèto Mihail stãpva ne vãrhu supendaneum, a vãrhu tàloto na povalen v
krakata mu persona`. Vãzra`daèki idvaæata oæe ot anti~nostta ikonogra-
fià, predstavàæa triumfa nad pobedenià protivnik, tova re{enie vizu-
alizira edna druga funkcià na Mihail — tazi na psihopomp. Arhangelãt e
predstaven v rolàta si na tozi, koèto vzema du{ata na umiraæià ~ovek sãs
svoà stra{en, posi~aæ vsi~ko me~. Re{enieto e povliàno ot pomenalnite
praktiki i rituali. Na 8 noemvri, denàt kogato se otbelàzva praznikãt
Sãbor na sv. arhistratig Mihail, se izvãr{va t.n. arhangelova zadu{nica.26

Taka temata za smãrtta zapo~va da se obvãrzva s li~nostta na pãrvià ot
arhangelite, koèto se izàvàva v rolàta na psihopomp. V ikonografiàta tova
obvãrzvane se zabelàzva oæe v kraà na HÇÇÇ vek. Edna ikona, sãhranàvana dnes
v Piza, arhangel Mihail e izobrazen da probo`da s kopieto si dàvol, opit-
vaæ se da nakloni veznite, s koito se preteglàt dobrite i lo{ite dela na
~ove{kata du{a.27 Motivãt e dobre poznat ot izobra`eniàta na Stra{nià
sãd. Interesnoto v dadenià slu~aè e, ~e toè e izpolzvan za obogatàvane na
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23 V. \uri} — S. ]irkovi} — V. Kora}, Pe}ka patrijar{ija, Beograd 1990, 200–201, il. 125.
24 L. Mavrodinova, Skalnite skitove pri Karlukovo, Sofià 1985, 29, il. 5, 9, 19.
25 E. Bakalova, Stenopisite na cãrkvata pri selo Berende, Sofià 1976, il. 67.
26 V. Vaseva, Zadu{nicata v sistemata na bãlgarskite narodni obi~ai, Bãlgarska etno-

logià (2002) & 1, 5–40; M. Skowronek, “Swiat caáy ma Cie za obronceŒ / Michaá Archanioá w
kulturze Slowian prawoslawnych na Balkanach, Áodz 2008, 165–167.

27 Sãæestvuva predpolo`enie, ~e tezi detaèli ot izobra`enieto mo`e bi pred-
stavlàvat po-kãsna dobavka. Vi`: Byzantium Faith and Power (1261–1557), ed. H. C. Evans, New
York 2004, No 299.



ikonografskata harakteristika na arhangel Mihail. Re{enieto ne prido-
biva populàrnost.

Prez HVÇÇ vek tãrseneto na ikonografià, koàto da pod~ertava funk-
ciàta na Mihail kato psihopomp, davat novi rezultati. V arbana{kata cãrk-
va Sv. Atanasiè arhangelite Mihail i Gavriil sa izpisani na zapadnata
stena na naosa, ot dvete strani na vratata, vodeæa kãm pritvora.28 Gavriil e
v tradicionnata ve~e funkcià na pisar. Vãrhu svitãka sa izpisani dumite, s
koito arhangelãt sàka{ se obrãæa kãm umiraæ ~ovek (ili po-skoro kãm
du{ata mu): Poka`i mi dobrite (si) dela. Samiàt ~ovek (izobra`enieto mu
e po~ti iztrito) e predstaven stãpkan v krakata na Mihail29 (il. 6). Arh-
angelãt e izobrazen vãv voenni ode`di, a vseposi~aæiàt mu me~ e naso~en
nadolu — kãm neæastnià umiraæ. V làvata si rãka Mihail dãr`i ~a{a.
Motivãt e izvesten oæe ot HÇV vek. Sreæame go v na~alnata miniatära na
Tomi~ovià psaltir, kãdeto pri odãra na umiraæià e zastanala Smãrtta. Tà e
predstavena kato ~eren angel s vdignal nad glavata me~, koèto podava na
umiraæià œ~a{ata na smãrttaŒ.30 Razlikata me`du ilästraciàta ot Tomi-
~ovià psaltir i izobra`enieto ot arbana{kata cãrkva Sv. Atanasiè e predi
vsi~ko v tova, ~e prez HVÇÇ vek funkciite na œ~ernià angelŒ (t. e. Smãrtta)
sa poeti ot arhangel Mihail. Za edin hram s grobiæni funkcii, kakãvto bil
Sv. Atanasiè, podobna ikonografska ideà, akcentiraæa vãrhu temata za
smãrtta, izgle`da napãlno podhodàæa.

Shodno re{enie sreæame v po~ti sinhronnite na arbana{kià Sv. Ata-
nasiè stenopisi v cãrkvata Sv. Nikolaè na arhontisata Teologina v Kos-
tur.31 Tuk Mihail ne podnasà ~a{ata na smãrtta, a dãr`i v rãka du{ata na
umiraæià.

Razvita i obvãrzana s prit~ata za bogatià i bednià Lazar, tazi tema, æe
pridobie izklä~itelna populàrnost prez HÇH vek v izkustvoto na bãlgar-
skoto nacionalno vãzra`dane. Edno ot naè-pro~utite izobrazitelni re{e-
nià e izpisano pri vhoda na katolikona na Rilskià manastir.
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28 Sv. Rãceva, Cãrkvata ¼Sv. Atanasiè½ v Arbanasi i tradiciite na epirskoto atelie,
Veliko Tãrnovo 2005, 62–63, fig. 55–57.

29 Spored Sv. Rãceva, cit. sã~., s. 63 stava duma za izobra`enie na Antihrista, no,
sãdeèki ot ostanalite elementi v izobra`enieto (naè-ve~e teksta vãrhu svitãka na Gavriil i
~a{ata v rãkata na Mihail), tazi interpretacià e pogre{na.

30 A. D`urova, Tomi~ov psaltir, Sofià 1990, t. 1, 56–58; t. 2, il.1
31 I. Sissiou, Epta ekklhsiej thj Kastoriaj, Istoria — arcitektonikh — zwgrafikh,

Kastoria 1995, 70; idem, Kastoriana mnhmeia. Makedonikh klhronomia, Athens 1995, pin.
277–278.



Georgi Gerov

LES ANGES — GARDIENS DE L’ ENTREE

L’article traite l’evolution iconographique des figurations des archanges

Michel et Gabriel peintes aupres de l’entree des eglises orthodoxes. Le theme

apparait avant l’epoque iconoclaste dans deux variantes: 1) les anges foulent a

leurs pieds une figuration du mal (Alahan); 2) les anges sont vetus d’habits

d’empereurs (Mren) ou bien de hauts dignitaires. Cette deuxieme variante

continuera a etre employee pendant les epoques suivantes.

Le 13eme siecle marque un tournant pour l’iconographie des deux archanges.
Elle commence a etre concretisee en fonction de leurs taches. Des le debut du

siecle Michel commence a acquerir des attributs militaires. Vers la fin du 13eme

siecle Gabriel commence a etre represente comme scribe. Ainsi les images de

Michel et Gabriel peints aupres des portes des eglises forment un couple a

fonctions prophylactiques dans le cadre duquel chacun des deux archanges a un

role concret.

Pendant l’epoque postbyzantine d’autres elements iconographiques

apparaissent dans l’image de l’archange Gabriel. Ils sont lies aux rites de

commemoration posthume et posent l’accent sur sa fonction de psychopompe.
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Il. 1. Arhangelite Mihail i Gavrail, Sv. Sofià v Ohrid, zapadna stena na naosa



Il. 2. Arhangel Mihail, Sv. Andreè na Treska, zapadna stena na naosa
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Il. 4. Arhangel Gavrail, Bogorodica Perivlepta v Ohrid,
severna stena na pritvora



Il. 5. Arhangel Gavrail, Sv. apostoli Petãr i Pavel v Tãrnovo,
izto~na stena na pritvora



Il. 6. Arhangel Mihail, Sv. Atanasiè v Arbanasi, zapadna stena na naosa
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